
I I I N u  1 - -- - --- 
See p;Ige 21) lor  action. - 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 3 

0 F 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

March 9, 1979 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGFNTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

M r s .  Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

The dockets recommended by t h e  Chief Administrat ive O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
prepared by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t e d  below a r e  herewith submitted 
wi th  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval,  a s  appropr ia te ,  a t  t h e  
meeting of t h e  Board of Regents on March 29-30, 1979. The budget changes 
included i n  t h e s e  dockets have been approved by me and a r e  herewith sub- 
mi t ted  a s  a r epor t  t o  t h e  Board of Regents. 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Arl ington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-23) 

The Universi ty of Texas a t  Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-147) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas  
(Pages D- 1 through D-14) 

The Universi ty of Texas a t  E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-17) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas of t h e  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-6) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-17) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas I n s t i t u t e  of Texan Cultures a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 through TC-4) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center a t  Dallas  
(Pages HD-1 through HD-29) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G - 1  through G-47) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH- 1 through HH-29) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-28) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC- 1 through CC-43) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  
(Pages HT-1 through HT-7) 

On t h e  following pages, C-2 through C-10, a r e  U. T. System Administrat ion 
( inc luding t h e  Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Health) and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  items 
which I a l s o  recommend f o r  t h e  Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  a s  
appropr ia t e ,  including my r e p o r t  of budget changes. 

S incere ly ,  

Chancellor 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
DoCKET NO. 3 

OF 
THE CHANCELLOR OF THE SYSTEM 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TMAS SYSTEM 

M r s .  Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

The dockets  recommended by t h e  Chief Adminis t ra t ive  O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
prepared by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t e d  below a r e  herewith submitted 
wi th  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  as appropr i a t e ,  a t  t h e  
meeting of t h e  Board of Regents on March 29-30, 1979. The budget changes 
included i n  t h e s e  dockets  have been approved by me and a r e  herewith sub- 
mi t t ed  as a r e p o r t  t o  t h e  Board of Regents. 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Ar l ing ton  
(Pages AR-1 through AR-23) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Aust in 
(Pages A-1 through A-147) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  Dal las  
(Pages D-1 through 5 1 4 )  

The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  El  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-17) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas of t h e  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-6) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-17) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas I n s t i t u t e  of Texan Cul tures  a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1 through TC-4) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Dallas 
(Pages HD- 1 through HD-29) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G - 1  through G-47) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-29) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-28) 

The u n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-43) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Heal th Center a t  Ty le r  
(Pages HT-1 through HT-7) 

On t h e  fol lowing pages, C-2 through C-10, a r e  U. T. System Adminis t ra t ion  
( inc lud ing  t h e  Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th)  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  items 
which I a l s o  recommend f o r  t h e  ~ o a r d ' s  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  a s  
app ropr i a t e ,  inc luding  my r e p o r t  of budget changes. 

S ince re ly  , 

Chancellor 

EDW /mac 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TMAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION - -- 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 29-30, 1979 B0AR.D OF REGENTS MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors t o  The Un ive r s i t y  
of  Texas System . . . . . . . . . . . .  C- 3  

Adjustments t o  t h e  1978-79 and 1979-80 System- 
wide Personnel  Pay P lans  . . . . . . . . .  C-3 

Hogg Foundat ion  f o r  Mental Heal th  A l loca t ions  
f o r  Program Support . . . . . . . . . .  C- 6 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 System Adminis t ra t ion  
Operat ing Budget ( inc lud ing  s t a f f  appointments 
and changes in s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of  funds 
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . .  C- 9  



GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TFXAS SYSTU 

The fol lowing g i f t s  have been received.  I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board of 
Regents : 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amun t 

1. *R. W. F a i r  ~ o u n d a t  ion 
Post  Off i c e  Box 689 
Tyler ,  Texas 75701 

2. M r .  Burton E. Grossman 
Sociedades I n d u s t r i a l e s  
Apartado P o s t a l  664 
Tamp i c o  , Mexico 

Chancellor ' s Council Memorial $ 10,000 
Fund (Gutenberg Bib le)  

Chancellor ' s Council Memorial $ 10,000 
Fund (Gutenberg Bib le)  

3. *Gulf + Western Foundation Chancel lor 's  Council Memorial $ 5,000 
#l-Gulf + Western P laza  Fund (Gut enberg B ib le )  
New York, New York 10023 
(John H. Duncan, Houston, 
a member of Board of D i rec to r s )  

4. *Mr. Robert L. Parker  
8 East Third 
Tulsa,  Oklahoma 74103 

Chancellor ' s Council Memorial $ 25,000 
Fund (Gutenberg Bib le)  

5. Sid W. Richardson Foundation Chancellor ' s Council Memorial $100,000 
2103 For t  Worth Nat iona l  Fund (Gut enberg Bib le)  

Bank Building 
For t  Worth, Texas 71602 

6. M r .  and M r s .  J. C. Walter,  Jr. Chancellor ' s Council Memorial 2,900 shares  
242 The Main Building Fund (Gutenberg Bib le)  Houston O i l  
1212 Main S t r e e t  & Minerals 
Houston, Texas 77002 Common Stock -- so ld  f o r  

$52,263.48 

* No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  

R a t i f i c a t i o n  is  requested f o r  t h e  fol lowing adjustments  t o  t h e  1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel  Pay Plan,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978: 

ADDITION 
System-wide 

Code T i t l e  Annual Sa l a ry  Range 

8536 Audio-visual -Aids L i b r a r i a n  I1 $ 11,016 - $ 14,868 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGE 

System-wide Annual Sa l a ry  Range 
Code T i t l e  From T o 

1034 Research Nurse Supervisor  $ 14,868 - $ 19,440 $ 14,868 - $ 22,224 
1037 Research Nurse 12,168 - 15,900 12,168 - 20,784 
9006 Adminis t ra t ive  Se rv i ces  O f f i c e r  12,168 - 17,580 12,168 - 21,492 
9376 Control  Clerk-Coder 6 , 0 3 6 -  9,648 6,036 - 9,972 



E PWONN , PAY EAJj (Continued) 

R a t i f i c a t i o n  is  reques ted  f o r  the  fol lowing adjustments  t o  t h e  1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel  Pay P lan ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978: 

ADDITIONS 
System-wide 

Code T i t l e  Annual S a l a r y  Range 

9075 A s s i s t a n t  Superv isor  of  Telephone Se rv i ce s  $ 10,308 - $ 12,168 
9076 Switchboard Operator  I11 9,024 - 11,388 

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE 

System-wide Annual Sa l a ry  Range 
Code T i t l e  From To 

9086 Superv isor  of  Telephone $ 8,724 - $ 13,452 $ 8,724 - $ 14,868 
Se rv i ce s  

R a t  i f  icat ion is  reques ted  f o r  t h e  fo l lowing  adjustments  t o  t h e  1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel  Pay P lan ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978: 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGE 

System-wide Annual Sa l a ry  Range 
Code T i t l e  From To 

3565 Rec rea t iona l  Spor t s  O f f i c i a l  $ 5,640 - $ 7,632 $ 6,240 - $ 8,436 
5007 Super in tendent ,  BRC 2 3 , 7 6 0 -  32,100 25,404 - 34,320 
5011 Superintendent  of  Cons t ruc t ion  

and Maintenance 23,760 - 32,100 2 5 , 4 0 4 -  34,320 
5016 Super in tendent  of  U t i l i t i e s  18,804 - 32,100 18,804 - 37,944 
5245 P a i n t e r  8,436 - 16,440 9,972 - 16,440 
6205 Super in tendent  of  Bui ld ings  

and Grounds 20,100 - 31,044 22,980 - 33,192 
8619 Sa lesperson  9,336 - 12,168 10,656 - 13,908 

R a t  i f  icat ion is reques ted  f o r  t h e  fo l lowing  ad jus tments  t o  t h e  1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel  Pay P lan ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979: 

Code T i t l e  Annual S a l a r y  Range 

8378 A s s i s t a n t  Events Manager $ 11,772 - $ 14,868 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGE 

System-wide Annual Sa l a ry  Range 
Code T i t l e  From T o 

9155 Reports  O f f i c e r  $ 15,372 - $ 20,100 $ 15,372 - $ 20,784 
9340 Opera t ions  Coordinator ,  

Data Process ing  14,376 - 20,784 12,576 - 20,784 

R a t i f i c a t i o n  is  reques ted  f o r  t h e  fo l lowing  ad jus tments  t o  t h e  1978-79 System-wide 
Personnel  Pay P lan ,  e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979: 

ADDITION 
System-wide 

Code T i t l e  Annual S a l a r y  Range 

1626 Skin  Bank Technician 
8550 Aud io-V i s u a l  Equipment Repair  Technician 
9366 Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  111 
9367 Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I1 
9368 Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I 



A D J U S T M E N T S W  (Continued) 

CHANGES - S U Y  RANGE 

System-wide Annual Sa l a ry  Range 
Code T i t l e  From To 

5090 Job Coordinator  $ 10,656 - $ 17,580 $ 8,160 - $ 17,580 
8107 Conference Coordinator  I1 13,452 - 18,180 12,576 - 18,180 
8108 Conference Coordinator  I 10,656 - 14,868 9,972 - 14,868 
9177 Budget A s s i s t a n t  9,972 - 13,008 9,972 - 13,452 
9335 Computer P r o g r a m e r  

A s s i s t a n t  I1 10,656 - 13,908 9,972 - 13,452 

E 1979 - 80 S Y S W  -WIDE PERSWE7, PAY P w  

R a t i f i c a t i o n  is  reques ted  f o r  t h e  fol lowing adjustments  t o  t h e  1979-80 System-wide 
Personnel  Pay P lan ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1979: 

ADD1 TIONS 
System-wide 

Code T i t l e  Annual Sa l a ry  Range 

9366 Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I11 
9367 Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I1 
9368 Software Systems S p e c i a l i s t  I 

The above recommended ad jus tments  r e f l e c t  t hose  a c t i o n s  necessary  t o  e s t a b l i s h  o r  
main ta in  i n t e r n a l  and e x t e r n a l  e q u i t y  and/or  a c c u r a t e l y  d e f i n e  and c l a s s i f y  jobs.  
S a l a r y  ranges a r e  supported by compensation d a t a  f o r  t h e  a r e a  concerned. These ad- 
justments  have been i n i t i a t e d  by t h e  va r ious  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  , a p p r o p r i a t e l y  
reviewed, and have rece ived  t h e  approva l  of  t h e  System Personnel  D i r ec to r  and t h e  
Vice  Chancel lor  f o r  Business  A f f a i r s .  



HOGG FOUNDATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH ALLOCATIONS FOR PROGRAM SUPPORT 

Allocations were made from the Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental Health Trustee Approved 
Program Support account t o  the following ins t i tu t ions  and agencies: 

San Antonio State  Hospital. San Antonio. Texas - $12.870.00 

1. The Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental Health is recommending for  approval 
a one-year grant i n  the amount of $12,870.00 fo r  the period of 
February 1, 1979 t o  January 31, 1980 t o  the San Antonio State Hospital. 

The funds w i l l  be used t o  provide the salar ies  of two half-time 
research assis tants  and fo r  related costs in  the evaluation of the 
San Antonio State  Hospital Bilingual/Bicultural Treatment Program. 
This program is  an inpatient f a c i l i t y  tha t  provides treatment t o  
blexican-American psychiatric patients.  The treatment milieu 
emphasizes the use of l inguis t ic  and cul tural  elements designed 
t o  f a c i l i t a t e  the treatment of Spanish-speaking patients.  This is  
a unique program, and i ts  evaluation w i l l  provide s ignif icant  
information t o  care-givers and to  agencies l ike ly  t o  fund such 
programs i n  the future.  

D r .  R. M. Ingl is ,  Superintendent of the San Antonio State Hospital, 
has designed Dr. I s rae l  Cuellar as the administrator of the project.  
An interim progress report  w i l l  be submitted t o  the Hogg Foundation 
by April 30, 1979, and a f i n a l  narrative report and fi-scal accounting 
w i l l  be submitted by February 29, 1980. Dr. Terrence Tutchings and 
Dr. Ralph Culler w i l l  serve as Hogg Foundation l ia isons t o  the project. 

The Authority for  Mental Health and Mental Retardation i n  Harris County, 
Houston, Texas - $34,308.00 

The Hogg Foundation Executive Committee reommends f o r  approval a 
one year grant in the amount of $34,308.00 t o  the Mental Health 
and Mental Retardation Authority i n  Harris County. The funds would 
be used t o  s t a r t  a day hospital  service for  th i r teen  through seventeen 
year old adolescents returning from Rusk and Austin State  Hospitals. 
The proposed day hospital  w i l l  provide a var iety of services including 
group psychotherapy, recreational and occupational therapy, medication 
monitoring, and educational, vocational, and r e fe r ra l  services. A t  
the present, adolescents returning from these hospitals receive only 
medication monitoring once a week. This lack of continuity of care 
is  ref lected i n  the high r a t e  of hospital  readmissions. This day 
hospital  may also provide continuing care fo r  discharges from the 
Ima Hogg Therapeutic School which serves children i n  the s i x  through 
twelve year old range. This new service fo r  Houston/Harris County 
children would address a very important need and would become part  
of a growing network of children's services supported by the Ima 
Hogg Foundation. 

Dr .  Frank Fogel w i l l  be administering the program, and w i l l  submit 
a f i s c a l  accounting and a narrative evaluation of the project a t  
the end of the grant period on January 31, 1980. 

Dr. Charles M. Bonjean and Dr. Ralph E. Culler w i l l  serve as l ia i son  
persons for  the Hogg Foundation. 

DePelchin Faith Home. Houston, Texas - $30,569.00 

3. The Hogg Foundation Executive Committee recommends funding of t h i s  
one-year grant i n  the amount of $30,569.00 t o  the DePelchin Faith 
Home. These funds would provide support f o r  the i r  resident ial  
treatment center for  severely emotionally disturbed children. 



HOGG FOUNDATION FOR MENTAL HEAL?H - Continued 

The funds w i l l  be used i n  four areas: (1) General consultation 
from Dr. bkrwin Crow, D r .  Carl Pfeifer ,  and D r .  Ronald Rea; 
(2) Family therapy supervision by a social  worker from the Houston 
Social Work Consortium; (3) Milieu therapy cons-dtation by Dr. 
A r t  Farley, Dr. Betty Pfefferbaum, and Dr. Octavio Gutierrez from 
the Department of Psychiatry a t  The University of Texas Medical 
School; and (4) Evaluation research by Dr. Patrick Brady of 
Children's Mental Health Services. 

This program for  severely disturbed s i x  to  twelve year old children 
addresses an important need i n  the Houston area and thus becomes 
an integral  pa r t  of a growing network of mental health services for  
children. The consultation by chi ld  psychiatr is ts  from the 
University's Medical School w i l l  hopefully provide the basis f o r  
future cooperative e f fo r t s  by these two ins t i tu t ions .  This grant 
w i l l  go hand-in-hand with e a r l i e r  indirect  support for  the t r e a t -  
ment center through the advocacy group, CAN-DO-IT. 

M r .  Chuck hlcBrayer, Executive Director of the Faith Home, w i l l  
submit both a f i s c a l  accounting and a narrative evaluation of the 
program a t  the close of the grant period on January 31, 1980. 

D r .  Wayne H. Holtzman and Dr. Ralph E. Culler w i l l  serve as l i a i son  
persons fo r  the Hogg Foundation. 

Horizon House. San Antonio. Texas - $2.340.00 

4. The Hogg Foundation Executive Committee is  recommending for  approval 
a grant i n  the amount of $2,340 t o  Horizon House t o  support 
consultative and technical assistance i n  the development of an 
educational model fo r  promoting the psychosocial adaptation of 
emotionally disturbed persons who are  served by Horizon House. Drs. 
Nicholas Hobbs, Alan Miller,  and G.  W. Fairweather have a l l  agreed 
t o  serve as special  consultants during the next couple of months 
in ass i s t ing  with organization and development of t h i s  program. 
Each of them is an outstanding authority in  some aspect of the 
problems encountered i n  developing a therapeutic ac t iv i ty  center 
f o r  psychological rehabi l i ta t ion and personality development of 
emotionally disturbed persons. The funds from t h i s  grant w i l l  be 
used f o r  consultation and t ravel  expenses by these three consultants 
o r  by appropriate subst i tutes  fo r  them, should it be necessary t o  
find replacements fo r  one o r  more of them. 

The f ac t  tha t  Horizon House has developed a freestanding, pr ivately 
supported, nonprofit agency in San Antonio for  the c o m i t y  care 
of ex-patients o r  individuals whose i l l nes s  might be improved pr ior  
t o  hospitalization s e t s  t h i s  program apart  from other day care 
f a c i l i t i e s  t ha t  a re  mere extensions of publicly supported mental 
hospitals and c l in ics .  

After completion of t h i s  consultation program, the Hogg Foundation 
w i l l  receive a detai led report ,  both of the consulting services 
rendered and of the eventual model program tha t  Dr. Martin B. Giffen 
and h i s  colleagues design a t  Horizon House. Dr.lVa)ne H. Holtzman 
is serving as  the l ia i son  person f o r  the Hogg Foundation. 

The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio 1 

5. The Hogg Foundation Executive Committee i s  recommending f o r  approval 
a one-time grant i n  the amount of $4,153.00 for  the period of April 1, 
1979 through March 31, 1980. 



HOGG FOUNDATION FOR MENTAL EIEALTH - Continued 

The funds w i l l  be used for  the development of videotapes t o  be 
used with patients seeking psychiatic care. These explanatory 
tapes are geared t o  reduce patient anxiety and misconception about 
psychiatric services. A pre- and pos-test  w i l l  be made. D r .  
Charles L. Bowden, Professor of the Nancy U. Karren Chair of 
Psychiatry a t  The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  
San Antonio, w i l l  administer the project. A progress report w i l l  
be expected August 31, 1979 and a f ina l  progress and f i sca l  
accounting on March 31, 1980. 

Bert Kruger Smith w i l l  serve as l ia ison for  t h i s  project from the 
Hogg Foundat ion. 

The Univers i ty  of  Texas a t  Aust in 

Department of  Economics 

I n v e s t i g a t i o n  of Rela t ionship  between Employment h p e r i e n c e  and Criminal 
A c t i v i t y  - $4,556 

6 .  The Hogg Foundation recommends f o r  approval a g ran t  of $4,556.00 
f o r  t h e  period from February 1, 1979 through May 31, 1979, t o  t h e  
Department of Economics of The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Austin. This 
g r a n t  is  f o r  support  of research  proposed by Professor  Samuel L. 
Myers, Jr., e n t i t l e d  "The Ef fec t  of P r i o r  Employment His tory  on 
Pos t -Pr i son  Employment". 

I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  e f f e c t s  of p r i o r  employment, D r .  Myers w i l l  be  
i n v e s t i g a t i n g  t h e  p e r s o n a l i t y  and family background v a r i a b l e s  of 
a sample of  male a d u l t  of fenders ,  and h e  w i l l  seek t o  determine 
some of t h e  e f f e c t s  of imprisonment upon pe r sona l i ty .  The r e sea rch  
f ind ings  could b e  of cons iderable  importance in t h e  f i e l d  of 
c r iminal  j u s t i c e  and i n  t h e  broader  f i e l d  of mental hea l th .  Hogg 
Foundation funds a r e  t o  be  used t o  support  a research  a s s o c i a t e  
one-half t ime f o r  four  months and a s e c r e t a r y  o r  s e n i o r  c l e rk -  
t y p i s t  f o r  one month, a long wi th  c o s t s  f o r  computer t ime and 
supp l i e s  and one t r i p  t o  Santa Monica, Ca l i fo rn ia .  This t r i p  is  
necessary t o  make use  of  a l imi t ed  dependent v a r i a b l e  computer 
program which is not  p r e s e n t l y  a v a i l a b l e  a t  The Univers i ty  of 
Texas a t  Aust in and which is e s s e n t i a l  f o r  ca r ry ing  ou t  t h e  
research .  Using t h e  computer o n - s i t e  a t  t h e  Rand Corporation 
r ep resen t s  a savings of over  $1,200, compared wi th  the  
a l t e r n a t i v e  of long-distance telephone hook-up time. 

Professor  Samuel Myers w i l l  adminis te r  t h e  p r o j e c t  and w i l l  
submit a f i n a l  n a r r a t i v e  r e p o r t  and f i s c a l  accounting no t  l a t e r  
t han  June 30, 1979. Drs. Charles Bonjean and Terrence Tutchings 
a r e  Hogg Foundation l i a i s o n s  t o  t h e  p ro jec t .  (RBC# H-22) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION 

REPORT OF AMENDPESTS TO THE 1978-79 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - March 29-30, 1979 

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations 
(Unless Otherwise Speci f ied)  

Off i c e  of t h e  Chancellor 

Ef fec t ive  March 1, 1979 change t h e  source of funds f o r  t h e  appointment 
of Arthur H. D i l ly ,  Fxecutive Director  f o r  Development, with no change 
in h i s  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $50,700, from 61% Off i ce  of t h e  Chancellor 
and 39% Chancel lor 's  Council t o  100% Off i ce  of t h e  Chancellor. Funds 
r e l eased  in t h e  Chancel lor 's  Council Salary Advance Account were 
t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  P r o j e c t s  Development Account ($10,000). Addit ional  
funds needed in  t h e  Chancel lor 's  Off i c e  Administrat ive S a l a r i e s  account 
were t r a n s f e r r e d  from t h e  System Administration Unallocated Account 
($10,000). (RBC'S~I D-64, D-65, D-66, D-67) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice Chancellor f o r  Health A f f a i r s  

2. Appoint James E. Bertz a s  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Vice Chancellor f o r  Health 
A f f a i r s  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $44,000 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. 
(RBC# D-51) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Chancellor - Bauer House 

3. Transfer  $41,000 from t h e  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  account t o  t h e  Maintenance, 
Operation, & Equipment account. (RBCiI D-71) 

O i l  F ie ld  Supervision and Geophysical Fxplorat ion;  Universi ty Lands, Surface 
Leasing 

4. Increase  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of Leroy B. Carr,  Manager of Universi ty 
Lands - Surface I n t e r e s t s ,  from $35,000 t o  $36,900 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 
1979. Source of funds: Avai lable  Universi ty Fund Unallocated Operating 
Account. (RBc'sSI D-75, D-76, D-77) 

O f f i c e  of General Counsel 

5. Appoint Katherine S. Chapman a s  Attorney a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$22,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1979. (RBC~I D-70) 

Available Univers i ty  Fund - Conservation and Land U t i l i z a t i o n  P ro jec t s  

6. Transfer  $26,000 from t h e  appropr ia t ion  f o r  Conservation and Land 
U t i l i z a t i o n  P r o j e c t s  t o  e s t a b l i s h  accounts f o r  Maintenance and Operat ions 
($18,000) and f o r  Travel ($8,000). (RBc~I D-69) 

Off i c e  of F a c i l i t i e s  Planning and Construct ion 

Annua 1 
Name and T i t l e  Salary  Rate 

Appointments : 

Senior  Construct ion Inspector  
7. David Lane 

(RBC# D-48) 

8. Jack K. Shurley 
(RBCSI D-49) 

9. Carl D. Gr i f f  i t h s  
(RBCSI D-50) 

Ef fec t ive  Date 



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET (Continued) 

!Y F u& (Continued) 

O f f i c e  of  F a c i l i t i e s  Planning and Construct ion (Continued) 

Annual 
Name and T i t l e  Sa la ry  Rate Ef fec t ive  Date 

Res igna t  ion : 

Engineer 
10. La faye t t e  C. McKay 

(RBC#/ D-63) 
Present  Proposed 

Rate Rate 

Sa la ry  Increases :  

A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Direc tor  
11. Harvey E. Emig $ 33,900 $ 34,800 2-01-79 

Arch i t ec t  and Planning Advisor 
12. Lexa M. Acker 25,000 26,000 2-01-79 

13. John C. Treuhardt 23,200 25,700 2-01-79 

Engineer 
14. W i l l i a m  K. Modrall 

Senior  Construct ion Inspec tor  
15. W i l l i a m  A. French, Jr. 21,100 21,900 2-01-79 

16. Donald E. Fr iday 

17. Edward J. Pollack 

Construct ion Inspec tor  
18. Robert W. Schneider 

19. Dayle V. Smith 

20. Gaston W. Stanford 

21. Robert R. Minter 18,500 19,100 2-01-79 
(RBC1s#/ D-52, D-53, D-54, D-55, D-56, D-57, D-58, D-59, D-60, D-61, D-62) 

22. Transfer  $10,000 from t h e  account f o r  S i t e  Surveys, Borings, Tes t ings ,  
I n v e s t i g a t i o n s ,  e t c .  t o  an account f o r  payment of Accrued Vacation due 
employees who r e s i g n  o r  r e t i r e .  (RBC# D-47) 

System Personnel Of f i ce  - workers '  Compensation Insurance Division 

23. Transfer  $2,419 t o  t h e  W.C.I. C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  account  and $16,500 t o  
t h e  W.C.I.  Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment account from t h e  W.C.I. 
Compensation Benef i t s  f o r  I n j u r y  account. These t r a n s f e r s  w i l l  provide 
t h e  funds needed f o r  two par t - t ime c l e r i c a l  p o s i t i o n s ,  f o r  payment of 
employees' po r t ion  of O.A.S.I., f o r  t h e  purchase of a Xerox copier ,  and 
f o r  necessary a d d i t i o n a l  o f f i c e  supp l i e s ,  p r i n t i n g ,  and postage expense. 
(RBC'S# D-68, D-72) 

System Personnel O f f i c e  - Unemployment Compensation Insurance Division 

24. Appoint Sue A. Holmes as Employee Benef i t s  Representa t ive  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,016 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1979. M s .  Holmes w a s  promoted 
t o  t h i s  p o s i t i o n  when it w a s  vacated and was previous ly  employed as 
Accounting Clerk I1 a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,724 i n  t h e  System 
Personnel - W.C. I. Division. (REX'S#/ D-73, D-74) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

A rlington, Texas  

F e b r u a r y  20, 1979 

Dr. E. D. Walker  
Chancel lor  
The Univers i ty  of Texas  Sys t em 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in ,  Texas  78701 

Dear  Dr. Walker :  

The  docket  f o r  the  M a r c h  29-30, 1979, mee t ing  of the  Board of 

Regents i s  submit ted  f o r  your  recommenda t ion  and presen ta t ion  t o  the  

Board. 

I recommend approval .  

Since re ly ,  

W. H. Nedderman 
P r e s i d e n t  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  T E X A S  A T  ARLINGTON 

DOCKET F O R  M A R C H  29-30,  1979  M E E T I N G  

T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S  

P a g e  No. 

G i f t s  f r o m  P r i v a t e  D o n o r s  a n d  F o u n d a t i o n s  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  t o  the U n i v e r s i t y  A R - 3  

R e s e a r c h  a n d  O t h e r  A c a d e m i c  C o n t r a c t s :  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  N o n - G o v e r n m e n t a l  A R - 3  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State A R - 6  

F e d e r a l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  AR-8  

A m e n d m e n t s  t o  the 1978-79  O p e r a t i n g  B u d g e t  . . . . . . . . . . .  A R -  1 0  
( i nc lud ing  f a c u l t y  a n d  s ta f f  a p p o i n t m e n t s  a n d  c h a n g e s  
i n  s t a t u s  a n d  t r a n s f e r s  of f u n d s  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  
b u d g e t  t o t a l s )  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON MARCH 29-30, 1979 

GIFTS 

The following gif ts  have been received and I r ecommend accep tance  by the 
Board:  

Donor P u r p o s e  A mount 

1. Mr .  Phi l l ip  J. Meek  Jack  But ler  
Executive Vice P r e s i d e n t  Journa l i sm Award 

and Gene ra l  Manager  
F o r t  Wor th  S t a r - T e l e g r a m  
400 Wes t  Seventh S t r ee t  
F o r t  Worth,  Texas  76102 

2. Rockwell In ternat ional  
Coll ins T r a n s m i s s i o n  

Sys tem Division 
c / o  Mr .  L. B. McLane  
P. 0. Box 10462 
Dallas,  Texas  75207 

3. Dr. Allan Saxe 
2307 W r e n  S t r e e t  
Arlington,  Texas  76013 

Suppor t  of R e s e a r c h  
in  Digital Color  TV 
Transmi s s ion  

A l l an  Saxe Health 
Related Schola r sh ip  
P r o g r a m  

4. Mr.  and M r s .  P. E.  Hagger ty  Roy Dulak 
5455 Northbrook Drive  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
Dallas,  Texas  75220 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following con t r ac t s ,  g r an t s ,  and amendments  have been  signed by t he  
appropr ia te  official upon t he  recommendat ion of the  respec t ive  technical  
d i r e c t o r s  and f i s ca l  off icers .  

Expendi tures  f r o m  the se  con t r ac t s  and g r a n t s  wi l l  be  made  in accordance  
with r egu l a r  un ivers i ty  operat ing p rocedu re s  and con t rac tua l  l imitat ions.  
I r ecommend you r  approva l  and ra t i f ica t ion of s igna tures .  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1. The  Rober t  A. Welch Foundation Renewal Gran t  No. Y-400 t o  Dr. John D. 
McNutt, Depar tment  of Phys i c s ,  in suppor t  of p ro j ec t  "Pos i t r on  and Posi t roniurn  
Chemis t ry  i n  Molecular  Gases .  " Thi s  g r an t  is fo r  t h r e e  y e a r s  - June 1, 1979 
through May 31, 1982, and is in  the  amount  of $48,000.00 - $16,000.00 t o  b e  
used the  f i r s t  y e a r ;  $1 6,000.00, the  second y e a r ,  and $1 6,000.00, the  t h i rd  yea r .  



2. The Robert A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant No. Y-452 to  Dr. Donald 
R. Martin, Department of Chemistry,  in support of project "Molecular Adducts, 
Derivatives and Reactions of Borane Lewis Acids." This grant i s  for three  
yea r s  - June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982, and i s  in the amount of $45,000.00 - 
$15,000.00 to  be used the f i r s t  year ;  $15,000.00, the second year ,  and $15,000.00, 
the third year .  

3. The Robert A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant  No. Y-484 to Dr. A. L. 
Ternay, Department of Chemistry,  in support of project  "Structure and 
Reactivity of Thioxanthenes and 9-A lkylidenethioxanthenes. ' I  This grant i s  
for  three  yea r s  - June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982, and i s  in the amount of 
$42,000.00 - $14,000.00 to be used the f i r s t  year ;  $14,000.00, the second 
yea r ;  and $14,000.00, the third year .  

4. The Robert  A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant No. Y-523 t o  Dr. W. A.  
Baker, Department of Chemistry,  i n  support of project  "Polynuclear Metal 
Complexes." This grant  i s  for three  y e a r s  - June 1, 1979 through May 31, 
1982, and i s  in  the amount of $54,000.00 - $18,000.00 to be used the f i r s t  
year ;  $18,000.00, the second year ;  and $18,000.00, the third year .  

5. The Robert A. Welch Foundation New Grant No. Y-743 to  Dr. Dennis S. 
Marynick, Department of Chemistry,  in support of project "Theoretical Studies 
of Inorganic Molecules. I '  This grant  i s  for three  yea r s  - June 1, 1979 through 
May 31, 1982, and i s  in  the amount of $48,000.00 - $1 6,000.00 to be used the 
f i r s t  yea r ;  $16,000.00, the second year ;  and $16,000.00, the third year .  

6.  Memorandum to Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington 
and The Sulphur Institute, Washington, D. C.,  which provides $7, 000.00 in 
support of r e sea rch  t o  be directed by Dr. Robert L. Yuan, Associate P r o f e s s o r  
of Civil Engineering. This agreement  shall be effective for a period January 1, 
1979 through December 31, 1979, 

7. Texas Committee for  the Humanities Grant  #D78-479 whereby The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington, School of Architecture and Environmental 
Design, i s  awarded $3,598. 50 in support of proposal "Texas: F r o m  God's 
Country to  No-Man's Land?, Phase  I." The grant period i s  f rom January 1, 
1979 t o  April 30, 1979. 

8. Texas Committee f o r  the Humanities Grant #D78-480 whereby The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington L ib ra ry  i s  awarded $54,962.90 in support of 
proposal "The Texas Humanities Resource Center." The gra.nt period i s  f rom 
February  1, 1979 t o  May 31, 1980. 

9. Per formance  Contract between the Parenting Guidance Center of For t  Worth, 
Texas,  and the Media Services  of the Human Resource Center, Graduate School 
of Social Work, The University of Texas a t  Arlington, which provides $500.00 
in support of a s e r i e s  of eight video tapes to be utilized by the Parenting 
Guidance Center in  the training of clients in a variety of parenting skills .  
This contract  i s  under the direction of P ro fes so r  John J. Litrio, Director of 
the Human Resource Center,  Graduate School of Social Work. The agreement  
shall  commence on December 2, 1978 and conclude with the completion of the 
eight segments,  but no l a t e r  than May 31, 1979. 



10. Agreement between Manufacturing Chemists '  Association, Inc. , and The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington, Reference No. FC-78-258, to  conduct 
r e sea rch  on "Absorption Measurements of HOCl and Related Molecules. " 
The principal investigator i s  Dr. Richard B. Timmons, Chairman, Department 
of Chemistry. Funds in the amount of $36, 368. 00 a r e  provided in support of 
this project. The effective date of the agreement  i s  January 12, 1979 through 
January 11, 1980. 

11. Agreement between the North Central  Texas Council of Governments and 
The University of Texas a t  Arlington, Center for  C ritninal Justice Research 
and Planning, whereby The University of Texas a t  A rlington will provide 
cer tain professional serv ices  in connection with implementing the Regional 
Probation Officer Training Project .  The North Central  Texas Council of 
Governments ag rees  to  pay a sum not to  exceed $1,624.34. The serv ices  a r e  
t o  commence on January 25, 1979 and will be completed no la te r  than 
September 30, 1979. 

12. Contract for  Technical Services .  Agreement whereby the Institute of 
TJrban Studies of The University of Texas a t  Arlington will provide technical 
and professional serv ices  to the City of Sherman, Texas. The sum of the 
contract i s  $8,208.00, and i s  for the period February  20, 1979 through 
June 30, 1979. 

13. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the Northside.Resource Center, For t  Worth, Texas, to  
jointly offer a social  work course to  one o r  more  social work graduate student(s) 
with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement  
shal l  remain in effect indefinitely, subject to  annual review and revision. 

14. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the Office of Human Development, City of Dallas, to  jointly 
offer a social  work course  to one or  m o r e  social  work graduate student(s) 
with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agree-  
ment  shal l  remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual review and revision. 

15. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the Texas Youth Council, Dallas, Texas,  to jointly offer a 
social  work course  to one o r  m o r e  social  work graduate student(s) with the 
number of students to  be mutually determined annually. This agreement  shal l  
remain  in effect indefinitely, subject to annual r e  view and revision. 

16. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the F o r t  Worth Independent School District  Caree r  Planning, 
Academy No. 331, F o r t  Worth, Texas,  to jointly offer a social  work course  to 
one o r  m o r e  social  work graduate student(s) with the number of students to be 
mutually determined annually. This agreement  shall  remain in effect indefinitely, 
subject to  annual review and revision. 

17. Agreement between The University of Texas at  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and Goodrich Center for  the Deaf, For t  Worth, Texas,  to  jointly 
offer a social  work course to one o r  m o r e  social  work graduate student(s) with 
the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement  
shall  remain in effect indefinitely, subject to  annual review and revision. 



18. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate 
School of Social Work and The Salvation Army, Fort  Worth, Texas, to 
jointly offer a social work course to one o r  more  social work graduate student(s) 
with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agree-  
ment shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual review and revision. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) -- 

1. Grant f rom the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System, 
Projec t  Number 79-060-418, to  The University of Texas at  Arlington, Depart- 
ment of Sociology, for  support of project "Texas Statewide Corrections Intern 
Program.  The amount of the award shall not exceed $1,890.00, and the award 
period i s  January 15, 1979 to June 1, 1979. 

2. Grant f rom the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University System, 
Projec t  Number 79-060-419, to The University of Texas a t  Arlington, Institute 
of Urban Studies, for support of project "Texas Statewide Corrections Intern 
Program. I '  The amount of the award shall not exceed $4,410.00, and the award 
period i s  January 15, 1979 to June 1, 1979. 

3. Amendment No. 3 to Interagency Contract No. LAC (78-79) 0646 between 
The University of Texas a t  Arlington and the Texas Employment Commis sion. 
The amendment increases  the amount of the contract by $1 16.50, bringing the 
total t o  $371.00. The period of the contract remains f rom September 1, 1977 
with termination August 3 1,  1979. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (78-79) 2013 between The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington and The University of Texas a t  Austin, The 
University of Texas Marine Science Lnstitute a t  Por t  A ransas,  whereby the 
Lnstitute will provide use of the Marine Institute t ro l le r  for collection of 
specimens in  Biology 5342. The total amount of this contract shall not 
exceed $100.00, and i s  to begin November 20, 1978 and shall terminate 
August 31, 1979. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (78-79) 2023 between The 
Texas Department of Community Affairs and The University of Texas a t  
Arlington whereby The University of Texas a t  Arlington shall per form the 
preparation, editing and abbreviating of five interlocal contracting cases  to be 
published in the County Progress ,  the Business Magazine for County Officials. 
The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $1,000.00, and i s  to  begin 
November 27, 1978 and shall terminate January 1, 1979. 

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. LAC (78-79) 2070 between the For t  
Worth State School, Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
and The University of Texas a t  Arlington whereby the Human Resource Center 
of the Graduate School of Social Work, The University of Texas a t  Arlington 
will provide continuing education services for  the For t  Worth State School of 
The Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation. The total 
amount of this contract shall not exceed $520.00, and i s  to begin December 20, 
1978 and shall  terminate August 31, 1979. 



7. Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. LAC (78-79) 2085 between the 
Rio Grande State Center  of the Texas Department of Mental Health and 
Mental Retardation and the Human Resource Center of the University of 
Texas  a t  Arlington whereby The University of Texas a t  Arlington ag rees  to  
provide the Rio Grande State Center  of the Texas Department of Mental 
Health and Mental Retardation with one video tape 3 14" casse t te ,  p r e -  recorded 
p rog ram entitled "Stimulus Tape on Micro-Counseling. " The total amount of 
this  contract  shal l  not exceed $250.00 and i s  to  begin December 20, 1978 and 
shal l  t e rmina te  August 31, 1979. 

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. LAC (78-79) 2121 between the Texas 
Rehabilitation Commission and The University of Texas a t  Arlington whereby 
the University will provide cer ta in  s e rv i ces  to  handicapped clients of the Texas 
Re habilitation Commission.  The total  amount of this contract  shall  not exceed 
$20,000.00. This contract  i s  to begin January 10, 1979 and shall  t e rmina te  
August 31, 1979. 

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. LAC (78-79) 2139 between The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington and The University of Texas of the P e r m i a n  
Basin whereby a faculty member ,  P ro fe s so r  Robert  G. Reeves, will teach 
Geology a t  The University of Texas a t  Arlington during the  academic y e a r  
1978-79. The total  amount of this contract  shal l  not exceed $14,312.00, and 
i s  t o  begin January 16,1979 and shal l  t e rmina te  August 31, 1979. 

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. LAC (78-79) 21 52 between The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington, Institute of Urban Studies, and the Texas 
Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental  Relations which provides f o r  the 
Texas Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental  Relations t o  conduct a study 
of c u r r e n t  i s sues  and t r ends  a t  the s ta te  leve l  which affect  local  government 
financial  management in Texas.  The tota l  amount of this contract  shal l  not 
exceed $9,141.00, and i s  to  begin January 19, 1979 and shal l  t e rmina te  
August 31, 1979. 

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract  No. LAC (78-79) 21 64 between The 
University of Texas  a t  Arlington and The University of Texas Health Science 
Center  a t  Dallas whereby an  ass igned graduate  student will be a 50% t ime 
teaching a s s i s t an t  a t  The University of Texas a t  Arlington f r o m  January 24, 
1979 through May 1979. The total amount of this  contract  shal l  not exceed 
$1,125.00, and i s  to  begin January  24, 1979 and shal l  t e rmina te  May 31, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON MARCH 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

1. United States Department of Justice,  Bureau of Pr isons  Regional Office, 
Contract No. J-276-c-063, to  The University of Texas a t  Arlington in support 
of housing, meals ,  counseling serv ices  and other educational facilities and 
services for federal  offenders. The project director  is  Dr. Charles L. 
Newman, Professor  of Criminal Justice and Director,  Center for Criminal 
Justice Research and Planning, Institute of Urban Studies. The amount of 
the award is  estimated to be $178, 169.00, and is  for  the period January 1, 
1979 through December 31, 1981. The fu l l  amount of this award will be 
expended in T a r  rant County, Texas. 

2. Cooperative Education Agreement between The University of Texas at 
Arlington and the Interstate Commerce Commission which provides a basis  
for mutual understanding between the above part ies  in mat ters  relating to  
Federal  employment of cooperative education students who a r e  enrolled in 
baccalaureate programs and who will be assigned specific worksites. 
Coordination of the activities a r e  under the direction of Ms. Kristine Lubinski, 
Director,  Cooperative Education Program.  The agreement becomes void if 
there  have been no students f rom the University for the previous 12-month 
period. No funds a r e  involved. 

3. National Science Foundation, Grant No. SPI- 768 3578,Amendment No. 02, 
Proposal  No. SPI-782597 1, whereby The University of Texas a t  Arlington 
i s  awarded a n  additional $20,000.00 in support of project entitled "Undergraduate 
Research Participation. 'I The project i s  under the direction of Leonard M. 
Diana, Department of Physics.  The period of the grant i s  effective December 15, 
1978 and expires December 31, 1980. The full amount of this award will be 
expended in Tar ran t  County, Texas. 

4. International Travel  Support awarded by the National Science Foundation, 
Award No. DMR7906479, to  Professor  John D. McNutt, Department of Physics,  
The University of Texas a t  Arlington, in the amount of $1,221.00. The main 
purpose of t ravel  i s  to  present  two of the four papers of which Professor  McNutt 
i s  co-author to the Fifth International Conference on Positron Annihilation. The 
expected date of departure f rom the United States i s  April 5, 1979, and the 
expected duration of t ravel  i s  21 days. The full amount of this award will be 
expended in Tar ran t  County, Texas. 

5. Modification No. AFOSR-77-3389B to Grant No. AFOSR-77-3389, whereby 
the United States Air  Force,  Office of Scientific Research, awards an additional 
$54,772.00, bringing the total to  $159,972.00, for  support of r e sea rch  entitled 
"Microwave Signal Processing Based On Magnetostatic Waves Normally Incident 
on Periodic Reflection Structures.  I '  The principal investigator i s  Dr. John Owens, 
Associate Professor  of Electr icai  Engineering. The duration of the grant i s  
changed f r o m  24 to 36 months with the termination date July 31, 1980. The full 
amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant  County, Texas. 



6. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Grant  Number GO07952 110, 
P ro j ec t  Number 406AH92311, whereby The Universi ty of Texas a t  Arlington 
i s  al located $3,963. 00 for  the  College L ib ra ry  Resource P r o g r a m  F Y  79. The 

pro jec t  d i r ec to r  i s  John A. Hudson, Universi ty Librar ian.  The period of th is  

award  i s  October 1, 1979 through September  30, 1980. The full amount of this 
award  will be expended in  T a r r a n t  County, Texas.  

7. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service ,  
I. D. Number 06L481318-79 BHL84, whereby The Universi ty of Texas  a t  
Arlington School of Nursing i s  awarded an  additional $5,045.00 in support  
of the graduate  nurs ing student loan p r o g r a m  for  the per iod July 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979. This br ings  t he  tota l  award to  $7,887.00. The full 
amount of th is  award  will be  expended in T a r r a n t  County, Texas.  

8. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Public Health Service ,  
I. D. Number 0 6 ~ 4 8 1 2 3 1 - 7 9  BHL83, whereby The Universi ty of Texas a t  
Arlington School of Nursing i s  awarded a n  additional $29,667. 00 in support  
of undergraduate nurs ing student loan p rog ram fo r  the period July 1, 1978 
through June 30,1979. This br ings  the total  award  t o  $46, 382. 00. The full 
amount of this award  will  be  expended in T a r r a n t  County, Texas.  

9. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Cran t  No. 5 R01 H ~ 2 1 4 2 6 - 0 2 ,  
whereby The Universi ty of Texas a t  Arlington i s  awarded $24, 993.00 fo r  con- 
tinuation of p ro jec t  entitled f l Invest igat ion of Learned Hear t -Rate  Control. " 

This i s  the second y e a r  budgeted amount of a t h r ee -yea r  period.  The principal  
inves t iga tor i s  Jgmes R .  Er ickson,  Department of Psychology. The total project  
per iod i s  f r o m  August 1, 1977 through July 31, 1980. The full amount of this 
award  will  be  expended in  T a r r a n t  County, Texas .  

10. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Basic Educational 
Opportunity Grant  P r o g r a m ,  Official Authorization Le t t e r  dated December  19, 
1978, Document No. P007802784, whereby The Universi ty of Texas  a t  
Arlington i s  awarded a n  additional $53, 678. 00 bringing the total  award  to  
$1,104,771.00. The award  per iod i s  July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978. The 
full amount of this award  will  be expended in  T a r r a n t  County, Texas. 

11. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,  Cran t  Number 5 R O l  GM24- 
804-02 whereby The Universi ty of Texas  a t  Arlington i s  awarded $34,338.00 in  
support  of p ro jec t  entitled "Biosynthesis of Vitamin B l  (Thiamine).  I' This i s  
the second y e a r  budgeted amount of a t h r ee -yea r  period.  The pr incipal  investi-  
ga tor  is Edward Bellion, Department of Chemistry .  The total p ro jec t  per iod i s  
f r o m  March  1, 1978 through F e b r u a r y  28, 1981. The full amount of th is  award 
will  be expended in T a r r a n t  County, Texas.  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978 -79  BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979 
.- 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

B u s i n e s s  O f f i c e  

1. I n c r e a s e  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  C a r o l y n  E v a n s ,  B u r s a r ,  
f rom $ 1 4 , 1 2 0  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  t o  $ 1 4 , 8 6 8  - 1 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  
F e b r u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r om U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t . .  (RBC #365 )  

2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: Computer  S e r v i c e s  $ 8 , 5 3 3 . 0 0  
To: B u s i n e s s  O f f i c e  - U n a l l o c a t e d  

S a l a r i e s  8 , 5 3 3 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  a p p o i n t m e n t s  o f  two 

a d d i t i o n a l  S e n i o r  C l e r k s  
(RBC #401 )  

V i c e - P r e s i d e n t  f o r  S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  

3 .  A c c e p t  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Reby C a r y ,  D i r e c t o r  o f  M i n o r i t y  
A f f a i r s  w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 8 6 2  and  b u d g e t e d  a t  
75% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $12 ,860  - 9  mon ths ;  and a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  
o f  $ 5 , 7 1 0  - 3  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  (RBC #355 )  

4.  A p p o i n t  G e r a l d i n e  W .  Gu id ry  a s  A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  o f  M i n o r i t y  
A f f a i r s  w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  a t  11.1% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 2  - 6  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 .  Funds  a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t  a c c o u n t .  
(RBC # 3 7 4 )  

C o u n s e l i n g ,  T e s t i n g  and C a r e e r  P l acemen t  

5 .  A p p o i n t  T e r r e n c e  A .  Fagan P l a c e m e n t  S p e c i a l i s t  w i t h  admin-  
i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 5 7 6  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  Decem- 
b e r  11, 1978  - Augus t  3 1 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r om Una l -  
l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 3 5 0 )  

6 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  F r ank  M .  G a u l t ,  A s s o c i a t e  
D i r e c t o r ,  f rom $ 1 8 , 8 8 0  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  t o  $ 2 0 , 1 0 0  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
M a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  O p e r a t i o n  f u n d s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 3 6 7 )  

7 .  Promote  M i c h a e l  E .  Flume f rom C o u n s e l o r  I 1  a t  $ 1 2 , 1 6 8 ,  t o  
C o u n s e l o r  111  a t  $ 1 4 , 3 7 6 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1,  1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  
f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom M a i n t e n a n c e  and  O p e r a t i o n  a n d  U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  (RBC # 3 8 4 )  

AR- 10 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 6 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board  M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1 9 7 9  

E d u c a t i o n a l  S u p p o r t  S e r v i c e s  O f f i c e  

8 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds  : 
From: V i c e - P r e s i d e n t  f o r  B u s i n e s s  

A f f a i r s  - Wages $ 1 7 , 9 6 9 . 0 0  
V i c e - P r e s i d e n t  f o r  B u s i n e s s  
A f f a i r s  - U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  6 5 1 . 0 0  

To : E d u c a t i o n a l  S u p p o r t  S e r v i c e s  O f f i c e  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 1 3 , 1 2 0 . 0 0  
Illages 4 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
M a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  O p e r a t i o n  1 , 1 0 0 . 0 0  
T r a v e l  4 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  t h e  
E d u c a t i o n a l  S u p p o r t  S e r v i c e s  O f f i c e  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 ,  t h r o u g h  A u g u s t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  
T h i s  h a s  b e e n  f u n d e d  t h r o u g h  t h e  T e x a s  R e h a b i l i -  
t a t i o n  Commiss ion  f r o m  S e p t e m b e r  1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  

(RBC # 3 4 9 )  

S t u d e n t  F i n a n c i a l  A i d  

9 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: U n a l l o c a t e d  G e n e r a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - 

U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 3 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To : S t u d e n t  F i n a n c i a l  A i d  - Wages 3 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  w a g e s  f o r  T e c h n i c a l  

S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  I V  e m p l o y e d  t o  p e r f o r m  B a s i c  
G r a n t  v a l i d a t i o n  f u n c t i o n s .  

(RBC # 3 5 3 )  

U n a l l o c a t e d  G e n e r a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

1 0 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e  - Wages $ 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To : U n a l l o c a t e d  G e n e r a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - 

U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  f o r  s a l a r i e s  a n d  w a g e s  

r e q u i r e d  i n  t h e  a r e a  o f  G e n e r a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
d u r i n g  t h e  f i s c a l  y e a r .  

(RBC # 3 5 2 )  

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  E n g l i s h  - 

11. Remove M a r g a r e t  J .  McGowan, A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  ( T e n u r e ) ,  
f r o m  t h e  b u d g e t  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 8 6 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 9  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  R e t i r e d .  (RBC # 3 7 6 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1.9 78 - 79 BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 29 -30 ,  1979 
- 

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  A r t  

1 2 .  Appo in t  Angelo S a v e l l i  (Non-Tenure)  A d j u n c t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $12 ,000  - 4  1 / 2  
months ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from 
L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #402)  

Depar tment  o f  H i s t o r y  

1 3 .  Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Reby Cary (Non-Tenure)  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $17 ,600  and  b u d g e t e d  a t  25% w i t h  
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 4 , 4 0 0  - 9  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 31 ,  1978 .  
(RBC #364)  

1 4 .  G r a n t  Leave o f  Absence t o  E l l i o t t  West ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $19 ,800  a t  100% - 9  mon ths ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979 .  (RBC #406)  

1 5 .  G r a n t  Leave o f  Absence t o  S a n d r a  Myres ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $20 ,500  a t  100% - 9  mon ths ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979 .  (RRC #407)  

1 6 .  Appoin t  Evan M .  Anders  (Non-Tenure)  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $14 ,000  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  
$7 ,000  - 4  1 / 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f rom L i b e r a l  Arts U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC #408)  

1 7 .  Appo in t  C a r l  D i e h l  (Non-Tenure)  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 4 , 0 0 0  a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 0 0 0  - 
4  1 / 2  months ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i - l a b l e  
f rom L i b e r a l  Ar ts  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #409)  

Depar tment  o f  P h i l o s o p h y  

1 8 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Timothy D .  Gould (Non-Tenure)  f rom 
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  no change  i n  academic  
r a t e  o f  $12 ,800  - 9  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  September  1 ,  1978 .  
(RBC #331)  

Depar tment  o f  E d u c a t i o n  

1 9 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Ange la  S .  D o n o f r i o   on-Tenure) from 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( p a r t - t i m e )  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $16 ,000  a t  
S O % ,  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $14 ,372  a t  1 0 0 %  
w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 1 8 6  - 4 1 / 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 
Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t  
and U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #410)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - March 29-30, 1979 

Department of Sociology 

20. Appoint Jess R. Lord (Non-Tenure) as Professor with academic 
rate of $24,000 at 16% with stipend of $2,000 - 4 1/2 months; 
effective January 16, 1.979. Funds are available from Lecturers- 
Unallocated within the department. (RBC #377) 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 

Department of Chemistry 

21. Reappoint Bobby G. Smith (Non-Tenure) Adjunct Associate 
Professor with academic rate of $19,000 at 5.3% with stipend of 
$500 - 4 1/2 months; effective January 16, 1979. Funds are avail- 
able from Lecturers-Unallocated within the account. (RBC #411) 

22. Appoint Calvin F. Miller (Non-Tenure) Adjunct Professor with 
academic rate of $24,000 at 12.5% with stipend of $1,500 - 4 1/2 
months; effective January 16, 1979. Funds are available from 
Lecturers-Unallocated within the account. (RBC #412) 

23. Appoint Thomas E. Brown (Non-Tenure) Lecturer with academic 
rate of $20,000 at 15% with stipend of $1,500 - 4 1/2 months; 
effective January 16, 1979. Funds are available from Lecturers- 
Unallocated within the account and Science Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC #414) 

24. Remove James E. Cooper (Non-Tenure) from the budget as 
Associate Professor with academic rate of $19,000 at 15.8% with 
stipend of $3,000 - 9 months; effective January 15, 1979. 
Resigned. (RBC #415) 

25. Transfer of Funds: 
From: Technical Staff Assistant I11 $ 4,218.00 

Technical Staff Assistant 11 3,570.00 
To: Psychology - Wages 3,570.00 

Psychology - Maintenance and 
Operat ion 4,218.00 

For: To provide funds for hourly student workers assist- 
ing with laboratories and also clerical assistants, 
and for departmental operating expenses connected 
with research, and for additional supplies required. 

(RBC #436) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMfilEhTDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978 -79  BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979 
- 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 

Dean o f  B u s i n e s s  

26 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Roger  D i c k i n s o n  (Tenu re  - M a r k e t i n g )  , 
Dean w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 4 5 , 5 0 0  f rom 6 7 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  
$ 1 1 , 3 7 5 ,  t o  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 7 , 0 6 2 . 5 0  - 4  1 / 2  mon ths ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
U n a l l o c a t e d  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC #388 )  

27 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  W a l t e r  Pdul lendore  (Tenu re -Economi cs )  , 
A s s o c i a t e  Dean w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 3 5 , 5 3 2 ,  f rom 1 7 %  
w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 2 2 1  - 4 1 / 2  mon ths ;  t o  33% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 4 , 4 4 2  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  
f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #390 )  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  Accountincr 

2 8 .  G r a n t  Leave  o f  Absence  t o  C c c i l y  A .  R a i b o r n  ( N o n - T e n u r e ) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 8 0 0  a t  1 0 0 % ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 - blay 31 ,  1 9 7 9 .  (RBC #378 )  

29.  R e a p p o i n t  W i l l i e  N .  C a r g i l l  (Non-Tenure )  I n s t r u c t o r  a n d  
i n c r e a s e  t h e  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  f rom $ 9 , 6 0 0  t o  $ 1 0 , 4 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 2 0 0  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  
Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r om B u s i n e s s  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC # 3 7 9 )  

30 .  Promote  J o a n n e  Alden  (Non-Tenure )  f rom G r a d u a t e  T e a c h i n g  
A s s i s t a n t  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 6 , 5 5 2  a t  S O % ,  t o  A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 0 , 4 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 5 , 2 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f rom B u s i n e s s  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #394 )  

Depa r tmen t  o f  B u s i n e s s  - Management 

31 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  J o h n  D .  S t a n l e y  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 2 7 , 6 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 9  m o n t h s ;  t o  $ 2 8 , 2 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 
9  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1978  - May 3 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  
f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom B u s i n e s s  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC # 3 5 6 )  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  B u s i n e s s  - P. la rke t ine  

32 .  Remove Roger  D i c k i n s o n  ( T e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  o f  $ 3 4 , 1 2 5  a n d  b u d g e t e d  a t  33% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 6 8 7 . 5 0  - 
4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  P r o f e s s o r  D i c k i n s o n  
w i l l  b e  b u d g e t e d  f u l l - t i m e  i n  t h e  D e a n ' s  O f f i c e  d u r i n g  t h e  S p r i n g  
S e m e s t e r .  (RBC #389 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978 -79  BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979 

Depa r tmen t  o f  B u s i n e s s  - F i n a n c e ,  R e a l  E s t a t e  and Law 

33.  A c c e p t  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  J a c k  P .  F r i edman  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 2 3 , 5 7 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  
(RBC #359 )  

34.  G r a n t  Leave  o f  Absence  t o  W i l l i a m  P a u l  Green ( T e n u r e ) ,  Asso-  
c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 7 8 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
1 6 ,  1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 3 8 7 )  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  B u s i n e s s  - Svs t ems  A n a l y s i s  

35.  A p p o i n t  M i c h a e l  D .  T r o x e l l  (Non-Tenure )  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  
a cademic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 1 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 5 0 0  - 4  1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 4 1 3 )  

Depa r tmen t  o f  Economics  

36 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  W a l t e r  M u l l e n d o r e  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 2 6 , 6 5 0 ,  f r om 83% w i t h  s t i p e n d  
o f  $ 1 1 , 1 0 4  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ; .  t o  67% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 8 , 8 8 3  - 4  1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  (RHC # 3 9 1 )  

C O L L E G E  OF ENGINEERING 

Depa r tmen t  o f  C i v i  1 E n g i n e e r i n g  

37.  R e a p p o i n t  F I i c h a i l  T.  Elman (Non-Tenure )  A d j u n c t  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 2 . 6 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 , 2 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f r om L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #416 )  

38.  R e a p p o i n t  Y .  T .  Huang (Non-Tenure )  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 5 . 8 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC iY417) 

39.  R e a p p o i n t  Dav id  G .  M o r r i s  (Non-Tenu re )  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 2 . 6 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 2 0 0  - 
4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a.re a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC iY418) 

40 .  A p p o i n t  N a b i l  S .  Hadawi (Non-Tenu re )  A d j u n c t  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 5 . 8 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 5 0 0  - 
4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #419 )  

AR- 15  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978 -79  BUDGET 

Board  M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979  

41 .  R e a p p o i n t  C h a r l e s  J .  T r a c y  (Non-Tenure )  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 2 . 6 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 2 0 0  - 

4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
f rom E n g i n e e r i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #420 )  

Depa r tmen t  o f  M e c h a n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

42.  R e a p p o i n t  Donald  G .  Anderson  (Non-Tenure )  A d j u n c t  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 3 . 7 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 , 3 0 0  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f r om L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  
(RBC #403 )  

43.  Appo in t  Hugh E .  H e f l e y  (Non-Tenure )  A d j u n c t  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 0 5 0  a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 1 , 0 2 5  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f rom E n g i n e e r i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #404 )  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

44 .  R e a p p o i n t  Mar ion  B .  0 '  Nea l  (Non-Tenure )  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 ; 0 0 0  a t  1 0 . 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 0 0 0  - 
4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
f rom L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #421 )  

45 .  R e a p p o i n t  H e r b e r t  E .  Welch (Non-Tenure )  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 4 . 7 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 4 0 0  - 
4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
f rom L e c t u r e r s - U n a l l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #422 )  

46.  A p p o i n t  Rona ld  L .  C a r t e r  (Non-Tenure )  V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 0 0 0  a t  100°6 w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 1 , 0 0 0  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f rom E n g i n e e r i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 4 3 3 )  

Depa r tmen t  o f  Computer  S c i e n c e  and  E n g i n e e r i n g  

47.  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: U n a l l o c a t e d  D e p a r t m e n t a l  O p e r a t i n g  

Expense  - Computer S e r v i c e s  $ 5 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To : Computer S c i e n c e  and  E n g i n e e r i n g  - 

Computer S e r v i c e s  5 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  compu te r  

u s a g e  f o r  t h e  r e m a i n d e r  o f  t h e  y e a r .  
(RBC #358 )  

48.  A p p o i n t  James R .  Comer (Non-Tenure )  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 9 , 2 5 0  - 4  1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
E n g i n e e r i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #385 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-7' BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 

Dean o f  G r a d u a t e  S c h o o l  

49.  Accep t  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  S u s a n  B a s s ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Dean,  
w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and  p r o f e s s i o n a l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 0 , 7 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 9 ,  1979 .  (RBC #362)  

50 .  Promote  M a r i l y n  M .  M a r t i n  f rom Admiss ions  A s s i s t a n t  w i t h  
c l a s s i f i e d  r a t e  o f  $ 7 , 8 9 6 ,  t o  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Dean w i t h  admin- 
i s t r a t i v e  a n d  p r o f e s s i o n a l  r a t e  o f  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  2 2 ,  
1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  
w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #363)  

INSTITUTE OF URBAN STUDIES 

Depar tment  o f  Urban a n d  R e g i o n a l  A f f a i r s  

51 .  G r a n t  Leave o f  Absence t o  J ames  V .  C o r n e h l s  ( T e n u r e ) ,  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 7 , 7 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  
(RBC #372)  

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 
Dean of Social Work 

52. Remove Paul H. Glasser (Tenure - Social Work), Dean with administrative 
rate of $44,500, from this account at 50% with stipend of $8,343.75 - 4  112 
months; effective January 15, 1979. Transfer $3,000 to Travel within the 
account and $5,343.75 to Unallocated Instructional Administration - Unalloca- 
ted Salaries. (RBC# 382) 
Graduate School of Social Work 

53.  Remove George W .  Aye r s  (Non-Tenure)  , A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  from 
t h e  b u d g e t  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $22 ,220  a t  100% - 9  mon ths .  
R e s i g n e d  e f f e c t i v e  December 31 ,  1978 .  (RBC #357)  

54.  A p p o i n t  Ped ro  J .  Lecca  ( i n i t i a l  r e q u e s t  Tenu re  award.) a s  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $25 ,200  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$14 ,000  - 5  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  
from S o c i a l  Work U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #380)  

55. R e a p p o i n t  Raymond F.  M a r t i n e z  (INon-Tenure) a s  S p e c i a l i s t  w i t h  
academic  r a t e  o f  $19 ,080  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $10 ,600  - 5  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom S o c i a l  Work 
U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #381)  

56.  A p p o i n t  P a u l  H .  G l a s s e r ,  J r .  (Tenu re )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic  r a t e  o f  $33 ,375  t o  t h i s  a c c o u n t  a t  50% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$8 ,343 .75  - 4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #383)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board  M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979 

5 7 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: U n a l l o c a t e d  D e p a r t m e n t a l  O p e r a t i n g  

Expense  - M a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  O p e r a -  
t i o n  $ 1 , 7 5 2 . 0 0  

To:  G r a d u a t e  S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work - 

C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  1 , 7 5 2 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  p u r c h a s e  o f  s i x  Audio  

Mask U n i t s  f o r  u s e  i n  t h e  S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 
(RBC # 4 3 7 )  

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN 

A r c h i t e c t u r e  a n d  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  D e s i g n  

5 8 .  R e a p p o i n t  B e r n a r d  H .  H a f n e r  (Non-Tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  w i t h  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 9 , 0 0 0  - 4  1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from A r c h i -  
t e c t u r e  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (REC # 3 6 0 )  

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Dean o f  N u r s i n g  

5 9 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Myrna P i c k a r d  ( T e n u r e - N u r s i n g )  Dean w i t h  
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 4 0 , 8 0 0  f rom 1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 5 , 3 0 0  - 
4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  t o  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 6 5 0  - 4 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  (RBC # 3 9 2 )  

S c h o o l  o f  N u r s i n g  

6 0 .  A p p o i n t  L i n d a  J .  Hawley (Non-Tenure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 7 0 0  t o  t h i s  a c c o u n t  a t  6 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 6 , 1 9 5 . 6 2  - 
7.3182 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  2 3 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
N u r s i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 2 9 0 )  

6 1 .  Remove R o b e r t a  R .  Wobbe (Non-Tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 6 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 9  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  R e s i g n e d .  (RBC # 3 6 8 )  

6 2 .  Remove P a u l  F .  Wobbe (Non-Tenure )  f r o m  t h e  b u d g e t  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 9  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  R e s i g n e d .  (RBC # 3 6 9 )  

6 3 .  Remove Pamela  M a r t i n  ( N o n - T e n u r e )  f rom t h e  b u d g e t  a s  . A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 1 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 9  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  R e s i g n e d .  (RBC # 3 7 0 )  

6 4 .  Remove J u d i t h  K .  K i n d e l  (Non-Tenure )  f rom t h e  b u d g e t  a s  A s s i s t -  
a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 9  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  R e s i g n e d .  (RBC # 3 7 1 )  

65 .  A p p o i n t  Myrna R .  P i c k a r d  ( T e n u r e )  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  
o f  $ 3 0 , 6 0 0  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 6 5 0  - 4  1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 3 9 3 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79  BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 29 -30 ,  1979 

6 6 .  Appo in t  K a t h i e  A .  F i t c h e t t  (Non-Tenure)  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  
academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 7 0 0  a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 6 , 3 5 0  - 4 1 / 2  
mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
N u r s i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 3 9 5 )  

6 7 .  Appoin t  Mar l ene  Brewer (Non-Tenure)  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic  r a t e  o f  $15 ,600  a t  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 8 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  
mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
N u r s i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R R C  #396 )  

6 8 .  Appo in t  Mary M .  H a r n e s t  (Non-Tenure)  I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h  academic  
r a t e  o f  $ 1 3 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 6 , 5 0 0  - 4 1 / 2  mon ths ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from N u r s i n g  
U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  H397) 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 

69 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  o f  L o i s  N .  G l a s s e r ,  Program D i r e c t o r ,  from 
$15 ,000  t o  $16 ,500  - 1 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  F e b r u a r y  1 - Augus t  31 ,  
1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  D e p a r t m e n t a l  Ope ra -  
t i n g  Expense  - U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  #405)  

FACULTY DEVELOPMENT RESOURCE CENTER 

70. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: Ma in t enance  and  O p e r a t i o n  $ 3 , 5 2 0 . 7 0  
To: Wages 3 , 5 2 0 . 7 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  a  p a r t - t i m e  c l e r i c a l  p o s i t i o n  

needed  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  work d u r i n g  t h e  s p r i n g  
s e m e s t e r .  

(RBC #361)  

LIBRARY MEDIA CENTER 

7 1 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: T A G E R  - U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 3 , 5 5 2 . 0 0  
To: L i b r a r y  Media C e n t e r  - C l a s s i f i e d  

S a l a r i e s  3 ,552  . O O  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds  t o  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t  t o  c o v e r  a  

p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  s a l a r y  o f  A r t i s t  I 1  t o  be  a p p o i n t e d  
t o  t h e  L i b r a r y  Media C e n t e r .  

( R B C  #366)  

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION A N D  MAINTENANCE 

C e n t r a l  R e c e i v i n g  

7 2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: P h y s i c a l  P l a n t  G e n e r a l  S e r v i c e s  - 

Main tenance  and O p e r a t i o n  $ 3 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
To: C e n t r a l  R e c e i v i n g  - Main tenance  and  

O p e r a t i o n  3 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  t o  C e n t r a l  R e c e i v i n g  

f o r  t h e  p u r p o s e  o f  e s t a b l i s h i n g  a more s o p h i s t i c a t e d  
C e n t r a l  S h i p p i n g  and  R e c e i v i n g  a s  recommended by 
t h e  S t a t e  A u d i t o r .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  w i l l  b e  n e e d e d  
t o  remodel  C e n t r a l  R e c e i v i n g  a r e a ,  l e a s e  o f  c o p i e r  
machine  and  f o r  o f f i c e  s u p p l i e s  i n c l u d i n g  f o r m s .  

(RBC H431) 

A R -  19 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79  BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 -  3 0 ,  1979 

U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e  Depar tment  

73. I n c r e a s e  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  J .  D .  McGee, C h i e f  o f  
U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e  D e p a r t m e n t ,  f rom $25 ,350  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $26 ,350  
a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  F e b r u a r y  1 ,  1 9 7 9 ,  w i t h  n o  i n c r e a s e  
i n  l o n g e v i t y  p a y .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #432)  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND OTHER ACTIVITIES 

A u x i l i a r y  Adminis  r a t i o n  

74.  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 8 , 5 3 3 . 0 0  
To : Computer S e r v i c e s  8 , 5 3 3 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  due t o  an  i n c r e a s e  

i n  Computer S e r v i c e  c h a r g e s .  
(RBC #399)  

I n t r a m u r a l s  

75. Promote  J o e  McNei l l  Wolff  f rom T e c h n i c a l  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  IV 
w i t h  c l a s s i f i e d  r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 5 7 6 ,  t o  A s s i s t a n t  I n t r a m u r a l  D i r e c t o r  
w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 5 7 6 ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 .  
(RBC #375)  

S t u d e n t  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  

76.  Appo in t  G l o r i a  H .  P r i c e  P s y c h o l o g i s t  w i t h  P r o f e s s i o n a l  Ra t e  
o f  $ 2 2 , 2 2 4  a t  50% - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  December 4 ,  1978 - August  
31 ,  1979 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  
a c c o u n t .  (RBC ft348) 

S t u d e n t  A c t i v i t i e s  - Debate  

7 7 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: S t u d e n t  S e r v i c e  Fees  - 

U n a l l o c a t e d  $ 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To : S t u d e n t  A c t i v i t i e s  - Deba te  

T r a v e l  1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  A l l o c a t i o n  o f  f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  t r a v e l  e x p e n s e s  

i n c u r r e d  d u r i n g  f i s c a l  y e a r  1977 -78  f o r  Deba t e  
Team t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  d e b a t e  t o u r n a m e n t .  (Re:  
R B C  #464  d a t e d  March 29 ,  1978 .  Funds we re  n o t  
added  t o  a c c o u n t  due  t o  e r r o r  i n  p o s t i n g  t o  
a c c o u n t i n g  r e c o r d s . )  

(RBC #398)  

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - F o o t b a l l  

78.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  f o r  R o b e r t  N o b l i t t ,  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  
Coach,  f rom $ 1 9 , 2 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $20 ,250  a t  100% - 1 2  mon ths ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 ,  1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #423)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board  M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979  

79.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  o f  C h a r l e s  A .  Key, A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach ,  
f rom $ 1 5 , 2 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $ 1 6 , 7 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1, 1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (9BC #424 )  

80.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  o f  H a r o l d  E l l i o t t ,  Head F o o t b a l l  Coach ,  
f r om $ 2 3 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  mon ths ;  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #425 )  

81 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  o f  L a r r y  D o n a l d s o n ,  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  
Coach ,  f rom $ 1 1 , 7 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $ 1 3 , 2 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  mon ths ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 4 2 6 )  

82.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  o f  S t e p h e n  M .  R e i d ,  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  
Coach ,  f rom $ 1 9 , 2 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  t o  $ 2 0 , 2 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #427 )  

83.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  r a t e  o f  James R .  L indholm,  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  
Coach ,  f rom $ 1 3 , 7 5 0  a t  l o o . %  t o  $ 1 4 , 7 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  # 4 2 8 )  

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - V o l l e v b a l l  

84 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: S p e c i a l  C o n c e s s i o n s  - 

M a i n t e n a n c e  and O p e r a t i o n  $ 4 , 1 9 0 . 0 0  
To : I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - 

V o l l e y b a l l  - T r a v e l  $ 4 , 1 9 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  u n a n t i c i p a t e d  e x p e n s e s  

r e l a t i v e  t o  t h e  Women's V o l l e y b a l l  t e am p a r t i c i -  
p a t i n g  i n  t h e  N a t i o n a l  Championsh ips  a t  T u s c a l o o s a ,  
Alabama on December 7 ,  8  and  9 ,  1 9 7 9 .  

(RBC #400 )  

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 

Da ta  process in^ S e r v i c e  

85.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Harben  G .  Worner f rom S u p e r v i s o r  - 
Programming S e r v i c e s  w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  - 1 0 0 % ;  
t o  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 9 0 0 ,  w i t h  no change  i n  t i t l e ;  
e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1978 - Augus t  3 1 ,  1979 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  
(RBC #351)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

Board M e e t i n g  - March 2 9 - 3 0 ,  1979  

Academic  C o m ~ u t i n ~  S e r v i c e s  

8 6 .  P romote  J u l i e  P .  Whi te  f rom Computer  O p e r a t o r  I  w i t h  c l a s s i -  
f i e d  r a t e  o f  $ 8 , 7 2 4  t o  Computer  Programmer 1 w i t h  c l a s s i f i e d  r a t e  
o f  $ 1 1 , 7 7 2 ;  e f f e c t i v e  F e b r u a r y  1, 1 9 7 9 .  A d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 4 3 4 )  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 

S p e c i a l  S e r v i c e s  

8 7 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  G e r a l d i n e  W .  G u i d r y ,  D i r e c t o r ,  
f rom $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  t o  $ 1 8 , 0 0 0  a n d  c h a n g e  b u d g e t e d  s t a t u s  f r o m  1 0 0 %  
w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 9 9 9 . 9 8  - 6  m o n t h s ;  t o  8 8 . 9 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 7 , 9 9 9 . 9 8  - 6  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1,  1 9 7 9 .  No a d d i t i o n a l  
f u n d s  r e q u i r e d .  (RBC # 3 7 3 )  

N u r s i n ~  C a ~ i t a t i o n  G r a n t  

8 8 .  A p p o i n t  Eva Zahonyi  (Non-Tenure )  P o s t d o c t o r a l  F e l l o w  w i t h  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 7 , 4 7 9  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 4 , 1 5 5  - 5  
months  ; e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  . 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  
G r a n t  Funds  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 3 8 6 )  

U .  S .  Navy - R .  Timmons 

8 9 .  A p p o i n t  Famei Wang (Non-Tenure )  P o s t d o c t o r a l  F e l l o w  w i t h  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  o f  $ 1 0 , 1 2 5  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 9 , 0 0 0  - 8  
m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom G r a n t  
Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 4 3 8 )  

D i s p l a c e d  Homemakers - 

9 0 .  Remove Kay B .  Goodrum, P l a c e m e n t  C o o r d i n a t o r ,  f rom t h e  b u d g e t  
w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 8 6 1  a t  80% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 0 , 2 8 9  - 
1 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  2 ,  1 9 7 9 .  (RBC # 4 2 9 )  

Texas  E d u c a t i o n  Agency - B .  Brown 

9 1 .  Remove Kay B .  Goodrum, P l a c e m e n t  C o o r d i n a t o r ,  f rom t h e  b u d g e t  
w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 8 6 1  a t  20% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 1 4 3  - 
10 m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  2 ,  1 9 7 9 .  (RBC # 4 3 0 )  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

C e n t e r  f o r  E v a l u a t i v e  S c i e n c e s  

9 2 .  A p p o i n t  Lynn L .  B o l l i n g e r  (Non-Tenure )  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  o f  $ 2 7 , 0 0 0  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 3 , 7 5 0  - 2 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  
November 1 1 9 7 8  - J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from f u n d s  
i n  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 3 4 7 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - March 29-30,  1979 

D e v e l o ~ m e n t  O f f i c e  

93. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: UTA O f f i c i a l  Occas ions  - 

Inc luding  Travel 

To: Development O f f i c e  - 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  $ 8,400.00  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  4,760.00 
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  3,060.00 
T r a v e l  500.00 

For :  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  o p e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  Develop- 
ment O f f i c e .  With t h e  c u r r e n t  t o t a l  o f  alumni o f  
approx imate ly  23,000 and growing a t  t h e  r a t e  o f  
approx imate ly  2,400 g r a d u a t e s  p e r  y e a r ,  i t  i s  
d e s i r a b l e  t o  e s t a b l i s h  an  o f f i c e  t h a t  w i l l  
encourage  involvement  by o u r  a lumni  f o r  t h e  
development  o f  enr ichment  g i v i n g .  

(RBC #435) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Office of the President 

March 1, 1979 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the March 30, 1979 meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation and 

presentation to the Board. 

Sincerely, 

V   or en; L. Rogers 
President 

LLR: gp 
Attachment 



'TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University . . . . A- 3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel . . . . . . A-14 
Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-22 
Athletics Schedules for1979 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .A-23 
I-EW Basic Educational Opportunity program . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-24 
Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-25 
StateandLocalGovernment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-35 
Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-4.2 

Amendments to the 1978-79 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within existing budget totals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-62 

Housing and Food C o n t r a c t  Forms 

Apa&rm~ts and bbbile H ~ E  Park C o n t r a c t .  . . . . . . . . . . A-135 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30,  1979 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gi f ts  have been received and I recommend accep tance  by the  
Board. 

A s ingle  a s t e r i sk  preceding the  name of the  donor ind ica tes  no le t ter  of trans-  
mit tal  from the  donor. Two a s t e r i s k s  following t he  dollar  amount indicate  a 
noncash  gif t .  In  t h e  c a s e  of unsold s t o c k ,  the  dollar  amount s t a ted  is a n  
appra i sa l  o r  book value .  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 *American Associat ion of Col lege  of Business $ 5,600.00 
Petroleum Landmen Administration 

Post  Office Box 1984 Contribution for scholar- 
Fort Worth, Texas  76101 sh ip s  for petroleum land 

management s tudents  

2 Amoco Foundation, Inc.  Col lege  of Engineering 6 ,800 .00  
Donald E. Burney Contribution for: 
Executive Director Funding Arnoco Foundation 
200 East  Randolph Drive Scholarships for minority 
Chicago ,  I l l inois 6060 1 s tudents  in t he  Equal Op- 

portunity in Engineering 
Program $5 ,000  

Unrestr icted grant  1 ,800 

3 Ashland Chemical  Company Col lege  of Natural Sc iences  12,000.00 
James E. Lewis Contribution to the  Department 
Vice President  of Chemistry t o  support ba s i c  
Research and Development surface chemistry research 
Post  Office Box 2458 programs, us ing ESCA, Auger, 
Columbus,  Ohio 432 16 UPS, SIMS and elemental  dep th  

profiling techniques  

4 Atlantic Richfield Company Col lege  of Engineering 7,500.00 
W. J. Wester lage  Contribution in  support of 
Division Controller  the  Industr ial  Associa tes  
Post Office Box 2819 Program 
Da l l a s ,  Texas  75221 

5 *Mrs.  Mary B. Auler Col lege  of Engineering 10,000.00 
15 12 Gaston Avenue Contribution t o  the  Biomedical 
Austin,  Texas  78703 Engineering Program for the  

Murray-Marschall Research 
Fund 

6 Mrs .  L. T. Barrow Col lege of Natural Sc iences  20,000.00 
3314 Chevy C h a s e  Drive Contribution to the  Department 
Houston,  Texas  77019 of Geological  Sc iences  in  

support of t he  Leonidas T. 
Barrow Professorship 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

7 *Mr. and Mrs .  John B. U .  T. Austin $ 5,000.00 
Bowen, Jr. Unrestricted contribution in 

6740 Wes t lake  Avenue support of The Pres ident ' s  
Da l l a s ,  Texas  75214 Associa tes  program 

8 George W.  Brackenridge School of Socia l  Work 10,000.00 
Foundation Contribution to  endowment 

Leroy G . Denman, Jr . honoring the  late Robert Lee 
Trustee Sutherland 
Suite 535 Travis Park Wes t  
711 Navarro Street  
San Antonio, Texas  78205 

9 *H. E . Butt Grocery Col lege  of Business 
Company Administration 

Post  Office Box 9216 Contribution representing 
Corpus  Chr i s t i ,  Texas  fifth instal lment on  pledge of 

78408 $50,000 in  support of the  
Endowed Rooms Program 

10 CPC International Inc.  College of Pharmacy 
Char les  Feldberg Contribution to the  Ins t i tu te  
Director for Biomedical Research in  
Health and Safety Affairs support of MSG s tud ies  
International  Plaza 
Englewood Cl i f fs  , 

New Jersey 07632 

11 Ce l anese  Chemical  Col lege  of Engineering 10,000.00 
Company, Inc.  Contribution in  support of the  

W .  J. Humphrey Indu stria1 Associa tes  Program 
Indu str ia1 Associa tes  

Representative 
Box 9077 
Corpus Chr i s t i  , Texas  

78408 

12 C e n t r a l a n d S o u t h W e s t  Col lege  of Engineering 12,500.00 
Fue l s ,  Inc .  Contribution t o  the  Center  

Norval D. Schoenhals for Energy Studies in  support 
Vice President  of research by Dr. Myron H. 
C o a l  Exploration Dorfman in  the  uti l izat ion of 
Post  Office Box 10773 energy derived from geopre s sure- 
Golden,  Colorado geothermal wel ls  

80401 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

13 Centra l  and South Wes t  Col lege  of Engineering $ 7,000.00 
Fue l s ,  Inc.  Contribution to  the  Department 

Norval D. Schoenhals of Chemical  Engineering in 
Vice President  support of the  In-Situ Lignite 
C o a l  Exploration Gasif icat ion Project 
Post  Office Box 10773 
Golden,  Colorado 

80401 

14 C i t i e s  Service Company Col lege  of Engineering 6,000.00 
Chemicals  Group Contribution t o  the  Department 
F. T. Wadsworth of Chemical  Engineering in  
Director support of a graduate fel lowship 
Drawer 4 in polymer research 
Cranbury , New Jersey 

08512 

15 Cont inenta l  O i l  Company Col lege  of Engineering 5,000.00 
Bruce G.  Bray Contribution t o  the  Department 
Director of  Specia l  Projects  of Chemical  Engineering i n  
Mining Research Division support of the  In-Situ Lignite 
Post  Office Box 1267 Gasif icat ion Project 
Ponca Ci ty  , 0 klahoma 

74601 

16 *C. J.  Davidson Col lege  of Natural Sc iences  5,000.00 
1004 Cont inenta l  Life Contribution to  t he  Department 

Building of Home Economics for the  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 C . J.  Davidson Scholarship 

17 Robert Driscol l  and Julia School of Socia l  Work 25,000.00 
Driscol l  and Robert Contribution to  endowment 
Driscol l  , Jr . Foundation honoring the  l a te  Robert Lee 

Dr. McIver Furman Sut herland 
W. Preston Pittman 
T. S .  Scibienski  
Trustees  
Post  Office Box 169 
Corpus Chr i s t i ,  Texas 

78403 

18 E. I .  du Pont d e  Nemours College o f  Engineering 7 ,000.00 
and  Company Contribution t o  the  Department 

S . G . Wellborn of Chemical  Engineering in  
Manager support of the  In-Situ Lignite 
Feedstocks  Development Gasif icat ion Project 
Centra l  Research and 

Development Department 
Wilmington , Delaware 

19898 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March  30 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

19 Pe te r  Eckrich and  S o n s ,  
Inc  . 

Harvey 0. Baker 
Genera l  Manager  
Management Dec i s ion  

Se rv ices  
Pos t  Office Box 388 
Fort W a y n e ,  Indiana 46801 

Co l l ege  of Business  $ 6 ,000 .00  
Administration 

Contr ibut ion represent ing  
f ina l  ins ta l lment  o n  p ledge  
of $18 ,000  i n  support  o f  re- 
s e a r c h  by Dr. Chr is topher  B .  
Barry i n  the  a r e a  of S t a t i s t i c a l  
Analys is  

20 *Elf Petroleum Corporat ion Co l l ege  of Natural  S c i e n c e s  5 ,000 .00  
9 W e s t  57th  St ree t  Contr ibut ion t o  t h e  Department 
New York, New York 10019 of  Chemis t ry  to  be added  t o  the  

joint program of r e sea rch  with 
t h e  Department  of Chemica l  
Engineering o n  t h e  Tertiary Oi l  
Recovery P r o c e s s e s  

21  *Ernst & Ernst  Co l l ege  of Bus iness  5 ,000.00  
3500 One  She l l  Plaza Administration 
Hous ton ,  Texas  77002 Unres t r ic ted  contr ibut ion t o  

t h e  Department of Accounting 

22 G e t t y  O i l  Company Col l ege  of Engineering 6 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Byron T. Johnson Contr ibut ion t o  the  Department 
Director  of Univers i ty  of Petroleum Engineering for: 

Relat ions Unres t r ic ted  grant  $2 ,250  
38 1 0  Wi l sh i re  Boulevard Scholarships  3 , 7 5 0  
Los Angele s , Cal i forn ia  

90010 

23  *Gulf O i l  Foundation Mar ine  Sc ience  Ins t i tu t e  20 ,000.00  
Gulf Building Contr ibut ion i n  support  of the  
Pi t t sburgh,  Pennsylvania  Indus t r i a l  A s s o c i a t e s  Program 

15230 of t h e  Marine Sc ience  Ins t i tu t e ,  
Geophys ics  Laboratory 

24 The Ewing H a l s e l l  School  of Socia l  Work 10 ,000 .00  
Foundation Contr ibut ion t o  endowment 

Gilbert  M.  Denman,  Jr. honoring t h e  l a t e  Robert Lee 
Chairman Sutherland 
Travis  Park W e s t  
7 11 Navarro 
San Antonio, Texas  78205 

25 *Harkins & Company 
Pos t  Office Box 1940 
Al ice ,  Texas  78332 

Co l l ege  o f  Business  
Administration 

Contr ibut ion for t h e  H. B .  
"Hank"  Harkins Professorship  
of Const ruc t ive  Cap i t a l i sm 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

26 *Hoechst-Roussel College of  Pharmacy $ 6,000.00 
Pharmaceuticals Inc . Unrestricted contribution t o  

Post  Office Box 2500 the  College of Pharmacy 
Somerville , New Jersey 

08876 

27 The Hogg Foundation for  School of Social  Work 15,000.00 
Mental  Health Contribution to endowment 

Wayne H. Holtzman honoring the  la te  Robert Lee 
The University of Texas Sutherland 
Austin, Texas 78712 

28 *Hydril Corporation College of Business 10,000.00 
7 14 We st Olympic Boulevard Administration 
Los Angeles , California Contribution in support of re- 

90015 search within the  College of 
Business Administration 

29 *International Business College of Engineering 15,000.00 
Machines  Corporation Contribution in  support of the  

11400 Burnet Road Industrial Associa tes  Program 
Austin, Texas 78759 

30 International Business 
Machines  Corporation 

Warren Edwards 
Academic Relations 
San Jose  Research 

Laboratory 
5600 Cott le Road 
San Jose ,  California 

95193 

College of Natural Sciences  7,138.00 
Contribution t o  the Department 
of Computer Sciences  for: 

Unrestricted Depart- 
mental Grant $2,000 

IBM Predoctoral 
Fellowship in Com- 
puter Sciences  to  
William I .  MacGregor 5 ,138 

31 Dr. a n d M r s . C .  R .  College of Natural Sciences  5,000.00 
Keizer Contribution to  the Department 

1206 South Drive of Geological  Sciences  in  
Socorro , New Mexico memory of Dr. and Mrs .  Keizer's 

87801 son ,  Richard P . Keizer , for the 
discretionary u s e  of Dr. Fred W .  
McDowell for research 

32 Mobil Oi l  Corporation College of Engineering 20,000.00 
C .  M.  Klaerner Contribution in  support of 
President the  Industrial  Associates 
International Division Program 
150 East  42nd Street 
New York , New York 

10017 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY 0 F TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 3 0 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

33 Mobil  Exploration and Marine Sc ience  Ins t i tu te  $20,000.00 
Producing Serv ices  Inc.  Contribution in  support of the  

R .  E. Roadifer Indust r ia l  Assoc ia tes  Program 
Regional Geology of the  Marine Science  Ins t i tu te ,  

Department Geophysics  Laboratory 
Post  Office Box 900 
D a l l a s ,  Texas  75221 

34 The Samuel Roberts Noble School of Socia l  Work 10,000.00 
Foundation , Inc  . Contribution to endowment 

John R.  March honoring t h e  late Robert Lee 
President  Sutherland 
Route One  
Ardmore , Oklahoma 

73401 

35 *The Kathryn O'Connor Col lege  of Business  5 ,000.00 
Foundat ion Administration 

400 Victoria Bank & Trust Contribution in  support  of The 
Building Ins t i tu te  for Constructive 

Victoria , Texas  7790 1 Capi ta l i sm 

36 *Mrs.  0 .  Scott  Pet ty  Col lege  of  Natural  Sc iences  20,000.00 
101 Eas t  Kings Highway Contribution t o  t h e  Department 
San Antonio, Texas  782 12 of Geological  Sc iences  for the  

0. Scott Petty Geophysica l  
Fund 

37 Phi l l ips  Petroleum Company Col lege  of Natural  Sc iences  5 ,500 .00  
Veigh J. Nie lson Contribution t o  t h e  Department 
Manager ,  Administrative of Chemistry for the  Phil l ips 

Services  Petroleum Fellowship 
Research and  Development 
Bart lesvil le  , Oklahoma 

74004 

38 Phi l l ips  Petroleum Company Col lege  of Natural S c i e n c e s  5 ,500 .00  
Veigh J. Nielson Contribution to  t h e  Department 
Manager ,  Administrative of Geological  Sc iences  for t h e  

Serv ices  Phil l ips Petroleum Fellowship 
Research and Development 
Bart lesvil le  , Oklahoma 

74004 

39 Phil l ips Petroleum Company Col lege  of Engineering 7,000.00 
C .  F. Cook Contribution t o  t h e  Department 
Director ,  Petroleum and of Chemical  Engineering i n  

Pet rochemicals  support of t h e  In-Situ Lignite 
Research and  Development Gasi f ica t ion Project 
Bart lesvil le  , Oklahoma 

74004 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

40 Phillips Petroleum Company Col lege  of Engineering $7,000.00 
R .  G .  Rhodes Contribution in  support 
M.  D.  Voss . of the Industr ial  Associa tes  
Bartlesville , Oklahoma Program to: 

74004 Col lege  of Engineering 
Foundation $5,000 

Department of Petroleum 
Engineering 1,000 

Department of Petroleum 
Engineering 
Scholarship 1,000 

41 Phil l ips Petroleum Company U. T. Austin 6 ,000.00 
R.  G.  Rhodes Contribution for: 
M .  D. Voss College of Engineering 
Bartlesville , Oklahoma Industr ial  Associa tes  

74004 Program $3,500 
College of Natural Sc iences  

Department of Chemistry 650 
Department of Geological  

Sciences  650 
Col lege  of Business Admin- 

i s t ra t ion 700 
School of Law 500 

42 The Ross Foundation 
Ross M. Whipple 
Director 
Post  Office Box 335 
Arkadelphia , Arkansas 

71923 

43 *J. W.  & Cornelia R .  
Scarbrough Foundation 

2307 Windsor Road 
Austin, Texas  78703 

44 Texas  Electric Service 
Company 

W. G.  Marquardt 
President  
Post  Office Box 970 
Fort Worth,  Texas  76101 

School of Social  Work 5,000.00 
Contribution to endowment 
honoring the  l a te  Robert Lee 
Sutherland 

School of Social  Work 5,000.00 
Contribution t o  endowment 
honoring the  la te  Robert Lee 
Sutherland 

Col lege  of Engineering 
Contribution t o  the  Col lege  
of Engineering Foundation for 
the  Chair  of Free Enterprise 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

45 *Texas Real Estate Research College of Business $25,000.00 
Cente r  Administration 

Texas  A&M Universi ty Contribution representing 
Col lege  S ta t ion ,  Texas second instal lment in 

77843 support of the  Texas Real 
Esta te  Research Center  
Professorship 

46 The 'Trull Foundation College of Natural Sc iences  12,500.00 
Col leen C la ybourn Contribution t o  t he  Department 
Trustee of Physics  representing one  
Post Office Box W half of pledge t o  purchase 
Pa lac ios ,  Texas  77465 laboratory equipment for a 

l a s e r  light scat ter ing labora- 
tory 

47 Mr. and Mrs.  Char les  U .  T .  Press  7,000.00 
Umlauf Contribution t o  support 

506 Barton Boulevard the  publication of the  new 
Austin, Texas  78704 Umlauf Sculpture book 

48 R .  T. Vanderbilt Company, Col lege  of Pharmacy 12,610.00 
Incorporated Contribution in  support of 

F. E.  Hutchins research conducted by Dr. 
Manager James W .  McGinity in 
Spec ia l t i e s  Department "Applications of VEEGUM 
30 Winfield Street  in Pharmaceutical Systems" 
Norwalk, Connecticut  

06855 

49 Price Waterhouse Founda- Col lege  of Business 
t ion Administration 

William R .  Gifford Contribution to the  
1251 Avenue of the  Department of Accounting 

Americas in  support of the Price 
New York, New York Waterhouse Auditing 

10020 Professorship 

50 Arthur Young & Company Col lege  of Business 5 ,525.00 
Robert F. Teague , Jr. Administration 
2500 Pennzoil  Place  Contribution to  the  Department 
7 11 Louisiana Street  of Accounting representing t he  
Houston,  Texas 77002 19 78 matching gi f ts  program of 

t he  Arthur Young Foundation 

51 Henry Zarrow Col lege of Engineering 5 ,000 .00  
Jack Zarrow Unrestr icted contribution to  
Sooner Pipe & Supply the  Col lege  of Engineering 

Corporation Foundation 
Post Office Box 1530 
Tulsa ,  Oklahoma 74 10 1 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

The following nonmonetary g i f t s  have a l s o  been received:  

52 *Mrs.  Robert M .  Ayres U .  T .  Austin $ 4,000.00** 
7 11 5 Ca l l aghan  Gift from the  e s t a t e  o f  
San Antonio, Texas  78229 Robert M . Ayres to: 

School  of Architecture 
*Robert M .  Ayres,  Jr. Architectural drawings $3 ,000  

100 Alameda Ci rc le  The Genera l  Libraries 
San Antonio, Texas  782 12 Books dea l ing  with archi-  

tec ture  and  related sub- 
jec ts  1 , 0 0 0  

53  M r s .  Elsie  Begle Humanit ies  Research Cen te r  2,500.00** 
2382 South Court  Gift  of the  a rch ives  of the  
Palo Alto, California School  Mathemat ics  Study Group 

94301 belonging t o  her  l a t e  husband 
Edward G,. Begle 

54 *Mrs .  Norman Be1 Geddes  Humanit ies  Research Cen te r  200. OO** 
125 East  57th St ree t  Gift t o  t h e  Hobli tzel le  Theatre 
New York, New York 10022 Arts Col lec t ion  of a col lec t ion  

of files re la ted  to Norman Be1 
Geddes  d e s i g n  archi tec ture  

55 M r s .  Jack R .  Bobker Universi ty Art Museum 30,000.00** 
165 East  66th Street  Gift of a sculpture  by 
New York, New York 10021 Edgar Negret ent i t led  

"The Bridge" 

5 6 Earl A. Brown, Jr. U .  T. Austin 9,945.15** 
1122 Southwest  Tower Gift of a n  indoor bat t ing c a g e  
Houston,  Texas  77002 t o  M e n ' s  In tercol legia te  

Athlet ics  in  memory of h i s  l a t e  
f a the r ,  Earl A. Brown 

57 *Mrs .  Elisa R .  C a s t a n e d a  U. T. Austin 4,000.00** 
7607 Romney Gift t o  The Genera l  Libraries 
Houston,  Texas  77036 of a rch iva l  material  and books 

belonging to  her  l a t e  husband ,  
Dr. Car los  Cas taneda  

58 *Dr. W. H. Cra in  Humanit ies  Research Cen te r  190.00** 
2511 San  Gabr ie l  Gift t o  the  Hobli tzel le  Theatre 
Aust in ,  Texas  78705 Arts Col lec t ion  of a f ine b isque  

porcelain Royal Ballet Sculpture 
" G i s e l l e ,  " i s s u e d  in  a s ing le  
limited edi t ion  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March  30 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

59 *Dr. Wulf A. G o s e  Mar ine  Sc ience  Ins t i tu te  $ 600.00** 
The Univers i ty  of Texas  Gift  t o  t h e  Geophys ics  Labora- 

Mar ine  Sc ience  Ins t i tu t e  tory Library of a s e t  of Deep  
700 The Strand Sea  Research  and  Oceanographic  
G a l v e s t o n ,  T e x a s  77550 Abs t rac t s ,  volumes 1-20,  in  

e l e v e n  r e e l s  of 16mm microfilm 

60 M r s .  Carolyn  Geue  U . T. Austin 1,150.00** 
Hammett Gift  t o  The Genera l  Libraries 

3120 Belmead Lane of t h e  C h e s t e r  W .  Geue  Co l l ec -  
Tyler ,  Texas  75701 t i o n ,  c o n s i s t i n g  of the  C h e s t e r  

W .  Geue  Papers  a n d  t h e  C h e s t e r  
M r s .  El len Geue  Crawford W .  Geue  Newspaper  Col lec t ion  
500 I s l and  W a y  
Frankland Lakes ,  

New Je r sey  074 17 

6 1  M r s .  Louise M .  J e s s u p  Humani t ies  Research  Cen te r  465.00** 
422 Tregaron Road Gift of a col lec t ion  of 
Bala Cynwyd,  Herge sheimer  memorabilia 

Pennsylvania  19 0 0 4 

62 M s .  Buffie Johnson Univers i ty  Art Museum 9,000.00** 
102 Greene  St ree t  Gift of a paint ing by Joan 
New York, New York Semmel en t i t l ed  "Mythologies 

10012 a n d  M e "  

63 M s .  E n i d K l a s s  Univers i ty  Art Museum 200. OO** 
155 Eas t  34th St ree t  Gift of a ser igraph en t i t l ed  
New York, New York "Munich Playground " by 

100 16 Abby Goe l l  

64 *Dr. C .  L. Lundell Humanit ies  Research  C e n t e r  450.00** 
7034 D e s c o  Gift  of a co l l ec t ion  o f  newspaper  
D a l l a s ,  Texas  75225 a r c h i v e s  de ta i l ing  t h e  h is tory  

a n d  development  o f  t h e  Texas  
Research  Foundation 

65 Herbert R .  Molner  Humanit ies  Research  C e n t e r  9,275.00** 
625 North Michigan Avenue Gift of a co l l ec t ion  c o n s i s t i n g  
C h i c a g o ,  I l l inois  606 1 1 of a portfolio o f  f i f ty  photo- 

graphs  by Arnold Crane  en t i t l ed  
"Portrai ts  of t h e  Photographers ,  " 
presented  i n  t h e  name of Helmut 
Gerns  heim 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30 ,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

66 *Mr. Joseph Notaro Universi ty Art Museum $ 8,400.00** 
c/o b n d o n  Arts ,  Inc .  Gift of a portfolio of seven  
32 1 Fisher Building lithographs in color with e tching 
Detroit ,  Michigan 48202 by Pierre Alechinsky enti t led 

"Windows" and a portfolio of s i x  
lithographs i n  color by Corneil le  
ent i t led  " LtEnchantements d e  l ' e t e "  

67 *Dr. Helen Peak U. T. Austin 625.00** 
Cambridge Tower Gift t o  The General  Libraries 
1801 Lavaca of 295 volumes consis t ing 
Apartment 13-M primarily o f  books in  the  f ield 
Austin,  Texas  78701 of psychology 

68 *Ryan Petty Humanities Research Center  
4705 Sinclair  Gift of a collect ion of con- 
Austin,  Texas  78756 temporary literature 

69 Jean Raine Universi ty Art Museum 
2 ,  impasse  d e  l lEg l i se  Gift of two works by 
69 2 7 0 Rochetaillee/Saone Monsieur Raine ent i t led  
France "Acte d e  Contri t ion",  encre  

d e  chine  sur  papier  maroufle 
sur  t o i l e ,  and "Soumission 
Reticente" , a n  ac ry l i c  painting 

70 *Ms.  Aurelia Jalonick Rice Humanities Research Center  150.00** 
4421 Arcady Gift of s i x  p ieces  of shee t  music 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75205 published in the  United S ta tes  in 

t he  second half of the  nineteenth 
century 

71 Mrs .  EdgarL .  Rossin Humanities Research Center  18,175.00** 
Route 4 ,  Box 41 Gift of a collect ion of Japanese  
Santa F e ,  New Mexico color woodblock prints , books , 

87501 and book i l lus t ra t ions  

72 Esta te  of Mrs .  Kenneth M.  Humanities Research Center  350.00** 
Seggerman Gift of a white- jade ornamental 

c / o T h o m a s W .  Bakewell c rabandacarvedwoodens tand  
1007 Beachside Lane for the  collect ion in the  Dulles 
Huron, Ohio 44839 Rooms 

7 3 Syntron , Inc  . Marine Science Ins t i tu te  1,490.00** 
Jim R .  Co le  Gift of two Model #2000-60 
President  Cab le  Levelers 
9 5 11 Town Park Drive 
Houston,  Texas 77036 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30,  1979 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

7 4  Dr. MabelA. Wandelt School of Nursing $585.00** 
The University of Texas at Gift of a complete set of the 
Austin journal Nursinq Research, 

School of Nursing from the first issue of Volume 1 
1700 Red River through the final issue of Volume 
Austin, Texas 7 8 7 0 1  27 

TRAVEL -- FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The folluwing trips are reported in 
a c c ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T h  Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1978-79 
when expenses are paid from funds not specifically designated for travel; 
and in accordance with Section 13.33 of Chapter I11 of Part Two of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the government of The 
University of Texas when the absence is for a longer period than twenty- 
nine days. 

1. Wayne Bell, Associate Professor of Architecture 
1/25/79-1/28/79 
Washington, D.C. 
To attend conference of Historic Resources Committee of the American Institute 
of Architects, covering educational programs in schools of Architecture with 
emphasis on historic preservation 
$2 26, Academic Development Fund 

2. Robert J. Coote, Associate Professor of Architecture 
2/21/79-2/24/79 
San Francisco, California 
To attend meeting of Architecture critics at the San Francisco Center for 
Architecture and Urban Studies and to exchange ideas with national and inter- 
national architecture critics 
$2 00, Academic Development Fund 

3. Roxanne Williamson, Assistant Professor of Architecture 
2/21/79- 2/24/79 
San Francisco, California 
To attend meeting of Architecture critics at the San Francisco Center for 
Architecture and Urban Studies and to exchange ideas with national and inter- 
national architecture critics 
$200, Academic Development Fund 

4. Robert L. Causey, Associate Professor of Philosophy 
2/23/79 
Galveston, Texas 
To visit with members of the Institute for the Medical Humanities at The 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, and to finalize arrangements 
for a joint program in Medical Humanities 
$8 5, Academic Development Fund 

5. Stephen Howard Garrin, Assistant Professor of Germanic Languages 
2/22/79-2/24/79 
Louisville, Kentucky 
To present a paper "Stefan Zweigls Schachnovelle: Chessgame within a Chess- 
game within a Chessgame," at the Twentieth Century Literature Conference held 
at the University of Louisville 
$225, Academic Development Fund 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

6. John D. Hodson, Assistant Professor of Philosophy 
2/23/79 
G ~ ~ V & S  ton, Texas 
To visit with members of the Institute for the Medical Humanities at The 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, and to finalize arrangements 
for a joiht program in Medical Humanities 
$46, Academic Development Fund 

7. Joseph F. Malof, Professor of English 
12/27/78-12/29/78 
New York, New York 
To attend the annual meeting of the Modern Language Association and to inter- 
view prospective staff for the Department of English 
$3 36 , Academic Development Fund 

8. Samuel L. Myers, Jr., Assistant Professor of Economics 
2/5/79-2/8/79 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and New York, New York 
To present a talk on the Economics of Bail Jumping at Carnegie-Mellon University 
in Pittsburgh; and to confer with officials at Rockefeller Foundation concerning 
research proposal on "Family Status and Youth JZmployment'' 
$40, Center for Economic Research Development Fund 

9. Richard A. Rodewald, Assistant Professor of Philosophy 
2/23/79 
Galveston, Texas 
To visit with members of the Institute for the Medical Humanities at The 
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston, and to finalize arrangements 
for a joint program in Medical Humanities 
$46, Academic Development Fund 

10. Yolanda Sole', Associate Professor of Spanish and Portuguese 
12/6/78- 1/4/79 
Louisville, Kentucky 
Family emergency, mother is seriously ill 
No expense to the University 

11. Carol L. Boggs, Graduate Student, Department of Zoology 
9/6/78-12/7/78 . . 
Finka la Selva, Costa Rica 
To do research for dissertation as stated in grant 
$606, DEB 78-06333, Foreign Travel 

12. Wilfred J. Braithwaite, Assistant Professor of Physics 
1/15/79- 5/31/79 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
Travel to the Los Alamos Meson Physics Facility in order to teach two classes: 
Physics 394T and 397T to the physics graduate students who are doing research 
at the facility 
$2,727, ~odifikation AOO2-Contract EY-76-S-05-5224 (Travel) 

13. David Holtkamp, Graduate Student, Department of Physics 
2/1/79- 5/31/79 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
To conduct research in nuclear meson physics at the Los Alamos Meson Physics 
Facility 
$50, Modification A002-DOE Contract EY-76-S-05-5225 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

14. Lester Eugene Smith, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Department 
of Physics 
1/3/79-2/3/79 
Los Alamos , New Mexico 
Travel from Los Alamos to UT Austin and return to work on computer in the 
Department of Physics, LIT Austin 
$706.50, Modification A002-DOE Contract EY-76-S-05-5224 

15. Robert Edward Balon, Assistant Professor of Radio-Television-Film 
3/2/79-3/4/79 
Los Angeles , California 
To attend the Radio and Records Convention and to present a paper on 
computerized programming formats; to speak at a panel on broadcast research 
and deliver a paper entitled, "Computational Models for Predicting F o m t  
Reception in Top-20 Markets" 
$389 , Academic Development Fund 

16. Ronald E. Bassett, Associate Professor of Speech Comication 
and Associate Dean, School of Communication 
2/22/79-2/24/79 
Lexington, Kentucky 
To attend a conference on 'lProfessional Opportunities for Graduate Degree 
Holders in Communication" and to consult with University of Kentucky officials 
on their programs for minority recruitment 
$2 94, Academic Development Fund 

17. Robert D. Brooks, Professor of Radio-Television-Film 
1/11/79-1/14/79 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To attend the National Audio-Visual Association Convention and Exhibition in 
order to advise numerous departments and colleges on campus concerning media 
equipment purchases and the latest developments in television, film and multi- 

' media 
$130, Academic Development Fund 

18. Heather L. Carter, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
and Associate Dean, College of Education 
2/25/79-3/2/79 
Chicago, Illinois 
To meet with the project director from NIE regarding future directions for 
teacher education research and with administrators for teacher education from 
major institutions 
$460, Academic Development Fund 

19. Douglas E. Foley, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
2/8/79- 2/10/79 
 alla as ,   ex as 
To attend an Institute for Faculty Training on Multi-Ethnic Studies for Teacher 
Education by the American Association of Colleges for Teacher Education 
$154.8 0, Academic Development Fund 

20. James V. Hoffman, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
12/4/78-12/7/78 
Washington, D.C. 
To participate in Basic Skills Task Force Conference 
$3 12.50, Academic Development Fund 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

21. Judith Lindfors, Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
4/23/79-4/24/79 
Atlanta, Georgia 
To attend invitational National Institute on the impact of child development 
research on curriculum and instruction 
$210, Academic Development Fund 

22. Melvin P. Sikes, Professor of Educational Psychology 
2/8/79-2/10/79 
Dallas, Texas 
To attend an Institute for Faculty Training on Multi-Ethnic Studies for 
Teacher Education by the American Association of Colleges for Teacher 
Education 
$165, Academic Development Fund 

23. Leonard A. Valverde, Assistant Professor of Educational 
Administration 
2/8/79- 2/9/79 
Dallas, Texas 
To attend the Institute on Ilulti-Ethnic Studies for Teacher Education 
sponsored by the American Association of Colleges for TeacherEducation 
$176, Academic Development Fund 

24. Tumkur P. Shivananda, Post-doctoral Research Associate, Department 
of Iilechanical Engineering 
1/7/79-2/13/79 
Moffett Field, California and New Orleans, Lousiana 
To supervise experimental work connected with the U.S. Air Force Contract at 
the NASA Ames Research Center; and to attend the 7th Aerospace Sciences meeting 
of the American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics in New Orleans 
$2,724, Travel - USAF: F08635-77-C--0049 

25. David L. Deming, Associate Professor of Art 
1/29/79-2/3/79 
Washington, D.C. 
To attend the annual meeting of the College of Art Association of America and 
to exchange ideas with scholars, teachers, artists, critics, museum curators, 
art administrators, art dealers, collectors, art librarians and students; 
and to represent Studio Art faculty as Academic Program Director to interview 
for Photography position in the Department 
$466, Academic Development Fund 

26. Eleanor S. Greenhill, Professor of Art 
1/31/79-2/3/79 
Washington D. C. 
To attend lectures, round-table discussions and to exchange ideas at the 
annual College Art Association of America meeting with scholars, teachers, 
artists, critics, museum curators, art administrators, art dealers, collectors, 
art librarians and students; and as Art History faculty representative, to 
interview candidates for the American Art History teaching position 
$4 26, Academic Development Fund 

27. Kenneth Prescott, Professor of Art and Chairman, DepartmeAof Art 
1/30/79- 2/3/79 
Washington, D.C. 
To attend annual meeting of the College Art Association of America and to 
discuss with colleagues who are administrators of art departments and schools 
of art common problems related to curriculum, enrollment trends, recruitment; 
and to meet with young faculty members who may be interested in coming to UT 
Austin 
$46 7, Academic Development Fund 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

28. Brenda Preyer, Assistant Professor of Art 
1/30/79-2/3/79 
Washington, D .C . 
To attend the annual meeting of the College Art Association of America and to 
exchange ideas with scholars, teachers, artists, critics, museum curators, 
art administrators, art dealers, collectors, art librarians and students; and 
to assist in interviewing candidates for American Art History teaching position 
$120, Academic Development Fund 

29. Thomas F. Reese, Associate Professor of Art 
1/29/79-2/6/79 
Washington, D.C. and New York 
To present a paper at the National Gallery of Art, sponsored by the Art Museum 
of the University of California at Santa Barbara; to interview candidates for 
an American Art History teaching position; to exchange ideas with scholars, 
teachers, artists; and to explore job opportunities for our new Ph.D. graduates 
$279, Academic Development Fund 

30. Nancy S. Schuller, Curator of Visual Arts and Specialist in the 
Department of Art 
1/30/79- 2/3/79 
Washington, D.C. 
To attend the annual meeting of the College Art Association of America; to meet 
with other members of the committee as chairperson of the Standards for Visual 
Resource Collections of the CAA, Academic Institutions group, to establish 
the standards for procedures for all U.S. art departments that use slides, 
photos, etc. , as teaching resources ; and to visit the National Geographic 
Illustrations Library, the National Archives Still Pictures Division and the 
Photograph Archives and Slide Library of the National Gallery; to interview 
curators; and to meet with CAA-VR Advisory Board in planning session for 
1980 meeting in New Orleans 
$4 26, Academic Development Fund 

31. Paul L. Adams, Assistant Professor of Social Work 
3/4/79-3/7/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend the Annual Meeting of the Council for Social Work Education, 
especially those sessions and workshops concerned with social welfare history 
and health policy; to consult with other social work educators; and to attend 
the editorial meeting of the Journal of Sociology and Social Welfare 
$500, Academic Development Fund 

32. Ronald C. Bounous, Professor of Social Work 
3/3/79-3/7/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend the Annual Meeting of the Council for Social Work Education; to 
interview prospective faculty; and as Graduate Advisor and Chair of Doctoral 
Program, to meet with prospective doctoral students and the directors of 
other doctoral programs in Social Work 
$500, Academic Development Fund 

33. W. Joseph Heffernan, Dean of the School of Social Work 
3/4/79-3/10/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend Annual Program Meeting and House of Delegates Meeting of the Council 
on Social Work Education, the national accrediting body of schools of social 
work, to discuss and act upon issues affecting social work education and the 
program of CSWE; and to meet with and interview candidates for faculty positions 
in the School of Social Work 
$640, Academic Development Fund 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

34. Elliott Naishtat, Unit Field Instructor, School of Social Work 
3/3/79- 3/7/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend the Annual Meeting of the Council for Social Work Education to 
update knowledge relevant to field instruction to Social Planning and Program 
Development and the Legislative Training Unit 
$5 0 0, Academic Development Fund 

35. Jack Otis, Professor of Social Work 
3/4/79-3/7/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend the Annual Meeting of the Council for Social Work Education to 
update knowledge of current developments in social work education 
$500, Academic Development Fund 

36. Guy E.fShuttlesworth, Associate Professor of Social Work 
3/3/79-3/6/79 
Boston, Massachusetts 
To attend the Annual Meeting of the Council for Social Work Education and 
meetings related to curriculum and program development 
$5 00, Academic Development Fund 

37. Anthony F. Amos, Research Associate, Port Aransas Marine Laboratory, 
Marine Science Institute 
12/10/78-2/28/79 
Antarctica and Southern Oceans 
To participate aboard USCGC GLACIER expedition to Wilkes Land Coast with party 
chief and physical oceanography group 
Transportation costs to and from New Zealand paid by Lamont-Doherty Geological 
Observatory and National Science Foundation 
$40 0, KleberglHydrography (including Travel) 

38. Thomas Cahill, Research Scientist Associate I, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-8/27/79 
Recife, Brazil 
To participate in R/V FRED H. b.IOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 through 7 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

39. Robert L. Cheney, Technical Staff Assistant V, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
1/2/79-2/20/79 
San Diego, California 
To prepare OBS stations for deployment as part of Project ROSE and to continue 
on R/V Thompson (research vessel of University of Washington) to deploy and 
recover our OBS stations 
$2,500, N00014-78-C-0570 Travel 

40. Andrew W. Donoho, Technical Staff Assistant 11, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-8/27/79 
Recife, Brazil 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 through 7 of trip 
$260, JOT 26-3900-5475 Travel 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

41. Daniel A. Goodwin, Technical Staff Assistant 111, Galveston 
Geophysics Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-5/12/79 
Walvis Bay, South Africa 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1, 2 and 3 of trip 
$260, JOT 26-3900-5475 Travel 

42. Kenneth H. Griffiths, Research Engineer, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-4/15/79 
Recife, Brazil and Walvis Bay, South Africa 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 and 2 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

43. Wolf H. Hilbertz, Associate Professor/Research Scientist, Marine 
Science Institute 
1/1/79-3/15/79 
St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands 
To continue research in the West Indies Laboratory (Mineral Accretion in Sea 
Water) and prepare for, execute and follow up of workshop, "Building with the 
Oceans," funded by the National Endowment for the Arts 
No expense to the University 

44. Abou-Bakr K. Ibrahim, Research Scientist, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
12/21/78-1/20/79 
Cairo, Egypt 
To discuss possibility of initiating a co-refraction works and earthquake 
measurements in Red Sea to shed light on type of crust under the Red Sea; and 
to exchange information with professors at Ain Shams University and organize 
meeting with professors at Cairo University 
$700, Industrial Associates 30-7472-0500 

45. John S. Kunselman, Systems Analyst 111, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-3/11/79 
Recife, Brazil 
To in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Leg 1 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

46. J. Derral Mulholland, Research Scientist, McDonald Observatory 
2/1/79-4/30/79 
Grasse , France 
To do research at the Centre dtEtudes et de Recherches Geodynamiques et 
Astronomiques; and personal business 
No expense to the University 

47. George W. Pearcy, Technical Staff Assistant IV, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-8/27/79 
Recife, Brazil 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 through 7 of trip 
$260, JOT 26-3900-5475 Travel 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

48. Ronald L. Phair, Research Scientist Associate 11, Galveston 
Geophysics Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-5/12/79 
walkis Bay,. South Africa 
To participate in R/V FRED H. m R E  Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1, 2 and 3 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

49. Ronald B. Pugh, Technical Staff Assistant V, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-3/11/79 
Recife, Brazil 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Leg 1 of trip 
$260, JOT 26-3900-5475 Travel 

50. William G. Reeder, Director of Texas Memorial Museum and Professor 
of Zoology 
1/12/79-2/25/79 
Ecuador and the Galapagos Islands 
To do field research--probably last of six field seasons devoted to collecting 
and ecological annotation of the Galapagos spider fauna; biogeographic monograph 
in progress 
No expense to the University 

51. Luis Sanchez-Barreda, Graduate Research Assistant 11, Galveston 
Geophysics Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-5/12/79 
Walvis Bay, South Africa 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1, 2 and 3 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

52. Bruce A. Sharfstein, Research Scientist Associate IV, Port Aransas 
Marine Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
10/16/78-2/7/79 
St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands 
To act as project coordinator in setting up the Artemia growing system at the 
St. Croix Marine Station; to carry on Rum Effluent research project 
$2,114, Kleberg/Brine Shrimp (including Travel) ; Schenley/Rum Effluent (Travel) 

53. Max Sukiennik, Technical Staff Assistant IV, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-8/27/79 
Walvis Bay and Capetown, South Africa; Rio de Janeiro and Recife, Brazil 
To participate in R/V FRED H. m R E  Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 through 7 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

54. Craig A. van der Smissen, Staff Assistant V, Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory, Marine Science Institute 
2/2/79-8/27/79 
Recife, Brazil 
To participate in R/V FRED H. _bDORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 through 7 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

55. J. Lamar Worzel, Director, Galveston Geophysics Laboratory, Marine 
Science Institute 
2/2/79-4/15/79 
Recife, Brazil and Walvis Bay, South Africa 
To participate in R/V FRED H. MOORE Cruise #1 for geophysical investigations 
in the South Atlantic, returning after completion of Legs 1 and 2 of trip 
$260, JOI 26-3900-5475 Travel 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS W R I m  BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter 111, 
Section 24 of Part One of the Regents ' Rules and Regulations for the 
government of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of 
the following faculty authored books as textbooks for the 1978-79 fiscal 
year. 

"Indicates that these books have not been previously used at the University 

Royalty 
Cost to per author 

Title Author (s) Student per volume 

Current Issues in Social W. Boyd Littrell and $ 6.95 10% of 15% 
Pollcy Gideon S j oberg (eds . ) of net after 

specified 
number sold 

Quantitative Experimental R. H. Richardson and 4.00 -0- 
Analysis, Student Manual David H. Stones 

"Marketing Research: Infor- Eli P. Cox I11 
mation tor Decision Making 

*An Introduction to Statis- Dan M. Gu and William 8.00 -0- d tical Sampling in Auditing 

Ecological Marketing K. E. Henion I1 11.00 1.10 

*Practical Aspects of Texas Eugene W. Nelson 12.50 1.87 
Real Estate Law 

*The Profoundly Mentally 
Retarded -- 

Charles C. Cleland 

Notes for Self-paced Course C. Beightler and 7.50 - 0- 
W. Barnes 

*Aerodynamics for Engineers J. J. Bertin and 25.00 1.88 
M. L. Smith 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

SPEC IAL PARAGRAPHS : 

ATHLETICS SCHEDULES FOR 1979. I recommend approval of the following athletic 
schedules for 1979 as submitted by the Athletics Director, Darrell K. Royal, 
and Chairman of the Athletics Council, J. Neils Thompson. 

The following schedule has the approval of the Golf Coach and the Athletics 
Director : 

GOLF SCHEDULE 

Feb 3-4 
Feb 8-10 
Feb 19-20 
Mar 2-3 
Mar 7-8 
Mar 14-16 
Mar 23-25 
Apr 4-7 
Apr 18-21 
Apr 26-28 
May 23-26 

Atascocita Inv 
Pan American Intercol 
Cardinal Classic Inv 
Border Olympics 
Lago Vista Longhorn Inv 
Mike McKenzie Inv 
Morris Williams Intercol Inv 
All American Intercol Inv 
SWC Championship 
Southern Intercol 
NCAA 

Univ Houston, Humble, TX 
Pan Amer Univ, Monterrey, MEX 
Lamar Univ, Beaumont, TX 
Border Olympics, Laredo, TX 
UT, Lago Vista, TX 
Univ Houston, Hawaii 
UT, Austin, TX 
Univ Houston, Houston, TX 
SWC, Tyler, TX 
Univ Georgia, Athens, GA 
Wake Forest (NCAA) , Winston 
Salem, NC 

The following schedule has the approval of the Tennis Coach and the Athletics 
Director : 

TENNIS SCHEDULE 

Jan 3-7 
Jan 27-31 
Feb 8-11 

2 1 
2 3 

Mar 1-3 
7 
9 
12 
13 
20 
2 1 
22-25 
2 9 
3 1 

Apr 7 
9 
14 
16 
17 
19 
2 1 
27-29 

May 10-13 

Marriott National Collegiate Tennis Classic 
Prince All-American Tournament 
ITCA Indoor Team Championships 
East Texas State 
North Texas State 
Corpus Christi Inv Tournament 
Baylor 
Wichita 
California 
Stanford 
Clemson 
Pan American 
Rice Tourney 
TCU 
AGM 
Texas Tech 
Arkansas 
SMU 
Miami 
Washington 4 Lee 
Rice 
Houston 
Southwest Conference Tournament 
Michelob Light All-American Tournament 

Palm Springs, CA 
Houston 

UT 
UT 
Corpus Christi 
Waco 
UT 
Berkeley, CA 
Palo Alto, CA 
UT 
UT 
Houston 
UT 
College Station 
UT 
Fayetteville, AR 
Dallas 
UT 
UT 
UT 
UT 
Corpus Christi 
Lakeway World 
of Tennis 

Athens, GA 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

SPEC IAL PARAGRAPHS : 

HEW BASIC EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANT PROGRAM. The Department of Health, 
E d u c a t ' l o n i n t h e f o n o w i n n  increase in the Basic 
Educational Opportunity Grant to Tlle University 02 Texas at Austin for the 
period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. 

Award Recipient EIN: 1746000203A4 
BEOG ID Number: 003658 
Document Number: PO07902785 

Adjustments to Authorization 

a. Previous Authorization: $1,941,730 
b. Adjustment (Increase or Decrease) : +$1,057,659 
c. OE Approved Authorization: $2,999,389 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
MARCH 29-30, 1979 

T r a i n i n g  and Development Agreements between UT-Austin I n d u s t r i a l  Educat ion 
Department and 9 var ious  non-governmental agencies t o t a l  i ng $45,963.48 f o r  
se rv i ces  performed through t he  D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inu ing  Education, as Super- 
v i s o r y  Management T r a i n i n g  Development p r o j e c t s ,  Dr. Thornas M. H a t f i e l d ,  
Dean, as f o l l o w s :  

1. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 125 - Amendment No. 1 
GO W i r e l i n e  Serv ices - D i v i s i o n  o f  Gearhart-Owen I n d u s t r i e s  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 
For one added u n i t  o f  understanding and work ing w i t h  people 
$ 750 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/11/78 - 12/12/78 

2. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 135 - 
Mental Health-Mental  Re ta rda t i on  o f  East Texas, Ty le r ,  Texas 
To conduct n i n e  t r a i n i n g  sessions f o r  MHMR Regional Center 

personnel 
$8,775 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/19/78 - 12/13/79 

3. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 136 
Graham Magnetics, Inc. ,  Graham, Texas 
To conduct va r i ous  supe rv i so ry  management development courses 
$14,958.60 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/12/79 - 12/14/79 

4. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 136 - Amendment No. 1 
Graham Magnetics, Inc. ,  Graham, Texas 
Reschedules dates and adds courses t o  i n i t i a l  agreement 
$2,849.88 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/17/79 - 10/20/79 

5. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 137 
C r e d i t  Management Assoc ia t i on  o f  E l  Paso, E l  Paso, Texas 
To conduct a 5-hour seminar on understanding and work ing w i t h  

peop 1 e 
$725 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/23/79 

6. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 139 
Motoro la  Company, Aus t in ,  Texas 
To develop an 8-hour t r a i n i n g  module, w i t h  t r a i n i n g  f o r  two groups 
$1,505 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/3/79 - 2/10/79 

7. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 145 
Whi te ' s  Mines, Inc., San Antonio,  Texas 
To conduct t e n  va r i ous  t r a i n i n g  courses f o r  personnel  
$8,176 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/8/79 - 12/7/79 

8. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 147 
City o f  V i c t o r i a ,  V i c t o r i a ,  Texas 
To p rov ide  e i g h t  courses f o r  superv iso rs  and managers, i n  V i c t o r i a  
$6,400 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/30/79 - 3/30/79 

9. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 149 
Recogn i t ion  Equipment, Inc., I r v i n g ,  Texas 
To conduct two 12-hour sessions bas i c  and advanced management 

courses 
$1,824 - E f f e c t i v e :  2/2/79 - 2/6/79 

10. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 1/18/79) - Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 8/9/76) 
A d r i a  Labora to r ies ,  Inc .  
Columbus, Ohio 
Al lows expend i tu re  o f  funds beyond 12/31/78 
To suppor t  c o n t i n u i n g  pharmacolog ica l  research on Coenzyme Q and A d r i  amycin 
Dr. K a r l  Fo lkers ,  Ashbel Smith Professor,  and D i r e c t o r  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Biomedical  Research 



THE llNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

11. L e t t e r  Agreement dated 10/18/78 
A i rco ,  Inc .  
Ohio Medical  Products  D i v i s i o n  
Houston, Texas 
$5,696 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 2/28/79 
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  hepa r i n  c o a t i n g  on a b lood  gas ana lyzer  probe 
D r .  Me lv in  A. Wilkov, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and Eng ineer ing  Mechanics 

12. Subcontract  dated 12/15/78 
A l v i n  Community Co l lege  
A l v i n ,  Texas 
$4,694 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/14/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: Geothermal energy impact i n  B r a z o r i a  County 
D r .  S a l l y  Cook Lopreato,  Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Center f o r  Energy Stud ies 

13. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 12/8/78) - Gran t - in -A id  Agreement 
Astec I n d u s t r i e s ,  Inc .  
Aust in ,  Texas 
Extends agreement th rough  12/31/79 and makes p r o v i s i o n s  t o  pay f o r  sample 
welds on var ious  m a t e r i a l s  on a pe r  weld bas i s  n o t  t o  exceed $1,850 f o r  
up t o  t e n  welds p e r  month 

Research: Resis tance we ld ing  o f  two- inch s t e e l  p i p e  
D r .  H.G. Rylander, Pro fessor  o f  Mechanical Engineer ing 
D r .  H. H. Woodson, Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing 

14. Agreement between A u s t i n  Community Col lege and UT-Austin 
Aus t in ,  Texas 
$137,799.96 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  Con t inu ing  d e l i v e r y  o f  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  se rv i ces  by UT-Austin A d u l t  

Learn ing  Center 
J im Cates, A c t i n g  P r o j e c t  Coord ina to r  
A d u l t  Performance Level  P r o j e c t  
Dean Thomas M. H a t f i e l d ,  D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inu ing  Educat ion 

15. Supplemental Agreement #3 - Subcontract  #78-133-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Eng ineer ing  Corpora t ion  
Grand Junct ion,  Colorado 
$98,456 inc rementa l  funds f o r  a  t o t a l  o f  $149,253 f o r  Phase I and Phase 

and changes name o f  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
To ta l  es t imated  c o s t  inc reased  by $6,771 t o  $172,609. 
Subcontract  per iod :  3/31/78 - 3/30/80 
Quadrangle Eva lua t i on  o f  Uranium F a v o r a b i l i t y  of t h e  Lubbock Quadrangle 
D r .  J.H. McGowen, Lec tu re r ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

16. Suppleniental Agreenient #3 - Subcontract  #78-137-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Eng ineer ing  Corpora t ion  
Grand Junct ion,  Colorado 
$89,698 a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  Phase I 1  and reduces t o t a l  f r om $1 18,894. t o  

$1 14,698. ( a g a i n s t  t o t a l  award amount) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  10/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Quadrangle Eva lua t i on  o f  Uranium F a v o r a b i l i t y  o f  t h e  P a l e s t i n e  Quadrangle 
D r .  W i l l i a m  L. F isher ,  D i r e c t o r  o f  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

17. Supplemental Agreement #3 - Subcontract  #78-157-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Eng ineer ing  Corpora t ion  
Grand Junc t ion ,  Colorado 
$98,186 inc rementa l  funds f o r  t h e  c u r r e n t  p e r i o d  (10/1/78 -# 12/31/79) f o r  

comple t ion  o f  Phase 11; t o t a l  amount f o r  Phase I 1  decreased f r om $126,321 
t o  $123,186 ( toward $180,174 award t o t a l  ) 

S u b s t i t u t e s  t h e  name o f  3arc  B. Edwards i ns tead  o f  Rober t  S .  K i e r  as 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  

Quadrangle Eva lua t i on  of Uranium F a v o r a b i l i t y  of W ich i t a  F a l l s  Quadrangle 
D r .  Marc B. Edwards, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) : 

18. Supplemental Agreement #3 - Subcontract  #78-158-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Eng ineer ing  Corpora t ion  
Grand Junct ion,  Colorado 
$99,266 a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  Phase I 1  (10/1/78 - 12/31/79), f o r  a  t o t a l  
of $152,133 f u n d i n g  ( a g a i n s t  $175,999 t o t a l  award) 
Quadrangle Eva lua t i on  o f  Uranium F a v o r a b i l i t y  o f  A m a r i l l o  Quadrangle 
Dr. W i  11 i am R. Ka iser ,  Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

19. Supplemental Agreement #3 - Subcontract  #78-144-E 
Bendix F i e l d  Eng ineer ing  Corpora t ion  
Grand Junc t ion ,  -co lo rado  
$97,916 a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  Phase I 1  (10/1/78 - 12/31/79), f o r  a  t o t a l  
o f  $150,783 f u n d i n g  ( a g a i n s t  t o t a l  award) and reduces t h e  t o t a l  award of 
Phase I 1  f r om $123,589 t o  $122,916. 
Quadrangle Eva lua t i on  o f  Uranium F a v o r a b i l i t y  o f  t he  Sherman Quadrangle 
Dr. David K. Hobday, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

20. Purchase Order BP-699911 
J e t  P ropu l s i on  Labora to ry  
C a l i f o r n i a  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Technology 
Pasadena, C a l i f o r n i a  
$12,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/8/78 - 7/1/79 
Research: Comet t e l escope  observa t ions  
D r .  Ha r l an  J. Smith, D i r e c t o r  
D r .  Edwin S. Barker,  Research S c i e n t i s t  
McDonald Observatory  

21. Subcont rac t  No. 1352 
C o r n e l l  U n i v e r s i t y  
O f f i c e  o f  Sponsored Programs 
I thaca ,  New York 
$12,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 2/28/79 
P r o j e c t :  Ocean bot tom s iesmic  exper iments i n  t h e  Cent ra l  New Hebrides 
Dr. Gary V. Latham, P ro fesso r  o f  Mar ine Stud ies 
Geophysics Labora to ry  a t  Gal veston 
UT-Aust in Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

22. Grant No. 1208 
The Counci 1  f o r  Tobacco Research - U. S.A., I nco rpo ra ted  
New York, New York 
$26,351 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Research: B lood -b ra in  m o n i t o r i n g  o f  sus ta ined  n i c o t i n e  l e v e l s  i n  r a t s  
D r .  C a r l t o n  K .  Er ickson,  Professor ,  Co l lege  o f  Pharmacy 

23. Cont rac t  EPRI/UT #780915-RP1402-2 / Funding L e t t e r  dated 1/5/79 
E l e c t r i c  Power Research I n s t i t u t e  
Pa lo  A1 to ,  Cal i f o r n i a  
$21,132 - Funding commitment f o r  1979 ca lendar  year  which added t o  $7,100 
p r i o r  commitment f o r  1978 ca lendar  year  completes t he  f und ing  o f  $28,232 
t o t a l  award 

Cont rac t  p e r i o d :  10/15/78 - 12/31/79 
Labora to ry  Abso rp t i on /S t r i pp ing  Tes t i ng  
D r .  Gary T. Rochel le ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Eng ineer ing  

24. Grant ( 1  e t t e r  da ted  12/7/78) 
Exxon Educat ion Foundat ion 
New York, New York 
$6,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  12/7/78 
IMPACT Program: S tudent - to -s tuden t  counse l ing  implementat ion p r o j e c t  
S h i r l e y  B inder ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Student F i n a n c i a l  A ids 
Jesus Gomez, SFA A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  and P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) : 

25. Continuing Grant (letter dated 12/29/78) 
Leland Fikes Foundation, Inc. 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
$19,500 - Effective: 1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Research: Inhibitors of Coenzyme Q for cancer chemotherapy 
Dr. Karl Folkers, Ashbel Smith Professor, and Director 
Institute for Biomedical Research 

26. Agreement (dated 12/ 14/78) 
Gulf Interstate Engineering Company 
Hous ton, Texas 
$10,000 - Effective: 1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Pipeline Project Manual 
Dr. Richard L. Tucker, Professor of Architectural Engineering 

27. PATENT CLAUSE to the Agreement was approved by the Board of 
Regents at their meeting on 12/1/78 

Grant (letter dated 10/2/78) 
Gulf Research and Development Company 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
$35,000 - Effective: 12/12/78 - 12/11/79 
Project: Evaluation of reaction kinetics and computer modeling pertinent 
to a Gulf Wyoming field test on in-situ leaching 
Dr. Robert S. Schechter, Professor of Petroleum Engineering 

28. Grant-in-Aid Agreement - Check No. 33565 
Huck Manufacturing Company 
Waco, Texas 
$9,500 - Effective: 1/15/79 - 5/14/79 
Test Program-Preliminary Phase: Fatigue evaluation of 3/4-inch diameter 
magna grip fastener 
Dr. Karl H. Frank, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering 
Dr. Joseph A. Yura, Professor of Civil Engineering 

29. Extension (letter dated 12/22/78) - Grant No. 2040 
INDOTEC - Instituto Dominican0 de Tecnologia Industrial 
Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic 
Extends grant through 3/15/79 
Hydrographic and bathymetric data survey off the Dominican Republic 
Dr. Oswald A. Roels, Professor of Marine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory at Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

30. Agreement dated 9/20/78 
Instituto Costarricense de Electricidad 
San Jose, Costa Rica 
$100,000 - Effective: 9/20/78 - 9/19/79 
Seismic and volcanic studies in Costa Rica, continuation and expansion 
of Arena1 network 
Dr. Tosimatu Matumoto, Professor of Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory at Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

31. Subcontract No. 3 
Joint Oceanographic Institutions, Inc. 
Washington, D.C. 
$1,000,000 - Effective: 12/1/78 - 6/30/80 
Research: Surveys of the South Atlantic IPOD drilling sites 
Dr. J. Lamar Worzel , Director, Geophysics Laboratory at Gal veston 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

32. Grant Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 12/26/78) 
Caesar Kleberg Foundation f o r  W i l d l i f e  Conservation 
San Antonio, Texas 
Extends t h e  award through 12/31/79, t o  expend remaining funds 
A study o f  edib le,  medic inal  and otherwise usefu l  p l a n t s  o f  Texas 
D r .  Marshal l  C. Johnston, Professor  o f  Botany 

33. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 11/28/78) 
Caesar Kleberg Foundation f o r  W i l d l i f e  Conservation 
San Antonio, Texas 
$800,000 - Ef fec t ive :  11/28/78 - $400,000 funded f o r  19.79 
Research Program i n  Mar icu l  t u r e  
D r .  Oswald A. Roels, Professor  o f  Marine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

34. Grant Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 12/4/78) 
Lower Nueces R ive r  Water Supply D i s t r i c t  
Corpus C h r i s t i ,  Texas 
$378 a d d i t i o n a l  funds - Extends grant  through 12/31/78 
P ro jec t :  Water sample analyses 
D r .  Neal E. Armstrong, Associate Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

35. MDA Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 11/3/78) 
Muscul a r  Dystrophy Assoc ia t ion  
New York, New York 
$16,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Research: Role o f  a c t i v i t y  i n  t he  e l i m i n a t i o n  and maintenance of 
synapt ic  connections i n  s k e l e t a l  muscle 
D r .  Wesley J. Thompson, Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Zoology 

36. Contract  No. 620-7 
The Nat iona l  Counci l  f o r  Sov ie t  and East European Research 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
$45,590 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80; however, o n l y  $39,381 i s  
funded through 12/31/79 
Research: A t h e o r e t i c a l  approach t o  CPE macro models and an experimental  
a p p l i c a t i o n  f o r  Hungary 
D r .  Edward A. Hewett, Associate Professor  o f  Economics 

37. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 - Contract  No. 31 
Pal isades Geophysical I n s t i t u t e ,  Inc.  
B lauve l t ,  New York 
$5,100 a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Extends con t rac t  f o r  per iod :  1/1/79 - 5/31/79 
Research: Propagation c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  shal low seismic surface waves 
performed under P G I  Contract  N00014-77-C-0446 
D r .  H. James Dorman, Professor o f  Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

38. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 1/12/79) - Memorandum o f  AgreementIGrant- 
i n-Ai d 

Post-Tensioning I n s t i t u t e  
Phoenix, Ar izona 
Extends agreement p e r i o d  through 12/31/79 
Research: Eva lua t ion  of minimum bonded re inforcement  f o r  prestressed 
concrete one-way r i bbed  members w i t h  unbonded tendons 
Dr. Ned H. Burns, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1797 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

39. Grant No. 78-69 
Sid W. Richardson Foundation 
F o r t  Worth, Texas 
$25,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Texas Rural  Heal th F i e l d  Services Program 
D r .  Mary Walker, Lecturer ,  UT-School o f  Nursing 

40. Contract  Agreement (dated 11/1/78) 
Southwest Educat ional Development Laboratory 
Austin, Texas 
$9,680 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Adu l t  Performance Level Pro j e c t / D i v i s  i o n  o f  Continuing Education 
Dr .  Thomas M. Ha t f  i e l d ,  Dean 
Jim C. Cates, P r o j e c t  Coordinator 

41. Extension (dated 1 /9/79) - Purchase Order Agreement dated 10/24/78 
Starks C.P., Inc. 
Buf fa lo ,  New York 
Extends purchase order  through 1/25/79 
Research: Synthesis o f  antagonists  o f  Coenzyme-Q 
D r .  Ka r l  Folkers, Ashbel Smith Professor, and D i rec to r  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Biomedical Research 

42. Memorandum o f  Agreement - Technology Transfer/Check No. 606089 
Texas Instruments, Inc., Cent ra l  Research Laborator ies 
Dal las, Texas 
C e r t i f i a b l e  Minicomputer P r o j e c t :  Techno logy  Transfer  (program 
v e r i f i c a t i o n  through use o f  Gypsy programming system) 

$2,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  11/27/78 
D r .  James C. Browne and D r .  Donald I. Good 
Ins  t i  t u t e  o f  Comput i,ng Sciences and Computer Appli.c.ations ('1:CSCA) 

4.3 . Memorandum o f  Agreement 
l ln ion O i l  Company o f  C a l i f o r n i a  
Union Research Center 
Brea, Cal i f o r n i  a 
$3,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  1/1/79 - 8/31/79 
Research: V e r t i c a l  v i b r a t i o n  o f  a model p iTe  
D r .  Jose M. Eoessett, Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe, 11, Associate Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

44. Purchase Order UAH 254570 4 - Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 12/5/78) 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Wisconsin-Madison 
Madision, Wisconsin 
Extends purchase order  p e r i o d  t o  7/1/79 
Cont inuing p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  space telescope h igh  speed photometer team 
D r .  G.W. Van C i t t e r s ,  Jr., Research S c i e n t i s t  Associate I V  
D r .  E.L. Robinson, Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Astronomy 

45. Amendment ( l e t t e r  dated 11/15/78) - Subcontract Agreement 3/17/78 
Yale Un ivers i ty ,  New Haven, Connect icut 
$3,027 - Increment added t o  t o t a l l y  fund $23,737 est imated cos t  
Current per iod:  1/1/78 - 12/31/78 
Research: E f f i c i e n t  s o l u t i o n  o f  l a rge  sparse systems o f  l i n e a r  equations 
D r .  Andrew H. Sherman, Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Computer Sciences 

46. Renewal Grant F-015 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$60,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Studies i n  quantum chemist ry  
D r .  F.A. Matsen, Professor o f  Chemistry 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

47. Renewal Grant F-017 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$75,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  t he  c r y s t a l  s t ruc tu res  o f  some organic 
and inorgan ic  compounds 
D r .  S.H. Simonsen, Professor  o f  Chemistry 

48. Renewal Grant F-079 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$60,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Electrochemical reac t i ons  a t  semiconductor e lec t rodes 
Dr .  A l l e n  J. Bard, Professor  o f  Chemistry 

49. Renewal Grant F-102 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Photochemical and thermal reac t i ons  o f  unsaturated hydrocarbons 
D r .  Gerhard J. Fonken, Professor  o f  Chemistry 

50. Renewal Grant F-130 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$75,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: The chemist ry  and b iochemist ry  o f  na tu ra l  products 
D r .  Tom J. Mabry, Professor o f  Botany 

51. Renewal Grant F-135 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$75,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: The s t r u c t u r e s  and chemical behavior o f  novel nonmetal compounds 
D r .  Alan H. Cowley, Professor o f  Chemistry 

52. Renewal Grant F-144 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$15,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/80 
Research: The photochemical behavior o f  c e r t a i n  polymers i n  t he  1 i q u i d  
phase 
D r .  W. A l b e r t  Noyes, Jr., Professor o f  Chemistry 

53. Renewal Grant F-145 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: E l e c t r o n i c  t ransac t i ons  and phase t r a n s i t i o n s  i n  non -c rys ta l l i ne  
ma te r ia l s  I11 

D r .  James C. Thompson, Professor o f  Physics 

54. Renewal Grant F-158 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Mossbauer s tud ies  of  i ron-organometa l l i c  complexes 
D r .  Russel l  L. Co l l i ns ,  Associate Professor  o f  Physics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

55. Renewal Grant F-213 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Studies on the  s t r u c t u r a l  and phys ica l  chemistry o f  r e s p i r a t o r y  p ro te ins  
D r .  Austen Riggs, Professor of Zoology 

56. Renewal Grant F-222 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: I n t e r a c t i o n s  o f  r e a c t i v e  species w i t h  surfaces 
D r .  John M. White, Professor  of Chemistry 

57. Renewal Grant F-233 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$66,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
S t ruc tu re  s tud ies  o f  organic and organometal l ic  compounds 
D r .  Raymond E. Davis, Professor o f  Chemistry 

58. Renewal Grant F-261 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$60,000 - Ef fect ive:  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Low energy e l e c t r o n  s c a t t e r i n g  and nuclear  chemical s tud ies  
D r .  C. Fred Moore, Professor  o f  Physics 

59. Renewal Grant F-273 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$75,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: S o l i d  s t a t e  chemist ry  o f  t r a n s i t i o n  metal chalcogenides and 
oxides 
D r .  Hugo Ste in f ink ,  Professor of Chemical Engineering 

60. Renewal Grant F-329 
The Robert A. Yelch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Synthet ic  approaches t o  c y c l i c  systems 
D r .  Stephen Ar ion  Monti, Associate Professor  o f  Chemistry 

61. Renewal Grant F-350 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$60,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: The chemical r e g u l a t i o n  o f  membrane s t r u c t u r e  and f u n c t i o n  
D r .  Guy A. Thompson, Jr., Professor o f  Botany 

62. Renewal Grant F-356 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Energy t rans fe r  phenomena i n  polynlers 
D r .  S.E. Webber, Associate Professor  o f  Chemistry 

63. Renewal Grant F-362 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f fec t i ve :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Quantum theory of energy t r a n s f e r  i n  molecular c o l l i s i o n s  
D r .  Robert E. Wyatt, Professor o f  Chemistry 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

64. Renewal Grant F-379 
The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
~ e s e a r c h :  Atomic and mo lecu la r  processes 
D r .  James C.  Browne, Pro fessor  o f  Physics 

65. Renewal Grant F-440 
The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: The m i c r o b i a l  degrada t ion  o f  aromat ic  hydrocarbons 
D r .  Dav id  T. Gibson, Pro fessor  o f  M i c rob io l ogy  

66. Renewal Grant  F-534 
The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: E l e c t r o n  s c a t t e r i n g  f o r  a1 k a l  i ha1 i d e s  vapors 
D r .  Manfred F ink,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Phys ics 

67. Renewal Grant F-563 
The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: Macromolecules i n  mixed so l ven t s  
Dr. P e t r  Munk, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  Chemistry 

68. Renewal Grant F-573 
The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$45,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Synthes is  and s t u d i e s  o f  2-azidoheterocyclopropanes 
Dr. Evan P. Kyba, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  of Chemistry 

69. Renewal Grant  F-652 
The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/79 - 5/31/82 
Research: New methodology f o r  geminal a1 k y l  a t i o n s  
D r .  Stephen F rede r i ck  Mar t in ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemistry 

-70 , Memorandum of bgreement dated 1 /24/79 
Lower Colorado R i ve r  A u t h o r i t y ,  Aus t in ,  Texas 
$27,850 - E f f e c t i v e :  10/1/78 - 4/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  An assessment o f  t h e  a r cheo log i ca l  and h i s t o r i c a l  resources 
of t h e  proposed Camp S w i f t  L i g n i t e  Prospect,  Bast rop County, Texas 
D r .  David S. D ibb le ,  D i r e c t o r  
Texas A rcheo log i ca l  Survey 

71. Amendment No. 1 - Cont rac t  No. 501 1-321-QQ49 
Gas Research I n s t i t u t e ,  Chicago, I l l i n o i s  
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 6/30/79 
Research: Analyze t h e  o rgan i c  geochemistry o f  samples f r om t h e  geo- 
pressured geothermal t e s t  we1 1, Department of Energy and General Crude, 
#1 Pleasant  Bayou 
Dr.Don G. Bebout, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau of Economic Geology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS F'T AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

72. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  da ted  1/31/79) - Task Order No. 0007-1 
G u l f  Research and Development Company 
Houston, Texas 
Extends t ask  o r d e r  through 3/31/79 
P r o j e c t :  Labora to ry  e v a l u a t i o n  of dynamic p r o p e r t i e s  o f  s o i l  samples 
from bor ings  i n  Oak Ridge U n i t ,  Santa Barbara Channel, O f f sho re  C a l i -  
f o r n i a  

D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe, 11, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  

73. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 1/26/79) - Grant GASS 7753 
The R o c k e f e l l e r  Foundat ion 
New York, New York 
Extends g ran t  th rough  8/31/79 
Mexico-United S ta tes  Border Research Program 
Dr. S tan ley  R. Ross, Pro fessor  o f  H i s t o r y  
Lyndon B. Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

74. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 1/30/79) I) 

Agreement between UT-Austin and FERRRING AB, Malmo, Sweden 
Pe r i od  of performance under Agreement i s  extended through 12/31/79 
D r .  K a r l  Fo lkers ,  Ashbel Smith Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry, and D i r e c t o r  
I n s t i t u t e  o f  B iomedica l  Research 

75. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 1/15/79) - Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 11/1/78) 
Houston L i g h t i n g  and Power Company, Houston, Texas 
Extends g ran t  p e r i o d  through 2/28/79 
Houston L i g h t i n g  and Power Company STP Transmission L i n e  Survey 
Dr. David S. Dibb le ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Texas A rcheo log i ca l  Survey 

76. Contract Amendment 
Neelley Vending Company and the Ex-Students' Association (Campus Services, 
Incorporated) mutually agree to amend the contract as follows: Items 6, 
7, and 8 of the schedule of commission as it appears in Article 4 is 
hereby changed to read: 

ITEM PRICE 
6. bE"IK, Chocolate Milk, From 20$ to 254 

Buttermilk, and Orange 
Drink 

COMMISSION 
Remain at 10% 

7. Ice Cream 
8. Sandwiches 

Effective 12/1/78 

From 204 to 254 Remain at 10% 
From 35# to 754 Remain at 10% 
To 35# to $1.00 



2912
 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
 
March 29-30, 1979
 
GRANTS. CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE):
 

1. Modification Letter (dated 12/21/78) - Project No. 92-258
 
Texas Commission on the Arts and Humanities
 
Austin, Te:<as
 
Sets effective dates of project: 9/1/78 - 3/31/79
 
Project: Radio series "Texas lively Arts"
 
William S. Giorda, AssociQte Director, Communication Center
 

2. Modification No.4 - Subcontract UTM6 77-6 (under HRA 232-78·0010)
 
The UniverSity of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas
 
Extends subcontract through 11/20/78

Project: Area Health Education Center/UT-Austin College of Pharmacy


and UTMB-Galveston
 
Dr. William L. Hightower, Assistant Professor
 
Or. Victor O. Yanchick, Associate Professor
 
College of Pharmacy
 

3. Grant Agreement (dated 12/27/78)
 
State of Texas - Governor's Office of Energy Resources
 
Austin, Texas
 
$12,000 - Effective: 12/27/78 - 5/31/79
 
Home Energy Auditory Training Program: Si:<teen courses at junior colleges
 

around the state to be sponsored by Center for Energy Studies
 
Or. Jerold W. Jones, Assoclate Professor of Mechanical EngineerIng
 

4. Grant Agreement No. __ 
State of Texas - Governor's Offlce of Energy Resources 
Austin, Texas 
$47, \50 - Effective: 1/\/79 - 12/31/79 
Project: Train individuals to perform residential on-site energy evalua­
tions for the homeowners of Texas
 

Dr. Jerold W. Jones, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering
 

5. Contract No. lAC (78-79)-0651, .~endment No. 4 
The Bursar's Office and the Texas Employment Commission mutually agree to 
amend the contract as follows: 

Semester Required Lab One Student No. of TotalSession Hours Tuition ~~ Fees Cost Students Cost 
Spring 3 $50.00 $54.20 o $104.20 3 $312.60Spring 3 $50.00 $61. 40 o $U1.40 3 $334.20Effective 1/29/79 

6. Contract No. fACM ' .1Imendrnent No. 3 
The Center for Energy Stu es and the Governor's Office of Energy Resources 
mutually agree to amend the contract as follows: 

Personnel Services
 
Salaries including consul tants
 $57,260
Staff benefits 4,675
Travel 10,000 

71,935
Services of Supplies and Materials
 

Reprodue tion
 5,000
Other 5,000

10,000
Indirect Costs (56% of salaries and wages) 32,066 

TOTAL $1l4,OOlEffective 12/20/78 

A· .\5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

7. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1510, Amendment No. 1 
The Bureau of Economic Geology and the Governor's Office mutually agree to 
amend the contract as follows: 

I I . STATEMENT OF SERVICES 
Delivery for final reports for all tasks to be extended to 
February 28, 1979 

VI. TERM OF CONTRACT 
Extend completion of perfonnance date without change in funding 
from December 31, 1978 to February 28, 1979 

Effective 12/19/78 

8. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1521, Amendment No. 1 
The Special Education Department and the Texas Rehabilitation Commission 
mutually agree to amend the contract as follows: 

I I I . BASES FOR CALCULATING REIMBURSABLE COSTS : 
The Receiving Agency is to reimburse the Performing Agency for 
one-half of the monetary costs of the employee including salary, 
health and accident premium, Social Security contribution, and 
employee retirement contribution. The Receiving Agency will 
reimburse the Performing Agency for one-half of the travel costs 
of the benefit of both agencies. Travel performed solely for the 
benefit of one of the contracting agencies will be paid entirely 
by that agency 

Effective 1/15/79 

9. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1537, Amendment No. 1 
The Office of Personnel Services and Employee Relations and Texas A6M 
University mutually agree to amend the contract as follows: 

VI. TERM OF CONTRACT 
This contract is to begin August 4, 1978, and shall terminate 
April 30, 1979 

Effective 12/19/78 

10. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1547, Amendment No. 1 
The Center for Energy Studies and the Governor's Office mutually agree to 
amend the contract as follows: 

11. STATEMENT OF SERVICE 
Delivery for final reports for all tasks to be extended to 
February 28, 1979 

VI. TERM OF CONTRACT 
Extend completion of perfonnance date without change in 
funding from December 31, 1978 to February 28, 1979 

Effective 12/5/78 

11. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1823, Amendment No. 1 
Tne LEU School of Public Affairs and the Senate of the State of Texas 
mutually agree to amend the contract as follows: 

Term of Contract: The contract will terminate on August 31, 1979 
instead of May 31, 1979 

Contract Amount: The amount of the contract will be increased by 
$15,863 

Contract amendments due to necessity of increasing the time involved 
in providing professional, administrative, and technical services to 
the Committee on Human Services as required under SR 67 of the 65th 
Legislature, 2nd Called Session 

Effective 1/3/79 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

12. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1849, Amendment No. 1 
The Texas Archeological Research Lab and the Texas Parks and Wildlife 
Department mutually agree to amend the contract as follows: 

Article 111: 
Change A. 3. to read: 

3. Fringe benefits (15.5%)------------ $2,268.00 
Add 4. under A. as follows: 

4. Professional Consulting 
(analysis of faunal material)------ $ 24.0 .OO 

Delete B. Services of Equipment 
Increase C. Supplies and Materials to read- - - - $3,360.00 

Effective 2/6/79 

13. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2094 
Governor's Office of Energy Resources 
The Thompson Conference Center agrees to provide facilities and services to 
the Governor's Office of Energy Resources 
1/4/78-8/31/79 
$1,000 

14. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2099 
Texas Department of Health 
The Thompson Conference Center agrees to provide facilities and services for 
regular and called meetings of the Texas Statewide Health Coordinating Council 
1/6/79-8/31/79 
$2,570 

15. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2100 
Texas Education Agency 
The Bursar's Office agrees to register the following personnel of the Texas 
Education Agency for the following designated course for the 1979 Spring 
Semester : 

Linda Kleen Course: CS 404G Introduction to Computer Sciences 
1/6/79-8/31/79 
$116.60 

16. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2106 
Comptroller of Public Accounts 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees to provide the Directory of Texas 
Manufacturers and other publications such as the Texas Industrial Magazine 
1/10/79-8/31/j9 
$1,500 

17. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2107 
Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
The LBJ School of Public Affairs agrees to provide a training seminar in Basic 
Public Purchasing 
1/10/79-1/25/79 
$60, each employee attending seminar 

18. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2108 
Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
The School of Nursing agrees to present a workshop entitled "Quality Assurance: 
Process and Tools" to provide training for two employees of the Department 
1/10/79-8/31/79 
$60 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

19. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2114 
Texas State Technical Institute (Sweetwater Campus) 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees to provide the Directory of Texas 
Manufacturers, 1978-79 Edition, to the Institute 
1/8/79-8/31/79 
$100 

20. Contract No. IAC (78-79) -2115 
Texas Commission on Alcoholism 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees to provide the Bureau of Business 
Research publication to the Commission 
1/5/79-8/31/79 
$100 

21. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2118 
Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
The School of Social Work agrees to provide training and education in group 
decision making for one employee of the Texas Department of Mental Health 
and Mental Retardation at a workshop entitled "Group Decision Making" 
1/11/79-8/31/79 
$40 

22. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2127 
Texas Department of Health 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees to provide certain geological maps and 
books as listed on Attachment A, except for the following publications which 
are out of print: Report of Investigations #70, #74; and Bulletin 3232 
1/17/79-8/31/79 
$256.70 

23. Contract No. IAC (78-79) -2132 
Texas Employment Commission 
The Industrial Education Department agrees to provide training for three 
employees from the Commission at a seminar entitled "Work Study and Methods 
Improvement" 
5/8/79-8/31/79 
$19 5 

24. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2136 
Texas Air Control Board 
The Industrial Education Department agrees to provide instruction, all course 
materials, audio-visual aids, and end-of-course certificates for various 
seminars as specified in the contract 
2/6/79-8/31/79 
$14,062.50 

25. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2146 
Governor ' s Office (Texas Industrial Commission) 
The Graduate School of Library Science agrees to provide the services of 
student interns to the Governor's Office for placement in the Texas Industrial 
Commission to assist in carrying out the programs of the Energy Utilization 
Department 
1/18/79-4/30/79 
$1,212.75 



TIE LNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

26. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2147 
Governor's Office (Texas Indus t r i a l  Commission) 
The College of Engineering agrees t o  provide the services  of  student in te rns  
t o  the  Governor's Office f o r  placement i n  t he  Texas Indus t r i a l  Commission 
t o  a s s i s t  i n  carrying out  the  programs of  t he  Energy U t i l i z a t i on  Department 
1/19/79-4/19/79 
$1,212.75 

2 7 .  Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2162 
Odessa College 
The Center f o r  Energy Studies agrees t o  develop one complete course of  the  
Home Energy Audit Training Program t o  be conducted by Odessa College, providing 
35 mm s l i d e s ,  t e x t s  and examinations f o r  presenta t ion during the  course 
1/22/79-5/31/79 
$700 

28. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2163 
Tyler Junior  College 
The Center f o r  Energy Studies agrees t o  develop one complete course of the  
Home Energy Audit Training Program t o  be conducted by Tyler Junior College, 
providing 35 mm s l i d e s ,  t e x t s  and examinations f o r  presenta t ion during the  
course 
1/22/79-5/31/79 
$700 

29. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2165 
San Jac in to  College 
The Center f o r  Energy Studies agrees t o  develop one complete course of the  
Home Energy Audit Training Program t o  be conducted by San Jac in to  College, 
providing 35 mm s l i d e s ,  t e x t s  and examinations f o r  presenta t ion during the  
course 
1/23/79-5/31/79 
$700 

30. Contract No. IAC (78- 79) -2168 
Texas Banking Department 
The Thompson Conference Center agrees t o  provide f a c i l i t i e s  and services  a s  
required and ava i lab le  
1/25/79-3/31/79 
$197 

31. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2171 
Amarillo College 
The Center f o r  Energy Studies agrees t o  conduct one complete course of  t he  
Home Energy Audit Training Program, providing 35 mrn s l i d e s ,  t e x t s  and 
examinations fo r  presenta t ion during the  course 
1/26/79- 5/31/79 
$700 

32. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2176 
Secretary of S t a t e  
The Pr int ing Division agrees t o  provide reproduction services  f o r  the  Secretary 
of S t a t e  
1/31/79-8/31/79 
$1,000 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

33. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2177 
Governor's Office of Energy Resources 
The Graduate School of Library Science agrees to provide the services of 
student interns to the Governor's Office of Energy Resources 
2/1/79- 5/31/79 
$1,660.88 

34. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2179 
North Harris County College 
The Center for Energy Studies agrees to develop one complete course of the 
Home Energy Audit Training Program to be conducted by North Harris County 
College, providing 35 mm slides, texts and examinations for presentation 
during the course 
1/31/79-5/31/79 
$700 

35. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2181 
South Plains College 
The Center for Energy Studies agrees to develop one complete course of the 
Home Energy Audit Training Program to be conducted by South Plains College, 
providing 35 m slides, texts and examinations for presentation during the 
course 
1/31/79-5/31/79 
$700 

36. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2183 
Texas Coastal and Marine Council 
The Port Aransas Marine Laboratory of the Marine Science Institute agrees to 
provide both quantitative and qualitative estimates of fish and macro- 
invertebrate (primarily crabs and shrimp) populations living permanently on 
the "liberty ship" reef and those visiting the reef on a regular or irregular 
basis, particular emphasis being placed on those recreationally important 
species such as snapper, grouper, kingfish and ling to determine size and age 
structure of the populations 
2/1/79-8/31/79 
$18,347 

37. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2186 
Tarrant County Junior College 
The Center for Energy Studies agrees to develop one complete course of the 
Home Energy Audit Training Program to be conducted by Tarrant County Junior 
College, providing 35 mm slides, texts and examinations for presentation 
during the course 
2/2/79-5/31/79 
$700 

38. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2187 
San Antonio College 
The Center for Energy Studies agrees to develop one complete course of the 
Home Energy Audit Training Program to be conducted by San Antonio College, 
providing 35 mm slides, texts and examinations for presentation during the 
course 
2/2/79-5/31/79 
$700 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 30, 1979 

G W S ,  CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

39. Contract No. IAC (78-79) -2191 
Texas Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations 
Central Duplicating agrees to provide the reproduction of data and materials 
services for the Commission 
2/9/79-8/31/79 
$5,000 

40. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2199 
State Board of Insurance 
The Thompson Conference Center agrees to provide facilities and services as 
required and available 
2/6/79-3/31/79 
$500 

41. Contract No. IAC (78-79) -2207 
Texas Employment Commission 
The Industrial Education Department agrees to conduct a supervisory management 
development training course, "Effective Oral Presentations" 
4/3/79-8/31/79 
$937.50 

42. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-2209 
Texas State Technical Institute 
The Center for Energy Studies agrees to conduct one complete course of the 
Home Energy Audit Training Program 
2/12/79-5/31/79 
$700 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEIVIENTS (FEDERAL): 

1. M o d i f i c a t i o n  AFOSR-77-34096 - Gran t  AFOSR- 77-3409 
U.S. A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
$95,692 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  ( T r a v i s  County)  
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  7/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: An i n t e g r a t e d  methodology and t o o l s  f o r  s o f t w a r e  development 
Dr. Raymond T. Yeh, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Computer Sciences 

2. Gran t  AFOSR-79-0081 
U.S. A i r  Fo rce  
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Bo l  l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
$1 3,160 ( T r a v i s  County)  
Grant  p e r i o d :  3/1/79 - 2/29/80 
Research: P o t e n t i a l - c o m p l e x  l a m e l l a r  decompos i t ion  o f  f l u i d  f l o w s  
D r .  Ronald L. Panton, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  

3. M o d i f i c a t i o n  AFOSR-78-3658A - Gran t  AFOSR-78-3658 
U.S. A i r  Fo rce  
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Fo rce  Base, D.C. 
$45,728 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  ( T r a v i s  County)  
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  6/1/79 - 5/31/80 
Research: S y n t h e s i s  o f  nove l  f l u o r i n e  compounds: New exper imen ta l  

c h a l  lenges i n  e lementa l  f l u o r i n e  c h e m i s t r y  
Dr. R i c h a r d  J. Lagow, A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Chemis t ry  

4. Grant  AFOSR-79-0090 
U.S. A i r  Force 
A i r  Force O f f i c e  o f  S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
B o l l i n g  A i r  Force Base, D.C. 
$104,643 ( T r a v i s  County)  
Gran t  p e r i o d :  2/1/79 - 9/30/80 
Research: S t u d i e s  o f  polymer-bound m a c r o c y c l i c  p o l y t e r t i a r y  phosphines 
Dr. Evan P e t e r  Kyba, A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Chemis t ry  

5. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - C o n t r a c t  F29601-78-C-0073 
U. S. A i r  Force, C o n t r a c t  Management D i v i s i o n  
K i r t l a n d  A i r  Fo rce  Base, New Mexico 
Conf i rms m o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 s u b s t i t u t i o n  o f  $57,200 f o r  an i t e m  o f  

equipment o r i g i n a l  l y  i n t e n d e d  t o  be f u r n i s h e d  by Government (and r e l e a s e s  
government f r o m  any f u r t h e r  c l a i m  a r i s i n g  f r o m  t h a t  s u b s t i t u t i o n )  w i t h o u t  
changing any o t h e r  p r o v i s i o n s  

C o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  8 /8 /78 - 3/7/80 ( E s t i m a t e d  c o s t :  $529,913) 
GHz Radar Systems Improvement Program 
A p p l i e d  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
Dr. Chester  M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

6. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0006 - C o n t r a c t  F08635-77-C-0049 
U.S. A i r  Force, A i r  Force Systems Command 
Armament Development and T e s t  Center  
E g l i n  A i r  Fo rce  Base, F l o r i d a  
$12,578 ( T r a v i s  County)  - Inc reases  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  and funds  t o  $162,876. 
C u r r e n t  p e r i o d :  1/11/77 - 9/30/79 
Research: H igh  a n g l e  of  a t t a c k  aerodynamics 
Dr. W i l l i a m  L. Oberkampf/ARL 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

7. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0005 - C o n t r a c t  F33615-76-C-0605 
U.S. A i r  Force, A i r  Fo rce  Systems Comniand 
W r i g h t - P a t t e r s o n  A i r  Fo rce  Base, Ohio 
Extends c o n t r a c t  t h r o u g h  1/31/79 
Research: Exper imen ta l  v a l i d a t i o n  o f  thermal  models o f  damage f r o m  
l a s e r  r a d i a t i o n  
D r .  Ash ley  J. Welch, P r o f e s s o r  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

8. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0010 - C o n t r a c t  DMA800-77-C-0008 
Defense Mapping Agency 
HydrographiclTopographic Cente r  
Washington, D.C. 
$29,177 ( T r a v i s  County)  - Inc reases  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  and f u n d i n g  t o t a l s  
f r o m  $333,129 t o  $362,306 f o r  c o n t i n u i n g  c u r r e n t  per formance 
C o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  10/1/76 - 9/30/79 
Geodet ic  and I o n o s p h e r i c  S t u d i e s  
A p p l i e d  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester  M. McKi nney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

9. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0005 - C o n t r a c t  MDA904-77-C-0171 
Department o f  Defense 
Mary land Procurement O f f i c e  
F o r t  George G. Meade, Mary land 
P r o v i d e s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  proceed w i t h  i m p l e m e n t a t i o n  o f  requ i rements  s e t  
f o r t h  i n  Amendment No. 2 t o  Purchase D e s c r i p t i o n  RD1.031 and t h e  C o n t r a c t  
Data  Requirement L i s t .  
Research: V e r i f y i n g  communicat ions systems 
D r .  Donald I. Good, Research S c i e n t i s t  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Computing Sciences and Computer A p p l i c a t i o n s  
D r .  James C. Browne, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Computer Sciences and o f  Phys ics  

10. Grant  ( l e t t e r  da ted  1/11/79) - Grant  DAAG29-77-G-0087 
Department o f  t h e  Army, U.S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r i a n g l e  Park, N o r t h  C a r o l i n a  
$33,527 ( T r a v i s  County)  - Inc reases  funds  and g r a n t  t o t a l  t o  $95,527 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
Research: Approx ima t ion  and numer i ca l  a n a l y s i s  o f  n o n l i n e a r  equa t ions  
o f  e v o l u t i o n  

D r .  J. T i n s l e y  Oden, P r o f e s s o r  
Aerospace E n g i n e e r i n g  and E n g i n e e r i n g  Mechanics 

11. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Grant  DAAG29-77-G-0215 
Department o f  t h e  Army, U.S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r i a n g l e  Park, N o r t h  C a r o l i n a  
Rev ises t h e  budget  and a u t h o r i z e s  purchase o f  two i t ems  o f  equipment 
Research: Smoothing and a p p r o x i m a t i o n  o f  m u l t i v a r i a t e  f u n c t i o n s  
D r .  E.W. Cheney, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Mathemat ics 

12. Con t rac t /Purchase  Order DACW63-79-M-0309 
Department o f  t h e  Army 
U.S. Army Eng ineer  D i s t r i c t ,  Corps o f  Eng ineers  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 
$2,500 ( T r a v i s  County)  
C o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  12/18/78 - 5/31/79 
A d d i t i o n a l  a r c h e o l o g i c a l  s u r v e y  i n  areas t o  be a f f e c t e d  by t h e  Three 

R i v e r s  F l o o d  P r o t e c t i o n  P r o j e c t ,  L i v e  Oak County, Texas 
D r .  Dav id  S. D i b b l e ,  D i r e c t o r  
Texas A r c h e o l o g i c a l  Survey 



THE LINIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL ) : 

13. ASSIGNMEIYT OF PATENT RIGHTS: Abs t rac t  o f  D isc losure ;  
Dec la ra t i on  and Power o f  At torney;  and Paten t  App l i ca t i on .  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Aus t i n  and i nven to r ,  Jesse J. Brady, 111, 
U n i v e r s i t y  employee, t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  Department o f  t h e  Navy a l l  r i g h t ,  
t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  i n  and t o  an i n v e n t i o n  e n t i t l e d ,  " A  S e r i a l  Phase 
S h i f t  Beamformer Using Charge Trans fe r  Devices," (Navy Case No. 63,117). 
The i n v e n t i o n  r e s u l t e d  f rom research under Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Cont rac t  N61339-75-C-0058 conducted i n  App l ied  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

14. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0004 - Cont rac t  N00014-76-C-0117 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l  i ng ton ,  V i r g i n i a  
$85,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases es t imated  c o s t  t o  $371,250. 
Cont rac t  p e r i o d :  8/1/75 - 10/31/78 extended th rough 10/31/79 
Cont inu iqg  shear wave propagat ion,  bu l k  d e n s i t y  and sediment p r o p e r t y  
measurements 
App l ied  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., D i r e c t o r  

15. Amendment A00002 - Cont rac t  N00014-76-C-0275 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Resident  Representat ive,  Aus t in ,  Texas 
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 12/31/79 
Research: Numerical  ana l ys i s  and o p t i m i z a t i o n  
D r .  James W. Danie l ,  P ro fessor  o f  Mathematics 

16. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0004 - Cont rac t  N00014-78-C-0113 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$25,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases es t imated  c o s t  and f und ing  t o t a l s  t o  
$279,000 and $270,000 r e s p e c t i v e l y ,  t o  con t inue  suppor t  f o r  an exchange 
s c i e n t i s t  (Dr.  David Weston) 
Cont rac t  p e r i o d  extended 11/1/78 - 4130179 
Acous t i c  Bottom I n t e r a c t i o n  Stud ies 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

17. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Cont rac t  N00014-78-C-0113 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l  i ng ton ,  V i r g i n i a  
$29,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Prov ides f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  t ask  e f f o r t  and 

increases t o t a l  es t imated  c o s t  f r om $225,000 t o  $254,000. Incrementa l  
funds of  $20,000 increases t o t a l  funding through 11/30/78 f rom $225,000 
t o  $245,000. 

Cont rac t  pe r i od :  1/1/78 - 12/31/78 
Acous t i c  Bottom I n t e r a c t i o n  Study 
App l ied  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

18. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Cont rac t  N00014-78-C-0329 
Department of t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l i q g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$305,870 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases t o t a l  es t imated  c o s t  and f und ing  
t o t a l s  f rom $170,000 t o  $475,870 and extends performance 
Cont rac t  p e r i o d :  3/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Cont inu ing  long-range acous t i c  p ropagat ion  program suppor t  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

19. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Con t rac t  N00024-77-C-6035 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D.C. 
$1,557,000 (Tasks 1  and 7 )  - Incrementa l  funds i n c r e a s i n g  t o t a l  f r om  
$14,125,403.81 t o  $15,682,403.81 ( toward  t o t a l  es t imated  c o s t  o f  
$20,355,178 awarded t o  c o n t r a c t )  and recap i t u l  a tes c e r t a i n  1  i ne i tems 
Naval Shipyard,  TRF and Sonar Technica l  Support  and Ass is tance  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

20. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Con t rac t  N00024-78-C-6195 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D.C. 
$60,000 - Increment  added t o  $662,000 p r i o r  funds f o r  new t o t a l  o f  
$722,000 ( toward $1,000,000 es t ima ted  c o s t  awarded) 
Con t rac t  p e r i o d :  9/13/78 - 9/12/79 
Acous t i c  De tec t i on  and C l a s s i f i c a t i o n  Program 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,  D i r e c t o r  

21. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0002 - Con t rac t  N00039-78-C-0121 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval E l e c t r o n i c  Systems Command 
Washington, D.C. 
Adds a  c lause  t o  c l a r i f y  Sec t i on  J  o f  t h e  General P r o v i s i o n s  
Research: Paramet r i c  a c o u s t i c  r e c e i v i n g  a r r a y  development 
App l i ed  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

22. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Con t rac t  N00039-78-C-0121 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval E l e c t r o n i c  Systems Command 
Washington, D.C.  
$59,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases es t imated  c o s t  and f u n d i n g  f r om 
$450,000 t o  $509,000 and extends performance pe r i od .  
Con t rac t  pe r i od :  3/6/78 - 3/29/79 
Con t i nu i ng  pa rame t r i c  a c o u s t i c  r e c e i v i n g  a r r a y  development 
App l i ed  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

23. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Con t rac t  N00039-78-C-0130 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval E l e c t r o n i c  Systems Command 
Washington, D.C. 
Adds a  c lause  c l a r i f y i n g  Sec t i on  J  - General P r o v i s i o n s  
Research: Ana l ys i s  o f  bea r i ng  s take  sensor performance 
Appl i e d  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,  D i r e c t o r  

24. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0008 - Con t rac t  N60921-77-C-0029 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sur face  Weapons Center 
White Oak, S i  1  ve r  Spr ing,  Maryland 
$25,000 - Increment  added f o r  t o t a l  f u n d i n g  o f  $313,000 ( a g a i n s t  t o t a l  
award o f  $314,665) 
Con t rac t  p e r i o d :  12/23/76 - 2/22/79 
NTC System Development and Improvement 
App l i ed  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

25. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Cont rac t  N60921-78-C-A249 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sur face Weapons Center 
Dahlgren, V i r g i n i a  
Incorpora tes  Advance Payment Pool Agreement ( 3  Feb 1971) i n t o  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  
P r o j e c t :  Design and f a b r i c a t i o n  o f  a second-generat ion compensated 
pu l sed  a l t e r n a t o r  
W i l l i a m  F. Weldon, Technica l  D i r e c t o r  
Dr. Henry 6 .  Rylander, D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  Electromechanics 

26. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 02 - Task HR-17, D e l i v e r y  Order under Bas ic  
Order ing  Agreement Con t rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 

Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Coastal  Sys tems Center 
Panama C i t y ,  F l o r i d a  
$8,600 - Increases task t o t a l  f rom $212,000 t o  $220,600, 
Cont rac t  per iod :  12/14./77 - 12/14/78 
Cont inu ing  WIDS sonar sensor development/TPM Program 
App l ied  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr., D i r e c t o r  

27. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 02 - Task HR-18, D e l i v e r y  Order under Bas ic  
Order ing  Agreement Con t rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 

Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Coasta l  Systems Center 
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
Pe r i od  o f  performance (1/30/78 - 2/1/79) extended through 5/31/79 
Cont inu ing  s t a t i s t i c a l  p r o p e r t i e s  o f  backsca t te red  acous t i c  energy s tudy  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

28. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 01 - Task HR-13, D e l i v e r y  Order under Bas ic  
Order ing  Agreement Con t rac t  N61339-76-0-0014 

Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Coastal  Systems Center 
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
Extends p e r i o d  of performance through 7/31/79 a t  no c o s t  inc rease  
A p p l i c a t i o n  of Charge Coupled Devices t o  Delay L i n e  Beamforming Study 
App l ied  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

29. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 02 - Task HR-24, D e l i v e r y  Order under Bas ic  
Order ing  Agreement Cont rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 

Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Coastal  Systems Center 
Panama C i t y ,  F l o r i d a  
$7,400 - Increment changes t o t a l  p r i c e  f r om $14,682 t o  $22,082. 
Cont rac t  pe r i od :  7/7/78 - 7/6/79 
Revised DD254 rep laces  o r i g i n a l  i n  i t s  e n t i r e t y  and c e r t a i n  i tems of 
Government Furn ished Equipment a re  p rov ided  
Cont inu ing  AN/WQS-1 Sonar Systems Acceptance Tests 
App l ied  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., D i r e c t o r  

30. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 01 - Task HR-28, D e l i v e r y  Order under Bas ic  
Order ing  Agreement Cont rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 

Department of t h e  Navy, Naval Coastal  Systems Center 
Panama C i t y ,  F l o r i d a  
Chaqges account ing  and a p p r o p r i a t i o n  data, w i t h o u t  o t h e r  changes 
WIDS B i s t a t i c  Doppler Sonar Development 
Appl i e d  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

31. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Con t rac t  N00123-76-C-1454 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Regional  Procurement O f f i c e  
Long Beach, C a l i f o r n i a  
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  (6/30/76-2/28/79) through 2/28/80 
Research: Deep Submers i b l e  CURV I I Advanced Sonar Sui t e  (CASS) 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

32. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Cont rac t  N00123-78-C-0532 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Regional  Procurement O f f i c e  
Long Beach, C a l i f o r n i a  
$50,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases es t imated  c o s t  and f und ing  t o t a l s  
f r om $113,021 t o  $163,021 f o r  two tasks  added t o  coherent  m u l t i a r r a y  
p rocess ing  environment s tudy  
Extends c o n t r a c t  e f f e c t i v e  5/23/78 through 12/31/79 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

33. Cont rac t  N00123-79-C-0459 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Regional  Procurenlent Of f i ce  
Long Beach, C a l i f o r n i a  
$240,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cont rac t  pe r i od :  12/29/78 - 6/30/81 
Sonar Power Supp l ies  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

33a. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Cont rac t  N00123-79-C-0459 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Regional  Procurement O f f i c e  
Long Beach, C a l i f o r n i a  
Cor rec ts  t h e  des igna ted  A u d i t  Agency 
Cont rac t  pe r i od :  12/29/78 - 6/30/81 
Sonar Power Suppl ies 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., D i r e c t o r  

34. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 10 - Cont rac t  NAS5-22576 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Green be 1 t , Maryl  and 
Extends c o n t r a c t  t o  3/1/79 
Research: Communication technology s a t e l l i t e  exper iment 
D r .  A.W. S t r a i t o n ,  Ashbel Smith Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  

35. Amendment No. 2 - Con t rac t  NAS5-25018 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Greenbelt, Maryl  and 
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 7/31/79 
P r o j e c t :  Data r e d u c t i o n  methods f o r  t he  Spacelab Geodynamics Ranging 

Sys tem (SGRS) Workshop 
D r .  Byron D. Tapley, W.R. Woo l r i ch  Pro fessor  i n  Eng ineer ing  

36. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 6s - Con t rac t  NAS 9-14491 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut i cs  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, Houston, Texas 
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 2/28/79 
Research: Adsorp t ion  pumping c ryogen ic  r e f r i g e r a t o r  s t u d i e s  
D r .  W i l l i a m  H. Har twig,  Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  
D r .  Hugo S t e i n f i n k ,  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Eng ineer ing  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

37. Modification 5s - Contract NAS9-15401 
National Aeronaut i cs and Space Administration 
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
 ousto on, Texas 
Extends period of performancethrough 1/1/80 to allow additional time for 
provision of aovernment furnished data required to complete contractual 
effort on flight data system evaluation and study 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director 

38. Extension (letter dated 1/22/79) - Grant NSG-2310 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, California 
Extends grant period through 3/31/79 
Research : Penetrator ground coup1 ing experiment 
Dr. Yosio Nakamura, Professor of Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory at Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

39. Extension (letter dated 1/5/79) - Grant NSG 5233 
National Aeronautics and Space Admini stration 
Goddard Space Flight Center 
Greenbelt , Mary1 and 
Extends grant period through 8/31/79 
Research: llltraviolet spectroscopy of interstellar molecules and 
galactic X-ray sources 
Dr. Paul A. Vanden Bout, Associate Professor of Astronomy 

40. Grant NSG 5328 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Goddard Space Flight Center 
Greenbelt, Maryland 
$1 1,720 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
Research: Ultraviolet spectroscopy of F and G giants and supergiants 
Dr. Sidney B. Parsons, Assistant Professor of Astronomy 

41. Grant NSG 5337 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Goddard Space Flight Center 
Greenbelt, Maryland 
$9,455 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
Research: Spectrophotometry ofs.elected early type stars, 
magel lanic wolf-rayet stars, and galactic nuclei i 
Dr. James D. Wray, Assistant Professor of Astronomy 

42. Supplement No. 4 - Grant NSG-7162 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
$79,713 additional funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant for period: 9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Project: Lunar laser data identification and management 
Dr. Peter J. Shelus, Research Scientist 
Department of Astronomy 

43. Grant NSG-7505 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
$67,538 (Travis County) - Grant period: 9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: Solid state problems in the solar system 
Dr. Roman Smoluchowski, Professor of Astronomy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (.FEDERAL : 

44. Supplement No. 07 - Grant NSG-7159 
National Aeronautics and Space Adniini stration 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends grant period through 3/31/79 
Research: Preliminary geophysical and geological site survey at the re- 
gion of the McDonald Observatory, West Texas (Phase 111) 
Dr. Gary V. Latham and Dr. James H. Dorman, Professors of Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory at Galveston 
LIT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

45. Supplement No. 1 - Grant NSG-7363 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends grant period through 1/31/80 
Research: Lunar tectonics through space and time 
Dr. William R. Muehlberger, Professor of Geological Sciences 

46. Supplement No. 2 - Grant NSG-7408 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends grant period through 5/31/79 
Research: Orbital theories of outer planet satellites 
Dr. William H. Jefferys, Associate Professor of Astronomy 

47. Grant (letter dated 12/1/78) - Cooperative Agreement No, 13-883 
U. S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, Washington, D.C. 
Current period: 10/1/76 - 10/31/78 
2761.20 additional funds (Travis County) for publication costs 
Research: Refining and implementing a pavement design and management 
system for Forest Service roads (Phase 111) 
Dr. William R. Hudson and Dr. Benjamin F. McCullough 
Professors of Civil Engineering 

48. Grant NA79AA-D-00039 
U. S. Department of Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
Washington, D. C. 
$75,000 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
Research: Artificial Upwelling Mariculture: The production of the 
brine shrimp, Artemia ~alina - 
Dr. Oswald A. Roels, Professor of Marine Studi~es 
Marine Science Laboratory at Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

49. Purchase Order PX7029-9-177 
U. S. Department of the Interior 
National Park Service, Southwest Region 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
$5,000 (Travis County) - Effective period; 12/20/78 - 9/30/79 

Research: Quantitation and organic geochemical characterization of 
petroleum-1 ike materi a1 s found on an undisturbed beach of Padre 
Island National Seashore 

Dr. Richard S. Scalan, Research Scientist 
Dr. J. Kenneth Winters, Research ScientistAssociate V 
Marine Science Laboratory at Port Aransas 
UT-Marine Science Institute 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

50. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 - Cont rac t  No. 99-8-944-42-44 
U. S. Department o f  Labor, O f f i c e  o f  Na t i ona l  Programs, 
Employment and T r a i n i n g  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D. C.  
$125,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (T rav i s  County), f o r  a new t o t a l  o f  $297,744. 
Current  c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Outreach Support  and Review P r o j e c t  f o r  t h e  M i n o r i t y  o f  Women Employ- 
ment Program's performance and e f f e c t i v e n e s s  

Dr. Robert  W .  Glover,  A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Resources 

51. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 6 - Cont rac t  AA550-CT7-11 
Department o f  t h e  I n t e r i o r  
Bureau o f  Land Management 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  through 1/15/79 
Ongoing chemical and b i o l o g i c a l  env i ronmenta l  s t u d i e s  o f  t h e  South 

Texas Con t i nen ta l  S h e l f  
John Thompson, Assoc ia teD i rec to r  of A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Mar ine Science Labora to ry  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Mar ine Science I n s t i t u t e  

52. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Cont rac t  AA551-CT8-51 
Department o f  t h e  I n t e r i o r  
Bureau o f  Land Management 
Washington, D. C .  
I n s e r t s  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  payments p r o v i s i o n  i n t o  t h e  c o n t r a c t  
South Texas Outer Con t i nen ta l  S h e l f  Three-Year Data Syn thes is  
John Thompson, Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  o f  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Marine Science Labo ra to r y  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

53. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Grant No. 21-48-77-19 
U. S. Department o f  Labor 
Employment and T r a i n i n g  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g ran t  p e r i o d  through 3/15/79 
F e a s i b i l i t y  s t udy  and demonstrat ion p r o j e c t  t o  e s t a b l i s h  a one-stop 

app ren t i cesh ip  o p p o r t u n i t y  cen te r  
D r .  Robert  W. Glover,  A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Resources 

54. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 - Cont rac t  DOT-TSC-1558 
Department o f  T ranspor ta t ion ,  T ranspo r ta t i on  Systems Center 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough 8/31/79 
Workshop: D i  ss i ,pat  i v e  S t ruc tu res  i n  t h e  Soci  a1 & Behav io ra l  Sciences 
Dr. I l y a  Pr igog ine ,  Pro fessor  o f  Phys ics 
D r .  W.  C .  Schieve, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Phys ics 

55. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 6 - Cont rac t  DOT-CG-63441-A 
Department o f  T ranspo r ta t  i o n  
U. S. Coast Guard 
Washington, D. C .  
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  through 4/30/79 
Research: A s tudy  o f  broad bank h i g h  l e v e l  audio systems 
Dr. Elmer L. Hixson, Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

56. Con t rac t  DE-AC97- 79ET-44605 
Department of Energy, Columbus Program O f f i c e ,  R i ch l and  Operat ions 
Columbus, Ohio 
$634,702 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Con t rac t  pe r i od :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: E v a l u a t i n g  t h e  p o t e n t i a l  o f  East  Texas i n t e r i o r  s a l t  domes 

f o r  i s o l a t i o n  o f  nuc l ea r  wastes 
D r .  Char les W .  K r e i t l e r ,  Research S c i e n c t i s t  
D r .  W i l l i a m  L. F i she r ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

57. Con t rac t  DE-AC97-79ET-44614 
Department o f  Energy 
Columbus Program Of f i ce ,  R i ch l and  Operat ions 
Columbus, Ohio 
$629,518 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Con t rac t  pe r i od :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: Loca t i ng  f i e l d  c o n t i n u a t i o n  s tudy  o f  areas f o r  i s o l a t i o n  o f  
nuc l ea r  waste i n  t h e  Texas Panhandle 
Dr .  W. E.  Galloway, Research S c i e n t i s t  
D r .  T. C. Gustavson, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

58. Order DE-AP01-79PE70091.000 
Department o f  Energy, O f f i c e  of Procurement Operat ions 
Washington, D. C .  
$6,200 ( T r a v i s  County) 
E f f e c t i v e  pe r i od :  12/4/78 - 7/15/79 
P r o j e c t :  An i n s t i t u t i o n a l  assessment of o n - s i t e  s o l a r  techno logy  
D r .  Mar lan B l i s s e t t ,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
Lyndon B. Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

59. M o d i f i c a t i o n  M015 - Cont rac t  DE-AC05-79ET53036 
( f o r m e r l y  EY -76-C-05-4478) 

Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$735,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County); changes c o n t r a c t  number 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  p e r i o d :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  Texas Tu rbu len t  Torus Exper iment 
D r .  W i l l i a m  E. Drummond, Pro fessor  o f  Physics 

60. M o d i f i c a t i o n  M015 - Cont rac t  DE-ASQ5r76EV03408 
( f o r m e r l y  EY -76-S-05-3408) 

Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$50,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (T rav i s  County); changes c o n t r a c t  number 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  p e r i o d :  11/15/78 - 11/14/79 
Physicochemical  s t u d i e s  o f  r a d i a t i o n  e f f ec t s  i n  c e l l s  
D r .  E. L.  Powers, P ro fessor  o f  Zoology 

61. M o d i f i c a t i o n  M O l O  - Cont rac t  DE-AS05-76EV04023 
( f o r m e r l y  EY-76-S-05-4023) 

Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$33,480 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County); changes c o n t r a c t  number 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  pe r iod :  10/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Research: S tud ies  of Drosophi  1 a d i s p e r s a l  and spec ies pack ing  
D r .  R ichard  H. Richardson 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

62. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A001 - Cont rac t  DE-AS05-78ET05914 
( f o r m e r l y  ET-78-S-05-5914) 

Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough  8/31/79 and changes c o n t r a c t  number 
Research: Study e f f e c t s  of geopressured geothermal subsur face env i r on -  

ment on e l a s t i c  p r o p e r t i e s  o f  Texas G u l f  Coast sandstones and shales 
'using w e l l  logs,  co re  data,  and v e l o c i t y  surveys. 

D r .  Myron H. Dorfman, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  Pet ro leum Eng ineer ing  

63. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A002 - Cont rac t  DE-AS05-78ET28468 
( f o r m e r l y  DE-AS05-78ET05914 and ET-78-S-05-5914) 

Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Changes c o n t r a c t  number f r om  t h a t  assigned i n  M o d i f i c a t i o n  A001 
Research: Study e f f e c t s  o f  geopressured geothermal subsur face env i r on -  

ment on e l a s t i c  p r o p e r t i e s  o f  Texas G u l f  Coast sandstone and shales 
us i ng  w e l l  logs,  c o r e  data,  and v e l o c i t y  surveys 

D r .  Myron H. Dorfman, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Pet ro leum Eng ineer ing  

64. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A007 - Con t rac t  DE-AC05-78ET53043 
( f o r m e r l y  DE-AC05-77ET05398 and EG-77-C-05-5398) 

Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Changes c o n t r a c t  number f r om  t h a t  assigned i n  M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO6 
Texas Exper imenta l  Tokamak: A Fus ion Plasma Research Fac i  1 i t y  (TEXT) 
Dr. W i l l i a m  E. Drummond, Pro fessor  o f  Physics,  and D i r e c t o r  
Dr. Kenneth W.  Gent le,  P ro fessor  o f  Physics,  and A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  
Fus ion Research Center  

65. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A002 - Con t rac t  EY-78-S-19-0001 
Department o f  Energy, B a r t l e s v i l l e  Energy Research Center 
B a r t l e s v i l l e ,  Oklahoma 
Cor rec ts  c o n t r a c t  number p r e f i x  from E Y  t o  El-78-S-19-0001 
P r o j e c t  : T e r t i a r y  o i  1 r ecove ry  processes 
Dr. W i l l i a m  H. Wade, P ro fesso r  o f  Chemist ry  
Dr. Robert  S. Schechter, E rnes t  Cock re l l ,  J r . ,  P ro fessor  of 

Pet ro leum Eng ineer ing  

66. IPA Assignment Agreement 
U. S. Env i ronmenta l  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
G u l f  Breeze, F l o r i d a  
Approx imate ly  $35,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e :  2/1/79 - 1/31/81 
To pay s a l a r y  and f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  f o r  James C.  Spain w h i l e  on ass ign-  
ment w i t h  EPA, Gu l f  Breeze, F l o r i d a  
Research: Ro le  o f  sediment mediated m i c r o b i o l o g i c a l  degrada t ion  o f  

s u b s t i t u t e d  a romat i c  compounds 
D r .  David T. Gibson, Pro fessor  of M i c rob io l ogy  ( supe rv i so r )  

67. Rev i s i on  No. 1 - Grant OB-NIE-G-78-0216 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Educat ion,  Washington, D.C. 
$1,502,000 a d d i t i o n a l  ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  f u n d i n g  p e r i o d  12/1/78-11/30/79 
Cur ren t  g r a n t  pe r i od :  6/1/78 - 11/30/79 
For c o n t i n u i n g  suppo r t  o f  t h e  Research and Development Center f o r  
Teacher Educat ion ( P r o j e c t s  1-7 i n c l u s i v e )  

D r .  O l i v e r  H. Bown, D i r e c t o r ,  R&D Center 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

68. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2  - Con t rac t  No. 300-77-0289 
Department of Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
O f f i c e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends c o n t r a c t  th rough  11/15/78 
A d u l t  Performance Leve l  P r o j e c t :  Developer/Demonstrator,  Na t i ona l  D i f -  

f u s i o n  Network 
J im  C.  Cates, A c t i n g  P r o j e c t  Coord ina to r ,  APL P r o j e c t  
D r .  Thomas M. H a t f i e l d ,  Dean, D i v i s i o n  o f  Con t inu ing  Educat ion 

69. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 10 - Con t rac t  N01-AM-3-2205 
Department of Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabol ism and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough  6/30/79 
Research: P h y s i o l o g i c a l  t r a n s p o r t  parameters i n  p a t i e n t s  i n  p e r i t o n e a l  

and hemodi a l y s i  s 
Dr. Rober t  P. Popovich, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Eng ineer ing  

70. Supplemental Agreement No. 4  - Cont rac t  N01-AM-6-2211 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism, and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$52,649 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  ( T r a v i s  County), i n c r e a s i n g  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  

amount t o  $381,363. 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  p e r i o d :  12/22/78 - 3/21/79 
Research: C l i n i c a l  development o f  t h e  low d i a l y s i s  c lea rance  hypo thes is  

v i a  equi  1  i b r i u m  p e r i t o n e a l  d i a l y s i s  
Dr. Rober t  P. Popovich, Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  of  Chemical Eng ineer ing  

71. Order R6-279-78 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development Serv ices,  C h i l d r e n ' s  Bureau D i v i s i o n  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  f o r  Ch i ld ren ,  Youth and Fam i l i es  
Dal 1  as, Texas 
$6,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cu r ren t  and t o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  9/29/78 - 9/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  To p r o v i d e  t e c h n i c a l  ass i s t ance  i n  p l ann ing  and implement ing a  

Regional  C h i l d r e n ' s  Bureau Workshop f o r  improvement o f  C h i l d  Welfare 
Serv ices  i n  Region V I  

Rosa l i e  N. Anderson, T r a i n i n g  S p e c i a l i s t  I 1 1  
Dr. Michael  L. Lauderdale, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
School o f  S o c i a l  Work 

72. Amendment No. 2  - T r a i n i n g  Grant No. 44-P-30067/6-14 (05) 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development Serv ices  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Serv ices  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - Region V I  
Da l las ,  Texas 
$1,677 ( - T r a v i s  County) decrease t o  r e f l e c t  unobl  i g a t e d  ba lance  f r om 

p r i o r  budget p e r i o d  
Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  9/1/72 - 6/30/81 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Counselors T r a i n i n g  Program 
D r .  Ca r l  E. Hansen, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Spec ia l  Educat ion 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

73. Amendments No. 3 and No. 4 - Grant No. 44-P-30067/6-14(05) 
(Issued concurrently for corrective purposes to replace de- 

crease and add the increase) 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Office of Human Development Services 
Rehabilitation Services Administration, Region VI 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
$5,088 supplementary funds (Travis County) 
Current period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Total project period: 9/1/72 - 6/30/81 
Rehabilitation Counselors Training Program 
Dr. Carl E. Hansen, Associate Professor of Special Education 

74. Grant MH26613-04A1 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub1 ic Health Service 
National Institute of Mental Health, Bethesda, Maryland 
$48,631 (Travis County) 
Current period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Total project period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/80 
Research: Dreaming sleep as an adaptive process 
Dr. David B. Cohen, Associate Professor of Psychology 

75. Grant AA03748-01 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$51,390 (Travis County) 
Current period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Total project period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: Membrane tolerance to ethanol and barbiturates 
Dr. Steven W. Leslie, Assistant Professor 
College of Pharmacy 

76. Grant AI15583-01 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases, Bethesda, Maryland 
$94,620 (Travi s County) 
Current period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Total project period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: Study of gastrointestinal and systemic candidiasis 
Dr. Garry T. Cole, Associate Professor of Botany 

77. Grant AM19632-03 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 
National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive Diseases 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$42,985 (Travis County) 
Current period: 1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Total project eriod: 1/1/77-12/31/79 e Research: Con rol of muscle migration in growing bones 
Dr. Philip G. Grant, Assistant Professor of Anthropology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEVIEIUTS (FEDERAL) : 

78. Grant CA12851-08 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  Cancer Center 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$28,786 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current  pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  12/1/77 - 11/30/80 
Research: Embryonic and v i r a l l y  induced tumor c e l l  membrane ant igens 
D r .  Bob G. Sanders, Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

79. Grant CA16608-05 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$97,447 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  12/1/77 - 11/30/82 
Research: Trans1 a t i o n  c o n t r o l  i n  r e t  i c u l o c y t e s  and leukemic c e l l  s 
Dr. Boyd A. Hardesty, Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

80. Grant CA21860-01A2 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Publ i c Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$44,904 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 1/31/82 
Research: T o t a l  syn thes i s  o f  t he  an t i cance r  agent p r e t a z e t t i n e  
Dr. Stephen F.Mar t in ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry!  

81. Revised Grant DA01800-02 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Publ i c  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  on Drug Abuse 
Bethesda, Mary l  and 
Decreases g ran t  t o t a l  (-$8,655 T r a v i s  County) t o  $3,013 and te rmina tes  

g ran t  p e r i o d  e f f e c t i v e  8/31/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 8/31/78 
Research: Sedat ive- hypnot i c p h y s i c a l  dependence 
D r .  John K. Belknap, Jr . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Psychology 

82. Grant ES00537-09 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Enviornmental  Hea l t h  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl  and 
$48,506 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  12/1/76 - 11/30/81 
Research: Enzymatic oxygen f i x a t i o n  i n t o  aromat ic  hydrocarbons 
D r .  David T. Gibson, Pro fessor  o f  M i c rob io l ogy  

83. Grant  GM13557-13 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl  and 
$55,553 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  4/1/79 - 3/31/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/76 - 3/31/81 
Research: Physicochemical  s t u d i e s  o f  r a d i a t i o n  e f f e c t s  i n  c e l l s  
D r .  Edward L. Powers, Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

84. Grant  GM20024-06 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medica l  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$35,832 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 1/31/82 
Research: The r o l e  o f  egg o r g a n i z a t i o n  d u r i n g  e a r l y  development 
D r .  Gary L. Freeman, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

85. Grant  GM23331-02S1 
Department of Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Publ i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$2,640 supplementary funds  ( T r a v i s  County) - Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  12/1/78-8/31/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  9/9/77 - 8/31/79 
Research: Simultaneous FMF de te rm ina t i on  o f  DNA and h i s t o n e  
D r .  David P. Bloch, Pro fessor  o f  Botany 

86. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 12/4/78) - Grant  GM24138-02 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Publ i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medica l  Sciences, Bethesda, Maryland 
Extends c u r r e n t  and t o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i ods  through 12/31/79 
Research: Con t ro l  o f  c e l l u l a r  d i f f e r e n t i a t i o n  
D r .  R ichard  C .  S t a r r ,  P ro fesso r  of Botany 

87. Grant  HL12528-11 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  Heart ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$33,820 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  2/1/78 - 1/31/81 
Research: NMR r e l a x a t i o n  o f  l i q u i d  c r y s t a l  systems 
D r .  Char les  G. Wade, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Chemist ry  

88. Grant  GM25439-01 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medica l  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$26,514 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 12/31/81 
Research: A nove l  s y n t h e t i c  approach t o  t h e  e r y t h r i n a  a l k a l o i d s  
D r .  Stephen F. Ma r t i n ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemist ry  

89. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 12/12/78) - Grant  MH26613-03 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
A lcoho l ,  Drug Abuse, and Mental  Hea l t h  A d m i n i s t r a t  i o n  
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental  Hea l t h  
Bethesda, Maryland 
Extends c u r r e n t  and t o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i ods  through 12/31/78 
Research: Dreaming s l eep  as an adap t i ve  process 
D r .  David B. Cohen, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Psychology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

90. Grant MH29891-02 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental  Hea l t h  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$38,790 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 1/31/80 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  9/1/77 - 1/31/81 
S tud ies  o f  sentence comprehension 
D r .  Donald J .  Foss, P ro fesso r  o f  Psychology 

91. Grant MH30778-02 
Department of Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Publ i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental  Hea l th  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$58,556 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 12/31/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  1/1/78 - 12/31/82 
Research: Ontogeny o f  p e r s i s t e n c e  
D r .  Abram Amsel, P ro fesso r  o f  Psychology 

92. Grant MH32066-01 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Publ i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental  Hea l t h  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$50,962 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  12/1/78 - 11/30/79 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 11/30/81 
Research: M a s c u l i n i t y ,  f e m i n i n i t y  and achievement m o t i v a t i o n  
D r .  Janet T. Spence, Ashbel Smith Pro fessor  i n  Psychology 
D r .  Rober t  L .  Helmreich,  P ro fesso r  o f  Psychology 

93. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  da ted  11/13/78) - Grant EH-25577-76-1114 
Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humani t ies  
Washington, D. C.  
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  through 4/30/79 
L a t i n  American C u l t u r e  S tud ies  P r o j e c t  f o r  Community Col l eges  
D r .  EdwardW. Glab, J r . ,  Soc ia l  Science Research Assoc ia te  I V  
D r .  W i l l i a m  P. Glade, P ro fesso r  o f  Economics, and D i r e c t o r  
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  L a t i n  American S tud ies  

94. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 12/21/78) - Grant EH30876-78-367 
-Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanit ies 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  through 2/28/79 
P r o j e c t :  Educa t iona l  f i l m :  "Sa in t s  and S p i r i t s "  
E l i z a b e t h  Fernea, I n s t r u c t o r ,  Center f o r  M idd le  Eas te rn  S tud ies  

95. Grant  FP-0018-79-201 
N a t i o n a l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanit ies 
Washington, D. C .  
$33,251 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: M o r a l i t y ,  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  and educa t ion  
Dr. Edmund L. P i n c o f f s ,  P ro fesso r  of Ph i losophy  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

96. Grant FS-0006- 79- 103 
Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humani t ies  
Washington, D. C. 
$47,421 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 9/30/79 
Seminar: Standard Eng l i sh :  S o c i a l  Con t ro l  and I n d i v i d u a l  Freedom 
D r .  James H. Sledd, P ro fesso r  o f  Eng l i sh  

97. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  da ted  10/25/78) - Grant FS-30305-77-1145 
Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanit ies 
Washington, D. C .  
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  th rough  5/31/79 
Summer Seminar: Standard Eng l i sh :  S o c i a l  Con t ro l  and I n d i v i d u a l  Freedom 
Dr. James H. Sledd, P ro fesso r  o f  E n g l i s h  

98. Grant  FS-33290-79-131 
Na t i ona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humani t ies  
Washington, D. C. 
$47,741 ( T r a v i s  County) - Grant p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 10/31/79 
Seminar: The Mexican Revo lu t i on  1910-1952: A Comprehensive View 
D r .  S tan ley  R.  Ross, P ro fesso r  o f  H i s t o r y  

99. Grant FS-34553-79-99 
N a t i o n a l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humani t ies  
Washington, D. C.  
$45,973 ( T r a v i s  County) - Grant pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 9/30/79 
Seminar: The American P l a y w r i g h t  
D r .  Howard S te in ,  P ro fesso r  of Drama 

100. Amendment No. 01 - Grant AST-7723123 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
$49,800 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: H igh  r e s o l u t i o n  spect roscopy o f  l a t e - t y p e  s t a r s  
D r .  David L. Lambert, P ro fesso r  o f  Astronomy 
D r .  Thomas G. Barnes, 111, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  Astronomy 

101. Grant  AST-7818265 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$99,900 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant pe r i od :  12/1/78 - 5/31/80 
Research: A panoramic d e t e c t o r  f o r  h i g h  d i s p e r s i o n  as t ronomica l  spec t ro -  

photometry  
D r .  David L. Lambert, P ro fesso r  o f  Astronomy 

102. Amendment A01 - Grant BNS76-83058 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  th rough  1/31/80 
Doc to ra l  D i s s e r t a t i o n  Research: Fami ly  demography i n  r u r a l  Mexico 
D r .  R ichard  P. Schaedel, P ro fessor  o f  Anthropology ( F a c u l t y  Adv i so r )  
Ann V .  Mi 11 a r d  (Doc to ra l  Candidate) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

103. Grant BNS-7818198 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$80,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Grant  p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 6130181 
Research: Pheromone i n f l u e n c e s  i n  D rosoph i l a  behav io r  
D r .  R ichard  H. Richardson, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

104. Grant  BNS-7824930 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$3,186 ( T r a v i s  County) - Grant pe r i od :  211179-7/31/82 
P r o j e c t :  The languages o f  n a t i v e  America 
M r .  John H. Ky le ,  D i r e c t o r  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Press 

105. Amendment No. 02 - Grant CHE-7683666 
N a t i o n a l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$45,100 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  2/15/79 - 7/31/80 
Research: S o l a r  energy u t i l i z a t i o n  by pho tosens i t i zed  e l e c t r o d e  processes 

a t  semiconductor e l e c t r o d e s  
Dr.  A l l e n  J. Bard, P ro fessor  o f  Chemist ry  

106. Amendment No. 02 - Grant DEB-7681979 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$53,800 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: Opera t ion  o f  a c u l t u r e  c o l l e c t i o n  of a lgae  
D r .  R ichard  C. S t a r r ,  P ro fesso r  o f  Botany 

107. Amendment No. 01 - Grant  DMR-7611426 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$17,100 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 6130180 
Research: Top ics  i n  t h e  phys i cs  o f  f l u i d s :  Phase t r a n s i t i o n s  t o  s t a t e  

of lower  symmetry 
Dr.  Jack B. S w i f t ,  Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  o f  Phys ics  

108. Amendment No. 01 - Grant DlvlR77-21559 
N a t i o n a l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
f141, 300 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) - 2nd-y r .o f  3 - y r . c o n t i n u i n g  g r a n t  
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  12/15/78 - 5/31/80 
Research: E l e c t r o n i c  s t a t e s  a t  su r faces  o f  s o l i d s  
D r .  Leonard Kleinman, Pro fessor  o f  Phys ics  

109. Grant  DMR-7821744 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D .  C.  
$47,000 ( T r a v i s  County); 1s t - yea r  o f  approx imate ly  3 - y r s  . c o n t i n u i n g  g r a n t  
Grant p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: The metal-nonmetal  t r a n s i t i o n  i n  l i q u i d  m i x t u r e s  
D r .  James C. Thompson, P ro fesso r  o f  Phys ics  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

110. Amendment A01 - Grant ENG-7615089 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  th rough  5/31/79 
Research: Wave mot ions i n  f i b e r - r e i n f o r c e d  composites 
Dr. Ching H. Yew, Pro fessor  
Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and Eng ineer ing  Mechanics 

111. Amendment No. 01 - Grant OCE-7726399 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$57,600 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 7/31/80 
Research: Adap t i ve  s t r a t e g i e s  o f  seagrasses 
Dr. C a l v i n  Mc M i l l a n ,  P ro fessor  o f  Botany 

112. Amendment No. 01 - Grant OCE-7727009 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$100,400 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: Organic  chemical  and s t a b l e  carbon i s o t o p e  g r a d i e n t s  i n  sea- 

grass ecosystems 
D r .  P a t r i c k  L. Parker,  P ro fessor  o f  Marine S tud ies  
D r .  R ichard  S. Scalan, Research S c i e n t i s t  Assoc ia te  I V  
Mar ine Sc ienc Labo ra to r y  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Aust in Mar ine Sc ience I n s t i t u t e  

113. Grant  OCE-7823753 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat i o n  
Washington, D. C.  
$100,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant p e r i o d :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80 
P r o j e c t :  Sh ip  Operat ions Support  
John H. Thompson, A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  - F a c i l i t i e s  
Mar ine Sc ience Labo ra to r y  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Aust in Mar ine Sc ience I n s t i t u t e  

114. Amendment A01 - Grant  PCM-7604988 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D.  C.  
Extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  th rough  6/30/79 
Research: Methanol dehydrogenases f r om methane- me thano l - ox i d i z i ng  

b a c t e r i a  
Dr. Hugh S. Fo r res t ,  P ro fessor  of Zoology 

115. Amendment No. 01 - Grant PCM-7724358 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$23,200 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  2/1/79 - 7/31/80 
Research: Acid-base r e g u l a t i o n  i n  p o i  k i  lo therms 
D r .  James N. Cameron, Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Mar ine S tud ies  
Marine Science Labo ra to r y  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Aust in Mar ine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

116. Grant PFR-7822868 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$26,968 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: P r o b a b i l i s t i c  analyses o f  n o n l i n e a r - i n e l a s t i c  earthquake 

responses o f  s t r u c t u r e  
D r .  Po l  Spanos, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Aerospace Eng ineer ing  

and Eng ineer ing  Mechanics 

117. Amendment No. 01 - Grant PHY-7722489 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$51,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g ran t  f o r  pe r i od :  1/1/79 - 6/30/80 
Research: The r o l e  o f  g r a v i t a t i o n  i n  phys ics  
D r .  Bryce S. DeWitt, P ro fessor  o f  Phys ics 

118. Grant SOC-7805283 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$1 1,796 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  2/1/79 - 12/31/79 
Research: The impact o f  m i l i t a r y  s e r v i c e  on t h e  socioeconomic p a t t e r n s  

o f  m i n o r i t y  and m a j o r i t y  veterans 
D r .  Dudley L. Poston, Jr . ,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Sociology, and 
Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  Popu la t i on  Research Center 

119. Grant SPI-7827672 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, 0. C .  
$32,410 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  2/15/79 - 10/31/79 
P r o j e c t :  Student Science T r a i n i n g  
D r .  I r w i n  Spear 
Pro fessor  o f  Botany 



THE - UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
AMEM>MENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 29-30, 1979 

The t e n  "rate" for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; 
for all other personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee 
receiving a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which 
he is appointed and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment 
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account, 
including the Available University Fund. 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the Dean of Students 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
1. Amount of Transfer: $4,000 

To: Classified Personnel 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to permit the employment of classified personnel 
needed to assume a part of the work-load of Dr. James Hurst who will be 
teaching 1/3T during the Spring Semester. 
(RBC# 2359) 

Counseling - Psychological Services Center 
Resignation 
Counseling Coordinator 
2. Linda A. MacNeilage 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 $ 21,700 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCiI 2382, 2383) 

Office of Admissions 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
3. Amount of Transfer: $6,672 

To: Office of Admissions - Classified Personnel 
From: Office of the Registrar - Classified Personnel 
To provide the additional funds needed to establish an Administrative 
Secretary position in the Office of Admissions. 
(RBCSI 2292) 

GENERAL INST ITUT IONAL EXPENSE 

Measurement and Evaluation Center 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Director 
4. Susan Hereford 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 2997) 



Full-time Salary 
2940 

Period of % No. 
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND DEAN OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

Change of Status 
Associate Dean 

5. Susan W. Wittig 

From : 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (English) 
on leave from department for 
academic year. 
(RBc# 2851) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Appointment 
Assistant Dean 

6. Edward B. Wallace 

Concurrent Employment: 
School of Architecture 
Assistant Professor 9 - 1/15 100 9 15,000 

1/16 - 5/31 50 
(RBC?" 2526, 2527, 2528) 

Visiting Professor 
7. Spencer W. Parsons (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 2/13 100 9 25,000 

(RBC# 2698) 

Change of Status 
8. Charles 0. Cappleman (~enure) 

To: Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 19,153 

From: Associate Professor 1116-5/31 50 9 19,153 

Ass is tant Dean 

Source of Funds: Transfer from the 
Schools Administrative and Profes- 
sional Salaries to Faculty Salaries 
(RBCV 2259, 2462, 2463, 2372) 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 

Transfer of Funds 
9. Amount of Transfer: $28,200 

1978-79 allocations for departmental Academic Development Programs and 
Visiting Lecturers and Consultants were made from the Dean of Humanities 
Academic Development and Visiting Lecturers accounts, as follows: 

1. Classics 

2. English 

3. French and Italian 

4. Germanic Languages 

Academic Visiting 
Development Lecturers & 
Program Consultants 

$ 2,000 $ 1,800 

3,000 2,500 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Item 9. (Continued) 
Academic 
Development 
Program 

5. Oriental and African Languages and 
Literatures $ 2,600 

6. Philosophy 2,500 

7. Slavic Languages 

8. Spanish and Portuguese 2,500 

Total Amount of Transfers $16.600 
(RBC# 1733, 1735, 1728, 1736, 1730, 1729, 
1731, 1737, 1732, 1734, 1723, 1727, 1726, 
1724, 1725) 

Visiting 
Lecturers & 
Consultants 

Transfer of Funds 
10. Amount of Transfer: $46,453 

1978-79 Special and Teaching Equipment allocations were made from the 
Dean of Humanities Special and Teaching Equipment account to the various 
departmental Special and Teaching Equipment accounts, as follows: 

(1) Classics 
(RX# 2454) 

(2) English 
(RBC# 2448) 

(3) French and Italian 
(RBC# 2449) 

(4) Germanic Languages 
(RBC!~ 2451) 

(5) Language Laboratory 
(RBC# 2453) 

(6) Oriental and African Languages and 
Literatures 
(RBC~~ 2450) 

(7) Spanish and Portuguese 
(RBCil 2452) 

Amount of Transfer: $97,551 

To: English - Faculty Salaries - $41,076 
French and Italian - Faculty Salaries - $37,834 
Germanic Languages - Faculty Salaries - $8,782 
Spanish and Portuguese - Faculty Salaries - $9,859 

From: Dean of Humanities - Reserve for Faculty Salaries 
To provide for the stipends of faculty needed to staff Spring Semester 
course offerings. 
(RX# 2750, 2795, 2918, 2791, 2637, 2790, 2638) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
12. Amount of Transfer: $80,094 

1978-79 Special and Teaching Equipment allocations were made from the 
Dean of Social and Behavioral Sciences account to the various depart- 
mental Special and Teaching Equipment accounts, as follows: 

(1) Economics 
(RE// 2446) 

(2) Geography 
(RBC// 2445) 

(3) Linguistics 
(RBC// 2444) 

(4) Psychology 
(RE// 2443) 

(5) Texas Archaeological Research 
Laboratory 
(RE// 2442) 

(6) Linguistics Research Center 
(RE// 2447) 

13. Amount of Transfer: $40,118 

1978-79 allocations from the Dean of Social and Behavioral Sciences 
Academic Development Fund and Visiting Lecturers and Consultants Fund 
were made to the various departments, as follows: 

(1) Anthropology 

Academic Visiting 
Development Lecturers & 
Program Consultants 

$ 3,960 

(2) Economics 3,900 $ 2,800 

(3) Geography 

(4) Government 

(5) History 

(6) Linguistics 4,775 1,200 

(7) Psychology 1,800 

(8) Sociology 

Total Amount of Transfers $27,218 
(RBC// 1691, 1692, 1709, 1851, 1693, 

14. Amount of Transfer: $7,700 

1978-79 allocations of Academic Development Funds were made from the 
Dean of General and Comparative Studies Academic Development Fund to 
the various departments, as follows: 

(1) Junior Fellows $ 1,200 

(2) European Studies 1,000 

(3) Asian Studies 2,000 

(4) Center for Middle Eastern Studies 3,500 
(RE// 1853, 1854, 1855, 1856) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Office of the Dean 

Appointment 
Associate Dean 
15. John M. Weinstock 

Concurrent Employment: 
Germanic Languages 
Associate Professor 
(RBC# 3015, 3092, 3093) 

Transfer of Funds 
16. Amount of Transfer: $19,415 

To: Office of the Dean of Liberal Arts - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 

From: Office of the Dean of Humanities - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 

To transfer the appointment of Assistant Dean Jane Lippmann from the 
College of Humanities and to fund the appointment of Associate Dean 
John M. Weinstock for the Spring Semester and S m e r  Session. 
(RBC# 3110) 

Classics 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
17. Gregory Nagy (Non-tenure) 

(RE+/ 2899) 

Visiting Professor 
18. Mabel Lang (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2890) 

Visiting Professor 
19. Bernard Fenik (Non-tenure) 

(RBCiI 2879) 

Assistant Professor 
20. A m  L. T. Bergren (Non-tenure) 2123-319 100 9 

(RBCS/ 2868) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
21. Amount of Transfer: $2,760 

To: Classics - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Office of the Dean of Liberal Arts - Maintenance and Operation 
Additional operating funds were needed for the Classics Department 
slide library and CAI program. 
(RBC# 2441) 

English 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
22. Donald Winford (Non-tenure) 

(RE11 2913) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
23. Erika C . D. Lindemann (Non-tenure) 

(RBc# 2893) 

Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only) 
24. Michael W. Adams (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 3135) 

Instructor (Spring Semester Only) 
25. Frederick D. Asnes (Non- tenure) 

(RBCS) 3140) 

Reappointment 
Lecturer 
26. William A. Zavatsky (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC~I 2852) 

Instructor 
27. Frances S. Tullos (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC~I 2848) 

Instructor 
28. Ronald Stroud (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCW 2910) 

Instructor 
29. Katherine E. Staples (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2845) 

Assistant Professor 
30. Frances K. Sage (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCII 2839) 

Instructor 
31. Delores S. Rodi (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCSI 2838) 

Assistant Professor 
3 2. Richard M. Murphy (Non- tenure) 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 
Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBc~I 2833) 



t, Title, Name - 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Instructor 
33. Michael W. Morgan (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2832) 

Instructor 
34. Virginia L. Mac~onald (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2831) 

Instructor 
35. Randy L. Lewis (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2829) 

Assistant Professor 
36. Phillis R. Jeffrey (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCJI 2825) 

Assistant Professor 
37. Hough-Lewis Dunn (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2818) 

Instructor 
38. Carolyn L. Gray (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2822) 

Assistant Professor 
39. David F. Beer (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2810) 

Instructor 
40. John M. Cook (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2814) 

Instructor 
41. Susan P. Chrisholm (Non-tenure) 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 
Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2813) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

English (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Instructor 
42. Shirley H. Crook (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCiI 2815) 

Instructor 
43. Susann F. Dorman do on-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCJI 2817) 

Assistant Professor 
44. Martha J . King  on-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCSI 2826) 

Change of Status 
Professor 
45. Ruth P. M. Lehman (Tenure) 

From : 
(RBC~I 2891) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
46. Louis D. Ohle (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCSI 2835) 

Associate Professor 
47. Zulfikar A. Ghose (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCSI 2821) 

Resignat ion 
Instructor 
48. Lillian B. Hardwick (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCSI 2823) 

Transfer of Funds 
49. Amount of Transfer: $38,167 

To: English - Faculty Salaries 
From: Germanic Languages - Faculty Salaries ($9,791) 

Oriental & African Languages & Literatures - ~eaching Assistants 
($2,052) 

Anthropology - Teaching Assistants ($1,185) 
Economics - Teaching Assistants ($13,137) 
Government - Teaching Assistants ($3,145) 
History - Teaching Assistants ($3,542) 
Psychology - Teaching Assistants ($5,315) 

Reallocation of Teaching Salaries funds to provide for English Department 
Spring Semester appointments. 
(RBCiI 2789, 2915, 2919, 2799, 2800, 2798, 2801, 2917, 2916) 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

English and Off ice  of t h e  Dean 

Change of S t a t u s  
50. Maxine C .  Hai rs ton  (Tenure) 

English 
Associa te  Professor  

To : 

From : 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean 
Associa te  Dean 

To : 

From: 

English and American S tud ie s  

Appointment 
Lecturer  

51. Shelby Hearon (Non-tenure) 

English 

American S tud ie s  
(RBC# 2996, 2824) 

French and I t a l i a n  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

52. J acque l ine  Meyrieux-Smith (Non- 
tenure)  

(RBC# 2896) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
53. El izabeth  J .  Daverman (Non-tenure) 

(RBC!) 2875) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
54. John J . Guzzardo (Non-tenure) 

(RBC// 2995) 

Leave of Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

55. Robert E. H i l l  (Tenure) 

Term o f  Leave: 
(RBCf 2885) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
56.  M i l l i c e n t  J .  Marcus (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC~) 2895) 

Germanic Languages 

Reappointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

57. Winfield S. Bennett (Non-tenure) 

2947 
F u l l -  time Sa la ry  

Period of % No. 
Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

1 / 1 6 - 5 1 3 1  LOO 9 12,000 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCV 2867) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Germanic Languages (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 
58. Phyllis J. Manning (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 13,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2894) 

Instructor 
59. Werner Schroder (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2905) 

Oriental and African Languages and Literatures and University Research Institute 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
60. Richard A. Williams (Non-tenure) 

To : Oriental & African Languages 
and Literatures 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (15,750) 
University Research Institute 
Faculty Research Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 15,750 

From: Oriental & African Languages 
and Literatures 911 - 5/31 100 9 15,750 
(RBC# 829, 2000) 

Slavic Languages 

Reappointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
61. Sof'ia M. Nikonova (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 19,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2900) 

Slavic Languages and Linguistics 

Resignat ion 
Assistant Professor 
62. Linda K. Thomas (Non-tenure) 

Slavic Languages 

Linguistics 

Date of Resignation: 
(RK# 2520, 2911) 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
63. Jack Sage (Non-tenure) 

(RBCS~ 2903) 

Anthropology 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only) 
64. Rebecca A. Lane (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 14,000 

(RBC# 3001) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Anthropology (Continued) 

Appo intment 
Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only) 
65. Judith T. Irvine (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 19,000 

(RBCII 2999) 

Economics 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
66. Nicholas Georgescu-Roegen (Non- 

tenure) 
(RBCSI 2820) 

Government 

Appointment 
Instructor 
67. Jeffrey A. Smith (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2610) 

Adjunct Associate Professor (Spring 
Semester Only) 
68. Horace W. Brock (Non-tenure) 

(RBCiI 2992) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 
69. Janet K. Boles (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2570) 

History 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
70. Jay M. Winter (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 2623) 

Change of Status 
Professor 
71. Barnes F. Lathrop 

To: 

From : 
(RBCSI 2493) 

Linguistics 

Appo in tment 
Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only) 
72. Patricia C. Stanley (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

(RBCV 2908) 

Psychology 

Reappointment 
Lecturer 
73. James A. Bannerot (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 

(RBC# 2256) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Psychology (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Instructor 
74. Randolph G. Bias (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 12,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCB 2258) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
75. Erin D. Bigler (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCS) 2569) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
76. Robert J. Silver (Non-tenure) 1116-5/31 33 9 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RxSI 2608) 

SOC iology 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
77. Lionel Lewis (Non-tenure) 

(RXB 2588) 

Comparative Studies 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
78. Renata Adler (Non-tenure) 

(RBC~I 3136) 

American Studies 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
79. Amount of Transfer: $1,500 

To: American Studies - Wages 
From: Office of the Dean, Social and Behavioral Sciences - Wages 
Additiowl graders were needed for American Studies courses. 
(RXB 2370) 

Ethnic Studies: African and Afro-American 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
80. Paulette Coleman (Non-tenure) 

From: 911 - 5/31 50 9 

Concurrent Employment: School of 
Architecture 
Assistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 
(RX# 2360, 2572) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No, 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (Continued) 

Ethnic Studies : Mexican-American 

Resignat ion 
Director 
81. Americo Paredes 

Remove from S m e r  Budget 
(RX# 2415) 

Language and Area Center for Latin-American Studies 

Change of Status 
Associate Director 
82. Lawrence S. Graham 

To: 

From: 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Government) 
(RX# 2480) 

Resignation 
Consultant 
83. Edward W. Glab, Jr. 

Date of Resignation: 
(RX# 2994) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 

Appointment 
84. Caroline H. Williams (Non-tenure) 

911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 

12/31/79 

Lecturer 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

Research Associate (Faculty) - 
Current Restricted Funds for the 
Center for Middle Eastern Studies 1111 - 1216 53 9 
(RBC# 2275, 2622) 

Adjunct Professor 
85. David C. Graeber (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RX# 2882) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 
86. Victorine C. Abboud (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: General Budget 
(113) and U.S. Office of Educa- 
tion Contract (213) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RE// 2864, 2863) 

Assistant Professor 
87. Peter Gran (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RE# 2261) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean 

Transfer of Funds 
88. Amount of Transfer: $605,429 

1978-79 Special and Teaching Equipment allocations were made from the 
~ean's account to the various departmental Special and Teaching Equipment 
accounts, as follows : 

(1) Astronomy 
(RBCA 2626) 

(2) Division of Biological Sciences 
(RX# 2627) 

(3) Botany 
(RBC# 2628) 

(4) Chemistry 
(RBC# 2629) 

(5) Computer Sciences 
(RX# 2630) 

(6) Geological Sciences 
(RBC# 2631) 

(7) Marine Studies 
(RBC# 2632) 

(8) Mathematics 
(RBCS~ 2633) 

(9) Microbiology 
(RBC# 2634) 

(10) Physics 
(RBC# 2402, 2635) 

(11) Zoology 
(RBC# 2636) 

89. Amount of Transfer: $32,700 

1978-79 allocations from the Dean's Academic Development and Visiting 
Lecturers and Consultants Funds were made to various departments, as 
follows: 

Academic Visiting 
Development Lecturers & 
Program Consultants 

(1) Astronomy $ 1,500 

(2) Botany $ 4,450 1,500 

(3) Chemistry 2,200 2,500 

(4) Computer Sciences 2,000 

(5) Geological Sciences 1,900 

(6) Home Economics 1,500 

(7) Mathematics 3,550 2,600 

(8) Microbiology 

(9) Physics 2,200 2,600 

(10) Zoology 2,400 

Total Amount of Transfer $12,400 
(RBC# 1713, 1699, 1720, 1712, 1721, 1717, 

$20.300 
1718, 1857, 1714, 1715, 1698, 1719, 1716, 
2132, 2114, 2222, 2751) 



Full- time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Office of the Dean (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
90. Amount of Transfer: $35,870 

To: Astronomy - Teaching Assistants - $7,467 
Division of Biological Sciences - Faculty Salaries - $10,625 
Division of Biological Sciences - Teaching Assistants - $14,403 
Zoology - Faculty Salaries - $3,375 

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

Funds were needed to staff Spring Semester course offerings. 
(RBCiI 2804, 2794, 2792, 2440) 

Astronomy 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
91. Benjamin M. Zuckerman (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 $ 36,969 

(RBCSI 2853) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 
92. George F. Benedict (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Concurrent Employment: Astronomy 
Research Scientist Associate V 9/1 - 6/30 50 12 
(RE41 2407) 

Assistant Professor (1978-79 Only) 
93. Mary K. Hemenway (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RE!) 2580) 

94. Sidney B. Parsons (Non-tenure) 

Assistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Research Scientist (Faculty) - 
NASA Contract Funds 111 - 5/31 50 12 

Previous appointments were at the 
same rates. 
(RBCjI 2600, 2601) 

Division of Biological Sciences 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
95. Amount of Transfer: $2,624 

To: Division of Biological Sciences - Teaching Assistants 
From: Home Economics - Teaching Assistants 
Reallocation of funds to prwide for salaries of Teaching Assistants 
needed by the Division of Biological Sciences. 
(RE# 2793) 

Botany 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
96. Marianne Dauwalder (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 17 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
Cell Research Institute 
Research Scientist Associate V 1/16 - 5/31 83 12 
(RBC# 2816) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Chemistry 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
97. Herbert M. Pickett (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 $ 18,751 

Date of Resignation: 
(RE# 775) 

Chemistry and Physics 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
98. Simon Altman (Non-tenure) 

Chemistry 

Physics 
(RE// 3137, 3138) 

Chemistry and Research Instruments Laboratory 

Change of Status 
Research Scientist 
99. Ben A. Shoulders 

Chemistry 

To: 

From: 1211 - 8/31 50 12 

Research Instruments Laboratory 

To : 1211 - 5/31 50 12 

From : 
(RBC// 2607, 2511) 

Computer Sciences 

Appointment 
Adjunct Associate Professor 
100. Moshe Zloof (Non-tenure) 

(RE# 2418) 

Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only) 
101. David L. Matuszek (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

(RE# 2592) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
102. Patrick N. Lawrence (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RE# 2587) 

Assistant Professor 
103. George H. Culp (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 

Concurrent Employment: Computation 
Center Revolving Fund 
Research Scientist Associate V 1/16 - 8/31 75 12 
(RBC# 2573) 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
104. Daniel L. Chester (Non-tenure) 

TO: 911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 

From: 

(RBC# 3141) 

9 - 1 1 5  LWOP 9 
1/16-5131 100 9 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Computer Sciences and Computation Center  

Change of S t a t u s  
105. David R. Kincaid (Non-tenure) 

Computer Sciences 
Lecturer  

To: 

From: 

Computation Center  - Computation 
Center  Revolving Fund 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  

From : 
(RBCjl 2584, 2585) 

Geological Sciences 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

106. Pres ton  Cloud (Non-tenure) 
(RE!\ 2571, 2993) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Adjunct Associate  Professor  

107. Ralph 0. Kehle (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P ro fes so r  

108. Ronald K.  Getoor (Non-tenure) 
(RBCV 3145) 

Reappointment 
V i s i t i n g  P ro fes so r  

109. Haskel l  P. Rosenthal (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 2/14 100 9 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCV 2604) 

Mathematics and Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

110. El izabeth  G .  Gibb (Tenure) 

Mathematics 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

Term of Leave: 
(RBCjl 2479, 1515) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Microbiology 

Appointment 
Professor Emeritus 
111. Charles E. Lankford (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 - - - - - - 

(RBC# 2586) 

Assistant Professor 
112. Donald W. Deters (Non-tenure) 911 - 1/15 - - 9 $ 17,500 

1/16 - 5/31 100 
(RBC#/ 2470, 2471) 

Physics 

Appointment 
Instructor (Spring Semester Only) 
113. Pilla A. Leitner (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2892) 

Lecturer (Spring Semester Only) 
114. Richard D. Hazeltine (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
Fusion Research Center 
Research Scientist 
(RE// 2860, 2884) 

Visiting Professor 
115. Jorge R. Antillon (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 

(RBCI 3139) 

116. Dieter Biskamp (Non-tenure) 

Visiting Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
U.S. Navy Contract Funds 1/16 - 618 50 9 
(RX# 2869, 2870) 

Reappointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
117. Kenneth D. Elworthy (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2474) 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
118. Gerald W. Hoffmann (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBC# 2886) 

Zoology 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
119. Martin Zatz (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2625) 

Lecturer 
120. Sidney L. Tamm (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2274) 



.Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Zoolopy (Continued) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
121. Jose P. Segundo (Non-tenure) 1112 - 11/15 24 9 $ 30,000 

(RBC~! 2606) 

Visiting Professor 
122. Fernando Nottebohm (Non-tenure) 11/16 - 11/29 45 9 30,000 

(RBC!! 2361) 

Instructor 
123. Eugene T. Chin (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 12,000 

(RBC% 2408) 

Lecturer 
124. Michael J. Free (Non-tenure) 11/28 - 1218 47.5 9 28,000 

(RBC# 2819) 

Reappointment 
Instructor 
125. David M. Miyamoto (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 13,500 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Zoology 
Social Science Research 
Associate IV 
(RE!! 2593) 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Dean 

Appointment 
Acting Associate Dean for Undergraduate 
Programs 
126. Wilfred H. Watson 

Concurrent Employment: 
Management 
Associate Professor 

Office of the Dean and Management 
Change of Status 
127. Reuben R. McDaniel, Jr. (Tenure) 

Office of the Dean 
Associate Dean 
To: 

From : 

Management 
Associate Professor 
To : 

From: 
(RE// 2683, 2684, 2685) 



Full-time Salary 
% No. 

Time Mos. -- Rate 
Period of 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointmznt 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

Accounting 

Appointment 
Instructor 
128. J. Richard Dietrich (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

(RBC# 2876, 2877) 

Lecturer 
129. Robert J . Hibbetts (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

(RE!/ 2678) 

Assistant Professor (Spring Semester Only) 
130. Cecily A. Raiborn (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

(RBCI 2901) 

F inanc e 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
131. Iskandar S. Hamwi (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

(RBC# 3058) 

Reappointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
132. Elick N. Maledon, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RE# 2688) 

General Business 

Appointment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 
133. David A. Smith (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2709) 

Management 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
134. Charles P. Zlatkovich (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

Concurrent Employment: 
Bureau of Business Research 
Social Science Research 
Associate V 911 - 1/15 

1/16 - 5/31 
6/1 - 8/31 

(RK# 2723) 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 
135. Donna S. Sidmonds (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Counseling - Psychological Services 
Center 
Social Science Research 
Associate IV 
(RE!/ 2708) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment 'rime Xos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

Management (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 
136. Eugene M. Reeder, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 $ 14,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2701) 

Adjunct Professor 
137. Leo B. Osterhaus (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RX# 2696, 2695) 

Change of Status 
Lecturer 
138. George G. Eddy (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RX# 2673) 

Marketing Administration 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
139. Joseph B. Adair (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RX# 2533, 3042) 

Visiting Professor 
140. Charles P. Kindleberger (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

(RX# 3062) 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

Office of the Dean 

Appointment 
Associate Dean 
141. Ronald E. Bassett 

Concurrent Employment: 
Speech Communication 
Associate Professor 9 - 1/15 100 9 

1/16 - 5/31 50 
(RX# 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 
3048) 

Dean 
142. Robert C. Jeffrey 

Concurrent Employment: 
Speech Communication 
Professor 911-12/31 100 9 

111 - 5/31 3 3 
(RX# 2298, 2299, 2300, 2301, 
2302) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued) 

Office of the Dean 

Transfer of Funds 
143. Amount of Transfer: $41,904 

To: Advertising - Teaching Assistants - $1,684 
Radio-Television-Film - Faculty Salaries - $2,131 - Teaching Assistants - $13,034 
Speech Communication - Faculty Salaries - $16,609 

- Teaching Assistants - $8,446 
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

Funds were needed to staff Spring Semester course offerings. 
(RBC~~ 2951, 2368, 2952, 2367, 2950, 2797, 2949, 2796) 

144. Amount of Transfer: $15,769 

To: Office of the Dean - Administrative and Professional Salaries - 
$9,952 

- Classified Personnel - $5,817 
From: Unallocated Classified Personnel 

To provide for increases in time assignments of the Associate Dean and 
the Assistant Dean during the Spring and Sunnner and for the salary of 
a Secretary needed 2/1/79 - 8/31/79. 
(RBCV 2763) 

Office of the Dean and Journalism 

Resignation and Change of Status 
145. Norris G. Davis (Tenure) 

Resignation: 
Office of the Dean 
Associate Dean 

Date of Resignation 
Change of Status: 
Journalism 
Professor 

From: 911 - 5/31 67 9 
(RBC~, 2465, 2466, 2467, 2468, 2469) 

Advertising 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
146. James F. Larson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCj, 2828) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 
147. Richard M. Sparkman (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 100 9 

Date of Resignation: 
(RK# 667) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department;Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued) 

Advertising (Continued) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
148. Amount of Transfer: $5,000 

To: Advertising - Faculty Salaries 
From: Journalism - Faculty Salaries 
Reallocation of funds to provide for the stipends of faculty needed to 
staff advertising courses during the Spring Semester. 
(RE// 2934) 

Journal ism 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 
149. Joseph A. Taylor (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RE// 2519, 2846) 

Speech Communication 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
150. Charles R. Berger  on-tenure) 11/27 - 12/8 100 9 

(RE#/ 2257) 

Visiting Professor 
151. Gerald R. Miller (Non-tenure) 

(RBC// 2498) 

Visiting Professor 
152. David H. Smith (Non-tenure) 

(RE// 2786) 
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Office of the Dean 

Resignation 
Director of Student Teaching 

153. Earl J. Montague 

Resign from Office of the Dean 5/31/79 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Curriculum & Instruction) 
(RE#/ 2499, 2500) 

Transfer of Funds 
154. Amount of Transfer: $6,100 

1978-79 allocations of Visiting Lecturers funds were made from the ~ean's 
account to the various departmental accounts, as follows: 

(1) Curriculum and Instruction $ 1,000 

(2) Educational Psychology 3,600 

(3) Physical and Health Education 1,500 
(RBC// 1758, 1761, 1757, 1765) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Off i c e  of the Dean (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
155. Amount of Transfer: $66,653 

1978-79 Special and Teaching Equipment a l locat ions  were made from the 
~ e a n ' s  account t o  the  various departmental Special and Teaching Equip- 
ment accounts, a s  follows: 

(1) Curriculum and Inst ruct ion 
(RE//  2380) 

(2) Educational Administration 
(RE// 2379) 

(3) Physical and Health Education 
(RE# 2378) 

(4) Computer-Assisted Inst ruct ion Laboratory 7,200 
(RE8 2375) 

(5) Learning Di sab i l i t i e s  Center 
( R E #  2373) 

(6) Learning Resources Center 
(RE+/ 2373) 

(7) Science Education Center 
(RBC# 2376) 

(8)  Special Education 
(RE// 2377) 

Curriculum and Inst ruct ion 

Appointment 
Vis i t ing Professor 

156. Barton R. Herrscher (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 23,000 
(RBC~I 2482) 

Curriculum and Inst ruct ion and University 
Research I n s t i t u t e  

Change of Sta tus  and Leave of Absence 
Assistant  Professor 

157. Theresa H. Escobedo (Non-tenure) 

To : Curriculum and Ins t ruc t  ion 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 

University Research I n s t i t u t e  
Faculty Research Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

From: Curriculum and Inst ruct ion 9/1  - 5/31 100 9 
(RE//  858, 1564) 

Educational Psychology 

Appointment 
Assistant  Professor (Spring Semester Only) 

158. Michael Duf fy (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 -- 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
School of Social  Work 
Project  Director 

( R E #  2473) 

Adjunct Associate Professor 
159. Dorothy A .  Fruchter (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

(RBCSI 2536) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Educational Psychology (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
160, Karen E. Kirkhart (Non-tenure) 

(RBCB 2681) 

Change of Status 
Associate Professor 
161, James C. Hurst (Tenure) 

From: 

Concurrent Employment: 
Office of the Dean of Students 
Dean of Students and Assistant 
Vice President for Student Affairs 

Leave of Absence 
Professor 
162. Gordon V. Anderson (Tenure) 

Term of Leave: 
(RBCB 2458) 

Physical and Health Education 

Reappointment 
Specialist 
163. Ann M. Calvert (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2670) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
164. Charles T. McDonald (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RE# 2686) 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
165. Scottie C. Stevenson (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RE// 2711) 

Resignation 
Specialist 
166. Edward W. Zwanziger (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCB 2532) 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 
Appointment Time Mos. - Rate 



Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

B e c  i a l  Education 

Appointment 
S p e c i a l i s t  

167. R i t a  K.  Livingston (Non-tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Special  Education - 
USPHS Contract  Funds 

S p e c i a l i s t  
(RE// 2495) 

Off ice  of t h e  Dean, College of Education - 
Off ice  of School Surveys 

Change of S ta tus  
Associate Direc tor  

168. Albert  E. Starkey 

F rom : 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
the  Departmental Wages account 

Concurrent Employment: 
Continuing Education A c t i v i t i e s  

Associate Direc tor  
(RBC# 2514, 2921) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Off ice  of the  Dean 

Appointment 
Ass is tant  Dean, Continuing Profess ional  
Education 

169. William G .  Lesso 

Concurrent Employment: 
Mechanical Engineering 

Professor 

Direc tor  of Scholarship Programs 
170. Alfred H. LaGrone 

Concurrent Employment: 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
Professor  

Full- t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Appointment Time - Mos. Rate 



Full- time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Off ice of the Dean (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
171. Amount of Transfer: $195,813 

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Faculty Salaries - 
$55,796 
Chemical Engineering - Teaching Assistants - $7,547 
Civil Engineering - Teaching Assistants - $4,399 
Electrical Engineering - Teaching Assistants - $15,480 
Mechanical Engineering - Faculty Salaries - $71,280 - Teaching Assistants - $9,000 
Petroleum Engineering - Faculty Salaries - $23,216 - Teaching Assistants - $9,095 

From: ~ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

, To provide the additional funds needed for Spring Semester teaching 
appointments. 
(RBCSI 2435, 2802, 2285, 2803, 2365, 2436, 2989, 2286, 2433, 2434, 2366) 

Of £ice of the Dean and Civil Engineering 

Transfer of Funds 
172. Amount of Transfer: $16,850 

To: Office of the Dean - Travel - $1,600 
- Computer Rental - $2,500 - Academic Development Fund - $3,125 

Civil' Engineering - Faculty Salaries - $9,625 
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation - $4,100 

Unallocated Academic Development Fund - $3,125 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries - $9,625 

To provide for the stipends of faculty involved in presenting a Graduate 
Engineering Program and for related travel and computer costs. This 
program is sponsored jointly by U.T. Austin and U.T. San Antonio. 
(RBCS! 2757) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

Reappointment 
Visiting Associate Professor 
173. Atlee M. Cunningham, Jr. (Non- 

tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 17 9 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCSI 3053) 

Chemical Engineering 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
174. John G. Ekerdt (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 2772) 

Civil Engineering 

Appointment 
Adjunct Associate Professor 
175. John J. Labra (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 3063) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Civil Engineering (Continued) 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
176. Jerold W. Jones (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Mechanical Engineering 
Associate Professor 

Visiting Associate Professor 
177. Peter C. Birkemoe (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

(RBC# 3051) 

Reappointment 
Specialist 
178. James H. Little (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2273) 

Adjunct Professor 
179. Davis L. Ford (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2535) 

Electrical Engineering 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
180. Bythel K. Cooper (Non-tenure) 

(RBC!) 2770) 

Reappointment 
Visiting Professor 
181. Ian B. Thomas (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC# 2787) 

Assistant Professor 
182. Clark S. Penrod (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 15,600 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Research Engineer Associate IV 9/1 - 8/31 67 12 20,784 
(RX# 2783) 

Lecturer 
183. Gary W. Cobb (Non-tenure) 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC!) 2769) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

E lec t r ica l  Engineering (Continued) 

Resignation 
Assistant  Professor 

184. Ti lak K .  Agerwala (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 $ 19,100 
1/16 - 5/31 100 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 2664) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
185. Amount of Transfer: $3,000 

To: E lec t r ica l  Engineering - Teaching Assistants 

From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Faculty Salar ies  

Reallocation of funds t o  provide fo r  the  stipends of Teaching Assistants 
needed t o  s t a f f  E lec t r ica l  Engineering courses during the  Spring Semester. 

(RBC# 2926) 

Elec t r ica l  Engineering and Office of the  Dean 

Appointment 
Adjunct Professor 

186. W i l l i a m  K .  L inv i l l  (Non-tenure) 

E lec t r ica l  Engineering 9/1 - 5/31 12.5 9 48,000 

Office of the  Dean - Current 
Restricted - Engineering Foundation 
Chair of Free Enterprise Funds 9/1 - 5/31 7.5 9 48,000 

(RBC#/ 2541, 2542) 

Elec t r ica l  Engineering, Center fo r  Energy 
Studies and Center f o r  Electromechanics 

Change of Sta tus  
187. Herbert H. Woodson (Tenure) 

E lec t r ica l  Engineering 
Professor 

From: 

Center f o r  Energy Studies 
Director 

F rom : 

Center fo r  Electromechanics - 
Government Contract Funds 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

To: 

From: 
(RBC#/ 2720, 2721, 2962) 



Period of % No. 
Itcm, Depart~ent, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
188. Joseph J. Beaman (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 18,500 

(RBC~I 3049) 

Assistant Professor 
189. Nolan E. Hertel (Non-tenure) 1/16-5/31 100 9 18,500 

(RBCYI 3059) 

Reappointment 
Associate Professor 
190. James R. Holmes 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBCYI 3060) 

Assistant Professor 
191. Iverson G. Thompson (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 24,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RBC% 2788) 

Petroleum Engineering 

Reappointment 
Adjunct Professor 
192. William B, Gardner, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 33,000 

Fall Semester appointment was at 
the same rate. 
(RE# 3055) 

Resignation 
Associate Professor 
193. Roy M. Knapp (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCV 2491) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
194. Amount of Transfer: $1,930 

To: Petroleum Engineering - Teaching Assistants 
From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Faculty Salaries 
Reallocation of funds to provide for the stipends of Teaching Assistants 
needed to staff Petroleum Engineering courses during the Spring Semester. 
(RBCYI 2928) 



Full- t ime Salary  
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Off i c e  of the  Dean 

Reappo intmen t 
Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Dean 

195. Charles A. Roeckle 

Previous appointment w a s  a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Ass i s t an t  Professor (Music) 

(RBCjI 2508) 

Transfer  Between Dissimilar  Appropriations 
196. Amount of Transfer: $3,419 

To: Wages 

From: Administrat ive and 
Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  

To provide f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of 
temporary help  needed in  t h e  
Graphics Des ign Laboratory. 

(RBCSj 2953) 

A r t  - 
Appointment 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
197. Helmut Gernshein (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: 
General Budget - 59% and Current 
Res t r ic ted  Funds - L e s l i e  
Waggener Professorship i n  t h e  
College of Fine A r t s  - 41% 

(RBC# 3056, 3057) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor 
198. Thomas D. Boyd (Non-tenure) 

(RBCS) 2767) 

Lecturer  
199. Frank A. Goodyear (Non-tenure) 

(RBc# 2774) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor 
200. Karen K. Gould (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 2775) 

Lecturer  
201. Barry A. Greenlaw (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 2675) 

Lecturer  
202. Anne C. Hanson (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSj 2269) 

Lecturer  
203. Michael G. Hicks (Non-tenure) 

(RBc# 2679) 

Reappo intment 
Ass i s t an t  Professor (1978-79 Only) 

204. Gabr ie l l e  Yablonsky (Non-tenure) 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBC# 2722) 



Full- t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (continued) 

A r t  (Continued) - 
Reappointment 

I n s t r u c t o r  (1978-79 Only) 
205. Gary Washmon (Non-tenure) 1 1 1 6 - 5 / 3 1  100 9 $ 11,500 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCjI 2715) 

Salary  Increase  
Visual Ar t s  Curator 

206. Nancy S. Schul ler  

From : 

Rate Increase  

Concurrent hployment : Art 
S p e c i a l i s t  

(RBCiI 2357, 2358) 

Res igna t  ion  
Lecturer  

207. Miguel Celor i o  (Non- tenure)  

Date of Resignation 
(RBCV 2671) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor  
208. Jane t  R. Berry (Tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBcII 2811) 

9 - 1 1 5  LWOP 9 (13,505) 
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 13,505 

A r t  Teaching Gal lery  and Univers i ty  Ar t  
Col lec t ions ,  Middle Eastern Studies ,  and A r t  

Change of S ta tus  

209. Denise Schmandt-Besserat (Non-tenure) 

To: Ar t  Teaching Gal lery  and 
Univers i ty  Ar t  Col lec t ions  
Acting Curator 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 20,400 

From: Ar t  Teaching Gal lery  and 
Univers i ty  Art  Col lec t ions  
Acting Curator 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 20,400 

Middle Eastern Studies  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  1/16 - 5/31 25 9 18,800 

Ar t  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  1/16 - 5/31 25 9 18,800 

(RBCjI 2509, 2510, 2546) 

D r a m a  

Appointment 
S p e c i a l i s t  

210. W i l l i a m  Eckart (Non-tenure) 
(RBCSI 2878) 

Lecturer  
211. Aurand Har r i s  (Non- t enure) 

(RBCiI 2481) 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Mos . -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Drama (Continued) 

Appointment 
S p e c i a l i s t  

212. Yacov Shar ir (Non- tenure)  
(RBC# 2907) 

Mus i c  

Change of S t a t u s  
213. Joel  A. Rappaport 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To : Piano Technician 

From: Piano Technician, S p e c i a l i s t  
(RBCiI 2397) 

214. P r i s c i l l a  R. Rappaport 1111 - 8/31 50 12 20,000 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To : Piano Technician 

From: Piano Technician, S p e c i a l i s t  
(RBC# 2398) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Appointment 
Lecturer  

21 5. P i e t  Schenkkan (Non- t enure) 
(RBC# 2840, 2841) 

Lecturer  
216. Sander W. Shapiro (Non-tenure) 

(RBCjI 2707) 

Lecturer  
217. Richard T. McCarroll (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2830) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
218. John E. Krahmer (Non- tenure)  

(RBC# 2827) 

Lecturer  
219. Tony Korioth (Non-tenure) 

(RBCII 2492) 

Lecturer  
220. John D. Ewald (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 3144) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate  Professor  
221. Mary C. Dunlap (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2672) 

Reappointment 
Lecturer  

222. Joaquin G .  Avila (Non-tenure) 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCjI 2460) 



Ful l - t ime Sa lary  
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

SCHOOL OF LAW (Continued) 

Change of  S t a t u s  
Baker and B o t t s  P ro fe s so r  

223. David W. Robertson (Tenure) 

From: 

Source of Funds: General 
Budget - 58%, and Current  
R e s t r i c t e d  - 42%. 

(RBc~I 2544, 2545) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Appointment 
Lec tu re r  

224. Chester  V. Kielman (Non-tenure) 1 /16  - 5/31 33 9 20,000 

Concurrent Jhployment: L ib ra ry  
L i b r a r i a n  - Arch iv i s t  , Barker 
Texas Hi s to ry  Center  9 - 1/15  100 12 21,849 

1/16 - 5/31 67 
611 - 8/31 100 

(RBC# 2490, 2539) 

P ro fe s so r  
225. Roy M. Mersky (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
School of Law 

Pro fes so r  

Law L ib ra ry  
Law L ib ra r i an  

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Leave of Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

226. Ann R. Klingner  (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCiI 3117) 

R e s  i gna t  i on  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

227. Martha Miller (Non-tenure) 

Date of Res igna t ion  
(RBCjI 2176) 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Appo intment 
Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

228. Mary B. Holley (Non-tenure) 1 /16  - 5/31 31 9 16,000 
(RBCiI 2680) 

V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
229. David 0 .  P o r t e r  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 30,750 

Concurrent Dnployment : 
L.B.J. School of Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  1 / 1 6 - 5 1 3 1  50 9 30,750 
(RBC# 2836) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % NO. 

I tem, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

230. S t u a r t  Vexler (Non-tenure) 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCiI 2714) 

Change of S t a t u s  and Reappointment 
231. David M. Aust in (Tenure) 

Change of S t a t u s  : 
School of S o c i a l  Work 

Professor  
To : 

From: 

Reappointment : 
Center f o r  Soc ia l  Work Research 

Direc tor  111 - 5/31 37.5 9 30,500 

Source of Funds: Texas 
Department of Human Resources Grant 

(RBC# 2724, 2809) 

CENTER FOR TEACHING EFFECTIVENESS 

Budget Correct  ion 
Direc tor  

232. James E. S t i c e  

From: 

To c o r r e c t  e r r o r  i n  1978-79 
Or ig ina l  Budget 

Concurrent Employment : 
Chemical l hg inee r ing  

Professor  
(RBCjI 2515) 

Transfer  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
233. Amount of Transfer :  $1,613 

To : Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  provide f o r  
opera t ing  expenses. 

(BC# 2437) 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

UNALLOCATED FACULTY SALARIES 
234. Amount of Transfer :  $1,149,434 

Transfers  were made from Unallocated Faculty 
Semester teaching  appointments, a s  follows: 

School o r  Department 

School of Arch i t ec tu re  
Class  i c s  
English 
French and I t a l i a n  
Germanic Languages 
Spanish and Portuguese 
Anthropology 
Economics 
Geography 
Government 
His tory  
Psychology 
SOC iology 
Comparat i v e  S tud ie s  
h e r  ican  S tud ie s  
Ethnic S tudies  : Mexican h e r  ican 
Asian Studies  
Language and Area Center f o r  Latin-American 

S tud ie s  
Center f o r  Middle Eas tern  S tud ie s  
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, College of Natura l  

Sciences - Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  
Astronomy 
Division of Bio logica l  Sciences 
Botany 
Chemistry 
Computer Sciences 
Geological Sciences 
Home Economics 
Mathmat i c s  
Microbiology 
Physics 
Zoology 
Accounting 
Finance 
General Business 
Management 
Marketing Administrat  ion 
Journa l  ism 
Radio - TV - Film 
Speech Communication - 
Curriculum and I n s t r u c t  ion 
Educational Psychology 
Phys ica l  and Heal th Education 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, College of Engineering - 

Reserve f o r  Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Chemical Engineering 
C i v i l  Engineering 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
Drama 
School of Law 
Graduate School of Library  Science 
School of S o c i a l  Work 

S a l a r i e s  t o  support  Spring 

Teaching 
Faculty A s s i s t a n t s  
S a l a r i e s  S a l a r i e s  

$ 2,333 $ 
4,599 

104,079 
22,000 

1,125 
22,875 
12,100 
21,000 
12,350 
57,575 
13,759 
12,813 
17,925 

2,770 
9,577 
6,231 
1,250 



Ful l - t ime  Sa la ry  
Per iod  of  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

Appointment 
P ro fe s s iona l  L i b r a r i a n ,  Acqu i s i t i ons  
L i b r a r i a n  

235. Melbourne Jordan 

Change of S t a t u s  
Head L i b r a r i a n  , Eng i n e e r  ing L i b r a r y  

236. J ane  L. Howell 

From : 

1011 - 12/14 LWOP 12 (15,200) 
12/15 - 8/31  50 12 15,200 

1011 - 12/31 LWOP 12  (15,200) 
1 - 8/31  100 12 15,200 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Texas Archeological  Research Laboratory 

Transfer  Between Di s s imi l a r  Appropr ia t ions  
237. Amount of  Transfer :  $3,933 

To : Wages 

From: Administrat  i v e  and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s  

Funds r e l e a s e d  by a change in t ime 
assignment of  a member of t h e  Adminis t ra t ive  
and P ro fes s iona l  s t a f f  were needed f o r  t h e  
salaries of  l abo ra to ry  a s s i s t a n t s .  

(RBCB 2548) 

P l a n t  Resources Center  

Change of  S t a t u s  
D i rec to r  

238. B i l l i e  L. Turner 

From : 
(RBCB 2618) 

Populat  ion Research Center  

T rans fe r  of Funds 
239. Amount of  Transfer :  $2,447 

To: Populat ion Research Center  - 
Class i f  i ed  Personnel  

From: Unal located C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed 
f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of an  Adminis t ra t ive  
A s s i s t a n t  I f o r  t h e  period 1 /1 /79  - 
8/31/79. 

(RBC# 2658) 

Center  f o r  R e l a t i v i t y  Theory 

Trans fe r  Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropr ia t ions  
240. Amount of  Transfer :  $1,066 

To : Wages 

From: Maintenance and Operat ion 

Real loca t ion  of  funds needed t o  permit 
t h e  employment o f  pa r t - t ime  graduate  
r e sea rch  a s s i s t a n t s .  

(RBC# 2386) 



F u l l -  time Salary  
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Council f o r  Advanced Transpor ta t ion  S tud ie s  

Reappointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Direc tor  

241. John F. Betak 

TO : 1/16 - 8/31 100 12  $ 23,257 

From : 1/16 - 8/31 41 12 23,257 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds (95%) 
Interagency Contract  (5%) 

Previous appointments were a t  t h e  
s a m e  r a t e .  

(RBC# 2388, 2389, 2390) 

Humanities Research Center 

Reappointment 
Acting Direc tor  

242. Carl ton M. Lake 

Previous appointment was a t  t h e  
s a m e  r a t e .  

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Adjunct Professor  (Ar t )  and 
(French and I t a l  i an )  

(RBc# 2540) 

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Theore t i ca l  Physics 

Trans fe r  Between Dissimilar Appropriat ions 
243. Amount of Transfer :  $3,500 

To : Consultants  

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  ($2,400) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($1,100) 

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  provide f o r  expenses charged a g a i n s t  t h e  
Center ' s  Consultants  account.  

(RBC# 2753) 

Texas Petroleum Research Committee 

Trans fe r  Between Dissimilar Appropriat ions 
244. Amount of Transfer :  $1,500 

To : Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Addi t ional  ope ra t ing  funds were needed t o  suppor t  t h e  r e sea rch  a c t i v i t i e s  
of t h i s  department. 

(RBC# 2964) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Wos . Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Direc tor  

In te rdepar tmenta l  T rans fe r  
245. Amount of Transfer :  $2,743 

To: Off i c e  of t h e  Di rec to r  - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Balcones Research Center - Administrat ion - Class i f  ied Personnel 

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  provide  f o r  t h e  upgrading of a c l a s s i f i e d  
p o s i t i o n  i n  t h e  Off i c e  of t h e  Direc tor .  

(RBC# 2990) 

Construct ion and Maintenance 

In te rdepar tmenta l  T rans fe r  
246. Amount of Transfer :  $2,000 

To: General Serv ices-Off ice  of t h e  Superintendant  of Construct ion 
and Maintenance - Maintenance and Operat i o n  

From: Construct  ion and Maintenance - Building Maintenance - 
Maintenance and Operat ion 

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  provide  ope ra t ing  support  needed i n  t h e  
Off i c e  of t h e  Superintendant .  
(RBC# 2423 ) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

U. T. P r e s s ,  A r t  and Off i c e  of t h e  
Dean of F ine  A r t s  

Change of S t a t u s  and Sa la ry  I n c r e a s e  
247. George P. Lennox 

To: U. T. P re s s  
Assoc ia te  D i rec to r  and 
Product ion Manager 1/16 - 8/31 100 12  $ 28,000 

From: Ar t  
Lec tu re r  

Off i c e  of t h e  Dean of F ine  
A r t s  

Graphic Designer 7/16 - 8/31 100 9 20,508 

12  Months Rate - equiva len t  12 27,344 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 2778, 2779, 2780, 2955) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Nkme Appointment T ime Mos . -- Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

& T, Press  - Jou rna l s  

Sa l a ry  Inc rease  
Jou rna l s  Manager 

248. Mavis A. Bryant 

From: 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 3114) 

Texas Memorial Museum 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  

249. Stephen E. Clabaugh 

Concurrent Employment: 
Geological  Science 

Fred M. Bul la rd  Professorsh ip  911 - 5/31 100 9 
(RBC# 2409) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  
250. Theodore Delevoryas 

Concurrent Employment: 
Botany 

Professor  
(RBc# 2410) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  
251. Clark Hubbs 

Concurrent Employment : 
Zoology 

Professor  
(RBC# 2412) 

Bureau of Business Research 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
S o c i a l  Science Research Assoc ia te  

252. John A. Burghardt 1 1  - 8/31 100 12 14,800 

Previous appointment:  
S o c i a l  Science Research 
Assoc ia t e  111 9 1 1 - 1 2 / 3 1  100 12  13,008 

Rate I n c r e a s e  
(RBC# 2855) 

Bureau of Economic Geology 

Reappointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

253. Clara  L. Ho 

Previous appointments were a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  

(RBC# 2582) 

Transfer  Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriat ions 
254. Amount of Transfer :  $71,634 

To: Wages - $32,207 
Maintenance and Operat ion - $39,427 

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  - $32,207 
Class i f  ied Personnel - $39,427 

Transfer  funds needed f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of r e sea rch  a s s i s t a n t s  and o t h e r  
par t - t ime support  s t a f f  and f o r  a n t i c i p a t e d  ope ra t ing  expenses f o r  
f i s c a l  1978-79. 

(RBc# 2385, 2656, 2657) 
A- 101 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

L.B.J. School of  Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

Appointment 
The Lyndon B. Johnson Publ ic  Se rv i ce  Professor  

255. Barbara C. Jordan (Tenure) 1 /16  - 5/31 100 9 $ 38,000 

Source o f  Funds: Current  R e s t r i c t e d  - 
The Lyndon B. Johnson Publ ic  
Se rv i ce  Professorsh ip  

(RBC# 2777) 

Adjunct Professor  
256. W i l l i a m  J. Jorden (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 - - 9 30,000 

(RBC# 3116) 

Reappointment 
Adjunct P ro fe s so r  

257. June Hyer (Non- t enu re )  

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Academic Development 
Fund (1 /3 ) ,  and In te ragency  
Contract  - S t a t e  of Texas Senate  
(213) 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBc# 2429, 2430, 2431, 2432) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

258. A lbe r t  A. B l u m  (Tenure) 

From: 

911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (31,928) 

9 - 1 /15  LWOP 9 (31,928) 
1 /16  - 5/31 100 9 31,928 

Trans fe r  Between Di s s imi l a r  Appropriat ions 
259. Amount of Transfer :  $10,000 

TO: Wages - $5,000 
Trave l  - $5,000 

From: Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  

Rea l loca t ion  of funds t o  provide  f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of t u t o r s  and o t h e r  
temporary h e l p  and t o  de f r ay  t r a v e l  expenses. 

(RBCS~ 2562, 2662) 

L.B.J. School of  Publ ic  A f f a i r s ,  and Marine 
Sc ience  I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  Aransas 

Retirement 
260. Richard K. Arnold (Tenure) 

L.B. J. School of Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  
Professor  

Marine Sc ience  I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  
Aransas 

Acting Di rec to r  

Date of Retirement 
(RBC# 2459, 2564) 

Marine Sc ience  I n s t i t u t e  

T rans fe r  of Funds 
261. Amount of Transfer :  $3,550 

To : Wages 

From: Budgetary Adjustment Fund 

To provide f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of par t - t ime and temporary h e l p  needed 
dur  ing t h e  summer. 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

SPECIAL I T m  (Continued) 

B a r i n e  Science I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  Aransas 

Trans fe r  Between Dissimilar Appropriat ions 
262. Amount of Transfer :  $2,597 

To: Travel  

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and Profess  ional  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of funds t o  provide f o r  t r a v e l  commitments. 
(RBCfI 2640) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  Aransas, 
and Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  Aransas - 
Physica l  P lant  Administrat  ion 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  and Change of  S t a t u s  
263. John H. Thompson, Jr. 

To: Associa te  Di rec to r  f o r  
Administrat  ion 9 - 1 1 4  100 12 $ 27,500 

Acting Direc tor  - F a c i l i t i e s  1 /15  - 8/31 100 12 28,500 

From: Associa te  Direc tor  f o r  
Adminis trat  ion 911 - 8/31 100 12 27,500 

Rate Inc rease  - 1.000 
Source of Funds: Marine Science 

I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  Aransas 23%, and 
Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Por t  
Aransas - Physica l  P l an t  
Administrat ion - 77%. 

(RBcik 2616, 2617) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Galveston 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

264. James A. Aust in,  Jr. 
(RBCJI 2956) 

McDonald Observatory 

Reappointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  

265. Hagai Netzer 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
t h e  Observatory 's  C l a s s i f i e d  
Personnel account.  

Concurrent Employment : 
Astronomy 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  
(RBCIk 2596, 2289) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPECIAL EQUIPMENT 

Transfer  of Funds 
266. Amount of Transfer: $1,643,838 

1978-79 Specia l  Equipment a l loca t ions  were made t o  t h e  various Schools, 
Colleges and Divisions from Plant  Funds accounts and General Budget 
accounts a s  l i s t e d  below. 

Plant  Funds General Budget Funds 

School, College, 
Division, o r  Off ice  

Development Off i c e  
Texas Swirmning 

Center 
Universi ty News and 

Informat ion  
Archi tec ture  
Personnel Services 
and h p l o y e e  
Relat ions 

Counsel ing-Psycho- 
l o g i c a l  Services 
Center 

Human it ies 
Socia l  and Be- 
haviora l  Sciences 

Natural Sciences 
General and Com- 

para t  ive  Studies 
Business Admin- 

istrat ion 
Communicat ion 
Education 
Engineering 
Fine A r t s  
Library Science 
Nur s ing 
Pharmacy 
Socia l  Work 
Center f o r  Teach- 

ing Effect iveness 
LBJ School of 

Public A f f a i r s  
Off ice  of t h e  Vice 

President  f o r  
Research 

Animal Resources 
Center 

Texas Memorial 
Museum 

Bureau of Economic 
Geology 

Unallocated Allocation 
Major Re- f o r  Build- Unallocated 
p a i r s  and ings & Lab Unallocated Teaching & Unallocated 
Rehab il i- Modification Teaching Research Specia l  

t a t  ion & Equipment Equipment Equipment Equipment 

$ $ 4,370 $ $ $ 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

Unallocated Academic and Research 
Development Fund 

Transfer  of Funds 
267. Amount of Transfer :  $11,000 

Trans fe r s  were made from t h e  Unallocated Academic and Research 
Development Fund t o  departmental  development funds, a s  follows: 

(1) Research i n  Zoology - Drosophila Stock Center - $8,000 

To provide  continued emergency support  of t h e  screwworm 
f l y  program. 

(RBC# 2554) 

(2) Electron Microscope Laboratory -$3,000 

To cover  expense of moving and r e i n s t a l l i n g  t h e  
e l e c t r o n  microscope. 

(RBC# 2932) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Communication Center 

Reappointment 
Associa te  Di rec to r  

268. W i l l i a m  S. Giorda 

From : 911 - 12/31 10 12  25,000 

Source of Funds: Corporat ion 
f o r  Publ ic  Broadcasting Grant. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Communication Center - General 
Budget Funds 
Associa te  Direc tor  911 - 8/31 90 12 25,000 

(RBC!/ 2732) 

Astronomy 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  

269. Edward L. Robinson 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S ta tus :  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
(Astronomy) 

(RBC!/ 2603) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  
270. R. Edward Nather 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Associa te  Professor  
(Astronomy ) 

(RBC#/ 2595) 



Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

,Astronomy (Continued) 

Reappointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  

271. Roman Smoluchowski 

To: Astronomy 

From: McDonald Observatory 911 - 12/31 50 9 34,000 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract  

Concurrent Employment : 
Astronomy 

Professor  911 - 1/15 50 9 34,000 
1/16 - 5/31 -- 9 34,000 

(RBCiI 2611, 2612, 2613, 2614, 2615, 2616) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  
272. J. Derral  Mulholland 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract  

Previous appointments were a t  
t h e  s a m e  r a t e .  

(RBCYI 2979, 2980) 

Astronomy and McDonald Observatory 

Reappointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

273. J a m e s  D. Wray 

Astronomy - NASA Contract  Funds 

McDonald Observatory 
Revolving Funds 

Concurrent Employment : 
Astronomy 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  ( F a l l  
Semester , Only) 

(RBCiI 2746, 2747, 2748) 

Botany 

Appointment 
P ro jec t  Direc tor  (Faculty)  

274. Tom J. Mabry 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S ta tus :  
Professor  (Botany) 

(RBCiI 2589) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Curator 

275. J e f f r e y  A. Zeikus 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Previous appointment : 

Research S c i e n t i s t  A s s i s t a n t  I1 

311 - 4/30 LWOP 12 (29,727) 
511 - 5/31 100 12 29,727 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCiI 2749) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scientist 
276. Antone G. Jacobson 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Zoology) 
(RE# 2583) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
277. Claude Des jardins 

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Zoology) 
(RBC# 2576) 

Office of the Dean, College of Business 
Administration 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 
278. Hossein G. Askari 

Source of Funds: U.S. General 
Accounting Office Contract 

Academic Status: Professor on 
leave from Marketing Administration 
and Center for Middle Eastern 
Studies Departments. 
(RE# 2665) 

Curriculum and Instruction 

Appointment 
Project Co-Director 
279. Suanne D. Roueche 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(RBC# 2740) 

Educational Psychology 

Appointment 
Project Director 
280. Toni L. Falbo 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS - NICHD Grant 
Concurrent Employment: 
Educational Psychology 
Assistant Professor 
(RBC# 2477, 2577) 



Ful l - t ime  Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Facul ty)  

281. Wayne H. Enr ight  

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia te  
P ro fe s so r  (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering ~ e c h a n i c s )  F a l l  
Semester,  1978 

(RK# 2773) 

Reappointment 
Research Engineer (Facu l ty )  

282. J . Tins  l e y  Oden 

Source of  Funds: U.S. A i r  Force 
Cont rac t  

Previous appointment was  a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  

Concurrent Employment: 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics 

P ro fe s so r  
(RBC# 2782) 

C i v i l  Engineering 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Facul ty)  

283. Kenneth H. Stokoe, I11 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of  I n t e r i o r  Cont rac t  

Academic S ta tus :  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
(on leave  from academic d u t i e s  f o r  
Spring Semester) 

(RBC# 2516, 2517 ) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Reappointment 
Research Engineer (Facu l ty )  

284. Ramesh J a i n  

Source of Funds: U.S. A i r  Force 
Cont rac t  

Concurrent Employment: 
Computer Sc iences  

I n s t r u c t o r  
( R E #  2396) 

School of  Nursing 

Reappointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

285. J o r e t t a  Baird 

Source of Funds: USPHS C a p i t a t i o n  
Grant 

F a l l  Semester appointment was a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  

(RBc# 3112) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued ) 

School of Nursing (Continued) 

Appointment 
Instructor 
286. Joan Corley 

Source of Funds : 
USPHS Capitation Grant 
(RBC# 3052) 

Applied Research Laboratories 

Reappointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
287. David T. Blackstock 

Concurrent Employment: 
Mechanical Engineering - Summer 
Session Budget 
Lecturer 
(RBC# 2461) 

Center for Research in Water Resources 

Appointment 
Director 
288. Leo R. Beard 

Sources of Funds: 
Office of Water Resources 

U.S. Army Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Civil Engineering 
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 60 9 27,100 

1/16 - 5/31 76 
(RBC# 1430, 1631, 1632, 2854) 

Center for the Study of Human Resources 

Reappointment 
Associate Director 
289. Paula S. Greenfield 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of Labor Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBC# 2733, 2982) 

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory 

Resignation 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
290. Bob M. Fannin 

Remove from the Laboratory's 
Summer Budget. 
(RBCK 2674) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Institute for Computing Sciences and 
Computer Application 

Reappointment 
Research Scientist 
291. Donald I. Good 

Source of Funds : 
U.S. Army Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RE# 2961, 2970) 

Research Scientist 
292. Lawrence W. Hunter 

Source of Funds : 
U.S. Army Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBCII 2735, 2973) 

Research and Development Center for Teacher 
Education 

Reappointment and Salary Increase 
Project Director 
293. Carolyn M. Evertson 

Source of Funds: 
Office of Education Contracts 

Previous appointment 

Rate Increase 
(RE// 2391, 2392, 2393) 

Project Director 
294. Gene E. Hall 

Sources of Funds: 
Office of Education Contracts 

Previous appointment 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 2394, 2395) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas 
Reappointment 
Research Scientist 
295. Richard S. Scalan 

To: 

From: 

Sources of Funds: General Budget - 
50%, U.S. Department of Interior 
Contract - 25%, NSF Grant - 5% 
Texas A&M Subcontract - 10% and 
Current Restricted - Sid Richardson 
Foundation - 10% 
(RBCII 2605) 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 
Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Resignat ion 
Research Scientist 
296. Mark H. Houston 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBCB 2734) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Men 

Resignat ion 
Assistant Football Coach 
297. Paul Jette 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC~I 2538) 

Transfer of Funds 
298. Amount of Transfer : $50,960 

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries - $48,050 
Other Expenses - $2,910 

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments 

To provide for the February 1, 1979 salary increases for football coaches 
(individual salary increases were approved by the Board in January 
through the System Administration Committee), for the salaries of an 
Assistant Athletics Trainer and part-time Assistant Football Coaches, 
and for compensation adjustments for the basketball coaching staff. 
Other Expenses funds were transferred to supplement the Cheerleaders 
Budget. 
(RBCjI 2655) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Men: Athletics Dining Facility 

Transfer of Funds 
299. Amount of Transfer: $2,520 

To: Intercollegiate Athletics for Men: Athletics Dining Facility - 
Salaries 

From: Intercollegiate Athletics for Men: Athletics Dining Facility - 
Reserve for Budget Adjustments - $1,000 
Intercollegiate Athletics for Men - Reserve for Budget Adjust- 
ments - $1,520 

To provide for the reclassification and salary increase of Thomas J. 
Pate, Food Service Manager, Longhorn Dining Hall as reported in the 
U. T. Austin Docket for the February 9, 1979 Board Meeting. 
(RBCiI 2639) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Women 

Resignation 
Coach - Tennis 
300. Catherine A. Beene 911 - 5/31 75 9 14,633 

Date of Resignation: 1/31/79 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physical and Health Education 
Specialist 911 - 5/31 25 9 14,633 
(RBc# 2559) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS (Continued) 

Office of the student's Attorney 

Transfer of Funds 
301. Amount of Transfer: $2,924 

To: Classified Personnel 

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments 

To provide for reclassifications and salary adjustments for members of 
the classified staff and for the salaries of part-time personnel. 
(RBC#/ 2954) 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

Office of Sponsored Projects 

Salary Increase 
Assistant Director 
302. Bobby C. McQuiston 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: Current Restricted 
funds for the Office of Sponsored 
Projects 
(RBC#/ 2977) 

Ethnic Studies: Mexican-American 

Appointment 
Edward Larocque Tinker Visiting Professor 
of Latin-American Studies and Visiting 
Professor of Anthropology 
303. Juan Luna-Cardenas 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: Tinker Foundation 
(RBC#/ 3066) 

Office of School Surveys 

Reappointment and Salary Increase 
Coordinator 
304. Terry L. Baylor 111 - 4/30 100 12 

Source of Funds: Office of School 
Surveys Revolving account 

Previous appointment 911 - 12/31 100 12 

Rate Increase 
(RBC#j 2387) 

College of Business Administration - 
Institute for Constructive Capitalism 

Salary Increase 
Research Associate 
305. Diane E. Downing 

From: 

Rate Increase 

Source of Funds: 
Sid Richardson Foundation 
(RBC#/ 2340) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

General Business 

Reappointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 
306. Darwin Klingman 

Source of Funds: CBA Foundation - 
Graduate School Faculty Excellence 
Fund 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Rate - $28,000 
Academic Status: Professor 
(General Business) and (Computer 
Sciences) 
(RBC~I 2682) 

Art - 
Appointment 
Associate Professor 
307. Albert Buscaglia 

Source of Funds: 
Ford Foundation Grant 

Academic Status: 
Art - General Budget 
Associate Professor 
(RBC# 2873) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs 

Appointment 
Distinguished Visiting Tom Slick Professor 
of World Peace 
308. Harlan C leveland 

(RBCSI 3115) 

Maria? Science Institute - Port Aransas 
Reappointment 
Research Scientist 
309. Connie R. Arnold 

Source of Funds: Caesar Kleberg 
Foundation 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBCiI 2563, 3 125) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas and 
Marine Studies 

Appointment 
310. John E. Halver 

9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (16,769) 

Marine Science Institute - Port 
Aransas - Sid Richardson Grant 
Funds 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 1 - 8/31 100 9 

Marine Studies - General Budget 
Visiting Professor 1/16 - 5/31 -- 9 
(RBcSI 2883, 3146) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T -he Mos . Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

Engineering Foundation 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
311. Amount of Transfer: $20,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation - $10,000 
Industrial Associates - $10,000 

From: Scholarships 

Additional funds were needed for printing, postage and other operating 
expenses and for support of the Foundation's Industrial Associates 
Program. 
(RBC~I 2663, 2369) 

PUNT FUNDS 

Allocation for Building and Laboratory Modifications and Updating Teaching and 
Laboratory Equipment 

Transfer of Funds 
312. Amount of Transfer: $356,289 

Transfers were made from the institutional Allocation for Building and 
Laboratory Modifications and Updating Teaching and Laboratory Equipment 
account, as follows: 

General Budget Funds 

(1) Texas Archaeological Research Laboratory - Wages - $8,904 
Maintenance and Operation - $2,295 

Funds were used to repair flood damage. 
(RBCW 2987) 

Plant Funds -- 
(1) Botany - NSF Matching Grant - Digital Equipment Corporation - 

Model PDP1134 Minicomputer - Block - $27,000 
(RBCII 2335) 

(2) Chemistry - NSF Matching Grant - Syntex Automated Diffractometer - 
Robertus and Hackert - $24,000 
(RBC# 2336) 

(3) Chemistry - NSF Matching Grant - Electromechanical Research 
Equipment - Bard - $50,000 
(RBCiI 2337) 

(4) Chemistry - NSF Matching Grant - Equipment Facility for Laser 
Chemistry and Spectroscopy - $203,090 
(RBCII 2403) 

(5) Physics - Department of Energy Matching Grant - Surface Problems 
in the Confinement of Plasma - Erskine - $41,000 
(RBCjI 2338) 

To provide matching funds for grants awarded. 



1978-79 BUDGET 
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental S a l a r i e s  un le s s  otherwise spec i f i ed .  

E f fec t ive  
I tem No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

1. Monnie F. Anderson 

Applied Research 
Labora tor ies  

Research Engineer Research Engineer 
Ass i s t an t  I11 Associa te  I 

Sa la ry  Rate $12,576 $15,900 1/1/79 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payrol l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBC#/ 2965) 

2. Steven J. Barnes 

McDonald Observatory 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Technical S t a f f  Computer 
A s s i s t a n t  111 Programer  I 

(112 T) (F.T.) 

Source of Funds : 
Current Res t r i c t ed  Funds 
f o r  McDonald Observatory 
Shop 

(RBC#/ 2966) 

3 .  Anne L. Boedecker 
(Non- t enur e)  

Counseling - Psychological  Soc ia l  Serv ice  Soc ia l  Serv ice  
Serv ices  Center Research Assoc- Research Assoc- 

i a t e  I1 (112 T) i a t e  I1 (112 T) 

Sa la ry  Rate - 12 mos. $10,656 $10,656 911 - 5/31 

Physical  and Health 
Educat ion  

Academic Rate - 9 mos. $7,992 
(equiv. ) 

(RBC#/ 2666) 

4. Barbara L. Burnham 

Univers i ty  of Texas Press  Edi tor  I1 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBC// 2668) 

5. Suzanne M. A. Cooper 

O f f  i c e  of Account ing 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBC// 2856) 

Adminis t r a t  i ve  
A s s i s t a n t  I 

$12,168 

Adjunct A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (114 T) 

Senior  Edi tor  

$18,500 

Accountant I1 

$14,376 



Effec t  i ve  
I tem No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

6. John B. Cornwell 

Center f o r  Energy Studies  Research Engineer Research Engineer 
Ass i s t an t  I Associa te  I1 

(112 T) (F. T.) 

Sa la ry  Rate $10,308 $15,900 l / l  - 5/14 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Department of 
Energy Contract  

(RBC# 2728) 

7. Alf red  Corre i ra  

Computation Center 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
CDC Grant 

(RBCiI 3121) 

8. Karen E. Cumella 

Applied Research 
Labora tor ies  

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBCB 2771) 

9. James L. Donnan 

Computer Program- Computer Program- 
mer Ass i s t an t  I1 mer I 

(47.5% T) (87.5% T) 

Laboratory Re- Computer Program- 
sea rch  A s s i s t -  mer I (F. T.) 
a n t  I1 (42.5% T) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Accounting 
Por t  Aransas Clerk I 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBCfI 3122) 

10. Pe te r  T. Flawn 
(Tenure) 

Geological  Sciences and Professor  
L.B.J. School of  Pub l i c  
A f f a i r s  

Accounting 
Clerk 111 

Leonidas T. Barrow 
Professor  in Mineral 
Resources 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  Acting Direc tor  Acting Direc tor  

Marine S tud ie s  Act ing Cha irman Act ing Chairman 

Academic Rate $42,000 $47,000 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds (89%) 
and Current R e s t r i c t e d  - 
Leonidas T. Barrow Profes-  
s o r s h i p  in  Mineral Resources 

( 1 1%) 
(RBC~I 2251, 2252, 2253, 2254, 2255) 



E f f e c t i v e  
P re sen t  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates I tem No. and Ekplanat ion 

11. Carol S. Himels te in  

Applied Research 
Labora to r i e s  

Laboratory Re- Computer Program- 
sea rch  Assis-  m e r  I (F. T.) 
t a n t  I1 (112 T) 

S a l a r y  Rate  

Source of  Funds : 
Government Contract  - 
P a y r o l l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBCII 2776) 

12. Leonard W. Kauffman 

Appl ied  Research 
Labora to r i e s  

Technica l  S t a f f  Technical  S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  I V  A s s i s t a n t  V 

S a l a r y  Rate 

Source of Funds : 
Government Contract  - 
P a y r o l l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBCiI 2974) 

13. James F. Lynch 

Applied Research 
Labora to r i e s  

Research S c i e n t i s t  Research S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  I1 Assoc i a t e  I V  

(55% T) (F. T.) 

S a l a r y  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
P a y r o l l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBCII 2781) 

14. Michael K. McBride 

Phys i ca l  P l a n t  - 
Uti l i t i e s  - A i r  
Condi t ioning 

U t i l i t y  Worker Ut i l i t i e s  S t a t i o n  
Operator  (Trainee)  

S a l a r y  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U t i l i t i e s  P l a n t  
Revo l v  ing  Fund 

(RBCII 2861) 

15. Jeanne Mart i n  

Research and Development 
Center f o r  Teacher 
Education 

S o c i a l  Sc ience  S o c i a l  Sc ience  
Research Asso- Research Asso- 
ciate I11 (314 T) c i a t e  I V  (F. T.) 

S a l a r y  Rate  

Source of Funds: 
O f f i c e  of  Education 
Contract  

(RBCII 2738) 



Effec t ive  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

16. Henry E. Mecredy 

Center f o r  Energy S tud ie s  Undergraduate Graduate Research 
Research Ass i s t an t  A s s i s t a n t  I 

(112 T) (112 T) 

Sa la ry  Rate $7,140 $9,336 

Source of Funds: 
U. S .  Department of 
Energy Contract  

(RBcR 2560) 

17. Robert W. Moats 
(Non- tenure)  

Counseling - Psychological  Psychologist  I1 Psycholog is t I11 
Services  Center (F. T.) (F. T.) 

Sa la ry  Rate $13,908 $19,440 

psychology I n s t r u c t o r  
(Spring Semester, 
Only) (---T) 

Academic Rate 
(RBCII 2991, 2594) 

18. Martha H. Moore 
(Non- t enure) 

Division of Continuing Counsel ing 
Education S p e c i a l i s t  I1 

(112 T) 

Counseling 
S p e c i a l i s t  I1 

(112 T) 

Sa la ry  Rate $12,168 

Educational Psychology A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (113 T) 

$9,126 
(equiv. ) 

Academic Rate 

19. David A. Mull in 

Microbiology Laboratory Re- Research Scien- 
search  Ass is- t i s t  Ass i s t an t  I 
t a n t  111 (112 T) (112 T) 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Contract  Funds 

(RBCSI 2739) 

20. Evelyn Y. Munn 
(Non- t enur e )  

French and I t a l i a n  A s s i s t a n t  Ins t ruc -  I n s t r u c t o r  
t o r  (112 T) (F. T.) 

Academic Rate 
(RBc# 2898) 



E f f e c t i v e  
I tem No. and Explanat ion Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

21. W i l l i a m  F. Pang 

Computat ion Center Laboratory 
Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 

(35% T) 

L.B.J. School of 
Pub 1 i c  Af f a  irs 

Computer 
Programmer I 

(75% T) 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBc!~ 2697) 

22. Paul  E. Powell 
(Non- t enure)  

Microbiology Pos tdoc to ra l  A s s i s t a n t  
Research P ro fe s so r  
Assoc ia t e  (F. T.) (Spring Semester,  

Only) (59% T) 

Sa lary  Rate - 12 mos. 

Academic Rate - 9 mos. 

(RBCjl 2504, 2602) 

23. Ronald B. Pugh 

Marine S c ience  
I n s t i t u t e  - Galveston 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

(RBCYl 2981) 

24. Nancy J. Rachman 

Zoology 

$9,432 $14,000 
(equiv.) 

Technical  S t a f f  Technical  S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  I V  A s s i s t a n t  V 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  111 

(112 T) 

Pos tdoc tora l  
Research 
Assoc ia te  (F. T.) 

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Whitehal l  Foundation 

(RBC# 2341) 

25. Far id  Rebeiz 

Center f o r  Highway 
Research 

Undergraduate 
Research 
A s s i s t a n t  (112 T) 

Civi l  Engineering Graduate 
Research 
A s s  is t a n t  I 

(112 T) 

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Fores t  Se rv i ce  
Agreement 

(RBC!~ 2902) 



Ef fec t ive  
Proposed S t a t u s  Dates I tem No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  

26. L e s l i e  A. Rei th  

Graduate 
Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 

(50% T) 

Physics  Laboratory 
Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I 

(90% T) 

S a l a r y  Rate $5,640 

Source of Funds: 
Current  R e s t r i c t e d  Funds - 
T r u l l  - Various Donors 
account 

(RBC# 2784) 

27. Jack C. Robertson 
(Tenure) 

Accounting Assoc ia t e  
P ro fe s so r  

P r i c e  Waterhouse 
Audit ing Fellow 

Sa la ry  Rate - 9 mos. 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget - 84%, 
and Current  R e s t r i c t e d ,  
P r i c e  Waterhouse Audit ing 
P ro fe s so r sh ip  - 16% 

1978-79 academic r a t e  of  
$26,400 remains unchanged 
(RBC# 2399,2400) 

28. Don E. Ross 

Undergraduate Graduate 
Research A s s i s t a n t  Research 

(112 T) A s s i s t a n t  I 
(112 T) 

E lec t ron ic s  Research 
Center 

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. A i r  Force Contract  

(RBCS) 2561) 

29. Sara  S. Ross 

Applied Research 
Labora to r i e s  

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
Ass is t a n t  I 

(112 T) 

Computer 
Programmer I 

(112 T) 

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of  Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payro l l  Clear ing  Account 

(RBCS) 2384) 



Effec t ive  
Item No. and Explanat ion Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

30. Paula S. Schockley 

Chemistry Research Research 
S c i e n t i s t  S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  I Associa te  I 

Sa la ry  Rate $10,656 $13,908 

Source of Funds : 
USPHS Contract 

(RBCSI 2343) 

31. T e r r e l l  J. Small 

Center f o r  Energy 
S tud ie s  

Research 
Engineer 
A s s i s t a n t  I 

Research Engineer 
Associa te  I11 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBCSI 2785) 

32. Charles  D. Smith 

Bureau of Economic 
Geology 

Laboratory 
Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 

(1/2  T) 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
Associa te  I (F. T.) 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Sources of  Funds: 
Bendix Corporation 
Sub - c o n t r a c t s  

(RBCSI 2742, 2741) 

33. So l  A. S t e r n  

Laboratory Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 (1/2 T) 

McDonald Observatory 

Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering 
Mechanics 

Graduate Research 
Ass is t a n t  I 

(1 /2  T) 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U. S. Army Contract  

(RBcSI 2909) 

34. Oscar C. Strohacker  

McDonald Observatory Shop Graduate Research Computer 
A s s i s t a n t  I Programmer I1 

(1/2  T) (F. T.) 

Sa la ry  Rate $11,016 $16,440 

Source of Funds : 
Current R e s t r i c t e d  Funds 
f o r  McDonald Observatory 
Shop 

(RBCSI 2344) 



Effec t ive  

I tem No. and %planat ion  Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

35. J e f f r e y  E. Thurwachter 

Bureau of Economic 
Geology 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
A s s  is t a n t  111 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
Associa te  I 

Sources of Funds: 
Bendix Corporation 
Sub - c o n t r a c t s  

(RBC# 2743, 2744) 

36. Craig van d e r  Smissen 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Technical  S t a f f  Technical S t a f f  
Galveston A s s i s t a n t  I V  A s s i s t a n t  V 

Sa la ry  Rate $11,772 $14,376 

Source of Funds: 
Exxon Grant 

(RBc# 2985) 

37. Ernest W. Walker 
(T enur e ) 

Finance Professor  

Sa la ry  Rate - 9 mos. $33,300 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget - 87%, and 
Current R e s t r i c t e d  CBA 
Foundat ion  - Lawrence G. 
Dale Professorsh ip  - 13% 

(RBC# 2522, 2523) 

38. Owen B. Williams 

Chemistry 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBCV 2345) 

Lawrence G. 
Dale Professor  

Technical S t a f f  Technical  S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  I V  A s s i s t a n t  V 

39. Henry E. Wunneburger 

Texas Union Dining Se rv ice  Food Se rv ice  Food Se rv ice  
Supervisor  I11 Manager 

Sa la ry  Rate $10,308 $14,868 

Source of Funds : 
A w i l  i a r y  En te rp r i se s  - 
Texas Union Dining Se rv ice  

(RBCV 2304) 



THE UNIVERSITY 02 TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Other Fiscal Items: 

Schedule of Additional or Chanqes in 
Fundinq of Construct ion Projects 

Project 
Number Proi ect  Title 

Source of Funds 
From - To Amount 

102 - 301 Repairs  t o  LBJ Library - 
Claims and Legal Expenses 
(36-9061-8115) 

102-246 Animal Resources Center 
(Transfer  t o  102-423) PUF 

102-423 Animal Resources Center  - 
Dehumidification System 
(Transfer from 102-246) 

IOP $ 5,000.00 

225,000.00 

PUF 

Legend: IOP - I n t e r e s t  on Bond Proceeds 
PUF - Proceeds o f  Permanent Univers i ty  Fund Bonds 



DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD - PmPOSED CINIWCT FORMS 

The follming forms to be used by the Division of Housing and food for 
contractural relations with students has been prepared by D r .  Robert P. 
Cake, Director, Division of Housing and Food Service, and approved by 
D r .  James P. Duncan, V i c e  President for Student Affairs, and approved 
by M r .  James C. m y ,  Senior University Attorney. 

I recarmend approval of these fonns. 



RETURN THIS COPY WITHIN 1 0  DAYS OF MAILING DATE 
UNIVEKSITY RESIDENCE LU.L CONTRACT-THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

C o n t r a c t  f o r  A p p l i c a t i o n  No. Date 

1, , a c c e p t  housing accommodations i n  
c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  _ p l u s  S a l e s  Tax on meals 
from The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  A u s t i n  f o r  t h e  
Having made t h e  r e q u i r e d  $50.00 d e p o s i t ,  and having knowledge of t h e  Terms 
and Condi t ions  p r i n t e d  on t h e  r e v e r s e  s i d e  a s  a  p a r t  o f  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  I 
a g r e e  t o  assume t h e  f i n a n c i a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  agreement ,  t o  be a  
r e g u l a r l y  e n r o l l e d  s t u d e n t  a t  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  and t o  be bound by t h i s  c o n t r a c t  
f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  s p e c i f i e d .  The d e l i v e r y  of t h i s  c o n t r a c t  by The U n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas a t  A u s t i n  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  named c o n s t i t u t e s  an  o f f e r  o f  housing 
a c c o m o d a t i o n s  i n  
i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  of room r e n t a l  and meals 
p l u s  S a l e s  Tax. The e x e c u t i o n  of this  form by t h e  s t u d e n t  and /or  g u a r a n t o r  
c o n s t i t u t e s  a c c e p t a n c e  t h e r e o f .  A s t u d e n t  under t h e  age of e i g h t e e n  y e a r s ,  
o r  who r e c e i v e s  50% o r  more f i n a n c i a l  s u p p o r t  from p a r e n t ,  g u a r d i a n  o r  o t h e r  
pe rson  of l e g a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  must a l s o  have t h i s  c o n t r a c t  s i g n e d  by a  par-  
e n t ,  g u a r d i a n  o r  o t h e r  pe rson  of l e g a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y .  

I UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY CANCEL THIS SIGNED CONTRACT AND RECOVER THE PREVIOUSLY 
PAID DEPOSIT LESS A $10.00 PROCESSING FEE IF WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLATION 
I S  RECEIVED I N  THE OFFICE OF THE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE BY 

The o r i g i n a l  copy of t h i s  c o n t r a c t  and t h e  a t t a c h e d  i n f o r m a t i o n  c a r d s  should 
be completed,  s i g n e d ,  and r e t u r n e d  w i t h i n  1 0  days  of m a i l i n g  d a t e  t o  t h e  
D i v i s i o n  of Housing and Food S e r v i c e ,  Box 7666, A u s t i n ,  Texas 78712. I f  you 
have n o t  a c c e p t e d  t h i s  c o n t r a c t  w i t h i n  1 0  days  from t h e  m a i l i n g  d a t e ,  t h e  
r e s e r v a t i o n  w i l l  be c a n c e l l e d .  Ques t ions  should be d i r e c t e d  t o  t h e  Assignment 
S e c t i o n ,  t e lephone  number (512) 471-3136. 

LESSOR: 

S t u d e n t ' s  Date of B i r t h  - s / R o b e r t  P. Cooke 
D i r e c t o r  of Housing 

S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  Number -- The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  Aus t in  

I hereby a g r e e  t o  t h e  terms and 
c o n d i t i o n s  of t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  

S i g n a t u r e  of S tuden t  

Date 

G u a r a n t o r ' s  S i g n a t u r e  
(Required i f  s t u d e n t  i s  e i t h e r  
under  1 8  y e a r s  of age  o r  r e c e i v e s  
50% o r  more f i n a n c i a l  s u p p o r t  
from p a r e n t ,  g u a r d i a n  o r  o t h e r  
pe rson  of l e g a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y . )  

Check i f  a d d r e s s  shown h a s  
changed and i n d i c a t e  t h e  
change 



f T H E  UNIVERSITY OF T E X A S  AT AUSTIN 
Hcs~dence Hall University Rr~rdrncc  Halls Appl~cation No. 

Golrsral Information for Director's Offica 
Session 

Full Soci;~l 
L e p l  Name S c v ~ t r ~ t y  KO, 

(Print) Last First MidJk 
Parcnt Parent's 
or Guardian Occupation 

Home 
Address No. and Street Phone 

City and State Zip Code 

Oass a t  beginning of  urnester for which applying: F r . S o p h .  Jr. Sr. Grad. 

Previous College 
Attended Dates 

Colkp  ~ I Y  

ŵ  Height Weight Dote of Birth -Age (Now) 
0: 
w Phy r i a l  
Z Acrdcmic Mojor , D i s a b i l i t y  

1 
i (DO NOT S1:PAKA'I'E HERE) 
& - < 
P 
a 
LO THE UNIVERSITY OF T E X A S  A T  .4USTIN ' 

I- - 
0 Residence Hall University Residcncc Halls Application No. z 
0- Genorol Information For Residence Hall Office 
0, Session 

Full Sncinl 
L e p l  Name Security No. 

(Print) L.ort 17ust Middle 
Parent Parent's 
or Guardian Occupation 

Home 
Address No. and Streel - Phonc 

City and State --- Zip Code 
Qass at beginning of semester lor which applying r Soph. Jr. Sr. Grad. 

Prcvioun Collep 
Attended Dates 

Collcpc City 

Height Weight Date of Birth- Age (Now) 
PI~ysiwl 

Academic Major Disability 



l r  is the pollcy of the University t o  assign 1,oommates without regard to race, creed or nationality 

T\:c Urliversity will drtempt to honor roornn7,lte wquests vnly when wch student lists the other as a 
ctioicc? a;id botn students receive the !.>me type of contract in the same Res~dence Hall. I f  you have 
A specilic roommate choice, list the ilarlle here: 

. _._________-..__I_ 

Room preference -. ..._.__-- Residence iia!l preference 

Do ycu srnokel---..--Do you object to ;l roommate who smokes? 

Hic;l~ School Activities 

Interests: Cultural. Kecreational, Social ----- 

Date Siqnaturc ._----.--.--- 

Please check your completed card carefully to see that i t  is signed and that all blanks are filled in. 
I f  you are not sure about major, write undecided in the blank. 

FOR DIVISION OFFICE USE C N L Y  pp - 

(DO NOT DETACH) 

I t  is the policy of t h e  Univcrslty to assign roommates without regard to race, creed or nationality. 

The University will 'lttcmpt to honor roomrnate requests only when each student lists the other a s a  
choice and both students receive the same type of contract in the same Residence Hall. If you have 
a specific roomnlate choice, list the name here: 

Room prcfei-ence Residence Hall preference-- 

Do yclu s m o k e ? - - - D o  you object to a roomrnate who smokes'? 

thgh School Rctivitlcs -- - . -- 

Interests: Cultural, Recreational. Social -- 

Please clieck your colnpieted card carefully to sec? thdt i t  is signed and that a11 blanks are filled in. 
if yo11 are nr3t sure atl,^iut majcr, w r ~ t e  unde:idecl in the blank. 

FGK I:)IV1SiOfJ i)I:l.'ICI.: USE Ol,.IL',f --- - 

L .  



TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

I. PAYMENTS ---- 
LONG SESSION ( F a l l  and S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r s ) :  An advance  payment, $180 - 
f o r  a i r - c o n d i t i o n e d  r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s  and $110 f o r  n o n a i r - c o n d i t i o n e d  
r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s ,  i s  due  by J u l y  1 5 .  A b i l l  f o r  t h a t  amount w i l l  b e  
m a i l e d  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  o n  o r  a b o u t  May 1. The Res idence  Hall C o n t r a c t  
may b e  c a n c e l l e d  i f  t h e  s t u d e n t  f a i l s  t o  make t h e  advance  room r e n t  
payment by t h e  d a t e  due. Arrangements  may b e  made t o  make t h e  pay- 
ment p r i o r  t o  t h e  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  i f  t h e  s t u d e n t  w i l l  n o t  b e  a v a i l a b l e  
when t h e  payment i s  due.  The s t u d e n t  w i l l  a l s o  be  g i v e n  t h e  oppor-  
t u n i t y  a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  t h e  p a y m e n t , t o  s e l e c t  one  of t h e  t h r e e  payment 

f o r  t h e  b d l a n c e  due  - e i g h t  e q u a l  payments p a y a b l e  monthly  
September  t h r o u g h  Augus t ,  two e q u a l  payments p a y a b l e  i n  September 
and J a n u a r y  o r  o n e  payment p a y a b l e  i n  September .  
SPRING SEMESTER (For  New R e s i d e n t s  On ly ) :  An advance  payment,  $90 
f o r  a i r - c o n d i t i o n e d  r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s  and $55 f o r  n o n a i r - c o n d i t i o n e d  
r e s i d e n c e  h a l - l s ,  i s  d u e  on December 1. A b i l l  f o r  t h a t  amount w i l l .  
b e  m a i l e d  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  o n  o r  a b o u t  November 15 .  The Res idence  
Hall Contra.ct.  may be  c a n c e l l e d  i f  t h e  s t u d e n t  f a i l s  t o  make t h e  
advance  room r e n t  payment by t h e  d a t e  due .  Arrangements may b e  made 
t o  make t h e  payment p r i o r  t o  t h e  b i l l i n g  p e r i o d  i f  t h e  s t u d e n t  w i l l  
n o t  b e  a v a i l a b l e  when t h e  payment i s  due .  The s t u d e n t  w i l l  a l s o  b e  
g i v e n  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  a t  t h e  t ime  of payment t o  s e l e c t  one of two 
payment p l a n s  f o r  t h e  b a l a n c e  due  - f o u r  e q u a l  payments p a y a b l e  
monthly  J:lnuary t h r o u g h  A p r i l  o r  one  payment p a y a b l e  i n  J a n u a r y .  
SIJMNER SESSICN: No advance  payment i s  r e q u i r e d  f o r  t h e  Summer S e s s i o n .  
Room and m e a l s  payments a r e  made by t h e  te rm on d e s i g n a t e d  d a t e s  i n  
J u n e  and J u l y .  

A b i l l  w i l l  be  p l a c e d  i n  t h e  s t u d e n t ' s  ma i lbox  s h o r t l y  a f t e r  t h e  
b e g i n n i n g  of  t h e  s e m e s t e r  and e a c h  Surnrner Term and w i l l  be  p a y a b l e  
a t  t h e  B u r s a r ' s  O f f i c e  on s p e c i f i c  d a t e s ,  which w i l l  b e  d e s i g n a t e d  
i n  t h e  May 1 and November 1 5  advance  payment b i l l i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n .  
A l l  r e m i t t a n c e s  are t o  b e  made p a y a b l e  t o  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas  
a t  A u s t i n  and must  b e  accompanied by a l l  t h r e e  c o p i e s  of t h e  b i l l .  
I f  t h e  b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  on o r  b e f o r e  t h e  d a t e  d u e  a  l a t e  payment 
c h a r g e  of f i v e  d o l l a r s  ($5)  w i l l  b e  added t o  t h e  b i l l .  F a i l u r e  t o  
r e c e i v e  a  b i l l  w i l l  n o t  r e l i e v e  t h e  s t u d e n t  of  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  
f o r  p a y i n g  by t h e  d e a d l i n e .  B i l l s  must  be  p a i d  p rompt ly  t o  a v o i d  
a l a t e  payment c h a r g e  a n d / o r  deba rmen t  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  

S t u d e n t s  r e c e i v i n g  f i n a n c i a l  a i d  of $2 ,000 o r  more f rom t h e  S t u d e n t  
F i n a n c i a l  Aid O f f i c e  may on s p e c i a l  w r i t t e n  r e q u e s t s  t o  t h e  D i v i s i o n  
of  Housing and Fcod S e r v i c e  havc  t h e i r  advance  payment pos tponed 
u n t i l  r e c e i p t  of a i d  o r  September 1 (January  1 f o r  t h e  S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ) ,  
wh icheve r  i s  f i r s t .  A copy of  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  Aid A u t h o r i z a t i o n  and 
advance  room r e n t  b i l l  must  accompany t h e  r e q u e s t .  The r e q u e s t  must 
b e  made by t h e  d a t e  d u e  o r  t h e  c o n t r a c t  may b e  c a n c e l l e d .  S t u d e n t s  
who a r e  g r a n t e d  p e r m i s s i o n  t o  p o s t p o n e  t h e i r  advance  room r e n t  payment 
u n t i l  r e c e i p t  of t h e i r  f i n a n c i a l  a i d  and who l a t e r  c a n c e l  t h e i r  con- 
t r a c t s  w i l l  b e  l i a b l e  f o r  t h a t  p o r t i o n  of t h e  payment t h a t  is f o r -  
f e i t e d ,  a s  o u t l i n e d  i n  P a r a g r a p h  11, S e c t i o n  C ,  D ,  F ,  G o r  H .  

11. CANCELIA.ITION - THIS CONTRACT i S  B I N D I N G  ANlf THE STUDENT ANI)/OR 
GLTARANTOK SWiLL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FULL AMOUNT OF CHARGES FOR 
THE CONTRACT PERIOD EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: 



A. A STUDENT MAY CANCEL T H I S  CONTRACT AND RECOVER THE 
PREVIOUSLY P A I D  $50 D E P O S I T  L E S S  A $10 PROCESSING 
F E E  I F  WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLATION I S  RECEIVED 
I N  THE O F F I C E  OF THE D I V I S I O N  OF HOUSING AND FOOD 
S E R V I C E  BY: 

LONG S E S S I O N  June  15  
S P R I N G  SEMESTER* D e c e m b e r  1 
SUMMER - F I R S T  TERM & N I N E  WEEKS S E S S I O N  M a y  1 
SUMMER - SECOND TERM ONLY June  15  

* A P P L I E S  ONLY TO NEW S P R I N G  SEMESTER STUDENTS 
B.  A STUDENT WHO HAS NOT MADE AN ADVANCE PAYMENT AND 

WHO CANCELS THE LONG S E S S I O N  CONTRACT AFTER J U N E  
15 ,  BUT BEFORE OCCUPANCY, W I L L  F O R F E I T  AS LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES ONLY THE D E P O S I T .  

C. A STUDENT WHO CANCELS THE LONG S E S S I O N  CONTRACT 
AFTER MAKING THE ADVANCE PAYMENT BUT ON OR BEFORE 
AUGUST 10  W I L L  F O R F E I T  A S  LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ONE- 
HALF OF THE ADVANCE PAYMENT AND THE $50 D E P O S I T .  

D. A STUDENT WHO CANCE1.S THE LONG S E S S I O N  CONTRACT 
AFTER AUGUST 10 ,  BUT BEFORE OCCUPANCY, W I L L  F O R F E I T  
AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES THE ADVANCE PAYMENT AND ALSO 
THE $50 D E P O S I T .  

E.  A NEW S P R I N G  SEMESTER STUDENT WHO HAS NOT MADE AN 
ADVANCE PAYMENT AND WHO CANCELS AFTER DECEMBER 1, 
BUT BEFORE OCCUPANCY, W I L L  F O R F E I T  AS  LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES ONLY THE D E P O S I T .  

F. A NEW S P R I N G  SEMESTER STUDENT WHO CANCELS AFTER 
MAKING THE ADVANCE PAYMENT BUT ON OR BEFORE DECEM- 
BER 2 0  W I L L  F O R F E I T  AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES ONE-HALF 
OF THE ADVANCE PAYMENT AND THE $50 D E P O S I T .  

G. A NEW S P R I N G  SEMESTER STUDENT WHO CANCELS AFTER 
DECEMBER 20, BUT BEFORE OCCUPANCY, WILL F O R F E I T  AS  
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES THE ADVANCE PAYMENT AND THE $50 
D E P O S I T .  

H. UNLESS WRITTEN ARRKUGEMENTS ARE MADE I N  ADVANCE, 
T H I S  CONTRACT W I L L  BE CANCELLED BY THE D I V I S I O N  OF 
HOUSING AND FOOD S E R V I C E  I F  THE STUDENT F A I L S  TO 
CLAIM THE ASSIGNED HOUSING SPACE BY 5:00 PM THE DAY 
BEFORE CLASSES BEGIN.  THE STUDENT W I L L  F O R F E I T  THE 
$ 5 0  D E P O S I T  AND THE ADVANCE PAYMENT AS LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES . 

111. RELEASE FROM CONTRACT - T H I S  CONTRACT I S  BINDING AND THE STUDENT 
AND/OR GUARANTOR SHALL BE R E S P O N S I B L E  FOR THE FULL AMOUNT OF 
CHARGES FOR THE CONTRACT P E R I O D .  T H I S  CONTRACT MAY BE TERMINATED 
AFTER OCCUPANCY AS FOLLOWS: 

A. A STUDENT WHO LEAVES THE U N I V E R S I T Y  AT THE END O F  
THE FALL SEMESTER BECAUSE OF GRADUATION I S  NOT 
L I A B L E  FOR PAYING ROOM RENT AND MEALS CHARGES 
BEYOND THE END OF THE SEMESTER PROVIDED N O T I F I C A -  
T I O N  OF GRADUATION I S  F I L E D  I N  WRITING WITH THE 
D I V I S I O N  O F  HOUSING AND FOOD S E R V I C E  BY DECEMBER 
1 AND SUBSTANTIATED BY THE R E G I S T R A R ' S  O F F I C E  
AFTER THE END O F  THE SEMESTER.  THE ADVANCE ROOM 
RENT PAYMENT FOR THE SPRING SEMESTER (ONE-HALF 
OF THE LONG S E S S I O N  ADVANCE PAYMENT) AND THE $50 



D E P O S I T  L E S S  ANY CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE P R E M I S E S  
OR OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES W I L L  BE REFUNDED W I T H I N  
30 DAYS AFTER GRADUATION DAY UNLESS THE R E G I S T R A R ' S  
O F F I C E  F A I L S  TO V E R I F Y  THAT THE STUDENT HAS GRADUATED. 
I N  THE ABSENCE OF V E R I F I C A T I O N  BY THE R E G I S T R A R ' S  
O F F I C E ,  NO REFUND W I L L  BE PROCESSED AND THE CONTRACT 
W I L L  BE HELD I N  FORCE ACCORDING TO I T S  O R I G I N A L  
TERMS AND C O N D I T I O N S .  N O T I F I C A T I O N  RECEIVED AFTER 
DECEMBER 1, W I L L  BE HANDLED AS OUTLINED I N  S E C T I O N  
111 ( F ) .  

B. A STUDENT REQUIRED BY THE U N I V E R S I T Y  TO MOVE FROM 
THE RESIDENCE HALLS AT ANY T I M E  I S  NOT L I A B L E  FOR 
ROOM RENT OR MEALS CHARGES BEYOND THE MOVING DATE. 
THE U N I V E R S I T Y  SHALL REFUND ANY P R E P A I D  ROOM AND 
MEALS BALANCE AND THE D E P O S I T  L E S S  A $10 PROCESS- 
ING F E E  AND L E S S  ANY CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE 
P R E M I S E S  OR OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES. 

C. A STUDENT WHILE ENROLLED I N  THE U N I V E R S I T Y  MAY 
MOVE FROM THE U N I V E R S I T Y  RESIDENCE HALLS W I T H I N  
THE CONTRACT P E R I O D  WITHOUT S A T I S F Y I N G  THE FINAN- 
C I A L  REQUIREMENTS O F  THE CONTRACT ONLY I N  EXTREME 
CIRCUMSTANCES APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR O F  HOUSING.  
A STUDENT GRANTED P E R M I S S I O N  I S  NORMALLY REQUIRED 
TO PAY A MINIMUM OF ONE MONTH'S RENT AND FIVE DAYS' 
MEALS, I F  APPLICABLE (ONE WEEK'S ROOM RENT AND 
THREE DAYS' MEALS DIJRING THE SUMMER S E S S I O N )  AND 
TO F O R F E I T  THE D E P O S I T  AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. 

D. A STUDENT MAY BE GRANTED P E R M I S S I O N  TO MOVE TO AN 
OFF-CAMPUS RESIDENCE DURING THE CONTRACT P E R I O D  
PROVIDED THERE ARE NO VACANCIES I N  THE U N I V E R S I T Y  
RESIDENCE HALLS AND PROVIDED A WAITING L I S T  E X I S T S .  
SUCH MOVES MAY BE AUTHORIZED ONLY AFTER THE COMPLE- 
T I O N  OF THE T H I R D  DAY OF CLASSES I N  ANY SEMESTER. 
P R E P A I D  ROOM AND MEALS CHARGES W I L L  BE REFUNDED AND 
THE D E P O S I T  F O R F E I T E D  AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR ANY 
STUDENT GRANTED P E R M I S S I O N  TO MOVE UNDER T H I S  PRO- 
V I S I O N .  STUDENTS WISHING TO MOVE SHOULD CONSULT 
THE RESIDENCE HALL HANDBOOK OR A RESIDENCE HALL S T A F F  
MEMBER ON FURTHER G I J I D E L I N E S  AND F I N A N C I A L  ARRANGEMENTS. 

E .  A STUDENT WHO VOLUNTARILY WITHDRAWS FROM THE UNIVER- 
S I T Y  DURING A CONTRACT P E R I O D  I S  NORMALLY L I A B L E  
FOR FORFEITURE OF DEPOSIT, ONE MONTH'S ROOM RENT 
AND, WHEN A P P L I C A B L E ,  FOR F I V E  DAYS' MEALS BEYOND 
THE DATE OF MOVING, ALL AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (ONE 
WEEK'S ROOM RENT AND THREE DAYS' MEALS DURING THE 
SUMMER S E S S I O N ) .  THE STUDENT MUST NORMALLY MOVE 
W I T H I N  THREE B U S I N E S S  DAYS AFTER WITHDRAWING FROM 
THE U N I V E R S I T Y .  

F .  A STUDENT WHO WITHDRAWS FROM THE U N I V E R S I T Y  AT 
THE END OF THE FALL SEMESTER,  W I L L  F O R F E I T  THE 
$50 D E P O S I T  AS  L I Q U I D A T E D  DAMAGES BUT THE ADVANCE 
ROOM PAYMENT FOR S P R I N G  (ONE-HALF OF THE LONG 
S E S S I O N  ADVANCE PAYMENT) W I L L  BE REFUNDED PROVIDED 
N O T I F I C A T I O N  I S  RECEIVED BY THE D I V I S I O N  O F  HOUS- 
ING AND FOOD S E R V I C E  BY DECEMBER 1. I F  A STUDENT 
G I V E S  NOTICE AFTER DECEMBER 1 BUT NO LATER THAN 
THE LAST DAY OF F I N A L  EXAMINATIONS FOR THE FALL 
SEMESTER,  THE D E P O S I T  AND ONE-HALF OF THE S P R I N G  
SEMESTER ADVANCE PAYMENT W I L L  BE F O R F E I T E D  AS 
L l Q U I D A T E D  DAMAGES. THE ADVANCE ROOM RENT W I L L  BE 



REFUBIIED WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL TWELFTH 
CLASS DAY ROSTER IS PUBLISHED BY THE REGISTRAR'S 
OFFICE. NOTIFICATION RECEIVED AFTER THE LAST DAY 
OF FINAL EXAMINATIONS WILI, BE HANDLED AS OUTLINED 
I N  SECTION I11 ( E ) .  

G .  SUMMER SCHOOL STUDENTS WITH A CONTRACT FOR BOTH 
TERMS WHO WITHDRAW AT THE END OF THE FIRST TERM 
WILL FORFEIT ONLY THE $50 DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES, PROVIDED THE NOTIFICATION I S  RECEIVED NO 
LATER THAN THE LAST DAY OF FINAL EXAMINATIONS FOR 
THE FIRST TERM OF THE SUMMER SESSION. CANCELLATION 
AFTER THE LAST DAY OF FINAL EXAMINATIONS FOR THE 
FIRST TERM WILL BE HANDLED AS OUTLINED I N  SECTION 
I11 ( E ) .  

H.  A STUDENT WHO I S  RELEASED FROM THIS CONTRACT BECAUSE 
OF VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL FROM THE UNIVERSITY WILL 
AGAIN BECOME LIABLE FOR THE CONTRACT I F  RE-ENROLL- 
MENT I N  THE UNIVERSITY OCCURS D U R I N G  THE ORIGINAL 
CONTRACT PERIOD. 

I V .  DEPOSIT - THE $50 DEPOSIT I S  TO GUAKANTEE OCCUPANCY AND TO COVER ANY 
CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE PREMISES AND OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES AT 
THE END OF THE CONTRACTUAL PERIOD. THE DEPOSIT WILL BE REFUNDED LESS 
APPLICABLE CHARGES WITHIN THIRTY DAYS AFTER THE END OF THE CONTRACTUAL 
PERIOD. 

V .  OCCUPANCY - Comple t ion  o f  any  p o r t i o n  of  t h e  check- in  p r o c e d u r e  -- 
a c c e p t a n c e  of  a room k e y ,  d i n i n g  t a g ,  d i n i n g  I D  c a r d  o r  p lacement  
of  p e r s o n a l  b e l o n g i n g s  i n  t h e  room -- c o n s t i t u t e s  occupancy and 
o b l i g a t e s  t h e  s t u d e n t  t o  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  

V I .  ILLNESS - A s t u d e n t  p r e v e n t e d  from occupy ing  t h e  a s s i g n e d  room by 
r e a s o n  of  m e d i c a l l y  c e r t i f i e d  i l l n e s s  o r  i n j u r y  s h a l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  
b e  l i a b l e  f o r  room r e n t  b u t  s h a l l  b e  l i a b l e  f o r  meals c h a r g e s  o n l y  
f o r  t h e  f i r s t  f i v e  d a y s  of s u c h  i n c a p a c i t a t i o n .  

V I I .  ROOM ASSIGNMENTS - T h i s  c o n t r a c t  i s  f o r  s p a c e  i n  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  
Texas  R e s i d e n c e  Halls. The U n i v e r s i t y  r e s e r v e s  t h e  r i g h t  t o  make 
changes  i n  room a s s i g n m e n t  when n e c e s s a r y ,  p r o v i d e d  no  e x t r a  c o n t r a -  
t u a l  c o s t  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  r e s u l t s .  I t  i s  t h e  p o l i c y  of  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  
t o  a s s i g n  roommates w i t h o u t  r e g a r d  t o  r a c e ,  c r e e d ,  o r  n a t i o n a l i t y .  

V I I I .  ALTERATIONS - A l t e r a t i o n  of  t h i s  c o n t r a c t  w i t h  i n t e n t  t o  change  t h e  
terms, c o n d i t i o n s  o r  p u r p o s e s  t h e r e o f  w i l l  v o i d  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  THIS 
CONTRACT IS  NOT TRANSFERABLE. 

I X .  OCCUPANCY DATES - The r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s  w i l l  b e  open f o r  r e g u l a r  s t u d e n t  
occupancy t h e  d a y  p r e c e d i n g  r e g u l a r  r e g i s t r a t i o n  i n  t h e  F a l l ,  S p r i n g  
and Summer S e s s i o n .  Rooms may be  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  F a l l  and Summer f o r  
s p e c i a l  occupancy and f o r  s t :udents  whose s c h o o l  o r  c o l l e g e  h o l d s  
r e g i s t r a t i o n  p r i o r  t o  t h i s  t i m e  w i t h  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  c h a r g e  added t o  t h e  
f i r s t  b i l l .  I n f o r m a t i o n  w i l l  b e  s e n t  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  s h o r t l y  b e f o r e  
t h e  b e g i n n i n g  of t h e  semester. The r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s  w i l l  b e  c l o s e d  
d u r i n g  t h e  v a c a t i o n  p e r i o d  be tween F a l l  and  S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r s .  

X.  MEALS - The twen ty  m e a l s  p e r  week, i f  p r o v i d e d  unde r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  
w i l l  b e g i n  w i t h  b r e a k f a s t  t h e  f i r s t  d a y  of  r e g i s t r a t i o n  f o r  e a c h  
s e m e s t e r .  Meals w i l l  b e  p r o v i d e d  d u r i n g  a l l  h o l i d a y s  e x c e p t  Thursday 
t h r o u g h  Sunday o f  t h e  Thanksg iv ing  H o l i d a y s ,  t h e  v a c a t i o n  p e r i o d  
be tween t h e  F a l l  a n d  S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r s  when r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s  are c l o s e d  



and d u r i n g  t h e  n i n e  d a y s ,  Sa tu rday  through t h e  f o l l o w i n g  Sunday 
of S p r i n g  Vacat ion.  Meals c a r d s  o r  t a g s  f u r n i s h e d  under room and 
meals  c o n t r a c t  a r e  n o t  t r a n s f e r a b l e .  

X I .  LOSS OR DAMAGE - The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas and t h e  r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s  
a r e  n o t  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  l o s s  o r  damage t o  t h e  p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y  
of t h e  r e s i d e n t .  The r e s i d e n t  w i l l  be h e l d  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  damages 
which t h e  r e s i d e n t  o r  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  g u e s t  c a u s e s  t o  t h e  r e s i d e n c e  
h a l l .  A r e s i d e n t  may a l s o  be charged on a  p r o r a t e d  b a s i s  f o r  p u b l i c  
a r e a  damages n o t  t o  exceed $100 p e r  r e s i d e n t  where r e s p o n s i b l e  
p a r t i e s  cannot  be  i d e n t i f i e d  and where r e a s o n a b l e  ev idence  e x i s t s  
t h a t  a r e a  r e s i d e n t s  a r e  r e s p o n s i b l e .  

X I I .  ROOM ENTRY - Duly a u t h o r i z e d  U n i v e r s i t y  p e r s o n n e l  o r  t h e i r  a g e n t s  
may e n t e r  housing accommodations f o r  t h e  purposes  of i n s p e c t i o n  o r  
maintenance under  r e a s o n a b l e  and r e s t r a i n e d  c o n d i t i o n s  a s  p r e s c r i b e d  
by U n i v e r s i t y  p o l i c y .  

X I I I .  SPECIAL CONDITIONS. 
A. No h e a t i n g  o r  cooking a p p l i a n c e s ,  i n c l u d i n g  r a d a r  

ovens ,  a r e  p e r m i t t e d  i n  s t u d e n t  rooms excep t  U.L. 
approved grounded c o f f e e  p o t s  and popcorn poppers  
w i t h  s e l f - c o n t a i n e d  c o i l s .  No a i r - c o n d i t i o n i n g  
u n i t s  may be  i n s t a l l e d  i n  t h e  nona i r -cond i t ioned  
r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s .  The u s e  o r  p o s s e s s i o n  of f i r e -  
arms o r  f i r e w o r k s  i s  p r o h i b i t e d .  C i v i l  s t a t u t e s  
and t h e  Rules  and R e g u l a t i o n s  of t h e  Board of 
Regents  r e g a r d i n g  gambling and t h e  u s e  o r  possess -  
i o n  of a l c o h o l i c  beverages  and n a r c o t i c s  a r e  
e n f o r c e d  i n  t h e  r e s i d e n c e  h a l l s .  C a t s ,  dogs ,  and 
o t h e r  p e t s  a r e  n o t  p e r m i t t e d .  

B. Any s t u d e n t  whose a c t i o n s  a r e  found by t h e  Univer- 
s i t y  t o  be  d e t r i m e n t a l  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  l i v i n g  group 
may be  r e q u i r e d  t o  change r e s i d e n c e  w i t h i n  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  Residence H a l l s  o r  may b e  r e q u e s t e d  t o  
withdraw from t h e  housing covered by t h i s  c o n t r a c t  
w i t h  such  l i q u i d a t e d  damages a n d / o r  c h a r g e s  which 
may be determined.  

C. Only r e g u l a r l y  e n r o l l e d  s t u d e n t s  a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  
of Texas a t  A u s t i n  a r e  e l i g i b l e  t o  l i v e  i n  Univer-  
s i t y  Res idence  H a l l s .  The o f f e r i n g  of a  r e s i d e n c e  
h a l l  c o n t r a c t  d o e s  n o t  i n d i c a t e  t h a t  you have been 
a d m i t t e d  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  Acceptance a s  a  s t u d e n t  
a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  A u s t i n  i s  acknowledged 
o n l y  through t h e  O f f i c e  of Admissions. 

X I V .  ABANDONED PROPERTY - I t e m s  l e f t  i n  t h e  s t u d e n t ' s  room o r  s t o r a g e  by 
a  v a c a t i n g  r e s i d e n t  w i l l  be  removed a t  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  expense .  The 
v a c a t i n g  r e s i d e n t  w i l l  b e  n o t i f i e d  and g i v e n  90 d a y s  t o  c l a i m  t h e  
i t e m s .  I f  no r e s p o n s e  is  r e c e i v e d  w i t h i n  t h e  90 day d e a d l i n e ,  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  w i l l  d i s p o s e  of t h e s e  i t e m s  i n  accordance  w i t h  e x i s t i n g  
U n i v e r s i t y  p o l i c y .  

XV. RIGHT TO RERENT 
Should t h e  r e s i d e n t  v i o l a t e  any of t h e  c o n d i t i o n s  of t h i s  C o n t r a c t ,  
t h e  U n i v e r s i t y ' s  D i r e c t o r  of Housing may, i n  t h e  f u t u r e ,  r e f u s e  t o  
c o n t r a c t  any p remises  t o  t h e  r e s i d e n t .  



XVI. COLLECTION AND LEGAL FEES 
Expenses i n c u r r e d  i n  c o l l e c t i n g  t h e  t o t a l  amounts due under  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t ,  i n c l u d i n g  c o l l e c t i o n  f e e s  up t o  a  maximum of 33-1/3% 
of t h e  amount due ,  a t t o r n e y ' s  f e e s ,  and o t h e r  c o s t s ,  i n c l u d i n g  
c o u r t  c o s t s ,  w i l l  b e  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  o b l i g o r .  

THE STUDENT AGREES TO PAY ALL CHARGES WHEN DUE AND TO CONFORM 
TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT 
AUSTIN AND THE UNIVERSITY RESIDENCE HALLS. 



Amendment t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Res idence  H a l l s  C o n t r a c t  - The U n i v e r s i t y  
of Texas a t  A u s t i n  

1, , hereby a c c e p t  t h e  meals  
c o n t r a c t  i n  J e s t e r  C e n t e r  H a l l s  f o r  t h e  Long S e s s i o n  1979-80 a t  t h e  
r a t e  of $1040 p l u s  5% s a l e s  t a x  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d .  I UNDERSTAND THAT 
THIS CONTRACT I S  CANCELLED I F  I CANCEL MY ROOM RESERVATION I N  THE 
MEN'S RESIDENCE HALLS. THE MEALS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED INDEPEN- 
DENT OF THE ROOM CONTRACT ONLY I F  NOTICE OF CANCELLATION I S  RECEIVED 
I N  THE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE OFFICE BY 

A p p l i c a t i o n  No. S i g n a t u r e  

S.f.gnature of 
P a r e n t  o r  Guard ian  

( r e q u i r e d  i f  s t u d e n t  i s  e i t h e r  
S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  No. under  1 8  y e a r s  of a g e  o r  

r e c e i v e s  50% o r  more f i n a n c i a l  
s u p p o r t  from p a r e n t ,  g u a r d i a n ,  
o r  o t h e r  pe r son  of l e g a l  

Date  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y . )  

RETURN THIS CARD WITH SIGNED ROOM CONTRACT 



UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS AND MOBILE HOME PARK CONTRACT 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  A u s t i n  

A p p l i c a t i o n  No. -- Date 

I , , a c c e p t  housing accommodations i n  cons idera -  
ti;* of  $ -- , p e r  month, p l u s  e l e c t r i c i t y ,  from The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas 
a t  Aus t in  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  ---- - - t o  . Having p a i d  
t h e  r e q u i r e d  $50.00 d e p o s i t  and HAVlNG KNOWLEDGE OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
PRINTED ON THE REVERSE- SIDE HEREOF AS A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, I a g r e e  t o  
assume t h e  f i n a n c i a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of  t h i s  agreement ,  t o  be a  r e g u l a r l y  
e n r o l l e d  s t u d e n t  a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Aus t in  and t o  be bound by 
t h i s  c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  of t ime s p e c i f i e d .  The d e l i v e r y  of t h i s  
c o n t r a c t  by The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  Aus t in  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t  named c o n s t i -  
t u t e s  a n  o f f e r  of  hous ing  accommodations i n  

, e f f e c t i v e  on . T h i s  s i g n e d  c o n t r a c t  
must b e  r e c e i v e d  i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  of Housing and Food S e r v i c e  O f f i c e  by 

. For  new r e s i d e n t s ,  t h e  c o n t r a c t  must be  accompanied by a  remit -  
t a n c e  payab le  t o  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas f o r  $ , r e p r e s e n t i n g  t h e  
f i r s t  month's  r e n t  o r  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  p o r t i o n  t h e r e o f .  Upon r e q u e s t ,  t h e  
u n i t  may b e  s e e n  b e f o r e  s i g n i n g  t h e  c o n t r a c t ,  a s  long  a s  t h e  d e a d l i n e  d a t e  
f o r  r e t u r n i n g  t h i s  c o n t r a c t  and r e m i t t a n c e  is  met. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE 
TO RETURN THIS CONTRACT, AND REMITTANCE I F  REQUIRED,  BY THE DATE INDICATED 
ABOVE WILL CANCEL THIS OFFER AND THAT THE $50.00 DEPOSIT, LESS A $10.00 
PROCESSING FEE, WILL BE REFUNDED. 

L i s t  a l l  ind i .v idua l s  who w i l l  occupy t h e  apar tment  o r  mobi le  home l o t  (names 
and r e l a t i o n s h i p ) :  Note: Any change must be r e p o r t e d  t o  t h e  D i r e c t o r ' s  
O f f i c e ,  3501 Lake A u s t i n  Boulevard,  w i t h i n  t h r e e  b u s i n e s s  days  of t h e  change.  
Name ( F u l l  Name) R e l a t i o n s h i p  

S t u d e n t  and S i g n e r  of  T h i s  C o n t r a c t  

I UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY CANCEL THIS SIGNED CONTRACT AND RECOVER THE PREVIOUS- 
LY PAID DEPOSIT LESS A $10.00 PROCESSING FEE I F  WRITTEN NOTICE OF CANCELLA- 
TION I S  RECEIVED I N  THE OFFICE OF THE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE BY 

The o r i g i n a l  copy of t h i s  c o n t r a c t  and t h e  enc losed  i n f o r m a t i o n  c a r d  
should be completed,  s igned  and r e t u r n e d  w i t h  t h e  r e q u i r e d  r e m i t t a n c e  t o  
t h e  D i v i s i o n  of Housing and Food S e r v i c e ,  P.O. Box 7666, A u s t i n ,  Texas 78712; 
Q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  c o n t r a c t  shou ld  b e  d i r e c t e d  t o  t h e  Assignment 
S e c t i o n ,  Telephone Number (512) 471-3136. 

LESSOR: s /  Robert  P. Cooke 
D i r e c t o r  of Housing 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  A u s t i n  

I hereby a g r e e  t o  t h e  Terms and Condi t ions  of  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t  and t h e  enc losed  c l e a n i n g  i n s t r u c t i o n s .  

S i g n a t u r e  of S tuden t  - -- 



Curren t  Mai l ing  
S o c i a l  S e c u r i t y  No. 

Date 

Address 
No. and S t r e e t  

C i t y  and S t a t e  Zip Code 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

I. PAYMENT 
. A .  For a  new r e s i d e n t ,  an  advance r e n t  payment, t h e  amount 

s t a t e d  i n  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  i s  due wi th  t h e  s igned  c o n t r a c t .  
A c u r r e n t  r e s i d e n t  i s  n o t  r equ i r ed  t o  make an  advance 
payment w i th  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  

B. Rent i s  payab le  i n  advance on t h e  f i r s t  day of  each month 
and becomes de l i nquen t  on t h e  11 th  day of t h e  month. The 
r e n t  b i l l ,  i n c lud ing  t h e  e l e c t r i c i t y  used through t h e  
1 5 t h  day of t he  p rev ious  month, w i l l  be s e n t  t o  t h e  r e s i -  
den t  s h o r t l y  b e f o r e  t h e  payment i s  due.  A l l  t h r e e  cop i e s  
of t h e  b i l l  must accompany t h e  payment t o  be made e i t h e r  
i n  person o r  by m a i l  t o  t h e  Bur sa r ' s  O f f i c e ,  Room 8 ,  Main 
Bui lding.  I f  t h e  b i l l  remains unpaid a f t e r  t h e  1 0 t h  day 
of t h e  month, a l a t e  payment charge of f i v e  d o l l a r s  
($5.00) i s  added t o  t h e  b i l l .  Payments made by m a i l  
must be  postmarked on t h e  1 0 t h  day of t h e  month o r  
e a r l i e r  t o  avoid t h e  l a t e  payment charge.  I f  pos t -  
marked a f t e r  t h e  10 th  day of t h e  month and no l a t e  
payment charge  i s  i nc luded ,  t h e  de l i nquen t  amount w i l l  
be added t o  t h e  nex t  month's  b i l l .  B i l l s  must be pa id  
promptly t o  avoid a  l a te  payment charge and /or  debarment 
from the  Un ive r s i t y .  

C. F a i l u r e  t o  r e c e i v e  a  b i l l .  w i l l  no t  r e l i e v e  t h e  r e s i d e n t  
of t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  paying by t h e  1 0 t h  d a y . o f  t h e  
month. I f  a  b i l l  is  n o t  r e ce ived ,  t h e  r e s i d e n t  i s  
r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  r e q u e s t i n g  a d u p l i c a t e  b i l l  from t h e  
D i r e c t o r ' s  O f f i c e ,  3501 Lake Aus t in  Boulevard. 

11. OCCUPANCY 
Con t r ac t s  f o r  c u r r e n t  r e s i d e n t s  become e f f e c t i v e  a t  12:Ol A.M. 
on t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of t h e  c o n t r a c t  whi le  c o n t r a c t s  f o r  new 
r e s i d e n t s  become e f f e c t i v e  a t  1 :00 P.M. on t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  
of t h e  c o n t r a c t .  A l l  c o n t r a c t s  w i l l  t e rmina t e  a t  12:00 midnight  
on t he  ending d a t e  of  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  Acceptance of t h e  key o r  
placement of pe r sona l  be longings  i n  t h e  apar tment  o r  moving 
t h e  mobile home on t o  t h e  l o t  c o n s t i t u t e s  occupancy. 

111. TERMS OF OCCUPANCY 
A. To be e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s i dence  i n  t he  Un ive r s i t y  Apartments 

o r  Mobile Home Park t h e  s t u d e n t  must be marr ied and l i v i n g  
w i th  t h e  spouse;  o r  a  s i n g l e  pa r en t  w i th  c h i l d r e n  who i s  
head of household and l i v i n g  w i th  t h e  c h i l d r e n .  The 
apar tment  o r  mobile home may be occupied on ly  by members 
of t h e  immediate fami ly .  Any excep t i ons  must be  approved 
i n  advance by t h e  D i r e c t o r  of Housing. The names of a l l  
occupants  must be  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  space  provided on t h i s  
c o n t r a c t .  Any changes i n  occupancy must be r epo r t ed  t o  
t h e  D i r e c t o r ' s  O f f i c e ,  3501 Lake Aus t in  Boulevard,  w i t h i n  
t h r e e  b u s i n e s s  days of t h e  change. The s t u d e n t  must, 
upon r e q u e s t  by t h e  D iv i s i on  of Housing and Food S e r v i c e ,  
f u r n i s h  proof of  e l i g i b i l i t y  under t h e s e  terms. 



B. The res iden t  m u s t  be a r e g u l a r l y  en ro l l ed  s tuden t  a t  
T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  of T e x a s  a t  A u s t i n .  T h e  o f f e r i n g  o f  
t h i s  contract  d o e s  not i n d i c a t e  t h a t  you have been 
a d m i t t e d  t o  the  U n i v e r s i t y .  A c c e p t a n c e  as a s t u d e n t  
a t  T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  of T e x a s  a t  A u s t i n  i s  a c k n o w l e d g e d  
on ly  through the  O f f i c e  of A d m i s s i o n s .  

C. A S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r  r e s i d e n t  may k e e p  t h e  a p a r t m e n t  o r  l o t  
d u r i n g  t h e  S u m m e r  S e s s i o n  w i t h o u t  b e i n g  registered 
p r o v i d e d  t h e  r e s i d e n t  w i l l  be a s t u d e n t  a n d  a r e s i d e n t  
d u r i n g  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  F a l l  S e m e s t e r  a n d  p r o v i d e d  t h e  
a p a r t m e n t  o r  m o b i l e  h o m e  i s  o c c u p i e d  d u r i n g  t he  s u m m e r  
b y  t h e  s t u d e n t  a n d / o r  the  s t u d e n t ' s  i m m e d i a t e  f a m i l y .  

D. The r e s i d e n t  agrees not  to  sublease o r  a s s ign  t h i s  
cont rac t  t o  a n y o n e .  

I V .  CANCELLATION OR RELEASE FROM CONTRACT 
T H I S  CONTRACT I S  BINDING AND THE STUDENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
THE FULL AMOUNT OF CHARGES FOR THE CONTRACT PERIOD EXCEPT AS FOL- 
LOWS : 
A. A STUDENT MAY CANCEL T H I S  SIGNED CONTRACT AND RECOVER THE 

$50 D E P O S I T  L E S S  A $10 PROCESSING F E E  I F  WRITTEN NOTICE 
OF CANCELLATION I S  F I L E D  WITH THE D I V I S I O N  OF HOUSING 
AND FOOD SERVICE BY THE CANCELLATION DATE INDICATED ON 
THE FRONT OF T H I S  CONTRACT. 

B. A NEW STUDENT WHO HAS MADE AN ADVANCED RENT PAYMENT AND 
THEN CANCELS THE CONTRACT AFTER THE CANCELLATION DEAD- 
L I N E  BUT BEFORE OCCUPANCY AND P R I O R  TO THE EFFECTIVE 
DATE O F  THE CONTRACT WILL F O R F E I T ,  AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, 
THE $50 DEPOSIT AND F I F T E E N  DAYS RENT. 

C .  A NEW STUDENT WHO CANCELS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF 
THE CONTRACT, BUT BEFORE OCCUPANCY OR A NEW STUDENT 
WHOSE CONTRACT I S  CANCELLED BY THE D I V I S I O N  OF HOUSING 
AND FOOD SERVICE FOR FAILURE TO CLAIM THE ASSIGNED 
APARTMENT OR MOBILE HOME LOT BY 5:00 P.M. ON THE DAY 
BEFORE CLASSES BEGIN WILL F O R F E I T  AS LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES THE $50 D E P O S I T  AND RENT FROM THE EFFECTIVE DATE 
OF THE CONTRACT THROUGH THE FIFTEENTH DAY AFTER THE 
CONTRACT I S  CANCELLED. 

D. A NEW STUDENT WHO S I G N S  A CONTRACT DURING THE SEMESTER 
MUST OCCUPY THE APARTMENT OR MOBILE HOME LOT WITHIN 
TWO DAYS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT UNLESS 
S P E C I A L  ARRANGEMENTS ARE MADE I N  ADVANCE OR I T  WILL BE 
CANCELLED. I N  T H I S  CASE THE STUDENT WILL F O R F E I T ,  AS 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, THE $50 DEPOSIT AND RENT FROM THE 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT THROUGH THE FIFTEENTH 
DAY AFTER THE CONTRACT I S  CANCELLED BY THE D I V I S I O N  O F  
HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE.  

E .  A RESIDENT WHO VOLUNTARILY WITHDRAWS FROM THE UNIVERSITY 
DURING THE CONTRACT PERIOD WILL BE REQUIRED TO F I L E  A 
WRITTEN VACANCY NOTICE WITH THE D I V I S I O N  OF HOUSING 
AND FOOD SERVICE WITHIN THREE DAYS AFTER WITHDRAWING 
FROM THE UNIVERSITY. THE RESIDENT MUST MOVE WITHIN 
F I F T E E N  DAYS O F  GIVING THE VACANCY NOTICE OR EIGHTEEN 
DAYS AFTER WITHDRAWING, WHICHEVER COMES F I R S T ,  AND 
MUST PAY RENT FOR F I F T E E N  DAYS BEYOND THE DATE ON 
WHICH THE VACANCY NOTICE I S  F I L E D .  THE $50 D E P O S I T  
I S  FORFEITED AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. 

F .  A RESIDENT WHO F A I L S  TO REGISTER AS A REGULARLY ENROLLED 
STUDENT MUST F I L E  A WRITTEN VACANCY NOTICE NO LATER THAN 
THE THIRD DAY OF CLASSES OF THE SEMESTER OR TERM FOR 
WHICH THE RESIDENT FAILED TO REGISTER. THE RESIDENT 
MUST MOVE WITHIN F I F T E E N  DAYS OF G I V I N G  THE VACANCY 



NOTICE OR EIGHTEEN DAYS AFTER THE FIRST DAY OF CLASSES, 
WHICHEVER COMES FIRST,  AND MUST PAY RENT FOR FIFTEEN 
DAYS BEYOND THE DATE THE VACANCY NOTICE I S  FILED. THE 
$ 5 0  DEPOSIT I S  FORFEITED AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. 

G. A RESIDENT MAY CANCEL THE CONTRACT AT THE END OF THE FALL 
SEMESTER BY FILING A WRITTEN VACANCY NOTICE BY DECEMBER 1. 
THE DEPOSIT, LESS ANY CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE PREMISES 
OR OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES, WILL BE REFUNDED. SEE 
PARAGRAPH I V ,  L .  

H. ARESIDCNTMAY CANCEL THE CONTRACT AT THE END OF THE 
SPRING SEMESTER BY FILING A WRITTEN VACANCY NOTICE 
BY MAY 1. THE DEPOSIT, LESS ANY CHARGES FOR DAMAGES 
TO THE PREMISES OR OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES, WILL BE 
REFUNDED. SEE PARAGRAPH I V ,  L .  

I .  A RESIDENT MAY CANCEL THE CONTRACT AT THE END OF THE 
FIRST TERM OF THE SUMMER SESSION BY FILING A WRITTEN 
VACANCY NOTICE BY JUNE 15. THE DEPOSIT, LESS ANY 
CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE PREMISES OR OTHER APPLI- 
CABLE CHARGES, WILL BE REFUNDED. SEE PARAGRAPH I V ,  
L .  

J .  A RESIDENT WHILE ENROLLED I N  THE LINIVERSITY MAY CANCEL 
THE CONTRACT WITHIN THE CONTRACT PERIOD BY FILING A 
WRITTEN VACANCY NOTICE WITH THE DIVISION OF HOUSING 
AND FOOD SERVICE AT LEAST THIRTY DAYS BEFORE THE 
MOVING DATE. THE RESIDENT WILL BE REQUIRED TO PAY A 
MINIMUM OF THIRTY DAYS OR THE NUMBER OF DAYS THE 
APARTMENT OR MOBILE HOME LOT I S  OCCUPIED, WHICHEVER 
I S  GREATER, BEYOND THE DATE ON WHICH THE VACANCY 
NOTICE I S  FILED. THE DEPOSIT WILL BE FORFEITED AS 
LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. I F  THE RESIDENT MOVES PRIOR 
TO THE LAST DAY INDICATED ON THE VACANCY NOTICE, 
THE UNUSED RENT WILL BE FORFEITED AS LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES. 

K .  A RESIDENT REQUIRED BY THE LTNIVERSITY TO MOVE AT ANY 
TIME I S  NOT LIABLE FOR ANY RENT BEYOND THE DAY OF 
MOVING AND THE DEPOSIT, LESS A $ 1 0  PROCESSING FEE AND 
ANY CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE PREMISES OR OTHER APPLI- 
CABLE CHARGES, I S  REFUNDED. (WITHDRAWAL FROM THE UNIVER- 
SITY OR FAILURE TO REGISTER FOR THE CURRENT SEMESTER DOES 
NOT QUALIFY UNDER THIS PROVISION.) THE UNIVERSITY 
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TERMINATE THE CONTRACT OF A 
RESIDENT FOR FAILURE TO ABIDE BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
OF THIS CONTRACT AND I N  THIS CASE, THE $ 5 0  DEPOSIT I S  
FORFEITED AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES BUT UNUSED RENT LESS 

APPLICABLE CHARGES WILL BE REFUNDED. 
L .  FOR RESIDENTS WHO TERMINATE THEIR CONTRACT AT THE END 

OF A SEMESTER GR TERM, THE LAST DAY OF THE SEMESTER OR 
TEEM WILL BE THE LAST DAY OF THE MONTH IN WHICH THE 
SEMESTZR OR TERM ENDS. HOWEVER, I F  THE SEMESTER OR 
TERM ENDS AND A NEW SEMESTER OR TERM BEGINS IN THE 
SAME MONTH, THE LAST DAY OF THE SElaSTER OR TERM 
WILL BE THE ACTUAL ENDING DATE OF THE SEMESTER OR TERM. 

V.  DEPOSITS - THE $50 DEPOSIT MADE AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION SERVES 
AS THE APPLICANT'S GUARNTEE OF OCCUPNiCY FOR TIIE CONTRACTUAL 
PERIOD AND AS A G U M T E E  THAT WHEN THE TENANT VACATES THE 
PREMISES, TiE PKEMISES WILL BE LEFT I N  A CLEAN CONDITION IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH TIiE WRITTEN "MOVE OUT CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS" 
A COPY OF WHICH ACCOMPANIES THIS CONTRACT. THE DEPOSIT LESS 
ANY ELECTRICITY CHARGES, CHARGES FOR DAMAGES TO THE PREMISES 



OR OTHER APPLICABLE CHARGES, WILL BE REFUNDED BY MAIL WITHIN 30 
DAYS AFTER THE END OF THE CONTRACT PERIOD. CHARGES TO THE RESIDENT 
FOR CLEANING, REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS WILL NOT BE LIMITED TO 
THE AMOUNT OF THE DEPOSIT AND THE RESIDENT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR ALL CHARGES OF LABOR, MATERIALS AND REPLACEMENTS I N  EXCESS 
OF THE DEPOSIT. I F  THE DEPOSIT I S  FORFEITED AND THE RESIDENT HAS 
CLEANING, DAMAGE OR BREAKAGE CHARGES, THESE MUST BE PAID I N  
A D D I T I O N  TO THE FORFEITURE OF THE DEPOSIT. 

V I .  APARTMENT ENTRY - Duly au tho r i zed  Un ive r s i t y  personne l  o r  t h e i r  agen t s  
may e n t e r  t h e  apar tment  f o r  t h e  purpose of i n s p e c t i o n  o r  maintenance 
under r e a sonab l e  and r e s t r a i n e d  c o n d i t i o n s  a s  p r e sc r i bed  by Un ive r s i t y  
po l i cy .  

V Z I .  TRANSFERS - Requests  t o  t r a n s f e r  t o  ano the r  Un ive r s i t y  Apartment o r  
Mobile Home Lot must be f i l e d  w i th  t h e  D i r e c t o r  of Un ive r s i t y  
Apartments,  3501 Lake Aus t in  Boulevard. Approved r e q u e s t s  a r e  
forwarded t o  t h e  D iv i s i on  of Housing and Food Se rv i ce  and p laced  
on t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Apartments and Mobile Home Park Waiting L i s t .  
Requests  t o  t r a n s f e r  t o  a  s p e c i f i c  apar tment  cannot  be honored 
u n l e s s  t h e  apar tment  is a v a i l a b l e  a t  t h e  t ime t h e  t r a n s f e r  i s  made. 
F a i l u r e  t o  a c c e p t  t h e  apar tment  when o f f e r e d  w i l l  c ance l  t h e  resi- 
d e n t ' s  t r a n s f e r  r e q u e s t  and remove t h e  r e s i d e n t  from t h e  w a i t i n g  
l is t .  

VIII.LOSS OR DAMAGE - The Un ive r s i t y  and t h e  D iv i s i on  o f  Housing and Food 
S e r v i c e  are no t  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  l o s s  o r  damage t o  t h e  pe r sona l  
p rope r ty  of t h e  r e s i d e n t ,  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  f ami ly  o r  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  
g u e s t .  Res iden t s  w i l l  be  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  damages caused by t h e  
r e s i d e n t ,  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  f ami ly  o r  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  g u e s t .  

I X .  SOLICITATION - Door-to-door s o l i c i t a t i o n  of any kind i s  no t  p e m i t -  
t ed .  (Se rv i ce s  such  as paper ,  m i lk  and d r y  c l ean ing  d e l i v e r y  a r e  
exc luded . )  

X. ALTERATIONS - A l t e r a t i o n  of t h i s  c o n t r a c t  w i th  i n t e n t  t o  change 
t h e  terms, c o n d i t i o n s  o r  purposes  the reof  w i l l  void  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  
THIS CONTRACT I S  NOT TRANSFERABLE. 

X I .  CONCESSIONS - S t a t e  law p r o h i b i t s  u s ing  S t a t e  p rope r ty  f o r  p r i v a t e  
e n t e r p r i s e .  No concess ion  o r  b u s i n e s s  of any type  may be  ope ra t ed  
by a s t u d e n t  from t h e  l i v i n g  u n i t  o r  by anyone i n  t h e  a r e a .  

X I L .  PET3 - Cat s ,  dogs and o t h e r  p e t s  a r e  no t  pe rmi t t ed  i n  t h e  area o r  
i n  any of  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Apartments o r  Mobile Homes even temporar- 
i l y .  Except ions:  caged b i r d s ,  sma l l  f i s h  i n  bowls o r  aquar iums,  
o r  caged g e r b i l s  o r  hamsters .  

XIII.ABiNDONED PROPERTY - Icems, l e f t  i n  t h e  apar tment  o r  on t h e  Mobile 
Hone Lot by a v a c a t i n g  r e s i d e n t  w i l l  be removed a t  t h e  r e s i d e n t ' s  
expense.  The v a c a t i n g  r e s i d e n t  w i l l  be n o t i f i e d  and given 90 
days  t o  c la im t h e  i t ems .  I f  no response  is r ece ived  w i t h i n  t h e  90 
day d e a d l i n e ,  t h e  Un ive r s i t y  w i l l  d i s p o s e  of t h e s e  i t e m s  i n  
accordance w i th  e x i s t i n g  Un ive r s i t y  po l i cy .  

X I V .  RIGHT TO RERENT 
Should t h e  r e s i d e n t  v i o l a t e  any of t h e  c o n d i t i o n s  of t h i s  Con t r ac t ,  
t h e  D i r e c t o r  of Housing may, i n  t h e  f u t u r e ,  r e f u s e  t o  c o n t r a c t  
any premises  t o  t h e  r e s i d e n t .  



XV.  COLLECTION AND LEGAL FEES - Expenses i n c u r r e d  i n  c o l l e c t i n g  t h e  
t o t a l  amounts due under t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  i n c l u d i n g  c o l l e c t i o n  f e e s  
up t o  a  maximum of 33-113% of t h e  amount due,  a t t o r n e y ' s  f e e s ,  
and  o t h e r  c o s t s ,  i n c l u d i n g  c o u r t  c o s t s ,  w i l l  be  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  
of t h e  o b l i g o r .  

THE STUDENT AGREES TO PAY ALL CHARGES WHEN DUE AND TO CONFORM TO 
THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
AND THE UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS AND THE MOBILE HOME PARK. 



ADDENDUM TO UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS AND MOBILE HOME PARK CONTRACT 
The University of Texas at Austin 

Application No. Date 

1 9  -.- 
, agree to the terms of this 

addendum covering arrangements necessitated by the Solar Heating and Cooling 
Demonstration to be installed in Gateway Apartments. 

The apartment or dwelling unit covered by this lease is being modified 
with the assistance of a grant from the United States Government. 

Lessee understands that to obtain necessary technical, and non-technical 
information on the performance of the particular solar energy systems 
installed it is necessary that authorized personnel of the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development or its authorized agent or designee be 
permitted to observe and test the dwelling unit and its solar energy 
system or systems. The lessee therefore agrees that for the period 
of this leasehold or until December 31, 1981, whichever comes first, he 
does hereby agree to permit the Department of Housing and Urban Development, 
its authorized personnel or its authorized agents or designees to obtain 
technical and non-technical data on the performance of the solar energy 
systems including: 

a. The right to install or have installed special instruments 
to measure the performance of the solar energy systems; 
b. The right to enter with proper notice said dwelling unit 
at reasonable time for testing or observation; 
c. The right to see or copy all bills or receipts for fuel, 
electricity and repair to the heating, cooling, and domestic hot 
water systems as appropriate; 
d. The right to question any occupant of said dwelling unit 
concerning his physical or psychological reactions to certain 
features of its construction and operation. 

The original copy of this addendum should be completed, signed and returned 
with the contract to the Division of Housing and Food Service, P.O. Box 7666, 
Austin, Texas 78712. 

I hereby agree to the Terms and Condi- 
tions of this addendum. 

Signature of Student 

Permanent Address 
No. and Street 

City and State Zip Code 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
D i v i s i o n  of Housing and Food S e r v i c e  

AMENDMENT TO THE UNIVERSITY APAR'IXENT iL?D MOBILE HOME PARK CONTRACT 

D e f i n i t i o n  of  a. ?.lobile Home - A Mobile Home i s  a movable o r  p o r t a b l e  d w e l l i n g  
which i s  c o n s t r ~ ~ ~ c t e d  on a  c h a s i s  and which i s  des igned  t o  be  towed over  s t a t e  
r o a d s  and highways under s p e c i a l  p e r m i t ,  des igned  f o r  y e a r  around occupancy,  
des igned  p r i m a r i l y  t o  be  used w i t h o u t  a  permanent f o u n d a t i o n ,  b u t  which may 
s i t  on a permanent f o u n d a t i o n  and des igned  t o  be  connected t o  u t i l i t i e s .  It 
may c o n s i s t  o f  one o r  more u n i t s  t h a t  can be  t e l e s c o p e d  when t r a n s p o r t e d  and 
expanded l a t e r  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  c a p a c i t y  o r  o f  two o r  more u n i t s ,  separa te1.y  
t r a n s p o r t a b l e  bu t  des igned  t o  be j o i n e d  t o g e t h e r  i n t o  one i n t e g r a l  u n i t .  The 
f o l l o w i n g  shoul d n o t  b e  i n c l u d e d  i.11 t h i s  d e f i n i t i o n :  

a .  T r a v e l  t r a i l e r s ,  pick-up coaches ,  motor homes, camping 
t r a i l e r s  o r  o t h e r  r e c r e a t F o n a l  v e h i c l e s .  

b .  Manufactured modular hous ing  which is des igned  t o  s e t  on 
a  permanent f o u n d a t i o n .  

According t o  t h e  above d e f i n i t i o n ,  t h e  u n i t  which I p l a n  t o  p l a c e  on t h e  
Mobile Home Park Lot  ( P l e a s e  check one)  

i s  a  l l o b i l e  Home 

- i s  NOT a  Mobile Home 

I f  t h e  u n i t  i s  n o t  a Mobile Home t h e n  p l e a s e  complete  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

1. The Uni t  i s  a ( P l e a s e  check one and l i s t  s i z e )  

l fo tor  Home S i z e  
T r a v e l  T r a i l e r  S i z e  
Camping T r a i l e r  S i z e  

2 .  Does t h e  above u n i t  have permanent s a n i t a r y  f a c i l i t i e s  
( s i n k ,  t o i l e t ,  shower o r  t u b )  ( P l e a s e  check one)  

Yes -- No 

3 .  Does t h e  above u n i t  have t h e  c a p a b i l i t y  of  connec t ing  i n t o  
t h e  Mobile. Home Park u t i l i t i e s  and sewer sys tem.  
( I ' l ease  check one)  

Yes ----- No 

T f  a p p r o v a l  i s  g r a n t e d  t o  p l a c e  t h e  above u n i t  on a  l o t  of  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  
Mobile Home lJark, i a g r e e  t h a t  t h e  u n i t  w i l l  n o t  be  moved from t h e  a s s i g n e d  
l o t  e x c e p t  when :x rmanen t ly  removed. The u t i l i t i e s  and sewer must be 
p r o p e r l y  connected t o  t h e  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  t h e  Mobile Home Park.  I f u r t h e r  
unders tand  t h a t  f a i l u r e  t o  comply w i t h  t h e  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  of  t h e  
Mobile Home Park and t h e  c o n d i t i o n s  o u t l i n e d  h e r e i n  w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  my 
c o n t r a c t  b e i n g  c a n c e l l e d  and my d e p o s i t  f o r f e i t e d  a s  l i q u i d a t e d  damages. 
I a g r e e  t o  t h e  t e rms  and c o n d i t i o n s  of  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Apartments and 
Mobile Home Fark c o n t r a c t  and t o  t h i s  amendment t o  s a i d  c o n t r a c t .  

---- ---- 
Date S i g n a t u r e  of  S tuden t  

-- .- 
1)a t t. Approved 



'!'I111 UNLVEKSiTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTlN 
UIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE 

U N  IVERS ITY APAK'I'MENTS ANI) MOBILE HOME PARK 

EIOVE-OUT - - CLEAFiIIJG - - INSTRUCTIONS FOR --------- COLOKADO AND GATEWAY APARTMENTS 

T h i s  l i s t  of p r o c e d u r e s  i s  f u r n i s h e d  t o  you a s  a  g u i d e  t o  a s s i s t  you i n  
l e a v i n g  t h e  a p a r t m e n t  i n  a  c l e a n  c o n d i t i o n .  I f  t h e s e  p r o c e d u r e s  a r e  n o t  
%]lowed and c l e a n i n g  i s  r e q u i r e d ,  t h e  c h a r g e s ,  i f  any ,  w i l l  b e  hand led  a s  
; t a t e d  i n  Sect ior l  V ,  Terms and C o n d i t i o n s ,  of  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Apartments and 
Kohi l e  Home Park  C o n t r a c t .  

Bathroom - F a u c e t s ,  d r a w e r s ,  s h e l v e s ,  l a v a t o r y ,  commode, 
med ic ine  c a b i n e t ,  m i r r o r ,  t u b  and shower ,  s o a p  
d i s h e s ,  t o o t h b r u s h  h o l d e r ,  w a l l s ,  f l o o r ,  c e i l -  
i n g ,  a s  w e l l  a s  windows, i f  any ,  shou ld  be  
c l e a n  and f r e e  of wa te r  s t a i n s  and r e s i d u a l  
m a t t e r .  

(.:losets. - Clean and c l e a r  of  t r a s h .  residua:  m a t t e r  and 
Cabinetrs & ----- d i s c a r d e d  items. Remove h a n g e r s  from c l o s e t s .  
K i t chen  S lnk  

E l e c t r i c a l  --- - L i g h t  s h a d e s  shou ld  h e  c l e a n  and i n  p l a c e .  
F i x t u r e s  L i g h t  b u l b s  must be 111 p l a c e  and working.  

A 1 1  e l e c t r i c a l  o u t l e t s  shou ld  have  c o v e r s .  
E x t e n s i o n  c o r d s  shou ld  be removed. 

F l o o r s  - A l l  f l o o r s  must  b e  c l e a n ,  waxed, f r e e  of s c u f f  
marks,  and a l l  i n d i v i d u a l l y  owned c o v e r i n g  
removed. 

O u t : ; i d c C o r r i d o r ,  -(:lean and c l e a r  of  tra:;h, ya rd  f u r n i t u r e ,  
Breeze-, -- p e r s o n a l  and d i s c a r d e d  i terns must b e  removed. 
a n d / o r  P a t i o  P r o p e r l y  d i s p o s e  of  a1.1 t r a s h  and d i s c a r d e d  

i t  eras. 

Range & - Clean  i n s i d e  and o u t s i d e .  The r a n g e  d o o r ,  
Vent Hood --- r , r a l l s ,  s h e l v e s ,  b roLle r  , b u r n e r s ,  a r e a  under  

b u r n e r s ,  a s  w e i l  as t h e  f l o o r ,  w a l l s  and 
c a b i n e t s  around t h e  r ange  shou ld  be  f r e e  of 
a l l  g r e a s e ,  s p i l l e d  o r  burned matter. Clean 
r a n g e  v e n t  hood and e x h a u s t  s c r e e n .  

R e f r i g e r a t o r  - Clean i n s i d e  and o u t s i d e ,  empty and d e f r o s t e d ;  - 
c h i l l e r  t r a y  shou ld  be  c l e a n e d  a f t e r  d e f r o s t -  
rng .  S e t t i n g  shou ld  be on "OFF" p o s i t i o n  w i t h  
door  open.  Two I c e  t r a y s  and one  b u t t e r  d i s h  
shou ld  h e  i n  r e f r i g e r a t o r .  Clean w a l l  and f l o o r  
a r e a  around and under  r e f r i g e r a t o r .  

S h e l v e s  --- - C k a n  and f r e e  o f  a l l  items 

Wal l s ,  -- - Clear1 and f ree  of n a i l s ,  h o l e s ,  s c r e w s ,  c rayon  
( h i l i n g s  6, 
- - o r  p e n c i l  marks ,  m u r a l s ,  d rawings ,  e t c .  I n  
Iloors 
A :l.dcli t i o n ,  Gateway Apartment r e s i d e n t s  shou ld  

c l e a n  t h e  p a t i o  door l n s i d c  and o u t s i d e  a s  w e l l  
a s  c l e a n  tlie pcltlo door  t r a c k .  



Windows, - I n  p l a c e ,  c l o s e d ,  l a t c h e d  and c l e a n  i n s i d e  
Screens  & - i n c l u d i n g  window s i l l s  and f a c i n g s  ( a l l  window 
B l  i nds  c o v e r i n g  -- f o i l ,  c u r t a i n s ,  e t c .  -- must be 

removed). B l i n d s  shou1.d be i n  p l a c e  and c l e a n .  

Yard Area - 
..- Clean.  Disca rded  i t e m s  around your u n i t  must be  

removed and p r o p e r l y  d i s p o s e d  o f .  V e h i c l e s ,  
moving vans  and t r a i l e r s  may n o t  b e  d r i v e n  i n  
t h e  ya rd  a r e a .  

ADDITIONAL FOR FIJHlUISHED APARTMENTS : 

F u r n i t u r e  - Must be c l e a n  and f r e e  of wa te r  marks,  s t a i n s ,  
s p o c s ,  e t c .  and shou ld  b e  i n  t h e  l o c a t i o n  
where i t  would normal ly  be used.  F u r n i t u r e  
w i l l  b e  i n v e n t o r i e d .  Vacuum s o f a  and c h a i r s .  
Dust a l l  f u r n i t u r e .  I n  a d d i t i o n ,  Gateway 
Apartment r e s i d e n t s  should  d u s t  and wipe o f f  
t h e  d r a p e s .  



THE LJNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
DIVISION OF HOUSING AND FOOD SERVICE 

UNIVERSITY APARTMENTS AND MOBILE HOME PARK 

MOVE-OUT - CLEAlNTNC INSTRUCTIONS FOR BRACKENRIDGE-DEEP EDDY APARTMENTS AND 
MOBILE HOME PARK -- 

This l i s t  of p rocedures  is  f u r n i s h e d  t o  you a s  a  gu ide  t o  assist you i n  
l e a v i n g  t h e  apar tment  I n  a  c l e a n  c .ondi t ion.  I f  t h e s e  p rocedures  a r e  n o t  
fo l lowed  and c l e a n i n g  i s  r e q u i r e d ,  t h e  c h a r g e s ,  i f  any w i l l  be  handled 
a s  s t a t e d  i n  S e c t i o n  V ,  Terms and C o n d i t i o n s ,  of rlie U n i v e r s i t y  Apart-  
ments and Mobile Home Park  C o n t r a c t .  

Bathroom F a u c e t s ,  d r a w e r s ,  s h e l v e s ,  l a v a t o r y ,  com- 
mode, medic ine  c a b i n e t ,  m i r r o r ,  shower 
s t a l l ,  soap  d i s h e s ,  toothbrush h o l d e r ,  
w a l l s ,  f l o o r ,  c e i l i n g ,  windows, e t c .  
shou ld  be c l e a n  and Free  of w a t e r  s t a i n s  
and r e s i d u a l  m a t t e r .  

C l o s e t s ,  Clean znd c l e a r  of t r a s h ,  r e s i d u a l  m a t t e r  
C a b i n e t s ,  & and d i s c a r d e d  i t e m s .  Remove hangers  from 
Kitchen Sink c l o s e t s .  

E l e c t r i c a l  L i g h t  s h a d e s ,  where a p p l i c a b l e ,  should  be 
F ix  t ~ u r e s  c l e a n  and i n  p l a c e .  L i g h t  b u l b s  must be  

i n  p l a c e  and working.  A l l  e l e c t r i c a l  
w a l l  o u t l e t s  shou ld  Ilave c o v e r s .  Exten- 
s i o n  c o r d s  shou ld  be removed. 

Furnace & 
l l e a t c r s  

Range 

A 1 1  f l o o r s  shou ld  be  c l e a n  and f r e e  of  
i o o s c  o r  worn--ou t f-I o o r  c o v e r i n g .  

F ree  of  d u s t  and l i n t ;  f o i l  musc be  removed 
from h e a t  d u c t s .  Space h e a t e r s  must be 
connected . 
Clean i n s i d e  and o u t s i d e .  The range  d o o r ,  
w a l l s ,  s h e l v e s ,  b r o i l e r ,  b u r n e r s ,  a r e a  
under t h e  b u r n e r s ,  nu w e l l  a s  t h e  f l o o r ,  
w a l l s  and c a b i n e t s  around t h e  range  
shou ld  be  f r e e  o f  a l l  g r e a s e ,  s p i l l e d  
o r  burned m a t t e r .  S tove must be i n  
s t a n d a r d  l o c a t i o n .  

She lves  
----. 

C l t a n  and : f ree  of a l l  i t e m s .  

Wal ls ,  Clean  and Eree of n a l l s ,  h o l e s ,  sc rews ,  
C e i l i n g s ,  & crayon oi: p e n c i l  marlcs, mura l s ,  d rawings ,  
9 o o r s  e t c .  

Windows & -- Tn p l a c c ,  c l o s e d ,  Latched and c l e a n  i n s i d e  
Screens  Lncluding windows s i l l s  and f a c i n g s  

( a l l  window cover ing- - - fo i l ,  c u r t a i n s ,  e t c .  
--must be removed. j 

Yard & Clean and , d e a r  of  t r a s h ,  yard  f u r n i t u r e  
P o r c l ~  Areas -- - --- ~ n d  d i s c a r d e d  i t c m s  'lround and under your 

mi t  m u s t  be yemoved and di.;posed o f ,  
? r e f e r a b l y  on t r a s h  ? i c k - u p  days i f  you use  



your a r e a  s l a b .  V e h i c l e s ,  moving v a n s  and 
t r a i l e r s  may n o t  be d r i v e n  i n  t h e  yard  
a r e a .  

TV Antennas Must be  t aken  down and guy w i r e s  and brack-  - 
e t s  removed from t h e  a r e a .  

I t ems  Added -- Any e x t r a  i t e m s  which you have added (such 
By Res iden t  a s  s h e l v i n g ,  f l o o r  c o v e r i n g ,  c a b i n e t s ,  

e t c )  may be l e f t  i n  t h e  apar tment  o n l y  
w i t h  approva l  of  t h e  s u p e r v i s o r .  I f  
you wish t o  l e a v e  c e r t a i n  "improve- 
ments",  be  s u r e  t o  c l e a r  t h e s e  p r i o r  
t o  your  check-out d a t e .  

FOK MOBILE HOME PARK RESIDENTS : 

Mobile Home -- Should be  c l e a n ;  b l o c k s ,  ou tdoor  f u r n i t u r e ,  
Lot s t o r a g e  houses  and d i s c a r d e d  i t e m s  must - 

be  removed. Be s u r e  t h a t  t h e  c o n t r a c t o r  
who moves your home does  n o t  do any damage 
t o  t h e  u t i l i t i e s  tha. t  might  c r e a t e  a  cha rge  
f o r  you. 



THE U N I V C L . I T Y  O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

---- h m o r a l  I n i o m s t i o n  t o r  v l r e c t o r ' a  Of f i ce  -- 
Apartment N d e r  Un ive r s i ty  Apartments and Mobile Home Park App l t ca t ion  No. 

N* -- - 
( p r i n t )  Laat F i r s t  Middle S o c i a l  Secu r i ty  Number 

Proaunt Addreen-- 
S t r e e t  Number 

.---- 
City S t a t e  Zip Code Phone 

S i n g l a ;  h r r i s d - ;  Divorced-; Wldoved--; Separated--; No. o f  Chl ldron - 

Date of  B i r t h  

Phyaical  d i s a b i l i t y  ( i f  any) 

Phys i ca l  disability uf any member of your family- - 

Academic b j o r  

(over)  

Do you plan t o  be  q l e y e d l - I f  yea ,  ~ h e r e ? .  

Spouae's Faployer  ( i f  any) 

Name o f  Spouse Spouse'a SSP 

L i a t  F u l l  N w  of a11 individuals vho v i l l  occupy apartment o r  mobile home: 
N u c  -- - ~ l a t i o n a h l p  -. .. -- 

Signer  of  contrclct - -- 

Dats-- S igna tu re  

Pleaae  check your c a p l a t e d  ca rd  c a r e f u l l y  t o  nee t h a t  i t  l a  aigned and t h a t  a 1 1  
b l anks  a r e  f i l l e d  i n .  If you a r e  not s u r e  about your ~ l p l o y m n t .  m j o r ,  ate .  
w r i t e  undeclded i n  tho blank.  



[GTp" THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENl 

February 23, 1979 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the March 30, 1979 meeting of the Board of Regents 
is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

BJ: cs 
Attachment 

Bryce Jordan 
President 

BOX 3036s DALLAS, TEXAS 75230 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paee No. 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University. . .  D-3 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development 
and Educational Services : 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Non-Governmental D-3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal. D-6 

Amendments to the 1978179 Operating Budget . . . . . . . . . . .  D-11 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfer of funds 
within existing budget totals) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GIFTS FROM PRIVATE DONORS AND FOUNDATIONS TO THE UNIVERSITY 

The fol lowing g i f t s  have been received.  I recommend accep tanceby  t h e  Board. 
Two a s t e r i s k s  fol lowing t h e  d o l l a r  amount i n d i c a t e s  a non-monetary g i f t .  

DONOR 

1. Lena E. C a l l i e r  Trus t  
F i r s t  Nat iona l  Bank 
i n  Da l l a s  

2. Lena E. C a l l i e r  Trus t  
F i r s t  Nat iona l  Bank 
i n  Da l l a s  

3. Foundation f o r  C a l l i e r  
Center  & Communication 
Disorders  
3300 Republic Bank Tower 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75201 

4. James H. Helland 
P. 0.  Box 6949 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 

5. M r .  Charles  G. Morgan 
3816 N. V e r s a i l l e s  
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75209 

6. United Fund of 
Metropol i tan Da l l a s ,  Inc .  
901 Ross Ave. 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 

7. United Fund of 
Metropol i tan D a l l a s ,  Inc .  
901 Ross Ave. 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 

8. United Fund of 
Metropol i tan  Da l l a s ,  Inc .  
901 Ross Ave. 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

I n  support  of t h e  Callier 
Center 

I n  s u p p o r t  of t h e  C a l l i e r  
Center  

I n  support  of t h e  C a l l i e r  
Center  

I n  support  of t h e  Geological  
Information Library  

I n  support  of t h e  Geological  
Information Library  

I n  support  of t h e  C a l l i e r  ' 
Center 

I n  support  of t h e  C a l l i e r  
Center  

I n  support  of t h e  CalPier  
Center  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMANTAL) 

The fol lowing g r a n t s  and agreements have been executed by t h e  app ropr i a t e  
o f f i c i a l ,  and I recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n :  

Agency : A t l a n t i c  R ich f i e ld  Company (UTD E1098-04) 
Agreement No.: UTD 11-79 
P r i n c i p a l  
Inves t iga to r :  E. A. Pessagno, Jr. 
New Funds: $6,000 
Dates : January 26, 1979 
Descr ip t ion :  Basic  Research i n  t h e  F i e l d  of Micropaleontology 
County of 
Expenditure: ~ a l l a s / ~ o l l i n  



THE UNIVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (N0N-GOV'ERMEWAI.L (Con€ inued) 

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

3. Agency : 
Agreement No. : 
Princf pal 
Investigator : 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

4. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

5. Agency : 
Purchase 
Order No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 
Purchase 
Order No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure : 

City of Dallas. 
2D-5-78 

Billie D. Jordan 
$3,000 
December 1, 1978 through March 1, 1979 
Support for the Community Theater of the Deaf 

Purdue Universf ty 
UTD 10-79 (UTD E1244-01) 

R. W. Ward 
$4,000 
September 1, 1978 through October 31, 1978 
Seismic Refraction Recording During Snake River- 
Yellowstone National Park Survey 

Selenium-Tellurium Development Association, Inc. 
UTD 07-78 (UTD E1213-01) 

John P. Ferraris 
$3,000 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Synthesis and Evaluation of Organo-Selenium (and 
Tellurium) Compounds 

Southwest Research Institute 

51476 SW, Change Order 2 (UTD E1223-01) 

Nick Eaker 
None 
December 7, 1978 through December 31, 1978 
Engineering Services for HAPI Instrument Program 

Southwest Research Institute 

61722 SW, Change Order 1 (UTD E1223-02) 

Nick Eaker 
$50,000 
December 6, 1978 through December 31, 1980 
Engineering Services for HAP1 Instrument Program 

Dallas /Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) Ccont inued) 

7. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
AT-584 (UTD E1344-06, 07, 08) 

A. Dean Sherry 
$42,000 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
Nuclear Magnetic Resonance Investigations of Lectin- 
Cell Interactions 

Dallas /~ollin 

8. Agency: The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Grant No. : AT-480 (UTD E1676-09) 
Principal 
Investigator: Harold Werbin 
New Funds: $15,000 
Dates : June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980 
Description: Interaction of Chemical Carcinogens with Chromatin 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30, 1979 

The fol lowing c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s  and aqendments have been s igned  by t h e  
app ropr i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t e c h n i c a l  
d i r e c t o r s  and f i s c a l  o f f i c e r s .  

Expenditures  from these  c o n t r a c t s  and g r a n t s  w i l l  be made i n  accordance wi th  
r e g u l a r  Un ive r s i t y  ope ra t ing  procedures  and c o n t r a c t u a l  l i m i t a t i o n s .  Personnel  
appointments and changes w i l l  be i n  accordance wi th  Univers i ty  s a l a r y  r a t e s  and 
approvals .  Trave l  and purchasing conform t o  e s t a b l i s h e d  procedures .  

1. Agency: Air Force Systems Command, USAF 
Contract  No.: F19628-76-C-0005, Modif icat ion No. PO0009 (UTD E1362-02) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : J. D. Winningham 
New Funds: None 
Dates : September 30, 1978 through January 31, 1979 
Descr ip t ion :  ISIS-I1 Data Analysis  
County of 
Expenditure: Da l l a s /Co l l i n  

Agency : 
Contract  No.: 

P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of 
Expenditure : 

3. Agency: 
Contract  No.: 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expenditure: 

4. Agency: 
Contract  No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : 
New Funds: 
Dates: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expenditure  : 

NASA/Arnes Research Center 
NAS 2-9485, Modif icat ion No. 4 
(Supplemental Agreement) (UTD E1201-01) 

John H. Hoffman 
$80,000 
June 16, 1977 through June 30, 1979 
Pioneer  Venus Data Analysis  of  t h e  Neut ra l  Mass 
Spectrometer  Experiment 

~ASA/Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
NAS5-11407, Modif ica t ion  No. 29 (UTD E1677-01) 

W. B. Hanson 
None 
January 3, 1979 
Atmosphere Explorer  P l ana r  Ion Trap Experiment (and 
Long Term Data Analys is  f o r  AE-C, D, and E Missions) 

NASA/Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
NAS5-25310, Modif icat ion No. 1 

W. B. Hanson 
$45,000 
January 12, 1979 through Apr i l  30, 1979 
Ion Veloc i ty  Instrument f o r  t h e  San Marco 
D/L Spacec ra f t  



THE UNI.VERSI.TY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (cont inued)  

5. Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Desc r ip t i on :  

County of 
Expendi ture  : 

NASA/Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center  
NSG 5085, Supplement No. 3 (UTD E1324-07) 

W. J. He ikk i l a  
$30,000 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Research A c t i v i t i e s  Regarding t h e  S o f t  P a r t i c l e  
Spectrometer  on Board ISIS-2 

6. Agency : NASA/George C. Marshal l  Space F l i g h t  Center  
Cont rac t  No.: NAS8-32831, Modi f ica t ion  NO. C /O 4 (UTD E1212-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  John H. Hoffman 
New Funds: None 
Dates : December 4 ,  1978 
Descr ip t ion :  Retard ing  Ion  Mass Spectrometer  f o r  Dynamics Explorer  
County of 
Expendi ture:  ~ a l l a s / C o l l i n  

7. Agency: NASAIGeorge C. Marshal l  Space F l i g h t  Center 
Cont rac t  No.: NAS8-32831, Modi f ica t ion  No. C/O 5 (UTD E1212-01) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  John H. Hoffman 
New Funds: $225,000 
Dates  : January 4,  1979 through June 30, 1979 
Desc r ip t i on :  Retard ing  Ion Mass Spectrometer  f o r  Dynamics Explorer  
County of 
Expendi ture:  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

8 .  Agency : 
Grant  No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of  
Expendi ture:  

Na t iona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanities 
EP-32916-79-295 (UTD E1253-01) 

Rainer  Schu l t e  
$49,985 
January  1,  1979 through J u l y  31, 1980 
The A r t  of T r a n s l a t i o n  i n  an I n t e r d i s c i p l i n a r y  
Curriculum: Re-Creative Dynamics i n  t h e  Humanities 

9. Agency : ~ H ~ ~ / N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  of General  Medical Sciences 
Grant No. : 5 R01 AI10468-08 (UTD E1694-08) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Royston C. Clowes 
New Funds: $59,727 
Dates : December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
Descr ip t ion :  I n f e c t i o u s  Drug Res i s t ance  Plasmids 
County of 
Expendi ture:  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT D&LAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (cont inued)  

10. Agency: DHEWlNational I n s t i t u t e  of General  Medical Sciences 
Grant No. : 5 R01 GM23608-03 (UTD E1576-03) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r  : Robert C. Marsh 
New Funds: $25,614 
Dates : January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Descr ip t ion :  S t r u c t u r e  of B a c t e r i a l  Chromosome Rep l i ca t i on  Or ig in  
County of 
Expenditure: D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

11. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expendi ture  : 

Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of 
Expendi ture:  

13. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Desc r ip t i on :  

County of 
Expendi ture:  

14. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Desc r ip t i on  : 

County of  
Expendi ture:  

Nat iona l  Sc ience  Foundation 
EAR-7812934 (UTD E1249-01) 

E m i l e  A. Pessagno 
$32,583 
November 1, 1978 through A p r i l  30, 1980 
I n v e s t i g a t i o n s  of Upper T r i a s s i c  and J u r a s s i c  
R a d i o l a r i a  and Rad io l a r i an  B ios t r a t i g r aphy  i n  t h e  
Nevadian Complex. 

Na t iona l  Sc ience  Foundation 
EAR-7823422 

Anton L. Hales 
$100,000 
December 1, 1978 through June 30, 1981 
Seismic S t u d i e s  of t h e  Upper Mantle Veloc i ty  
D i s t r i b u t i o n s  

(UTD E1250-01) 

Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
ENG-7816930 (UTD E1372-03) 

Carl B. C o l l i n s  
$85,000 
January 1, 1979 through June 30, 1981 
I n v e s t i g a t i o n  of t h e  F e a s i b i l i t y  of t h e  E lec t ron  
Beam-Excited, High P re s su re  Charge T rans fe r  Laser  

Nat iona l  Sc ience  Foundation 
INT7808788, Amendment No. 1 

F ranc i s  S. Johnson 
$2,722 
December 15, 1978 through January 31, 1980 
D i r e c t  Measurement i n  S a t e l l i t e s  of Ionospher ic  
P r o p e r t i e s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

15. Agency: DHEW/Office of Education 
Document No.: PO07854954 (UTD E1566-03) 
University 
Coordinator: S. L. Budreck 
New Funds: $5,365 
Dates : November 1, 1978 through February 28, 1979 
Description: Veterans Cost-of-Instruction Program 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

16. Agency: DHEW/Office of Education 
Grant No. : GO07950453 (UTD E1332-06) 
Principal 
Investigator: J. T. Dodson 
New Funds: $3,963 
Dates : October 1, 1979 through September 30, 1980 
Description: College Library Resource Program FY 79 P.L. 89-329 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

17. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description : 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Office of Naval Research 
N00014-77-C-0168, Modification No. PO0003 (UTD E1581-01) 

Carl B. Collins 
$60,000 
January 1, 1977 through September 30, 1979 
The Demonstration of Feasibility of a High Efficiency 
Helium Nitrogen Laser Operating at 4709 A 

18. Agency: U. S. Department of the Interior 
Order No. : 51980 (UTD E1248-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: R. W. Ward 
New Funds: $4,969 
Dates : December 1, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
Description : Support of E. B. Vaughn 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

19. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Dates : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
R804549-02-1, Amendment No. 1 (UTD E1557-02) 

G. Fred Lee 
None 
July 1, 1976 through February 28, 1979 
Procedure for Evaluation of Potential Groundwater 
Contamination by Hazardous Chemicals 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AMENDMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

20. Agency: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Grant No. : T-006182-01-0 (UTD E1251-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: Joe G. Moore, Jr. 
New Funds: $5,000 
Dates : December 1, 1978 through  arch 31, 1979 
Description: Clean Water Act Public Participation Training Seminar 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

MNDMENTS TO THE 1978/79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30, 1979 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  P re s iden t  

1. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,504 

From: Unal located General Administrat ion Wages 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide funds f o r  mid-year mer i t  i nc reases .  (D148) 

I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tud ie s  and Planning  

2. Change department name from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tud ie s  t o  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
S tud ie s  and Planning t o  r e f l e c t  more a c c u r a t e l y  t h e  func t ions  and 
d u t i e s  t o  be performed and appoint  P r i s c i l l a  A. Detwei le r ,  Executive 
Direc tor -Unclass i f ied ,  100% time f o r  t h e  per iod  1/01/79 through 8/31/79, 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $25,900. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (D135) 

Accounting 

3. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 2,256 

From: Unal located General Administrat ion Wages 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide  funds f o r  mid-year mer i t  i nc reases .  (D148) 

Admissions and R e g i s t r a t i o n  

4. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,542 

From: Unallocated General Administrat ion Wages 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide funds f o r  mid-year mer i t  i nc reases .  (D148) 

S tudent  Serv ices  

5. Transfer  ok Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 2,000 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 2,000 

To : Maintenance and Operat ion $ 2,000 

To provide funds f o r  temporary c l e r i c a l  work. (D138) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978179 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

School of A r t s  and Humanities 

6. Correct te rminat ion  d a t e  f o r  A. Richard Sogliuzzo, Associate  Professor  
without  tenure ,  from 12/31/78 t o  1/15/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $20,000. 
(D134) 

School of Human Development 

7. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,056 

From: Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  Wages 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide funds f o r  mid-year mer i t  increases .  (D148) 

School of Management and Administrat ion 

8. Appoint Gunter Dufey, V i s i t i n g  Professor  without  t enure ,  100% t i m e  f o r  
t h e  per iod  1/16/79 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $32,000. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (D125) 

9. Appoint Ross A. Lumley, Lecturer  without  tenure ,  100% time f o r  t h e  per iod  
1/16/79 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D141) 

School of Q a t u r a l  Sciences and Mathematics 

10. Enter  leave-of-absence without  pay f o r  Walter Harm, Professor  wi th  tenure ,  
f o r  t h e  per iod  1/16/79 through 5/31/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $29,900. 
(D126) 

11. Dele te  Valdis  Berzins,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  without  tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  
1/16/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $19,000. (D142) 

12. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 2,760 

From: Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  Wages 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To provide funds f o r  mid-year mer i t  i nc reases .  (D148) 

School of S o c i a l  Sciences 

13. Correct leave-of-absence without  pay f o r  Brant ly  Womack, Ass i s t an t  
P ro fes so r  without  t enure ,  from 9/01/78 through 5/31/79 t o  9/01/78 through 
1/01/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $16,100. (D14A) 

14. Resign Kay B. Hutchison, V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  without  t enure ,  
e f f e c t i v e  1/15/79, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $18,000. (D127) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978/79 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

School of S o c i a l  S c i e n c e s  (cont inued)  

15. Appoint W i l l i a m  E. C l a g g e t t ,  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  67% 
t i m e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1/16/79 through 5/31/79,  academic s a l a r y  rate 
$36,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  
(D132) 

16. Rev ise  academic s a l a r y  rate f o r  P e t e r  Lewin, I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e ,  
from $14,800 t o  $15,300 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1/01/79 through 5/31/79. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a v a i l a b l e  from F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (D140) 

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY 

17. Rev ise  appointment  d a t e  f o r  L a r r y  D. S a l l ,  Coord ina to r  o f  S p e c i a l  
C o l l e c t i o n s - U n c l a s s i f i e d ,  from 12/01/78 t o  11/23/78,  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  
$18,000. A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a v a i l a b l e  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (D129) 

18. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $ 2,267 

From: L i b r a r y  Materials $ 2,267 

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 2,267 

To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  a c l a s s i f i e d  p o s i t i o n .  (D130) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

19. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
Amount o f  T r a n s f e r  - $ 2,803 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Organized Research 
Maintenance and Opera t ion  

To : C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  - C e n t e r  f o r  Space S t u d i e s  $ 2,803 

To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  a Research A s s o c i a t e  p o s i t i o n .  (D128) 

20. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds 
Amount of T r a n s f e r  - $ 1,500 

From: U n a l l o c a t e d  Organized Research 
Maintenance and Opera t ion  

To : Maintenance and Opera t ion  - I n d i v i d u a l  Research $ 1,500 
P r o j e c t s  

To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  an  i n d i v i d u a l  r e s e a r c h  p r o j e c t .  (D136) 

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

Center  f o r  Cont inuing Educat ion 

21. Remove P r i s c i l l a  A. D e t w e i l e r ,  Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r  o f  Cont inuing Education- 
U n c l a s s i f i e d ,  e f f e c t i v e  12/31/78,  annua l  s a l a r y  rate $22,900. D r .  
D e t w e i l e r  h a s  been a p p o i n t e d  Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S t u d i e s  
and P lann ing .  (D135) 



THE UNIVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978/ 79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE (continued) 

Center f o r  Continuing Education (continued) 

22. Promote Frances J. H a r r i s  from Associate  Di rec to r  of Continuing Education- 
Unclass i f ied ,  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $17,000, t o  Direc tor  of Continuing 
Education-Unclassified, annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $19,700, f o r  t h e  per iod  1/01/79 
through 8/31/79. Funds a v a i l a b l e  from Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  
S a l a r i e s .  (D131) 

23. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,200 

From: Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  
Maintenance and Operation 

To : Maintenance and Operation 

To provide f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  ope ra t ing  expenses. (D133) 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

Grounds Maintenance 

24. T rans fe r  of Funds 
Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 6,500 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $ 6,500 

To : C a p i t a l  Outlay $ 6,500 

To provide funds f o r  t h e  purchase of a new mower. (D137) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

C a l l i e r  Center Research 

25. Reappoint Charles  G. Wright, Research Sc ien t i s t -Unc las s i f i ed ,  100% time 
f o r  t h e  per iod  1/01/79 through 6130179, annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  $22,260. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from Contracts  and Grants.  (D139) 

Natura l  Sciences and Mathematics 

26. Resign Ping-Pin Yang, Research Associate-Unclassif ied,  e f f e c t i v e  1/31/79, 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $12,600. (D143) 

27. Revise annual s a l a r y  r a t e  f o r  F ranc i s  W. Lee (formerly Wha-Pyo Lee),  
Research Associate-Unclassif ied,  from $16,000 t o  $17,120 f o r  t h e  per iod  
2/01/79 through 8/31/79. Addi t ional  funds a v a i l a b l e  from Contracts  and 
Grants.  (D144) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
E l  Paso ,  Texas 

February  21, 1979 

Chance l lo r  E.  D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear C h a n c e l l o r  Walker: 

The docke t  f o r  t h e  March 29-30, 1979 meet ing of t h e  Board of Regents i s  

submi t t ed  f o r  your  recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend a p p r o v a l .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  
n 

H a l b e r t  G .  S t .  C l a i r  
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Bus iness  A f f a i r s  
F o r  A r l e i g h  B.  Templeton, P r e s i d e n t  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

DOCKET FOR MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Bus iness  C o n t r a c t s  f o r  S e r v i c e s  .................................... EP-3 

Park ing  Fees  and Park ing  and T r a f f i c  V i o l a t i o n s  .................... EP-3 

G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundat ions  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  ........ EP-4 

C o n t r a c t s  and Gran t s  f o r  Research,  Development, 
and Educa t i ona l  S e r v i c e s  : 

Non-Governmental .............................................. EP-5 

S t a t e  and Loca l  Government .................................... EP-6 

F e d e r a l  ....................................................... EP-7 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 o p e r a t i n g  Budget 
( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments  
and changes i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds  
w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  .................................... EP-9 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
E l  Paso ,  Texas 

Docket f o r  Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS 
I recommend a p p r o v a l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t  amendment: 

1. Amendment, d a t e d  February  1, 1979, t o  Sec. 6 ,  F i s c a l  Arrangements,  t o  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  w i t h  Handy-Andy, I n c . ,  Food and Management S e r v i c e s  D i v i s i o n ,  f o r  s e r v i n g  
mea l s  f o r  d o r m i t o r y  s t u d e n t s .  T h i s  amendment p r o v i d e s  t h a t  t h e  c o s t  p e r  s t u d e n t  
p e r  day may n o t  exceed $2.95 f o r  t h e  Summer of 1979 and $2.63 f o r  t h e  F a l l  1978 
and t h e  S p r i n g  of 1979. 

PARKING FEES AND PARKING AND TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS 
I recommend a p p r o v a l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s c h e d u l e  of p a r k i n g  f e e s  and f i n e s  f o r  

p a r k i n g  and t r a f f i c  v i o l a t i o n s  t o  b e  e f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  f a l l  semes te r  of 1979. 
The a p p r o v a l  of C h a n c e l l o r  Walker h a s  been o b t a i n e d .  

P a r k i n g  Fees  

Spr ing  and Summer 
F u l l  Year Summer Only 

F a c u l t y ,  S t a f f  and Handicapped S t u d e n t s  $ 15.00 $ 10.00 $ 5.00 

S t u d e n t s  (Except t h o s e  i n  Marr ied S t u d e n t  
Housing and Dormi to r ies )  

Reserve Park ing  Space 25.00 

Fees  are s u b j e c t  t o  6675A and 6675-531 of Vernon 's  Texas Code Annotated.  

P a r k i n a  and T r a f f i c  V i o l a t i o n s  

Type A  Offense  (Non-hazardous P a r k i n g )  $2.00 each  f o r  f i r s t  t h r e e  
o f f e n s e s  i n  any f a l l  o r  s p r i n g  
semes te r  o r  t h e  f u l l  summer 
s e s s i o n ;  $4.00 f o r  any subse- 
quen t  v i o l a t i o n .  

Type B Of fense  ( V e h i c l e  O b s t r u c t i o n ,  
Hazardous Park ing)  

Type C Of fense  (Moving V i o l a t i o n )  

$4.00 each  f o r  t h e  f i r s t  t h r e e  
o f f e n s e s  i n  any f a l l  o r  s p r i n g  
semes te r  o r  t h e  f u l l  summer s e s s i o n ;  
$8.00 f o r  any subsequen t  v i o l a t i o n .  

$15.00 f o r  each  v i o l a t i o n .  



GIFTS 
The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been r e c e i v e d  and I recommend a c c e p t a n c e  by t h e  

Board : 

Donor Purpose  and Condi t ion  Amount 

1. Mrs. Sue E l i z a b e t h  Commer For  t h e  John G.  Comer Memorial $ 5,000.00 
c / o  M r .  John J .  Kutac  Nursing S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
A s s i s t a n t  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  

and T r u s t  O f f i c e r  
P. 0 .  Box 809 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

2. "Dickshire-Coors,  I n c .  A l a r g e  s c a l e  i n d u c t i o n  f u r n a c e  $ 40,000.00 
M r .  R ichard  N.  Azar w i t h  a c c e s s o r i e s ,  f o r  t h e  (Es t  . ) 
P. 0 .  Box 10073 Department of M e t a l l u r g i c a l  
E l  Paso ,  Texas 79991 Engineer ing  . 

3.  Mrs. Emil J a y  D i t t m e r  For  t h e  E m i l  J a y  Di t tmer  $ 10,000.00 
1800 North S t a n t o n ,  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund. 

Apt. 1101  
E l  Paso ,  Texas 79902 

4. * M r .  and Mrs. 0 .  B. M r .  and Mrs. 0.  B. Hocker T r u s t  $ 5,562.91 
Hocker T r u s t  Fund Fund f o r  t h e  L i b r a r y .  

M r .  Rober t  G .  N e i l l ,  J r . ,  
T r u s t  Of r i c e r  

E l  Paso N a t i o n a l  Bank 
P. 0.  Drawer 140 
E l  Paso ,  Texas 79980 

5. * M r .  Abe Horwitz  To E s t a b l i s h  t h e  "Horwitz $ 10,000.00 
c / o  M r .  J u l i a n  V .  Horwitz  Endowment Fund" f o r  S c h o l a r s h i p s  
Attorney-at-Law and Grant  s-in-Aid . 
P. 0 .  Box 44 
E l  Paso ,  Texas 79940 

6. I n t e r n a t i o n a l  B u s i n e s s  I B M  Gradua te  S c h o l a r s h i p  $ 6,000.00 
Machines C o r p o r a t i o n  Program f o r  Mexican-American 

Mr. C h a r l e s  R. Bowen S t u d e n t s  i n  Yechan ica l  Engineer ing  
D i r e c t o r  of P l a n s  and 

Program A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
U n i v e r s i t y  R e l a t i o n s  
Armonk, New York 10504 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  from donor 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
G r a n t s ,  C o n t r a c t s  and Ainendments  on-Governmental) 

March 29-30, 1979 

The f o l l o w i n g  g r a n t s ,  c o n t r a c t s  and amendments have been s igned  by t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  
o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s .  I r e c -  
ommend a p p r o v a l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. Renewal Gran t  AH-461 by which t h e  Rober t  A. Welch Founda t ion ,  Houston,  Texas 
p r o v i d e s  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  sum of $45,000.00 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed t tGround-  
and E x c i t e d - S t a t e  P h y s i c a l  and Chemical P r o p e r t i e s  of Aromatic and Hete roaromat ic  
Systems". The g r a n t  r enewal  i s  e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  June  1, 1979 th rough  
:lay 31 ,  1982 a t  $15,000.00 p e r  y e a r .  The r e s e a r c h  w i l l  be under  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of 
D r .  C y r i l  P a r k a n y i ,  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  Department of Chemistry.  The m a j o r i t y  of 
t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. Renewal Gran t  AH-546 by which t h e  Rober t  A .  Welch Founda t ion ,  Houston,  Texas 
p r o v i d e s  a n  a d d i t i o n a l  sum of $48,000.00 f o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  e n t i t l e d  
" S t u d i e s  i n  Organometa l l i c  Chemistry". The g r a n t  renewal i s  e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  June  1, 1979 th rough  Nay 31 ,  1982 a t  $16,000.00 per  y e a r .  The r e s e a r c h  
w i l l  be  under  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  K e i t h  P a n n e l l ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  
Department of Chemist ry .  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  
be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

3 .  L e t t e r ,  d a t e d  November 28,  1978,  t o  Grant-in-Aid #76-5-8, whereby t h e  A l f r e d  
P .  S loan  Founda t ion ,  630 F i f t h  Avenue, New York, New York 10020, e x t e n d s  t h e  
t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  from August 31 ,  1979 t o  May 3 1 ,  1980. No c o s t  i s  invo lved  i n  
t h i s  e x t e n s i o n .  

4. L e t t e r ,  d a t e d  December 1 2 ,  1978, whereby C a s t n e r  P r o p e r t i e s ,  I n c . ,  6044 
Gateway E a s t ,  S u i t e  900, E l  Paso ,  Texas 79905, e x t e n d s  t h e  C o n t r a c t  e n t i t l e d  
I t  Research P r o p o s a l  t o  T e s t  A r c h e o l o g i c a l  Resources  on F i v e  S i t e s  on t h e  Eas te rn -  
most Two S e c t i o n s  of C a s t n e r  Range" from December 1 5 ,  1978 t o  February  1 5 ,  1979. 
No. a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  invo lved  i n  t h i s  e x t e n s i o n .  

5. Gran t  Agreement, d a t e d  J a n u a r y  3 ,  1979, whereby t h e  P r e s i d e n t ,  C e n t r a l  and 
Southwest F u e l s ,  I n c . ,  P. 0 .  Box 10773, Golden, Colorado 80401; and t h e  P r e s i d e n t ,  
E l  Paso E l e c t r i c  Company, P. 0 .  Box 982, E l  Paso ,  Texas 79999, award $12,000.00 
and $8,000.00 r e s p e c t i v e l y  f o r  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  u s e  i n  t h e  Trans-Pecos Geothermal 
P r o j e c t  (IAC(78-79)1304, May 1, 1978 t o  August 31,  1979) .  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
G r a n t s ,  C o n t r a c t s  and Agreements ( S t a t e  and Loca l  Government) 

March 29-30, 1979 

I recommend a p p r o v a l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t s  and c o n t r a c t  amendments: 

1. I n t e r a g e n c y  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC(78-79)-2138, beg inn ing  February  1, 1979 and 
ending August 31,  1979, between Texas Tech U n i v e r s i t y  School  of Medicine  and The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso,  whereby Texas Tech School  of Medicine  w i l l  f u r n i s h  
books,  j o u r n a l s ,  v i s u a l  i n s t r u c t i o n  f i l m s ,  and o t h e r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s  t o  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  C o l l e g e  of Nursing.  P r i c e s  w i l l  be e s t a b l i s h e d  th rough  c u r r e n t  
c a t a l o g s  o r  th rough  n e g o t i a t i o n  t o  a r r i v e  a t  a  f a i r  p r i c e  t o  cover  c o s t s .  The 
t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed $600.00. T h i s  c o n t r a c t  was approved b:r t h e  S t a t e  
Board of C o n t r o l  on J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979. 

2. Amendment No. 1, d a t e d  October  3 ,  1978, t o  C o n t r a c t  No. 79-209D, whereby t h e  
Mayor Pro-Tem, C i t y  of E l  Paso ,  E l  Paso ,  Texas ,  awards an  a d d i t i o n a l  $23,833.00 f o r  
a B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  Program under  T i t l e  I1 of t h e  Comprehensive Employment and 
T r a i n i n g  Act of 1973 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January  1, 1979 t o  September 30,  1979. The 
m a j o r i t y  o f  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

3. Amendment No. 1, d a t e d  December 6 ,  1978, t o  C o n t r a c t  No. 3320-1878-14, whereby 
t h e  Deputy D i r e c t o r  and Act ing  Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r ,  Governor ' s  O f f i c e  of Migrant  
A f f a i r s ,  P. 0 .  Box 12428, C a p i t o l  S t a t i o n ,  A u s t i n ,  Texas 78711, a u t h o r i z e s  
i n t e r n a l  changes  i n  t h e  budget ( r e v i s e d  budget a t t a c h e d ) .  No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  i s  
invo lved .  

4. C o n t r a c t ,  d a t e d  January  15,  1979, whereby t h e  West Texas Counc i l  of 
Governments, 303 North  Oregon, S u i t e  700, E l  Paso ,  Texas 79901, awards $2,425.00 
s u p p o r t  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "The Economic Impact of t h e  Expansion of t h e  
Sun Bowl" f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  December 4 ,  1978 t o  January  15 ,  1979. The m a j o r i t y  of 
t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

5. Award Agreement, d a t e d  January  26,  1979, whereby t h e  Commissioner of Higher  
Educa t ion ,  Coord ina t ing  Board,  Texas C o l l e g e  and U n i v e r s i t y  System, Lyndon B .  
Johnson S t a t e  O f f i c e  B u i l d i n g ,  P. 0 .  Box 12788, C a p i t o l  S t a t i o n ,  A u s t i n ,  Texas 
78711, awards $2,000.00 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January  1 5 ,  1979 th rough  June  1, 1979 f o r  
t h e  "exas S t a t e w i d e  C o r r e c t i o n s  I n t e r n  Program Conference t o  be h e l d  February  25-27, 
1979,, The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso 
Coun1:y. 

6. Award Agreement, d a t e d  J a n u a r y  26, 1979, whereby t h e  Commissioner of Higher 
Educa t ion ,  C o o r d i n a t i n g  Board,  Texas C o l l e g e  and U n i v e r s i t y  System, Lyndon B.  
Johnson S t a t e  O f f i c e  B u i l d i n g ,  P. 0 .  Box 12788, C a p i t o l  S t a t i o n ,  A u s t i n ,  Texas 
7871:-, awards $3,360.00 f o r  t h e  Texas S t a t e w i d e  C o r r e c t i o n s  I n t e r n  Program f o r  
t h e  p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  15 ,  1979 th rough  June  1, 1979. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  
from t h i s  award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

7. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1, d a t e d  January  26, 1979, t o  Subcont rac t  No. 3105-426-XI, 
whereby The Regents  o f  New Mexico S t a t e  U n i v e r s i t y ,  Las Cruces.  New Mexico 88003, 
award a n  a d d i t i o n a l  $2,877 . O O  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "Seismic  S t u d i e s  f o r -  Dry Hot 
Rock S i t e  investigationstf which b r i n g s  t h e  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amount t o  $12,877.00 
f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  June  1, 1978 t o  October  31,  1978. The award was made t o  cover  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  a u t h o r i z e d  d u r i n g  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  c o n t r a c t  d a t e s .  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award have been made i n  E l  Paso County. 

EP- 6 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
C o n t r a c t s ,  G r a n t s  and Amendments ( F e d e r a l )  

March 29-30, 1979 

The f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s ,  and amendments have been n e g o t i a t e d  and have been 
s igned  by me upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  d i r e c t o r s  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  I recommend 
your a p p r o v a l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00005, d a t e d  October 1 9 ,  1978 t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DAAD07-78-C- 
0010, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i r e c t o r a t e ,  U. S. Army White 
Sands M i s s i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002; awards a  c e i l i n g  p r i c e  of $86,000.00 in -  
c r e a s i n g  t h e  t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  from $275,079.56 t o  $361,079.56; adds  
a  t a s k ;  and e x t e n d s  t h e  c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  of performance th rough  September 30 ,  1979. 
The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00006, d a t e d  October 1 9 ,  1978, t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DAAD07-78-C- 
0010, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i r e c t o r a t e ,  U .  S. Army White 
Sands M i s s i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, d e c r e a s e s  t h e  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  p r i c e  by 
$324.03 from $361,079.56 t o  $360,755.53,  and d e l e t e s  and r e p l a c e s  Paragraph  G of 
Change Order P00005. 

3. E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agreement No. DAKF19-79-H-0068, d a t e d  November 27, 1978, 
whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Department of t h e  Army, Procurement D i v i s i o n ,  
D I O ,  P. 0.  Box 2248, F o r t  R i l e y ,  Kansas 66442, a g r e e s  t h a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  E l  Paso w i l l  p r o v i d e  i n s t r u c t i o n  w i t h  s t a n d a r d  o f f e r i n g s  of c o u r s e s  a v a i l a b l e  
t o  t h e  p u b l i c  t o  Government p e r s o n n e l  a t  a n  unknown e s t i m a t e d  a n n u a l  c o s t  e f f e c t i v e  
November 27, 1978 and s h a l l  c o n t i n u e  u n t i l  t e r m i n a t e d .  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

4. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 ,  d a t e d  December 28, 1978, t o  Grant  No. 14-08-0001-G-508, 
whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  U.  S. G e o l o g i c a l  Survey,  Procurement and C o n t r a c t s  
S e c t i o n ,  MS 204B, Box 25046, Denver F e d e r a l  C e n t e r ,  Denver,  Colorado 80225, awards 
a n  a d d i t i o n a l  $1,000.00 i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  t o t a l  amount of t h e  award from $114,009.00 
t o  $115,009.00 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  December 1, 1977 th rough  November 30,  1979. The 
m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

5.  Grant  No. G007952269, d a t e d  December 29, 1978, whereby t h e  G r a n t s  O f f i c e r ,  
DHEW, O f f i c e  of Educa t ion ,  Gran t  and Procurement Management D i v i s i o n ,  Washington, 
D. C. 20202, awards $3,963.00 f o r  t h e  C o l l e g e  L i b r a r y  Resource Program FY 1979 f o r  
t h e  p e r i o d  October 1, 1979 th rough  September 30,  1980. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  
e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

6. C o n t r a c t  No. V349V-3205, d a t e d  January  1, 1979, whereby t h e  D i r e c t o r ,  
V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  C & R S e c t i o n ,  1400 North V a l l e y  M i l l s  D r i v e ,  Waco, Texas 
76710,awards $38,850.00 f o r  t h e  a d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and i n t e r p r e t a t i o n  of s t a n d a r d i z e d  
examinat ion and p s y c h o l o g i c a l  t e s t s  and t h e  counse l ing  of a n  a v e r a g e  of 33 
v e t e r a n s  p e r  month d u r i n g  t h e  p e r i o d  January  1, 1979 t o  December 31 ,  1979. The 
m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

7.  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00002, d a t e d  January  2,  1979, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agree- 
ment DAKF19-76-A-0124, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  
P. C .  Box 2248, F t .  R i l e y ,  Kansas 66442, t e r m i n a t e s  t h e  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agree- 
ment i n  i t s  e n t i r e t y .  

8 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. A00001, d a t e d  January  1 0 ,  1979, t o  D e l i v e r y  Order No. DABT51- 
78-D-6709 t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DABT51-78-C-0135, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  
Procurement D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P. 0.  Box 6078, F t .  Bliss, Texas  79906, c a n c e l s  t h e  
D e l i v e r y  Order  and t r a n s f e r s  a l l  monies  and r e q u i r e d  work, i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  i n c o r -  
p o r a t i n g  $60,090.56 i n t o  D e l i v e r y  Order  No. DABT51-78-D-6211. No a d d i t i o n a l  c o s t  
i s  invo lved  i n  t h i s  M o d i f i c a t i o n .  



9. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. A00001, d a t e d  January  1 0 ,  1979,  t o  D e l i v e r y  Order No. DABT51- 
78-D-6211 t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DABT51-78-C-0135, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  
Procurement D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P. 0. Box 6078, F t .  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, adds  a n  
A r c h e o l o g i c a l  Survey and i n c r e a s e s  t h e  amount of t h e  D e l i v e r y  Order by $60,090.56 
from $422,274.57 t o  $482,365.13. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award 
w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

10. C o n t r a c t  No. V349V-3210, d a t e d  February  1, 1979, whereby t h e  V e t e r a n s  S e r v i c e  
O f f i c e r ,  V .  A. Reg iona l  O f f i c e ,  C & R S e c t i o n ,  1400 North V a l l e y  M i l l s  Dr ive ,  Waco, 
Texas 76710, a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  t o  f u r n i s h  p r i v a t e  i n d i v i d u a l  r e a d e r  
s e r v i c e s  f o r  such v e t e r a n s  as have been determined by t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
t o  r e q u i r e  Reader S e r v i c e s ,  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  February  1, 1979 t o  January  31,  1980. 
The r a t e  of payment w i l l  n o t  exceed $4.00 per  hour .  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi-  
t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

11. Supplement No. 1, d a t e d  February  1, 1979, t o  Grant  No. NSG 9062, whereby t h e  
G r a n t s  O f f i c e r ,  N a t i o n a l  A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Mail Code BB6, 
NASA-JSC, Houston,  Texas 77058, e x t e n d s  t h e  t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  of t h e  Grant  from 
May 31,  1979 t o  December 31,  1979. No c o s t  i s  invo lved  i n  t h i s  Supplement. 

12. C o n t r a c t  No. DACW47-79-C-0004, d a t e d  February  5 ,  1979, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  
O f f i c e r ,  Department of t h e  Army, Albuquerque D i s t r i c t ,  Corps of Engineers ,  P. 0 .  
Box 1580, Albuquerque,  New Mexico 87103, awards $39,91.7.21 f o r  A r c h e o l o g i c a l  
I n v e s t i g a t i o n s ,  Phase  11, Northwest Area ,  E l  Paso ,  Texas ,  f o r  a p e r i o d  of e i g h t  
months beg inn ing  w i t h  t h e  n o t i c e  t o  proceed (February  8 ,  1979) .  The m a j o r i t y  of 
t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Amendments t o  1978-79 O p e r a t i n g  Budvet 

March 29 - 3 0 ,  1979 

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  
1. Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Kenneth E. B e a s l e y ,  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Academic 
A f f a i r s ,  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  
$26,875.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  D r .  Beas ley  r e s i g n e d  t o  a c c e p t  a n o t h e r  
p o s i t i o n  on campus. (RBC 329) 

O f f i c e  of S t u d e n t  A f f a i r s  
2.  G r a n t  l e a v e  of absence  t o  Judy K. S o l i s ,  A s s i s t a n t  Dean o f  S t u d e n t s ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  2  through August 3 1 ,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  
$13,658.64 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 338) 

Of £ i c e  of  C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s  
3 .  Appoint  C a r o l e  P a r k e r  a s  T e c h n i c a l  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  I11 e f f e c t i v e  November 1 3 ,  
1978 th rough  August  3 1 ,  1979,  a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $10,656.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $8,557.12 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  T h i s  
r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved ,  w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budget .  
(RBC 296) 

GENERAL INSTITLJTIONAL EXPENSE 
I n f o r m a t i o n  S e r v i c e s  
4 .  To r e p l a c e  RBC #266. G r a n t  l e a v e  of  absence  t o  Dale  L.  Walker ,  D i r e c t o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1 th rough  3 0 ,  1978 a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  of $23,450.00 and l a p s e  
t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - O t h e r  $1,954.16 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 266) 

5. I n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  Dale  L. Walker ,  D i r e c t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  
1978 th rough  August  3 1 ,  1979,  from $23 ,450 .00  t o  $25,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,162.53 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
O t h e r .  T h i s  i s  a  m e r i t  e v a l u a t i o n  i n c r e a s e .  (RBC 301) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRAT I O N  
Accoun t ing  
6. Appoint  S h a r r o n  R. Hoffmans ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  a s  Department 
C h a i r p e r s o n  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979,  and a d j u s t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  from 
$17,500.00 t o  $18,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$250.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 339) 

7. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Fayez S.  N o u r a l l a h  ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $12,300.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 354) 

8 .  Reappo in t  C h a r l e s  M. F r u i t h a n d l e r  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
16 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $15,500.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $7,750.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 367) 

B u s i n e s s  
9.  Appoint  I r v i n g  Kovarsky (non- tenure )  a s  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
16 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $29,000.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $14,500.00 t o  come from ~ n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 340) 

10.  Appoint  Wade J .  H a r t r i c k  (non- tenure )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  Emer i tus  ( 1 / 4  t ime) e f f e c -  
t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of  $22,900.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $2,862.00 t o  come from Un- 
a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  He w i l l  o n l y  t e a c h  1 / 4  t ime due t o  h i s  s o c i a l  
s e c u r i t y  r e t i r e m e n t  l i m i t a t i o n .  (RBC 368) 



RES IDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED1 
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
11. Reappo in t  Armida Hernandez (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( 1 / 4  t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  of  
$12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,500.00 t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 331) 

12. Reappo in t  V i r g i n i a  M. C r o s s  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  of  $12,000.00 wi th  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,000.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 332) 

13. Reappo in t  R o s a l i e  Y .  M a r t i n  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,000.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 333) 

14.  Reappo in t  Donald A. Davison (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  i n  Cur r i cu lum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  h i s  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $16,002.00 w i t h  h i s  s a l a r y  t o  be p a i d  from HEW G r a n t  -02- 
GO07700032 Rev; Teacher  Corps ,  1 2 t h  C y c l e ,  2nd Year.  The n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $8,001.00 a r e  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 356) 

15. Reappo in t  B e r t h a  G .  P e r e z  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  i n  Cur r i cu lum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  h e r  n i n e -  
months r a t e  o f  $17,995.00 w i t h  h e r  s a l a r y  t o  be p a i d  from HEW G r a n t  -02- 
GO07700032 Rev; Teacher  C o r p s ,  1 2 t h  Cyc le ,  2nd Year.  The n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $8,997.00 a r e  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 357) 

16 .  Appoint  J a n i s  I .  T o l l i v e r  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $6,000.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 360) 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology and Guidance 
17.  Reappo in t  Michae l  Magee (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( 1 / 4  t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of $10,400.00 ($1,300.00 p e r  c o u r s e )  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$1,300.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  T h i s  r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved,  
w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budget .  (RBC 350) 

18. Appoint  W i l l i a m  E.  Lockr idge  (non- tenure )  ;IS L e c t u r e r  ( 1 / 4  t ime) e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of  $10,400.00 ($1,300.00 p e r  c o u r s e )  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of 
$1 ,300 .00  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  T h i s  r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved,  
w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  an  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budge t .  (RBC 351) 

19. Appoint  R o b e r t  G. Young (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( 1 / 4  t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
o f  $9,600.00 ($1,200.00 p e r  c o u r s e )  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  
$1,200.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  T h i s  r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved,  
w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budget.  (RBC 352) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 
C i v i  1 E n g i n e e r i n g  
20.  Reappo in t  Ralph M. Coleman (non- tenure )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  (113 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
o f  $19,200.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,200.00 t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  He i s  be ing  p a i d  l e s s  t h a n  t h e  o n e - t h i r d  t ime 
a l lowed  due t o  h i s  s o c i a l  s e c u r i t y  r e t i r e m e n t  l i m i t a t i o n s .  (RBC 314) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (CONTINUED) 
C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n q  (Continued) 
21. Gran t  l e a v e  o f  absence  t o  P h i l l i p  W .  Young ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $9,150.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 341) 

E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n q  
22.  Reappo in t  Clyde R. Nicho l s  (non- tenure )  as P r o f e s s o r  Emer i tus  (113 t ime)  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 f o r  the 1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $20,800.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,466.00 t o  
come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 371) 

M e t a l l u r g i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
23. Reappo in t  C.  Y .  Woo a s  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  (114 t ime) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $7,800.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $975.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  T h i s  r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved,  w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  a n  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  
t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budge t .  (RBC 355) 

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 
A r  t - 
24. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  C l a r k e  H.  Garnsey ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979 and-  l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  s a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $12,475.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  D r .  Garnsey r e t i r e d  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979. (RBC 359) 

25.  Appoint  Al fonz  Lengye l  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 
f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $13,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,750.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  
(RBC 361) 

E n g l i s h  
26.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Bruce Doble r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  15 ,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $8,250.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 315) 

27.  Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  I r is  B .  Burnham ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  L e c t u r e r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  15,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $6,250.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 330) 

28. Reappo in t  T h e r e s a  L. Pea rson  (non- t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $13,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,500.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i m e  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Depar tments .  (RBC 342) 

29. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mary F. Hernandez ( t e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  ( f u l l - t i m e ) ,  t o  
P r o f e s s o r  (314 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semester  a t  
h e r  nine-months r a t e  o f  $22,600.00 and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$2,825.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 386) 

H i s  t o r y  
30. Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Anne M. Boylan (non- tenure )  , L e c t u r e r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $7,300.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 316) 

L i n g u i s t i c s  
31. Reappo in t  Ana G. Huer ta  (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 
f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $13,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $6,500.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i m e  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  Academic Depar tments .  (RBC 317) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCT I O N  (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS (CONTINUED) 
Mass Communication 
32. T r a n s f e r  of f u n d s ;  

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic Depar tments  $2,000.00 
To: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  2,000.00 

For: T r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  due t o  a n  e r r o r  i n  t h e  
o r i g i n a l  budge t  i n  t h e  amount of $1,000.00,  which was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  
s u b t r a c t e d  i n s t e a d  of  added.  (RBC 297) 

33. Reappo in t  Gregory M. J o n e s  (non- tenure )  as I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  
1979,  f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  o f  $14,000.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $7 ,000 .00  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 302) 

KTEP Radio  
34. Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  L o u i s  H.  V a l l e s ,  O p e r a t i o n s  Manager, KTEP, 
e f f e c t i v e  September 30 ,  1978,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  $1,394.25 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 303) 

Modern Languages 
35. Reappo in t  A d r i  C .  Peacock (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1979 
f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $13,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $6,500.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 362) 

Music 
36. T r a n s f e r  o f  f u n d s ;  

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic Depar tments  $1,500.00 
To: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  1 ,500.00 

For: T r a n s f e r  funds  b e ~ w e e n  d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  due t o  an  unexpec- 
t e d  e x p e n d i t u r e  i n  t h e  o p e r a  p r o d u c t i o n s .  (RBC 307) 

P o l i t i c a l  S c i e n c e  
37. Appoint  Norma S.  G i l b e r t  (non- tenure )  a s  V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a nine-months r a t e  
o f  $10,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $5,250.00 t o  come from 
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 318) 

S o c i o l o g y  
38. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mary B .  Snow ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  L e c t u r e r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  15 ,  1979,  and l a p s e  t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $7,000.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 320) 

39. Reappo in t  J o s e p h  E. Ra taczak  (non- tenure )  as L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $12,000.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,000.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 321) 

40. Appoint  James W. R u s s e l l  (non- tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $15,600.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $7,800.00 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 363) 

41. Reappo in t  E r n i e  A. Thomson (non- tenure )  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6 ,000 .00  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 392) 

42. I n c r e a s e  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  Mary E. Conaway (non- tenure ) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 t i m e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 from $13,000.00 t o  
$14,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $375.00 t o  come 
from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  T h i s  i s  a m e r i t  e v a l u a t i o n  i n c r e a s e .  
(RBC 391) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF NURSING 
N u r s i n g  
43. C o r r e c t  t h e  budget t o  r e f l e c t  E i l e e n  M. J a c o b i  as a t e n u r e d  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  no change i n  h e r  1978-79 nine-months r a t e  o f  $32,744.00. Tenure was g r a n t e d  
by t h e  U.T. System a t  t h e  t ime o f  t h e  o r i g i n a l  appointment (9/1/76) b u t  has  n o t  
appeared  i n  t h e  budget.  (RBC 298) 

44. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  L o i s  J. Wikoff (non- tenure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 15,  1979, and l a p s e  t o  Una l lbca ted  S a l a r i e s  7 F a c u l t y  $7,650.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 322) 

45. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Dolores  McGhee (non- tenure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  15 ,  1979, and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $9,000.00 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 343) 

46, Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  J a n e t  M. Mayorga (non- tenure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c -  
t o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  15,  1979, and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$6,025.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 344) 

47. Appoint  Karen A, C a r t e r  (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  of $14,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $7,000.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 345) 

48. Appoint  Maria  R. Alvarez  (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16,  
1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semester  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  o f  $14,650.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $7,325.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 364) 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e  
49. Appoint  Harold  M. Block (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 92) 

50.  Appoint  Rober t  Casao (non- tenure)  as Adjunct  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 93) 

51. Appoint  Merton Howard (non- tenure)  as Adjunct  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 94) 

52. Appoint  L a r r y  M, Matsumoto (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  
from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 113) 

53, Appoint  Wil l iam G. McGee (non-tenure) a s  Adjunct  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 138) 

54. Appoint  Dale R e c t o r  (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term withouf  s a l a r y  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 246) 

55. T r a n s f e r  of funds ;  
From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic Departments $4,298.40 

To: Wages 4,298.40 
For :  T r a n s f e r  funds  between d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  t o  p rov ide  funds  

f o r  an unexpected e x p e n d i t u r e  needed t o  c a r r y  o u t  a  r e q u i r e d  survey  o f  t h e  Univer- 
s i t y  R a d i a t i o n  Program. (RBC 304) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF SCIENCE (CONTINUED) 
Chemist ry  
56. Gran t  l e a v e  of absence t o  K e i t h  H .  P a n n e l l  ( t e n u r e ) ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r ,  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  
S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $12,300.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 323) 

57.  Reappoint  Armin J. Mayr (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16,  1979 
f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  o f  $14,900.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $7,450.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 324) 

G e o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
58.  Gran t  t e n u r e  t o  Rober t  F. Roy, L. A. Nelson P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1978,  wi th  no change i n  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $29,500.00.  (RBC 325) 

59.  Appoint  Aharon Horowitz (non- tenure)  a s  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 2  t ime) 
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16,  1979, f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semester  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $40,000.00 wi th  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $10,000.00 
t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Facu l ty .  (RBC 326) 

60. Appoint  Aaron C .  Waters (non- tenure )  a s  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 2  t ime) 
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979, f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  Semester  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n ine-  
months r a t e  of  $34,200.00 wi th  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $8,550.00 t o  
come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 327) 

Phys ics  
61. Appoint  W i l l i s  L. Webb (non- tenure )  a s  Adjunct  P r o f e s s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1978-79 Long Term, w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  from t h e  U n i v e r s i t y .  (RBC 300) 

62. Appoint  Som P. Agarwal (non- tenure )  a s  V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 4  
t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1979 f o r  t h e  1979 S p r i n g  S e m e s t e r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  
nine-months r a t e  of $19,100.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $2,387.00 
t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  S p e c i a l  P a r t - t i m e  I n s t r u c t o r s  - Academic 
Depar tments .  (RBC 328) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 
63. Appoint  Ka th leen  E. Gleason a s  S e n i o r  S e c r e t a r y  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978 
through August 31 ,  1979, a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $7,632.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount o f  $5 ,724 .00  t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  T h i s  
r e q u e s t ,  i f  approved,  w i l l  r e s u l t  i n  an i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  t o t a l  d e p a r t m e n t a l  budge t .  
(RBC 337) 

Var ious  Departments 
64. Lapse of f u n d s ;  

From: Account ing - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  $18,000.00 
Business  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  18,000.00 
Cur r icu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  16,000.00 
E d u c a t i o n a l  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  and S u p e r v i s i o n  - 

F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  25,000.00 
H e a l t h  and P h y s i c a l  Educa t ion  - F a c d l t y  S a l a r i e s  8 ,000.00 
E n g l i s h  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  42,000.00 
Nurs ing - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  18,700.00 

To: U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  145,700.00 
For:  Lapse t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t h e  u n f i l l e d  l i n e - i t e m  

a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  f o r  t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  i n  compliance w i t h  3 .d .  o f  
Budget Rules  and P r o c e d u r e s ,  1978-79. (RBC 299) 



UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS 
65. T r a n s f e r  of funds;  

From: Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other  - $20,000 
To: Unal located Maintenance and Opera t ion  - $20,000 

For:  Th i s  i s  a  r e q u e s t  t o  t r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  app rop r i a t i ons  t o  
make some of  t h e  funds a v a i l a b l e  f o r  Maintenance and Opera t ion  pur- 
poses .  The Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other account  had a  ba lance  a t  
December 31,  1978 o f  $221,601.19. (RBC 394) 

LIBRARY 
66. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Judy C .  McQuade, Head, Reference Department,  
e f f e c t i v e  December 31 ,  1978 a t  he r  annua l  r a t e  of $14,450.00 and l ap se  t o  Wages 
$9,633.32 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 308) 

67. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Mary L. N i e b a l l ,  As soc i a t e  D i r e c t o r  of  L i b r a r i e s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January  15,  1979, and l a p s e  t o  Wages $14,604.62 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 312) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 
Museum 
68. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  annual  r a t e  of Rex E. Gerald  from D i r e c t o r  
(451100 t ime)  t o  D i r e c t o r  and Coord ina tor  of  Archeo log ica l  Research (451100 time) 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978 through May 31 ,  1979 from $25,733.00 t o  $30,154.00 
w i t h  t h e  nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount of $994.50 t o  come from the  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
f o r  Wages. Th i s  i s  due t o  new d u t i e s  ass igned  i n  a  major p r o j e c t .  He w i l l  a l s o  
s e r v e  a s  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (301100 time) i n  t h e  Department of Sociology and 
Program Coord ina tor  (114 t ime) i n  Con t r ac t  DABT51-78-C-0135 Archeo log ica l  Survey 
Manuever Areas.3-8: (RBC 305) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
U .  S. Department of t h e  Army Con t r ac t  DABT 51-78-Ck0135 - Archeolog ica l  Survey 
Manuever Areas 3-8 F t .  B l i s s  
69. I n c r e a s e  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  annual  r a t e  of Rex E .  Gerald  Program Coord ina tor  
(114 t ime) from $25,733.00 t o  $30,154.00 e f f e c t i v e  January  1 through August 31 ,  
1979, ~ i t h  t h e  nece s sa ry  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $736.80 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  Th is  i s  due t o  new d u t i e s  ass igned  i n  a  
major p r o j e c t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (301100 t ime) i n  t he  
Department of Soc io logy  and D i r e c t o r  and Coord ina tor  of Archeo log ica l  Research 
(451100 t ime) i n  t h e  Museum. (RBC 334) 

Vete rans  Admin i s t r a t i on  Con t r ac t  V349V-xxxx-VA Counsel ing - FY 79 
70. Reappoint and i n c r e a s e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  Frances  Z .  Mason a s  Counseling 
Psycho log i s t  e f f e c t i v e  January  1 through August 31 ,  1979, from an annual  r a t e  of 
$16,050.00 t o  $16,750.00 w i th  t h e  nece s sa ry  funds i n  t h e  amount of $11,166.64. to  
come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 347) 

HEW Grant  GO67701091 Upward Bound - 13 th  Year 
71. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Rosa M. Rodriguez,  Counselor I ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 
31 ,  1978, and l ap se  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $4,155.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  
(RBC 313) 

Department of  Labor Grant  99-8-242-31-68- High School  Equivalency Program - 13 th  
Year 
72. Appoint Linda S. Cornejo a s  Teacher e f f e c t i v e  October 30 ,  1978 through 
August 31 ,  1979 a t  an annua l  r a t e  of  $9,648.00 w i t h  t h e  necessa ry  funds i n  t h e  
amount of $8,113.08 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t -  (RBC 295) 

73. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Ar tu ro  Laza r in  from D i r e c t o r  (3120 time) t o  D i r e c t o r  
(114 time) e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979 a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of $20,000.00 
w i th  t h e  nece s sa ry  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,333.33 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r an t .  (RBC 365) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED1 
O f f i c e  of  Governor G r a n t  - Higher  Educa t ion  Migrant  Program FY-79 
74. Reappoint  A r t u r o  L a z a r i n  a s  D i r e c t o r  (1120 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  November 16  
through December 1 5 ,  1978 a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of  $20,000.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $85.31 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (9110 t ime)  i n  Department of Labor Gran t  
-99-8-242-31-68- High School  Equiva lency  Program - 1 3 t h  Year ,  and D i r e c t o r  (1120 
t ime)  i n  t h i s  same g r a n t .  (RBC 310) 

75. Reappoint  A r t u r o  L a z a r i n  a s  D i r e c t o r  (1120 t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  November 16 
through December 1 5 ,  1978 a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of  $20,000.00 w i t h  the  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $85.31 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (9110 t ime)  i n  Department of  Labor G r a n t  
99-8-242-31-68- High School  Equivalency Program - 1 3 t h  Year ,  and D i r e c t o r  (1120 
t ime)  i n  t h i s  same g r a n t .  (RBC 309) 

Out -o f -S ta te  U n i v e r s i t i e s  G r a n t  UCLA Sub 2  RolMH26108-01 L i f e  Changes and I l l n e s s  
76. Reappoint  Dianne T. Fa i rbank  a s  Program C o o r d i n a t o r  (112 t ime) e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978 th rough  May 31 ,  1979 a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$20,700.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $6,900.00 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
( t e n u r e )  (112 t ime) i n  the  Department of Soc io logy .  (RBC 366) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - F o o t b a l l  
77. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Durwood L. Keeton,  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 15 ,  1978,  and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $1,660.73 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 311) 

78. Reappoint  B i l l y  G. Michael a s  Head F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 
th rough  August 3 1 ,  1979, and i n c r e a s e  h i s  annua l  r a t e  from $31,020.00 t o  
$32,075.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $18,710.44 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 349) 

79. Reappoint  Richard L. Gwinn a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  February  1, 
th rough  August 3 1 ,  1979, and i n c r e a s e  h i s  annua l  r a t e  from $19,000.00 t o  
$19,646.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $11,460.19 t o  come from 
budgeted S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 349) 

80. Reappoint  Donald I v o r y  a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  February  1 
through August 3 1 ,  1979,  and i n c r e a s e  h i s  annua l  r a t e  from $17,000.00 t o  
$17,578.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $10,253.81 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 349) 

81. Reappoint  Rober t  L. McLeroy a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  February  
1, through August 3 1 ,  1979,  and i n c r e a s e  h i s  annua l  r a t e  from $12,000.00 t o  
$12,408.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $7,238.00 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 349) 

82. Reappoint  Myers E.  P a r s o n s ,  J r .  a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach (Offens ive  
C o o r d i n a t o r )  e f f e c t i v e  February  1 through August 3 1 ,  1979, and i n c r e a s e  h i s  
a n n u a l  r a t e  from $16,000.00 t o  $16,544.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  
amount o f  $ 9 , 6 5 0 . 6 9  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 349) 

83. Reappoint  Bernard L. Ricono a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  February 
1 through August 3 1 ,  1979, and i n c r e a s e  h i s  annua l  r a t e  from $17,600.00 t o  
$18,198.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  the  amount o f  $10,615.50 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 349) 

84. Reappoint  Dan W .  V i o l a  a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  February  1 
th rough  August 3 1 ,  1979,and i n c r e a s e  h i s  annua l  r a t e  from $7,000.00 t o  $8,500.00 
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $4,958.31 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s .  
He w i l l  a l s o  r e c i e v e  meals and apar tment  v a l u e d  a t  $285.00 p e r  month. (RBC 349) 



AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED) 
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - F o o t b a l l  ( C o n t i n u e d l  
85. Appoint  Harvey R. W i l l i s  a s  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  17  
th rough  August 3 1 ,  1979 a t  a n  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $16,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  
i n  t h e  amount o f  $7,875.00 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  
f o r  A s s i s t a n t  F o o t b a l l  Coach and $2,096.04 from budgeted s a l a r i e s .  (RBC 393) 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS 
Frank  B. C o t t o n  T r u s t  
86. Appoint  Kenneth E. Beas ley  ( t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  16  
th rough  August 3 1 ,  1979,  a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $32,250.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $26,875.00 t o  come from t h e  Frank B.  C o t t o n  T r u s t  fund.  
(RBC 353) 



The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
p-p--p-p--- 

Odessa. Texas 79788 

March 1, 1979 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the March 30, 1979, meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 

and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 
I ,  

V .  R. 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

DOCKET FOR THE MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paae No. 

Grants, Contracts and Agreements-State ............. PB-3 

Recommended Amendments to the 1978-79 
Operating Budget (including faculty 
and staff appointments and changes 
in status and transfers of funds 
within existing budget totals) ................... PB-4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
March 30, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGXEEMENTS (STATE) 

The following grant has been executed in behalf of The University 
of Texas of the Permian Basin. I recommend approval and ratifi- 
cation. 

1. Grant for project number 79-955-422 from the Coordinating 
Board, Texas Colleges and Universities System, Texas Statewide 
Corrections Intern Program, Austin, providing $3,570 for the pe- 
riod 1/15/79 - 6/1/79. This project is under the direction of 
Dr. J. L. "Ray" LeGrande, Professor and Coordinator of Criminal 
Justice Management. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
March 30 ,  1979  M e e t i n g  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE: 

G e n e r a l  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S e r v i c e s  

1. T r a n s f e r  o f  f u n d s :  
From: M a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  O p e r a t i o n  

C u s t o d i a l  S e r v i c e s  $13 ,583 .31  
To : A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s  

G e n e r a l  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S e r v i c e s  1 2 , 8 3 3 . 3 1  
M a i n t e n a n c e  and  O p e r a t i o n  
G e n e r a l  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S e r v i c e s  250.00 
T r a v e l ,  G e n e r a l  ~ n s t i t u t i o n a l  
S e r v i c e s  500.00 

F o r :  E s t a b l i s h i n g  a  b u d g e t  f o r  v a r i o u s  
s e r v i c e  a c t i v i t i e s .  

(RBC # 7 5 )  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  Manaqement 

2. A p p o i n t  Thomas E. S c h a e f e r  ( w i t h o u t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  as  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  o f  Management (Code 0 0 2 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  Manage- 
ment  a t  1 0 0 %  t i m e  a t  a n  academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21 ,000  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  1 /3 /79  - 5/31/79.  S o u r c e  o f  Funds :  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  
F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  Management. (RBC # 7 9 )  

3. A p p o i n t  R o b e r t  E. Funk ( w i t h o u t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  i n  
M a r k e t i n g  (Code 0 0 5 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  of  Management a t  1 2 . 5 %  
t i m e  a t  a n  a c a d e m i c  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11 ,200  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1 /16 /79  - 
5/31/79.  S o u r c e  o f  Funds :  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  
Management. (RBC # 8 5 )  

4. A p p o i n t  Doug la s  L .  H e n d r i c k  ( w i t h o u t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  as  L e c t u r e r  
i n  F i n a n c e  (Code 0 0 5 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  Management a t  1 2 . 5 %  
t i m e  a t  a n  academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12 ,000  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1/16/79 - 
5/31/79.  S o u r c e  o f  Funds :  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  
Management. (RBC # 8 6 )  

5 .  A p p o i n t  Kenne th  R.  J a t k o  ( w i t h o u t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  i n  
Management (Code 0 0 5 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  Planagement a t  1 2 . 5 %  
t i m e  a t  a n  a c a d e m i c  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10 ,400  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1 /16 /79  - 
5/31/79.  S o u r c e  o f  Funds :  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  
Management. (RBC # 8 7 )  

6 .  R e a p p o i n t  Kenne th  W .  Schuepbach  ( w i t h o u t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  a s  Lec- 
t u r e r  i n  F i n a n c e  (Code 0 0 5 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  of  Yanagement a t  
25% t i m e  a t  a n  academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12 ,800  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
1/16/79 - 5/31/79.  S o u r c e  o f  Funds :  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  
C o l l e g e  o f  Management. (RBC # 8 8 )  

7. R e a p p o i n t  J ames  P .  J o r d o n  ( w i t h o u t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  
i n  Management (Code 0 0 5 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  Management a t  25% 
t i m e  a t  a n  academic  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12 ,400  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1/16/79 - 
5/31/79.  S o u r c e  o f  Funds :  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  
Management. (RBC # 8 9 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
March 30, 1979 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - COnt. 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: Cont. 

Faculty, College of Management - Cont. 

8. Reappoint James E. Blain (without term tenure) as Lecturer 
in Management (Code 0050), Faculty College of Management at 
37.5% time at an academic salary rate of $13,600 for the period 
1/16/79 - 5/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, 
College of Management. (RBC #90) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education 

9. Terminate Richard L. Francis (without term tenure) as Vis- 
iting Associate Professor of Literature (Code 0022), Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education effective close 1/15/79. (RBC 
#78) 

10. Appoint William G. Feeler (without term tenure) as Lecturer 
in Literature (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Educa- 
tion at 12.5% time at an academic salary rate of $10,400 for the 
period 1/16/79 - 5/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #80) 

11. Appoint John C. Fenner (without term tenure) as Lecturer in 
Sociology (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education at 
12.5% time at an academic salary rate of $10,400 for the period 
1/16/79 - 5/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education. (RBC #81) 

12. Appoint Thomas L. Bell (without term tenure) as Lecturer in 
Literature (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
at 25% time at an academic salary rate of $10,400 for the period 
1/16/79 - 5/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, Faculty, 
College of Arts and Education. (RBC #82) 

13. Reappoint Linda H. George (without term tenure) as Lecturer 
in Sociology (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and Education 
at 12.5% time at an academic salary rate of $11,200 for the pe- 
riod 1/16/79 - 5/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Salaries, 
Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #83) 

14. Reappoint Donna J. Thompson (without term tenure) as Lec- 
turer in Psychology (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Arts and 
Education at 29.4% time at an academic salary rate of $13,600 
for the period 1/16/79 - 5/31/79. Source of Funds: Faculty Sal- 
aries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. (RBC #84) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
March 30 ,  1979  Mee t ing  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - Cont .  

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION: 

B u i l d i n g  Main tenance  

1 5 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  f u n d s :  
From: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s ,  

B u i l d i n g  Main tenance  $7,283.80 
To : Wages, B u i l d i n g  Main tenance  568.80 

Warehouse,  B u i l d i n g  Main tenance  4 ,000 .00  
Fence ,  B u i l d i n g  Main tenance  560.00 
S t u d e n t  Lounge L i g h t i n g ,  
B u i l d i n g  Main tenance  2 ,155 .00  

F o r :  B e t t e r  u t i l i z a t i o n  o f  r e s o u r c e s .  
(RBC # 7 6 )  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND OTHER ACTIVITIES: 

B o o k s t o r e  

16 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  f u n d s :  
From: Main tenance  and  O p e r a t i o n ,  

B o o k s t o r e  
To : Wages, B o o k s t o r e  
F o r :  Needed p a r t - t i m e  h e l p .  
(RBC # 7 7 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

San Antonio, Texas 

March 2, 1979 

Chancellor E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the March 29-30, 1979 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted to you for recommendation and pre- 

sentation to che Board. 

I recommend approval. 

incerely yours, 

James W. Wagener 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 29-30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

........ Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to The University SA-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular. Duties, including Travel............SA-3 

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty. ............................... SA-4 
Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and 

Educational Services: 

Other Goverrmental.......................................SA-7 

State............. ....................................... SA-8 
Federal. ................................................. SA-9 

Amendments to the 1978-79 Operating Budget ......................... SA-11 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GIFTS: Acceptance i s  recommended f o r  t h e  fo l lowing  g i f t  which has been received:  

Donor Purpose and Condi t ions  Amount 

1. D r .  Robert  J. Mullen G i f t  t o  t h e  Col lege of F ine  $ 1,552.11** 
3026 Nantucket Drive and Applied A r t s ,  D iv i s i on  
San Antonio,  Texas 78230 of A r t  and Design of a col-  

l e c t i o n  of 1,167 c o l o r  
t each ing  s l i d e s  f o r  v a r i o u s  
a r t  h i s  t o r y  c l a s s e s .  

Two a s t e r i c k s  fo l lowing  t h e  d o l l a r  amount i n d i c a t e  a noncash g i f t .  

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The fo l lowing  t r a v e l  is  r epo r t ed  i n  accordance w i th  
Sec t i on  13.55 of Chapter 111, P a r t  Two of t h e  Regents '  -- Rules and Regulat ions  f o r  
government of The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas: 

1. D r .  Richard E. W.  Adams, P ro f e s so r  of Anthropology, D iv i s i on  of S o c i a l  Sciences ,  
February 16 ,  1979 through February 25, 1979, t o  Be l ize ,  Cen t r a l  America, t o  
con t i nue  ceramic a n a l y s i s  on The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  San Antonio archae- 
o l o g i c a l  p r o j e c t  and t o  t r a i n  g radua te  s t u d e n t s  i n  con junc t ion  w i th  t h e  1979 
f i e l d  school .  T ranspo r t a t i on  c o s t  is  c a l c u l a t e d  a t  $350.00. 

2. M r .  J a ck  D. Eaton, A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Center f o r  Archaeological  Research, 
January 2,  1979 through March 8 ,  1979, t o  Be l i z e ,  Cen t r a l  America, t o  p a r t i -  
c i p a t e  i n  a r chaeo log i ca l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  i n  t h e  Colha P r o j e c t .  T r anspo r t a t i on  
c o s t  i s  c a l c u l a t e d  a t  $350.00. 

3. M r .  James T. Escobedo, Jr., Technica l  S t a f f  A s s i s t a n t  111, Center  f o r  
Archaeological  Research, January 2, 1979 through March 8 ,  1979, t o  Be l i z e ,  
C e n t r a l  America, t o  do a r chaeo log i ca l  survey work on t h e  Colha P r o j e c t .  Per  
diem is  c a l c u l a t e d  a t  $10.00 pe r  day f o r  50 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00. 

4. M r .  Glen Goode, Research Assoc ia te  I ,  Center f o r  Archaeological  Research,  
January 2, 1979 through March 8 ,  1979, t o  Be l i z e ,  Cen t r a l  Anerica,  t o  do 
a r chaeo log i ca l  survey work on t h e  Colha P r o j e c t .  Per  diem is c a l c u l a t e d  a t  
$10.00 p e r  day f o r  50 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00. 

5. D r .  J o e l  D. Gunn, A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r ,  D iv i s i on  of S o c i a l  Sciences ,  Center  
f o r  Archaeo log ica l  Research, January 17, 1979 through January 22, 1979, t o  
Be l i z e ,  C e n t r a l  America, t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  t h e  a r chaeo log i ca l  survey work on 
t h e  Colha P r o j e c t .  T r anspo r t a t i on  c o s t  i s  c a l c u l a t e d  a t  $350.00. 

6. D r .  Thomas R. Hester, D i r e c t o r  of t h e  Center f o r  Archaeological  Research 
and P r o f e s s o r  of Anthropology i n  t h e  Div i s ion  of S o c i a l  Sc iences ,  January 2, 
1979 through March 8 ,  1979, t o  Be l i z e ,  Cen t r a l  America, t o  conduct t h e  g radua te  
l e v e l  f i e l d  school  on s i t e  i n  Be l i z e ,  Cen t r a l  America. T ranspo r t a t i on  c o s t  
i s  c a l c u l a t e d  a t  $650.00. 

7. M r .  Thomas C. Ke l l y ,  Research Assoc i a t e  I ,  Center f o r  Archaeological  Research, 
January 2,  1979 through March 8, 1979, t o  Be l i z e ,  Cen t r a l  America, t o  do 
a r chaeo log i ca l  survey work on t h e  Colha P r o j e c t .  Pe r  diem is c a l c u l a t e d  a t  
$10.00 pe r  day f o r  50 days  f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00 and t r a n s p o r a t i o n  i s  calcu- 
l a t e d  a t  a c o s t  of $350.00 f o r  a t o t a l  of $850.00 es t imated  c o s t s .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: (continued) 

8. M r .  Logan McNatt, Research Associate I, Center f o r  Archaeological Research, 
from January 2, 1979 through March 8, 1979, t o  Bel ize,  Central  America, t o  
do archaeological  survey work on the  Colha Pro jec t .  Per diem i s  ca lcula ted  
a t  $10.00 per  day f o r  50 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00 and t r anspor t a t ion  i s  
ca lcula ted  a t  a c o s t  of $350.00 f o r  a t o t a l  of $850.00 estimated cos t s .  

9. M s .  J ane t  Ann Stock, Technical S ta f f  Ass is tan t  111, Center f o r  Archaeological 
Research, January 2, 1979 through March 8,  1979, t o  Bel ize,  Cent ra l  America, 
t o  do archaeologica l  survey work on the  Colha Pro jec t .  Per  diem is ca lcula ted  
a t  $10.00 per  day f o r  50 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00. 

10. M r .  Robert L. S t i b a ,  Technical S ta f f  Ass is tan t  111, Center f o r  Archaeological 
Research, January 2 ,  1979 through March 8, 1979, t o  Bel ize,  Cent ra l  America, 
t o  do archaeologica l  survey work on t h e  Colha P ro jec t .  Per  diem i s  ca lcula ted  
a t  $10.00 per  day f o r  50 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00. 

11. M r .  Fred Valdez, Jr., Technical S t a f f  Ass i s t an t  111, Center f o r  Archaeological 
Research, January 2, 1979 through March 8, 1979 t o  do archaeological  survey 
work on t h e  Colha Pro jec t .  Per  diem i s  ca lcula ted  a t  $10.00 per  day f o r  50 
days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00. 

12. M s .  Barbara Vinson, Research Associate  I, Center f o r  Archaeological Research, 
January 2, 1979 through March 8, 1979, t o  Bel ize,  Central  America, t o  do 
archaeologica l  survey work on the  Colha P ro jec t .  Per diem i s  ca lcula ted  
a t  $10.00 per  day f o r  50 days f o r  a t o t a l  of $500.00. 

The Colha P r o j e c t  is  a p r i v a t e l y  funded archaeological  i nves t iga t ion  program de- 
signed t o  b e n e f i t  The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio by giving f acu l ty ,  s t a f f ,  
and s tuden t s  extensive experiences i n  t h e  h i s t o r y  and c u l t u r e  of p r e h i s t o r i c  
Cent ra l  America. The above t r a v e l  expenses a r e  t o  be paid from Local G i f t  Funds 
account. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: I n  accordance with Chapter 111, Sect ion 24 of 
P a r t  One of t h e  Regents' -- Rules and Regulations f o r  government of The Universi ty of 
Texas, approval i s  recommended f o r  use  of t h e  following f acu l ty  authorized textbooks 
f o r  t he  1979-80 f i s c a l  year: 

T i t l e  

1. A Laboratory Workbook f o r  
Qua l i t a t ive  and Quant i ta -  
t i v e  Analysis 

Author 

Per Volume 
Cost Royalty 

To Student To Author 

D r .  Charles Howard $ 3.25 $ .50 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNL.IENTAL) 

March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVEFWMENTAL): Approval i s  reques ted  f o r  
t h e  fol lowing:  

Amoco Produc t ion  Company 
500 J e f f e r s o n  Bui ld ing  
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

Archaeological  Assessment of Three D r i l l  S i t e s  on t h e  San Bernard Nat iona l  
W i l d l i f e  Refuge, Matagorda and Brazor ia  Counties,  Texas 
Th i s  l e t t e r  i s  approval  t o  proceed wi th  t h e  a r chaeo log i ca l  assessment of t h e  
t h r e e  proposed d r i l l  s i t e s  on t h e  San Bernard Nat iona l  W i l d l i f e  Refuge i n  
Matagorda and Brazo r i a  Count ies ,  Texas. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  January 11, 1979 
$999.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Conquista P r o j e c t  
P. 0. Box 309 
F a l l s  C i t y ,  Texas 78113 

2. Archaeological  and H i s t o r i c a l  Assessment Conquista,  1979 
This  l e t t e r  i s  approval  t o  beg in  a r chaeo log i ca l  and h i s t o r i c a l  survey f o r  
t h e  Conquista P r o j e c t .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  February 6, 1979 
$3,555.00 a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
$8,061.00 a d j u s t e d  new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 

S t an l ey  Hammer 6 Co. 
6600 F a i r d a l e  
San Anconio, Texas 78218 

3. Archaeological  I n v e s t i g a t i o n s  a t  t h e  Menger Soap Works 
This  l e t t e r  is  approva l  t o  c a r r y  o u t  t h e  a r chaeo log i ca l  i nvesc iga t i ons  a t  t h e  - 
Menger Soap Works Bui lding.  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes te r ,  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  February 6 ,  1979 
$883.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

The Rober t  A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of t h e  Southwest Bui ld ing  
Houston, Texas 77002 

4. Renewal Grant  No. AX-659 
Metal I o n  Complexation i n  Mixed So lven t s  
This  g r an t  p rov ides  funds f o r  u l t r a s o n i c  ab so rp t i on  measurements t o  be  used 
t o  c h a r a c t e r i z e  meta l  i o n  complexation r e a c t i o n s .  
D r .  Herber t  B. S i l b e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
$48,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

5. Renewal Grant No. AX-637 
Tota l  Syntheses of Natural  Products and Compounds of Biological  and/or 
Theore t ica l  I n t e r e s t  
This  g ran t  provides funds f o r  t he  continuat ion of cur rent  s t u d i e s  which a r e  
d i r ec t ed  towards t h e  reg iocont ro l led  and s te reocont ro l led  prepara t ion  of a  
number of b io log ica l ly  a c t i v e  o r  t h e o r e t i c a l l y  i n t e r e s t i n g  organic compounds. 
D r .  P h i l i p  L. S t o t t e r ,  P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r  
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
$42,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

6. Renewal Grant No. AX-662 
E lec t ron ic  S t r u c t u r e  and Chemical Binding of Lanthanides 
This grant  provides funds f o r  an  e f f i c i ency  study of l a se r - ac t ive  c r y s t a l l i n e  
ma te r i a l s ,  based on quantum-mechanical ca l cu la t ions  of lanthanide ions.  
D r .  M. Synek, P r i n c i p a l  InvestTgator 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1980 
$16,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) 

March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval i s  requested 
f o r  t h e  following: 

Ci ty  of Waco 
P. 0.  Box 1370 
Waco, Texas 76703 

1. Agreement f o r  Archaeological Test ing of Indian  Springs Park Area 
The Center f o r  Archaeological Research of The Universi ty of Texas a t  San 
Antonio agrees  t o  conduct an archaeological  eva lua t ion  of t he  c u l t u r e  re- 
source p o t e n t i a l  of t h e  Indian Springs Park surrounding t h e  Waco Suspension 
br idge  f o r  a t o t a l  cons idera t ion  not  t o  exceed $978.00. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hester ,  P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
Agreement dated January 11, 1979 
$978.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

2. Monitoring, Indian  Springs Park, Lake Brazos, Waco, Texas 
This l e t t e r  approves funds f o r  monitoring add i t iona l  t renching and excavation 
a t  t h e  Waco Suspension Bridge-Indian Springs Park S i t e .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hester ,  P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  
L e t t e r  dated February 2, 1979 
$323.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

City of San Antonio 
P .  0.  Box 9066 
San Antonio, Texas 78285 

Computer Analysis of SPEDY Impact Data 
This  l e t t e r  i s  an agreement t o  pay f o r  computer analyses t o  be conducted a t  
The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio on the  da ta  co l l ec t ed  from p a r t i c i p a n t s  
i n  the  Summer Program f o r  Disadvantaged Youth (SPEDY). The Metropolitan 
Youth Agency made the  request  i n  behalf of the  Department of Economic and 
Employment Development, Ci ty  of San Antonio. 
D r .  Richard Har r i s ,  P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r  
Letter dated January 10, 1979 
$100.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

San Antonio Independent School D i s t r i c t  
141 Lavaca S t r e e t  
San Antonio, Texas 78210 

4. Test  Development: Functional Li te racy  Exam and Cr i t e r ion  Reference Test  
This check provides funds t o  continue with development a c t i v i t i e s  r e l a t e d  t o  
Cr i t e r ion  Reference Tes ts  and.Functiona1 Li te racy  Examinations. 
D r .  Elwood B .  Traylor ,  P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r  
Check No. 06368 dated January 10, 1979 
$4,653.00 add i t iona l  funds 
$7,978.00 adjus ted  new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

1. Amendment No. 5 t o  Interagency Contract No. IAC(78-79)-0950 between t h e  Off ice  
of t h e  Governor and The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio signed by Vice Pre- 
s i d e n t  Gary L. Hammon, whereby The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio w i l l  pro- 
v i d e  graphic work a s  an  extension of t h e  ex i s t ing  con t rac t  and t h e  ex i s t ing  
scope of work i n  t h e  general  a rea  of energy conservation. This amendment 
inc reases  the  t o t a l  d o l l a r  amount of t h e  cur rent  cont rac t  from $153,857.00 t o  
$164,373.00. A l l  o the r  terms of t he  con t rac t  remain the  same. 

2. Interagency Contract Number (78-79)-2184 between t h e  Texas Parks and Wild l i fe  
Department and t h e  Center f o r  Archaeological Research a t  The Universi ty of 
Texas a t  San Antonio signed by Vice Pres ident  Gary L. Hanunon, whereby The 
Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio w i l l  f u rn i sh  profess ional  s e rv ices  t o  
conduct a systematic  in t ens ive  archaeological  survey and inventory of pre- 
h i s t o r i c  and h i s t o r i c  c u l t u r a l  resources found wi th in  t h e  survey t r a c t s  lo- 
cated i n  Enchanted Rock S t a t e  Park i n  Llano and Gi l l e sp ie  Counties and t o  
conduct s a i d  inves t iga t ions  using modern techniques of da ta  recovery and 
ana lys i s  including advanced d a t a  processing techniques, mechanical e a r t h  au- 
ger  and l imi t ed  t e s t i n g  t o  be se l ec t ed  a t  t he  d i s c r e t i o n  of t he  P r inc ipa l  
Inves t iga to r  f o r  t he  period February 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. The 
amount of t h e  con t rac t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed $20,781.00. 

Coordinating Board, Texas College and Universi ty System 
Lyndon B. Johnson S t a t e  Off ice  Building 
P. 0. Box 12788, Capi to l  S t a t i o n  
Austin, Texas 78711 

3. Texas Statewide Correct ions I n t e r n  Program 
Grant Agreement, P ro jec t  Number 79-858-423 
This  provides s t ipends  f o r  two i n t e r n s  placed i n  cor rec t ion  agencies 
during the  1979 spr ing  semester. It a l s o  provides recovery f o r  t r a v e l ,  
ma te r i a l s  and communications cos t  of administer ing the  i n t e r n  program. 
M r .  Norman Cox, Jr . , Pro jec t  Direc tor  
January 15, 1979 t o  June 1, 1979 
$1,680.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

The Universi ty of Texas a t  Austin 
P. 0.  Box 7726 
Austin, Texas 78712 

4. Consortium Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio (Dr. M. 
Neal Guentzel) and The Universi ty of Texas a t  Austin (Dr. Garry T. Cole), 
whereby The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio agrees t o  provide se rv ices  
of D r .  M. Neal Guentzel of t h e  Division of All ied Health and L i f e  Sciences 
a s  co-director  of a research  p ro jec t ,  funded by the  Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Publ ic  Health Service,  grant  number AI-15583-01. 
The period of performance i s  January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1981, and 
t h e  t o t a l  amount awarded t o  The Universi ty of Texas a t  San Antonio i s  
$52,930.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
0 

March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is  requested f o r  t he  
following: 

Department of t he  Air Force 
Aerospace Medical Division 
Brooks A i r  Force Base, Texas 78235 

1. Cooperative Education Program Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas a t  
San Antonio and t h e  Aerospace Medical Division, Brooks A i r  Force Base, Texas, 
which involves a l t e r n a t i n g  periods of planned work experience and r e l a t e d  
s tudy i n  a cooperat ive curriculum i n  which the  work experience i s  c lose ly  
r e l a t e d  t o  the  s t u d e n t ' s  curriculum and/or career  goals .  The pos i t i ons  
covered by t h e  agreement a r e  fu l l - t ime pos i t i ons  f i l l e d  by two s tudents  on an 
a l t e r n a t i n g  bas i s .  The agreement is  signed by Vice Pres ident  Gary L. Hammon 
and i s  e f f e c t i v e  February 14, 1979. The term of the  agreement is  f o r  one 
year  from the  d a t e  of i t s  approval by The Universi ty and may be renewed, 
wi th  o r  without change, f o r  add i t iona l  one-year periods.  

Department of t h e  Army 
Procurement Division,  D I O  
Fo r t  Sam Houston, Texas 78234 

2 .  Basic Agreement No. DAKF49-77-A-0025 
Basic ~ a r e e m e n t  f o r  Off-Duty Academic Ins t ruc t ion  
This agreement provides i n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  an estimated 51  s tudents  and an e s t i -  
mated 153 c r e d i t  hours.  The Government undertakes under t h i s  order  a maximum 
t o t a l  ob l iga t ion  of $1,912.50. The agreement is  f o r  t he  period of January 
through September 1979. I t  was signed by Vice Pres ident  Gary L. Hammon on 
January 26, 1979. 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Off i c e  of Education 
Washington, D. C. 20202 

3. Grant No. GO07950993 
College Library Resource Program FY 79 P.L. 89-329 
This  g ran t  provides funds t o  purchase books and audio-visual ma te r i a l s  f o r  
t he  l i b r a r y .  
D r .  Michael F. Kelly,  P ro jec t  Direc tor  
October 1, 1979 through September 30, 1980 
$3,963.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Environmental P ro tec t ion  Agency 
Cinc innat i ,  Ohio 45268 

4. Grant No. R-804474-03-0 
Development of F ie ld  Virus concentrat ion Technolopy 
This grant  provides funds t o  develop a method, based on a diatomaceous e a r t h  
f i l t e ;  precoat  and poss ib ly  a d i a t o k e o u s  e a r t h  body feed, f o r  recovering 
small numbers of v i r u s e s  i n  l a r g e  volumes of water by a flow-through f i l t r a -  
t i o n  method. 
D r .  Charles A. Sorber,  P r o j e c t  Direc tor  
Apr i l  1, 1979 through March 31, 1980 
$28,003.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued) 

Nat iona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  A r t s  
Washington, D. C. 20506 

5. Grant No. 92-4113-013 
Artist i n  Residence 
This  g ran t  provides  funds f o r  graduate  and undergraduate a r t  s t uden t s  of a 
new u n i v e r s i t y  a r t  department w i th  c l o s e  working contac t  wi th  p ro fe s s iona l  
contemporary a r t i s t s  of n a t i o n a l  and i n t e r n a t i o n a l  repute .  It a l s o  provides  
t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  s tuden t  a t  l a r g e ,  f a c u l t y  and community e x h i b i t s  of contemporary 
a r t i s t s '  works and t h e  presence of t h e  a r t i s t s  t o  d i s cus s  t h e i r  s i g n i f i c a n c e  
and t h a t  of c u r r e n t  problems i n  a r t .  
Mr. Ronald C. Binks, P r o j e c t  Di rec tor  
January 15, 1979 through May 15,  1979 
$1,475.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

6. Contract  NEA PC 79-14 
Task Force on Hispanic/American A r t s  
Th is  g r a n t  provides  funds f o r  t h e  opera t ion  of t h e  Task Force on Hispanic/ 
American A r t s ,  f o r  coordinat ing,  conducting and preparing r e p o r t s  on two 
meetings of t h e  Task Force,  and coord ina t ing  meetings of seven Hispanic/ 
American a r t s  regions.  
D r .  J a c i n t o  Qu i r a r t e ,  P r o j e c t  D i r ec to r  
December 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$64,866.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 20550 

7. Grant No. SPI-7827787 
Student  Science T ra in ing  
This  g ran t  provides  funds f o r  a 38-week research  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  program f o r  
14 h igh -ab i l i t y  high school  s tudents .  
D r .  Helen Ouj esky, P r o j e c t  D i r ec to r  
February 15, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
$23,330.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

US Army Engineer D i s t r i c t ,  F t .  Worth 
Corps of Engineers 
P. 0. Box 17300 
For t  Worth, Texas 76102 

8. Contract  No. DACW63-79-M-0340 
Archaeological and Historica1.Survey-San Antonio R i v e r / ~ a n  Pedro Creek 
This  c o n t r a c t  provides  funds f o r  an a rchaeologica l  and h i s t o r i c a l  survey 
of a c o r r i d o r  1 /4 -mi l e  wide on each s i d e  of s i n  Pedro Creek between  an-Pedro 
Park  and t h e  Guadalupe S t r e e t  Bridge and a co r r ido r  1/4-mile wide on each 
s i d e  of t h e  San Antonio River between Olmos Dam and t h e  Alamo S t r e e t  Bridge. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes te r ,  P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r  
December 27, 1978 through Apr i l  30, 1979 
$2,500.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 BUDGET 

March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  

1. Appoint D r .  Gordon H. Lamb as Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  
a t  an annual  twelve-month rate of $42,000.00 f o r  t h e  period January 
1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  
a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
account.  D r .  Lamb i s  a l s o  appointed (with tenure  and without  s a l a r y )  
as Professor  i n  t h e  Divis ion  of Music. (RBC 191) 

2. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Frank Pino, Jr., Ass i s t an t  Vice P res iden t  f o r  
Academic A f f a i r s  from 100% t i m e  a t  an annual twelve-month rate of 
$29,200.00 t o  17% time a t  a temporary annual twelve-month r a t e  of 
$32,800.00 f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  change a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's Adminis t ra t ive  
and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account.  D r .  Pino i s  a l s o  appointed (83% 
time) as Acting Dean of t h e  College of Humanities and S o c i a l  Sciences. 
(RBC 193) 

Personnel  Of f i ce  

3. I n c r e a s e  t h e  s a l a r y  of M r .  W i l l i a m  R. Horsman, Associate  Personnel 
D i rec to r ,  from an  annual twelve-month r a t e  of $16,800.00 t o  an  
annual twelve-month r a t e  of $18,000.00 t o  be e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 
1979 through August 31, 1979. Addit ional  funds needed f o r  t h i s  
i n c r e a s e  are t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated General Administrat ion 
and Student  Services.  (RBC 220) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Divis ion  of Accounting and Business Data Systems 

4. Appoint M s .  I n d e r j e e t  K. Mann (nontenure) as Teaching Associate  a t  
an academic nine-month r a t e  of $13,000.00 f o r  t h e  period January 16,  
1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 203) 

Divis ion  of Management and Marketing 

5. P lace  on l eave  of absence D r .  W i l l i a m  D. L i t z inge r  ( tenure)  Professor  
and Di rec to r  a t  an  academic nine-month rate of $28,800.00 t o  be 
e f f e c t i v e  January 16,  1979 through May 31, 1979. (RBC 186) 

College of F ine  and Applied A r t s  

Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean 

6. Appoint D r .  Michael F. Kelly as Acting Dean of t h e  College of Fine 
and Applied A r t s  (72% time) a t  an annual twelve-month rate of 
$37,000.00 f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's 
Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account.  D r .  Kelly i s  a l s o  
appointed (28% time) as Di rec to r  of L ib ra r i e s .  (RBC 188) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Pieeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

College of F ine  and Applied A r t s  

Div is ion  of A r t  and Design 

7. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  J a c i n t o  Qu i ra r t e  ( tenure)  Professor  a t  
an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $30,000.00 from 33% time t o  100% t ime 
f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1979 through May 31, 1979. D r .  Qu i r a r t e  
w a s  formerly appointed (67% time) as Dean of t h e  College of Fine and 
Applied A r t s .  Addi t iona l  funds needed f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 179) 

Div is ion  of Music 

8.  Inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  and promote D r .  James R. Ri ley  (nontenure) from 
Associa te  Professor  a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $18,700.00 t o  
Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  and Acting Di rec to r  a t  a temporary academic nine- 
month r a t e  of $19,700.00 f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1979 through May 
31, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  promotion a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  
Div i s ion ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 189) 

9. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Gordon H.  Lamb ( tenure)  from Pro fes so r  and 
Di rec to r  a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $25,300.00 t o  Professor  
(without  s a l a r y )  f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1979 through August 31, 
1979. No funds a r e  needed f o r  t h i s  change. D r .  Lamb is a l s o  
appointed (100% time) as Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic A f f a i r s .  (RBC 190) 

College of Humanities and S o c i a l  Sciences 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean 

10.  Appoint D r .  Frank Pino, Jr. a s  Acting Dean of t h e  College of Humanities 
and Soc ia l  Sciences (83X time) a t  a temporary annual  twelve-month r a t e  
of $32,800.00 f o r  t h e  period January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. 
Funds f o r  t h i s  change a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's Adminis t ra t ive  
and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account.  D r .  Pino is a l s o  appointed (17% 
time) as A s s i s t a n t  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic Af fa i r s .  (RBC 192) 

Div is ion  of Engl i sh ,  C la s s i c s ,  and Philosophy 

11. Cancel t h e  Leave of Absence and r e s i g n  M r .  Car l  F. Bandelin (nontenure) 
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $13,100.00 e f f e c t i v e  
November 30, 1978. (RBC 195) 

12. Inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  and promote D r .  P e t e r  F. Morrison (nontenure) 
from I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $13,100.00 t o  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  a t  a n  academic nine-month r a t e  of $14,100.00 
f o r  t h e  period January 16,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Addi t iona l  
funds needed f o r  t h i s  promotion a r e  t o  come from Unallocated 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 223) 

Div is ion  of Foreign Languages 

13. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Beverly J. Gibbs ( tenure)  P ro fe s so r  a t  a n  
academic nine-month r a t e  of $32,700.00 from without  s a l a r y  t o  100% 
t ime f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1979 through May 31, 1979. D r .  Gibbs 
w a s  formerly appointed 100% t ime as Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic 
A f f a i r s .  Funds f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 181) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (cont inued)  

Col lege o f  Humanities and S o c i a l  Sciences  

D iv i s i on  of  S o c i a l  Sc iences  

14.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard E. W. Adams ( tenure )  P ro f e s so r  a t  
an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $30,525.00 from 33% time t o  100% t ime 
f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 1979 through May 31, 1979. D r .  Adams was 
formerly  appointed 67% time as Dean of t h e  Col lege of Humanities and 
S o c i a l  Sc iences .  Add i t i ona l  funds f o r  t h i s  change are t o  be  t r an s -  
f e r r e d  from Unal located Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 179) 

Col lege of M u l t i d i s c i p l i n a r y  S tud i e s  

D iv i s i on  of  Education 

15. Resign Ms. Nancy ~ u d b ~ o h l  (nontenure) as teach ing  Assoc ia te  a t  a n  
academic nine-month rate of $12,500.00 t o  be  e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  
of bus ine s s  December 31, 1978. (RBC 171) 

16. Resign D r .  Peggy J. Gray (nontenure)  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  a t  a n  
academic nine-month rate of $13,400.00 t o  be  e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  
of bus ine s s  January  15, 1979. (RBC 184) 

17. Appoint M r .  J i m  Sa sk i  (nontenure)  a s  Teaching Assoc ia te  (12.5% time) 
a t  an academic nine-month rate of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 
16,  1979 th rought  May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are t o  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 204) 

18. Appoint M s .  Mary E. McEntire (nontenure) as Teaching Assoc ia te  
(12.5% t ime)  a t  an  academic nine-month rate of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  
pe r i od  January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment are t o  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 205) 

19.  Appoint M r .  John H. K l e f fne r  (nontenure) as I n t r u c t i o n a l  Development 
S p e c i a l i s t  (wi thout  s a l a r y )  f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 16,  1979 through 
May 31, 1979. No funds a r e  needed f o r  t h i s  appointment. (RBC 206) 

20. Appoint M r .  Ronnie C. Swanner (nontenure) as Teaching Assoc ia te  (25% 
time) a t  an  academic nine-month rate of $14,600.00 f o r  t h e  per iod  
January 16,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
are t o  come from Unal located Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 215) 

21. Appoint M s .  Rajalakshmi Thyagarajan (nontenure)  a s  Teaching Assoc ia te  
(11% time) a t  a n  academic nine-month r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  per iod  
January 16 ,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
are t o  come from Unal located Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 216) 

22. Appoint Ms. Jerree L. K ip l i n  (nontenure) as Teaching Assoc ia te  (82% 
time) a t  an  academic nine-month rate of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  per iod  
January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  t o  come from Unal located Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 217) 

23. Appoint Ms. Sonia Mass (nontenure) as Teaching Assoc ia te  (64% time) 
a t  a n  academic nine-month r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 
16,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Add i t i ona l  funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 218) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

College of Multidisciplinary Studies 

Division of Environmental Studies 

24. Remove from Leave of Absence and reappoint Dr. Louise B. Wolitz 
(nontenure) Assistant Professor (33% time) at an academic nine-month 
rate of $15,800.00 for the period January 16, 1979 through May 31, 
1979. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred from Unallo- 
cated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 182) 

Division of Special Programs 

25. Appoint Mr. James H. Cheatham, Jr. (nontenure) as Adjunct Assistant 
Professor (without salary) for the period January 16, 1979 through 
August 31, 1979. No funds are needed for this appointment. (RBC 207) 

26. Appoint Ms. Susan A. Doty (nontenure) as Teaching Associate (25% 
time) at an academic nine-month rate of $11,200.00 for the period 
January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds for this appointment 
are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 208) 

27. Appoint Mr. Darrell L. Mabe (nontenure) as Teaching Associate (50% 
time) at an academic nine-month rate of $12,000.00 for the period 
January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds for this appointment 
are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 209) 

28. Appoint Mr. Carlie E. Evans, Sr. (nontenure) as Teaching Associate 
(25% time) at an academic nine-month rate of $11,200.00 for the 
period January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds for this ap- 
pointment are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 219) 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 

29. Resign Dr. Marilyn A. Luduena (nontenure) Assistant Professor at an 
academic nine-month rate of $15,800.00 to be effective at the close 
of business January 15, 1979. (RBC 194) 

30. Reappoint Dr. William H. Gordon 111 (nontenure) as Visiting Assistant 
Professor (25% time) at an academic nine-month rate of $14,000.00 for 
the period January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds for this 
appointment are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 201) 

31. Reappoint Dr. Anna Erck (nontenure) as Visiting Assistant Professor 
(50% time) at an academic nine-month rate of $12,000.00 for the period 
January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds for this appointment 
are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 202) 

32. Appoint Dr. Calvin J. McLerran (nontenure) as Visiting Assistant 
Professor (75% time) at an academic nine-minth rate of $14,500.00 
for the period January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds for 
this appointment are to be transferred from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries. Dr. McLerran is also appointed (25% time) at The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio. (RBC 210) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Div is ion  of A l l i ed  Heal th  and L i f e  Sciences 

33. Appoint M s .  Roberta S. Jacobs (nontenure) a s  Teaching Associate  
(62.5% time) a t  an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $14,000.00 f o r  t h e  
per iod  January 16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Facul ty S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 211) 

34. Appoint M s .  P a t r i c i a  A. Schwarz (nontenure) a s  Teaching Associate  
(50% time) a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  
per iod  January 16,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 221) 

Div is ion  of Ear th  and Phvs ica l  Sciences 

35. Appoint M r .  William F. Wilson (nontenure) a s  Teaching Associate  (29% 
time) a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $12,000.00 f o r  t h e  period 
January 16,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 212) 

36. Appoint M r .  Weldon W. Harmnond, Jr. (nontenure) as Teaching Associate  
(75% time) a t  an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $12,300.00 f o r  t h e  period 
January 16 ,  1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  t o  come from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  and EPA Grant. (RBC 213) 

. 37. Appoint M s .  Merian S. S t a l l i n g s  (nontenure) a s  Teaching Associate  a t  
an academic nine-month r a t e  of $12,300.00 f o r  t h e  period January 16,  
1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  come 
from Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 214) 

Div is ion  of Mathematics, Computer Science and Systems Design 

38. Resign D r .  K. Sundar Das (nontenure) Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an  aca- 
demic nine-month r a t e  of $16,000.00 t o  be e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  of 
bus ines s  January 15, 1979. (RBC 196) 

39. Appoint M r .  Kenneth Reeves (nontenure) a s  Teaching Associate  (25% 
time) a t  an academic nine-month r a t e  of $11,200.00 f o r  t h e  period 
January 16,1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  d i v i s i o n ' s  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  (RBC 197) 

40. Cancel t h e  Leave of Absence and r e s i g n  D r .  David G. Tabor (nontenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  an  academic nine-month r a t e  of $16,800.00 t o  
be  e f f e c t i v e  a t  t h e  c l o s e  of bus iness  November 30, 1978. (RBC 222) 

LIBRARY 

41. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Michael F. Kel ly,  D i rec to r  of L i b r a r i e s  
from an  annual  twelve-month r a t e  of $34,000.00 t o  a temporary annual  
twelve-month r a t e  of $37,000.00 (28% time) f o r  t h e  per iod  January 1, 
1979 through August 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  change a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  
t h e  L ib ra ry ' s  Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  account.  D r .  
Kel ly  i s  a l s o  appointed (72% time) as Acting Dean of t h e  College of 
F ine  and Applied Arts. (RBC 187) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Univers i ty  Po l i ce  

42. Increase  t h e  s a l a r y  and promote M s .  Sy lv ia  F. Rodriguez from Cadet 
a t  an annual twelve-month r a t e  of $8,724.00 t o  Pol ice  Off icer  a t  
an annual twelve-month r a t e  of $11,016.00 f o r  t he  period December 
15, 1978 through August 31, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  increase  a r e  ava i l -  
a b l e  i n  t h e  department 's C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  account. (RBC 183) 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer  of Funds (Within Exis t ing  Budget Totals)  

43. Amount of Transfer :  $27,484.00 

From: Unallocated General Administration 
and Student Services 

Maintenance and Operation $ 3,500.00 
Unallocated General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
Expense 

Maintenance and Operation 1,000.00 
Unallocated Departmental Operation 
Expense 

Maintenance and Operation 18,500.00 
Research Center f o r  the  A r t s  

C la s s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  4,484.00 

For: 

Off ice  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  
Academic Af fa i r s  

Maintenance and Operation 
Off ice  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  f o r  
Business A f f a i r s  

Maintenance and Operation 
Mail Serv ice  

Maintenance and Operation 
Division of English, Class ics ,  and 
Philosophy 

Wages 
Division of Soc ia l  Sciences 

Wages 
Division of Mathematics, Computer 
Science and Systems Design 

Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

Research Center f o r  t h e  A r t s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

To provide these  departments with funds necessary t o  
meet t h e i r  s t a f f i n g  and opera t ional  needs. (RBC 185) 



THE UNIVERSITi OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS (continued) 

Transfer of Funds (Wirhin Existing Budget Totals) 

44. Amount of Transfer: $25,000.00 

From: Central Technical Services 
Purchase of Materials for Resale $ 25,000.00 

To : Central Technical Services 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To reallocate funds for operational use. (RBC 198) 

45. Amount of Transfer: $2,500.00 

From: Copier Services 
Unallocated 

To : Copier Services 
Equipment Rental 

For: To reallocate funds for operational use. (RBC 199) 

46. Amount of Transfer: $3,000.00 

From: Physical Plant-General Services 
Maintenance and Operation 

To : Physical Plant-General Services 
Wages 

For : To reallocate funds within departmental budget for 
more appropriate usage. (RBC 224) 

47. Amount of Transfer: $1,000.00 

From : Auxiliary Enterprises-Student Financial Aid 
Computer Services $ 1,000.00 

To : Auxiliary Enterprises-Student Financial Aid 
Workstudy Wages $ 1,000.00 

For : To reallocate funds within departmental budget for 
more appropriate usage. (RBC 225) 



THE UNIVERSIn OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF 
TEXAN CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

March 2, 1979 

Chancel lor  E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in ,  TX 78701 

- 
Dear Chancel lor  Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  March. 29-30, 1979 meeting of t h e  Board of 

Regents is  submit ted t o  you f o r  recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  

t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval .  

S ince re ly  yours ,  

J ack  R. Maguire 
Executive Di rec to r  

TC- 1 



TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF 
TEXAN CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 29-30, 1979  MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G i f t s  TC-3 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 Operat ing Budget 
( Inc luding  s t a f f  appointments and changes 
i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds wi th in  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  .TC-4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF 
TEXAN CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS 
March 29-30, 1979 Meeting 

GIFTS: Approval is r eques t ed  f o r  t h e  fo l lowing:  

1. Check i n  t h e  amount of S i x  Thousand D o l l a r s  ($6,000) from Minnie 
Stevens P i p e r  Foundation t o  The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas I n s t i t u t e  of 
Texan Cu l tu re s ,  t o  con t inue  s e r i e s  of H e r i t a g e  C r a f t  Workshops. 

TC- 3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF 
TEXAN CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 29-30, 1979 

ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL SERVICES 

Trans fe r  of  Funds 
1. Amount of  T rans fe r  - $5,535.00 

From: Unallocated (ITC) Maintenance and 
Operat i o n  $5,535.00 

To: Administrat ion and General Serv ices  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $5,535.00 

For: New p o s i t i o n  of  Administrat ive 
Clerk  needed 12/1/79 through 
8/31/79 t o  handle p a y r o l l  - 
12 months r a t e  - $7,380. 
(RBC# 16) 

RESEARCH 

Change of  S t a t u s  and Salary  Inc rease  
2. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of W i l l i a m  P. Hewitt from Soc ia l  Science 

Research Associate  I11 a t  a n  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $15,372 
t o  Exh ib i t s  Manager a t  an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,500, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds f o r  t h i s  change were 
provided by t r a n s f e r s  from t h e  departmental C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s  account ($10,248) and from t h e  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  . 
Unallocated account ($752). 
(RBC# 15) 

PHYSICAL PUNT 

Trans fe r  of  Funds 
3. Amount of T rans fe r  - $7,956.00 

From: Product ion Department Wages 
account $7,956 

To: P h y s i c a l P l a n t C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s  $7,956 

For: To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed 
t o  employ a n  Ass i s t an t  Superintendent 
of Cons t ruc t ion  and Maintenance a t  
a n  annual  r a t e  of $13,908, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. Remaining funds 
a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  Phys ica l  P l a n t  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC# 17) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Chancel lor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker : 

The docket for the March 30, 1979 meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the 

Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 
n 

Charles C. ~~ra&e,(b.~. 
V 

President 

HD- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

. . . .  Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University HD- 3 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and Educational 
Services : 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HD- 3 

State.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HD-14 
Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HD-16 

Amendments to the 1978-79 Operating Budget (including faculty and 
staff appointments and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within existing Budget totals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HD-23 

HD- 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30, 1979 

GIFTS 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Donor Amount 

McNeil Comsumer Produc ts  Company 
Camp H i l l  Road 
F o r t  Washington, PA 19034 

1 Purpose and Condi t ion.  Funds t o  suppor t  t h e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
Symposium on Fever .  $25,000.00 

D r .  and Mrs. J. Donald Smiley 
2619 Crescent  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75205 

*2. Purpose and Condi t ion.  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Business  Machines 
Corpora t ion  s t o c k  s o l d  f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  and f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  
of D r .  Wayne Hoffman, Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine. $12,040.84 

James T. Wi l l e r son ,  M.D. 
The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 

Hea l t h  Sc ience  Center  a t  Da l l a s  
Department of  I n t e r n a l  Medicine 

3. Purpose and Condi t ion.  Funds t o  be  used f o r  c a rd io logy  
t r a i n i n g .  $ 6,100.00 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

B i o l o g i c a l  Humanics Foundation 
3300 Republ ic  Bank Tower 
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75201 

4. Purpose and Condi t ion.  Donation f o r  a p r o j e c t  i n  t h e  
f i e l d  of human growth and development t o  compare t h e  
degree  of symmetry among c h i l d r e n  w i t h  mental  r e t a r d a t i o n  
and normal c h i l d r e n .  $16,000.00 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Agreement whereby AAA Wrecker Se rv i ce  a g r e e s  t o  p rov ide  wrecker s e r v i c e s  
t o  The U n i v e r s i t y o f  Texas Hea l t h  Sc ience  Center  a t  D a l l a s  f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of 
January 12 ,  1979 through January 11, 1980. The impounding f e e  t o  be  pa id  by 
t h e  v i o l a t o r  w i l l  be  $26, w i th  a s t o r a g e  f e e  of $2 pe r  day. 

2. Cont rac t  of S e r v i c e s  No. HD781201 whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  
Sc ience  Center a t  Dallas, Medical  Computing Resources Cente r ,  s h a l l  p rov ide  t h e  
s e r v i c e s  of D r .  David Mishelevich a s  Technica l  Advisor of In format ion  Se rv i ce s  
t o  D a l l a s  County H o s p i t a l  D i s t r i c t  f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of January 1, 1979 through 
December 31, 1980, w i th  remunerat ion n o t  t o  exceed $17,700. 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 

HD- 3 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

The A r t h r i t i s  Foundation 
3400 Peacht ree  Road NE 
A t l an t a ,  Georgia 30326 

*l. Grant 
" A r t h r i t i s  C l i n i c a l  Study Center." Addi t iona l  income. 
Morris Z i f f ,  M.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$3,000.00 

Ayerst Labora tor ies  
685 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

2. Research Grant 
 he Pharmacologic Bas is  f o r  t h e  Hydraline Propranolo l  I n t e r a c t i o n . "  
Addi t iona l  income. 
William A. P e t t i n g e r ,  M.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$25,000.00 

Bio/Basics I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Corporation 
260 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10016 

3. Grant 
"Apazone Study .I1  Addi t iona l  income. 
Morris Z i f f ,  M.D.,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$1,657.00 

B iz log ica l  Humanics Foundation 
Republic Nat ional  Bank of Da l l a s  
P. 0.  Box 241 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75221 

4. Grant 

t h e  B io log ica l  Humanics Foundation.'' Study of morphological o r  
s t r u c t u r a l  i n v a r i a n t s  i n  i nd iv idua l s  which p a r a l l e l  t h e i r  r e spec t ive  
mental a c t i v i t i e s .  
Donald J .  Woodward, Ph.D., Department of C e l l  Biology 
$79,500.00 

Boehringer , Ingelheim, Ltd. 
90 East  Ridge 
P. 0.  Box 368 
Ridgef i e l d  , Connecticut 06877 

"5. Grant 
"Education Program f o r  Hypertension Compliance." Study t o  improve 
p a t i e n t  outcomes i n  hypertension.  
David K .  Lee, M.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$10,866.00 

* No Award L e t t e r  Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Bristol Laboratories 
P. 0. Box 657 
Syracuse, New York 13201 

6. Grant 
"Testing 30 ug Arnikacin Disc in an Average Hospital Laboratory." Study 
comparing the 30 ug amikacin disc to the 10 us disc. 
Paul Southern, M.D., Department of Pathology 
$1,019.00 

The Burroughs Wellcome Fund 
3030 Cornwallis Road 
Research Triangle Park, N.C. 27709 

7. Grant 
"Wellcome Visiting Professor in the Basic Medical Sciences." Honorarium 
for Dr. Avram Goldstein, Department of Pharmacology. 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation 
3379 Peachtree Road, N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 

8. Grant 
"Cystic Fibrosis Care and Teaching Center." Funds to operate the 
Cystic Fibrosis Care and Teaching Center. 
Robert I. Kramer, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
March 1, 1979 through February 29, 1980 
$23,958.00 

The Dermatology Foundation 
820 Davis Street 
Evanston, Illinois 60201 

9. Grant 
"Establishment of New Dermatology Service at the Veterans Administration 
Medical Center, Dallas." Support for educational, research and patient 
care activities. 
David Whiting, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$3,500.00 

The Ford Foundation 
320 East 43rd Street 
New York, New York 10017 

10. Grant No. 660-0370D 
"A Center for Research and Training in the Neural Control of Gonadotropin 
Secretion." Research on the relationship between the regulation of 
gonadotropin secretion and the control of sex behavior. 
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1981 
$91,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Glaxo Incorpora ted  
S u i t e  910 
1730 Rhode I s l a n d  Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20036 

11. Grant 
"Cefuroxime Treatment f o r  Gonorrhea.'' A drug s tudy.  
John D.  Nelson, M.D. ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$3,575.00 

12.  Research Grant 
"Cefuroxime Treatment of Pneumonias i n  P e d i a t r i c  P a t i e n t s . "  A drug 
s tudy .  
John D.  Nelson, M.D.,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$44,000.00 

W. L. Gore and Assoc ia tes ,  Inc .  
Route 213 North 
P. 0 .  Box 1220 
Elkton,  MD 21921 

"13. Research Grant 
"Evaluat ion of Microvascular P r o s t h e s i s  Made of Expanded Microporous 
P o l y t e t r a f l u o r o e t h y l e n e  (Goretex) used a s  a Small A r t e r i a l  S u b s t i t u t e . "  
Research t o  e v a l u a t e  microvascular  p r o s t h e s i s  made of microporous 
expanded po ly t e t r a f luo roe thy lene .  
Robert  J .  Demuth, M.D. ,  Department of Surgery 
$1,000.00 

E a r l  Hayes Foundation, Inc .  
8625 King George Drive, S u i t e  155 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75235 

14. Grant 
 on-invasive Diagnosis of Deep Venous Thrombosis and Pulmonary Embolism." 
Research t o  develop a s imple blood test f o r  sc reen ing  f o r  pulmonary 
emoblism and deep venous thrombosis.  
James E.  Wilson 111, M.D.,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$25,021.00 

Hoffman LaRoche, Inc .  
Nutley, New J e r s e y  07110 

""15. Grant 
"Pa t t e rn  and E f f e c t s  of Phas ic  A c t i v i t y  of REM Sleep." Polysomnographic 
s l e e p  record ings  on 1 8  of Hoffman-LaRoche's s a l e s  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  
w i l l  be  performed . 
Howard Roffwarg, M.D.,  Department of Psych ia t ry  
$1,600.00 

16. Grant 
"Control led Treatment Study of Acute Diar rhea  i n  P e d i a t r i c  Ou tpa t i en t s  
Comparing Trimethoprim-Sulfamethoxazole and Ampic i l l in . "  Addi t iona l  
income. 
John D.  Nelson, M.D.,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$1,833.34 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 
** No Award L e t t e r  Received 

HD- 6 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc .  
Nutley, New J e r s e y  07110 

*17. Research Grant 
 he Use of Mecill inam i n  Ser ious  In fec t ions . "  Addi t iona l  income. 
James P. Luby, M.D.,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$3,000.00 

J u v e n i l e  Diabe tes  Foundation 
23 Eas t  26th S t r e e t  
New York, New York 10010 

**18. Grant 
"Research Support f o r  D r .  F r ede r i ck  Dunn." Addi t iona l  income. 
David Bilheimer,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$750.00 

L i l l y  Research Labora to r i e s  
Ind i anapo l i s ,  Ind iana  46206 

19. Grant No. 7950D 
" ~ f f i c a c y  of Ora l  Keflex i n  t h e  Treatment of Acute and Chronic S i n u s i t i s . "  - 
A drug s tudy.  
Mark M. Al tenau,  M . D . ,  Department of Surgery 
$23,100.00 

20. Grant No. 7688D 
"Therapy of Pneumonia i n  Chi ldren."  Addi t iona l  income. 
Charles  Ginsburg, M . D . ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$9,075.00 

21. Grant No. 7492D 
"Evaluat ion of Cefamandole i n  500 P a t i e n t s  Undergoing E l e c t i v e  Ortho- 
~ e d i c  Sureerv." Add i t i ona l  income. > ,., ., 
Richard E. Jones,  M.D. ,  Department of Surgery 
$50,000.00 

22. Grant 
"Unres t r i c t ed  Grant f o r  Outstanding Young S c i e n t i s t s . "  Transfer  of 
an u n r e s t r i c t e d  g r a n t  f o r  D r .  David Ranney. 
David Ranney, Ph.D., Department of Pathology 
$9,499.15 

Mabee Petroleum Corporat ion 
S u i t e  2532, F i r s t  P l ace  
Tulsa ,  Oklahoma 74103 

23. Grant 
"Establishment of a Myasthenia Gravis  Research Laboratory." Funds t o  
e s t a b l i s h  a l a b o r a t o r y  t o  r e s e a r c h  myasthenia g r a v i s .  
Richard S. A. T i n d a l l ,  M . D . ,  Department of Neurology 
$35,000.00 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 
** No Award L e t t e r  Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

Mead Johnson Pharmaceut ica l s  
Evansv i l l e ,  Ind iana  47721 

*24. Grant  
"A Comparison Between Ce fad rox i l  and P e n i c i l l i n  VK Ora l  Suspensions  
i n  t h e  Treatment of S t r e p t o c o c c a l  Pha ryng i t i s . "  A drug s t udy .  
Char les  M. Ginsburg,  M.D., Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$17,942.00 

*25. Research Grant 
"A Comparative E f f i c a c y  Study of Two Regimens of Ce fad rox i l  i n  Acute 
Ur inary  T r a c t  I n f e c t i o n s  of Childhood." A drug s t udy .  
Cha r l e s  M. Ginsburg,  M.D.,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$17,117.00 

Merck Sharp & Dohme 
Div i s i on  of Merck & Co. , I nc .  
West P o i n t ,  Pennsylvania  19486 

**26. Research Grant  
"Double-Blind T r i a l  of t h e  E f f e c t i v e n e s s  of C e f o x i t i n ,  Compared t o  
) 
Hysterectomy i n  Premenopausal Women." Add i t i ona l  income. 
F. Gary Cunningham, M.D., Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
$10,000.00 

M e r r e l l  Research Cente r  
110 E. Amity Road 
7 .  "1:- .~innat i ,  Ohio 45215 

27. Research Grant 
"Lofex id ine  i n  t h e  Treatment of Hypertension." Add i t i ona l  income. 
Norman M. Kaplan, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$10,608.25 

The Na t i ona l  Foundat ion 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White P l a i n s ,  New York 10605 

**28. Grant 
" B i r t h  De fec t s  Medical  S e r v i c e  Program." Renewed suppo r t .  
P e t e r  S. Sherrod,  M . D . ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
January  1, 1979 th rough  December 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

P f i z e r ,  I nc .  
Eas t e rn  P o i n t  Road 
Groton, Connec t icu t  06340 

29. Research Grant 
"A Double-Blind Study of UK-20,349 v s .  Veh i c l e  i n  P a t i e n t s  w i t h  Tinea 
Ped is . "  Add i t i ona l  income. 
David A. Whiting,  M.D.,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$4,029.00 

* No Award L e t t e r  Received 
** O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 

HD- 8 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

A. H. Robins Company 
1211 Sherwood Avenue 
Richmond, V i r g i n i a  23220 

30. Research Grant 
"Treatment of Post-Vagotomy G a s t r i c  Emptying Disorder  Metoclopramide." 
A d d i t i o n a l  income. 
Robert  McClelland, M.D.,  Department of Surgery 
$10,419.04 

Sandoz, Inc .  
Eas t  Hanover, New J e r s e y  07936 

*31. Research Grant 
I1  Comparison of N o r t r i p t y l i n e  v s .  A m i t r i p t y l i n e  i n  Depressed P a t i e n t s . "  
A d d i t i o n a l  income. 
John Rush, M.D. ,  Department of P s y c h i a t r y  
$5,000.00 

32. Research Grant 
"Use of Proquazone i n  J u v e n i l e  Rheumatoid A r t h r i t i s . "  A d d i t i o n a l  
income. 
Ches te r  W .  F ink ,  M.D. ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$3,063.60 

Scher ing Corpora t ion  
60 Orange S t r e e t  
Bloomfield ,  New J e r s e y  07003 

33. Research Grant 
 valuation of O t o t o x i c i t y  U t i l i z i n g  Brainstem Evoked Responses." 
A d d i t i o n a l  income. 
George H. McCracken, J r . ,  M.D. ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$10,000.00 

M r s .  W.  L. S i n c l a i r  
4777 F i r s t  Na t i ona l  Bank Bui ld ing  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75202 

**34. Grant  
" P e d i a t r i c  Hematolopy - Oncolopy Program." Continued suppo r t .  
J o  Ann Corner,  M.D. ,  Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$54,668.00 

Smith, K l ine ,  & French L a b o r a t o r i e s  
1500 Spr ing  Garden S t r e e t  
P. 0 .  Box 7929 
P h i l a d e l p h i a ,  PA 19101 

35. Research Grant 
"Ant ihyper tens ive  S a f e t y  and E f f i c a c y  of T ic rynafen  i n  Combination 
w i t h  Propranolo l . "  A d d i t i o n a l  income. 
Bryan Holland, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$11,315.00 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 
** No Award L e t t e r  Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc .  
P. 0. Box 4000 
P r ince ton ,  New J e r s e y  08540 

36. Research Grant 
"Comparison of Cap top r i l  w i t h  Hydrochlorothiazide i n  t h e  Treatment 
of Mild and Moderate E s s e n t i a l  Hypertension." Addi t iona l  income. 
Bryan Holland, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$5,500.00 

The Upj ohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

"Comparison of Three Topica l  P repa ra t i ons  i n  P a t i e n t s  w i th  Acne 
Vulgar i s . "  Addi t iona l  income. 
David A. Whiting, M.B. ,  B.Ch., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$5,000.00 

*38. Research Grant 
"Role of 25-Hydroxycholedalciferol i n  t h e  Treatment of P a t i e n t s  w i th  
Invo lu t iona l  Osteoporosis ."  Addi t iona l  income. 
Charles  Pak, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$8,410.00 

39. Research Grant 
"Antithymocyte Globulin by Rose t t e  Assay." Addi t iona l  income. 
Harold Helderman, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$2,680.00 

40. Research Grant 
I1Antithymocyte Globul in  by Rose t t e  Assay." Addi t iona l  income. 
Harold Helderman, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 

41. Research Grant 
"Minoxidil  a s  an  Ant ihyper tens ive  i n  P a t i e n t s  Ref rac tory  t o  Avai lab le  
Medications." Addi t iona l  income. 
Robert E. Cronin, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$500.00 

Un ive r s i t y  of Arizona 
College of Medicine 
Tuscon, Arizona 87521 

42. Contract  f o r  Grant No. N O 1  AM-6-2219, Modi f ica t ion  No. 2 
"Human Diabe tes  Program." Modif icat ion t o  extend t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  d a t e  
t o  February 28, 1979, wi th  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $75,098. 
Roger Unger, M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$460,098.00 (an a d d i t i o n  of $75,098 t o  t h e  prev ious  balance of $385,000) 

* No Award L e t t e r  Received 



3093
 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-COVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

The Regents of The University of Michigan 

43.	 Subcontract for Grant No. 71f9J TWa' 5 I. 
"Genes On Mitochondrial DNA." Agreement ""hereby UTRSCD agrees to 
provide research required by The University of Michigan. 
Ronald A. Butow. Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 
$12,043.00 

44. Contract of Services whereby Presbyterian tlospital agrees to provide the
 
services of an Educational Coordinator and a Data Processor to funCtion under
 
the direction of Donald Smiley, ~.D., Department of Internal Medicine at The
 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical
 
School, for the period of September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, wtth
 
remuneration not to exceed $21,852.
 

45. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center
 
at Dn11as, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psychiatry, agrees to
 
prov~de psychological services to the Dallas County Juvenile Department for the
 
period of September I, 1978 through August 31. 1979, with remuneratIon not ta
 
exceed $20,000.
 

46. Subcontract whereby Panhandle Emergency Medical Service Systems Incorporated 
shall provide cereain personnel, equipment, and supplies which a.e necessary for 
conducting "Demonstration of a Regional Burn Care Sys tern" uncie>: Cont>:ac t No. 
77 for The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, South­
western Medical School, Department of Surgery, for the period of January I, 1979 
through September 3D, 1979, with remuneration nat to exceed $44,872.24. 

47. Contract of Services No. HD781202 whereby The University of Texas Health
 
SCience Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department 0: ?sych!atry,
 
shall provide psychiatric consultation services to the RegiOnal Day School for
 
the Deaf, Dallas Independent School District, for the period of September 1,
 
1978 through June 3D, 1979, with remuneration not to exceed $4,000.
 

48. Lease agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Maternal Health and Family Planning Program, 
a&rees to lease approximately 1,583 square feet of space located at 5353 Maple, 
Suite 225, from Huie Properties for the period of November I, 1978 through October 
31, 1981 at the rate of $791.50 per monch. This space will be utilized by 
Maternal Health and Family Planning's Project Staff and serve as stock room and 
distribucion point for supplies for nine Family Planning Clinics. 

*49. Letter of Agreement whereby Merck Sharp & DOhme Research Laboratories agrees 
to prOVide $5,000 for the support of diabetes research under the direction of 
Roger H. Unger, M.D., at The University of Texas HealCh Science Center at Dallas. 
Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal MediCine. 

50. Contracc of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center
 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psychiacry, agrees to
 
provide a Director for the Department of Psychiatry of Tarrant County Hospital
 
District, John Peter Smith Hospital, for the period of AU3uSt 1, 1978 through
 
August 31, 1979, at the rate of $85,000 per annum.
 

* Original Letter of Agreement Not Received 

HD-ll 



GRANTS, - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

51. Contract  No. HD781001, Amendment No. 1, between The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Heal th  Science Center a t  Dal las ,  Southwestern Medical Schoo1,Department of 
Surgery, and t h e  Texas S c o t t i s h  R i t e  Hospi ta l  f o r  Crippled Children f o r  t h e  
s e r v i c e s  of Or tho t i c  and P r o s t h e t i c  consu l t an t ,  M r .  Me1 S t i l l s .  This  amendment 
extends t h e  c o n t r a c t  through March 31, 1979, with a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount 
of $1,737, making t h e  t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  $3,474. 

52. Contract  whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Da l l a s ,  
Southwestern Medical School, Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine, ag rees  t o  provide 
consu l t a t i on  and coord ina t ion  of EMS s e r v i c e s  t o  t h e  North Cen t r a l  Texas Council 
of Governments f o r  t h e  per iod  of J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, wi th  
remuneration not  t o  exceed $2,000. This i s  a renewal con t r ac t .  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

American Heart Assoc ia t ion  
7320 Greenv i l l e  Avenue 
Dal las ,  Texas 75231 

*l. Grant 
"Role of Lysosomes i n  Ischemic I n j u r y  and Repair. ' '  Es tab l i shed  I n v e s t i -  
ga to r sh ip  f o r  Robert S. Decker. 
Robert S. Decker, Ph.D., Department of C e l l  Biology 
Ju ly  1, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
$21,262.00 

Ayerst Labora tor ies  
685 Third Avenue 
Neb: York, New York 10017 

2. Grant 
" I n d e r a l / ~ y d r a l a z i n e  B Study Pro tocol  No. 76-009-CR." Addi t iona l  income. 
William A. P e t t i n g e r ,  M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$25,000.00 

Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.  
Nutley, New Je r sey  07110 

3. Research Grant 
"Ef fec t s  of Indomethacin and Probenecid on Response t o  Bumetanide." 
Addi t iona l  income. 
D.  Craig Bra t e r ,  M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$14,466.80 

Merck & Co., Inc .  
West Po in t ,  Pennsylvania 19486 

**4. Research Grant 
"Modulation of Adrenergic Transmission of Angiotensin I1 and B-Adrenergic 
Blocking Drugs." Addi t iona l  income. 
William B. Campbell, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$3,663.00 

* Or ig ina l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 
** No Award L e t t e r  Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t inued  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - con t inued  

Merre l l -Na t iona l  L a b o r a t o r i e s  
C i n c i n n a t i ,  Ohio 45215 

5. Research Grant  
"The Renal  Pharmacodynamics of Azosemide." A d d i t i o n a l  income. 
D. Cra ig  Brater, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$11,000.00 

6. Research  Grant 
I I  The Renal  Phannacodynamics of Azosemide." A d d i t i o n a l  income. 
D .  C r a i g  B r a t e r ,  M.D . ,  Department of Pharmacology 
$7,000.00 

S c h e r i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  
60 Orange S t r e e t  
Bloomfie ld ,  N e w  J e r s e y  07003 

7. Research Grant  
"Cardiac  E f f e c t s  of A n t i b i o t i c s . "  A d rug  s t u d y .  
H. Richard Adams, D.V.M. ,  Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$2,500.00 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

8 .  Research Grant  
"Minoxidi l  Emergency P r o t o c o l  2703 E v a l u a t i o n  of U-10, 858." A d d i t i o n a l  
income . 
W i l l i a m  A. P e t t i n g e r ,  M . D . ,  Department of Pharmacology 
$8,625.00 

9.  Research Gran t  
"Minoxidi l  Emergency P r o t o c o l  2703 E v a l u a t i o n  of U-10, 858." A d d i t i o n a l  
income. 
W i l l i a m  A. P e t t i n g e r ,  M . D . ,  Department of Pharmacology 
$2,700.00 

The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
2010 Bank of t h e  Southwest Bui ld ing  
Houston, Texas 77002 

10. Research Gran t  No. 1-381 
"Chemical M o d i f i c a t i o n  of L i v e r  Pyruva te  Kinase." Renewed s u p p o r t .  
Gene L a r r y  Cottam, Ph.D., Department of Biochemist ry  
June  1, 1979 through May 31, 1981 
$30,000.00 

11. Research Grant  No. 1-391 
" F l a v o p r o t e i n  C a t a l y s i s .  I '  Renewed s u p p o r t .  
Lou is  B. Hersh,  Ph.D. , Department of Biochemist ry  
J u n e  1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
$48,000.00 

12. Research Grant  No. 1-405 
"Chemical Mechanism of Cytochrome P-450 Ca ta lyzed  Hydrocarbon Oxida t ion  
Reac t ions . "  Renewed s u p p o r t .  
J u l i a n  A. P e t e r s o n ,  Ph.D., Department of Biochemist ry  
June  1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
$48,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - cont inued  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - cont inued 

The Robert  A .  Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of t h e  Southwest Bui ld ing  
Houston, Texas 77002 

13. Research Grant  No. 1-453 
"The Mechanism of E l ec t ron  T ranspo r t  i n  t h e  Multi-Enzyme Systems of 
L i v e r  and Kidney Microsomes v i a  NADPH-Cytochrome c (P450) Reductase .  

I t  

Renewed suppo r t .  
B e t t i e  S. Mas te rs ,  Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
$45,000.00 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. Amendment No. 1 t o  s u b c o n t r a c t  between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  
Center  a t  D a l l a s ,  School of A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sc iences ,  and The Na t i ona l  P a r a l e g a l  
I n s t i t u t e ,  I n c . ,  f o r  p a r a l e g a l  t r a i n i n g  s e r v i c e s .  Th is  amendment ex tends  t h e  
pe r i od  of performance through January 31, 1979. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Cont rac t  whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  Center  a t  Da l l a s  
a g r e e s  t o  p rov ide  one y e a r  of c l i n i c a l  t r a i n i n g  f o r  one Texas r e s i d e n t  from a 
f o r e i g n  medica l  s choo l  l i s t e d  by t h e  World Heal th  Organ iza t ion  f o r  t h e  Coord ina t ing  
Board, Texas Col lege  and U n i v e r s i t y  System f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of September 1 ,  1977 
through August 31, 1978, w i t h  remunerat ion no t  t o  exceed $25,000.00. 

2. In te ragency  Cooperat ion Con t r ac t  whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  
Cente r  a t  D a l l a s ,  Medical  Computing Resources Cen t e r ,  ag r ee s  t o  p rov ide  t h e  s e r v i c e s  
of t e ach ing  a s s i s t a n t  Ke i th  T u t t l e  f o r  50% t ime  a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  
Ar l i ng ton  f o r  t h e  per iod  of January 24, 1979 through May 31, 1979, w i th  remunera- 
t i o n  no t  t o  exceed $1,125.00. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. In t e r agency  Cooperat ion Con t r ac t  IAC(78-79)-2143 whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  Cente r  a t  D a l l a s ,  Southwestern Medical  School,  Department 
of P h y s i c a l  Medicine and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n ,  a g r e e s  t o  p rov ide  i n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  Texas 
Woman's Un ive r s i t y  Occupa t iona l  Therapy Courses 5471 and 4471 f o r  t h e  per iod  
January  17, 1979 through May 19, 1979, w i t h  remunerat ion n o t  t o  exceed $1,825. 
This  is a renewal of IAC(78-79)-1198. 

2. I n t e r agency  Cooperat ion Con t r ac t  IAC(78-79)-2073 whereby The Un ive r s i t y  of 
Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  Cente r  a t  D a l l a s ,  Southwestern Medical  School ,  Department 
of Surgery,  a g r e e s  t o  p rov ide  i n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  t h e  course  "Burns and Trauma" f o r  
Texas Woman's U n i v e r s i t y ,  D a l l a s  Cen t e r ,  f o r  t h e  per iod  of January 17, 1979 
through May 17, 1979 w i t h  remunerat ion n o t  t o  exceed $2,198. This  is a renewal 
of IAC(78-79)-0860. 

3. I n t e r agency  Cooperat ion Con t r ac t  IAC(78-79)-2102 whereby The Un ive r s i t y  of 
Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  Center  a t  D a l l a s ,  Southwestern Medical  School ,  Department 
of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, a g r e e s  t o  p rov ide  comprehensive g e n e t i c  s e r v i c e s  
f o r  t h e  Texas Department of Hea l t h  f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 8 ,  1979 through August 
31, 1979, w i th  remunerat ion n o t  t o  exceed $32,346. 

HD- 14 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

4. Amendment No. 2 t o  agreement i n  which The Univers i ty  of Texas Health Science 
Center a t  Da l l a s ,  Southwestern Medical School, Department of Neurology, provides 
t h e  s e r v i c e s  of D r .  Kurt Hecox t o  The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dallas .  This  amend- 
ment extends the  period of performance through June 30, 1979 wi th  a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
i n  t h e  amount of $4,518, making the t o t a l  amount of t h e  con t rac t  $14,040. 

HD- 15 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30, 1979 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Department of Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  S e r v i c e  

1. Spec i a l i z ed  Research Center  Grant 5 P50 HL17669-05 
"Ischemic Heart Disease  Center  (SCOR)." A con t inua t i on  g r a n t .  
James T. Wi l le r son ,  M.D.,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
January  1, 1979 th;ough December 31, 1979 
$608,668.00 
D a l l a s  County 

2. Research Program P r o j e c t  Grant 5 PO1 AG00306-03 
"Hormone Dynamics and Targe t  Organs i n  Aging Men and Women." A 
c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
John C.  P o r t e r ,  Ph.D., Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
February 1, 1979 through January 31, 1980 
$221,294.00 
Da l l a s  County 

3. Research Career Award Grant 5 KO6 AM14155-18 
" C l i n i c a l  and Basic  Immunology." A con t inua t i on  g r a n t .  
Morr i s  Z i f f ,  Ph.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$31,273.00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Grant 5 R01 MH31402-02 
" P a t t e r n  and E f f e c t s  of Phas i c  A c t i v i t y  of REM Sleep." A con t inua t i on  
g r a n t .  
Howard P. Roffwarg, M . D . ,  Department of P sych i a t ry  
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$61,166.00 
Da l l a s  County 

5. Development Award, Research Career  Grant 5 KO4 AM00278-03 
I I  Immunologic I n v e s t i g a t i o n  of Le Skin Disease." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
James N. G i l l i a m ,  M . D . ,  Department o f  I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$37,627.00 
D a l l a s  County 

6 .  Research Grant 7 R01 CA26031-01 
"Chalone Regula t ion  of Human Lymphoid Neoplasms." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t  
w i t h  a change of g r a n t e e  i n s t i t u t i o n .  
David F. Ranney, M.D. ,  Department of Pathology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$42,352.00 
Da l l a s  County 

7. Research Grant 5 R01 MH31414-02 
"The Role of Eye Movements i n  Pe rcep t ion  and Dreaming." A con t inua t i on  
g r a n t .  
John H. Herman, Ph.D., Department of P sych i a t ry  
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$97,878.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

Department of Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  S e r v i c e  

8. Research Program P r o j e c t  Grant 2 Pol-GM21681-15 - 
"C i r cu l a to ry  and F l u i d  Volume Changes i n  Burns." Renewed suppor t .  
Char les  R. Baxter ,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through ~ o i e m b e r  30, 1979 
$173,998.00 
D a l l a s  County 

9.  Na t iona l  Research S e r v i c e  Award Grant 5 T32 AM07100-05 
"Graduate T ra in ing  i n  Gas t roen te ro logy  and L ive r  Disease."  A con t inua t i on  
g r a n t .  
Burton Combes, M . D . ,  and John Fo rd t r an ,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  
Medicine 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$71,869.00 
D a l l a s  County 

10. Spec i a l i z ed  Research Center  Grant 5 P50 HL14187-08 
"Support f o r  Center  f o r  Lung Research." A con t inua t i on  g r a n t .  
Sami I. Sa id ,  M.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$506,320.00 
D a l l a s  County 

11. Animal Resource Grant 5 P40 RR00890-06 
"Animal Resources Disease  Laboratory." A con t inua t i on  g r a n t .  

John A. Shadduck, D.V.M.,  Ph.D., Department of Pathology 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$77,969.00 
D a l l a s  County 

12. Research Grant 5 R01-AM02700-20 
"The Glucoregula tory  Pep t ide  Hormones." A con t inua t i on  g r an t .  
Roger Unger, M.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$49,057.00 
D a l l a s  County 

13. Research Grant 5 R01-HL15949-06 
"Lipopro te in  Metabolism i n  Re l a t i on  t o  A the rosc l e ro s i s . "  A con t inua t i on  
g r a n t .  
David W. Bi lheimer ,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$55,340.00 
D a l l a s  County 

*14. I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Fel lowship 3 F05 TW02541-02S1 
Allowance awarded t o  John M. Die t schy ,  M.D.,  a s  sponsor  of Hans R .  Koelz, 
Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$2,175.00 
D a l l a s  County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

Department of Hea l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare  
P u b l i c  Hea l th  S e r v i c e  

15. Na t i ona l  Research S e r v i c e  Award 5 T32 AM07055-05 
"Tra in ing  i n  Bas ic  and Cl inicalRheumatology."  A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
Morr i s  Z i f f ,  Ph.D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
January  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$58,538.00 
D a l l a s  County 

16. Research Grant  5 R01 AM14677-10 
"Transport  P r o p e r t i e s  of Nephrons." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
Juha  P. Kokko, M.D. , Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
February 1, 1979 through January  31, 1980 
$209,499.00 
D a l l a s  County 

17. Research Grant  5 R01 AM18179-05 
"Hyperlipemia and Diabe tes :  Glucose L i p i d  I n t e r a c t i o n s . "  A c o n t i n u a t i o n  
g r a n t .  
P h i l i p  Raskin,  M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
February 1, 1979 through January  31, 1980 
$47,984.00 
D a l l a s  County 

18. Na t i ona l  Research S e r v i c e  Award Fel lowship 1 F32 GM06657-01 
Allowance awarded t o  Marce l l e  Morr ison,  M.D. ,  Department of Neurology, 
as sponsor  of Dorothy E. C r o a l l .  
$13,000.00 
Dallas County 

19. Research Grant  5 R01-RR00938-05 
"Diagnosis and Treatment of Mammalian Encephal i tozoonosis ."  A c o n t i n u a t i o n  
g r a n t .  
John A. Shadduck, D.V.M. ,  Ph . D . ,  Department of Pathology 
March 1, 1979 through February 29, 1980 
$43,485.00 
D a l l a s  County 

20. Research Grant 5 R01 AM16816-06 
" G a s t r i c  Acid S e c r e t i o n  and Buf f e r  Content A f t e r  Eat ing."  A c o n t i n u a t i o n  
g r a n t .  
John S. Fo rd t r an ,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$63,871.00 
Dallas County 

21. Con t r ac t  No. N01-AM-6-2219, Supplemental  Agreement No. 5 
"Human Diabe tes  Program.'' Modi f ica t ion  t o  ex tend  t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  d a t e  t o  
February 28, 1979 w i t h  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t h e  amount of $94,314.00. 
Roger Unger, M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$728,801.00 (an a d d i t i o n  of $94,314.00 t o  t h e  p rev ious  ba l znce  of $634,487) 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  

Department of H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare  
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  

22. C o n t r a c t  No. N01-AI-22531, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 10 
"Role of H i s t o c o m p a t i b i l i t y  T e s t i n g  i n  Kidney T r a n s p l a n t a t i o n  i n  t h e  
Southwest Region." M o d i f i c a t i o n  t o  ex tend  t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  d a t e  t o  
December 28, 1979 w i t h  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $25,456.00.  
P e t e r  S t a s t n y ,  M.D. ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
$337,429.00 (an  a d d i t i o n  of $25,456.00 t o  t h e  p r e v i o u s  b a l a n c e  of 
$311,973.00) 

Department of t h e  Army 

23. Agreement whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Hea l th  Sc ience  Cen te r  a t  D a l l a s ,  
Southwestern  Medical  School ,  a g r e e s  t o  p rov ide  c l i n i c a l  t r a i n i n g  f o r  
Margaret  D .  Payne f o r  t h e  Department of t h e  Army f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  of March 
5 ,  1979 through A p r i l  1, 1979. 
D a l l a s  County 

Vete rans  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

24. C o n t r a c t  V549P-1134 
"The I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  of F a t i g u e  by Elect romyographic  Power Spectrum 
Analys i s . "  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas H e a l t h  Sc ience  C e n t e r a t D a l l a s  a g r e e s  t o  p r o v i d e  a  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Engineer  as a c o n s u l t a n t  f o r  t h i s  p r o j e c t  f o r  a  12 month p e r i o d .  
Richard Jones ,  M . D . ,  Department of Surgery 
$26,708.00 
D a l l a s  County 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Department of H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare  
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  

1. Research Grant  5  R01 HL14706-08 
" F e t a l  H e a r t s  i n  Organ Cul tu re . ' '  A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
C .  Kern Wi lden tha l ,  M . D . ,  Dean 
J a n u a r y  1, 1979 through December 31,  1979 
$57,498.00 
Dallas County 

*2. Research Grant  HL 14938-06 
" S t u d i e s  of C o n t r a c t i l e  P r o t e i n s  of H e a r t  Muscle." A r e v i s e d  award t o  
ex tend  t h e  e x p i r a t i o n  d a t e  t o  August 31,  1979 w i t h o u t  a d d i t i o n a l  funds .  
E. Glen R i c h a r d s ,  Ph.D., Department of Biochemist ry  
May 1, 1976 through August 31, 1979 
D a l l a s  County 

3. Research Grant  5  R01 HL21657-02 
"Regional ,  Non-Ischemic Myocardia l  Hypoxia." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
H .  Fred Downey, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
January  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$39,024.00 
D a l l a s  County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 

HD- 19 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - cont inued 

Department of Hea l th ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  Se rv i ce  

*4. Na t i ona l  Research S e r v i c e  Award Fel lowship 5 F32 GM 06438-02 
Allowance awarded t o  B e t t i e  S. Mas te rs ,  Ph.D., a s  sponsor  of Richard 
T. Ok i t a ,  Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry.  
January  3 ,  1979 through January  2 ,  1980 
$14,900.00 
D a l l a s  County 

5. Research Grant 5 R01 HL16320-06 
"Vasoactive P e p t i d e s  which S t imu la t e  Smooth Muscles." A con t i nua t i on  
g r a n t .  
Erv in  G .  Erdos ,  M . D . ,  Department of Pharmacology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$51,351.00 
D a l l a s  County 

"6. Research Grant 5 R01 ES01937-05 
"Vestibulo-Cochlear E f f e c t s  of UHF-Microwave Radia t ion ."  A con t i nua t i on  
g r a n t .  
Robert  M. Lebovi tz ,  Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
January  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$40,880.00 
D a l l a s  County 

7. Research Grant  5 R01 HD10413-03 
"Immunoregulation of Mammalian Reproduction." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
Alan E. Beer,  M . D . ,  Department of C e l l  Biology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$86,686.00 
D a l l a s  County 

8. Research Grant  5 R01 AM03612-20 
"Thyroid Func t ion  and I o d i n e  Metabolism." A con t i nua t i on  g r a n t .  
Alvin  M. Taurog, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$70,141.00 
D a l l a s  County 

9 .  Research Grant  5 ROlMH05831-18 
"Mechanisms of S to r age  and Release  of Amines." A con t i nua t i on  g r a n t .  
Pa rkhu r s t  A. Shore,  Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
January  1, 1979 through December 31,  1979 
$79,116.00 
D a l l a s  County 

10. Research Grant 5 R01 AI14663-02 
"Brain Development and Gra f t  Versus Host Diesase . "  A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
Wilma S. G r i f f i n ,  Ph.D., Department of C e l l  Biology 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$48,785.00 
D a l l a s  County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - con t inued  

Department of Hea l th ,  Educa t ion  and Welfare  
P u b l i c  Hea l th  S e r v i c e  

11. Research Grant 1 R01 AI15502-01 
"The C r i t i c a l  Role  of I r o n  i n  Gonococcal Vi ru lence . "  Research t o  f u r t h e r  
d e f i n e  t h e  r o l e  of i r o n  i n  t h e  v i r u l e n c e  of gonococcal  s t r a i n s .  
Richard A.  F i n k e l s t e i n ,  Ph.D. , Department of Microbiology 
January  1, 1979 th rough  December 31,  1979 
$42,905.00 
D a l l a s  County 

*12. Research Grant 3 R01 HL20594-02Sl 
"Renal Enzymes t h a t  Regula te  Blood P r e s s u r e . "  Supplemental  award. 
E r v i n  G .  Erdos ,  M . D . ,  Department of Microbiology 
September 1, 1978 through August 31,  1979 
$1,500.00 
D a l l a s  County 

13. Development Award, Research Career  Grant  1 KO4 AG00030-01 
"Control  of Gene Express ion  i n  Heterokaryons ."  Research t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  
mechanisms by which v e r t e b r a t e  c e l l s  c o n t r o l  t h e  e x p r e s s i o n  of age.  
Woodring E.  Wright ,  Ph.D., Department of C e l l  Biology 
January  1, 1979 th rough  December 31, 1979 
$32,263.00 
D a l l a s  County 

14. Research Grant  1 R01 HL20623-01A1 
"Transpor t  Mechanisms i n  Pulmonary Endothelium." Research t o  d e f i n e  
mechanisms f o r  t r a n s f e r  of i o n s ,  d r u g s ,  and macromolecules a c r o s s  t h e  v a s c u l a r  
endothel ium of t h e  lung .  
Thomas H. G a r d i n e r ,  Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
January  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$26,211.00 
D a l l a s  County 

15. Research Grant  5 R01 AM11313-13 
" S t r u c t u r e s  and Mechanisms of C i t r a t e  Enzymes." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
P a u l  A. S r e r e ,  Ph.D. , Department of Biochemist ry  
J a n u a r y  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$55,749.00 
D a l l a s  County 

16. N a t i o n a l  Research S e r v i c e  Award Fe l lowship  5 F32 HL05684-02 
Allowance awarded t o  B e t t i e  S. M a s t e r s ,  Ph.D., a s  sponsor  of J a n e  Dees, Ph.D., 
Department of Biochemist ry .  
J a n u a r y  3 ,  1979 through January  2 ,  1980 
$14,200.00 
D a l l a s  County 

17. Research Grant  5 R01 AI10967-07 
"Regula t ion  of t h e  Immune Response." A c o n t i n u a t i o n  g r a n t .  
Jona than  W. Uhr, M . D . ,  Department of Microbiology 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
$86,676.00 
D a l l a s  County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 

HD- 2 1 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - con t inued  

Department of H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare  
P u b l i c  Hea l th  S e r v i c e  

18. Research Grant  1 R01 DA02188-01 
" C e n t r a l  O p i a t e  Recep tors  and Thermoregulat ion."  Research of thermo- 
r e g u l a t o r y  r e s p o n s e s  t o  e v a l u a t e  t h e  h y p o t h e s i s  t h a t  n a r c o t i c  a g e n t s  a c t  
on- t h r e e  d i s t i n c t  t y p e s  of o p i a t e  r e c e p t o r s .  
Wesley G .  C l a r k ,  Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
January  1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
$42,083.00 
D a l l a s  County 

"19. Research Grant 5 R01 HL14706-08 
" F e t a l  H e a r t s  i n  Organ C u l t u r e . "  A r e v i s e d  award. 
C.  Kern W i l d e n t h a l ,  M . D . ,  Ph.D., Dean 
January  1, 1979 th rough  December 31, 1979 
$60,197.00 (an  a d d i t i o n  of $2,699.00 t o  t h e  p r e v i o u s  b a l a n c e  of $57,498.00) 
D a l l a s  County 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Department of H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare  
O f f i c e  of Human Development S e r v i c e s  

1. T r a i n i n g  Grant  44-P-3021316-07(05), Amendment No. 2 
"Undergraduate Educat ion f o r  R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Serv ices . ' '  Amendment t o  
a u t h o r i z e  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n  of t h e  u n o b l i g a t e d  b a l a n c e  of $2,959.00 from 
t h e  p r i o r  budget  p e r i o d .  
Raymond 0 .  Henke, Ed.D, Department of R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Sc ience  
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds  have been awarded by t h i s  a c t i o n .  
D a l l a s  County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award L e t t e r  Not Received 

HD- 2 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30,1979 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

L i b r a r y  
1. T r a n s f e r  funds i n  t h e  amount of $7,666.64 from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
General  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Expense t o  L ib r a ry  and appo in t  Linda N .  King, Facu l t y  
Assoc i a t e ,  On-Line Search  Ana ly s t IL ib r a ry ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 
1979 a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $11,500 payab le  from L i b r a r y  budget .  
(RBC No. 341) 

P l a n t  Funds 
2. T rans f e r  funds i n  t h e  amount of $80,000 from Unappropria ted P l a n t  Funds 
t o  Landscaping and I r r i g a t i o n .  (RBC No. 340) 

U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e  
3 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  compensation r a t e  of Lyndel Q. 
Rankin, e f f e c t i v e  December 14,  1978 a s  fo l lows :  

From: P o l i c e  Cadet ,  U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e ,  a t  an annua l  compensation r a t e  
of  $9,648 payab le  from Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e  S a l a r i e s .  

To : P o l i c e  O f f i c e r ,  Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e ,  a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  
of $11,772 payab le  from Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC No. 338) 

4 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  compensation r a t e  of Randal l  L. 
Watkins,  e f f e c t i v e  December 14 ,  1978 a s  f o l l ows :  

From: P o l i c e  Cadet,  Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e ,  a t  a n  annua l  compensation r a t e  
of $9,648 payab le  from Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e  S a l a r i e s .  

To : P o l i c e  O f f i c e r ,  Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e ,  a t  a n  annua l  compensation r a t e  
of  $11,772 payab le  from Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC No. 337) 

Various  
5.  T r a n s f e r  funds a s  f o l l ows :  

From: General  Admin i s t r a t i on  
L ib r a ry  

B . I .  15 ,  Facu l t y  Assoc i a t e  
General  Expenses, Miscel laneous 

TOTAL - General  Adminis t ra t ion  

D a l l a s  Medical School 
Family P r a c t i c e  & Community Medicine 

B .I.  9 ,  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
B . I .  21, A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  
B . I .  25, I n s t r u c t o r  

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
B . I .  92 ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
B .I.  111, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

Microbiology 
B . I .  4,  P r o f e s s o r  
B . I .  18,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  

Ophthalmology 
B . I .  6 ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

P sych i a t ry  
B . I .  49, C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  48% 

Anes thes io logy  
Equipment 

Biochemist ry  
Equipment 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued  

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - cont inued  

Var ious  - cont inued  
From: Da l l a s  Medical  School - cont inued  

Biophys ics  & Molecular Gene t ics  
Equipment 

C e l l  Biology 
Equipment 

Family P r a c t i c e  & Community Medicine 
Equipment 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
Maintenance & Opera t ion  
Equipment 

Medical  Computer Sc ience  
Equipment 

Microbiology 
Equipment 

Neurology 
Equipment 

O b s t e t r i c s  & Gynecology 
Equipment 

Ophthalmology 
Equipment 

Pathology 
Equipment 

P e d i a t r i c s  
Equipment 

Pharmacology 
Equipment 

Phys i ca l  Medicine & R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Equipment 

Physiology 
Equipment 

P s y c h i a t r y  
Equipment 

Radiology 
Equipment 

Surgery 
Maintenance & Opera t ion  
Equipment 

TOTAL - Dal l a s  Medical School $ 582,302 

D a l l a s  Graduate  School of Biomedical  Sc iences  
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 

B . I .  2 ,  As soc i a t e  Dean $ 31,000 
Graduate Program i n  C l i n i c a l  Psychology 

B . I .  9,  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  15% 3,000 
Graduate  Program i n  Pharmacology 

B . I .  2,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  25,000 
B .I .  3 ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  25,000 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 
Maintenance & Opera t ion  10,360 

TOTAL - D a l l a s  Graduate School of Biomedical  Sc iences  $ 94,360 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - cont inued  

Various  - cont inued 
From: D a l l a s  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sc iences  School 

Hea l th  Care Sc i ences  
B . I .  30, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  50% 

N u t r i t i o n  & D i e t e t i c s  
B . I .  15,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  50% 

Admin i s t r a t i on  
Wages 
Maintenance & Opera t ion  

O f f i c i a l  P u b l i c a t i o n s  
General  Expense, Ren t a l  of Space 

TOTAL - Dallas A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sc iences  School 

TOTAL FUNDS TRANSFERRED 

To : General  Admin i s t r a t i on ,  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  $ 
General  Adminis t ra t ion ,  S t a f f  B e n e f i t s  

( ~ a c a t i o n / ~ i c k  Leave) 
D a l l a s  Medical  School ,  Una l loca ted  Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  
D a l l a s  Medical  School ,  Una l loca ted  Maintenance & 

Opera t ion  
S p e c i a l  Teaching Equipment 
D a l l a s  G.S.B.S., Una l loca ted  Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  
D a l l a s  G.S.B.S., Una l loca ted  Maintenance & Opera t ion  
D.A.H.S., Una l loca ted  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  
D.A.H.S., Una l loca ted  Maintenance & Opera t ion  - 
TOTAL 

Changes nece s sa ry  t o  p r o p e r l y  r e f l e c t  t h e  c u r r e n t  o p e r a t i n g  budget  f o r  t h e  
f i s c a l  yea r  1978-79 and t o  comply w i th  Budget Rules  and Procedures  1978-79, 
paragraph 3d; which s t a t e s  t h a t  a l l  u n f i l l e d  l i n e  i t em f a c u l t y  s a l a r y  pos i -  
t i o n s  w i l l  l a p s e  t o  t h e  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  Una l loca ted  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  account  
as of November 30, 1978. (RBC No. 333) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

S I f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 
1. T r a n s f e r  funds i n  t h e  amount of $5,255 from Unal loca ted  M & 0 t o  O f f i c e  
of t h e  Dean - Medical School ,  M & 0 .  This  t r a n s f e r  i s  nece s sa ry  t o  cover  
u n a n t i c i p a t e d  expend i t u r e s .  (RBC No. 350) 

Anesthesiology 
2. Appoint Donald J .  E l l i o t t ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non- tenure ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 5 ,  1979 a t  an annual  compensation r a t e  of $22,000 payable  
from Southwestern Medical  Foundation.  (RBC No. 352) 

3.  Reappoint H i l a r y  M. Johns ton ,  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non- tenure ,  
f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January  1, 1979 t h r u  January 31, 1979 a t  an annua l  compensa- 
t i o n  r a t e  of $22,600 payab le  from Parkland Memorial Hospi ta l -Anesthesiology.  
(RBC No. 335) 

Biochemist ry  
4 .  Appoint Joseph L. Napol i ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
January 15 ,  1979 a t  a n  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $22,000 payab le  from 
VA-2B-74V-44-0071-05. (RBC NO. 358) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

Biochemist ry  - cont inued  
5.  Appoint Anna M. McCormick, I n s t r u c t o r ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  January  15 ,  
1979 a t  a n  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $20,000 payable  from VA-2B-74V-44- 
0071-05. (RBC NO.  359) 

C e l l  B io logy  
6. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  compensation r a t e  and change t h e  sou rce  of compensa- 
t i o n  of Woodring E. Wright ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  of C e l l  Biology and I n t e r n a l  
Medicine,  non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979 as fo l l ows :  

From: An annua l  compensation r a t e  of $25,000 payable  $2,000 from C e l l  
Biology budget ,  and $23,000 from I n t e r n a l  Medicine budget .  

To: An annua l  compensation r a t e  of $26,250 payable  from NIH-1-K04- 
AG00030-01. (RBC NO. 354) 

Family P r a c t i c e  and Community Medicine 
7. Appoint Floyd A. Norman, J r . ,  P r o f e s s o r ,  non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 
11, 1978. D r .  Norman i s  t o  b e  pa id  d i r e c t  from HEW. RBC 319 o r i g i n a l l y  
appoin ted  D r .  Norman e f f e c t i v e  November 15,  1978. (RBC No. 319 Revised) 

8 .  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of John J .  Boluch, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  and D i r e c t o r  
of UTSMS-Wichita F a l l s  Family P r a c t i c e  Residency Program, non-tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  
December 31,  1978. D r .  Boluch i s  budgeted a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of 
$45,000 payable  $36,000 from Family P r a c t i c e  and Community Medicine budge t ,  and 
$9,000 from augmentat ion.  (RBC No. 334) 

9.  T rans f e r  funds i n  t h e  amount of $6,045.71 from Unal loca ted  Facu l t y  S a l a r i e s  
t o  Family P r a c t i c e  and Community Medicine and appo in t  Roger W. Moore, A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  and I n t e r i m  D i r e c t o r  of UTSMS-Wichita F a l l s  Family P r a c t i c e  Residency 
Program, non-tenure ,  45%, f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 1, 1979 t h r u  May 15 ,  1979 a t  
an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $36,000 payable  from Family P r a c t i c e  and Com- 
munity Medicine budget .  (RBC No. 357) 

I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
10. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  compensation r a t e  and change t h e  sou rce  of  compensa- 
t i o n  of Kenneth Narahara ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of ~ n t e r n a l  Medicine and Hea l th  
Care Sc iences ,  non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 2, 1979 a s  fo l lows :  

From: An annua l  compensation r a t e  of $32,644 payab le  $1,644 from Hea l th  
Care Sc iences  budget ,  and $31,000 from VA-2B-74V-44-0071-05. 

To: An annua l  compensation r a t e  of $47,436 payable  $1,644 from Hea l th  
Care Sc iences  budget ,  $39,356 pa id  d i r e c t  from VA H o s p i t a l ,  and 
$6,436 from annua l  augmentation.  

A s  pe r  RBC 251, D r .  Narahara ' s  j o i n t  appointment i n  Hea l th  Care Sc iences  w i l l  
end on January  31, 1979. (RBC 352 - A) 

11. Trans f e r  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $25,333.36 from Unal loca ted  Facu l t y  Sala-  
r i e s  t o  I n t e r n a l  Medicine and appo in t  Freddy J .  Hendler ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  
non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979 a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of 
$38,000 payab le  from I n t e r n a l  Medicine budget .  (RBC No. 339) 

12.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of E l i z a b e t h  A.  D i e t z ,  Facu l t y  Assoc i a t e ,  non- 
t e n u r e ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  19 ,  1979. Mrs. D ie t z  i s  budgeted a t  a n  annua l  
compensation r a t e  of $19,200 payab le  $9,600 from I n t e r n a l  Medicine budge t ,  
and $9,600 from NIH-5-R01-AA02970-02. (RBC No. 348) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
13.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Oneida Cramer, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of O b s t e t r i c s  
and Gynecology and phys io logy ,  non-tenure,  e i f  e c  t i v e  January 10 ,  1979. D r .  
Cramer i s  budgeted a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $22,300 payab le  $21,300 
from O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology budget ,  and $1,000 from annua l  augmentation.  
(RBC NO.  355) 

HD- 2 6 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued  

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology - cont inued  
14 .  Change t h e  name of Judy N e w e l l ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  Decem- 
b e r  18,  1978 a s  f o l l ows :  

From: Judy Davis 
To: Judy Newel1 (RBC No. 342) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
15.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of P e t e r  S .  Sherrod,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of Pedi-  .- 
a t r i c s  and Hea l t h  Care Sc iences ,  non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1978. 
D r .  Sherrod i s  budgeted a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $32,800 payable  
$310 from P e d i a t r i c s  budge t ,  $19,946 from Ch i ld r en ' s  Medical  Cente r ,  $7,744 
from Nat iona l  Foundat ion C-134, and $4,800 from NIH-5-D21-PE16003-02. (RBC 
No. 347) 

Physiology 
16.  T rans f e r  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $6,666.64 from Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  Sala-  
r i e s  t o  Graduate Program i n  Physiology and change t h e  sou rce  of compensation 
of  George N .  Demartino, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 
1979 a s  fo l lows :  

From: An annua l  compensation r a t e  of $20,000 payab le  $10,000 from 
Physiology budge t ,  and $10,000 from NIH-5-P50-HL17669-03. 

To: An annua l  compensation r a t e  of $20,000 payab le  $10,000 from 
Phys io logy  budge t ,  and $10,000 from Graduate Program i n  
Physiology budget .  (RBC No. 336) 

17. T rans f e r  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $4,275 from Unal loca ted  Facu l t y  S a l a r i a s  
t o  Physiology and r eappo in t  Tsung-I G. L in ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non-tenure,  
f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January  1, 1979 t h r u  March 31,  1979, a t  a n  annua l  compensation 
r a t e  of $17,100 payable  from Physiology budget .  (RBC No. 331) 

18.  Reappoint Richard J.  Coppings, Facu l t y  Assoc i a t e ,  non-tenure,  f o r  t h e  
per iod  January  1, 1979 t h r u  June 30, 1979 a t  an annua l  compensation r a t e  of 
$11,892 payab le  $5,000 from NIH-5-Pol-HD-09988-02, and $6,892 from Ford Foun- 
d a t i o n .  (RBC No. 343) 

P s y c h i a t r y  
19 .  T rans f e r  funds i n  t h e  amount of $24,046.64 from Unal loca ted  Facu l t y  Sala-  
r i e s  t o  P s y c h i a t r y  and change t h e  s t a t u s ,  i n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  compensation r a t e ,  
2nd i n c r e a s e  t h e  p e r c e n t  of t ime of  Anne R. Race, non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 
1, 1979 a s  f o l l ows :  

From: C l i n i c a l  Assoc i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of P s y c h i a t r y  i n  O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology, 13%,  a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $29,800 
payab le  from O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology budget .  

To: A s s o c i a t e P r o f e s s o r i n P s y c h i a t r y a n d C l i n i c a l A s s o c i a t e P r o -  
f e s s o r  of P sych i a t ry  i n  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, non-tenure,  
83%,  a t  an  annua l  compensation r a t e  of $48,000 payab le  $43,200 
from P s y c h i a t r y  budge t ,  and $4,800 from O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecol- 
ogy budget .  (RBC No. 353) 

20. Appoint Herber t  L. Gomberg, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non- tenure ,  e f f e c t i v e  
January  9 ,  1979 a t  an annua l  compensation r a t e  of $50,000 payab le  $33,400 from 
P r e s b y t e r i a n  H o s p i t a l ,  and $16,600 from annua l  augmentat ion.  (RBC No. 356) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psych ia t ry  - cont inued 
21. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,500 from Unal located Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  
t o  Graduate Program i n  C l i n i c a l  Psychology and r eappo in t  I rw in  Gadol, C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  of Psychology and Heal th  Care Sc iences ,  non-tenure, 40% 
f o r  t he  pe r iod  January 1, 1979 t h r u  A p r i l  30, 1979 a t  an  annual  compensation 
r a t e  of $30,000 payable  $11,250 from Graduate Program i n  C l i n i c a l  Psychology, 
and $18,750 from VA-2C-74V-44-0072-05. (RBC No. 360) 

Surgery 
22. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Paul  R. Cooper, A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  non-tenure, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1978. D r .  Cooper i s  budgeted a t  an annual  compensation 
r a t e  of $50,000 payable  $33,500 from VA-2B-74V-44-0071-05, and $16,500 from 
annual  augmentation. (RBC No. 346) 

23. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and i n c r e a s e  t he  annual  compensation r a t e  of William C .  
Gordon, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979 a s  fo l lows:  

From: I n s t r u c t o r ,  non-tenure, a t  an annual  compensation r a t e  of $15,000 
payable  from American Cancer Soc i e ty  IM-167. 

To: I n s t r u c t o r  of Biochemistry i n  Surgery,  non-tenure,  a t  an annual  
compensation r a t e  of $16,350 payable  from American Cancer Soc i e ty  
IM-167. (RBC NO. 349) 

24. Appoint Timothy W. Carmichael, Facu l ty  Assoc ia te ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1979 a t  an  annual  compensation r a t e  of $18,000 payable  from VA- 
1549P-1134. (RBC NO. 351) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Heal th  Care Sc iences  -- 
1. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of S teve  Eps t e in ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  non-tenure,  e f f e c t i v e  
January 8 ,  1979. M r .  Eps t e in  is  budgeted a t  an annual  compensation r a t e  of 
$12,300 payable  from DHEW-5-D12-AH80016-02. (WC No. 344) 

N u t r i t i o n  and D i e t e t i c s  
2. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Arlene S. Samowich, I n s t r u c t o r ,  non-tenure,  e f -  
f e c t i v e  January 31, 1979. M s .  Samowich is budgeted a t  an  annual  compensation 
r a t e  of $15,100 payable  from N u t r i t i o n  and D i e t e t i c s  budget.  EU3C 329 o r i g i n -  
a l l y  Fad M s .  Samowich's r e s i g n a t i o n  d a t e  a s  December 21, 1978. (RBC No. 329 
Xevised) 

3. Transfer  funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,400 from Unal located Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  
t o  N u t r i t i o n  and D i e t e t i c s  Wages. This  t r a n s f e r  i s  necessary  t o  cover un- 
a n t i c i p a t e d  personnel  expendi tures .  (RBC No. 345) 



?HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Other Fiscal Items: 

Schedule of Additional or Chanqes in 
Fundinq of Construction Projects 

Project 
Number 

Legend: 

Source of Funds 
Project Title From - To Amount 

Parking Structure I1 Other Sources $ 28,426.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

GALVESTON, TEXAS 77550 

Chance l lo r  E .  D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chance l lo r  Walker :  

The docke t  f o r  t h e  March 29-30, 1979 mee t ing  

o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents i s  submi t ted  f o r  you r  recommendation 

and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend a p p r o v a l .  

W i l l i a m  C .  L e v i n ,  M.D. 
P r e s i d e n t  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESOTN 

DOCKET FOR THE MARCH 29-30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paae No. 

G i f t s  f rom P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations 
t o  the  U n i v e r s i t y  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G - 3  

Con t rac ts  and Grants f o r  Research, development, 
and Educat iona l  Serv ices:  

Non-Governmental. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G - 3  

S t a t e .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G - 7  

Federal  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-8 

Amendments t o  the  1978-79 Operat ing Budget 
( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments and 
changes i n  s t a t u s ,  and t r a n s f e r  o f  funds w i t h i n  
e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-15 

Medical  S t a f f  Appointments, Res ignat ions,  and 
Changes i n  S t a f f  S ta tus  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-46 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

INSTITUTIONAL DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

GIFTS. Acceptance o f  t he  f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended. 

( ~ s t e r  i s k  preceding name o f  donor i nd i ca tes  no l e t t e r  o f  t r a n s m i t t a l  rece ived  .) 

Donor and Address Purpose Amoun t 

C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  suppor t  o f  $10,000.00 
development programs. 

2. Houston Endowment Inc.  C o n t r i b u t i o n  represen t ing  $500,000.00 
P. 0. Box 52338 f i n a l  i n s t a l l m e n t  on t o t a l  
Houston, Texas 77052 $1,000,000 g ran t  toward 

c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  t he  
Learn ing Center. 

3. " M r .  Sealy Hutchings, J r .  C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  suppor t  o f  $10,000.00 
2816 Avenue 0 development programs. 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

4. H a r r i s  and E l i z a  Kempner Fund C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  fe l lowsh ips .  $28,720.00 
M r .  H a r r i s  L. Kempner, S r .  
Cha i rman 
P. 0.  Box 119 
Galveston, Texas 77550 

5. M r .  and Mrs. Fred Rosen C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  suppor t  o f  $20,000.00 
1734 Transco Tower development programs. 
Houston, Texas 77056 

6. Miss Eugenia H a l l e y  Smith C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  suppor t  o f  $20,000.00 
Pine Lane research i n  s u r g i c a l  immunology. 
Ruston, Lou is iana  71270 

7. 9:Vaughn Foundat i on  C o n t r i b u t i o n  f o r  suppor t  o f  $10,000.00 
D r .  J im M. Vaughn teach ing  a c t i v i t i e s  i n  t he  
830 South Beckham Avenue Department o f  Oto laryngology.  
T y l e r ,  Texas 75701 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

( ~ s t e r  i s k  preceding name o f  agency i nd i ca tes  award no t  i c e  n o t  rece ived. )  

1. American Cyanamid Company 
Leder 1 e Labora t o r  i es 
Pear l  R iver ,  New York 10965 

Research Grant - Experimental  Ana lys is  o f  Human Emotion -- 
$18,750 
~ e b k u a r ~ ,  1979 through (open) 
D r .  Seymour F isher  
Th i s  i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t  i nued 

2. Boston U n i v e r s i t y  
80 East Concord S t r e e t  
Boston, Massachusetts 021 18 

Memorandum o f  Agreement f o r  Research P r o j e c t  - - Methodology - o f  
Out a t i e n t  Drug Research dm- 
December 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
D r .  Seymour F isher  
Th is  agreement p rov ides  funds f o r  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  by The U n i v e r s i t y  
o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  Galveston i n  NIH Grant No. 5 R01 MH 27452-04 
awarded t o  Boston U n i v e r s i t y .  

3. The Deafness Research Foundat i on  
342 Madison Avenue 
New York, N .Y .  10017 

Research Grant - The Autonomic I nne rva t i on  --- o f  the  Ear 
$9,994 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  Avr im R. Eden 
Th is  i s  a new award. 

4. Glenbrook Labo ra to r i es  
90 Park Avenue 
New York, N . Y .  10016 

Research Grant - Pro toco l  t o  Compare t he  E f f e c t s  o f  A s p i r i n  - 
and Acetami nophen wi t h  ~ a c r o t h e r  and w i  t h  p l a c e b o t o  Re1 i eve - ----- - 

January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  Bruce H. Peters  
Th is  i s  a new award. 

5. "Holter-Hausner I n t e r n a t i o n a l ,  Inc .  
P. 0. Box 1 
B r i dgepo r t ,  Pennsylvania 19405 

Award f o r  support  o f  neurosurg ica l  research. 
$300 
February, 1979 through (Open) 
D r .  Howard M. Eisenberg 
Th is  i s  a new award. 

6. L i l l y  Research Labora to r ies  
D i v i s i o n  o f  E l i  L i l l y  and Company 
I nd ianapo l i s ,  Ind iana 46206 

Research Grant No. 7162D 
Animal Study Employing F i ve  Cephalosporins and Two - -- 
Semisynthet ic  P e n i c i l l i n a s e - r e s i s t a n t  P e n i c i l l i n s  in* 
Treatment - o f  Staphylococcus Endocard i t i  s 
$16,667 
~ecember  , 1978 through (open) 
D r .  James A. Reinarz 
D r .  Jon Mader 
Th i s  g r a n t  p rov ides  support  f o r  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t  i nued 

7. The Moody Foundat ion 
704 Moody Nat iona l  Bank B u i l d i n g  
Galveston, Texas 77550 

Grant No. 78-65 
Grant t o  purchase an i n t e r a c t i v e  computer te rmina l  f o r  f o l l o w  up 
o f  a l l  cancer p a t i e n t s  by t h e  Tumor Reg i s t r y .  
$12,024 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
D r .  John J .  Costanzi  

8. The Moody Foundat ion 
704 Moody Nat iona l  Bank B u i l d i n g  
Galveston, Texas 77550 

Grant No. 78-184 
Supplemental award f o r  t he  expansion o f  t h e  Fe l lowsh ip  Program i n  
t he  second year o f  t he  Moody Foundat ion award  rant No. 77-323) 
f o r  t h e  C l i n i c a l  Medical Oncology Fe l lowsh ip  Program. 
$47,325 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1980 
D r .  John J .  Costanzi  

9. Muscular Dystrophy Assoc ia t i on  
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10019 

Pos tdoc to ra l  Research Fe l lowsh ip  
$18,500 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  Lawrence D. Go lds te in ,  Fe l low 
D r .  J .  R .  Perez-Polo, Adv isor  
Th i s  i s  a new award. 

10. The Nat iona l  Foundation 
March o f  Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White P la i ns ,  New York 10605 

Grant No. C-129 
Support f o r  t he  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  a Medical Serv ice  Grant. 
$35,000 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  Gerald F. Powell 

11. no r t ho  Pharmaceutical Corpora t ion  
Rar i tan, New Jersey 08869 

Research Grant No. 827 
Eva lua t i on  o f  Suprofen i n  t he  Treatment o f  Chronic Pain -- - - 
Seconds r t o ~ a  1 i gnancy d- - .  
December, 1978 through (Open) 
D r .  John J. Costanzi  
Th is  g r a n t  p rov ides  a d d i t i o n a l  suppor t  f o r  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - con t inued  

12. Pharmaceut ical  Manufacturers  Assoc ia t i on  Foundat ion,  Inc .  
1155 F i f t e e n t h  S t r e e t ,  N.W. 
Washington, D . C .  20005 

Research Grant - E f f e c t s  o f  Pheny la lan ine  - and Ty ros i ne  
De l e t i o n  on B r a i n  B i o g e n Z  Amines *-- 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  Kenneth M. Johnson 
Th i s  g r a n t  p rov ides  suppor t  f o r  t h e  second year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

13. Re t ina  Research Foundat ion 
Hermann Medical  Center Pro fess iona l  B u i l d i n g  
6436 Fannin,  S u i t e  800 
Houston, Texas 77030 

Research Grant - White Noise E lec t r o re t i nog raphy  -- 
$19.219.50 - .  
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  James L.  Rae 
T h i s  g r a n t  p rov ides  suppor t  f o r  t h e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

14. "E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc .  
The Squibb I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Medical  Research 
P. 0. Box 4000 
P r i nce ton ,  New Jersey 08540 

Research Grant - C a p t o p r i l  f o r  Treatment o f  Severe, - 
Treatment-res i s t a n t  Essen t i a l  Hypertens i o n  and ~ c c e l z a t e d  o r  - - 

Hypertens ion 

December, 1978 through (open) 
D r .  John M.  Wal lace 
Th i s  g r a n t  p rov ides  suppor t  f o r  t h e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

15. *Texas L ions  League f o r  C r i p p l e d  Ch i l d ren ,  Inc .  
P. 0. Box 940 
Sherman, Texas 75090 

Medical  Programming Cont rac t  Grant f o r  t h e  Texas L ions  Camp f o r  
D i a b e t i c  C h i l d r e n  - Comprehensive Medical  Care and Medical  Educat ion -- 
f o r  D i a b e t i c  C h i l d r e n  Dur ing  Summer Camping Sessions o f  1979 
m. 000 

-- 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
D r .  Lu ther  B. T r a v i s  

16. The Texas Method is t  Foundat ion 
914 C a p i t a l  Na t i ona l  Bank B u i l d i n g  
Aus t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Research Grant - P l a t e l e t s  i n  Diabetes M e l l i t u s  - 
$15,000 
January, 1979 through (open) 
D r .  Robert J. Cunningham 
Th i s  i s  a new award. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

1 . l nteragency Cooperat i on  Contract  No. IAC (78-79) -2075, between t h e  Texas 
Department o f  Mental Hea l th  and Mental Re ta rda t ion ,  Mexia S ta te  School, 
and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, by which t h e  
TDMHMR prov ides $5,000 f o r  t he  pe r i od  December 28, 1978 through August 31, 
1979 f o r  t he  Galveston Medical  Branch t o  p rov ide  medical  and s u r g i c a l  
se rv ices  t o  r es i den t s  o f  t h e  Mexia S ta te  School which cannot be prov ided 
a t  t h e  School o r  a t  the  T e r r e l l  S ta te  H o s p i t a l .  Th is  i s  a renewal o f  
p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. l ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) - 0 8 3 3 .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed on beha l f  o f  
t he  Galveston Medical  Branch by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  
Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed by t he  S ta te  
Board o f  Cont ro l  on December 28, 1978. 

2. In teragency Cooperat i on  Contract  No. IAC (78-79) -2145, between t h e  Texas 
A & M U n i v e r s i t y  System, Texas Engineer ing Experiment S ta t i on ,  and The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, by which t h e  Galveston 
Medical Branch prov ides $1,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January 17, 1979 through 
August 31, 1979 f o r  t he  Texas Engineer ing Experiment S t a t i o n  t o  perform 
c e r t a i n  computer se rv i ces  f o r  t he  Galveston Medical Branch Phys ica l  P l a n t .  
Th is  i s  a new c o n t r a c t .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed on behal f  o f  t h e  Galveston 
Medical Branch by M r .  V .  E.  Thompson, V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Business and 
H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed by t he  S t a t e  Board o f  Contro l  
on January 17, 1979. 

3. 1 nteragency Cooperat i on  Cont rac t  No. I A C  (78-79) -21 58, between t he  Texas 
Department o f  Menta 1 Hea 1 t h  and Menta 1 Retardat  i on  (TDMHMR) , Richmond 
S ta te  School, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston, by 
which t he  TDMHMR prov ides  $4,000 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 23, 1979 through 
August 31, 1979, f o r  t he  Galveston Medical Branch t o  conduct a p e d i a t r i c  
c l i n i c  a t  the  Richmond S ta te  School. Th is  i s  a new c o n t r a c t .  The c o n t r a c t  
was signed on beha l f  o f  t h e  Galveston Medical Branch by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, 
V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The c o n t r a c t  was signed 
by t he  S ta te  Board o f  Cont ro l  on January 23, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH ST GALVESTON 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MZRCH 29-30, 1979 

( ~ n  a s t e r i s k  preceding the  name o f  t he  agency i nd i ca tes  an o r i g i n a l l y  s igned 
award n o t i c e  was no t  rece ived. )  

1 .  Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Hea l th  Resources Admin i s t r a t i on  
Bureau o f  Hea l th  Manpower 

Grant No, 06~481234-79 BHL 83 
$18,298 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Nurs ing Student Loan Program - Baccalaureate Degree 
M r .  Gene Powel 1 ,  Coord inator  
Th is  award p rov ides  a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  t he  Nurs ing 
Student Loan Program. 
Galveston County 

2. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Hea l th  Resources Admin i s t r a t i on  
Bureau o f  Hea l th  Manpower 

Grant No. 0 6 ~ 4 8  1250-79 B H L ~ ~  
$2,260 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Nurs ing Student Loan and Nurs ing Scholarsh ip  
Programs - Graduate Degree 
M r .  Gene Powel l ,  Coord inator  
Th is  award prov ides a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  t h e  Nurs ing Student 
Loan Program, 
Galveston County 

3. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R10 CA 03096-22 
$145,520 p lus  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
Southwest Oncology a. Th is  i s  a n a t i o n a l  c o l l a b o r a t i v e  
p r o j e c t  t o  s tudy t he  e f f e c t  o f  new drugs on cancer. 
D r .  John J .  Costanzi  
Th i s  g ran t  award I s  f o r  t h e  twenty-second year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

4, *Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Grant No. 5 F32 HL 05635-02 
$14,200 
January 1 1 ,  1979 through January 10, 1980 
Pos tdoc to ra l  Research Fe l lowsh ip  
D r .  John E,  Remmers, Sponsor 
D r ,  John P. Baker, J r . ,  Fe l low 
Th is  i s  t h e  second year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - March 29-30, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
5. "Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

National lnstitutes of Health 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood lnstitute 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 HL 23547-01 
$59,536 plus indirect costs 
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
Pulmonary Function and Structure of A-1 Antitrypsin. The - -- 
purpose of this research is to gain a better understanding 
of the pathologies of pulmonary emphysema and cirrhosis 
of the liver on a molecular level. 
Dr. Jose C. Gan 
This is the first year of a new three year grant award. 
Galveston County 

6. "Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National lnstitutes of Health 
Nattonal Heart, Lung, and Blood lnstitute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 21817-02 
$20,061 plus indirect costs 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Catecholamines, Blood Pressure - and Circulation. The overall 
goal of this project is to determine how catecholamines are 
involved in the regulation of blood pressure and blood flow 
in people. 
Dr. Michael G. Ziegler 
This is the second year of an ongoing project. 
Galveston County 

7. "Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National lnstitutes of Health 
National Heart, Lung and Blood lnstitute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 20122-03 
$34,887 plus indirect costs 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979 
Operational Mechanisms of Airway Receptors. 
Dr. Giuseppe Sant' ~rnbrzio 
This is the third year of a continuing program. 
Galveston County 

8. +:Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Natlonal lnstitutes of Health 
National Heart, Lung and Blood lnstitute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 16445-06 
$46,700 plus indirect costs 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
Regulation of Plasma Protein Biosynthesis. The overall objective 
of this proposal is to elucidate the molecular mechanisms involved 
in the induction, synthesis, and assembly of plasma proteins made 
in the 1 iver. 
Dr. Gerald M. Fuller 
This i s  the sixth year of a continuing project. 
Galveston County 



THE 1lNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

9. *Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 1 R01 HL 23272-01 
$66,436 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
Pulmonary Edema: Mechanisms - and Therapy. The purpose o f  t h i s  
s tudy i s  t o  eva lua te  t he  e f f ec t i veness  o f  va r i ous  t he rapeu t i c  
procedures, 
D r .  Joseph C.  Gabel 
Th is  I s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a new th ree  year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

10. "Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o n  Aging 

Research Grant No. 1 R23 AG 00892-01A1 
$34,325 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
Cha rac te r i za t i on  o f  U t e r i n e  Response Dur ing Aging. The purpose 
o f  t h i s  s tudy i s  to examine the  responsiveness o f  t he  r a t  u t e r u s  
du r i ng  t he  pkr iod  o f  reproduct  i v e  dkc l  ine. 
D r .  Edward R.  Smith 
Th i s  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a new t h r e e  year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

1 1 .  Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A l l e r g y  and l n f e c t i o u s  Diseases 

Research Grant No. 1 R22 Al 15536-01 
$49,454 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
irreversible A n t i c h o l i n e r g i c  E f f e c t s  i n  Schistosomes. The purpose 
o f  t h i s  research i s  t o  p rov ide  new in format  ion  concerning t he  b i n d i n g  
s p e c i f i c i t y  o f  schistosomal recep to rs  and a bas is  f o r  f u r t h e r  drug 
development a c t i v i t i e s .  
D r .  G i l b e r t  R. H i l lman  
Th is  i s  t h e  f i r s t  year o f  a new th ree  year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

12, Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Welfare 
NatSonal l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A l l e r g y  and I n f e c t i o u s  Diseases 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 A t  11871-06 
$27,499 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 3 1 ,  1979 
I n t e r a c t i o n s  o f  Brugia Malay i  and Microorganisms. Th i s  s tudy i s  t o  - 
determine t h e y f f e c t  which secondary i n f e c t i o n  w i t h  microorganisms 
has on t he  f i l a r i a l  pa ras i t e .  
D r .  Adam Ewert 
Th i s  I s  t he  s i x t h  year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

13. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabol ism and D i g e s t i v e  D i seas i s  

Research Grant No. 5 R01 AM 20606-02 
$34,212 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31,  1979 . . 

The Basic Defect  i n  C y s t i c  F i b r o s i s  -- 
D r .  Barbara H. ~ ~ = a n  
Th i s  i s  t h e  second year o f  a c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

14. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabol ism and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 

Grant No. 7 KO4 AM 00625-02 
$10,326 
September 1 ,  1978 through December 31,  1978 
Research Career Development Award 
D r .  Lee-Nien L. Chan 
Th i s  Fs a new award. 
Galveston County 

15. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Na t iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. 2 R01 GM 21433-06 
$55,677 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
February 1 ,  1979 through January 31,  1980 
Somatic - C e l l  Genet ics o f  D i f f e r e n t i a t e d  Phenotypes. The o v e r a l l  
o b j e c t i v e  o f  t h i s  research i s  t o  s tudy  c e l l  d i f f e r e n t i a t i o n  by 
somat ic  c e l l  gene t i c  techniques. 
D r .  Robert  J. Klebe 
Th i s  i s  t h e  f i r s t  year o f  a t h ree  year renewal g ran t .  
Galveston County 

16. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t iona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No, 1 R01 GM 25016-01 
$25,000 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
February 1 ,  1979 through January 31, 1980 
Antecedents - and Consequences o f  C h i l d  Burn I n j u r i e s  --- 
D r .  Mary S. Knudson 
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a new two year g ran t  award 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - March 29-30, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

17. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D iso rders  and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 2 R01 N S  14034-03 
$43,970 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31 ,  1979 
~ e u r a l . ~ i f f e r e n t i a t i o n :  - . ~  Nerve -- Growth Fac to r  - Prote ins .  .- Th is  s tudy 
i s  t o  determine the  p r o d u c t i v i t y  o f  nerve growth f a c t o r  p r o t e i n  on 
nerve c e l l  s. 
D r .  Jose R.  Perez-Polo 
Th i s  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a  t h r e e  year renewal g ran t .  
Galveston County 

18. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders  and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 1 R01 NS 14920-01 
$40,453 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
Pos t j unc t  i ona l  Events i n  Endpl a tes .  The purpose o f  t h i s  research 
i s  t o  d e t a i  1 c h a r a c t e r G a t i o n  o f  the  membrane events  t h a t  under1 i e  
the  p e r m e a b i l i t y  responses o f  s ynap t i c  membranes t o  app l i ed  t r a n s m i t t e r s .  
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
Th is  i s  t he  f i r s t  year o f  a  new t h r e e  year  g r a n t  award. 
Galveston County 

19. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative D iso rders  and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 5  R01 NS 10161-09 
$45,663 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
Unmyelinated F ibe r  Systems -- i n  the  Ver tebra te .  Th is  i s  a  s tudy 
o f  the  o r g a n i z a t i o n  o f  t h e  sp ina l  cord.  
D r .  R ichard E. Coggeshall  
Th i s  i s  the  n i n t h  year  o f  a  c o n t i n u i n g  p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

20. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Na t i ona l  l n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders  and St roke 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2  t o  Research Cont rac t  No, NO1 NS 7-2372 
No new funds invo lved  
September 30, 1977 through January I S ,  1979 
F e a s i b i l i t y  Study f o r  a  Program o f  Comprehensive -- 
Cent r a  1 Nervous Sys tem Trauma ~ e n t e r s  
D r .  Robert G.  Grossman 
Th i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  p rov ides  f o r  t he  ex tens ion  o f  t he  p e r i o d  o f  performance. 
Ga 1 ves ton  County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - March 29-30, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

21. Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Nat iona l  l n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and S t roke  

Research Grant No. 1 R01 NS 14986-01 
$22,825 p lus  i n d i r e c t  cos ts  
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31,  1979 
Drug Ac t ions  o f  Synapt ic Channels o f  Neurons. The purpose o f  t h i s  - 
research I s  t o s t u d y  t he  a c t i o n s  o r c e r t a i n  drugs on s e l e c t i v e  s i t e s  
i n  animal c e n t r a l  nervous systems. 
D r .  Paul R. Adams 
Th is  i s  t he  f i r s t  year o f  a  new th ree  year g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 

22. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Grant No. 5  F32 N S  05856-02 
$14,200 
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31,  1979 
D r .  Chr is topher  H. Pr i ce ,  Fe l low 
D r .  David J. McAdoo, Sponsor 
Pos tdoc to ra l  Research Fel lowship 
Th is  i s  support  f o r  the  second year o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 

23. Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 

Amendment No. 000003 t o  Research Contract  No. N00014-76-C-0255 
$42,728 
December 1 ,  1978 through November 30, 1979 
Psychophys io log ica l  Cor re la tes  o f  impulse Contro l  - and Soc ia l  
Conformi ty :  Laborato% - and -- ~ i e m  Studies 
D r .  Ernest S. B a r r a t t  
Th i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  p rov ides  increase of  t o t a l  est imated cos t  o f  
c o n t r a c t ;  r e v i s i o n  t o  t he  d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  work; ex tens ion  o f  the  
per rod  o f  performance; and updat ing  o f  t he  General Prov is ions .  
Galveston County 

24, NatTonal Science Foundat ion 

Grant No. BNS-7817100 
$27,315 
February 15, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
Equipment Grant - Purchase o f  a  Mu l t i - use r  L i q u i d  S c i n t i l l a t i o n  -- 
Counting System 
D r .  Bernard Haber 
Th is  i s  a  new g ran t  award. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - con t inued  

25. Un i t ed  S ta tes  Environmental  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 

Amendment No. 4  t o  Research Grant No. ~804621-02-4 
$40,785 
August 16, 1977 through February 15, 1979 
combined Tes t i ng  Pro toco l  - f o r  De tec t i ng  Environmental  Mutagenic Agents 
D r .  Marv in  S. Legator  
Th i s  amendment p;ov i des add i t iona 1 funds f o r  con t  i nued suppor t  o f  t h e  p r o j e c t  . 
Galveston County 

26, Un F t ed  S ta tes  Government 
Department o f  t he  Army 

Educat iona l  Serv ice  Agreement No. DAKF19-79-H-0072 
Funding f o r  educa t iona l  se r v i ces  
November 27, 1978 u n t i l  t e rm ina ted  
Th i s  agreement p rov i des  fund ing  f o r  educa t iona l  se r v i ces  t o  be 
p rov ided  by t he  Galveston Medical Branch t o  government personnel .  
T h i s  agreement rep laces  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. DAKF19-76-A-0120. 
The agreement was signed on beha l f  o f  t he  Galveston Medical  Branch 
by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  

27. Un i t ed  S ta tes  o f  America 
Department o f  the  Navy 
Naval Regional  Procurement O f f i c e  

Educat iona 1 Serv ice  Agreement No. N00600-79-H-0330 
$30,000 annua l l y  f o r  educa t iona l  se r v i ces  
October 1 ,  1978 u n t i l  t e r m i n a t i o n  
Th is  agreement p rov ides  fund ing  f o r  educa t iona l  se r v i ces  t o  be 
p rov ided  by the  Galveston Medical  Branch t o  government personnel .  
Th is  agreement rep laces  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. N00600-75-A-0164. 
The agreement was signed on b e h a l f  o f  t he  Galveston Medical  Branch 
by M r .  V .  E. Thompson, V ice  Pres iden t  f o r  Business and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERAT l NG BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Pres iden t  
1. Reappoint D r .  Edward N .  Brandt ,  J r . ,  as V ice  Chancel lor  f o r  Hea l t h  A f f a i r s  
( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  o f  $10,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  
Development Fund. D r .  Brandt was i n a d v e r t e n t l y  om i t t ed  f rom the  Budget. 
(RBC 649) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Pres iden t  Emeri tus 
2. Reappoint D r .  Truman G. B locker ,  J r . ,  as Pres iden t  Emeri tus ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $25,000 f o r  twe lve  months f rom General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non- teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. D r .  B locker  a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a  
compensat i o n  o f  $59,100 ($47,300 s a l a r y  ($29,000 f rom General Budget and 
$1 8,300 f rom DHEW Grant 5E03-MB-16111-12) and $1 1,800 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  
f rom MSRDP - Surgery.  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $84,100. (RBC 558) 

3 .  Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  Joseph Paderewski, Consul tant  t o  t he  Pres iden t  
Emeri tus ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $4,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 31, 1978. M r .  Paderewski w i l l  serve as Superv isor  o f  Biomedical  
Scu lp tu re  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,356 i n  t h e  O f f  i c e  o f  the  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Communications and Educat iona l  Serv ices.  (RBC 635) 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
4. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Rachel M. Leinweber, F i s c a l  Manager, MSRDP, 
f rom $19,200 t o  $20,200 f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Business 
and Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  (RBC 519) 

Budget O f f i c e  
5. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert  E.  Walker, Budget O f f i c e r ,  f rom 
$31,000 t o  $32,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General. (RBC 522) 

O f f i c e  o f  Aud i t s  and Cost Reimbursements 
6. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Thomas R. Dunn, D i r e c t o r  o f  Reimbursement 
and F inanc ia l  P lanning,  f rom $33,000 t o  $34,800 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from the  depar'tmental 
c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 517) 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  General Serv ices  
7. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  James W. Swinnea, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  o f  General 
Serv ices,  f rom $35,000 t o  $36,800 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
General. (RBC 514) 

8. Change the s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. B e t t y  M. Day f rom Programmer Ana lys t  I  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,580 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Vice P res i den t  f o r  Hosp i t a l  
A f f a i r s  t o  Systems Ana lys t  I l l  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,100 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1  , 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom MSRDP - Business 
A f f a i  r s  O f f  i ce .  (RBC 560) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION - cont inued 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  D i r e c t o r  o f  Finance 
9. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  John C .  Kusner ik ,  D i r e c t o r  o f  Finance, 
from $35,600 t o  $36,800 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
General. (RBC 516) 

Serv ice  Computation Center 
10. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Cathleen J .  Standefer  f rom Cont ro l  Clerk-Coder I I  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,724 t o  Computer Programmer I a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$12,576 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and General Expense. (RBC 447) 

11. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Edgar M. Be lcher ,  J r . ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Serv ice  
Computation Center,  f rom $33,800 t o  $35,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom t h e  c l a s s i f i e d  
s a l a r i e s  budget.  (RBC 512) 

12. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  John M. McGowan, Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  
Se rv i ce  Computation Center,  f rom $30,000 t o  $31,000 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  
departmental  c l a s s  i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 520) 

Personnel O f f i c e  
13. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Werner E .  Janecka, Assoc ia te  Personnel 
D i r e c t o r ,  from $24,200 t o  $25,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
General. (RBC 515) 

14. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  James R. Jannasch, Personnel D i r e c t o r ,  
f rom $31,600 t o  $32,800 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General. 
(RBC 518) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P lanning Coord ina to r  
15. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  James P.  Donovan, I l l ,  P lanning Coord inator  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
(RBC 462) 

16. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Laura A. Del Papa, Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  
P lann ing  Coord ina to r ,  f rom $13,000 t o  $13,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - General . (RBC 647) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 
General Stores 
17. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Raymond C .  B r i s tow,  Manager, General Stores,  
f rom $19,600 t o  $20,200 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - General. 
(RBC 513) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AM,ENDM,ENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
O f f  i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Medicine 
18. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  J u l i a n  1 .  K i t a y ,  Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  
C u r r i c u l a r  A f f a i r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  f rom $55,000 ($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  
Development ~ u n d )  t o  $48,000 f o r  twelve months ($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $8,000 permiss ive  augmentation from l n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  
Development ~ u n d )  , e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. D r .  K i  t ay  a l s o  serves as 
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensation o f  $13,000 ($6,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $7,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  
~ e d i c i n e )  i n  the  Department o f  l n t e r n a l  Medicine, and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$3,000 i n  the  Department o f  Phys io logy and Biophys ics.  T o t a l  compensation 
f o r  twelve months, $64,000. (RBC 444) 

19. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Charles W. Tandy, A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  
Dean o f  Medicine, f rom $29,000 t o  $30,500 f o r  twelve months ($29,500 from 
General Budget and $1,000 from DHEW Grant 5E03-MB-16111-12), e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from 
the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 554) 

20. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  W i l l i a m  R. Gombeski, J r . ,  Eva lua t i on  
S p e c i a l i s t  (one-ha l f  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,545 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 31 , 1978. (RBC 593) 

I n s t i t u t e  f o r  t he  Medical Humanit ies 
21 . Appoint  D r .  Anne H. Jones   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  (one-ha1 f 
t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Grant No. 41450220-ED-10443-74-377. D r .  Jones 
a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  
Department o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine and Comrnuni t y  Heal t h  and (one-ha1 f t ime) 
a t  the  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate 
School . (RBC 669) 

Anatomy 
22. Reappoint D r .  Donald Duncan ( ~ e n u r e )  as Ashbel S m i  t h  Professor  (par t - t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  Duncan 
i s  r e t u r n i n g  f rom a leave o f  absence. (RBC 626) 

Anes thes i 01 ogy 
23. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  A l b e r t  W. Mor r i ss ,  I l l ,  (Non-Tenure), I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
a compensation o f  $30,000 f o r  twelve months ($20,000 s a l a r y  ($4,450 f rom 
General Budget, $13,750 from MSRDP - Anesthesiology, and $1,800 from Pro fess iona l  
Fees - Pulmonary Therapy se rv i ce )  and $10,000 permiss ive augmentation from 
MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y )  . D r .  Mo r r i s s  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment. 
(RBC 604) 

24. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Bohdan J. Jarem  on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor 
a t  a compensation o f  $57,000 f o r  twelve months ($38,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $19,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s  i o l o g y )  . 
D r .  Jarem d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment. (RBC 605) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Anesthesiology - cont inued 
25. Appoint  D r .  Lawrence L. Pr iano    on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a compensation o f  $60,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $20,000 permiss ive augmentat i o n  from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o ~ y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 618) 

26. Appoint  D r .  Robert C .  Strong  on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a 
compensat i on  o f  $50,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $16,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - Anesthes io logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located 
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 624) 

Family Medicine 
27. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Robert S .  Meier   on-~enure) from Senior  
Assoc ia te (one-ha1 f t ime)  t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor  (one-ha1 f t ime) , a t  the  
same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5D15-PE-16017-05. D r .  Meier a l s o  
serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department 
o f  Preven t i ve  Medicine and Commun i t y  Heal t h  and as Senior Assoc ia te (one-ha1 f 
t ime) a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 i n  Research i n  Medical Educat ion. 
(RBC 499) 

28. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Michael L. Pamplin, Medical Planner,  f rom 
$23,100 ($1 1,550 from General Budget and $1 1 ,550 from DHEW Grant 5015-PE- 
1601 7-05) t o  $24,096 f o r  twe lve  months ($1  2,048 from General Budget and 
$12,048 f rom DHEW Grant 5015-PE-16017-05), e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located 
Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 632) 

29. Appoint  D r .  Nancy L. Schnautz  on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  
( o n e - f i f t h  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5D15-PE-16017-05. 
D r .  Schnautz a l s o  serves as C l  i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( t w o - f i  f t h s  t ime) 
a t  a compensation o f  $40,000 ($31,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $9,000 
permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - psych ia t r y )  i n  the  Department o f  Psych ia t ry  
and Behaviora l  Science. (RBC 655) 

Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics 
30. Change t he  s t a t u s  of  D r .  Sam C. Barranco, I I I ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor  
  art-time) , f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $26,045 ($22,145 f rom General Budget and $3,900 
from DHEW Grant 2P30-CA-17701-04) t o  $28,045 f o r  twelve months ($24,145 from 
General Budget and $3,900 from DHEW Grant 2~30-CA-17701-04) , e f f e c t i v e  
December 1 , 1978. Add i t i ona 1 General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from 
Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Barranco a l s o  serves as Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Oto laryngology and a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $1 1,455 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Graduate School. To ta l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $39,500. (RBC 507) 

31. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  C u r t i s  W. Lambert, Ass i s tan t  t o  the  
Chairman, f rom $27,200 t o  $28,600 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 551) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics - con t inued  
32. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Gerald B. F u l l e r  ( ~ e n u r e )  , from Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
a t  a compensation o f  $37,500 ($7,500 from General Budget and $30,000 f rom 
DHEW Grant 5~04-HL-00162-04) t o  Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $39,500 f o r  
twelve months ($9,500 f rom General Budget and $30,000 f rom DHEW Grant 5K04-HL- 
00162-04), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  F u l l e r  a l s o  
serves as Ad junc t  Member ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  The Marine Biomedical  
I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 555) 

3 3 .  De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Ned E.  S t r e n t h   on-~enure), I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  S t r e n t h  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 601) 

34. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Benjamin W. Papermaster ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $40,000 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Papermaster d i d  n o t  accept h i s  
1978-79 reappo i n tmen t . (RBC 602) 

35. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Gary B. Thurman   on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,500 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Thurman d i d  n o t  accept 
h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 603) 

l n t e r n a l  Medic ine 
36. Ad jus t  t he  compensation o f  D r .  J u l  i a n  I .  Ki  t ay  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  f rom a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 from General Budget t o  $13,000 f o r  twelve 
months ($6,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $7,000 permiss ive  augmentation 
f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medic ine)  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. D r .  K i t a y  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  C u r r i c u l a r  A f f a i  r s  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensation 
o f  $48,000 ($40,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $8,000 permiss ive  augmentation 
f rom Facu l t y  Development Fund) i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  the Dean o f  Medic ine and as 
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,000 i n  the  Department o f  Phys io logy 
and B iophys ics .  To ta l  compensation f o r  twe lve  months, $64,000. (RBC 443) 

37. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Jack B. A l p e r i n  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Professor ,  
from p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $51,000 ($36,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~ e d i  c i  ne) t o  
f u l l - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $54,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($39,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  
~ e d i c i n e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  A l p e r i n  a l s o  
serves as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  
Human B i o l o g i  ca 1 Chemistry and Genet ics.  (RBC 503) 

38. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Glennwood E. T r i v e r s    on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  
S c i e n t i s t   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  T r i v e r s  d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 
reappointment.  (RBC 615) 

39. Cor rec t  the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  A r t h u r  T. Pedersen  a on-~enure), C l  i n i c a l  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  shown i n c o r r e c t l y  i n  the budget as w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
t o  a s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 634) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
M ic rob io l ogy  
40. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  Pamela A. Sandefur  on-~enure) , Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,500 f o r  twe lve  months. D r .  Sandefur d i d  n o t  accept 
her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 455) 

41. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Jerzy A. Georgiades f r o m  Senior  Research Assoc ia te  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,580 ($4,834 f rom American Cancer Soc ie ty ,  Inc . ,  and 
$12,746 f rom The Na t i ona l  ~ o u n d a t i o n )  t o  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$24,900 f o r  twe lve  months ($5,676 f rom Grant No. DAM-Dl 7-78C-8048, t o  $8,000 
f rom American Cancer Soc ie ty ,  Inc . ,  and $11,224 f rom The Na t i ona l  Foundat ion,  
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. D r .  Georgiades i s  w i t h o u t  tenure.  (RBC 539) 

42. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  J u i - L i e n  L i  from Research Assoc ia te  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $14,868 t o  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,200 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Grant No. 
N01-CP-61042. D r .  L i  i s  w i t h o u t  tenure.  (RBC 541) 

Psych ia t r y  and Behav iora l  Sciences 
43. De le te  the  name o f  D r .  Steven Schwartz  on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,000 f o r  twelve months ($24,600 f rom General Budget 
and $4,400 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y ) .  D r .  Schwartz 
d i d  n o t  accept  h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 461) 

44. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Laurence F. Koo l k i n  f rom Research Assoc ia te  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,440 t o  Programmer Ana lys t  I l l  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,492 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
the  Galveston County Hea l t h  - Mental Re ta rda t ion  Center. (RBC 464) 

45 .  Increase the  compensation of  D r .  Lawrence G. Hornsby ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  
and Chief ,  from $58,500 ($39,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $19,500 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - ~ s y c h i  a t r y )  t o  $60,000 f o r  twelve months 
($40,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $20,000 permi ss i v e  augmentation f rom 
MSRDP - psychi  a t  r y )  , e f f e c t i v e  December 1 , 1978. Add i t i onal  Genera 1 Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
D r .  Hornsby a l s o  serves as Professor ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  
Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s .  (RBC 543) 

46. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Robert 5. White ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor ,  from p a r t -  
t ime  a t  a compensation o f  $70,140 ($47,140 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and 
$23,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y )  t o  $73,140 f o r  
twe lve  months ($50,140 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $23,000 permiss ive  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Addi t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 568) 

47. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Alan P. Chesney   on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,900 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom f u l l - t i m e  a t  $25,900 f rom 
Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010 and $1,000 f rom MSRDP - Psych ia t r y  t o  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 f o r  twe lve  months from MSRDP - Psych ia t r y  on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 21, 1978. D r .  Chesney a l s o  serves as Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l th  
and a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $25,900 i n  Con t inu ing  Educat ion.  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $26,900. (RBC 583) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Mee t ing  - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - c o n t i n u e d  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - c o n t i n u e d  
P s y c h i a t r y  and B e h a v i o r a l  Sc iences - c o n t i n u e d  
48. D e l e t e  t h e  name o f  D r .  F r i t z  0. Franke ( N o n - ~ e n u r e ) ,  C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  ( o n e - h a l f  t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $39,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months. 
D r .  Franke d i d  n o t  accep t  h i s  1978-79 reappo in tment .  (RBC 600) 

49. Appo in t  D r .  Rober t  M. Long (Non-Tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a compensat ion 
o f  $36,500 f o r  t w e l v e  months, ($28,500 s a l a r y  f r o m  General Budget and $8,000 
p e r m i s s i v e  augmentat i o n  f r o m  MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y )  , e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 1979. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 623) 

50. Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  John P. Vanderpool ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  a compensat ion o f  $49,600 f o r  t w e l v e  months ($33,000 f r o m  
General Budget and $16,600 p e r m i s s i v e  augmenta t ion  f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1978. (RBC 625) 

51. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Jo  E. S c u r r y  f rom S o c i a l  Worker I a t  a s a ! a r y  
r a t e  o f  $13,008 t o  F a c u l t y  A s s o c i a t e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  
months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom U n a l l o c a t e d  
A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  Mrs. Scu r ry  i s  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e .  (RBC 648) 

52. l nc rease  t h e  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  P a t r i c i a  E. Blakeney  on-~enure) , 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r ,  f rom $29,900 ($24,500 s a l a r y  f r o m  General Budget and 
$5,400 p e r m i s s i v e  augmentat i o n  f r o m  MSRDP - P s y c h i a t r y )  t o  $31,700 f o r  
t w e l v e  months ($26,300 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $5,400 p e r m i s s i v e  
augmenta t ion  f rom MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  U n a l l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 662) 

Neuro logy 
53. Appo in t  D r .  Adolph L .  Sahs  on-Tenure) as V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $44,400 f o r  t w e l v e  months f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January 10, 1979 th rough  
A p r i l  10, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  U n a l l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 651) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
54. C o r r e c t  t h e  t i t l e  o f  D r .  R i c h a r d  P. Marrs   on-~enure) t o  read C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( p a r t - t i m e )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n s t e a d  o f  C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  
  art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  as shown i n  t h e  approved budget ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1,  1978. (RBC 465) 

55. I n c r e a s e  t h e  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  Cattamanchi R. Reddi  on-~enure) , Ass i s  t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r ,  f r o m  $44,000 ($30,000 s a l a r y  ($26,000 f rom General Budget and $4,000 
f r o m  MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ ~ n e c o l o ~ y )  and $14,000 p e r m i s s i v e  augmenta t ion  
f rom O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ ~ n e c o l o ~ ~ )  t o  $45,200 f o r  t w e l v e  months ($30,000 s a l a r y  
($26,000 f r o m  General Budget and $4,000 f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ y n e c o l o g y )  
and $15,200 p e r m i s s i v e  augmenta t ion  f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ y n e c o l o g y )  , 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. (RBC 471) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet lng - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology - con t inued  
56. Increase the  compensation o f  D r .  Edward R. Smith  on-~enure) , Ass i s t an t  
Professor ,  f rom $28,000 ($22,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $6,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology) t o  $28,659 
f o r  twe lve  months ($22,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $6,659 permiss ive  
augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology), e f f e c t i v e  November 1 , 
1978. (RBC 472) 

57. Increase t he  compensat i o n  o f  D r .  Manubai Nagamani  on-~enure) , Ass i s t an t  
Professor  from $41,000 ($28,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $1 3,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and ~ y n e c o l o ~ ~ )  t o  $42,191 
f o r  twe lve  months ($28,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $14,191 permiss ive  
augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology), e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 
1978. (RBC 473) 

58. Appoint  D r .  Dihn V .  Tung   on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a compensation o f  
$34,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($24,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $10,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology), e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 619) 

59. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  L inda M. Ceci 1  on-~enure) f rom Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  a compensation o f  $38,000 ($26,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $12,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology) t o  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($4,750 f rom DHEW 
Grant 5E03-MB-1611-13, $1,250 f rom MSRDP - O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, and 
$20,000 f rom Facu l t y  Development ~ u n d )  , e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 1979. (RBC 663) 

Ophthal mology 
60. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John C.  Barber (Tenure), Assoc ia te  Professor ,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $52,000 f o r  twelve months ($34,000 s a l a r y  
($30,000 f rorn General Budget and $4,000 f rom MSRDP - ophthalmology) and 
$18,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - ophthalmology) t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  
a compensation o f  $54,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($36,000 s a l a r y  ($32,000 f rom 
General Budget and $4,000 f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s )  and $18,000 permiss ive  
augmentation f rom MSRDP - Ophthalmology), e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  
General Budget Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 495) 

61. Change t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Robert L. Rock  on-~enure) f rom C l i n i c a l  
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  t o  C l i n i c a l  P ro fessor  (par t - t ime)  a t  t h e  
same s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978. (RBC 590) 

Oto laryngology 
62. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John K. Jones   on-Tenure) , Ass i s t an t  Professor,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $49,000 ($32,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $17,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - ~ t o l a r y n ~ o l o g y )  t o  f u l  I - t i m e  
a t  a compensation o f  $51,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $1 7,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - 0 t o l  aryngology) 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come 
f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 469) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Oto laryngology - con t inued  
63. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John K. Jones co on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $49,000 ($32,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $17,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - o to la ryngo logy)  t o  f u l l - t i m e  
a t  $52,899 f o r  twe l ve  months ($35,266 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $17,633 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - o to l a r yngo logy ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 469 co r rec ted )  

64. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Bruce L e i p z i g  (Non-~enure )  from A s s i s t a n t  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,000 ($19,200 f rom DHEW Grant ~01-CM-87221 and $4,800 
f rom MSRDP - o to l a r yngo logy )  t o  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a compensat i o n  o f  $49,900 
f o r  twe lve  months ($33,268 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $16,632 permiss ive  
augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - Oto la ryngo logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. General 
Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 564) 

65. Increase t h e  compensation o f  D r .  Byron J. B a i l e y  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Weiss Professor  
and Chairman, f rom $79,000 ($55,300 s a l a r y  ($46,800 f rom General Budget and 
$8,500 f rom Harry  Carothers  Weiss ~ u n d )  and $23,700 permiss ive  augmentat ion 
f rom MSRDP - o to l a r yngo logy )  t o  $80,899 f o r  twe lve  months ($72,366 s a l a r y  
($48,126 f rom Genera 1 Budget, $7,900 f rom DHEW Grant 2P30-CA- 17701 -04, $7,900 
from DHEW Grant 2~18-CA-17961-04, and $8,440 from Harry  Carothers  Weiss ~ u n d )  
and $8,533 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  from MSRDP - o to l a r yngo logy ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
December 1 ,  1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 571) 

Pathology 
66. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  John B. Fu l  l e r  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor a t  a compensat i on  
o f  $60,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($41,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget, and $19,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - pa tho logy) .  D r .  F u l l e r  d i d  no t  accept  
h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 454) 

67. Appoin t  D r .  W i  11 iam E. Korndor fer   on-Tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $14,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 574) 

68. Appoin t  M r .  Lew J.  Webb (Non-Tenure) as Teaching Assoc ia te  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. M r .  Webb a l s o  serves as Technica l  
D i r e c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,432 i n  t h i s  same department. (RBC 637) 

69. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Lew J.  Webb f rom Medical  Photographer I1 a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,452 t o  Technica l  D i r e c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,432 
f o r  twe l ve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
t h e  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. M r .  Webb a l s o  serves as Teaching 
Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  i n  t h i s  same department. (RBC 641) 

70. Appoin t  D r .  Michael  T. K e l l y    on-~enure) as Assoc ia te  Professor  a t  a 
compensation o f  $53,000 f o r  twe l ve  months ($38,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget 
and $15,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - pa tho logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 10, 
1979. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 652) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
P e d i a t r i c s  
71. Cor rec t  t he  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  El 1 i s  C .  G i  1 1    on-~enure) t o  read C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  i ns tead  o f  C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 263) 

72. Cor rec t  the  t i t l e  o f  D r .  David E. Gamble   on-~enure) t o  read C l i n i c a l  
Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor    art-time) , ins tead  o f  C l  i n i c a l  l n s t r u c t o r   a art-time) , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 264) 

73 .  Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Lu the r  B. T r a v i s  ( ~ e n u r e )  , Pro fessor  
a t  a compensation o f  $59,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $50,000 s a l a r y  ($39,300 
f rom General Budget and $10,700 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and $9,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  $50,000 s a l a r y  ($42,800 
f rom General Budget and $7,200 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and $9,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  Appro- 
p r i a t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 408) 

74 .  Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Gera ld ine  L.  Powel 1 ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $42,500 f o r  twelve months, f rom $35,500 s a l a r y  
($28,600 from General Budget and $6,900 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and 
$7,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  $35,500 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget o n l y  and $7,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion from MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 475) 

75. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Ben H. Brouhard  on-~enure) , Ass i s t an t  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $36,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $32,000 s a l a r y  
($28,280 f rom General Budget and $3,720 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and 
$4,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  $32,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget o n l y  and $4,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 476) 

76. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  L i  1 1  i a n  P. Gustavson ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc ia te  
Professor  a t  a compensat i o n  o f  $39,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $34,000 s a l a r y  
($30,600 f rom General Budget and $3,400 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and 
$5,000 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s )  t o  $34,000 s a l a r y  f rom 
General Budget o n l y  and $5,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  
come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 483) 

77. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Q u e l l i n  T. Box ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $39,500 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $35,000 s a l a r y  
($32,900 f rom General Budget and $2,100 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and 
$4,500 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  $35,000 s a l a r y  from 
General Budget o n l y  and $4,500 permiss ive  augmentat ion from MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 485) 

78. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Mary E .  Haggard ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  a t  
a compensat i o n  o f  $56,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $47,000 s a l a r y  ($41,500 
from General Budget and $5,500 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and $9,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  $47,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget o n l y  and $9,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 487) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - con t inued  
79. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Warren F. Dodge ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor  a t  
a compensation o f  $59,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $50,000 s a l a r y  ($19,600 
f rom General Budget, $24,000 from C and Y P r o j e c t  and $6,400 f rom Grant No. 
HRA 232-78-0010) and $9,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  
t o  $50,000 s a l a r y  ($26,000 f rom General Budget and $24,000 from C and Y p r o j e c t )  
and $9,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Dodge a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Heal th .  
(RBC 493) 

80. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Lu ther  8. T r a v i s  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  a t  
a compensation o f  $59,000 f o r  twe lve  months, from $50,000 s a l a r y  ($42,800 
f rom General Budget and $7,200 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and $9,000 
permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  t o  $50,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget o n l y  and $9,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  
November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  Appro- 
p r i a t i o n s  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 494) 

81. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Wal ter  J. Meyer, I I I ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Professor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a compensation o f  $33,900 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom 
$27,900 s a l a r y  ($24,300 f rom General Budget and $3,600 from Grant No. HRA 232- 
78-001 0) and $6,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion from MSRDP - Ped i a t  r i cs t o  $27,900 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $6,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - 
P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come 
f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Meyer a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Departments o f  Human 
B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics and Psych ia t r y  and Behav iora l  Sciences, and 
as Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r ,  C l i n i c a l  Research Center ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  
$8,100 i n  t h e  C l i n i c a l  Research Center.  T o t a l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, 
$42,000. (RBC 497) 

82. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Robert J. Cunningham  on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $36,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom 
$32,000 s a l a r y  ($28,280 f rom General Budget and $3,720 f rom Grant No. HRA 232- 
78-0010) and $4,000 permi ss i v e  augmentat i o n  f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s  t o  
$32,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget o n l y  and $4,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion 
from MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 505) 

83. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Mary C.  M a t u s t i k    on-~enure) f rom C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 t o  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 534) 

84. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  C h r i s t i n e  M. Wr ight  
  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $31,000 f o r  twe lve  
months ($29,000 s a l a r y  ($20,000 f rom General Budget and $9,000 f rom DHEW Grant 
1~28-PE-1601 1-02) and $2,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. (RBC 579) 

85. Appoin t  D r .  C ra i g  K. Brown as D e n t i s t  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 , 1978. (RBC 594) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
P e d i a t r i c s  - cont inued 
86. Appoint  D r .  F ranc is  C .  S te i ge r  as D e n t i s t   art-time), w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 620) 

87. Appoint  D r .  Aharona S t r a h i  l e v i  t z    on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  S t r a h i  l e v i  t z  
a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a compensation o f  $48,000 ($35,000 
s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $13,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - 
Psych ia t ry )  i n  the Department o f  Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral  Sciences. 
(RBC 683) 

Pharmacology 
83. Grant a Leave o f  Absence w i t hou t  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  P a t r i c i a  Gal lagher 
 on-Tenure), Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  December 31,1978. (RBC 633) 

Phys i 01 ogy and B i ophys i cs 
89. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Dee U. S i l v e r t h o r n  from Research Assoc ia te a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,376 from DHEW Grant 5P01-NS-13778-02 t o  Research S c i e n t i s t  - 
Facu l ty  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,500 f o r  twelve months from DHEW Grant 5POl-NS- 
13778-02, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. D r .  S i l v e r t h o r n  i s  w i t hou t  tenure.  
(RBC 575) 

90. Appoint  D r .  L i d i a  W. Kao  on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $22,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 5R01-NS-12655-04. (RBC 672) 

Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l t h  
91. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  W i l l i a m  W. Scho t ts taed t  (Tenure), Professor ,  
f rom one-hal f  t ime a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $48,000 f o r  twelve months t o  pa r t - t ime ,  
w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. D r .  Scho t ts taed t  a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te Dean f o r  Cont inu ing Medical Educat ion (one-hal f  t ime) a t  a same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $48,000 i n  the  O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Medicine and as Professor  
(one-hal f  t ime) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Cont inu ing Educat ion. (RBC 488) 

92. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  D r .  Robert S .  Meier   on-~enure) from I n s t r u c t o r  
 art-time) t o  Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. D r .  Meier a l s o  serves as Ass i s tan t  Professor  (one-hal f  t ime) 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,000 i n  t he  Department o f  Family Medicine and as 
Senior Assoc ia te (one-hal f  t ime) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Research i n  Medical 
Educa t ion. (RBC 498) 

93. Appoint D r .  J i l l  D. Fabr ican t  f on-~enure) as Adjunct  Ass i s tan t  Professor  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 15, 1978. (RBC 596) 

94. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  P a t r i c i a  A. B u f f l e r  (Tenure), Ass i s tan t  
Professor  a t  a sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $30,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 
1978. (RBC 654) 

95. Appoint  D r .  Vai thaman i t h  i-Mudumbal S.  Ramanujam  on-~enure) as Research 
S c i e n t i s t  ( ~ a c u l t y  ) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
February 1. 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  E l e c t r i c  Power Research 
I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 656) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  
Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l t h  - con t inued  
96. Appoint  D r .  Anne H. Jones  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  Jones a l s o  serves as A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime) a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 i n  the  I n s t i t u t e  f o r  the  
Medical  Humani t i e s  and i n  the O f f  i ce o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate School. (RBC 670) 

97. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Susan J. Wood, Research Adm in i s t r a to r  
( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $12,471 f o r  twe lve  months ($8,314 f rom DHEW Research 
Cont rac t  - Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th  and $4,157 f rom Dow Chemical 
Co. Grant ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1978. (RBC 679) 

Radiology 
98. De le te  the name o f  D r .  Pranab Ray   on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  a 
compensat i o n  o f  $52,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($34,667 s a l a r y  ($29,467 f rom General 
Budget and $5,200 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $1 7,333 permiss ive  augmentation 
f rom MSRDP - Radio logy) .  D r .  Ray d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 460) 

99. Increase t he  compensat i on o f  D r .  Mohammad Sarwar ( ~ e n u r e )  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $53,200 ($35,467 s a l a r y  ($32,147 f rom General Budget and 
$3,320 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $17,733 permiss ive  augmentation from 
MSRDP - Radiology t o  $54,700 f o r  twelve months ($36,467 s a l a r y  ($33,054 f rom 
General Budget and $3,413 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $18,233 permiss ive  
augmentat ion from MSRDP - Radiology) , e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Addi t i o n a l  
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 561) 

100. l ncrease the compensation o f  D r .  Leonard E. Swi schuk ( ~ e n u r e )  , Professor ,  
from $66,000 ($44,334 s a l a r y  ($38,432 f rom General Budget and $5,902 from 
MSRDP - Radiology) and $21,666 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Radiology) 
t o  $67,900 f o r  twe lve  months ($45,267 s a l a r y  ($38,476 f rom General Budget 
and $6,791 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $22,633 permiss ive  augmentation f rom 
MSRDP - Radio logy) ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 563) 

101. Change the s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Char les J .  Fagan ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor ,  
f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $60,700 ($40,134 s a l a r y  ($35,264 f rom 
General Budget and $4,870 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $20,566 permiss ive  
augmentation f rom MSRDP - Radiology) t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  
$62,700 f o r  twe lve  months ($42,134 s a l a r y  ($37,264 from General Budget and 
$4,870 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $20,566 permiss ive  augmentation f rom 
MSRDP - Rad i 01 ogy) , e f f e c t i v e  December 1 , 1978. Add i t i  onal  General Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 566) 

102. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Michael  Davis  on-Tenure) f rom C l  i n i c a l  
S p e c i a l i s t  a t  a compensation o f  $59,400 f o r  twelve months ($39,600 s a l a r y  
($33,660 f rom General Budget and $5,940 f rom MSRDP - Radiology) and $19,800 
permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology) t o  C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  , w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  , e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 1979. (RBC 650) 



THE 1lNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Surgery 
103. Appoin t  D r .  John W.  Topping, J r . ,  as C l i n i c a l  Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 , 1978. (RBC 445) 

104. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Caro lyn R .  Sha f f e r    on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
a t  a compensation o f  $40,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($27,000 s a l a r y  ($24,800 f rom 
General Budget and $2,200 f rom MSRDP - surgery )  and $13,500 permiss ive  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - su rge ry ) .  D r .  Sha f f e r  d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 
reappointment . (RBC 453) 

105. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Masahi ko  Miyata  on-~enure) , V i s i t i n g  l n s t r u c t o r  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,000 f o r  twelve months ($11,300 f rom General Budget and 
$700 f rom MSRDP - Surgery) .  D r .  Miyata d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 459) 

106. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Michael  M. Warren ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Robert Ea r l  Cone 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  and Ch ie f ,  f rom p a r t - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $59,100 
($36,800 s a l a r y  ($28,000 f rom General Budget, $2,500 from MSRDP - Surgery,  
and $6,300 f rom The Robert Ea r l  Cone ~ r o f e s s o r h s i p )  and $22,300 permiss ive  
augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - surgery)  t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a compensation o f  $67,100 
f o r  twe lve  months ($44,800 s a l a r y  ($36,000 f rom General Budget, $2,500 f rom 
MSRDP - Surgery,  and $6,300 f rom the  Robert Ea r l  Cone ~ r o f e s s o r s h i p )  and 
$22,300 permiss ive  augmentation f rom MSRDP - Surgery) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  
1978. (RBC 509) 

107. Reappoint D r .  Truman G .  B locker ,  J r . ,  ( ~ e n u r e )  as Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a compensation o f  $59,100 f o r  twe lve  months ($47,300 s a l a r y  ($29,000 f rom 
General Budget and $18,300 f rom DHEW Grant 5~03-MB-16111-12) and $11,800 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - surgery ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  B locker  a l s o  serves as Pres iden t  Emeri tus ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  
a s a l a r y  o f  $25,000 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres iden t  Emeri tus.  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  
twe lve  months, $84,100. (RBC 557) 

108. Increase t he  compensation o f  D r .  Michael  M. Warren ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Robert Ea r l  
Cone Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  and Ch ie f ,  f rom $67,100 ($44,800 s a l a r y  ($36,000 
f rom General Budget, $2,500 from MSRDP - Surgery,  and $6,300 f rom The Robert 
Ea r l  Cone ~ r o f e s s o r s h i  p) and $22,300 permiss ive  augmentat i on  f rom MSRDP - 
Surgery) t o  $68,700 f o r  twe lve  months ($45,900 s a l a r y  ($36,000 f rom General 
Budget, $3,600 from MSRDP - Surgery,  and $6,300 f rom The Robert Ear l  Cone 
Pro fessorsh i  p) and $22,800 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 1975. (RBc 565) 

109. Appoin t  D r .  Amram Ayalon   on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a sa l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom l n s t i  t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development Fund. (RBC 585) 

110. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  D r .  Jean A. Chayvial  l e   on-~enure) , 
V i s i t i n g  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom the  
John A. H a r t f o r d  Foundation Grant t o  General Budget f o r  the  pe r i od  September 1, 
1978 through October 25, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 591) 

111. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  James L. F i e l d   on-~enure), C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 1978. 
(RBC 592) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 
Surgery - cont inued 
112. Appoint  D r .  Peter P .  Rojas  on-~enure) as C l  i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Professor  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 595) 

113. Appoint  D r .  M a r t i n  C .  W i  l b e r   on-Tenure) as C l  i n i c a l  Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  , wi t hou t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1 , 1978. (RBC 597) 

114. Appoint  D r .  Robert L. Suddi t h  (Non-Tenure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  D r .  Suddi th  
a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r    art-time), w i t hou t  sa la r y ,  i n  the  Department o f  
Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics and as Assoc ia te Member  art-time) , 
w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  i n  The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e .  (RBC 643) 

115. Appoint  D r .  Peter  G. DeVi t t    on-~enure) as V i s i t i n g  l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from MSRDP - Surgery. (RBC 653) 

116. Appoint  D r .  Marshal 1 Z.  Schwartz   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  
a compensation o f  $51,000 f o r  twelve months ($34,000 s a l a r y  f rom General 
Budget and $17,000 permiss ive augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery),  e f f e c t i v e  
January 1, 1979. General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located 
App rop r i a t i ons  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  . (RBC 657) 

117. Cor rec t  the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r .  Robert R.  Brownlee br on-Tenure) t o  read 
Adjunct  Assoc ia te Professor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  ins tead  o f  Assoc ia te Professor  
( pa r t - t ime )  , wi t hou t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 , 1978. (RBC 659) 

118. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Susan J .  Wood, Research Admin i s t r a to r  
b art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,314 f o r  twelve months ($4,157 from DHEW Grant - 
Surgery and $4,157 from Research Contract  - AHEC) , e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 
1978. (RBC 677) 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 
Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th  
119. Appoint  M r .  Steven R. She1 ton   on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha1 f t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 6,  1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s  budget. 
M r .  Shel ton a l s o  serves as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  i n  School o f  A1 1 i ed  Hea l t h  Sciences - Hea l th  Care Sciences. (RBC 468) 

120. Change the source o f  funds f o r  Mrs. Karen A. Aufderhaar  on-~enure), 
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a compensation o f  $15,000 f o r  twelve months, f rom Grant No. 
HRA 232-78-0010 t o  General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. (RBC 480) 

121 . Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  James A. Myklebust  on-Tenure) , 
l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,200 f o r  twelve months, f rom Grant No. 
HRA 232-78-0010 t o  General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  November 21 , 1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A1 1 i e d  Hea l th  Sciences. (RBC 481) 

122. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  Henry J. Cavazos   on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  
Professor  and D i r e c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,000 f o r  twelve months, from 
$14,250 from General Budget and $4,750 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010 t o  
General Budget on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. Add i t i ona l  General Budget 
funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 508) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th  - cont inued 
123. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss Es te l  l e  C .  Osborne  on-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r  
(one-ha l f  t ime) a t  a sa la r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 31, 1978. (RBC 547) 

Hea l th  Care Sciences 
124. Increase t he  s a l a r y  o f  Mrs. Lodie M. Bunce i on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom $5,235 ($1,153 from DHEW Grant 1D21-PE-16001-02 and $4,082 from Phys ic ians 
Ass i s tan t  Program) t o  $5,904 f o r  twe lve  months from DHEW Grant 1~21-PE-16001- 
02),  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Th is  i s  due t o  increase i n  hours from ten  
t o  f i f t e e n .  (RBC 442) 

125. Appoint  M r .  Steven R. She1 t on    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-ha1 f t ime) 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 6, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1D21-PT-16001-02. M r .  Shel ton a l s o  
serves as l n s t r u c t o r  (one-hal f  t ime) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  School o f  
A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences - Core Curr icu lum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Heal th .  
(RBC 467) 

126. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss Es te l  1 e C .  Osborne  on-~enure) , l n s t r u c t o r  
(one-hal f  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 31, 1978. (RBC 546) 

Medical Record A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
126a. Change t h e  source o f  funds f o r  Mrs. Bever ly  A .  R ipp le   on-~enure) , 
Ass i s tan t  Professor  and Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,100 f o r  twe lve  months, 
f rom $20,790 from General Budget and $2,310 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010 t o  
General Budget on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A l l i e d  Hea l th  
Sciences. (RBC 466) 

127. Appoint  Mrs. Dolores A. Kubecka   on-~enure) as Adjunct  I n s t r u c t o r  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. (RBC 665) 

128. Appoint  Miss Lo i s  M. Givens   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. (RBC 674) 

129. Appoint  Mrs. Mary W. King   on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. (RBC 678) 

Medical  Technology 
130. De le te  t h e  name o f  D r .  John B. F u l l e r ,  Medical  D i r e c t o r  and Adjunct  
Professor  w i t hou t  sa la r y .  D r .  F u l l e r  d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment. 
(RBC 451) 

131. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  Miss Ruth E. M o r r i s   on-~enure) , Professor 
and Chairman a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $18,800 from 
General Budget and $4,700 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010 t o  General Budget 
on l y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - A1 1 i ed  Hea l t h  Sciences. (RBC 477) 

132. Appoint  M r .  Homer D. Dunn   on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$16,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 27, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A1 1 i ed  Heal t h  Sciences. (RBC 502) 

133. Accept t he  res  igna t  i o n  o f  M r .  Homer D.  Dunn  on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,600 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 11, 1978. 
(RBC 588) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Occupat ional  Therapy 
134. Appoint  M r .  Joe D .  Soto ( ~ c n - ~ e n u r e )  as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  , 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. (RBC 486) 

135. Accept t he  res igna t  i on  o f  Mrs. Carolyn F. Davis   on-~enure) , Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 8, 1978. (RBC 584) 

136. Change t he  s ta tus  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. M i  11s   on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
Professor   art-time), from w i t hou t  s a l a r y  t o  a  s a l a r y  o f  $5,775 f o r  twelve 
months f o r  t he  pe r i od  November 1, 1978 through December 22, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences. 
(RBC 586) 

137. Change the  t i t l e  o n l y  o f  M r .  Glenn E.  B a l l a r d   on-~enure), from 
l n s t r u c t o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  t o  Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. (RBC 589) 

138. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. Sharon A. Been   on-~enure), Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. Been d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment. 
(RBC 612) 

139. De le te  t he  name o f  Miss Becky L. Lebus  on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Miss Lebus d i d  no t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment. (RBC 613) 

140. Accept t he  resign'at i on  o f  Mrs. Laura L. Reed   on-~enure), l n s t r u c t o r  
(one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,776 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 31, 1978. Mrs. Reed wi 1 1  con t inue  t o  serve as Ass i s tan t  Chairman 
and Ass i s tan t  Professor  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,500 ($9,625 from General 
Budget and $7,875 from Gal veston County Heal t h  Occupations Program) i n  School 
o f  A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences - Associated Hea l t h  Occupations. (RBC 629) 

Phys ica l  Therapy 
141. Appoint  M r .  Lawrence J. Gardner  on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t -  
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 441) 

142. Appoint  Mrs. Jeanet te  8. She1 l y    on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 448) 

143. Appoint  Mrs. Mary K. S tan ley    on-~enure) as Adjunct  l n s t r u c t o r   art-time), 
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 463) 

144. Change the  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  Eugene C .  Rembe  on-~enure), Professor 
and Chairman a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 f o r  twelve months, $20,800 from General 
Budget and $5,200 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010 t o  General Budget o n l y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from ~ n a l l o c a t e d  
App rop r i a t i ons  - A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences. (RBC 484) 

145. De le te  t h e  name o f  Miss Martha E.  Schmalenbeck   on-~enure), Adjunct  
l n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  Miss Schmalenbeck d i d  no t  accept her 
1978-79 reappointment. (RBC 61 1) 



THE 1lNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERAT l NG BLIDGET - con t  i nued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Phys ica l  Therapy - cont inued 
146. Reappoint Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Tarusk i    on-~enure) as l n s t r u c t o r  ( t h r e e - f  i f t h s  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come f rom the  Departmental Teaching S a l a r i e s  Budget. (RBC 631) 

147. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Ta rusk i   on-~enure) , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
f rom t h r e e - f i f t h s  t ime  t o  f o u r - f i f t h s  t ime a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,000 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 2, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  
come f rom Unal loca ted  Appropr i a t  ions - A1 1 i e d  Heal t h  Sciences . (RBC 644) 

A1 1 i e d  Hea l t h  Serv ices  
148. Appoin t  M r .  Jay C.  S m u t   on-~enure) as Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $17,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  December 4, 1978. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences. (RBC 553) 

149. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. L i  1 1  i an  M. Brown  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $17,400 f o r  twe lve  months. Mrs. Brown d i d  no t  accept her  
1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 614) 

Assoc ia ted Hea l t h  Occupations 
150. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  M r .  James L. Cantwel l   on-Tenure) , Pro fessor  
and Chai rman a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,500 f o r  twe lve  months, f rom $3,975 f rom 
General Budget, $2,650 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010 and $19,875 f rom Galveston 
County Hea l t h  Occupat ion Program t o  $6,625 f rom General Budget and $19,875 f rom 
Gal veston Col lege  Hea l t h  Occupat ional  Program, e f f e c t i v e  November 21 , 1978. 
M r .  Cantwel l  a l s o  serves as Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  V ice Pres iden t  f o r  Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s .  
(RBC 490) 

151. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Laura L. Reed  on-~enure) f rom l n s t r u c t o r  (one- 
h a l f  t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,776 f rom Galveston County Hea l th  Occupations 
Program t o  A s s i s t a n t  Chairman and Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  ( f u l l - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $17,500 f o r  twe lve  months ($9,625 from General Budget and $7,875 f rom 
Gal veston County Heal t h  Occupations program), e f f e c t i v e  January 1 , 1979. 
General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom l l na l l oca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
A1 1 i e d  Heal t h  Sciences. (RBC 630) 

152. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss Jacque l ine  D. W i l l i ams ,  l n s t r u c t o r   art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 30, 1978. (RBC 661) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean o f  Graduate School 
152. Appoin t  D r .  Anne H. Jones   on-~enure) as Assi  s t a n t  Pro fessor  (one-ha1 f 
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1,  1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom t h e  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Facu l t y  Development Fund. 
D r .  Jones a l s o  serves as Ass i s t an t  Professor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 i n  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  f o r  t h e  Medical Humanit ies and 
 art-time), w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medic ine and 
Community Hea l th .  (RBC 671) 

NURSING SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  t he  School o f  Nurs ing  
153. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. E l i z a b e t h  A. Knebel, Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  
Undergraduate Program (one-ha1 f t ime)  , f rom $25,500 f rom General Budget t o  
$27,000 f o r  twe lve  months ($25,500 from General Budget and $1,500 from DHEW 
Grant 2~04 -~ l l - 1360 -051 ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Mrs. Knebel a1 so serves as 
Ass i s t an t  Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  School o f  Nursing. 
(RBC 550) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

N U R S I N G  SCHOOL - cont inued 
O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  t he  School o f  Nurs ing - cont inued 
154. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  Mrs. Dorothy M. Damewood, Dean and Pro fessor ,  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  
f rom $42,400 t o  $44,200 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a re  t o  come from Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - School o f  Nurs ing.  
(RBC 639) 

Nurs i ng School 
155. lncrease the  academic r a t e  o f  Mrs. l rene E. M a r t i n   on-~enure), Ass i s t an t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $16,500 t o  $17,500 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  December 1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Nurs ing  School . (RBC 542) 

156. l ncrease t h e  acaderni c  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Ernest  i na Forman f on-~enure) , Ass i s t an t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $15,450 t o  $16,000 f o r  the  p e r i o d  December 1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Nurs ing  School . (RBC 544) 

157. lncrease t he  academic r a t e  o f  Mrs. Marion E. Boor tz   on-~enure) , Ass i s t an t  
Pro fessor ,  f rom $15,453 t o  $16,500 f o r  t he  p e r i o d  December 1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Nurs i ng School. (RBC 545) 

158. Change t he  source o f  funds f o r  Mrs. H a r r i e t t  S.  Chaney  on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $17,000 f rom Grant No. HRA 232-78- 
0010 t o  General Budget, e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. General Budget funds 
needed a re  t o  come from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Nurs ing School . (RBC 548) 

159. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. E l i z a b e t h  A. Knebel,  on-~enure), 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime ) ,  f rom $25,500 t o  $27,000 f o r  twe lve  months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Nurs ing  School. Mrs. Knebel a l s o  serves as 
Assoc ia te  Dean f o r  Undergraduate Program (one-ha1 f t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  
r a t e  i n  School o f  Nurs ing  - O f f  i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Nursing. (RBC 549) 

160. lncrease t he  academic r a t e  o f  Mrs. Mary L. Masten ( ~ e n u r e )  , A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ,  f rom $18,700 t o  $19,500 f o r  t he  p e r i o d  December 1, 1978 through 
May 31, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom 
Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Nurs ing School. (RBC 552) 

161. Appoint  Mrs. M i l d r e d  C. W i l l i amson   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia te  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 599) 

162. Appoin t  Mrs. A n i t a  P.  S a t t e r l y   on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. (RBC 638) 

163. Appoin t  Mrs. S t e l l a  B. Polus p on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  
( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Mrs. Polus a l s o  
serves as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing  Serv ice,  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 
f o r  twe lve  months i n  Nurs ing  Serv ice  - Adm in i s t r a t i on .  (RBC 646) 

164. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. V i  r g i n i a  L. Hopkins ( ~ o n - ~ e n u r e )  , I n s t r u c t o r ,  
from t h r e e - f i f t h s  t ime  t o  f o u r - f i f t h s  t ime a t  t he  same academic r a t e  o f  $14,000, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 15, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located 
App rop r i a t i ons  - Nurs i  ng School . (RBC 676) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS 
Office of the Vice President for Hospital Affairs 
165. lncrease the salary rate of Mr. Raymond N. Jar1 , Jr., Director, Support 
Services, from $28,500 to $30,000 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1978. 
Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. 
(RBC 511) 

165a. lncrease the salary rate of Mr. Timothy R. Parker, Director, Inpatient 
Services, from $26,500 to $28,300 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1978. 
Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. 
(RBC 521) 

166. lncrease the salary rate of Mr. Alan N. Ladd, Director, Ambulatory Services, 
from $26,500 to $28,300 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1978. Additional 
funds needed are to come from Unal located Appropriations - Hospitals. (RBC 524) 

167. lncrease the salary rate of Miss Anna P. Rains, Director, Nursing Service, 
from $29,300 to $31,000 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1978. Additional 
funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. Miss Rains 
also serves as Director, Nursing Service (part-time), without salary, in Nursiqg 
Service - Administration and in Nursing Service - Administration - Sealy and 
Smith. (RBC 525) 

Patient Charge System 
168. Reappoint Mr. Frank J. Metyko, Jr., as Associate Director at the same salary 
rate of $18,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
are to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. (RBC 266) 

169. Change the status of Mr. Frank J. Metyko, Jr., from Associate Director at 
a salary rate of $18,000 to Director, Patient Charge System, at a salary rate of 
$19,800 for twelve months, effective November 1, 1978. Additional funds needed 
are to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries. (RBC 500) 

Staff Recruitment 
170. lncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Pearl M. Bean, Assistant Director, Nursing 
Service, from $22,224 to $23,000 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1978. 
Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. 
(RBC 530) 

Nursing Service - Administration 
171. lncrease the salary rate of Mr. Raymond L. Joyce, Associate Director, 
Nursing Service, from $17,004 to $17,580 for twelve months, effective December 1, 
1978. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - 
Hosp i ta 1 s. (RBC 267) 

172. lncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Isabel F. Walsh, Assistant Director, Nursing 
Service, from $18,804 to $20,000 for twelve months, effective December 1, 1978. 
Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. 
(RBC 527) 

173. lncrease the salary rate of Dr. Kenneth C. Booth, Assistant Director, 
Nursing Service, from $20,000 to $21,000 for twelve months, effective December 1 ,  
1978. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - 
Hospitals. (RBC 528) 

174. lncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Alice J. Zapasnik, Assistant Director, 
Nursing Service, from $19,644 to $21,500 for twelve months, effective December 1, 
1978. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Approriations - 
Hospitals. (RBC 529) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - con t inued  
Nurs ing Serv ice  - A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  - cont inued 
175. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Joyce P. LaCoume, Ass i s tan t  Di r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  from $20,100 t o  $21,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1,  
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Hosp i t a  1 s  . (RBC 532) 

176. lncrease the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. E l s i e  L. Weldon, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing  Serv ice,  f rom $18,180 t o  $19,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 533) 

177. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. Esperanza Rocha, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  f rom $18,804 t o  $20,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - 
Hosp i t a  1 s . (RBC 536) 

178. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  Mrs. Bever ly  S.  H u l t s ,  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice  ( t h r e e - f o u r t h s  t ime) ,  f rom $16,668 t o  $18,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia- 
t i o n s  - Hosp i t a l s .  Mrs. H u l t s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice  
(one- four th  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on  - 
Sealy and Smith. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve months, $24,000. (RBC 537) 

179. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Raymond L. Joyce, Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice,  from $17,580 t o  $19,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  
(RBC 572) 

180. Appoint  Mrs. Bever ly  Burks as Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 577) 

181. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss Sandra K. Rushing, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice ,  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,440 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 28, 1978. (RBC 581) 

182. Cor rec t  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  da te  o f  t he  increase f o r  D r .  Kenneth C .  Booth, 
Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Serv ice,  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,000 f o r  twelve 
months, t o  read January 1, 1979 ins tead  o f  December 1 , 1978. (RBC 617) 

Nursi  ng Serv ice  - Psych ia t r y  
183. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  lngo F. Ukat f rom Nurse Ass i s tan t  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $8,436 t o  Therapeut ics  A c t i v i t i e s  Specia l  i s t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,016 
f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 19, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
from the departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 482) 

Nurs ing Serv ice  - Surgery 
184. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. C o l a s i t a  V .  Del Puer to  f rom Nurse Ass i s tan t  a t  
a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,160 t o  Hosp i t a l  Technica l  Ass i s tan t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$1 1,388 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come f rom the  departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 658) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - con t inued  
Nurs ing Serv ice - Newborn Nursery 
185. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Mrs. Aleyamma Paul f rom Nurse Ass i s tan t  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $6,672 t o  Hosp i t a l  Technica l  Ass i s tan t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $11,388 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the 
departmental  c l a s s i f i e d  s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 645) 

S t e r i  l e  Supply 
186. lncrease the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Edwin S. Ross, V I  , D i r e c t o r ,  S t e r i  l e  and 
Cent ra l  Supply (one-ha1 f t ime) ,  f rom $22,700 t o  $24,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located 
Appropr ia t ions  - H o s p i t a l s .  M r .  Ross a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r ,  (one-hal f  t ime)  
a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Cent ra l  Supply. (RBC 690) 

Centra l  Supply 
187. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Edwin S .  Ross, V I ,  D i r e c t o r ,  S t e r i l e  and 
Cent ra l  Supply (one-hal f  t ime) ,  f rom $22,700 t o  $24,000 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  February 1 , 1979. Addi t i  onal funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  M r .  Ross a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r ,  S t e r i l e  and 
Cent ra l  Supply (one-ha1 f t ime) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  S t e r i  l e  Supply. 
(RBC 691) 

Hosp i t a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  
188. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Jimmie L. L i t t l e ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Hosp i t a l  
D i s t r i b u t i o n ,  f rom $15,000 t o  $16,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 
1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - 
Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 689) 

Med i c a l  Records 
189. Appoint  M r .  Robert W. Norwood as D i r e c t o r ,  Microform Serv ices,  a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $18,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. Funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Microform Serv ices.  (RBC 265) 

190. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert W. Norwood, D i r e c t o r ,  f rom $18,000 
t o  $19,800 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  funds 
needed a re  t o  come from Microform Serv ices.  (RBC 501 ) 

Blood Gas Laboratory  
191. Appoint  Mrs. Sandra R. Meredi th  as D i r e c t o r ,  Blood Gas Laboratory  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 446) 

Pharmacy 
192. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Eus tac io  Galvan, D i r e c t o r  o f  Pharmacy 
Services ( t h r e e - f o u r t h s  t ime) f rom $26,400 t o  $27,500 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  February 1 ,  1979. Additional funds needed a re  t o  come f rom 
Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - H o s p i t a l s .  M r .  Galvan a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r  
o f  Pharmacy Serv ices (one- four th  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Pharmacy - 
Sealy and Smith. (RBC 687) 

Pulmonary Therapy Serv ice  
193. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Ronald L. T i d w e l l ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Pulmonary 
Therapy Serv ice,  from $21,000 t o  $22,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  non-teaching 
s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 531) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - cont inued 
Rad ia t i on  Oncology 
194. Appoint  M r .  F r e d r i c k  W. Me tca l f  as E l e c t r o n i c s  Engineer ing Technic ian a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,855 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 12, 1978. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from t h e  departmental  non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 492) 

School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and P s y c h i a t r i c  P a t i e n t s  
195. De le te  the  name o f  Mrs. K r i s t y  L. Lopez, School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y .  Mrs. Lopez d i d  no t  accept he r  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 607) 

196. Delete t he  name of M r .  Car l  E. Schow, I I I ,  School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y .  M r .  Schow d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 608) 

197. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. Dor is  McKenzie, School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  Mrs. McKenzie d i d  n o t  accept he r  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 609) 

198. De le te  t h e  name o f  Mrs. Kary l  L. Burns, School Teacher  art-time) , w i thou t  
s a l a r y .  Mrs. Burns d i d  n o t  accept her  1978-79 reappointment.  (RBC 610) 

199. Appoint  Mrs. Rose1 l a  Jones as School Teacher ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t hou t  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1978. (RBC 621) 

200. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Miss Pamela C .  Haydel, School Teacher ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  
w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 20, 1978. (RBC 627) 

201. Grant a leave o f  absence w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  t o  Mrs. Mar ie  R. Turc ich ,  School 
Teacher a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,374 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1 ,  
1979. (RBC 675) 

Housekeeping 
202. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert C. Hope, D i r e c t o r ,  Housekeeping 
Serv ices ( f o u r - f i f t h s  t ime) f rom $25,600 t o  $26,592 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
February 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed are t o  come from Unal located 
Appropr ia t ions  - H o s p i t a l s .  M r .  Hope a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r ,  Housekeeping 
Serv ices (one-f  i f t h  t ime) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Housekeeping - Sealy and 
Smith. (RBC 686) 

Chronic Home D i a l y s i s  Program 
203. lncrease t h e  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert E.  Bowman, D i r e c t o r ,  Renal Services, 
f rom $17,900 t o  $19,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Add i t i ona l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Hospi t a l s .  (RBC 526) 

S ta te  o f  Texas Poison Center 
204. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Michael D.  El 1 i s ,  D i  r e c t o r ,  Poison Center, 
f rom $24,500 t o  $25,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. Add i t i ona l  
funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC 684) 

205. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Haro ld  M. Green, Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Poison 
Center, from $19,200 t o  $20,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1,  1979. 
A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  
(RBC 688) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES 
Medical I l l u s t r a t i o n  
206. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  Edwin V. Hord, D i r e c t o r  o f  S t i l l  Media a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,400 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  October 2, 1978. (RBC 449) 

O f f i ce  o f  the  D i r e c t o r  o f  Communications and Educat ional  Serv ices 
207. Appoint  M r .  Joseph Paderewski as Superv isor  o f  Biomedical Scu lp tu re  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $31,356 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come f rom the  l ns t i t u  t iona l  Facul t y  Development Fund. (RBC 636) 

Reproduct ion Serv ices 
208. Increase t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Haro ld  E .  Drushel,  D i r e c t o r ,  Reproduct ion 
Serv ices,  from $25,000 ($20,000 f rom General Budget and $5,000 from Serv ice  
Department ~ u n d )  t o  $25,800 f o r  twe lve  months ($20,000 from General Budget 
and $5,800 from Serv ice  Department ~ u n d )  , e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. (RBC 616) 

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE 
The Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  
209. Delete t he  name o f  D r .  Ned E .  S t ren th ,  Member a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $19,700 
f o r  twelve months. D r .  S t ren th  d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 456) 

210. De le te  t he  name o f  D r .  Wayne P .  Aspey, Senior Research Ass i s tan t   art- 
t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y .  D r .  Aspey d i d  no t  accept h i s  1978-79 reappointment.  
(RBC 457) 

211. Appoint  D r .  Won T. Yang as Member (pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1978. D r .  Yang a l s o  serves as Ch ie f ,  M a r i c u l t u r e  Research Sec t ion  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 i n  The Marine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e  - Marine Medicine. 
(RBC 478) 

212. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Steven P. Wise, Assoc ia te Member (pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,129 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  September 15, 1978. (RBC 640) 

213. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Robert L. Suddith,  Assoc ia te Member, f rom f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,804 ($9,402 from General Budget and $9,402 from DHEW Grant 
5R01-cA-1 8877-02) t o  pa r t - t ime ,  w i t h o u t  sa la r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. 
D r .  Suddi th  a l s o  serves as I n s t r u c t o r  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  the  Department 
o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics and Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( f u l l - t i m e ) ,  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,500 i n  t he  Department o f  Surgery.  (RBC 642) 

214. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  John T. Haskins, Assoc ia te Member, f rom p a r t - t i m e  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,354 from General Budget t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$14,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from Grant No. NSF PCM-76-18936. (RBC 664) 

215. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Frank J .  Lebeda, Assoc ia te Member, f rom pa r t - t ime  
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,354 from General Budget t o  f u l l - t i m e  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$1 4,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  February 1 , 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
from Grant No. NSF PCM-76-18936. (RBC 673) 

CONTINUING EDUCATION 
Cont inu ing  Educa t ion  
216. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  John K. Jones  on-~enure) , Ass i s tan t  Professor  
  art-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 1978. 
D r .  Jones wi 1 1  con t inue  t o  serve as Ass i s tan t  Professor  ( f u l  1-t ime) a t  a compen- 
s a t i o n  of  $51,000 ($34,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budget and $17,000 permiss ive  
zugmentat ion f rom MSRDP - Oto laryngology)  i n  the Department o f  Oto laryngology.  
(RBC 470) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - con t inued  

CONTINUING EDUCATION - con t inued  
Cont inu ing  Educat ion - con t inued  
217. Appoint  D r .  W i l l i a m  W. Scho t t s t aed t  (Tenure) as Pro fessor  (one-ha l f  t ime)  
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $48,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. 
D r .  Scho t t s t aed t  a l s o  serves as Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t h e  
Department o f  P reven t i ve  Medic ine and Community Hea l t h  and as Assoc ia te  Dean 
f o r  Con t inu ing  Medical  Educat ion (one-ha l f  t ime)  a t  t he  same s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$48,000 i n  t he  O f f  i ce o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine. (RBC 489) 

218. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  John C.  Barber ( ~ e n u r e )  , Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 
1978. D r .  Barber wi  1 1  con t i nue  t o  serve as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  ( f u l l - t i m e )  a t  
a compensation o f  $54,000 ($36,000 s a l a r y  ($32,000 f rom General Budget and 
$4,000 f rom MSRDP - P e d i a t r i c s )  and $18,000 permiss ive  augmentation f rom 
MSRDP - p e d i a t r i c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. (RBC 496) 

219. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Jack B. A l p e r i n   on-~enure), Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 30, 1978. D r .  A l p e r i n  w i l l  con t inue  t o  serve as Assoc ia te  Professor  
a t  a compensation o f  $54,000 ($39,000 s a l a r y  f rom General Budgtt  and S15,000 
permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  ~ e d i c i n e )  and p a r t - t i m e ,  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics .  (RBC 504) 

220. Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Sam C .  Barranco   on-Tenure), Pro fessor  
( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 
1978. D r .  Barranco wi 1 1  con t i nue  t o  se rve  as Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  
o f  $28,045 ($24,145 f rom General Budget and $3,900 f rom DHEW Grant 2P30-CA- 
17701-04) i n  t h e  Department o f  Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genet ics and a t  
a s a l a r y  o f  $11,455 i n  t he  O f f i c e  o f  the  Dean o f  Graduate School .  T o t a l  s a l a r y  
f o r  twe lve  months, $39,500. (RBC 506) 

221. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Michael  M. Warren ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $8,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 30, 1978. D r .  Warren w i l l  con t i nue  t o  se rve  as Robert  E a r l  Cone 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  and Ch ie f  a t  a compensation o f  $67,100 ($44,800 s a l a r y  
($36,000 f rom General Budget, $2,500 f rom MSRDP - Surgery,  and $6,300 f rom 
The Robert Ea r l  Cone Pro fessorsh ip )  and $22,300 permiss ive  augmentat i o n  f rom 
MSRDP - Surgery i n  t he  Department o f  Surgery. (RBC 510) 

222. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Char les J. Fagan (Tenure),  Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $2,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 30, 1978. D r .  Fagan w i l l  con t inue  t o  se rve  as Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
a t  a compensation o f  $62,700 ($42,134 s a l a r y  ($37,264 f rom General Budget 
and $4,870 f rom MSRDP - Radio logy)  and $20,566 permiss ive  augmentation f rom 
MSRDP - ~ a d i o l o g y )  i n  t h e  Department o f  Radio logy.  (RBC 567) 

223. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Robert B. White ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  P ro fessor  ( p a r t -  
t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $3,000 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 1978. 
D r .  White w i l l  con t i nue  t o  se rve  as Pro fessor  a t  a compensation o f  $73,140 
($50,140 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $23,000 permiss ive  augmentat ion f rom 
MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y )  i n  t he  Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behav io ra l  Sciences. 
(RBC 569) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

CONTINUING EDUCATION - cont inued 
Cont inu ing  Educat ion - cont inued 
224. Appoint  D r .  A1 an P .  Chesney   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor   art-t ime) 
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $25,900 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  teach ing  s a l a r i e s .  D r .  Chesney a l s o  
serves as Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  i n  t he  Department o f  
Preven t i ve  Medicine and Community Hea l th  and a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $1,000 i n  the  
Department o f  Psych ia t r y  and Behaviora l  Sciences. To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twelve 
months, $26,900. (RBC 582) 

LIBRARIES 
Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
225. De le te  t h e  name o f  M r .  John S. Taber, S e r i a l  L i b r a r i a n  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$16,800 f o r  twe lve  months. M r .  Taber d i d  n o t  accept h i s  1978-79 reapointment.  
(RBC 606) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 
Phys ica l  P l a n t  - B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 
226. Change t he  s t a t u s  o f  M r .  Durwood Campbell f rom Laborer I I  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $8,724 t o  Maintenance Worker a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,008 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Funds needed a re  t o  come from Phys ica l  P lan t  
Revolv ing Fund. (RBC 540) 

SEALY AND SM l TH FOllNDA1-l ON HOSP l TALS 
O f f i c e  o f  t he  Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Hosp i t a l  A f f a i r s  
227. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  B i l l  M. Murray, D i r e c t o r ,  Specia l  Serv ices,  
f rom $24,500 t o  $25,700 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Unal loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - Hospi t a l  s.  (RBC SS 5) 

228. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Barbara L. Crane, D i r e c t o r ,  S t a f f  Serv ices,  
f rom $17,500 t o  $19,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - H o s p i t a l s .  (RBC SS 6) 

Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on  
229. lncrease the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Dessor R. F r a z i e r ,  Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice,  f rom $20,710 t o  $21,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a re  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - 
Hosp i t a l s .  (RBC SS 7) 

230. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  o f  Mrs. Bever ly  S .  Hu l t s ,  Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing 
Serv ice  (one- four th  t ime) ,  f rom $5,556 t o  $6,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located 
App rop r i a t i ons  - H o s p i t a l s .  Mrs. H u l t s  a l s o  serves as Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing Serv ice  ( t h ree - fou r t hs  t ime) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $18,000 i n  Nurs ing Serv ice  - 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n .  To ta l  s a l a r y  f o r  twe lve  months, $24,000. (RBC SS 8) 

Pharmacy 
231. lncrease the  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Eus tac io  Galvan, D i r e c t o r  o f  Pharmacy 
Serv ices (one- four th  t ime) f rom $26,400 t o  $27,500 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
February 1, 1979. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Una l loca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  M r .  Galvan a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r  o f  Pharmacy 
Serv ices ( t h ree - fou r t hs  t ime) a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Pharmacy. (RBC SS 10) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION HOSPITALS - cont inued 
Housekeeping 
232. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Robert C .  Hope, D i r e c t o r ,  Housekeeping 
Serv ices (one-f i f t h  t ime ) ,  f rom $25,600 t o  $26,592 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
February 1  , 1979. Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom Unal l oca ted  
Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s .  M r .  Hope a l s o  serves as D i r e c t o r ,  Housekeeping 
Serv ices ( f o u r - f i f t h s  t ime)  a t  t h i s  same s a l a r y  r a t e  i n  Housekeeping. (RBC SS 9) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES BUDGET 
Dormi t o r i e s  and Apartments 
233. lncrease t he  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Bruno P. C r i s t e l l i ,  J r . ,  D i r e c t o r ,  A u x i l i a r y  
En te rp r i ses ,  f rom $22,000 ($11,000 from Non-Teaching Sa la r i es  and $11,000 from 
Bookstore A f f i  l i a t i o n  ~g reemen t )  t o  $23,500 f o r  twelve months ($11,750 from 
Non-Teaching S a l a r i e s  and $11,75C f rom Bookstore A f f i l i a t i o n  ~ ~ r e e m e n t ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f rom the  departmental  
Maintenance and Operat ion account.  (RBC 523) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
234. From: Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - General 

To: Ma i l  and Telephone Serv ice  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Switchboard 
Operator a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $6,672 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  November 15, 1978. 

(RBC 680) 

235. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medic ine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  C le r k -Typ i s t  I I  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,436 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. 

(RBC 450) 

236. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi 11 p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  
c r e a t i o n  o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Media 
Coord inator  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,908 
f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 
1978. 

(RBC 559) 



THE 1lNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
237. From: Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  change 
i n  source o f  funds f o r  a  p o s i t i o n  o f  l n f o rma t i ona l  
W r i t e r  I I  a art-time) a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $7,459 f o r  
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1978. 

(RBC 580) 

238. From: Unal l oca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i  onal 

To: O f f i c e  o f  t he  Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  wi 11 p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  l n f o rma t i ona l  W r i t e r  I l l  a t  
a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,376 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 

(RBC 587) 

233. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  $1,325.00 

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Assoc ia te a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $15,900 f o r  twelve months f o r  the month 
o f  December, 1978 o n l y .  

(RBC 598) 

240. From: l lnal  loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i  onal $3,975.00 

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Assoc ia te a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,900 f o r  twelve months, f o r  
t h e  pe r i od  January 1, 1979 through March 31, 1979. 

(RBC 667) 

241. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - l n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To: Human B i o l o g i c a l  Chemistry and Genetics 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  change 
i n  source o f  funds f o r  a  C le r k -Typ i s t  I l l  
(one-ha1 f t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9,024 f o r  
twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  January 1,  1979. 

(RBC 682) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
242. From: Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  $10,431 .OO 

To: I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Research Assoc ia te a t  a  s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $13,908 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. 

(RBC 578) 

243. From: Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  $2,023.04 

To: Surgery 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  change i n  
source o f  funds f o r  a  p o s i t i o n  o f  C le r k  I I  ( pa r t - t ime )  
a t  a  s a l a r y  o f  $3,035 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 , 1979. 

(RBC 681) 

244. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A l l i e d  Hea l th  Sciences 

To: School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences 
Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic  and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $8,595.81 

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  change i n  
source o f  funds f o r  an Admin i s t r a t i on  Ass i s tan t  I 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $1 1,016 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. 

(RBC 479) 

245. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences $6,161.27 

To: School o f  A l l i e d  Hea l t h  Sciences 
Core Cur r i cu lum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Hea l th  

C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  $6,161.27 

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  change i n  
source o f  funds f o r  a  C le rk -Typ is t  I I  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  o f  $7,896 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
November 21, 1978. 

(RBC 491) 

246. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - Nurs ing School $2,977.63 

To: School o f  Nurs ing  - Nurs ing School 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  a  new p o s i t i o n  
o f  C le rk  I I (one-hal f  t ime)  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$7,632 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  November 21, 1978. 

(RBC 660) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont inued 
247. From: Una l loca ted  App rop r i a t i ons  - H o s p i t a l s  

To: Out P a t i e n t  C l i n i c  - P e d i a t r i c  C l i n i c  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For:  Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  C le r k  I t  a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  
$7,632 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  December 19, 1978. 

(RBC 573) 

248. From: Unal located App rop r i a t i ons  - Hosp i t a l s  $14.561.45 

To: Nurs ing Serv ice  - Admin i s t r a t i on  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  

For: Th i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  t he  c r e a t i o n  
o f  two new p o s i t i o n s  o f  C le rk -Typ is t  I l l  a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $9,024 f o r  twelve months: one t o  
be e f f e c t i v e  November 7,  1978 and t he  o t h e r  
November 15, 1978. 

(RBC 474) 

249. From: Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - Hosp i t a l s  

To: D iagnos t i c  V i r o l ogy  Laboratory  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  
Maintenance and Operat ion 

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Medical Technolog is t  I a t  a  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979, and f o r  Maintenance 
and Operat ion f o r  s e t t i n g  up t h i s  new Budgetary 
U n i t .  

(RBC 668) 

250. From: Una l loca ted  Appropr ia t ions  - H o s p i t a l s  $9,531.91 

To: i n f e c t i o n  Contro l  
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es  $9,531.91 

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p rov ide  funds f o r  the  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a new p o s i t  i o n  o f  I n f e c t i o n  Contro l  P r a c t i t i o n e r  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,376 f o r  twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 2, 1979. 

(RBC 666) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET - c o n t i n u e d  

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - c o n t i n u e d  
251. From: U n a l l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - H o s p i t a l s  

To: P e d i a t r i c  Endocr ine L a b o r a t o r y  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For:  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  t h e  c r e a t i o n  
o f  a  new p o s i t i o n  o f  Labora to ry  Techn ica l  A s s i s t a n t  I I  
a t  a  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $7,632 f o r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  
October 1, 1978. 

(RBC 625) 

252. From: Unal l o c a t e d  A p p r o p r i a t i o n s  - Hospi t a l  s  

To: T r a n s p l a n t a t i o n  Immunology Labora to ry  
Mai ntenance and Opera t ion  

For:  T h i s  t r a n s f e r  wi 1 1  p r o v i d e  funds f o r  con t inued  
o p e r a t i o n s  f o r  t h e  remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  
y e a r .  

(RBC 685) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

MEDICAL STAFF APPOINTMENTS, RESIGNATIONS, AND CHANGES I N  STAFF STATUS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

APPOINTMENTS TO, RESIGNATIONS FROM, AND CHANGES OF STAFF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL 
STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON. Approval o f  t he  
f o l l o w i n g  recommendations i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  requested. 

1. Appoint  Suphot I t h a r a t ,  M.D. ,  Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  Department o f  
Oto laryngology,  t o  F u l l  Time Ass i s tan t  A t tend ing  Membership on t he  
Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

2. Appoint  Dinh Van Tung, M.D.,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology, t o  F u l l  Time Ass i s tan t  A t t end ing  Membership on the  Medical 
S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

3 .  Appoint  Marshal l  Zane Schwartz, M.D. Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  Department o f  
Surgery, t o  F u l l  Time Assoc iate Membership on the Medical S ta f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

4. Appoint  W i l l i a m  Lipsky,M.D., C l i n i c a l  Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor ,  Department 
o f  Ophthalmology, t o  Pa r t  Time Ass i s tan t  A t tend ing  Membership on the  
Medical S t a f f  w i t h  U.S .  P u b l i c  Hea l th  Serv ice  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s  on l y .  

5. Resign Michael Davis,  M.D.,  C l i n i c a l  S p e c i a l i s t ,  f rom F u l l  Time Ass i s tan t  
A t tend ing  Membership on the Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

6. Resign Pranab Ray, M.D., Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  Department o f  Radiology 
f rom F u l l  Time Ass i s tan t  A t t end ing  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

7. Appoint  Robert McLin Long, M.D.,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Psych ia t r y  
and Behaviora l  Sciences, D i v i s i o n  o f  C h i l d  Psych ia t ry ,  t o  F u l l  Time 
A t t end ing  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

8. Resign Michael Berger, M.D.,  Assoc ia te Professor ,  Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s ,  
f rom F u l l  Time A t t end ing  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

9.  Appoint  John Nevin Isenberg, M.D.,  Assoc ia te Professor ,  Department o f  
P e d i a t r i c s ,  t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

10. Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  V i r g i l  M i t c h e l l  Howie, M.D.,  Professor ,  
Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s  f rom F u l l  Time Assoc iate Membership on the  
Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  
Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

11. Change the  s t a f f  s t a t u s  o f  Robert E. Lynch, M.D., Ass i s tan t  Professor ,  
Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s ,  f rom F u l l  Time Assoc iate Membership on the  
Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  
Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

12. Resign Leonard C .  H a r r i s ,  M.D.,  from F u l l  Time A t t end ing  Membership on 
t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  D r .  H a r r i s  i s  s t i l l  
on the f a c u l t y  o f  the School o f  Medicine bu t  no longer  has any p a t i e n t  
care r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - March 29-30, 1979 

MEDICAL STAFF - cont inued 

13. Resign Frank E. Emery, M.D., Assoc ia te Professor ,  Department o f  Surgery - 
Orthopedic Surgery, f rom F u l l  Time At tend ing  Membership on t he  Medical S ta f f  
w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

14. Resign N i ck  S. H a r r i s ,  Ph.D., Assoc ia te Pro fessor ,  Department o f  Surgery - 
General Surgery, f rom F u l l  Time Consu l t ing  Membership on t he  Medical  S t a f f  
w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

15. Resign James L. F i e l d ,  D.D.S., C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Surgery - 
Oral Surgery, f rom P a r t  Time Courtesy Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

16. Appoint  Herber t  M. Seybold, M.D.,  C l i n i c a l  S p e c i a l i s t ,  Department o f  Surgery - 
Urology D i v i s i o n ,  t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

17. Appoint  La r r y  C .  Watson, M.D.,  Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor ,  Department o f  Surgery - 
General Surgery, t o  F u l l  Time Ac t i ve  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

18. Resign Cer i  M. G r i f f i t h s ,  M.D., Assoc ia te Professor ,  Department o f  
Oto laryngology,  f rom F u l l  Time At tend ing  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

19. Appoint  Edgar B. Smith, M.D. ,  Professor  and Chairman, Department o f  
Dermatology, t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

20. Appoint  John D. B e l l ,  M.D. ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department o f  I n t e r n a l  
Medicine t o  F u l l  Time A c t i v e  Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

21. Appoint  Robert L. Pendergast, M.D., C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Surgery, D i v i s i o n  o f  Urology, t o  P a r t  Time Courtesy Membership on t he  
Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  



HealthSdenceC8nWAMm 
P.O. Box 20038 
Houmton, Texrm 77026 
(713) 792-4975 

OHka of the Proeldent 

March 2, 1979 

Chancel lor  E. D. Walker 
The  Universi ty of Texas  System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Austin, Texas  78701 

Dear  Chancellor  Walker: 

The  docket  fo r  t h e  March 30, 1979 Meeting of t h e  Board of Regen t s  

is submi t t ed  for  your recommendat ion  and presenta t ion  t o  t h e  Board. 

I r ecommend  approval. 

Sincerely,  

Pres ident  

jsr 

Medial Lhod h n t s l  % m h  Gradull* %LOd of lowdlul kiwU UIW I W f h  kkra (c# M l i c  W h  Mool Wool d l m i ~  Sgoah and nrrlm lmtitmte Division d Continuia Education 

HH- I 



THE LINIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE O F  CONTENTS 

Out s ide  Employment 

G i f t s  f rom Pr iva t e  Donors and  Foundations t o  t h e  University 

C o n t r a c t s  and  Gran t s  for  Resea rch ,  Development ,  and  Educational  Services: 

Non-Govern menta l  

S t a t e  and  Local  Government  

Fede ra l  

Amendmen t s  t o  t h e  1978-79 Opera t ing  Budget 
(including f acu l ty  and s ta f f  appo in tmen t s  
and  changes  in s t a t u s  and  t r ans fe r s  of 
funds within exist ing budget t o t a l s )  

Clinical  Facul ty ,  Hospital  S t a f f ,  and  O t h e r  Without Salary Appointments  

Page  No. 

H H-3 

HH-3 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Docke t  

Board of Regents '  Meet ing  March 30, 1979 

OUTSIDE,  EMPLOYMENT: In acco rdance  with Sect ion 13.11, C h a p t e r  111, P a r t  I, of t h e  Ru les  
and  Regula t ions  ---- of t h e  Board of Regents ,  approval  is reques ted  f o r  t h e  following outs ide  
employmen t  during t h e  1978-79 school year .  This ac t ion  has been  recommended by t h e  
Inst i tut ional  I-Iead and approved by t h e  Chancellor .  

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

1. Dr. Mary Ellen Hayden, Resea rch  Fellow, Speech and Hearing Ins t i tu te ,  t o  t each  a cour se  
at  t h e  Universi ty of Houston during t h e  Spring Semes te r ,  1979, t o  be  paid $1,200 for  her  
services.  

GIFTS: Approval is  respec t fu l ly  reques ted  f o r  t h e  a c c e p t a n c e  of t h e  following gifts.  

Donor - -. -- - - --- Purpose and Condit ion Amount 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1 .  Drs. Doyle J., Jr .  and  T o  b e  used at t h e  discret ion of $ 5,000.00 
Dolores G. Evans Dolores G. Evans, Ph.D., Associa te  

5 1 1 1 Doli ver  Dr ive  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Internal  
Houston, Texas  77027 Medicine - Infect ious Diseases and 

Clinical  Microbiology, f o r  support  
of research  invest igat ions on "Entero- 
toxigenic  Escherichia - coli Diarrhea". 

2. Mr. W. S. Kilroy Donation t o  t h e  Neurology Library $ 5,000.00 
1908 F i r s t  C i t y  National  Fund Account  t o  b e  used at t h e  

Rank Building discret ion of William S. Fields, M.D., 
Houston, Texas  77002 Professor  and Chai rman,  D e p a r t m e n t  

of Neurology. 

3. Finnigan Ins t ruments  T o  b e  used at t h e  discret ion of $ 10,000.00 
845 West Maude Avenue Richard  Caprioli,  Ph.D., Associa te  
Sunnyvale, Cal i forn ia  94086 Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biochemistry 

and Molecular Biology, f o r  continued 
suppor t  of t h e  Analyt ical  Chemis t ry  
Cen te r .  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is respect-  
fully reques ted  for  t h e  following g ran t s  and agreements .  

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I .  Gran t  IM-62E by which the  American Cance r  Society, Inc., 777 Third Avenue, New York, 
New York 10017, provides $85,000, for  t h e  period January  1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, 
for  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Solubilization and Purification of Tumor Specif ic  
Transplantat ion Antigens". The  primary objec t ive  of this research  is t o  af ford  insight in to  t h e  
chemica l  n a t u r e  of TSTA and the i r  immunotherapeut ic  potential ,  thereby providing appropr ia te  
foundations fo r  fu tu re  invest igat ions t o  ove rcome  incompletely control led cance r s  in man. 
Barry D. Kahan,  Ph.D., M.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Surgery, Medical School, is Program 
Director .  The  award  was  made  on behalf of t h e  American Cance r  Society,  Inc., by Stefano 
Vivona, M.D., M.P.H., Vice President  for  Research .  

2. Gran t  by which C u t t e r  Laboratories,  Inc., Four th  and Parker St ree ts ,  Berkeley, 
California 94710, provides $750, for  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Ef fec t  of Albumin on 
Bilirubin Toxicityt1. The primary object ives of this research  a r e  t o  de termine  t h e  precise 
neurotoxic  e f f e c t  of bilirubin, which could suggest o the r  possible drug t r e a t m e n t  possibilities, 
and possibly indica te  a new expanded role for  albumin in t h e  t r e a t m e n t  of newborn jaundice. 
David W. McCandless, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tmen t  of Neurobiology and Anatomy, 
Medical School, is Program Director .  The award  was  made  on behalf of C u t t e r  Laboratories,  
Inc., by Victor 3. Cabnsso, Sc.D., Vice President ,  Research  and Development. 

3. Gran t  by which the  Duncan Foundations, Sui te  2318 Transco Tower, 2700 South Post  Oak 
Road,  Houston, Texas  77027, provides $65,000, for  t h e  period January 1, 1979 through 
December  31, 1979, for  continued support of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "The Lillian and Char l e s  
Duncan Research  Gran t  for  Investigation of Fac to r s  Effec t ing  Atherogenesis". The pr imary  
objec t ives  of this research  a r e  t o  inves t iga te  t h e  e f f e c t s  of renin ac t iv i ty  and hypertension on 
sys t emic  a r t e r i a l  compl iance  and atherogenesis .  Merrill L. Over tur f ,  Ph.D., Associate 
Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine - Hypertension, Medical School, is Program 
Director .  T h e  award  was made  on behalf of t h e  Duncan Foundations by Ruth  Griffin. 

4. G r a n t  by which t h e  Juvenile Diabetes  Foundation, Canadian Chap te r ,  23 East  26th 
S t r e e t ,  New York, New York 10010, provides $3,863, for  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  
"Interact ion of Insulin and Glucose on Long-Term Regulat ion of Sys tems for  Glucose 
Transport". The primary objec t ive  of this research  is t o  fur ther  measure  the a f f e c t  of high 
glucose concent ra t ions  on t ranspor t  mechanisms, t h e  effects of insulin and MIX on cel lular  
metabolism, and i t s  relationship to adipose d i f ferent ia t ion .  Victor Lavis, M.D., Associate 
Professor,  Departrnent  of Internal  Medicine - Endocrinology, Medical School, i s  Program 
IJirector. The  award  was made on behalf of t h e  Juvenile Diabetes  Foundation by Richard 
Wildstein, Vice President ,  Research.  

5. Grant  7953D by which t h e  Lilly Research  Laboratories,  Division of Eli Lilly and 
Company,  Indianapolis, Indiana 46206, provides $8,153, fo r  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  
"Cinical Study for  the  Evaluation of Cefac lor  and Ampicillin in t h e  Trea tmen t  of Shigellosis". 
The primary objec t ive  of this research  i s  t o  eva lua te  and compare  t h e  ef fec t iveness  and sa fe ty  
of cefac lor  and ampicillin in t h e  t r e a t m e n t  of infants  and children with shigellosis. Larry K. 
Pickering, Ph.D., Associate Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Pediatr ics ,  Medical School, is Program 
Director .  T h e  award  was made  on behalf of t h e  Lilly Research  Laboratories by Rober t  
Kammer ,  M.D., Clinical  Investigation Division. 

6. Gran t  by which Merck Sharp and Dohme Research  Laboratories,  Division of Merck and 
Co., Inc., P.O. Box 2000, Rahway,  New J e r s e y  07065, provides $5,000, for  support  of a project  
en t i t l ed ,  "Biochemical Charac ter iza t ion  of the  Dopamine Receptor". The primary objec t ives  
of  this research  a r e  t o  biochemically cha rac te r i ze  t h e  dopamine receptor  and de te r  mine 
whether  or not  dopamine r ecep to r s  can  exist  a s  a subpopulation of receptors,  and if they  do, 
purify and  c h a r a c t e r i z e  them. Yvonne C. Clement-Cormier ,  M.D., Assistant Professor, 
Depar tmen t  of Pharmacology, Medical School, is Program Director .  The award  was made  on 
behalf of Merck Sharp and Dohme Research  Laboratories by Lewis R. Mandel, Direc tor  of 
Universi ty Relations. 



HOlJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

7. G r a n t  by which t h e  National  Foundation f o r  Infec t ious  Diseases,  MCV Sta t ion ,  P.O. Box 
922, Richmond,  Virginia 23298, provides $2,000, f o r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Entero- 
tox igenic  Escher ich ia  coli  Coloniza t ion  F a c t o r  Ant igens  and  Mammal ian  Ce l l  Adhesion". The  
p r imary  ob jec t ives  of this  r e sea rch  a r e  t o  es tab l i sh  t h e  spec i f i c i t y  and  loca l iza t ion  of binding 
of t h e  t w o  known coloniza t ion  f a c t o r  an t igens  of en t e ro tox igen ic  E. coli ,  t h e  fo remos t  c a u s e  of 
t r ave l e r s '  d ia r rhea ,  provide informat ion  regard ing  op t ima l  condi t ions  for  t h e  employment  of 
purif ied C F A  fo r  ora l  vacc ine  use, and  a l so  provide t h e  foundat ion  f o r  r e sea rch  in to  t h e  n a t u r e  
o f  t h e  i n t e s t i na l  r e c e p t o r  s i t e  f o r  a t t a c h m e n t  of en t e ro tox igen ic  E. coli. Thomas  R. D e e t z ,  
M.D., Ass is tan t  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of In te rna l  Medicine - lnf ec t i ous  Diseases  and Cl in ica l  
Microbiology, Medical School,  is  Program Direc tor .  The  award  was  m a d e  on behalf of t h e  
National  Foundation f o r  Infec t ious  Diseases  by H. J e a n  Shadomy, Ph.D., Sec re t a ry ITreasu re r .  

8. G r a n t  by which t h e  Scher ing  Corpora t ion ,  Kenilworth,  New Je r sey  07033, provides 
$9,900, fo r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Compara t ive  Cl in ica l  a n d  Pharmacokine t ics  of 
Neti lmicin and  Gen tamic in  in Infants  and  Chi ldren  wi th  Serious Sys t emic  Infec t ious  and  
Malignant  Diseases". T h e  pr imary  ob jec t ive  of th i s  r e sea rch  i s  t o  e v a l u a t e  t h e  pharmaco- 
k ine t i c  and  cl inical  e f f ec t ivenes s  of ne t i lmic in  in ped ia t r i c  pa t i en t s  wi th  cancer .  Lar ry  K. 
Pickering,  Ph.D., Assoc i a t e  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Pedia t r ics ,  Medical School, i s  Program 
Direc tor .  T h e  award  was  m a d e  on  behalf of t h e  Scher ing  Corpora t ion  by William J.  O'Hara. 

9. G r a n t  by which Sc i en t i f i c  Advisory Counci l  t o  t h e  Dist i l led Spir i ts  Council  of t h e  lJni ted 
S t a t e s ,  Inc., 425 Th i r t een th  S t r e e t ,  N.W., Washington, D.C. 20004, provides $9,539, f o r  t h e  
period Janua ry  1, 1979 through D e c e m b e r  31, 1979, f o r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Action 
of Alcohol on G a s t r i c  Mucosal Receptors" .  T h e  pr imary  ob jec t ive  of th i s  r e sea rch  is  t o  
i nves t iga t e  t h e  e f f e c t s  on alcohol  r e c e p t o r s  involved in ac id  s ec re t i on  by t h e  gas t r i c  mucosa.  
Nancy H. Meyerson,  Ph.D., Resea rch  Fel low, D e p a r t m e n t  of Physiology, Medical School,  is  
Prograrn Direc tor .  T h e  award  was  m a d e  on behalf of t h e  Sc ien t i f ic  Advisory Council  t o  t h e  
Dist i l led Spi r i t s  Counci l  of t h e  l Jn i ted  S t a t e s ,  Inc., by Robe r t  G. Kirk, S ta f f  Associate .  

10. Tra in ing  G r a n t  by which t h e  Amer ican  Lung Associat ion,  1740 Broadway,  New York,  New 
York 10019, provides $1 2,000, fo r  t h e  period Ju ly  1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 1980, f o r  cont inued  
suppor t  of t h e  Amer ican  Lung Associat ion Training Fellowship. Warren C .  Miller, M.D., 
Assoc ia te  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of In te rna l  Medicine - Pulmonary,  Medical School, i s  Program 
Direc tor .  The  award  was  m a d e  on  behalf of t h e  Amer ican  Lung Associat ion by Lewis B. 
C lay ton ,  M.D., D i r ec to r  of Medical  Affairs.  

1 I. Fel lowship Award by which St .  Joseph's Hospital ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Medical Educat ion,  1919 
LaRranch,  Houston, Texas  77002, provides $16,237.92, f o r  t h e  period Jilly 1, 1978 through J u n e  
30, 1979, f o r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Fellowship in Pulmonary Disease". Warren C.  
Miller,  M.D., Assoc ia te  Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of In te rna l  Medicine - Pulmonary, Medical  
School,  is  Sponsor and  J o r g e  M. Mestas ,  M.D., is  Fellow. 

G R ANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL): Approval is  respec t fu l ly  
r eques t ed  f o r  t h e  fol lowing con t r ac t s .  

HOlJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I. In te ragency  Coope ra t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(78-79)-204 1 be tween  T h e  Universi ty of Texas  
H e a l t h  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston,  Medical School,  (Per forming ~ g e n c y )  and  S t a t e  Commission 
f o r  t h e  Blind (Rece iv ing  Agency) whereby  t h e  Rece iv ing  Agency sha l l  provide vocat ional  
rehabi l i ta t ion  se rv i ce s  t o  el igible  individuals fo r  whom t h e  Pe r fo rming  Agency has pr imary  
responsibility and  t h e  Pe r fo rming  Agency sha l l  provide professional  and  labora tory  s e rv i ce s  of 
various d e p a r t m e n t s  upon reques t  of t h e  Rece iv ing  Agency. T h e  Rece iv ing  Agency will 
r e imbur se  t h e  Pe r fo rming  Agency, at a r a t e  of 80% of Rece iv ing  Agency's Maximum 
Af fo rdab le  Paymen t  Schedule,  a n  a m o u n t  no t  t o  e x c e e d  $50,000, f o r  t h e  period December  4, 
1978 through August 31, 1979. This c o n t r a c t  was  s igned on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  
Sc i ence  C e n t e r  by Kenne th  Caskey ,  Business Manager ,  f o r  G. C. Franklin, Vice Pres ident  fo r  
Business Affairs ,  and  was  approved  by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Con t ro l  on December  4, 1978. 

HH- 5 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (con t inued)  

2. Interagency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  1~C(78-79)-2055 be tween The  University of Texas 
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Medical School, (Per forming Agency) and  Texas  
n e p a r t r n e n t  of Hea l th  (Receiving Agency) whereby t h e  Per forming Agency shal l  provide 
spec i f i c  admin i s t r a t ive  and  cl inical  serv ices  in order  t o  e f f e c t u a t e  t h e  Special Supplemental  
Food Program for  Women, Infants ,  and Children (WIC) of The  United S t a t e s  Depa r tmen t  of 
Agricul ture.  The  Receiv ing  Agency a g r e e s  t o  pay t h e  Per forming Agency a t o t a l  amoun t  not 
t o  exceed  $1 19,925, for  t h e  period December  12, 1978 through August 3 1, 1979. The  c o n t r a c t  
was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D., Acting 
Pres ident ,  and was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Cont ro l  o n  December  12, 1978. 

3. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  l~C(78-79) -2160  be tween The  University of Texas  
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Medical School, (Per forming Agency) and Texas  
D e p a r t m e n t  of  Heal th  (Receiv ing  Agency) whereby t h e  Per forming Agency a g r e e s  t o  provide 
g e n e t i c  serv ices  as a pa r t  of t h e  Texas  G e n e t i c  Diseases Cont ro l  Network. The  Receiving 
Agency a g r e e s  t o  pay t h e  Per forming Agency an  amoun t  not  t o  exceed  $47,412, for  t h e  period 
Janua ry  23, 1979 through August 31, 1979. This c o n t r a c t  was  signed on behalf of t h e  Houston 
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by Roger  J. Bulger, M.D., President ,  and  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  
Board of Cont ro l  on  Janua ry  23, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 
Board of Regents' Meeting March 30, 1979 

The following grants and contracts have been approved by the Chief Administrative Officer 
and are hereby submitted for ratif ication by the Board of Regents. 

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Basic Educational Opportunity Grant 013956 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Off ice of Education, provides an additional $23,547, for a total 
contract amount of $59,457, for the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, for support of 
the Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program. Peggy Willock, Financial Aid Officer, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award wi l l  be made in Harris 
County. 

HOIJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Grant IK07 EY-00140-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
National Eye Institute, provides $27,920, for the period January 1, 1979 through December 31, 
1979, for support of a project entitled, "Vitrectomy: Effects on Retinal Function and 
Structure". The primary objectives of this research include the development, as well as the 
assessment of vitrectomy procedures, which ensure the least possible damage to  the retina. 
Louise A. Cope, M.D., Research Scientist, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical 
School, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award wi l l  be made in 
Harris County. 

2. Grant 1R03 AA-03952-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, provides $6,000, for the period 
December 1, 1978 through November 30, 1979, for support of a project entitled, "Effect of 
Alcohol on Esophageal Moti l i ty and Function". The primary objectives of this research are to  
evaluate and document the effect of chronic alcohol ingestion and dependency on esophageal 
motor activity i n  human subjects and in  a laboratory animal model, and assess the functional 
irnplications of such changes. Larry D. Scott, M.D., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal, Medical School, is Prograrn Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award wi l l  be made in  Harris County. 

3. Research Grant 5ROI EY-02576-02 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $24,251, plus applicable indirect costs, for the period 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979, for continued support of a project entitled, 
"Chromatic Inputs of Retinal Neurons". The overall objectives of this research are to identify 
classes of retinal neurons according t o  the kinds of chromatic information they transmit, their 
retinal distributions and synaptic connections. Robert E. Marc, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Departrnent of Ophthalmology, Medical School and Senior Research Associate, Sensory 
Sciences Center, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is Program Director. The majority 
of expenditures from this award wi l l  be made in Harris County. 

4. Research Grant 5R01 HL-20189-02 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute, provides $80,383, plus applicable indirect 
costs, for the period January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979, for continued support of a 
project entitled, "Effects of Renin on Atherogenesis". The overall objectives of this research 
are to define the effects of plasma renin levels on the production and development of 
atheroma and to provide specific information toward the understanding of the interrela- 
tionships of renin, hypertension, and atherogenesis. T h e  tota l  project period is from January 1, 
1978 through December 3 1, 1980. Merri l l  L. Overturf, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department 
of Internal Medicine - Hypertension, Medical School, is Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award wi l l  be made i n  Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (con t inued)  

5. Research  G r a n t  5ROI AA-00194-08 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National Ins t i tu te  on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, provides $65,644, including 
indi rec t  cos ts ,  for  the  period January  1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, for  continued 
support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Metabolic Al tera t ions  Induced by Alcohol in GI Systems". The  
long-term objec t ive  of this  research  is t o  inves t iga te  t h e  e f f e c t s  of alcohol on metabolism 
re l a t ed  t o  a c t i v e  t ranspor t .  The  t o t a l  project  period is f rom January  1, 1978 through 
December  31, 1981. Linda L. Shanbour, Ph.D., Associate Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Physiology, 
Medical School, is Program Direc tor .  The  majori ty of expendi tures  f rom this  award  will be  
m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

6. Resea rch  G r a n t  5ROI AM-16505-07 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare,  National Ins t i tu te  of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism, and Digest ive Diseases, provides $54,979, 
plus applicable indi rec t  costs ,  fo r  continued support  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "GI Hormones and 
O t h e r  F a c t o r s  on Growth  of GI Mucosa". The  overal l  objec t ive  of this  research  i s  t o  learn  
what  regula tes  t h e  growth of GI mucosa and specif ical ly t h e  role of GI hormones in t h a t  
regulation. Leonard R. Johnson, Ph.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Physiology, Medical School, 
i s  Program Director .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom this  award  will be m a d e  in Harris  
County.  

7. Resea rch  G r a n t  5R01 HD-12781-02 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Child Heal th  and Human Development,  provides $56,221, plus 
applicable indi rec t  cos ts ,  for  t h e  period December  1, 1978 through November 30, 1979, f o r  
cont inued support  of a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Immunotechniques for GN-RH and Re la t ed  
Neuropeptides". The primary object ives of this  research  a r e  t o  local ize t h e  cel lular  and 
subcellular  s i t e s  of synthesis, t ranspor t  and re lease  of gonadotropin-releasing hormone (Gn- 
RH), and t o  de te rmine  t h e  na tu re  of c o n t a c t  be tween neurons containing norepinephrine, 
vasopressin and Gn-RH. Gerald P. Kozlowski, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Depar tmen t  of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Program Director .  The  majori ty of  
expendi tures  f r o m  this  award  will b e  made  in Harris  County. 

8. Research  G r a n t  lROl GM-25463-01 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Genera l  Medical Sciences,  provides $52,676, plus applicable 
indi rec t  cos ts ,  for  t h e  period February  1 ,  1979 through January  31, 1980, for  support  of a 
projec t  ent i t led ,  ' 'Protein Folding - The  E f f e c t  of Sequence". The  primary object ives of this  
r e sea rch  a r e  t o  de te rmine  what  kinds of processes l imit  t h e  r a t e s  of t h e  observable kinet ic  
s t eps  in folding and what  kinds of s t r u c t u r e  o r  s t ruc tu res  a r e  fo rmed  a s  in termedia tes  in  t h e  
folding process. Barry T. Nall, Ph.D., Assistant  Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology, Medical School, is Program Direc tor .  The  majori ty of expendi tures  f r o m  
th is  award  will be made in Harris  County.  

9. Resea rch  G r a n t  5ROI NS-13251-03 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Neurological and Communicat ive  Disorders and Stroke,  provides 
$17,454, less  a n  unobligated balance f rom a prior budget  period of $981, fo r  a t o t a l  of $16,473, 
plus applicable indi rec t  costs ,  fo r  t h e  period December  1, 1978 through November 30, 1979, for  
continued support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Systemic Ef fec t s  of Increasing Intracranial  Pressure". 
T h e  primary objec t ive  of this  research  i s  t o  test t h e  hypothesis t h a t  one  major de terminant  of 
t h e  cardiopulmonary response t o  increased in t racrania l  pressure is t h e  r a t e  at which t h e  
in t racrania l  pressure increases,  not  just t h e  absolu te  magnitude of t h e  intracranial  pressure. 
The  t o t a l  project  period i s  f rom December  1,  1976 through November 30, 1979. Michael E. 
Miner, M.D., Ph.D., Assistant  Professor, Depar tmen t  of Surgery - Neurosurgery, Medical 
School, is Program Direc tor .  The major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom this award  will b e  made  in 
Harr i s  County.  

10. National Resea rch  Service  Award 5F32 GM-06121-02 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Genera l  Medical Sciences, provides $14,200, for  
t h e  period November 1, 1978 through Oc tobe r  31, 1979, for  continued support  of a project  
ent i t led ,  "Organizat ion of Tryptophon Pathway Enzymes in Fungi". J a m e s  L. Pauker t ,  Ph.D., is 
Fellow and John A. DeMoss, Ph.D., Professor and Chai rman,  Depar tmen t  of Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology, i s  Sponsor. The  majori ty of expendi tures  f rom this  award  will b e  m a d e  in 
Harr i s  County.  



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

11. Research  Fellowship Award IF32 CA-06326-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  
Education and Welfare,  National  Cance r  Inst i tute,  provides $13,800, for  t h e  period 
November 1, 1978 through Oc tobe r  31, 1979, fo r  support  of a project  ent i t led ,  "Analysis of 
Soluble Human Colon Tumor Antigens". 'The primary object ives of this  research  a r e  t o  ident i fy  
ant igenic  de te rminan t s  which can  se rve  a s  a focus  for  measuring residual t umor  burden a f t e r  
surgical  resec t ion ,  t o  develop methods  for  monitoring t h e  course  of post-surgical therapies  and 
gain  insight in to  t h e  ro le  of membrane  protein changes  in neoplast ic  disease. Stephen J. 
LeGrue, Ph.D., i s  Fellow and Barry D. Kahan, M.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of  Surgery, Medical 
School, is Sponsor. The  majori ty of expendi tures  f rom this  award  will be  made in Harris  
County.  

12. Resea rch  Fellowship Award IF32 AM-06063-01 by which t h e  depa r tmen t  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National  Ins t i tu te  of Arthri t is ,  Metabolism and Digest ive Diseases,  
provides $13,800, fo r  t h e  period January  1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, for  support of a 
pro jec t  ent i t led ,  "Hormonal Contro l  of CA++ in Normal and Diabet ic  Livers". The primary 
objec t ive  of t h e  research  i s  t o  accumula te  informat ion  which will cont r ibute  t o  t h e  fu r the r  
understanding of t h e  me tabo l i c  disorders t h a t  occur  in t h e  d iabet ic  state. Ana M. Andia- 
Waltenbaugh, Ph.D., i s  Fel low and Naomi Friedmann,  Ph.D., Associate Professor,  Depar tmen t  
of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School is Sponsor. The  majori ty of 
expendi tures  f rom this  award  will be  made in Harr i s  County.  

13. Revised Research  Fellowship Award IF05 TW-02620-01 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, Fogar ty  International  C e n t e r ,  provides an  addit ional  $2,47 5, 
for  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amount  of $18,075, for  t h e  period September  25, 1978 through August 24, 
1979, for  research  being conducted  by Mar ta  Apfelbaum, Fellow. The purpose of th is  research  
is t o  s tudy t h e  mechanisms involved in t h e  synthesis  of LH and  FSH in adenohypophyseal cells,  
de termining t h e  pathway of intracel lular  t ranspor t  and t h e  k ine t ic  of t h e  process. 
Emil S te inberger ,  M.D., Professor and Chai rman,  Depar tmen t  of Reproductive Medicine and 
Biology, Medical  School, is Sponsor. T h e  majori ty of expenditures f rom th is  award  will be 
made  in  Harr i s  County.  

14. Modification No. 3 t o  C o n t r a c t  200-77-0702 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, C e n t e r  fo r  Disease Contro l ,  provides a n  increase  in t h e  c o n t r a c t  
amoun t  of  $23,219, for  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  of $71,565, ex tends  t h e  c o n t r a c t  period for  one  
year  until  July 10, 1979, amends  t h e  del ivery schedule,  compensation,  and negot ia ted  overhead 
r a t e s  on a projec t  ent i t led ,  "Viral Diar rhea  in Houston". The  primary objec t ive  of this  research  
is t o  develop a d a t a  collect ion sys tem t o  s tudy t h e  cause  and transmission of diarrheal  illness 
in Metropoli tan Houston. Herber t  L. Dupont, M.D., Depar tmen t  of Internal  Medicine - 
Infect ious Diseases and Clinical  Microbiology, Medical School, is Program Director .  The  
major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  will be  made in Harr i s  County.  

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

I .  Research  Gran t  5R01 DE-04337-03 by which t h e  Depar tmen t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare,  National Ins t i tu te  of Denta l  Research ,  provides $23,841, less  an  unobligated ba lance  
of $2,628 f rom a prior budget  period, for  a t o t a l  of $21,213, plus applicable indi rec t  cos ts ,  for  
t h e  period January  1, 1979 through December  31, 1979, for  continued support  of a projec t  
ent i t led ,  "Human Gingival Lysosomes in Vivo and in Vitro". The  overal l  object ives of this  
research  a r e  t o  develop c l ea r  in terpre ta t ions  on t h e  biological mechanisms of function and 
response for  human gingival ce l l s  and t o  d e t e c t  new knowledge about  the i r  lysosomal 
complexes.  T h e  t o t a l  budget  period is f rom January  1,  1977 through December  31, 1979. 
G e o r g e  G .  Rose,  M.D., Professor,  Depar tmen t  of Medicine - Internal  Medicine, Denta l  Branch, 
is Program Director .  The  majori ty of expendi tures  f rom th is  award  will b e  made in Harris  
County.  



IdOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (con t inued)  

2. Resea rch  Award 5R23  DE-04646-03 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare,  National  Ins t i tu te  of Den ta l  Resea rch ,  provides $9,980, for  t h e  period January  1, 1979 
through December  31, 1979, f o r  continued support  of a pro jec t  en t i t led ,  "The C e n t r a l  
Mechanisms of Denta l  Pain and  Analgesia". The  pr imary  ob jec t ive  of t h i s  r e sea rch  is  t h e  
development  of a neurophysiological invest igat ion of o ra fac i a l  pain and  analges ia  fo r  t h e  
purpose of gene ra t ing  informat ion  upon which a unifying hypothesis  of sensory transmission 
within t h e  t r igeminal  nuclei  c a n  be  built. Vahn A. Lewis, Ph.D., Assistant  Professor ,  
D e p a r t m e n t  of Physiology - Pharmacology,  D e n t a l  Branch,  is  Program Director .  T h e  major i ty  
of expend i tu re s  f rom th is  award  will be  m a d e  in Harr i s  County.  

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

I. Special ized Resea rch  C e n t e r  G r a n t  3P50 GM-19513-05S2 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of 
Health,  Education and  Welfare,  National  In s t i t u t e  of Genera l  Medical  Sciences,  provides 
$150,000, plus appl icable  indi rec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period December  1, 1978 through 
November 30, 1979, fo r  cont inued support  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Medical Gene t i c s  C e n t e r  at 
Houston". The  primary objec t ives  of th is  pro jec t  a r e  t o  conduct  clinical a n d  research  pro jec ts  
in t h e  f ields of cl inical  and  biochemical  genet ics ,  population and  demographic  genet ics ,  c a n c e r  
genet ics ,  a n d  legal  genetics .  The  t o t a l  pro jec t  period i s  f r o m  J u n e  1, 1972 through 
November 30, 1979. Margery  W. Shaw, M.D., Direc tor ,  Medical G e n e t i c s  C e n t e r ,  G r a d u a t e  
School of  Biomedical Sciences,  i s  Program Direc tor .  The  major i ty  of expendi tures  f rom th is  
a w a r d  will be  made  in Harr i s  County.  

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Modificat ion No. 14 t o  C o n t r a c t  No. NO1 HV-12442 by which t h e  Depa r tmen t  of Health,  
Education a n d  Welfare,  National  Hea r t ,  Lung and  Blood Ins t i tu te ,  r educes  t h e  amoun t  of t h e  
a w a r d  by $450,000, f o r  a t o t a l  c o n t r a c t  amoun t  of $11,182,364, fo r  t h e  period J u n e  28, 1971 
through J u n e  27, 1981, f o r  suppor t  of a pro jec t  en t i t l ed ,  "Therapy f o r  Hypertension in t h e  
Genera l  Population". The  program is  designed t o  de termine ,  on  a communi ty  basis, if 
mor t a l i t y  and  s e l e c t e d  morbidi ty c a n  be  signif icantly reduced by lowering blood pressure t o  a 
goal level  a m o n g  randomized group of hypertensive persons without inducing signif icant  
toxic i t ies  and  s ide  e f f e c t s  through t h e  use of a s t epped  up  medical  c a r e  sys t em as compared  
wi th  a randomized group of  par t ic ipants  r e f e r r ed  back to the i r  usual source  of medical  ca re .  
C.  Morton Hawkins, Ph.D., Professor ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biometry,  Public  Heal th  School i s  
Program Direc tor .  The  rnodification was  signed on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  
C e n t e r  by T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D., President .  

HH-I 0 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents'  Meeting March 30, 1979 

Approval is respectfully requested fo r  the  following amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 Operating 
Budget. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

President 

1. Transfer $4,784.00 f rom Health Science Center  Unallocated Classified Salaries t o  Of f ice  
of the  President - Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for reclassifying and increasing t h e  per 
cen t  of t ime  of a classified position f rom 50% t o  100% in support of t h e  accreditat ion and self- 
study project. (RBC-410) 

2. Terminate t h e  appointment of Truman G. Blocker, Jr., a s  Acting President of The 
University of Texas Health Science Center  at Houston at an annual to ta l  compensation r a t e  of 
$84,100.00 ($39,800.00 General  Budget funds, $32,500.00 Supplementation f rom Trust Funds 
and $11,800.00 Augmentation from Trust Funds), and a s  Professor of Surgery without salary 
and without tenure  in t h e  Medical School Department of Surgery, e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 
1978. (ROC-445) 

3. Extend t h e  leave of absence without pay of William L. Lyons, Special Assistant t o  t h e  
President and Director of Special Programs in t h e  President's Office,  and Assistant Professor 
(without tenure) in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978 through December 12, 1978. (RBC-456) 

4. Change t h e  s t a tus  of William L. Lyons f rom Special Assistant t o  t h e  President and 
Director of Special Programs (President's Office) and Assistant Professor (without tenure) in 
t h e  Medical School Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, from leave of absence 
without pay, t o  Special Assistant t o  t h e  President and Director of Special Programs in the  
Of f ice  of the  President at an annual salary r a t e  of $34,000.00 and Assistant Professor without 
salary and without tenure in t h e  Medical School Department of Psychiatry and Behavioral 
Sciences, e f fec t ive  December 13, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from President's Office - 
Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-457) 

5. C r e a t e  the  position of Administrative Assistant I in t h e  Health Science Center  Office of 
t h e  President, at an annual salary r a t e  of $13,008.00, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from Health Science Center  Unallocated Classified Salaries. (RBC-5 15) 

Fiscal Services and Budeet Off ice  

6. Transfer $1,305.00 from Health Science Center  Off ice  of the  Vice President for Business 
Affairs - Classified Salaries t o  t h e  Depar tment  of Fiscal Services and Budget - Classified 
Salaries, t o  provide funds for reclassifications during fiscal  year 1978-79. (RBC-449) 

7. Change t h e  s ta tus  and increase the  salary of Kenneth J. Caskey, in t h e  Health Science 
Cen te r  Fiscal Services and Budget Off ice  f rom Director of Fiscal Services, at an annual r a t e  
of $32,500.00, t o  Business Manager, at an annual r a t e  of $36,000.00, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Fiscal Services and Budget Off ice  - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($21,666.68) and Vice President for Business Affairs - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($2,333.32). (RBC-474) 



Data  Processing 

8. C r e a t e  the  position of Programmer Analyst 111 in the  Health Science Center  Department 
of Da ta  Processing a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $20,100.00, ef fect ive  November 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  Computer Rental  and Purchased Services account. 
(RnC-405) 

9. Increase the  salary of Joseph D. Andrews, Assistant Director of Da ta  Processing in the  
Health Science Cen te r  Department of Data  Processing, from an annual r a t e  of $24,000.00 t o  
an annual r a t e  of $25,800.00, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come 
frorn the  depar tmental  Computer Rental  and Purchased Services account. (RBC-477) 

10. Increase t h e  salary of Max E. Harrington, Assistant Director of Da ta  Processing in t h e  
Health Science Cen te r  Department of D a t a  Processing, from an annual r a t e  of $26,000.00 t o  
an annual r a t e  of $27,800.00, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from the  depart  mental  Computer Rental  and Purchased Services account. (R BC-478) 

I I .  Transfer $2,800.00 from the  Health Science Cen te r  Department of Da ta  Processing - 
Computer Rental  and Purchased Services t o  Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for salary 
adjustments at established classified pay plan r a t e s  during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-495) 

12. C r e a t e  the  position of Computer Operator 111 in the  Health Science Center  Department 
of Da ta  Processing, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $13,452.00, e f fec t ive  January 8, 1979. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  Computer Rental  and Purchased Services account. 
(RBC-510) 

13. Increase t h e  salary of Charles D. Shepherd, Director of Da ta  Processing in the  Health 
Science Cen te r  Da ta  Processing Department,  from an annual r a t e  of $32,000.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of $33,800.00, e f fec t ive  February 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental  
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($18,666.70) and Health Science Center  Unallocated 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1,049.92). (RBC-518) 

14. C r e a t e  t h e  position of Accounting Clerk 111 in t h e  Health Science Center  Da ta  Processing 
Depar tment  at an annual salary r a t e  of $1 1,016.00, ef fect ive  January 15, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from t h e  departmental  Computer Rental  and Purchased Services account. (RBC- 
5 19) 

Internal Audit 

15. Accept t h e  resignation of Thomas J. Hoofnagle, Internal Auditor in t h e  Health Science 
Cen te r  Depar tment  of Internal Audit, at  an annual salary r a t e  of $20,500.00, e f fec t ive  
December 1,  1978. (RBC-446) 

Student Financial Aid 

16. Appoint Jerry  E. Jordan as Director of Student Services in t h e  Health Science Center  
Off ice  of Student Financial Aid, a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $21,000.00, e f fec t ive  
December 16, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health Science Center  Unallocated 
Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-486) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Planning Consultants - 

17. Reappoint Leonard A. Levy as Planning Consultant  in the  Health Science Center  Office 
of Planning Consultants, at an  annual salary r a t e  of $43,500.00, e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. (RBC-444) 

HH- 12 



Genera l  S to res  and Receiv ing  

18. Transfer  $19,000.00 f r o m  t h e  Health Science C e n t e r  Mail Service Departrnent  - 
Administrat ive and  Professional Salaries ($12,000.00) and  Classif ied Salaries ($7,000.00) t o  
Genera l  S to res  and Receiving - Classif ied Salaries ($14,000.00) and  Print  Shop - Classif ied 
Salaries.($5,000.00), t o  provide funds  fo r  reclassif icat ions,  t empora ry  appointments  and sa lary  
ad jus tmen t s  during f i sca l  year  1978-79. (RBC-460) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION 

Physical Plant  Genera l  Services - Special Equipment Repai r  

19. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  salary of Kathy 8. Richardson, f rom Audio-Visual 
Equipment Technician 11 in t h e  Medical School Depar tmen t  of Cen t ra l  Learning Resources  at 
a n  annual  r a t e  of $7,896.00 t o  Storekeeper  in t h e  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  Depar tmen t  of 
Physical Plant Genera l  Services  - Special Equipment Repai r  at a n  annual  r a t e  of $9,972.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  November 27, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  depar tmenta l  Classif ied 
Salaries. (RBC-462) 

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND EQUIPMENT 

20. Transfer  $42,000.00 f r o m  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  Special  Projec ts  - Unallocated t o  
Special  Projec ts  and Equipment, t o  provide funds  fo r  t h e  cos t  of purchase of Mark I V  Sof tware  
Package.  (R RC-493) 

21. Transfer  $75,000.00 f r o m  Heal th  Science C e n t e r  Special Projec ts  - Unallocated t o  
Special  Resea rch  Equipment - G.S.B.S., t o  provide funds  fo r  labora tory  equipment  in t h e  
Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences. (RBC-537) 

HOtJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Space  Planning Division 

I .  Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  sa lary  of Rober t  H. McGhee in t h e  Medical School 
Space  Planning Division, f r o m  Direc tor  a t  a n  annual  r a t e  of $22,600.00 t o  Direc tor  of Planning 
a t  a n  annual  r a t e  of $25,600.00, e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  
c o m e  f r o m  t h e  Medical School Program Planning and Sys tems Analysis Division - Classified 
Salaries. (RBC-429) 

2. Transfer  $1,134.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Program Planning and Sys tems Analysis 
Division - Classif ied Salaries, t o  t h e  Depar tmen t  of Space  Planning - Classified Salaries, t o  
provide funds for  promotions during f iscal  yea r  1978-79. (RBC-434) 

3. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  sa lary  of Geof f rey  P. Sco t t  in t h e  Medical School 
Space  Planning Division, f r o m  Art i s t  I at an  annual  r a t e  of $9,024.00 t o  J o b  Coordinator  at a n  
annual  r a t e  of  $1 1,772.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  
f r o m  t h e  Medical School Program Planning a n d  Sys tems Analysis Division - Classified Salaries. 
(RRC-436) 

4. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  sa lary  of Delber t  W. R o e  in t h e  Medical School, f r o m  
Management  Fellow in t h e  Of f i ce  of t h e  Associa te  Dean at an  annual  r a t e  of $9,600.00 t o  
Assistant Direc tor  of Planning in t h e  Space  Planning Division at a n  annual  r a t e  of $18,500.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  December  15, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f [.om MSRDP Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean - 
Adminis t ra t ive  and  Professional Salaries. (R BC-530) 

HH- 13  



ANALYTIC SCIENCES 

Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 

5. Transfer $1,092.00 from the Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular 
Biology - Equipment to Classified Salaries, to  provide r'unds for the partial salary support of a 
Research Assistant I1 during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-516) 

Neurobiology and Anatomy 

6. Change the status of Leonard C. Aldes (non-tenure), in the Medical School Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $23,000.00 to 
Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay for the period February 1, 1979 through 
August 3 l , 1979. (Revised RBC-342) 

7. Create the position of Research Assistant I in the [Medical School Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy a t  an annual salary rate of $10,656.00, effective September 15, 
1978. Funds needed are to come from Health Science Center Unallocated Classified Salaries. 
(RBC-409) 

8. Transfer $58,250.00 from the Medical School Department of Pharmacology - Faculty 
Salaries ($1,750.00) and from the Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy - Faculty Salaries 
($56,500.00) to Neurobiology and Anatomy - Classified Salaries ($9,000.00), Maintenance and 
Operation ($39,750.00), Equipment ($7,000.00) and Travel ($2,500.00), to provide additional 
funds in these categories in support of the program in Neurobiology and Anatomy during fiscal 
year 1978-79. (RRC-423) 

9. Appoint Lena W. Chu as a Senior Research Associate in the Medical School Department 
of Neurobiology and Anatomy, a t  an annual salary rate of $16,000.00, effective December 16, 
1978. Funds needed are to come from NIH Grant HD-1278-01. (RBC-459) 

10. Change the status and increase t h e  salary of Robert E. McClung in the Medical School 
Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, from Graduate Assistant part-time (.2604%) a t  an 
annual rate of $10,000.00 to Instructor (non-tenure), a t  an annual rate of $12,000.00, effective 
December 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($5,500.00) 
and from the department of Physiology - Faculty Salaries ($3,500.00). (RBC-504) 

I I .  Appoint Louise Cope Moorhead as Research Scientist part-time (SO%), in the Medical 
School Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, a t  an annual salary rate of $25,000.00, 
effective January 1, 1979. Funds needed are to come from National Eye  Institute Grant 1- 
K07-EY-00 140-01. (RBC-529) 

Pharmacology 

12. Appoint Rudolph L. Juliano (non-tenure) as  Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Pharmacology, a t  an annual salary rate of $32,000.00, effective December 1, 
1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-4 15) 

13. Transfer $7,000.00 from the Medical School Equipment Fund to  the Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy - Faculty Salaries ($3,500.00) and the Department of Pharma- 
cology - Faculty Salaries ($3,500.00) to provide funds for Dr. Enna's salary increase approved 
earlier on 1978-79 RBC-29. (RBC-422) 

14. Transfer $37,550.00 from the Medical School Department of Pharmacology - Faculty 
Salaries to Administrative and Professional Salaries ($15,000.00), Classified Salaries 
($19,500.00) and Equipment ($3,050.00), t o  provide additional funds in these categories in 
support of the program in Pharmacology during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-424) 

HH- 14 



Pharmacology (Continued) 

15. Transfer $25,200.00 from the Medical School Department of Pharmacology - Faculty 
Salaries, t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries ($9,000.00) and Equipment ($16,200.00) t o  
provide additional funds in  these categories i n  support of the program i n  Pharmacology during 
fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-425) 

Physiology 

16. Appoint Stanley G. Schultz (tenure) as Professor and Chairman part-time (50%) i n  the 
Medical School Department of Physiolo y at  a tota l  annual compenstation rate of $65,000.00 
($54,000.00 General Budget funds and 1 1,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) effective 
January 1, 1979. Funds needed are t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($18,000.00) 
and frorn the MSRDP Medical School Development Fund - Permissive Augmentation 
($3,666.64). (RRC-4 13) 

17. Transfer $20,650.00 from the Medical School Department of Physiology - Administrative 
and Professional Salaries, t o  Faculty Salaries, t o  reverse a transfer of funds requested and 
approved earlier this year on RBC-207. (That transfer of funds was unnecessary and was 
requested i n  error). (RBC-426) 

18. Transfer $1,833.32 from the Medical School Department of Physiology - Equipment, t o  
Administrative and Professional Salaries, t o  provide funds for a change i n  source of salary 
support from federal grant funds t o  state funds for Larry L. Tague, Senior Research Associate, 
during fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-427) 

19. Change the status of Lysle H. Peterson, i n  the Medical School Department of Physiology, 
from Professor (with tenure) a t  an annual salary rate of $59,000.00 t o  Professor (without 
tenure) part-time (60%) a t  the same annual rate, effect ive December I, 1978. (RBC-455) 

20. Extend the leave of absence without pay for Alec C. Chou, Research Scientist part-time 
(24%) in  the Medical School Department of Physiology, at  an annual salary rate of $13,008.00, 
effect ive January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. (RBC-521) 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anesthesiology 

21. Appoint Joyce A. Lynch (non-tenure), as Instructor i n  the Medical School Department of 
Anesthesiology, a t  a tota l  annual compensation rate of $40,000.00 ($28,000.00 MSRDP Clinical 
Program funds and $12,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effect ive November 1, 1978. 
Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries ($23,333.30) and 
MSKDP Anesthesiology - Permissive Augmentation ($10,000.00). (RBC-385) 

22. Change the status of Samia N. Khal i l  (non-tenure), Assistant Professor i n  the Medical 
School Department of Anesthesiology, from full-t ime (100%) a t  a total  annual compensation 
rate of $49,500.00 ($33,600.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $15,900.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds) t o  part-t ime (80%) a t  the same annual rate, effect ive November 15, 1978. 
Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries ($21,381.92) and 
Permissive Augmentation ($1 0,118.23). (RBc-430) 

23. Accept the resignation of John-Paul Aquilina (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the 
Medical School Department of Anesthesiology, a t  a tota l  annual compensation rate of 
$42,000.00 ($25,000.00 General Budget funds and $2,000.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and 
$1 5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effect ive Novern ber 17, 1 978. (RBC-448) 



Anesthesiology (Continued) 

24. Transfer $8,341.62 from Health Science Center  Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  t h e  
Medical School Department of Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries, t o  provide funds for 
temporary appointments of Assistant Instructors in t h e  Depar tment  of Anesthesiology during 
fiscal year 1978-79. (RBC-467) 

25. Transfer $1,200.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology - Maintenance 
and Operation t o  Travel, t o  provide additional funds for travel  during fiscal year 1978-79. 
(RBC-497) 

26. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Young S. Kim (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  Medical 
School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $49,000.00 
($32,700.00 MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $16,300.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
f rom part- t ime (75%) t o  full-time (100%) a t  t h e  same annual ra te ,  e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty Salaries ($21,800.00) and 
MSRDP Anesthesiology - Permissive Augmentation ($10,866.64). Dr. Kim is also appointed as  
Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure  in the  School of Allied Health Sciences 
Department of Nurse Anesthesia Education. (RBc-508) 

27. Accept t h e  resignation of Gerald P. Wantz (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, a t  a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$6 1,400.00 ($4 1,000.00 Clinical Program funds and $20,400.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
e f fec t ive  January 3 1, 1979. (RBC-525) 

28. Accept t h e  resignation of Siegfredo M. Nadela (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  
Medical School Depar tment  of Anesthesiology, at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$53,500.00 ($37,100.00 Clinical Program funds and $16,400.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
e f fec t ive  January 31, 1979. (RBC-526) 

Internal Medicine - General  

29. Appoint Thomas E. Andreoli (tenure), as Professor and Chairman part- t ime (75%) in t h e  
Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General, a t  a to ta l  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $81,000.00 ($54,000.00 General  Budget funds and $27,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), e f fec t ive  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental  Faculty 
Salaries ($27,000.00) and MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation ($13,500.00). 
(RRC-408) 

30. Transfer $1,653.75 f rom t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General - 
Classified Salaries t o  Maintenance and Operation,  t o  provide additional funds for operations 
during fiscal  year 1978-79. (RBC-420) 

3 Transfer $2,479.08 from t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General - 
Classif icd Salaries ( $ 1 , ~  19.08) and Internal Medicine - Nephrology - Classified Salaries 
($1,260.00) t o  Internal Medicine - General - Maintenance and Operation ($1,219.08) and 
Internal  Medicine - Nephrology - Maintenance and Operation ($1,260.00), t o  provide additional 
operating funds during fiscal  year 1978-79. (RBC-47 1) 

32. Increase t h e  to ta l  compensation of James  C. Thomas (non-tenure), Associate Professor in 
t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General, from an annual r a t e  of 
$48,000.00 ($36,500.00 General  Budget funds and $1 1,500.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) 
t o  an annual r a t e  of $49,900.00 ($36,500.00 General  Budget funds and $13,400.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation. (RBc-496) 

HH- 16 



Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal 

33. Accept the  resignation of Alan M. Samuels (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal, at a total  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $39,500.00 ($33,000.00 General Budget funds and $6,500.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  December 31, 1978. (RBC-465) 

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology 

34. Appoint William E. Woodward (non-tenure), a s  Associate Professor part-time (53%) in the  
Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical 
Microbiology and part-time (47%) in the  School of Public Health Department of Epidemiology 
at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $43,500.00 ($37,500.00 General Budget funds and 
$6,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  December 15, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come frorn Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology - Faculty Salaries 
($9,225.24), Epidemiology - Faculty Salaries ($1 2,430.51 ), Surgery - Oral/Maxillofacial - 
Faculty Salaries ($4,98 1.12) and MSRDP Internal Medicine - Permissive Augmentation 
($4,26 1.90). (RBC-4 14) 

Internal Medicine - Nephrology 

35. Accept t he  resignation of Guillermo A. Nottebohm (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in 
the  Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Nephrology, a t  a total  annual 
compensation r a t e  of $46,500.00 ($34,000.00 General Budget funds and $12,500.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  January 5, 1979. (RBC-469) 

36. Accept t he  resignation of Cesar  A. Bravo (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t he  
Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Nephrology, a t  a total  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $42,000.00 ($34,500.00 General Budget funds and $7,500.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), ef fect ive  January 19, 1979. (RBC-487) 

Internal Medicine - Oncology 

37. Accept t he  resignation of Stephen W. Hall (non-tenure), Assistant Professor part-time 
(40%) in t h e  Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Oncology, a t  a tota l  annual 
cornpensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($31,000.00 General Budget funds and $9,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), e f fec t ive  December 15, 1978. (RBC-468) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 

38. Change t he  status and increase t he  to ta l  compensation of Eldrid Kaplan (non-tenure), in 
t h e  Medical School Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, from Assistant Professor at an 
annual r a t e  of $33,900.00 ($30,000.00 General Budget funds and $3,900.00 Permissive 
Augmentation) t o  Assistant Professor and Director of the  Brackenridge Hospital Program, at 
an annual r a t e  of $56,000.00 ($40,000.00 Brackenridge Hospital Contract  funds and $16,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation), e f f ec t i ve  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a re  t o  come from the  
Brackenridge Hospital Contract  ($26,666.64) and MSRDP Obstetrics and Gynecology - 
Permissive Augmentation ($10,666.64). (RBC-473) 

39. Appoint William E. Findley, I11 as Senior Research Associate in the  Medical School 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, at an annual salary r a t e  of $16,500.00, effect ive  
January 22, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental  Faculty Salaries. (RBC-533) 

Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 

40. Appoint Paul T. Wertlake (non-tenure), a s  Associate Professor in the  Medical School 
Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, at a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$59,000.00 ($41,000.00 General Budget funds and $18,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
ef fect ive  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental  Faculty Salaries 
($27,333.28) and MSRDP Pathology - Permissive Augmentation ($1 2,000.00). (RBC-452) 

HH- 17 



Pathology and Laboratory Medicine (Continued) 

41. Appoint Harvey S. Rosenberg (non-tenure), as Professor in the  Medical School 
Depar tment  of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, at a total  annual compensation r a t e  of 
$65,000.00 ($45,000.00 General Budget funds and $20,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) 
and a s  Professor without salary and without tenure  in the  Medical School Department of 
Pediatrics, e f f ec t i ve  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  to  come from departmental  Faculty 
Salaries ($8,700.00), Surgery - Oral/Maxillofacial - Faculty Salaries ($16,000.00, Physiology - 
Faculty Salaries ($5,300.00) and MSRDP Pathology - Permissive Augmentation ($13,333.28). 
(RBC-470) 

Pediatrics 

42. Accept the  resignation of Peter  Benjamin (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor part- 
t ime  (16%), at an annual salary r a t e  of $31,250.00, effect ive  December 31, 1978. (RBC-458) 

43. Change the  s ta tus  of James  Harold Brown from Senior Research Associate in the  Medical 
School Department of Pediatrics, at an annual salary r a t e  of $21,000.00 t o  Senior Research 
Associate in t he  Medical School Department of Pediatrics at t he  same annual r a t e  and 
Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the  School of Public Health 
Department of Environmental Sciences, effect ive  January 1, 1979. (RBC-501) 

44. Transfer $20,000.00 from the  Medical School Department of Physiology - Faculty 
Salaries ($10,650.00) and from Pediatrics - Faculty Salaries ($9,350.00) t o  the  Department of 
Pediatrics - Maintenance and Operation, t o  provide additional operating funds during fiscal 
year 1978-79. (RBC-503) 

Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

45. Appoint Chris W. Hornick (non-tenure), a s  Instructor in t he  Medical School Department 
of Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences, at an annual salary r a t e  of $20,000.00, effect ive  
December 1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from NIMH Overall I R01 MH-32457-Comp 
Laboratory Grant. (RBC-46 1 ) 

Iiadiology 

46. Accept the  resignation of Richard S. Pinto (non-tenure), Associate Professor in the  
Medical School Department of Radiolo y, a t  a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of $67,000.00 
($22,000.00 General Budget funds, $23,000.00 Clinical Program funds and $22,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  December 19, 1978. (RBC-488) 

Surgery - General 

47. Appoint Raul Villanueva (non-tenure), a s  Assistant Professor in the  Medical School 
Departrncnt of Surgery - General a t  a tota l  annual compensation r a t e  of $61,000.00 ($40,700.00 
General Budget funds and $20,300.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), ef fect ive  October 16, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Medical School Department of Physical Medicine 
and Rehabilitation - Faculty Salaries ($35,766.75) and MSRDP Surgery - Permissive Augmen- 
tat ion ($1 7,839.51 1. (RBC-380) 

48. Change t he  s ta tus  of Raul Villanueva (non-tenure) in t h e  Medical School Department of 
Surgery - General, from Assistant Professor a t  a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $61,000.00 
($40,700.00 General Budget funds and $20,300.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) t o  Associate 
Professor at the  same annual ra te ,  ef fect ive  November 15. 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental  Faculty Salaries ($32,375.09) and MSRDP Surgery - Permissive Augmen- 
tat ion ($16,147.84). (RBC-431) 



Surgery - General (Continued) 

49. Appoint Robert C. McGregor as Senior Research Scientist i n  the Medical School 
Department of Surgery - General, a t  an annual salary rate of $29,500.00, effective 
December 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Classified Salaries 
($1 1,062.48) and from MSRDP Surgery - Administrative and Professional Salaries ($11,062.49). 
(RDC-453) 

Surgery - Neurosurgery 

50. Change the status of K. S. Krishna Murthy (non-tenure), i n  the Medical School, from 
Assistant Professor in the Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery, a t  an annual salary rate of 
$27,900.00 and Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, to  Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay for the 
period April 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. (RBC-513) 

Surgery - Oral/Maxillofacial 

51. Change the status of James E. Bertz from Assistant Dean for Student Affairs part-time 
(25%) in  the Medical School Department of Admissions and Student Affairs and Associate 
Professor (without tenure) part-time (75%) in  the Medical School Department of Surgery - 
Oral/Maxillofacial, a t  an annual total compensation rate of $64,900.00 ($43,300.00 salary rate 
and $2 1,600.00 Permissive Augmentation), and Clinical Associate Professor without salary and 
without tenure in  the Dental Branch Department of Surgery, t o  Associate Professor (without 
tenure) in the Medical School Department of Surgery - Oral/Maxillofacial without salary but 
with Permissive Augmentation at the rate of $19,000.00 per year, and Clinical Associate 
Professor without salary and without tenure in  the Dental Branch Department of Surgery, 
effective February 1, 1979. Funds needed are to come from MSRDP Surgery - Permissive 
Augmentation. (RBC-421) 

Surnerv - Thoracic and Cardiac 

52. Accept the resignation of Kamal G. Khali l (non-tenure), Assistant Professor part-time 
(30%) in the Medical School Department of Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac, at a total annual 
cornpensation rate of $43,400.00 ($12,300.00 General Budget funds and $2,400.00 Permissive 
Augmentation ft~nds), effective December 31, 1978. (RBC-492) 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 

Communitv Medicine 

53. Appoint Ruby N. Isom (non-tenure), as Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Community Medicine, a t  an annual salary rate of $39,000.00, effective 
December 1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from the Medical School Capitation Grant. 
(RBC-406) 

HOrJSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

I. Increase the salary of Douglas M. Lyon, Assistant to  the Dean part-time (one-third), i n  
the Dental Branch Off ice of the Dean, from an annual rate of $51,000.00 to  an annual rate of 
$52,800.00, effective December 1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from HEW Grant 
06S400392A. (RBC-437) 



SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

Anatomy - Dental 

2. Increase the salary of Ronald C. Auvenshine (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (50%) in  the Dental Branch Department of Anatomy - Dental, from an annual rate of 
$24,000.00 to an annual rate of $25,800.00, effective December I, 1978. Funds needed are to  
come from HEW Grant 06s-000392A. (RBC-438) 

General Practice 

3. Increase the salary of Perry B. Nolen (non-tenure), Assistant Professor i n  the Dental 
Rranch Department of General Practice, from an annual rate of $18,000.00 to  an annual rate 
of $19,000.00, effective December 1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from HEW Grant 
06s-000392A. (RBC-439) 

4. Accept the resignation of George S. Sayre, Jr. (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in  the 
Dental Rranch Department , o f  General Practice, at an annual salary rate of $24,500.00, 
effective January 2, 1979. (RBC-499) 

Medicine - Diagnosis 

5. Appoint Stanley J. Zimmerman (non-tenure), as Clinical Associate Professor part-time 
(20%) in  the Dental Branch Department of Medicine - Diagnosis, at an annual salary rate of 
$30,000.00, effective January 1, 1979. Funds needed are to  come from departmental Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC-433) 

6. Appoint Joseph A. Farkas (non-tenure), as Associate Professor i n  the Dental Branch, 
part-time (50%) in  the Department of Medicine - Diagnosis and part-time (50%) i n  the 
Department of Medicine - Roentgenology, a t  an annual salary rate of $27,000.00, effective 
January 1, 1979. Funds needed are t o  come from the Dental Branch Department of Medicine - 
Diagnosis - Faculty Salaries ($9,000.00) and from the Department of Medicine - Roent- 
genology - Faculty Salaries ($9,000.00). (RBC-500) 

Medicine - Endodontics 

7. Accept the resignation of Daniel V. Regan (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (10%) in the Dental Branch Department of Medicine - Endodontics, at an annual 
salary rate of $16,500.00, effective January 12, 1979. (RBC-527) 

Medicine - Periodontics 

8. Accept the resignation of Gary D. Baker (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor part- 
t ime (60%) in  the Dental Branch Department of Medicine - Periodontics, a t  an annual salary 
rate of $24,000.00, effective February 16, 1979. (RBC-532) 

Practice Relations and Management 

9. Increase the salary of Thomas L. Dishberger (non-tenure), Instructor i n  the Dental Branch 
Department of Practice Relations and Management, from an annual rate of $17,000.00 to  an 
annual rate of $18,000.00, effective December 1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from HEW 
Grant 06s-000392A. (RBC-440) 

Preventive Dentistrv - Pedodontics 

10. Accept the resignation of Robert D. Earl (non-tenure) Clinical Associate Professor part- 
t ime (20%) i n  the Dental Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics, at an 
annual salary rate of $26,800.00, effective September 29, 1978. (RBC-442) 



Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Pedodontics (Continued) 

I I .  Accep t  t h e  resignation of Frank R. Faunce  (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Denta l  Rranch D e p a r t m e n t  of Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Pedodontics, at a n  annual salary r a t e  of 
$34,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  January  31, 1979. (RBC-514) 

Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Removable  Multiple Res tora t ions  

12. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Rodney F. Beetar  ( tenure) ,  in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tmen t  of 
Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Removable  Multiple Res tora t ions ,  f rom Associate Professor ful l- t ime 
(10016) at an  annual  salary r a t e  of $30,500.00 t o  Clinical  Associate Professor par t - t ime (70%) 
at t h e  s a m e  annual  r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1,  1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom 
depar tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-479) 

Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Unit  Res tora t ions  

13. Appoint John D. Fulton,  J r .  (non-tenure), a s  Assistant  Professor in t h e  Denta l  Branch 
Depar t rnent  of Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Unit Restorat ions,  a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$23,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depar tmenta l  
Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-432) 

14. Accept  t h e  resignation of Hal R. Moore, IV (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
par t - t ime (80%) in t h e  Dental  Rranch Depar tmen t  of Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Unit  
Res tora t ions ,  at an  annual  salary r a t e  of $22,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  29, 1978. (RBC-498) 

15. Accept  t h e  resignation of R e b e c c a  L. Barkley (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Den ta l  Rranch Depar tmen t  of Res to ra t ive  Dent is t ry  - Unit  Restorat ions,  a t  a n  annual salary 
r a t e  of  $2 1,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  January  31, 1979. (RRC-523) 

Surgery 

16. Accept  t h e  resignation of David E. Hershman (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant  Professor 
pa r t - t ime  (1.0%) in t h e  Denta l  Branch Depar tmen t  of Surgery, at an  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of 
$18,900.00, e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  6, 1978. Dr. Hershman will cont inue  t o  be  appointed as Clinical 
Assistant  Professor without  sa lary  and  without  t enure  in t h e  Medical School Depar tmen t  of 
Surgery - Oral/Maxil lofacial .  (RBC-4 18) 

17. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of John C. Adams (non-tenure), in t h e  Dental  Branch Depar tmen t  of 
Surgery, f r o m  Professor  ful l- t ime (100%) a t  a n  annual sa lary  r a t e  of  $37,600.00 t o  Clinical  
Professor  par t - t ime (80%) a t  t h e  s a m e  annual  r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  corne f rom depa r tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-485) 

18. Appoint Rober t  M. Pa t ton  (non-tenure), as Ins t ruc tor  in t h e  Denta l  Rranch Depar tmen t  of 
Surgery, a t  an  annual  salary r a t e  of $18,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  
c o m e  frorn depa r tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-507) 

SCHOOL O F  DENTAL HYGIENE 

19. Appoint Liane F a w c e t t  (non-tenure), as Clinical  Instructor  par t - t ime (80%) in t h e  Denta l  
Branch School of Den ta l  Hygiene, at a n  annual  salary r a t e  of  $12,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  
Novernber 15, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom depar tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-401) 

20. Increase t h e  sa lary  of S ie ta  R. Feighny (non-tenure), Assistant  Professor and Clinical  
Coordinator  in t h e  Denta l  Branch School of Denta l  Hygiene, f rom a n  annual r a t e  of $1 5,000.00 
t o  a n  annual  r a t e  of $15,750.00, e f f e c t i v e  December  1, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  to 
corne f r o m  depa r tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RRc-450) 



SCHOOL OF DENTAL HYGIENE (Continued) 

21. Accept  t h e  resignation of Susan 5. Hurstel l  (non-tenure), Clinical Instructor  par t - t ime 
(40%), in t h e  Den ta l  Branch School of Den ta l  Hygiene at a n  annual sa lary  r a t e  of $14,000.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  December  29, 1978. (RBC-463) 

22. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Liane  F a w c e t t  (non-tenure), in t h e  Denta l  Branch School of Den ta l  
Hygiene, f rom Clinical  Instructor  par t - t ime (80%) at an  annual  salary r a t e  of $12,000.00 t o  
Ins t ruc tor  ful l- t ime (100%) at t h e  s a m e  annual  r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. Additional 
funds  needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  depar tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-480) 

23. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Holly C.  R i c e  (non-tenure), Clinical  Ins t ruc tor  in t h e  Dental  Branch 
School of Denta l  Hygiene, f r o m  par t - t ime (30%) a t  a n  annual salary r a t e  of $12,000.00 t o  part-  
t i m e  (40%) at t h e  s a m e  annual  r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  January I ,  1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  
c o m e  f r o m  depar tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-48 1) 

Various 

24. Transfer  $1 3,7 13.00 f rom t h e  various Den ta l  Branch Maintenance and Operat ion and 
Equipment accounts  t o  t h e  various Classif ied Salary accoun t s  in amounts  enumera ted  below, t o  
provide funds fo r  sa lary  adjus tments  at established classif ied pay plan r a t e s  during f i sca l  year  
1978-79. (RBC-475) 

TRANSFER FROM: 

Registrar 's  Of f i ce  - Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Dean's O f f i c e  - Equipment 
Anatorny - Gross - Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Histology - Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Physiology - Pharmacology - Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Communi ty  Dent is t ry  - Maintenance 

and  Opera t ion  
Self-Directed Denta l  Education - Equipment 
Denta l  Assisting Program - Equipment 
Pos tgraduate  School of Dent is t ry  - Maintenance and Opera t ion  

TOTAL 

TRANSFER TO: 

Registrar 's  O f f i c e  - Classif ied Salaries 
Dean's O f f i c e  - Classif ied Salaries 
Anatomy - Gross - Classif ied Salaries 
Histology - Classif ied Salaries 
Physiology - Pharmacology - Classif ied Salaries 
Prevent ive  Dent is t ry  - Communi ty  Dent is t ry  - Classif ied 

Salar ies  
Self-Directed Denta l  Education - Classif ied Salaries 
Den ta l  Assisting Program - Classif ied Salaries 
Pos tg radua te  School of Dent is t ry  - Classif ied Salaries 

TOTAL $ 13,713.00 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  RIOMEl3ICAL SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Change the  s t a t u s  and increase t h e  to ta l  compensation of William Dowhan (tenure), from 
Associate Professor in t h e  Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 
at a n  annual r a t e  of $31,000.00 (salary ra te)  t o  Associate Professor in Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology and Acting Assistant Dean of t h e  Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences at 
an annual r a t e  of $34,000.00 ($31,000.00 salary r a t e  plus an administrat ive salary ayment  of 
$3,000.00 for t h e  period t h a t  Dr. Dowhan functions as Acting Assistant Dean 7 e f fec t ive  
November 17, 1978. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from the  Graduate  School Dean's 
Of f  i c e  - Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBc-40) 

2. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Louis S. Meharg (tenure) from Research Scientist in t h e  Graduate  
School of Biomedical Sciences Sensory Sciences Cen te r  a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of $31,000.00 
and Associate Professor without salary in t h e  Medical School Departrnent of Ophthalmology, t o  
Assistant Dean of t h e  Graduate  School part- t ime (40%), Graduate  School Of f ice  of t h e  Dean, 
and Associate Professor part- t ime (60%) in the  Sensory Sciences Center  at the  same annual 
r a t e ,  and Associate Professor without salary in Ophthalmology, e f fec t ive  November 1, 1978. 
Funds needed a r e  to come from the  Graduate  School Dean's Off ice  - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($10,333.30) and t h e  Sensory Sciences Cen te r  - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($1 5,500.00). (Revised RBC-370) 

3. Change the  s t a tus  of Reginald William Butcher (tenure), from Dean of the  Graduate  
School of Biomedical Sciences part-time (13.6%), Special Assistant t o  t h e  President for 
Research Affairs part- t ime (1.6%) in the  Off ice  of the  President, and Professor part-time 
(2.4%) in t h e  Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, at an annual 
salary r a t e  of $62,500.00, t o  Dean of the  Graduate  School part- t ime (34%), Special Assistant t o  
t h e  President for Research Affairs part- t ime (4%) in t h e  Off ice  of t h e  President, and Professor 
part- t ime (6%) in t h e  Medical School Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, at 
t h e  same annual ra te ,  ef fect ive  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Off ice  of the  
President - Administrative and Professional Salaries ($666.64), Graduate  School Dean's Off ice  - 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($14,166.64), Biochemistry and Molecular Biology - 
Faculty Salaries ($2,500.00) and Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($1,000.00). Dr. Butcher is  also appointed part-time a t  M. D. Anderson 
Hospital. (RBC-443) 

4. Increase t h e  salary of Melva M. Ramsay, Assistant t o  the  Dean in the  Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences, from an annual r a t e  of $19,600.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of $21,000.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental  Administrative and 
Professional Salaries. (RBC-505) 

INSTRUCTION 

Demographic and Population Genetics C e n t e r  

5. Reappoint Arun Roychoudhury (non-tenure), Visiting Associate Professor in t h e  Graduate  
School of Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Cen te r ,  at an annual 
salary r a t e  of $26,400.00, e f fec t ive  Feburary 1, 1979 through July 31, 1979. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come frorn HEW Grant  GM-20293. (RBC-535) 

Sensory Sciences Cen te r  

6. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Stephen F. Sands in the  Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences Sensory Sciences Center ,  from Graduate  Assistant part- t ime (47.5%) at an 
annual r a t e  of $10,000.00 t o  Research Associate (Classified) a t  an  annual r a t e  of $15,372.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  December 16, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  from HEW Grant  BNS 78-07253-01. 
(RRC-517) 



HOIJSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Medical  Technology Educat ion  

I. Appoint Mary Ann Longley as Cl in ica l  Ass is tan t  In s t ruc to r  wi thout  s a l a ry  and  wi thout  
t e n u r e  in t h e  School of Allied Hea l th  Sc iences  P rog ram in Medical  Technology Educat ion,  
e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1978. (RBC-4 17) 

2. Appoint Ba rba ra  A. Michael as Cl in ica l  Ass is tan t  In s t ruc to r  without  s a l a ry  and  wi thout  
t e n u r e  in t h e  School of Allied Hea l th  Sc i ences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Medical  Technology Educat ion,  
e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  1, 1979. (RBC-506) 

3. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and  inc rease  t h e  s a l a ry  of Dor is  L. Ross, f rom Associa te  Professor  and  
P rog ram Di rec to r  ( tenure)  in  t h e  School of Allied Hea l th  Sc iences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Medical 
Technology Educat ion,  at a n  annual  sa la ry  r a t e  of $27,000.00 and  Assis tant  Professor  without  
s a l a ry  and  wi thout  t e n u r e  in t h e  Medical  School D e p a r t m e n t  of Pathology and  Labora tory  
Medicine,  to Assoc i a t e  Professor  and  Program Di rec to r  ( tenure)  pa r t - t ime  (93.42%) in t h e  
School of Allied Hea l th  Sc i ences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Medical  Technology Educat ion and  Ass is tan t  
Professor  (non-tenure) pa r t - t ime  (6.58%) in t h e  Medical  School D e p a r t m e n t  of Pa thology and  
Labora to ry  Medicine, at a n  annual  r a t e  of $28,900.00, e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  1, 1979. Additional 
funds  needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  t h e  Medical  School MSRDP Pathology and  Labora to ry  
Medicine - F a c u l t y  Salaries.  (RBC-509) 

Blood Dank Technology Educat ion  

4. Appoint Nancy Paul  (non-tenure),  as Ass is tan t  Professor  and  Program Direc tor  in t h e  
School of  Allied Hea l th  Sc i ences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Blood Rank Technology Educat ion,  at a n  
annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $24,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  1, 1979. Funds needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  
t h e  M. D. Anderson Gran t .  (RBC-490) 

Biomedical  Communica t ions  and Ins t ruc t iona l  D e v e l o ~ m e n t  

5. Accep t  t h e  resignat ion of Mar tyn  Ho tved t  (non-tenure),  Ass is tan t  Professor  in t h e  School 
of Allied Hea l th  Sc iences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biomedical  Communica t ions  and  Ins t ruc t iona l  
Deve lopmen t ,  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $18,600.00, e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  15, 1979. (RBC-502) 

6. Transfer  $2,000.00 f r o m  t h e  School  of Allied H e a l t h  Sc iences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biomedical  
Communica t ions  and  Ins t ruc t iona l  Development  - Maintenance  and  Opera t ion  to Travel ,  to 
provide addi t iona l  funds fo r  t r a v e l  during f i sca l  yea r  1978-79. (RBC-512) 

Nurse  Anes thes ia  Educat ion  

7. Accep t  t h e  res igna t ion  of Kenneth  H. Askins (non-tenure),  Ins t ruc tor  in t h e  School of 
Allied Hea l th  Sc iences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Nurse  Anes thes ia  Educat ion,  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of 
$2/+,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  D e c e m b e r  8, 1978. (RBC-464) 

C o m m u n i t y  Nut r i t ion  Die t e t i c s  

8. Appoint Bonnie M c C a r t y  (non-tenure),  as Ins t ruc tor  pa r t - t ime  (50%) in t h e  School  of 
Allied H e a l t h  Sc i ences  D e p a r t m e n t  of Communi ty  Nut r i t ion  Die t e t i c s ,  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  
of $15,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  15, 1979 through J u n e  15, 1979. Funds needed  a r e  t o  c o m e  
f r o m  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biomedical  Communica t ions  and  Ins t ruc t iona l  Development  - F a c u l t y  
Salar ies .  (RBC-5 1 1) 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRlJCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Assoc i a t e  Dean  fo r  Cont inuing  Educat ion  

1. Transfer  $2,000.00 f r o m  t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  In s t i t u t e  of Environmental  Hea l th  - 
Main tenance  and  Opera t ion  to t h e  O f f i c e  of Assoc ia te  D e a n  f o r  Cont inuing  Educat ion - Travel ,  
to provide addit ional  funds  fo r  t r a v e l  during f i sca l  yea r  1978-79. (RBC-41 I )  

INSTRUCTION 

Behavioral  Sc i ences  

2. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of G e o r g e  S .  Glass  (non-tenure),  f r o m  Adjunct  Ass is tan t  Professor  
wi thout  s a l a ry  in t h e  School of Public Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of Behavioral  Sc iences  a n d  Cl in ica l  
Assoc ia te  Professor  wi thout  s a l a ry  in t h e  Medical  School D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychia t ry ,  to 
Associa te  Professor  pa r t - t ime  (33%) in t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of Behavioral 
Sc i ences  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $46,000.00 and  Clinical  Assoc ia te  Professor  wi thout  s a l a ry  
in t h e  Medical  School D e p a r t m e n t  of Psychia t ry  and  Behavioral  Sciences,  e f f e c t i v e  
November  1, 1978. Funds needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  NlAAA G r a n t  1R18 AA-02169-01. 
(RDC-379) 

3. Appoint Ka r l a  A. Wild as P rog ram Coordina tor  in t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  
Depa r t rnen t  of Behavioral  Sciences,  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $20,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  
Feb rua ry  1, 1979. Funds needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  t h e  National  In s t i t u t e  of Alcohol Abuse and 
Alcoholism C o n t r a c t .  (RBC-53 1) 

Biometrv  

4. Appoint David R. Duncan (non-tenure),  as Visiting Professor  pa r t - t ime  (20%) in t h e  
School of Public  Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biometry ,  at a n  annual  sa la ry  r a t e  of $47,000.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  15, 1979 through May 30, 1979. Funds  needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  Hea l th  
Professions Cap i t a t i on  G r a n t  ($2,537.17) and  t h e  G r a d u a t e  P rog ram in Biometry  G r a n t  
($1,004.81). (RBC-483) 

5. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of Barbara  C. Tilley (non-tenure),  Facu l ty  Assoc ia te  in  t h e  School of 
Public  Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of Biometry,  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $16,650.00, f rom pa r t - t ime  
(75%) to pa r t - t ime  (50%) at t h e  s a m e  annual  r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1, 1979. Funds needed  a r e  
to c o m e  f r o m  HEW G r a n t  N01-HL-1-2442 ($2,775.00) and  HEW G r a n t  N01-HV-7-2948 
($2,775.00). (RBC-522) 

Envi ronmenta l  Sc iences  

6. Transfer  $5,200.00 f rom t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of Epidemiology - 
Main tenance  a n d  Opera t ion  to t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Envi ronmenta l  Sc iences  - Maintenance  a n d  
Opera t ion ,  to provide ope ra t ing  funds  during f i sca l  y e a r  1978-79. (RBC-412) 

7. Transfer  $5,000.00 f r o m  t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of B i o m e t r y -  
Main tenance  a n d  Opera t ion  to t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Envi ronmenta l  Sc iences  - Maintenance  and  
Opera t ion ,  to provide addi t iona l  ope ra t ing  funds  during f i sca l  year  1978-79. (RBC-472) 

8. Appoint Thomas  H. S tock  (non-tenure),  as Facu l ty  Assoc ia te  in t h e  School of Public  
Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of Envi ronmenta l  Sc iences ,  at a n  annual  sa la ry  r a t e  of $17,500.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  1, 1979 through J u n e  30, 1979. Funds  needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  
d e p a r t  m e n t a l  Facu l ty  Salaries.  (RBC-528) 



Epidemiology 

9. Appoint Pa t r i c i a  A. Buffler  ( tenure) ,  as Associa te  Professor  in t h e  School of Public  
H e a l t h  Depa r tmen t  of Epidemiology, at a n  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $32,800.00, e f f e c t i v e  
Janua ry  1, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  depa r tmen ta l  Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-451) 

10. Appoint Susan M. Wood as Resea rch  Adminis t ra tor  in t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  
D e p a r t m e n t  of Epidemiology, at a n  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $22,860.00, e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  depa r tmen ta l  Facu l ty  Salaries. (RBC-482) 

I  I. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  of Edwin Fonner,  Jr .  (non-tenure), Facul ty  Associa te  in t h e  School of 
Public  Hea l th  D e p a r t m e n t  of  Epidemiology at a n  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $16,000.00, f r o m  part-  
t i m e  (50%) t o  ful l- t ime ( loo%),  e f f e c t i v e  Janua ry  1, 1979. Additonal  funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  
f r o m  d e p a r t m e n t a l  Facu l ty  Salaries. (RBC-494) 

Nutr i t ion  C e n t e r  

12. Transfer  $2,084.00 f rom t h e  School of Public  Heal th  Nutr i t ion C e n t e r  - Facu l ty  Salaries  
t o  Classif ied Salaries ,  to provide funds  to cove r  t empora ry  appoin tments  during f i sca l  year  
1978-79. (RBC-536) 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

Genera l  Instruct ion 

I. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Tina E. Rangs f rom Di rec to r  of t h e  Speech and Hearing Ins t i t u t e  at 
a n  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $39,000.00 and  Professor  without  sa lary  and wi th  t e n u r e  in t h e  Speech 
and Hear ing  Ins t i t u t e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Genera l  Instruct ion,  to Professor  with t e n u r e  in t h e  
Medical  School D e p a r t m e n t  of Neurology and  in t h e  Speech and  Hear ing  Inst i tute ,  e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tember  1, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom t h e  Speech and Hear ing  Ins t i tu te  
Director 's  O f f i c e  - Adminis t ra t ive  and  Professional  Salaries. (RBC-92) 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Genera l  Instruct ion 

I.  Appoint Meri tus N. Coddington (non-tenure) as Assistant  Professor  in t h e  School of 
Nursing Depa r tmen t  of Gene ra l  Instruct ion,  at a nine-month sa lary  r a t e  of $15,000.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  Janua ry  16, 1979 through May 31, 1979. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  Facu l ty  Salaries. (RBC-416) 

2. Change  t h e  s t a t u s  of Karen  B. Heusinkveld (non-tenure), Assistant  Professor  in t h e  
School of Nursing Depa r tmen t  of Gene ra l  Instruct ion,  f r o m  par t - t ime (50%) at a n  annual  (nine- 
month)  sa lary  r a t e  of $18,300.00 t o  ful l- t ime (100%) at t h e  s a m e  annual  (nine-month) r a t e ,  
e f f e c t i v e  Janua ry  16, 1979. Additional funds  needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f rom depa r tmen ta l  Facu l ty  
Salaries. (RBC-4 19) 



Genera l  lnstruct ion (cont inued)  

3.  Cance l  t h e  1978-79 f i sca l  yea r  appointment  of Elizabeth J. Smith  (non-tenure), Assistant  
Professor o n  l eave  of absence  without  pay in t h e  School of Nursing Depar tmen t  of Genera l  
Instruction. Ms. Smith  has te rminated .  (RBC-435) 

4. Accept  t h e  resignation of Kathleen  A. Garvey (non-tenure), Instructor  in t h e  School of 
Nursing Depar tmen t  of Genera l  Instruct ion,  at a (nine-month) sa lary  r a t e  of $13,500.00, 
e f f e c t i v e  January  15, 1979. (RBC-447) 

5. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Kay A. Her th  (non-tenure), Assistant  Professor in t h e  School of 
Nursing Depar tmen t  of Genera l  Instruct ion,  at a (nine-month) sa lary  r a t e  of $15,000.00, f rom 
par t - t ime (60%) t o  ful l- t ime (100%) at t h e  s a m e  (nine-month) r a t e ,  e f f e c t i v e  January  16, 1979 
through May 31, 1979. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  f r o m  depar tmen ta l  Facu l ty  
Salaries. (R BC-484) 

DIVISION O F  CONTINUING EDUCATION 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Di rec to r  

I. Transfer  $3,610.00 f r o m  Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  Unallocated Maintenance and Opera t ion  
t o  t h e  Division of Continuing Education Director 's  O f f i c e  - Maintenance and Operat ion,  to 
provide additional ope ra t ing  funds during f iscal  y e a r  1978-79. (RBC-491) 

INSTRUCTION 

Communicat ions  

2. C r e a t e  t h e  position of Clerk-Typist I1 in t h e  Division of Continuing Education 
Depar tmen t  of Communicat ions  at a n  annual  sa lary  r a t e  of $8,436.00, e f f e c t i v e  November 20, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  to c o m e  f rom Heal th  Science  C e n t e r  Unallocated Classif ied Salaries. 
(R RC-428) 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

Denta l  Branch Education and  Research  Compute r  Services 

1. Transfer  $44,184.00 f rom t h e  Denta l  Branch Depar tmen t  of Education and Resea rch  
Cornputer  Services  - Classif ied Salaries t o  Compute r  Ren ta l  and Purchased Services, t o  
provide opera t ing  funds during f i sca l  yea r  1978-79. (RBC-397) 

School of Public Hea l th  Audio-Visual Services 

2. Transfer  $1,000.00 frorn t h e  School of Public Heal th  Ins t i tu te  of Environmental Health - 
Equipment t o  t h e  Depar tmen t  of Audio-Visual Services - Maintenance and Operat ion,  t o  
provide addit ional  ope ra t ing  funds during f i sca l  yea r  1978-79. (RBC-524) 



DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

1. Inc rease  t h e  s a l a ry  of J a m e s  J. Vogel (non-tenure),  Assoc ia te  Professor  in t h e  Den ta l  
Branch  Den ta l  Sc i ence  Ins t i tu te ,  f rom a n  annual  r a t e  of $29,000.00 to a n  annual  r a t e  of 
$29,900.00, e f f e c t i v e  D e c e m b e r  1, 1978. Additional funds  needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  Facu l ty  Salaries.  Dr. Vogel i s  a l so  appoin ted  as Associa te  Professor  wi thout  
s a l a ry  and  wi th  t e n u r e  in t h e  Den ta l  Branch D e p a r t m e n t  of Physiology - Biological Chemis t ry .  
(RBC-441) 

2. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and  inc rease  t h e  s a l a ry  of Millicent E. Coldschmidt ,  in  t h e  Den ta l  
Branch  Den ta l  Sc i ence  Ins t i tu te ,  f r o m  R e s e a r c h  Fel low at a n  annual  r a t e  of $13,200.00 to 
Associa te  Professor  (non-tenure), at a n  annual  r a t e  of $23,760.00, e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  1, 1979. 
Funds needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  d e p a r t m e n t a l  F a c u l t y  Salaries.  (RBC-454) 

3. C h a n g e  t h e  s t a t u s  and  inc rease  t h e  s a l a ry  of Michael H. S t e rn  in t h e  Den ta l  Branch 
D e n t a l  Sc ience  In s t i t u t e ,  f rom R e s e a r c h  Fel low at a n  annual  r a t e  of $13,600.00 t o  Adjunct  
Ass is tan t  Pro lessor  (non-tenure),  pa r t - t ime  (75%) at a n  annual  r a t e  of $22,224.00, e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1,  1979. Funds needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  d e p a r t m e n t a l  Facu l ty  Salaries.  (RBC-466) 

INSTITUTE O F  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

1. Reappoin t  Donna  J. S u t t e r  as Ass is tan t  R e s e a r c h  Epidemiologist in t h e  School of Public  
Hea l th  In s t i t u t e  of Envi ronmenta l  Heal th ,  at a n  annual  s a l a ry  r a t e  of $13,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  
J anua ry  1, 1979 through Janua ry  12, 1979. Funds  needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  d e p a r t m e n t a l  
Adminis t ra t ive  a n d  Professional  Salaries.  (RBC-476) 

DESIGNATED FLINDS 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

Cl in ica l  Serv ices  

1. I nc rease  t h e  s a l a ry  of Manuel Mones, Coordina tor  in  t h e  Speech  and  Hear ing  In s t i t u t e  
D e p a r t m e n t  of Cl in ica l  Serv ices ,  f r o m  a n  annual  r a t e  of $17,500.00 to a n  annual  r a t e  of 
$18,500.00, e f f e c t i v e  J anua ry  1, 1979. Additional funds  needed  a r e  to c o m e  f r o m  
d e p a r t m e n t a l  Adminis t ra t ive  and  Professional  Salar ies .  (RBC-489) 



THE LINIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Board of Regents Meeting March 30, 1979 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS 
WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31, 1979 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

OPHTHALMOLOGY BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Clinical Instructor 
John H. Droui.lhet, M.D. 

SURGERY 

Clinical Instructor 
Maurice D. Levy, M.D. 
John D. Staub, M.D. 

Adiunct Assistant Professor 
of Behavioral Sciences 
Maradee A. Davis, Ph.D. 
Emile J. Farge, Ph.D. 
Michael P. Tristan, M.D. 

BIOMETRY 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
of Biometry 
Judith A. Kautz, Ph.D. 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH 
SCIENCES SCHOOL 

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 

Clinical Instructor 
Pablo J. Fortes 
Ril l  T. Teague 

NURSE ANESTHESIA EDUCATION 

Assistant Professor 
Marshall Richard Kessler, M.D. 

RESPITiATORY THERAPY EDUCATION 

Clinical Instructor 
Barbara K. Wolters 

ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES 

Adjunct Professor of 
Environmental Biology 
Charles R. Shaw, M.D. 

Adjunct Professor of 
Environmental Toxicology 
Marvin Seymour Legator, Ph.D. 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
of Aerospace Medicine 
Joseph Degioanni, M.D. 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
of Occupational Medicine 
R. Kei th Wilson, M.D. 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 
GENERAL INSTRUCTION 

ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCES Clinical Assistant Professor 
Joyce Alt. R.N. 
constance McAdams, R.N. 

of HealthSe - --- . . 
Charles R. Brown, Ph.C 



The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at San Antonio 
7703 Floyd Curl Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

Office of the President Phone: (512) 691-6105 

D r .  E .  D. Walker 
Chancel l o r  
The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear D r .  Walker : 

The docket  f o r  t h e  March 30, 1979 meeting of  t h e  Board of  Regents 

is  submit ted f o r  your  recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

S ince r e ly  yours ,  

Frank Harr ison 
P re s iden t  

FH: j d  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TAB= OF CONTENTS 

Page No. -- 

G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  Universi ty  . . . . .  HS-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties ,  including Travel  . . . . . . .  HS-3 

Contracts  and G r a n t s  f o r  Research, Development, 
and Educational Serv ices  : 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-3 

S t a t e  and Local Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .HS-7 

Federa l  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-10 

Business Contracts  f o r  Serv ice  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ..HS-16 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-79 Operating Budget 
( inc luding  f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments 
and changes i n  s t a t u s  and t r a n s f e r s  of funds 
wi th in  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .HS-17 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended f o r  t h e  following g i f t s  which have been 
received : 

Donor Purpose and Condition - Amount 

1. H.  E. Butt  Grocery Co. Contr ibut ion towards $5,000.00 
Corpus C h r i s t i ,  Texas spec ia l  cardiology 

equipment 

2. The Richard Spencer Lewis Medical Student Loans $13,000.00 
Memorial Foundation 

1655 F r o s t  Bank Tower 
San Antonio, Texas 

3. The Robert A. Welch Foundation Establishment of "The $100,000.00 
2101 Bank of t h e  Southwest Robert A. Welch Chair 

Bldg . i n  Chemistry" 
Houston, Texas 

TRAVEL - FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following t r a v e l  i s  reported i n  accordance 
with sec t ion  10.3 of Chapter 111, P a r t  Two of t h e  Regents' -- Rules and 
Regulations of the  Board of Regents f o r  government of The Universi ty of 
Texas System. 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 
1. Margaret Jan Cox, Po l i ce  Cadet, Universi ty Pol ice ,  t o  Austin, Texas, 

February 11, 1979 through May 3 ,  1979, t o  a t t end  t h e  29th Basic 
Training School t o  be held a t  t h e  Universi ty of Texas System Po l i ce  
Academy. 

2. Marvin J. Haag, Jr., Po l i ce  Cadet, Universi ty Po l i ce ,  t o  Austin, Texas, 
February 11, 1979 through May 3,  1979, t o  a t t end  t h e  29th Basic  Training 
School t o  be he ld  a t  t h e  Universi ty of Texas System Po l i ce  Academy. 

3. James W. McCourt, Po l i ce  Cadet, Universi ty Po l i ce ,  t o  Austin, Texas, 
February 11, 1979 through May 3, 1979, t o  a t t end  t h e  29th Basic 
Training School t o  be held a t  t h e  Universi ty of Texas System Pol ice  
Academy. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL] : Approval is requested - 
f o r  t h e  following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 

American Cancer Socie ty  
Austin, Texas 

1. Grant 
Professorsh ip  of C l i n i c a l  Oncology 
D r .  Charles   coltma man, Jr. , Department of Medicine 
$25,000.00 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 



San Antcnio Heal th  Science Center 

GRANTS, CQNTRACTS , AND AGREE,%XTS (5.3N-(;37JE?J1:EXTAL) : ( continued) ---- - 
A r t h r i t i s  Foundation 
3400 Peachtree Road, NE 
At l an t a ,  Georgia 

Change i n  Grant Prev ious ly  Approved: 
2. Grant* 

A r t h r i t i s  C l i n i c a l  Research Center  
D r .  Robert H. P e r s e l l i n ,  Department of  Medicine 
Addit ional  amount: $3,000.00 New To ta l :  $18,000.00 
No change i n  d a t e s  
*No l e t t e r  rece ived  

Ba r r io  Comprehensive Family Heal th  Care Center 
San Antonio, Texas 

3. Agreement 
Data System Development f o r  t h e  Bar r io  Comprehensive Family -- 
Health Care Center 
D r .  Harold Dickson, Department of Psychia t ry  
$21,650.00 
February 1, 1979 - August 31, 1979 

Chicano Heal th  Po l i cy  Development, Inc.  
San Antonio, Texas 

4. Subcontract  
To Provide Serv ices  i n  Ass i s t i ng  - t h e  Heal th  Serv ices  Research 
I n s t i t u t e  i n a G a t i o n  of  t h e  Community Heal th  Ass i s tance  ----- 
P r o j e c t  a t  t h e  Ba r r io  Comprehensive Family Heal th  Center in -- 
San Antonio - 
D r .  Harold Dickson, Department of Psychia t ry  
$2,200.00 
February 5, 1979 - June 30, 1979 

College of  American Pa tho log i s t s  
Skokie, I l l i n o i s  

5. Agreement 
Coordination of Laboratory Inspec t ion  and Accred i ta t ion  Program - 
D r .  Frank ~ o G e n d ,  Department o f  Pathology 
Approximately $23,000.00 
E f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1978 f o r  two yea r s  

Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceuticals,  Inc.  
Somervi l le ,  New J e r s e y  

6. Drug Study 
Comparison of HR-756 wi th  Other Beta-Lactam Class  Drugs Against --- 
Se lec t ed  c l i n i c a l  I s o l a t e s  
D r .  James H .  Jorgensen, Department of Pathology 
$10,000.00 
No d a t e s  



San Antonio a e a l t h  Science Center - 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AXD AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVEmMENTAL) : (cont inued)  

Key Pharmaceut icals ,  Inc.  
M i a m i ,  F l o r i d a  

P i l o t  Study 
Se l f -  Hypnosis Training a s  an Adjunctive Self-Help Treatment for - -- 
Young Asthmatics: A P i l o t  Study 
Dr-Lonnie K. Ze l t ze r  and D r .  Jonnie  G.  F i she r ,  Department 

of P e d i a t r i c s  
$9,911.00 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 

L i l l y  Research Labora tor ies  
Ind i anapo l i s ,  Ind iana  

8. Drug Study 
Prophylac t ic  Evalua t ion  of  Cefamandole Versus Placebo -- i n  100 
High-Risk ~at-roing Cesarean Sec t ions  -- 
D r .  Ronald S. Gibbs, Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
$37,400.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

9. Drug Study 8122D 
The I n  V i t r o  Evaluat ion of Ac t iv i t y  of 129735 Against Se lec ted  --- 
Mult iply A n t i b i o t i c  Res i s t an t  C l i n i c a l  I s o l a t e s  
D r .  James H.  Jorgensen, Department of Microbiology 
$7,700.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

McNeil Labora tor ies  
Fo r t  Washington, PA 

10. C l i n i c a l  Study* 
Comparing TYLENOL wi th  Codeine E l i x i r  - and Empirin Compound #3, 
Protocol  TXD - 
D r .  Arthur  Stumpf, Department of Oral  Surgery 
$3,465.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  
*No o r i g i n a l  a v a i l a b l e  

Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Associat ion Foundation, Inc.  
Washington, D.C. 

11. G r a n t  
To Study GABA Synapt ic  Pharmacology - 
D r .  Maharaj K. Ticku, Department of  Pharmacology 
$6,000.00 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 

P s o r i a s i s  Research Associat ion,  Inc.  
San Car los ,  C a l i f o r n i a  

12. Grant 
Search -- f o r  t h e  Et io logy  - of P s o r i a s i s :  The Role of  S t rep tococc i  --- 
and Herpesviruses 
M s .  Joan Ratner and D r .  Kendall 0. Smith, Department o f  Microbiology 
$1,000.00 
No d a t e s  



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GRANTS, CONTRACE, BGREEmNTS (MGN-C-OVEFNMENTkL) : (ccnt inued)  

The Kidney Foundation of Scuth Texas 
San Antonio, Texas 

13. Grant 
Implementation and Evaluat ion -- of an Educat ional  Program for 
Renal Transp lan t  P a t i e n t s  
D r .  Robert L.  T a l b e r t ,  Department of Pharmacology 
$7,500.00 
No d a t e s  i nd i ca t ed  

The Kroc Foundation 
Santa  Ynez, C a l i f o r n i a  

14. Grant 
Mul t ip le  S c l e r o s i s  - and Epstein-Barr V i r u s  I n f e c t i o n s  
D r .  CiroV. Sumaya, Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
$9,702.00 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 

15. Grant AQ-456 
Biochemical Cha rac t e r i za t i on  -- of an Estrogen Binding P r o t e i n  
D r .  W i l l i a m  L. McGuire, Department of Medicine 
$45,000.00 
June 1, 1979 - May 31, 1982 

16. Grant AQ-458 
A f f i n i t y  Label ing -- of t h e  Nucleotide Bindine  -- S i t e  of Succ in ic  
Thiokinase 
D r .  Jonathan S. Nishimura, Department of Biochemistry 
$45,000.00 
June 1, 1979 - May 31, 1982 

17. Grant AQ-541 
Chemical S tudies  - on Ribosomal =-Protein I n t e r a c t i o n s  
D r .  John C.  Lee, Department of  Biochemistry 
$45,000.00 
June 1, 1979 May 31, 1982 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo Michigan 

18. Drug Study 
Complement Mediated In ju ry  of Ischemic Myocardium: Motrin In t e rven t ion  
D r .  R. Neal Pinckard,  Department of Pathology 
$15,000.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  

USV Pharmaceutical Corporation 
Tuckahoe, New York 

19. Drug Study 
A Study of Indaparnide i n  P a t i e n t s  with Mild and Moderate Hyper- - --- 
t ens ion  and  - Impaired ~ e z l  Function 
D r .  U l r i c  J. Laquer, Department of Family P r a c t i c e  
$14,000.00 
No d a t e s  s p e c i f i e d  



San Antonio Heal th  Science Center  - 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

Texas Commission on Alcoholism 
Austin,  Texas 

1. Interagency Contract  IAC (78-79) 2172 
The Univers i ty  w i l l  Provide Facul ty  Members a s  Resource Personnel - - 
f o r  Discussion Groups a t  Alcohol i sm~onference  
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P re s iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$1,000- 00 
February 1, 1979 - June 30, 1979 

Texas Department of Heal th  
Aust in ,  Texas 

2. Interagency Contract  IAC (78-79) 2159 
The Univers i ty  w i l l  Provide Comprehensive Gene t i c se rv i ce s  - 
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$31,184.00 
January 1, 1979 - August 31, 1979 

3. Interagency Contract  I A C  (78-79) 2140 
Continuing Education Serv ices  
R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P re s iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$600.00 
January 16 ,  1979 - August 31, 1979 

Texas Department of  Human Resources 
Aust in ,  Texas 

4. Contract  
Se rv i ce s  Contract  f o r  F i n a l  Evaluat ion of t h e  Comunitv Heal th  
Ass i s tance  P r o j e c t  i n  San Antonio -- 
D r .  Harold Dickson, Department of  Psychia t ry  
$6,500.00 
October 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 

Texas Department of  Mental Heal th  and Mental Retardat ion Rusk S t a t e  
Hospi ta l  

Aust in ,  Texas 

5. Interagency Contract  I A C  (78-79) 2173 
The Univers i ty  w i l l  Provide Continuing Education Serv ices  - 
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  V i c e  P re s iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$1,640.00 
January 29, 1979 - August 31, 1979 

Texas Department of Mental Heal th  and Mental Retardat ion San Antonio 
S t a t e  Hospi ta l  and San Antonio S t a t e  School 

Aust in ,  Texas 

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract  I A C  (78-79) 1664* 
Serv ices  o f  (3)  Psychology Residents  -- 
D r .  Robert L. Leon, Department of  Psychia t ry  
$19,958.25 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 
*No o r i g i n a l  a v a i l a b l e  



San Antonio Health Science Center  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : continued) 

The Univers i ty  of Texas System Cancer Center  
Houston, Texas 

7. Interagency Contract  I A C  (78-79) 1733, Amendment N o .  1 - 

Cancer Center  w i l l  Provide The Univers i ty  of  Texas Health Science 
Center a t  San Antonio with Laboratory Animals a t  i t s  Current L i s t  -- 
P r i c e  
M r .  R. B .  P r i c e ,  Vice P re s iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
N o  a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
N o  a d d i t i o n a l  time 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER) : - 
Bexar County Hospi ta l  D i s t r i c t  
San Antonio, Texas 

1. Agreement 
General Management Serv ices  
D r .  Frank Harr ison,  Of f i ce  of t h e  P re s iden t  
$54,000.00 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 

2. Cont rac t  
Adminis t ra t ive Management and Supervisory Serv ices  
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P re s iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
$346,500.00 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 

Community Guidance Center  of Bexar County 
San Antonio, Texas 

3. Agreement 
Psychology Res ident ' s  Serv ices  
D r .  Robert L. Leon, Department of  Psychiatry 
$8,100.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

4. Agreement 
P s y c h i a t r i s t ' s  Serv ices  
D r .  Robert L. Leon, Department of Psychia t ry  
$100,910.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

5. Agreement 
Psycho log i s t ' s  Serv ices  
D r .  Robert L. Leon, Department of Psychia t ry  
$79,910.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 



San Antonio I leal th  Science Cexter  

GMTS,  CONTRACTS, - - AND AGREEMENTS (OTHEfZ) : (cont inued)  

United Way of San Antonio a ~ d  Eexar C c - ~ c t y  
San Antonio, Texas 

6. Agreement * 
Serv ices  of a Psychology Resident a s  Telephone Consul tant  t o  t h e  -- -- 
C r i s i s  I n t e rven t ion  Serv ice  -- of  t h e T n i t e d  Way 
D r .  Lawrence S. Schoenfeld,  Department of  Psychia t ry  
$12,148.50 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1980 
*No o r i g i n a l  a v a i l a b l e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - -- 
HEALTH SCIENCE (XNTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - 
March 30, 1979 ~ e e t i n g  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL): Approval is  requested f o r  the  following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center 

Department - of Health Education &Welfare 

Public Health Service 

1. Grant No. 1 PO1 AG01188-01 
Nutr i t ional  Probe of the  Aging Process - -- 
To u t i l i z e  n u t r i t i o n a l  manipulations t o  chronologically 
delay aging i n  r a t s  and t o  ana ly t i ca l ly  probe t h e  aging 
process 
D r .  Edward J. Masoro, Department of Physiology 
June 1, 1979 - May 31, 1980 
$200,485.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

2. Grant No. 1 R01 AI15646-01 
Epstein-Barr Virus: Transmission and Host Response -- -- 
To determine the  transmission pa t t e rn  and host  response 
t o  Epstein-Barr v i r u s  (EBV) i n  members of households 
which contain an index case of a primary EBV in fec t ion  
D r .  Ciro V. Sumaya, Department of Pathology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$23,377.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

3. Grant No. 1 R01 CA21900-01A1 
Protec t ive  T-cell  Subpopulation Responses i n  Leukemia 
To def ine  i n  v i t r o  assavs t h a t  c o r r e l a t e  w i g  i n  vivo -- * -- 
protec t ion  
D r .  Paul S. Duffey, Department of Microbiology 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$45,112.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4. Grant No. 1 R01 CA25686-01 
Epstein-Barr -- V i r u s :  E f fec t s  on Human Lymphocytes -- 
To inves t iga te  the  mechanism responsible f o r  t h e  s e l f -  
l imi ted  fea tu re  of the  p r o l i f e r a t i o n  of abnormal lymphoid 
c e l l s  
D r .  Ciro V. Sumaya, Department of Pathology 
March 1, 1979 - February 29, 1980 
$18,595.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

5. Grant No. 2 R01 HL20544-03 
In tegra ted  Regulation of Myocardial Energy Metabolism 
To charac ter ize  regulatory mechanisms governing the  
process of energy production i n  cardiac  t i s s u e  
D r .  Merle S. Olson, Department of Biochemistry 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$38,419.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 
GRANTS - .AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (continued) 

6. Grant No. 5 R01 AIi3770-03 
Immunodiagnosis of Systemic Candidiasis  
To develop ant igen immunoassays t o  diagnose systemic 
fungal i n f e c t i o n s  
D r .  Marc H .  Weiner, Department of Medicine 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$41,353.00 New Mcney: $40,775.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

7. Grant No. 5 R01 AM17476-06 
Physiologic Regulation -- of Lipid Metabolism 
To study both -- i n  vivo and i n  v i t r o  per turba t ions  known -- 
t o  modify o r  which a r e  p o t e n t i a l l y  capable of modifying 
t h e  response of adipocytes t o  hormones i n  regard t o  
many membrane c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  
D r .  Edward J. Masoro, Department of Physiology 
March 1, 1979 - February 29, 1980 
$51,339.00 New Money: $47,772.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8. Grant No. 5 R01 CA11378-10 
Mechanism of Hormonal Control of Mammary Carcinoma 
To i n v e s t i g a t e  t h e  i n t e r r e l a t i o n s h i p  of biochanical  
events  following estrogen binding t o  t h e i r  respec t ive  
receptors  i n  experimental b reas t  cancer models 
D r .  W i l l i a m  L. McGuire, Department of Medicine 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$75,202.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

9. Grant No. 5 R01 GM24795-02 
Hydrophobic Associat ions of Membrane Complexes 
To study t h e  d i r e c t  invol=ent of hydrophobic i n t e r -  
ac t ions  between t h e  boundary l a y e r  phospholipids and 
t h e  membrane bound p ro te in  complexes 
D r .  Neal C.  Robinson, Department of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$25,529.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

10. Grant No. 5 R01 HD12642-02 
Influence a t  P ro lac t in  on t h e  T e s t i s  -- 
To c o n t i n u r t h e  s tudy of t h e  r o l e  of p r o l a c t i n  i n  t h e  
regula t ion  of t e s t i c u l a r  s te ro idogenes is  by t h e  
p i t u i t a r y  
D r .  Andrzej Bartke, Department of Obs te t r i c s  and 

Gynecology 
January 1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$64,069.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



Sari Antonio Hea l th  Sc ience  Cen te r  - 

GRFLYTS AND - CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (con t inued)  

il. Grant  No. 5 RG1 al .2415-11 
E v a l u a t i o n  o f  L e f t  V e n t r i c u l a r  Func t ion  
To e v a l u a t e  t h e  f a c t o r s  which c o n t r i b u t e : t o  t h e  r e g u l a t i o n  
of t h e  h e a r t  p e r i p h e r a l  c i r c u l a t i o n  
D r .  Vernon S. Bishop, Department o f  Pharmacology 
February 1, 1979 - January  31, 1980 
$54,916.00 New Money: $50,502.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

12. Grant No. 5 R01 HL17783-05 
Complex Carbohydrates :  S t r u c t u r e ,  Func t ion ,  S y n t h e s i s  
To examine t h e  e f f e c t s  o f  v a r i o u s  a n t i b i o t i c s  on t h e  
l i p i d - l i n k e d  s a c c h a r i d e  pathway 
D r .  Alan D. E l b e i n ,  Department o f  Biochemist ry  
February 1, 1979 - January  31, 1980 
$24,387.00 New Money: $20,537.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

13. Grant  No. 5 R01 HL19676-03 
Physiocochemical  I n t e r a c t i o n s  i n  Pulmonary S u r f a c t a n t  
To i n v e s t i g a t e  t h e  i n t e r a c t i o n r b e t w e e n  c e r t a i n  
p h o s p h o l i p i d s  and t h e  a p o p r o t e i n  o f  pulmonary s u r f a c e  
a c t i v e  m a t e r i a l  
D r .  Richard J. King, Department o f  Physiology 
January  1, 1979 - December 31, 1979 
$18,437.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

14. G r a n t  No. 5 R01 HL21451-02 
Cont ro l  o f  C i r c u l a t i o n  During Heat S t r e s s  and Fever  -- 
To de te rmine  t h e  thermoregulatory and b a r o r e c e p t o r  
c o n t r o l  o f  h e a r t  r a t e ,  g a s t r o i n t e s t i n a l  b lood f low and 
l e g  blood f low i n  t h e  u n a n e s t h e t i z e d  baboon d u r i n g  h e a t  
stress and d u r i n g  t h e  f e b r i l  pyrogen r e a c t i o n  
D r .  Duane W. Proppe,  Department o f  Physiology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30,  1979 
$28,937.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

15.  G r a n t  No. 5 R01 MH25168-06 
Study of  B r a i n  Metabolism Using Rapid Microwave Heat ing -- 
To s t u d y  t h e  metabolism o f  t h e  b r a i n  d u r i n g  s l e e p  i n  
gu inea  p i g s  and o f  t h e  b r a i n  i n  mice and r a t s  
D r .  W i l l i a m  B. S tav inoha ,  Department of Pharmacology 
March 1, 1979 - February 29, 1980 
$54,860.00 New Money: $54,042.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

16.  Grant  No. 5 R01 NS08949-10 
C e l l  P r o l i f e r a t i o n  i n  I n j u r e d  NervOus T i s s u e  
To de te rmine  t h e  o r z i n  o f  t h e  c e l l s  t h a t  p r o l i f e r a t e  
fo l lowing  stab wounds of t h e  s p i n a l  cord and t r a n s e c t i o n  
of p e r i p h e r a l  ne rves  
D r .  E r l e  K. Adrian,  Jr., Department o f  Anatomy 
December 1, 1978 - November 30,  1979 
$24,658.00 New Money: $24,307.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Heal th  Sciencs Center  -- 

GRANTS WD CCNTRACTS (FEDEit9L) : (cont inued)  - 
Grant No. 5 R01 NS14091-02 
Synapt ic  Mechanisms -- of  t h e  Globus P a l l i d u s  
To i n v e s t i g a t e  t h e  responsiveness  of  globus p a l l i d u s  
neurons i n  pr imate  t o  micro iontophore t ica l ly  appl ied  
p u t a t i v e  neuro t ransmi t te rs  
D r .  Ronald D. Huffman, Department of  Pharmacology 
December 1, 1978 - November 30, 1979 
$25,921.00 New Money: $22,421.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Grant Prev ious ly  Approved: 
18.  Grant No. MCB-480002-03-l* 

South Texas Comprehensive Hemophilia Center -- 
D r .  Thomas E. W i l l i a m s ,  Department of  P e d i a t r i c s  
NQ change i n  d a t e s  
Addit ional  funds: $8,309.00 
Bexar County, Texas 
*No o r i g i n a l  rece ived  

Change i n  Cont rac t  Prev ious ly  Approved: 
19. Cont rac t  No. N O 1  A 1  52505 - Modif icat ion No. 9 

Evaluat ion of Histocompatabi l i ty  Tes t ing  i n  Renal -- 
~ r a n s ~ l a n t a G o n  + 

D r .  Pau la  H. Chauvenet, Department of Surgery 
Extended one year  t o  December 28, 1979 
Amount increased  by $21,300.00 t o  $130,210.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Grant Prev ious ly  Approved: 
20. Grant No. 06L481236-79 BHL83 

Nursing Student  Loan - Baccalaureate  
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P re s iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
Addit ional  funds: $29,894.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Grant Prev ious ly  Approved: 
21. Grant No. 06L481247-79 BHL84 

Nursing Student  Loan - Graduate - 
M r .  R. B. P r i c e ,  Vice P re s iden t  f o r  ~ u s i n e s s  A f f a i r s  
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
Addit ional  funds: $3,061.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Of £ i ce  of  Education 

Change i n  Grant Prev ious ly  Approved: 
22. PO07905108 

Basic Educat ional  Opportunity Grant Program 
D r .  Frank Harr ison,  Of f i ce  of t h e  P re s iden t  
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
Addit ional  funds: $22,875.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health Science Center  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (cont inued)  

United S t a t e s  A i r  Force 

23. Grant No. AFOSR-78-3657B" 
The Role of  Neural Reflexes i n  t h e  Cardiovascular  --- -- 
Responses t o  P lus  Gz --- 
To study nervous system impl ica t ions  i n  adapta t ion  t o  
phys io logica l  and unphysiological  s t r e s s e s  
D r .  Vernon S. Bishop, Department of Pharmacology 
J u l y  1, 1979 - June 30, 1980 
$34,559.00 
Bexar County, Texas 
"Duplicate o r i g i n a l  only 

U.  S. Environmental P ro t ec t i on  Agency 

24. Grant No. R8062380-10 
A C l i n i c a l  Study of t h e  Dental E f f e c t s  i n  a  Population - --- -- 
Exposed t o  Water F luor ide  Levels i n  t h e  "Cr i t i c a l "  Zone" -- -- 
School c h i l d r e n  who l i v e  i n  communities which have 
d r ink ing  water f l u o r i d e  l e v e l s  ranging from n e g l i g i b l e  
t o  4 ppm, w i l l  be examined t o  a s c e r t a i n  t h e i r  d e n t a l  
s t a t u s ,  i . e .  mott led enamel, c a r i e s ,  e t c .  and a  dose 
response curve t o  f l u o r i d e  developed 
D r .  Charles  T. Smith, Department of  Community Den t i s t ry  
February 23, 1979 - February 22, 1980 
$167,885.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved: 
Contract  No. 68-01-1914 Modif icat ion No. 8 
E f f e c t s  of P e s t i c i d e s  on Blood Lipopro te ins ,  A r t e r i e s ,  -- 
and c a r d = ~  Muscle of Baboons - 
D r .  Henry C.  ~ c ~ i l l T ~ e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  Pathology 
Three months extension t o  March 31, 1979 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

Veterans Adminis t ra t ion 

Change i n  Contract  Prev ious ly  Approved: 
26. Contract  No. V671P-220-78 

Sharing Agreement (Anes thes io log is t s )  
D r .  Br ian Smith, Department of Anesthesiology 
Extension of t ime t o  February 28, 1979 
Addit ional  funds: $15,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Contract  Prev ious ly  Approved: 
Contract  No. V671P-220-78" 
Sharing Agreement (Anes thes io log is t s )  
D r .  Br ian Smith, Department of  Anesthesiology 
Extension of time t o  January 31, 1979 
Addi t iona l  funds: $15,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 
*No o r i g i n a l  a v a i l a b l e  



Antcnio Heal th  Science Center  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : (cont inued)  - 
Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved: 

28. Contract  No. V671P-221-78 
Sharing Agreement (Radiology) 
D r .  Malcolm Jones,  Department of  Radiology 
Extension of t ime t o  February 28, 1979 
Addit ional  funds:$5,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Contract  Prev ious ly  Approved: 
29. Contract  No. V671P-221-78* 

Sharing Agreement (Radio logis t s )  
D r .  Malcolm Jones,  Department of Radiology 
Extension of t ime t o  January 31, 1979 
Addit ional  funds: $5,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 
*No o r i g i n a l  a v a i l a b l e  



Antonio Health Science Center 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICE: Approval is  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

Medical Systems of San Antonio 
San Antonio, Texas 

1. Business Agreement (Revised) 
R a t i f i c a t i o n  by t h e  Board of Regents i s  requested f o r  a rev ised  
agreement between Medical Systems of San Antonio (MSSA) and The 
Universi ty  of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio a s  negot iated 
and approved by D r .  Frank Harrison, Pres ident .  The purpose of t h i s  
agreement i s  t o  extend t h e  ending d a t e  from December 31, 1978 t o  
August 31, 1979 and t o  change paragraph 16 t o  provide percentage 
payment r a t e s  f o r  t h e  added months of t he  c o n t r a c t .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - 
HEALTH ---- SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 
March 30, 1979 Meeting 

REQUEST - FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 
Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  -- 
1. Accept t h e  res iqnat ion  of D r .  James W.  Wagener a s  Executive Ass is tan t  - 
t o  t h e  Pres ident  without s a l a ry  e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c lose  of business  November 30, 
1978. D r .  Wagener serves  a s  Pres ident  a t  t h e  Universi ty of Texas a t  San 
Antonio. (RBC 381) 

Payrol l  Off ice  
2. Appoint Mr.Robert H.  Flannery a s  Payrol l  Off icer  a t  an annual s a l a ry  
r a t e  of $17,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 16 ,  1978. Mr. Flannery is  paid from 
Administrative and Profess ional  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 388) 

Off ice  of Student Services - 
3. Return from leave  of absence without s a l a r y  M r .  Charles E .  Johnson,Jr .  
a s  Direc tor  of  Student Financial  Aid a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,100 
e f f e c t i v e  December 18 ,  1978. M r .  Johnson i s  paid from Administrative and 
Profess ional  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 387) 

4. Grant a materni ty leave  of absence without s a l a r y  t o  M s .  Magda Kramen 
as  Coordinator of Special  Programs a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,600 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of business  January 17, 1979. M s .  Kramen i s  paid from 
Administrative and Profess ional  Sa la r i e s .  (RBC 455) 

Anesthesiology 
5. Accept t h e  res ignat ion  of D r .  Govind P. Garg (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  
Ass is tan t  Professor  (20% time) a t  an annual s a l a ry  r a t e  of $39,000 and an 
annual permissive augmentation of $1,500 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of business  
January 31, 1979. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $4,550 
t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 460) 

Family P r a c t i c e  
6. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Herschel L. Douglas ( tenure)  from Professor  
and Chairman a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $54,000 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $14,000 t o  Professor  and Chairman (75% time) and Associate 
Dean f o r  C l i n i c a l  A f f a i r s  (25% time) i n  t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Medical 
School a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $54,000 and an annual permissive augmen- 
t a t i o n  of $16,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Transfer  unused Family 
P r a c t i c e  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $9,000 t o  Unallocated Resident 
Ins t ruc t ion .  Funds needed fo r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $9,000 i n  t h e  
Off ice  of t h e  Dean of t h e  Medical School - Administrative and Profess ional  
S a l a r i e s  w i l l  be t r ans fe r r ed  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  D r .  
Douglas a l s o  serves  a s  Professor  and Chairman (non-tenure) without s a l a r y  
i n  t h e  Departments of Family P r a c t i c e  Residency Training Program and 
Podiatry Residency Training Program. (RBC 424) 

7. Appoint D r .  Juan A. Chavira (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  
an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  Chavira 
i s  paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 440) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Sc ience  Cen te r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPEXATING BUDGET (con t inued)  -- 

8. Appoint D r .  Michael P. S t e r n  (non-tenure) a s  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h o u t  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. D r .  S t e r n  s e r v e s  as Assoc ia te  
P r o f e s s o r  ( t e n u r e )  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,000 and an annual  per-  
m i s s i v e  augnen ta t ion  o f  $4,000 i n  t h e  Department of Medicine. (RBC 454) 

9. Appoint D r .  Andrew K. Dieh l  (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  D ieh l  s e r v e s  as I n s t r u c t o r  (non- 
t e n u r e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,800 and an annual  pe rmiss ive  
augmentation of $2,000 i n  t h e  Department o f  Medicine. (RBC 457) 

Medicine 
10.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  Dan W. B e l l  (non-tenure) as 
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $26,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of 
b u s i n e s s  December 31, 1978. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $17,333.32 t o  Una l loca ted  Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 393) 

11. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Richard L. Bauer (non-tenure) 
as I n s t r u c t o r  from $30,000 t o  $31,800 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of $1,200 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unal located Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 412) 

12.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Andrew K. Dieh l  (non-tenure) 
as I n s t r u c t o r  from $32,000 t o  $33,800 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  D ieh l  
w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  r e c e i v e  an  annual  pe rmiss ive  augmentation of $2,000. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,200.04 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unal loca ted  Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 413) 

13.  I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  rate of  D r .  John R. G r a y b i l l  ( t e n u r e )  
as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (37.5% t i m e )  and as s t a f f  member (62.5% t ime)  a t  
t h e  V.  A. Medical Center  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979 as shown below: 

Cur ren t  Revised 

Base S a l a r y  
S t a t u s  

$12,975 
V.A. S a l a r y  25,855 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  38,830 
Medicine Rate  34,600# 
V.A. Rate  41,368# 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of $824 
from Unal located Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 426) 

S t a t u s  
$14,212 

37,9008 
41,368# 

64 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  

14.  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Lawrence D. ~ o r w i t z  ( t e n u r e )  as 
P r o f e s s o r  (37.5% t ime)  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $46,000 and an annual  
pe rmiss ive  augmentation o f  $6,200 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of b u s i n e s s  A p r i l  
1 0 ,  1979. D r .  Horwitz a l s o  se rved  as s t a f f  member (62.5% t i m e )  a t  an 
annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $48,820 a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Cen te r .  T r a n s f e r  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,708.38 t o  Unal located Res iden t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 459) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology - 
15. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  Gary D. Cadena - - 

from a Research A s s i s t a n t  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,656 t o  a Research 
A s s o c i a t e  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $13,452 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
Mr. Cadena i s  p a i d  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 380) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Science Center  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  -- 
16. Appoint D r .  Farkhanda J. Husain (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  
wi thout  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978. D r .  Husain s e r v e s  as A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  (non-tenure) a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $40,000 and an annual 
permiss ive  augmentation of $11,000 i n  t h e  Department of Anesthesiology. 
(RBC 391) 

17.  Appoint D r .  Herschel  F. Connal ly ,Jr . ,  (non-tenure) a s  P ro f e s so r  a t  
an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of$47,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $31,333.36 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 394) 

18.  Change t h e  source  of  funds o f  D r .  Cha r l e s  E. Gibbs ( t enu re )  a s  
P r o f e s s o r  .at an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $45,000 (from pa id  100% time from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  be ing  pa id  50.7% t ime  from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 49.3% 
t ime from a Texas Department o f  Hea l th  Grant)  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. 
D r .  Gibbs w i l l  con t inue  t o  r e c e i v e  an annual permiss ive  augmentation of  
$23,000. D r .  Gibbs a l s o  s e r v e s  as P ro fe s so r  (non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  
i n  t h e  Department o f  Family P r a c t i c e .  T rans f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of  $14,792 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 442) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
19. I nc r ea se  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Barbara J. Murphree (non-tenure) 
from $13,800 t o  $14,429 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of  December 1, 1978 through June 
30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of  $366.94 w i l l  
be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Murphree s e rve s  
as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r .  (RBC 373) 

20. I nc r ea se  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  rate o f  D r .  Be t t y  J. Edmond (non-tenure) 
as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  from $13,800 t o  $14,457 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of December 
1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount 
o f  $383.25 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 374) 

21. I nc r ea se  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  John H .  Gunkel (non-tenure) 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  from $14,400 t o  $14,800 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  o f  December 
1, 1978 through June  30, 1979. D r .  Gunkel is pa id  from a BCHD Cont rac t .  
(RBC 375) 

22. I nc r ea se  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Roy D. Elterman (non-tenure) 
as A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  from $15,250 t o  $15,464 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. 
Change t h e  pe r i od  of  appointment of D r .  Elterman from being p a i d  through 
August 31,  1979 t o  through June 30, 1979. Transfe r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of  $2,416.82 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 383) 

23. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  John R. S e a l s  (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  rate o f  $37,000 and an annual  permiss ive  
augmentation o f  $4,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  bus ine s s  January 31, 1979. 
D r .  S e a l s  a l s o  se rved  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  (non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  
t h e  Department of  Pathology. T rans f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $21,583.35 t o  Unal located Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 441) 

P sych i a t ry  
24. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Rus se l l  L. Adams ( t enu re )  a s  Assoc ia te  
P ro f e s so r  wi thout  s a l a r y  w i th  an annual  permiss ive  augmentation of  $3,500 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  bus ine s s  November 4 ,  1978. D r .  Adams se rved  a s  
f u l l - t ime  s t a f f  member a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center .  (RBC 376) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Sc ience  Center  

AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  

25. Appoint Dr .  Robert  S. Shulman (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $40,000 (pa id  25% t ime from Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 75% t i m e  from a DHEW Grant)  and an  annual  pe rmiss ive  augmentation o f  
$3,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  
t h e  amount o f  $7,499.97 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Res iden t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 390) 

26. Change t h e  t i t l e  and p e r c e n t  time of D r .  Don D.  Howe (non-tenure) 
a t  a n  annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $39,000 from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  100% t ime 
t o  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  50% t ime  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. D r .  
Howe i s  p a i d  from a Bexar County Community Guidance Center  Grant.  
(RBC 434) 

27. Appoint D r .  Rober t  L. Jimenez (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  (15% t i m e )  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $40,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
o f  ~ h u a r y - 1 5 ,  1979 through June 30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount of $2,782.60 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 458) 

28. Appoint D r .  Kathleen M. Cody (non-tenure) as C l i n i c d l  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  (50% t ime)  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  rate of  $38,000 e f f e c t i v e  January  
15,  1979. D r .  Cody is  p a i d  from a Bexar County Community Guidance Cente r  
Grant.  (RBC 461) 

Surgery  
29. R e a p p o i n t a n d g r a n t a n a n n u a ~ p e r m i s s i v e a u g m e n t a t i o n o f  $7,700 - - - 

t o  D r .  John A. Evans (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (25% 
t i m e )  a t  a n  annual  salary rate of  $31,700 and as s t a f f  member (25% t i m e )  
a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Center  a t  a n  annual  s a l a r y  rate of $39,432 f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  of January  1, 1979 through June  30, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
reappointment  i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,962.52 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallo- 
c a t e d  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  Evans (non- 
t e n u r e )  as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department 
o f  P e d i a t r i c s  e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  b u s i n e s s  December 31,  1978. 
(RBC 415) 

30. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Eduardo E ide lberg  (non-tenure) as P r o f e s s o r  
(37.5% t i m e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $38,000 ( p a i d  from a P r i v a t e  
Gran t )  and a s  s t a f f  member (62.5% time) a t  t h e  V.  A. Medical Center  a t  an 
annua l  s a l a r y  rate of  $45,960 t o  P r o f e s s o r  wi thou t  s a l a r y  w i t h  an  annual  
pe rmiss ive  augmentation o f  $1,000 e f f e c t i v e  January 2 ,  1979. D r .  E ide lberg  
w i l l  s e r v e  as f u l l - t i m e  s t a f f  member a t  t h e  V. A. Medical Cen te r .  
(RBC 435) 

Family P r a c t i c e  Residency Tra in ing  Program 
31. Grant  a n a n n u a l  pe rmiss ive  augmentation t o  D r .  Juan J. Trevino 
(non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  $1,800 e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. 
D r .  Trevino w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  r e c e i v e  a n  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $38,000. 
(RBC 425) 

Anatomy 
32. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Marshal l  L. Houston ( t e n u r e )  a t  an  annual  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,100 (from be ing  p a i d  as Coordinator  o f  S tuden t  A f f a i r s  
(60% t i m e )  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean of  t h e  Dental  School; Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  
(35% t ime)  i n  t h e  Department o f  Anatomy and Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  (5% time) 
i n  Graduate School Anatomy t o  be ing  p a i d  as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (95% t ime)  
i n  t h e  Department o f  Anatomy and (5% t i m e )  i n  Graduate School Anatomy) e f f  ec- 
t iveJanuary  1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $13,640 
w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Anatomy - Teaching S a l a r i e s  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Houston a l s o  s e r v e s  as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (non-tenure) 
wi thou t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department o f  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology. (RBC 427) 



San Antonio H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  
/- 

Microbiology 
33. Change t h e  t i t l e  o f  D r .  Rober t  L. T a y l o r  ( t e n u r e )  a t  an annua l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $41,300 ( p a i d  80% t ime  from Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
and 20% t ime  from Graduate  School  - Teaching S a l a r i e s )  from P r o f e s s o r  and 
Deputy Chairman t o  P r o f e s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. (RBC 421) 

34. Change t h e  t i t l e  and s o u r c e  of f u n d s  of D r .  A l e x i s  Shelokov ( t e n u r e )  
from P r o f e s s o r  and Chairman t o  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $52,500 
( f rom b e i n g  p a i d  $42,000 from Microb io logy-Teach ing  S a l a r i e s  and $10,500 
from Graduate  School  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  be ing  p a i d  $41,000 from Micro- 
b i o l o g y  - ~ e a c h i n g  S a l a r i e s ,  $10,500 from Graduate  School  - Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and $1,000 from a DHEW Gran t )  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. T r a n s f e r  
unused Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $666.64 t o  Unallo- 
c a t e d  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 422) 

35. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Evelyn L. Oginsky ( t e n u r e )  from P r o f e s s o r  
(20% t i m e )  and A s s o c i a t e  Dean o f  Graduate  School (80% t i m e )  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  
o f  t h e  Dean o f  t h e  Graduate School of Biomedical  S c i e n c e s  a t  an  annua l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $47,000 t o  P r o f e s s o r  and Act ing  Chairman (50% t ime)  and 
A s s o c i a t e  Dean o f  Graduate School  (50% t ime)  i n  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean 
o f  t h e  Graduate  School f o r  Biomedical  S c i e n c e s  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $50,000 e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  
amount of $10,399.96 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n  
t o  Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 423) 

Pa tho logy  
36. T r a n s f e r ,  promote,  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M r .  
Eugene A. Sprague from a Teaching A s s i s t a n t  (50% t i m e )  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $11,600 i n  t h e  Department of Pharmacology t o  a P o s t  Doc tora l  Fel low 
a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,000 i n  t h e  Department o f  Pa tho logy  e f f e c t i v e  
December 1, 1978. M r .  Sprague i s  p a i d  from G i f t s  from MSRDP. (RBC 378) 

37. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Randa l l  C. Harper (non- tenure)  as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (25% t i m e )  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $40,000 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  b u s i n e s s  December 31, 1978. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,666.68 t o  Una l loca ted  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 428) 

Pharmacology 
38. ~ p p o i n t  D r .  James L.  Robinson (non- tenure)  as ~ s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 1 8 ,  1978. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $19,777.77 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unal loca ted  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 392) 

39. Appoint  D r .  Joseph  R. Haywood (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,000 e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  appointment  i n  t h e  amount o f  $18,666.64 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unal loca ted  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 429) 

Phys io logy  

40. Appoint  D r .  Frank S. S t a f f o r d  (non- tenure)  as S p e c i a l i s t  w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1978. D r .  S t a f f o r d  s e r v e s  a s  Manager o f  Academic 
Systems Development a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,700 i n  Computing 
Resources.  (RBC 389) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Sc ience  Cente r  - 3209 

AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  

~ i a g n o s i s  and Roentgenology 

41. Return from ma te rn i t y  l e a v e  of  absence wi thout  salary D r .  Adele F. 
Parmley (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $20,000 
( p a i d  80% t i m e  from Diagnosis and Roentgenology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 20% 
t ime from Dental  Hygiene Education - Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  January 
1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of  $10,666.64 i n  Diag- 
n o s i s  and Roentgenology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  and i n  t h e  amount of  $2,666.64 
i n  Dental  Hygiene Education - Teaching S a l a r i e s  w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 395) 

42. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  D r .  William D.  McDavid (non-tenure) a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,000 from S p e c i a l i s t  i n  Roentgenology (80% time) 
p a i d  from a P roc to r  and Gamble Grant t o  S p e c i a l i s t  i n  Roentgenology (100% 
t ime)  p a i d  75% time from a P r o c t o r  and Gamble Grant and 25% t i m e  from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979 and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  
r a t e  from $22,000 t o  $23,900 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,943.77 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  McDavid a l s o  s e rve s  as S p e c i a l i s t  
i n  Roentgenology (non-tenure) w i thou t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of 
Radiology. (RBC 430 & 492) 

43. Change t h e  sou rce  o f  funds o f  D r .  James W. F r aze r  (non-tenure) as 
S p e c i a l i s t  i n  Roentgenology a t  an annual  s a l a r y  rate o f  $35,000 (from p a i d  
100% from a P r o c t o r  and G a m b l e  Grant t o  pa id  75% time from a P r o c t o r  and 
G a m b l e  Grant and 25% t ime from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of  $5,833.36 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 431) 

Endodontic s 
44. I nc r ea se  t h e  pe r cen t  t i m e  o f  D r .  John D. Andrews (non-tenure) as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $30,300 from 
10% time t o  20% t i m e  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
change i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,020 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 396) 

Orthodont ics  
45. Change t h e  pe r cen t  t i m e  .of D r .  James Q .  Barnes (non-tenure) as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  rate of $36,900 f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  o f  January 12 ,  1979 through March 23, 1979 from 10% time t o  20% 
time. Grant  a l e ave  of  absence wi thout  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Barnes as C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (20% t i m e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $36,900 f o r  t h e  
per iod  of  March 24, 1979 through March 31, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1, 1979, 
D r .  Barnes w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  c u r r e n t  s t a t u s .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
i n  t h e  amount of  $662.38 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 397) 

46. Change t h e  pe r cen t  time of  D r .  David S. Turner (non-tenure) as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $36,900 from 10% 
t o  20% t ime f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of  January 12,  1979 through March 23, 1979. Grant 
a l e ave  o f  absence wi thout  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Turner as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  
(20% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of  March 24, 
1979 through March 31, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  Apr i l  1, 1979, D r .  Turner  w i l l  
r e t u r n  t o  c u r r e n t  s t a t u s .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of  
$662.38 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 398) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Sc ience  Center  - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  -- 

47. Change t h e  pe r cen t  time of D r .  Loyd L. ~ a r r i s  (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P ro f e s so r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  rate of  $36,900 from 10% 
t ime t o  20% t ime f o r  t h e  per iod  of January 1 2 ,  1979 through March 23, 1979. 
Grant a l e a v e  of absence wi thout  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  H a r r i s  a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  (20% t ime)  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $36,900 f o r  t h e  per iod of 
March 24, 1979 through March 31, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1, 1979, D r .  H a r r i s  
w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  c u r r e n t  s t a t u s .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount 
of $662.38 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 399) 

48. Appoint D r .  Louis  R. Baeten (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  110% t i m e )  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  
of January 10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount o f  $731.08 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 400) 

49. Appoint D r .  Lee W. Coleman (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s so r  
(10% t ime)  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  o f  January  
10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  
amount of $731.08 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 401) 

50. Appoint D r .  David G. Lloyd (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  (10% t ime)  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  o f  
January  10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment 
i n  t h e  amount of  $731.08 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 402) 

51. Appoint D r .  David R. Mire les  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  (10% time) a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $36,000 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  
of  January  10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount of  $713.25 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 403) 

52. Appoint D r .  L i g h t l e  Y .  Morr is  (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  (10% t i m e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  o f  
January  10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $731.08 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 404) 

53. Appoint D r .  Homer W. P h i l l i p s  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  (10% t ime)  a t  a n  annual s a l a r y  rate of $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  
o f  January 10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $731.08 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 405) 

54. Appoint D r .  Robert  B. P o t t e r  (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  (10% t ime)  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $36,900 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  
o f  January  10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount o f  $731.08 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 406) 

55. Appoint D r .  Roy D. Oef inger  (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
P ro f e s so r  (10% t ime)  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  rate o f  $36,900 f o r  t h e  per iod  
o f  January 10 ,  1979 through March 21, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appoint-  
ment i n  t h e  amount of $731.08 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located 
Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 407) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Sc ience  Center  

AMENDlWTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET -- (con t inued)  

56. Appoint D r .  Mart in  W. Stratemann (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s -  
t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (20% t ime)  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $36,900 f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  o f  January 1 0 ,  1979 through March 23, 1979. E f f e c t i v e  March 24, 
1979, r e a p p o i n t  and change t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  o f  D r .  Stratemann a s  C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $36,900 from 20% t ime  
t o  10% t i m e .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,125.46 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 414) 

P e d i a t r i c  D e n t i s t r y  
57. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  rate o f  D r .  B r e t t  H .  Muel ler  (non-tenure) 
a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  from $31,000 t o  $32,550 e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,033.32 w i l l  be  t r a n s -  
f e r r e d  from Unal located Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Muel ler  a l s o  s e r v e s  
as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (non-tenure) wi thou t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Departments o f  
P e d i a t r i c s  and Surgery.  (RBC 408) 

58. Change t h e  source  o f  funds  of D r .  James L. Bugg, Jr., ( t e n u r e )  a s  
P r o f e s s o r  and Chairman a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  rate o f  $47,300 (from p a i d  
85% t i m e  from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 15% t ime from a DHEW Grant  t o  100% 
t ime  from Teaching S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount o f  $4,730.04 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Bugg a l s o  s e r v e s  as P r o f e s s o r  
(non-tenure) wi thou t  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Departments o f  P e d i a t r i c s  and Surgery.  
(RBC 436) 

59. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  o f  D r .  Robert  H. O f f u t t  (non-tenure) as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $27,500 from 
60% t ime  t o  50% t ime e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. T r a n s f e r  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,604.19 t o  Unal located Res iden t  
f n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 449) 

P r o s t h o d o n t i c s  
60. Appoint D r .  Bruce R. Boke (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(50% t i m e )  a t  a n  annual  s a l a r y  rate o f  $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  January  22, 1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $9,184.75 w i l l  be t r a n s -  
f e r r e d  from Unal located Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 466) 

R e s t o r a t i v e  D e n t i s t r y  
61. Gran t  a l e a v e  o f  absence wi thou t  s a l a r y  t o  D r .  Harry E. Mayo 
(non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (20% time) a t  a n  annual  
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,300 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  January 1, 1979 through January 
2,  1979. E f f e c t i v e  January  3 ,  1979, D r .  Mayo w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  c u r r e n t  
s t a t u s .  T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $45.39 t o  
Una l loca ted  Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 437) 

Dental  Hygiene Educat ion 
62. Appoint M s .  Kathleen T r i o l o  (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
(30% t ime)  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  rate o f  $12,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  January 
3 ,  1979 through June 30,  1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  
amount o f  $1,773.90 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Res iden t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 447) 

63. I n c r e a s e  t h e  p e r c e n t  t i m e  o f  M s .  Nancy G. Har lan (non-tenure) as 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a n  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,500 from 60% t ime  t o  
70% t ime  e f f e c t i v e  January  11, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  
t h e  amount o f  $797.13 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Res iden t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 450) 



San Antonio H e a l t h  Sc ience  Cen te r  

AMENDENTS TO THE 1978- 79 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  -- 

64. I n c r e a s e  t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  of  M s .  S h i r l e y  R. Kimmel (non-tenure) 
as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a n  annual  salary r a t e  o f  $14,500 from 40% t ime 
t o  50% t ime  e f f e c t i v e  January  11, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $924.65 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  

' I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 451) 

65. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  of  M s .  Cynthia  J. E m i s  (non-tenure) as 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,500 from 60% t ime  t o  
70% t ime  e f f e c t i v e  January  11, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  
t h e  amount o f  $797.13 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 452) 

66. I n c r e a s e  t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  o f  M s .  Johnn ie  C. Rice (non-tenure) as 
C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual  salary r a t e  o f  $12,700 from 60% t ime  
t o  80% t ime e f f e c t i v e  January  11, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  
t h e  amount o f  $1,619.74 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 453) 

Nursing School 
67. Reappoint  M s .  Barbara  L. Lust  (non-tenure) as ~ s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(60% t ime)  a t  a n  academic r a t e  o f  $15,000 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  January  1, 
1979 through May 11, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $4,391.30 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 409) 

68. Reappoint M s .  G a i l  S. Lemaire (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a n  academic 
r a t e  of $13,200 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  January  1, 1979 th rough  May 31,  1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $7,333.35 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 410) 

69. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime o f  M s .  B e t t y  J. Se t t l emeyer  (non-tenure) 
as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  academic r a t e  of $13,400 from 100% t o  60% e f f e c t i v e  
January  1, 1979. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$2,977.79 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 417) 

70. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t ime  o f  M s .  L inda C. Zumbrun (non-tenure) as 
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic r a t e  o f  $13,200 from 100% t i m e  t o  60% t ime  
e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $2,933.32 t o  Una l loca ted  Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 418) 

, 71. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t i m e  and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M s .  
J e a n  A. Sorenson as A s s i s t a n t  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  from 50% t ime  a t  an annual  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000 t o  100% t ime  a t  an annual  salary r a t e  o f  $17,000 
e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. M s .  Sorenson i s  p a i d  from a DHEW Grant .  
(RBC 419) 

72. Change t h e  source  o f  funds  o f  M s .  Cheryl A. Olson (non-tenure) as 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  academic rate o f  $17,000 (from 100% t ime  from 
Nursing School - Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  80% t ime  from Nursing School - Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and 20% t i m e  from U n i v e r s i t y  Hea l th  S e r v i c e )  e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 
1979. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $1,888.90 t o  
Una l loca ted  Res iden t  ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 438) 

73. Appoint M s .  B e s s i e  S t e w a r t  (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an academic 
r a t e  o f  $13,200 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  of January  8 ,  1979 through May 1 5 ,  1979. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,249.34 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 439) 



San Antonio Hea l th  Sc i ence  Cente r  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (con t inued)  -- 

74. Appoint M s .  Diana M. Bare foo t  (non-tenure)  a s  V i s i t i n g  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  (32.1% t ime)  a t  an  academic r a t e  o f  $14,500 f o r  t h e  pe r i od  of 
January 1 5 ,  1979 through May 22, 1979. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,203.82 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  Res iden t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 444) 

I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Development 
7  5. Appoint M s .  Nancy C. Hudepohl a s  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Development S p e c i a l i s t  
a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $21,000 e f f e c t i v e  January  1, 1979. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $7,417.33 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
t o  Admin i s t r a t i ve  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  from Unal loca ted  Res iden t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 411) 

L ib r a ry  
76. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  Evelyn M .  O l i v i e r  
from I n t e r l i b r a r y  Loan L i b r a r i a n  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,600 t o  
Learning Resources Cente r  L i b r a r i a n  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,800 
e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount 
o f  $900 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  t o  
Admin i s t r a t i ve  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 377) 

77. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  M s .  A l i c e  M .  Bodtke-Roberts a s  Reference 
L i b r a r i a n  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $12,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of  b u s i n e s s  
January  4 ,  1979. M s .  Bodtke-Roberts was pa id  from Adminis t ra t ive  and 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 432) 

78. Change t h e  p e r c e n t  t i m e  of M r .  Richard A. Day a s  Reference L i b r a r i a n  
a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,400 from 100% t i m e  t o  50% t ime  e f f e c t i v e  
January 1 5 ,  1979. M r .  Day is  p a i d  from Admin i s t r a t i ve  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 448) 

79. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  M s .  E l i z a b e t h  A. Comeaux a s  
Reference L i b r a r i a n  from $14,300 t o  $15,700 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. 
M s .  Comeaux i s  p a i d  from Admin i s t r a t i ve  and P r o f e s s i o n a l ' S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 456) 

Cont inuing Educat ion S e r v i c e s  
80. Appoint M s .  Nancy Maebius (non-tenure) a s  Cont inuing Educat ion 
S p e c i a l i s t  (50% t ime)  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $16,972 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
of December 1, 1978 th rough  June  30, 1979. M s .  Maebius is pa id  from a 
DHEW Grant .  (RBC 372) 

81. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M s .  Lynn E. Graham 
from Coord ina to r ,  S p e c i a l  Programs a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $9,972 
t o  Conference Coord ina tor  I1 a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,576 e f f e c t i v e  
February  1, 1979. Source o f  funds  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  and DHEW Grant .  
(RBC 465) 

U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e  
82. Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  James W.  McCourt 
from a P o l i c e  Guard a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $8,160 t o  a  P o l i c e  
Cadet a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,308 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. M r .  
McCourt i s  p a i d  from C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 467) 

83. T r a n s f e r ,  promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M s .  Margaret  
J. Cox from Park ing  F a c i l i t i e s  a s  a  P o l i c e  Guard a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $8,160 t o  U n i v e r s i t y  P o l i c e  a s  a  P o l i c e  Cadet  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $10,308 e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1979. M s .  Cox i s  pa id  from C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 468) 



San Antonio Heal th  Science Center 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) -- 

MSRDP Cen t r a l  Of f i ce  

84. Appoint M r .  E v e r i t t  M. Mahon a s  Di rec tor ,  MSRDP Cent ra l  Off ice  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $43,600. M r .  Mahon is pa id  from G i f t s  from 
MSRDP. (RBC 416) 

85. Appoint M s .  Linda K. Morrey a s  Of f i ce  Manager, MSRDP Cent ra l  Off ice  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,000. M s .  Morrey i s  pa id  from G i f t s  from 
MSRDP. (RBC 420) 

P r i n t  Shop Serv ices  -- 
86. Promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of M r .  John C. Eisennann 
from a Duplicat ing Equipment Operator 111 a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$9,648 t o a n o f f s e t  Press  Supervisor  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,576 
e f f e c t i v e  January 1, 1979. (RBC 443) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS -- 
87. Amount of Transfer  (Auxi l ia ry  En te rp r i s e s )  

From: Concession Budget - Maintenance and 
Operation 

To : C a f e t e r i a  Budget - Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment 

For : Transfer  of funds necessary t o  e s t a b l i s h  
budget f o r  c a f e t e r i a .  

88. Amount o f  Transfer  (Phannacologic Assay s e r v i c e s )  

From : Cred i t  f o r  S a l e s  and Serv ices  

To : S a l a r i e s  
S t a f f  Bene f i t s  
Maintenance and Operation 
Purchases f o r  Resale 
Unallocated 

For : To e s t a b l i s h  Serv ice  Department f o r  
Pharmacologic Assay Serv ices  t o  be 
provided by t h e  Department of Pathology 
t o  o t h e r  Health Science Center Departments. 

(RBC 446) 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET ( continued) -- 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS ( continued) -- 
89. Amount o f  Transfer  (Various) 

From: Anesthesiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Family P rac t i ce  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Medicine - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Obs te t r i c s  & Gynecology - Teachings 

S a1 a r i e  s 
P e d i a t r i c s  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Psychiatry - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Radiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Surgery - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Family P rac t i ce  Residency Training Program- 

Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Microbiology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Pharmacology - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Community Dent i s t ry  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Endodontics - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
General P rac t i ce  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Orthodontics - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Res tora t ive  Dent i s t ry  - Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Graduate School - Anatomy - Teaching 

S a l a r i e s  
Graduate School - Pharmacology - Teaching 

S a l a r i e s  
Off ice  of t h e  Dean of Al l ied  Health Science 

Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Dental Ass is t ing  Education - Teaching 

S a l a r i e s  
Dental Laboratory Technology Education - 

Teaching S a l a r i e s  
Dental Hygiene Education - Teaching 

S a l a r i e s  
Contract  Teaching f o r  J o i n t  Programs - 

Teaching S a l a r i e s  

To : 

For : 

Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  a 833,914.67 

Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  
Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion  i n  
accordance with Regents' Rules. 

(RBC 371) 



3216 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute 
Texas Medical Center Houston, Texas 77030 

March 2, 1979 

Chancel l o r  E. D. Wal k e r  
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aus t in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Chance l lo r  Walker: 

The docke t  f o r  t h e  March 29-30, 1979 meet ing o f  t h e  Board o f  

Regents i s  submi t ted  f o r  y o u r  recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  

Board. 

I recommend you r  approva l .  

S i n c e r e l y  yours ,  

Char les  A. LeMais t re ,  M.D. 
P res i den t  

CAL: b f  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 29-30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and Foundations t o  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-3 

Contracts and Grants f o r  Research, Development, and 
Educational Services: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-6 

Sta te  and Local Government. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-9 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-10 

Business Contracts f o r  Services. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-16 

Amendments t o  the  1978-79 Operat ing Budget ( i n c l  uding facu l  t y  
and s t a f f  appointments and changes i n  s ta tus  and t r a n s f e r s  
of funds w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s ) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  CC-17 

I 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

GIFTS: The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been rece i ved  and a re  submi t ted  f o r  fo rma l  
approva l  o f  t he  Board o f  Regents: 

Donor Purpose and Exp lana t ion  Amount 

1. *P. A. I nco rpo ra ted  For Cancer Research 
P. 0. Box 7631 
Houston, Texas 77007 

2. *The Smi th  ~ i i n e  Foundat ion For Myeloma Research 
Matching G i f t s  Program 
P. 0. Box 7929 
P h i l a d e l  ph ia ,  
Pennsylvania 19101 

3. M r .  R. B. T r u l l  For Cancer Research on 
P. 0. Box W Leukemia 
Pa lac ios ,  Texas 77465 

4. M r .  and Mrs. J.  Hugh L i e d t k e  For General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  10,102.80 
c /o  Pennzoi 1 Company Purposes 
P. 0. Box 2967 
Houston, Texas 77001 

5. Anonymous For Gynecol ogy Research 15,000.00 

6.  M r .  Malcolm Cravens For Immunotherapy Research 5,404.35 
Cravens, Dargan & Co. 
Bank o f  America Center 
S u i t e  2950 
555 C a l i f o r n i a  S t r e e t  
San Franc isco,  Cal i f o r n i a  
94 104 

7. Con t i nen ta l  O i l  Company For Cancer Research 
Preston Gray, Secre ta ry  
Corporate  C o n t r i  bu t i ons  
Committee 
P. 0. Box 2197 
Houston, Texas 77001 

8. *Mrs. Helen C. L a i r d  For Gynecology Research 
P. 0.  Box 1376 
K i  1 gore,  Texas 75662 

9. Hoffmann-LaRoche, I n c .  For I n t e r f e r o n  Research 
John J. Burns, Ph.D. 
V ice  P res i den t  f o r  Research 
Nu t l ey ,  New Jersey  07110 

For Jones G i f t  Fund 

For Jones G i f t  Fund 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T r a n s m i t t a l  



The l l n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

12. Houston C h a r i t i e s  Foundat ion For P r i n t i n g  and 
c /o  K.  S. Adams, J r .  Pub1 i c a t i o n s  
P. 0. Box 844 
Houston, Texas 77001 

13. M r .  Ben J. Rogers For U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer 
Rogers Bros. Investments Foundation 
P. 0. Box 1310 
Beaumont, Texas 77704 

14. The Cock re l l  Foundation For Expansion o f  
Ernes t  H. Cock re l l  , M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
Di  r e c t o r  
S u i t e  999 
The Main B u i l d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

15. *Roy H. Cu l l en  For Expansion o f  
601 Je f f e r son  B u i l d i n g  M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
40th F l o o r  
Houston, Texas 77002 

16. *B r i  s t01  Labo ra to r i es  For Uro l  ogy Serv ices 
P. 0. Box 657 
Syracuse, New York 13201 

17. I.B.M. Corpora t ion  For Expansion o f  
C. B. Brown M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
Branch Manager 
P. 0. Box 1369 
Houston, Texas 77001 

18. M r .  Avery Mays For General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
P. 0. Box 35612 Purposes 
Da l las ,  Texas 75235 

19. * M r .  John B. Connal ly  For General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  
c /o  Vinson & E l  k i n s  Purposes 
F i r s t  City Na t i ona l  
Bank B u i l d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

20. M r .  H. F. McCarty, J r .  For Cancer Research 
McCarty - S t a t e  P r i d e  Farms 
P. 0. Box 366 
Magee, M i s s i s s i p p i  39111 

21. *Rockwell Fund, I nc .  For Cancer Research 
Joe M. Green, J r .  
P. 0. Box 52548 
Houston, Texas 77052 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T ransm i t t a l  



The U n i v e r s l t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

22. *Mike Hogg Fund For Annual Conference 
F i r s t  City Na t i ona l  Bank Pr imary Phys ic ians  
John J. Kutac, 
A s s i s t a n t  V ice  P res iden t  and 
T r u s t  O f f i c e r  
P. 0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77001 

23. *Mike Hogg Fund For T r a i n i n g  F i lms  on 
F i r s t  City Na t i ona l  Bank B l  ood Components 
John J.  Kutac, 
A s s i s t a n t  Vice P res iden t  and 
T r u s t  O f f i c e r  
P. 0. Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77001 

24. *K imber ly-Clark  Foundation, For Head and Neck Educat ion, 10,000.00 
I nc .  Research and Development 
Neenah, Wisconsin 54956 

25. Mr .  and Mrs. Dudley C. Sharp For Expansion of  
2421 Bank o f  t h e  Southwest M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
B u i l d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

26. *Dr. Mar ion J. McMurtrey G i f t  of Operat ing Room 
Department o f  Surgery Equ i pmen t 
M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
6723 Be r tne r  
Houston, Texas 77030 

*No L e t t e r  o f  T r a n s m i t t a l  

Q u a r t e r l y  Report  o f  G i f t s  o f  Less Than $5,000:00 

Est imated 
Value 

5,000.00 

The q u a r t e r l y  r e p o r t  o f  g i f t s  of l e s s  than $5,000.00 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  ending 
February 28, 1979 has been f i l e d  w i t h  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t he  Board o f  Regents where 
i t  i s  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  re fe rence .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES n NOIV-GOVERNMENTAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

The f o l l o w i n g  Grants and Contracts have been awarded and are submitted f o r  
formal approval o f  the  Board o f  Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency : 
Contract No.: 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 
Grant No.: 
P ro jec t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current  Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

4. Agency: 
Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County of Expenditure: 

Mayo Foundation 
Subcontract under Prime Contract  
NO1 -CP-91006 
App l i ca t i on  o f  Epstein-Barr V i rus  Markers t o  
Diagnosis and Prognosis o f  Nasopharyngeal 
Carclnoma and Occul t  Tumors o f  Nasopharynx 
Area i n  U.S.A. 
Helmuth Goepfert , M. D. 
$36,335 
October 23, 1978 through October 22, 1980 
For support f o r  research t o  i d e n t i f y  NPC 
cases from var ious geographic l oca t ions ,  
t es t i ng ,  review NPC h is to-pathology,  and 
es tab l  i s h  specimen bank 
H a r r i s  

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
6-147 
The Chemistry o f  Glycoprote in Hormones 
D a r r e l l  N. Ward, Ph.D. 
$54,000 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
For con t inua t ion  o f  support f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
6-429 
The Chemistry o f  Pro te ins  o f  Ribonucleic 
Acid-Containing Tumor Viruses 
Ralph B. Ar l inghaus, Ph.D. 
$45,000 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
For con t inua t ion  o f  support f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

The Robert A. We1 ch Foundation 
6-120 
Factors In f l uenc ing  the  Accuracy o f  DNA 
Rep1 i c a t i o n  
N. Bur r  Furlong, Ph.D. 
$54,000 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1982 
For cont inuat ion  o f  support f o r  research 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Non-Governmental 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

5. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T l t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
Tota l  P ro jec t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 
Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure : 

8. Agency: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Desc r ip t i on  : 
County o f  Expenditure: 

9. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
G-441 
Chemical I n t e r a c t i o n s  Between Anticancer 
Drugs and DNA 
Charles W .  Haidle,  Ph.D. 
$30,000 
June 1, 1979 through May 31, 1981 
For continuation o f  support f o r  research 
Harr i s 

The Counci 1 f o r  Tobacco Research - U.S.A., Inc .  
1102R2 
Hydrocarbon Metabo l iz ing  Enzymes and Lung 
Cancer 
Mar i l yn  Arnot t ,  Ph.D. 
$15,000 
January 1, 1979 through June 30, 1979 
January 1, 1977 through June 30, 1979 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support f o r  research 
H a r r i  s 

Nat ional  Science Foundation 
PFR-7682241, Amendment No. 02 
Cyctogenetic Ef fects o f  Mutagens and 
M i  t o t i c  Poisons on Mammal i a n  Ce l l  s 
T. C.  Hsu, Ph.D. 
$86,703 
January 15, 1979 through June 30, 1980 
January 15, 1977 through June 30, 1980 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support f o r  research 
Har r i s  

The Kroc Foundation 
Expression o f  t he  Pro insu l  i n  Gene 
Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D. 
$32,017 
January 1, 1979 through Dece~iiber 31, 1979 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

American Cancer Society ,  I nc .  
ACS #PDT-41G 
Hormone Producing Nonendocrine Tumors 
Naguib A. Samaan, M.D. 
$46,424 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
For support f o r  research t o  study hormone 
product ion by nonendocrine tumors as a 
poss ib le  marker f o r  e a r l y  de tec t i on  o f  cancer 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Non-Governmental 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

10. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod:  
D e s c r i p t i o n  : 

County o f  Expendi ture:  

The Kelsey and Leary Foundat ion 
983 
Polyamines as Biochemical  Markers o f  Breas t  
and Lung Cancer 
K e n j i  N ish ioka,  Ph.D. 
$15,582 
February 1, 1979 through January 31, 1980 
For suppor t  f o r  research t o  a s c e r t a i n  t h e  
va lue  o f  q u a n t i t a t i v e  polyamine de te rmina t ions  
i n  plasma and whole b l ood  as markers o f  
carcinoma o f  t h e  b reas t  and lung.  
H a r r i s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

The f o l l o w i n g  In te ragency  Cooperat ion Cont rac ts  have been nego t i a ted  by 
t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and approved by t h e  Compt ro l le r  o f  The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System and t h e  S t a t e  Board o f  Con t ro l .  I recommend you r  
approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  s igna tu res :  

1. Amendment No. 1 t o  In te ragency  Cont rac t  Number IAC(78-79)-1733 between 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l t h  Science Center a t  San Antonio,  Receiv ing Agency, 
and The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center,  Per forming Agency. The 
Per forming Agency agrees t o  p rov ide  t h e  Receiv ing Agency w i t h  exper imenta l  
animals f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. The 
Receiv iug Agency agrees t o  pay t h e  Per forming Agency f o r  these animals i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  c u r r e n t  e s t a b l i s h e d  charge schedule, t o t a l  amouat o f  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  n o t  t o  exceed $10,000. 

2. In te ragency  Cont rac t  Number IAC(78-79) -2077 between t h e  Texas Animal 
Hea l t h  Comnission, Receiv ing Agency, and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas S y s t m  Car,cer 
Center, Per forming Agency. The Per forming Agency s h a l l  p rov ide  sheep c e l l s  
t o  t h e  Receiv ing Agency f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979. 
The Receiv ing Agency agrees t o  pay t h e  Per forming Agency f o r  these supp l i es  a t  
t h e  r a t e  o f  15 cen ts  per  cc,  t o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  n o t  t o  exceed $1,000. 

3. In te ragency  Con t rac t  Number IAC(78-79) -2080 between Texas Woman's 
U n i v e r s i t y ,  Receiv ing Agency, and M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e ,  
Per forming Agency. The Per forming Agency agrees t o  p rov ide  v ideocasse t tes  
t o  t h e  Receiv ing Agency f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  December 22, 1978 through August 31, 1979. 
The Receiv ing Agency agrees t o  pay t h e  Per forming Agency t h e  c o s t  o f  p r o v i d i n g  
these v ideocasset tes,  t o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  n o t  t o  exceed $75. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - FEDERAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

The f o l l o w i q g  Grants and Con t rac t s  have been awarded and a r e  submi t ted  f o r  
formal  approva l  o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents: 

M. D. Anderson 

Agency : 

Con t rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cu r ren t  Budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Pe r i od :  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County o f  Expend i tu re :  

Agency: 

Con t rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod :  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County o f  Expend i tu re :  

Agency : 

Grant  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cu r ren t  Budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Pe r i od :  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  
County o f  Expend i tu re :  

Agency: 

Grant  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod :  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  
County o f  Expend i tu re  : 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l t h  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Research Serv ices  
N01-RS-7-2142, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 
Maintenance and Breeding o f  Chimpanzees 
Micha le  E. Keel ing,  D.V.M. 
IVone 
December 15, 1978 th rough  September 29, 1982 
September 30, 1977 th rough  September 29, 1982 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  amend 
A r t i c l e  I X  - P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r  t o  change t h e  
name of  t h e  P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r  t o  M r .  Robert  
Benson 
Bast rop 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion and Wel fare 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and P reven t i on  
N01-CP-85655, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 
N u t r i t i o n a l  Assessment o f  t h e  C h i l d  w i t h  
Cancer 
Jan vanEys, M.D. 
None 
January 26, 1979 th rough  September 29, 1981 
September 30, 1978 th rough  September 29, 1981 
The purpose of t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  amend 
A r t i c l e  I - Paragraph B y  Repor t ing  Requi re-  
ments, and A r t i c l e  V I  - P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion and Wel fare 
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer B i o l o g y  and Diagnos is  
3  R01 CA14984-05S1 ET 
Imiiunol o g i c a l  Aspects of Cancer Prognosis 
Evan M. Hersh, M.D. 
$5,323 
December 1, 1977 th rough  November 30, 1979 
October 1, 1973 th rough  November 30, 1979 
For  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  suppor t  f o r  research  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion and Wel fa re  
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Preven t ion  
5  R01 CA16781-05 PTHB 
Relatedness of RNA Tumor V i ruses  and Human 
Neoplas ia  
James L. East,  Ph.D. 
$70,664 
December 1, 1978 th rough  November 30, 1979 
December 1, 1977 th rough  November 30, 1980 
For  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  suppor t  f o r  research  
H a r r i s  



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal C o n t ' d  
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

5. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Projec t  T i t l e  : 
Principal  Inves t iga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Budget Period: 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Projec t  T i t l e :  

Principal  Inves t iga to r :  
Contract Amount: 
Increase by Modification: 
Revised Contract Amount: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Projec t  Period: 
Descript ion:  

County of Expenditure: 

Agency : 

Grant No. : 
Projec t  T i t l e :  

Principal  Inves t iga to r :  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Projec t  Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 
5 R01 CA12687-08 PTHA 
Cytological Studies in  Human Leukemia 
Jose M.  T r u j i l l o ,  M . D .  
$105,879 
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1975 through December 31, 1979 
For continuation of support f o r  research 
Harris  

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Cause and Prevention, 
Biological Carcinogenesis 
N01-CP-61017, Modification No. 6 
Biosynthesis of Oncornavirus Proteins in 
Mouse and Human Cel ls  
Ralph B .  Arlinghaus, P h . D .  
$410,812 
$76,480 
$487,292 
January 1 ,  1979 through May 31, 1979 
January 1,  1976 through May 31, 1979 
The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  t o  extend 
t h e  con t rac t  f o r  an addi t ional  f i v e  months, 
with addi t ional  funds 
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 
1 R01 CA 24540-01 RAD 
Importance of DNA Damage and Repair f o r  
Cell Survival 
Judi th  M. Clarkson, Ph .D.  
$39,486 
January 1 ,  1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1,  1979 through December 31, 1981 
For support f o r  research t o  a s sess  the 
importance of damage in  t r ansc r ib ing  and 
nontranscribing DNA sequences f o r  t h e  
survival  of the  mammalian c e l l .  
Bastrop 



The l l n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont 'd 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

8. Agency : Department of Heal th , Education and We1 fare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 

Contract  No.: N01-CM-57042, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 14 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Phase I 1  and I11 Studies i n  Pa t i en ts  w i t h  

Disseminated S o l i d  Tumors 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Gerald P. Bodey, M.D. 
Contract  Amount: $2,778,581 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  $135,843 
Revised Contract  Amount: $2,914,424 
Current Budget Period: November 29, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
Tota l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  June 30, 1975 through June 29, 1980 
Descr ip t ion :  The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  

cont inue Hyperal imentat ion Studies w i t h  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds 

County o f  Expenditure: H a r r i s  

9. Agency: Department o f  Heal th , Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion 

Contract  No.: N01-CP-65794, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Optimal N u t r i t i o n a l  Support as an Adjunct t o  

Cancer Therapy i n  t he  P e d i a t r i c  P a t i e n t  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Jan vanEys , M. D. 
Contract  Amount: $225,189 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  $60,424 
Revised Contract  Amount: $285,613 
Current Budget Period: June 30, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: June 30, 1976 through June 29, 1979 
Desc r ip t i on  : The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  

increase the  t o t a l  c o s t  o f  t he  c o n t r a c t  and 
r e v i s e  A r t i c l e  V I  - P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r  

County o f  Expenditure: H a r r i s  

10. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Description: 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
1 PO1 CA 23077-01A1 CCP 
I r r a d i a t i o n  w i t h  Autologous Marrow Rescue i n  
Neopl as i a  
Karel A. Dicke, M.D., Ph.D. 
$160,000 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1981 
For support f o r  research t o  determine the  
therapeut ic  va lue o f  mega-dose chemotherapy 
fo l lowed by autologous marrow rescue i n  
p a t i e n t s  w i t h  p r i m a r i l y  un t rea ted  o a t  c e l l  
carcinoma u t i l i z i n g  t h e  p r o t e c t i v e  environment, 
determine the  e f f e c t  o f  t he  combination o f  
chemotherapy and t o t a l  body i r r a d i a t i o n  w i t h  
autologous marrow rescue i n  re lapsed acute 
leukemia, f o l l o w  up t h e  hematology o f  p a t i e n t s  
i n  t h e  program, and automate the  c u r r e n t l y  
used storage procedure f o r  hemopoietic c e l l s  
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
Revised Amount o f  Award: 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Perfod: 
Desc r i p t i on  : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
1 PO1 CA23077-01A1 CCP 
I r r a d i a t i o n  w i t h  Autologous Marrow Rescue 
i n  Neoplasia 
Karel  A. Dicke, M.D. ,  Ph.D. 
$312,108 
January 1,. 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1981 
The purpose o f  t h i s  r e v i s e d  award i s  t o  
increase the  amount granted i n  accordance 
w i t h  nego t i a t i ons  conducted as a r e s u l t  of 
r ev i sed  budgets submit ted f o r  t he  p r o j e c t .  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health,  Education and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 R10 CA03713-22 C C I  
Southwest Oncology Group ( P e d i a t r i c s )  
Jan vanEys , M. D. 
$169,325 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1b79 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
1 R01 CA24859-01 ET 
The Anti-Tumor Ac t i on  o f  AMSA 
Norman B. Furlong, Ph.D. 
$44,982 
January 15, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 15, 1979 through December 31, 1980 
For suppor t  f o r  research t o  examine the  bas is  
f o r  t he  apparent s e l e c t i v i t y  o f  AMSA f o r  
tumor c e l l s ,  t o  assess the  r i s k  o f  DNA damage 
i n  normal t i s sues  and t o  determine t h e  
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  t he  r e a c t i o n  between AMSA 
and DNA as a guide t o  designing the  opt imal  
chemotherapeutic regimen and as a model f o r  
s tudy ing  o t h e r  an t i - tumor  agents whose pr imary 
mode o f  a c t i o n  seems t o  i n v o l v e  damage t o  DNA. 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

14. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

15. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 
County o f  Expenditure: 

16. Agency : 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 
County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency : 

Cont rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Health,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 R10 CA03195-22 C C I  
Southwest Oncology Group 
Raymond A1 exanian , M. D. 
$43,944 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1980 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  suppor t  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
5 R01 GM 21499-05 MBC 
Missense Suppression and M u t a t i o n a l l y  A l t e red  
TRNAs 
Emanuel J .  Murgola, Ph.D. 
$32,942 
March 1, 1979 through February 29, 1980 
March 1, 1978 through February 28, 1981 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5 R10 CA10379-11 C C I  
Southwest Oncology Group 
Eugene M. McKelvey, M.D. 
$82,473 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1980 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Health,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer B io logy  and Diagnosis 
N01-CB-43993, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 6 
A Comparative Study o f  Xeromammography Versus 
F i lm  Mammography 
Gerald D. Dodd, M.D. 
None 
January 1, 1979 through March 31, 1979 
June 28, 1974 through March 31, 1979 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  amend 
A r t i c l e  I 1  - Per iod o f  Performance t o  extend 
t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  t h e  pe r i od  January 1, 1979 
through March 31, 1979 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Contracts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

18. Agency : 

Cont rac t  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr i  p t i o n  : 

County o f  Expendi ture:  

19. Agency: 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on :  
County o f  Expendi ture:  

20. Agency : 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on  : 
County o f  Expendi ture:  

21. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
County o f  Expendi ture:  

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion 
N01-CP-85671, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 
I s o l a t i o n  and P u r i f i c a t i o n  o f  Human 
Polycyc l  i c  Hydrocarbons Metabol i z i n g  
Enzymes and t h e  Product ion o f  An t i se ra  t o  
t h e  Pure Enzymes 
M a r i l y n  A rno t t ,  Ph.D. 
None 
December 26, 1978 through November 29, 1981 
September 30, 1978 through Novernber 29, 1981 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  r e v i s e  
A r t i c l e  V - B i l l i n g  I n s t r u c t i o n s  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5  R10 CA10376-12 C C I  
Southwest Oncology Group 
E m i l  J  F r e i r e i c h ,  M.D. 
$123,294 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1980 
For c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  suppor t  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
5 R01 GM23965-02 GEN 
Organ iza t ion  and Expression o f  t h e  Human 
Genome 
Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D. 
$59,070 
January 1, 1979 through December 31, 1979 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1981 
For c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  suppor t  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and We1 f a r e  
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i  v i  s  i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
5  R01 CA21587-02 ET 
Mu1 t i p l e  Myeloma: Eva1 u a t i o n  Through 
Radioimnunoassay 
Max Schlamowitz, Ph.D. 
$43,193 
February 1, 1979 through January 31, 1980 
February 1, 1978 through January 31, 1981 
For c o n t i n u a t i o n  of suppor t  f o r  research 
H a r r i s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

The f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t  has been nego t i a ted  by t h e  Vice Pres iden t  f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  and approved by t he  Compt ro l le r  of The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System. 
I recommend you r  approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  s igna tu res :  

1. Lease between Beckham Profess ional  B u i l d i n g ,  Inc . ,  Lessor, and The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center,  Lessee, f o r  632 square f e e t  o f  
space i n  t h e  Beckham Pro fess iona l  B u i l d i n g ,  l oca ted  a t  833 South Beckham, 
T y l e r ,  Smith County, Texas. The c o s t  o f  t h i s  leased space i s  f i f t y - s i x  
cen ts  per  square f o o t  pe r  month, f o r  a t o t a l  month ly  c o s t  o f  $353.92, f o r  t he  
pe r i od  December 15, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 

The f o l l o w i n g  Agreement has been nego t i a ted  by t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  and approved by t he  O f f i c e  o f  General Counsel. I recommend you r  
approval  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  s igna tu res  : 

2. Agreement between Hoffmann-LaRoche, I n c .  and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  f o r  c o l l a b o r a t i v e  research  i n  
t he  p roduc t i on  and c l i n i c a l  t r i a l s  o f  homogeneous human leukocy te  i n t e r f e r o n .  
The term o f  t h i s  Agreement i s  December 15, 1978 through December 14, 1979, 
and may be extended by p r i o r  mutual w r i t t e n  agreement o f  t h e  p a r t i e s .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1979-80 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING MARCH 29-30, 1979 

General Admini s t r a t i o n  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  P res iden t  

1. Appointment 
Char les R. Brown, Ph.D. - Other S t a f f  
Execut ive A s s i s t a n t  t o  t he  Pres iden t  
$40,000 pe r  annum - General F ~ ~ n d s  
E f f e c t i v e :  December 15, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Execu t i ve  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  P res iden t  
RBC: 194 

2. Change i n  s a l a r y  
J u d i t h  L. Johns - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  P res iden t  
From: $23,600 pe r  annum - General Funds 
To: $25,500 p e r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. Johns and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 238 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Business A f f a i r s  

3.  Change i n  s a l a r y  
Rober t  0. Axelson - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  Vice P res iden t  A f f a i r s  
From: $20,600 p e r  annum - General Funds 
To: $21,350 pe r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Axelson and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 258 

Business O f f i c e  - P a t i e n t  Accounts 

4. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
Frank S. N o r f l e e t  - Other S t a f f  
From: A s s i s t a n t  P a t i e n t  Accounts Superv iso r  
To: P a t i e n t  Accounts Superv iso r  
From: $15,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 
To: $18,500 pe r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  A s s i s t a n t  P a t i e n t  Accounts Superv iso r  and t he  
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 221 

Business O f f i c e  - Grants Management 

5. Res igna t ion  
Jonathan M. Logan - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  Grants Management Superv iso r  
$19,100 p e r  annum - General Funds 
E f f ec t i ve  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day February 2, 1979 
RBC: 254 

6. Change i n  s a l a r y  
James A. Graham - Other S t a f f  
Grants Management Superv iso r  
From: $28,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 
To: $28,900 p e r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Graham and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 259 

CC-17 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

Business O f f i c e  - I n t e r n a l  Aud i t  

7. Appointment 
John C. Jones - Other S t a f f  
Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n a l  Aud i t  Supervisor 
$19,200 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 242 

8. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Sarah M. Moore - Other S t a f f  
I n t e r n a l  Aud i t  Supervisor 
From: $21,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $21,600 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Mrs. Moore and the  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 260 

Business O f f i c e  - General Accounting 

9. Change i n  sa la ry  
Van C. Wilhelm - Other S t a f f  
Accounting Supervisor 
From: $27,600 per annum - General Funds 
To: $28,500 per  annum - General Funds 
E f fec t i ve :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Wilhelm and the  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 261 

Business O f f i ce  - Inven to ry  Control  

10. Change i n  sa la ry  
Joseph M. Car te r  - Other S t a f f  
Inventory  and Equipment Control  Supervisor 
From: $17,200 per annum - General Funds 
To: $17,800 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  fo r  M r .  Car te r  and the  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  
RBC: 262 

Business O f f i c e  - F inanc ia l  Report ing 

11. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Michael T. Stumhoffer - Other S ta f f  
Ass i s tan t  Financial Report ing Supervisor 
From: $17,700 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $18,700 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  Stumhoffer and the  Reserve f o r  Professional  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 219 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

The Tumor I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Medical S ta f f  

Medicine 

Appointment 
Manuel E. Moran, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Medicine 
$24,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$6,000 pe r  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $30,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Referral  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 222 

13. Change i n  t i t l e ,  t ime s ta tus  and source o f  funds 
Vinod K. Bhuchar, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
From: Facu l t y  Associate i n  Medicine 
To: C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
From: 72% t ime r a t e  o f  $20,000 per  annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 

Facu l t y  Associates Fund 
14% t ime r a t e  o f  $4,000 per  annum - Various Donors f o r  Lung 
Cancer Research 
14% t ime r a t e  o f  $4,000 per annum - Various Donors f o r  General 
Medicine and Oncology Research 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,000) 

To: 30% ti111e r a t e  o f  $5,600 per  annum - General Funds 
$2,800 pe r  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $8,400) 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $28,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 226 

14. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Gabr ie l  N. Hortobagyi,  M.D. (w i thout  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Medicine 
From: $38,000 per  annum - Various Donors f o r  Medical Breast  Data 

Re t r i eva l  Fund 
To: $28,000 per  annum - General Funds 

$10,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $38,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  September 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 230 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 2gn30, 1979 

15. Change i n  t i t l e ,  sa la ry  and source o f  funds 
Michael S. Ewer, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
From: Facu l ty  Associate and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Medicine 
To: Ass i s tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Medicine 
From: 83% t ime r a t e  o f  $20,000 per  annum - General Funds 

17% t ime r a t e  of $8,000 per  annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Facul t y  Associates Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,000) 

To: $28,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$5,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $33,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Facu l ty  Associate and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Medicine, 
t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa lar ies  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 239 

16. Resignat ion 
Vinod K. Bhuchar, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
C l  i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
30% t ime r a t e  of $5,600 per annum - General Funds 
$2,800 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $28,000) 
( t o t a l  compensation $8,400) 
E f fec t i ve  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day January 10, 1979 
RBC: 270 

Path01 ogy 

Change i n  t i t 1  e  and sa la ry  
David H. D a i l  , M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
From: Facu l ty  Associate i n  Pathology 
To: Ass i s tan t  Pa tho log i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Pathology 
From: $25,000 per  annum - Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice Facu l ty  

Associates Fund 
To: $30,000 per  annum - General Funds 

$12,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Refer ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $42,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 24.1 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

18. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Syed M. Saj jad,  M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
From: Research Associate 
To: Ass i s tan t  Pa tho log i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Pathology 
From: $26,000 per annum - Contract  N01-CM-77153 
To: $22,000 per annum - General Funds 

$10,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $32,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 264 

P e d i a t r i c s  

19. Appointment 
J. A r l y  Nelson, Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Associate Pharmacologist and Associate Professor  o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
(Pharmacology) 
$35,000 per annum - Grant 2  P30 CA 16672 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Ava i l ab le  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 249 

Diagnost ic  Radio1 ogy 

Resignat ion 
Michael E. Bernardino, M. D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  Rad io log i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Radiology 
$28,500 per annum - General Funds 
$16,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $45,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  working day January 10, 1979 
RBC: 234 

21. Changeinname 
From: Margaret N. Grubb, Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
To: Margaret G. Northway, Ph. D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Diagnost ic  Radiology (Pharmacobiology) 
51% t ime r a t e  o f  $8,160 per  annum - George A. Cook Memorial Fund 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $16,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Ava i l ab le  g i f t  funds 
RBC: 266 

22. Appointment 
John L. Thomas, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  Rad io log i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Radiology 
$28,500 per  annum - General Funds 
$14,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $42,500) 
E f f e c t i v e :  bu l y  1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 269 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

Radiotherapy 

23. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
Marsha D, McNeese, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
From: Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Radiotherapy 
To: A s s i s t a n t  Rad io the rap i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiotherapy 
From: $26,000 p e r  annum - Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  Facu l t y  Assoc ia tes 

Fund 
To: $27,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 

$13,000 p e r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians  
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $40,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  and Phys ic ians  Re fe r ra l  Se rv i ce  
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 250 

Surgery 

24. Appointment 
David L. Larson, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  Surgeon (Head and Neck Surgery) Sec t ion  o f  Head and Neck 
Surgeon and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Surgery 
$27,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 
$13,500 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Phys ic ians  Re fe r ra l  
Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $40,500) 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 15, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  A s s i s t a n t  Surgeon (Head and Neck Surgery)  Sec t ion  
of Head and Neck Surgery and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Surgery and Phys ic ians  
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 214 

25. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
C l  i f t o n  F. Mountain, M. D. (Term Appointment) 
From: Surgeon (Thorac ic  Surgery ) ,  Thorac ic  Serv ice  and Pro fessor  o f  

Surgery 
To: Surgeon (Thorac ic  Surgery),  'Thoracic Serv iqe and Pro fessor  o f  

Surgery and Ch ie f  of  Thorac ic  Oncology (Surgery)  
From: $44,500 p e r  annum - General Funds 

$21,000 p e r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians  
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $65,500) 

To: $44,500 pe r  annum - General Funds 
$23,500 p e r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians  
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  co~npensat ion $68,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr. Mountain and Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 231 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

26. Appointment 
George F. Babcock, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  Immunologist (Surgery) and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Surgery 
( Imrnunol ogy) 
$19,000 pe r  annum Grant 2 P30 CA 16672 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 15, 1979 
Ava i l ab le  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 253 

Gynecol ogy 

27. Appointment 
Jan C. Seski , M.D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  Surgeon (Gynecology) and Assi s t a n t  Professor  of Gynecology 
$30,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$15,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral  
Serv ice 0 
( t o t a l  compensatqon $45,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 251 

28. Appoi n  tmen t 
David M. Gershenson, M. D. (w i t hou t  tenure)  
Ass i s tan t  Surgeon (Gynecology) and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Gynecology 
$30,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$15,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Refer ra l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $45,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  and Physicians Refer ra l  Serv ice 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 252 

D i v i s i o n  o f  Research 

Biochemist ry  

29. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Norman B. Furlong, Jr . ,  Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Associate Biochemist and Associate Professor  o f  B iochemist ry  
From: $27,000 per  annum - General Funds 
To: $28,500 per  annum - General Funds 
Ef fec t i ve :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Fur long and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  
Sa la r i es  
RBC: 224 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

30. Appointment 
Henry G. Hod09 111, Ph,D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
$15,000 per  annum - Grant 5  R01 CA 20124 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Avai 1  abl  e  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 232 

31. Change in  t i m e s t a t u s  
Reginald W .  Butcher, Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Biochemist and Professor  o f  B iochemist ry  
From: 2.4% t ime r a t e  o f  $1,500 per  annuln - General Funds 

( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $62,500) 
I 

To: 6% t ime r a t e  o f  $3,750 per  annum - General Funds 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $62,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Butcher and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
Sa la r ies .  D r .  Butcher i s  a l so  pa id  a t  t h e  44% t ime r a t e  o f  $27,500 
per  annum ( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $62,500) ( t o t a l  compensation $31,250) from 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l th  Science Center 
RBC: 235 

Ce l l  B io logy  

Change i n  t ime s t a t u s  
Sen Pathak, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Associate B i o l o g i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  B io logy  
From: 51% t ime r a t e  o f  $12,750 per annum - Grant 2  P30 CA 16672 

( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $25,000) 
To: $25,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  
RBC: 246 

Tumor V i  r o l  ogy 

33. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Edwin C. Murphy, J r . ,  Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  

A s s i s t a n t  B i o l o g i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  B io logy  
From: $21,000 per  annum - Grant 1 R01 CA 18248 
To: $21,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  
RCB: 247 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

Research Phys ics 

34. Appointment 
Charles A. Wissuchek - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  i n  Physics 
$19,500 per  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CN-45150 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Avai 1 ab l  e c o n t r a c t  funds 
RBC: 236 

Experimental  Medicine 

35. Reappointment 
Relda M. C a i l  leau,  Ph,D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Assoc ia te  
33% t ime  r a t e  o f  $7,833 per  annum - General Funds 
( f u l l  t ime  r a t e  $23,500) 
E f f e c t i v e  f o r  t he  p e r i o d  January 1, 1979 through August 31, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 233 

Developmental Therapeut ics  

36. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Michael J .  Keat ing,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Medicine 
From: $27,000 p e r  annum - General Funds 

$13,000 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $40,000) 

To: 56% t ime  r a t e  o f  $15,000 per  annum - General Funds 
44% t ime  r a t e  o f  $12,000 p e r  annum - Grant 5 T32 CA 9189 
$13,000 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians , 
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $40,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  December 1, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Keat ing, a v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds and Phys ic ians  
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  - Augmentation 
RBC: 215 

37. Change i n  source o f  funds 
W i l l i a m  K. P l u n k e t t ,  J r . ,  Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  B iochemist  and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  B iochemis t ry  
From: 27% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $7,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 

52% t ime r a t e  o f  $13,500 per  annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA 14528 
21% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $5,500 pe r  annum - Grant 5 R10 CA 10376 
( t o t a l  compensation $26,000) 

To: 50% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $13,000 per  annum - Grant 5 P O 1  CA 14528 
50% t ime r a t e  o f  $13,000 pe r  annum - Grant ACS CH-130 
( t o t a l  compensation $26,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Avai l ab1  e g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 216 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

38. Change i n  source o f  funds 
David Farquhar, Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Med ic ina l  Chemist and A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Developmental 
Therapeut ics  
(Med ic ina l  Chemistry)  
From: 19% t ime r a t e  o f  $5,000 per  annum - General Funds 

37% t ime  r a t e  o f  $10,000 per  annum - Grant 5  P O 1  CA 14528 
25% t ime r a t e  o f  $6,500 per  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CM-87185 
19% t ime r a t e  o f  $5,000 per  annum - Grant 5  R01 CA 10376 
( t o t a l  co~npensat i  on $26,500) 

To: 38% t ime r a t e  o f  $10,000 per  annum - General Funds 
38% t ime r a t e  o f  $10,000 pe r  annum - Grant 5  P O 1  CA 14528 
24% t ime  r a t e  o f  $6,500 per  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CM-87185 
( t o t a l  compensation $26,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr.  Farquhar, t he  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
and a v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  and c o n t r a c t  funds 
RBC: 217 

39. Resignat ion 
Wol fgang Gohde , Ph. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia te Pro fessor  i n  Developmental Therapeut ics  
51% t ime  r a t e  o f  $16,000 per  annum - Grant 5  P O 1  CA 11520 
49% t ime  r a t e  o f  $15,500 per  annum - Grant 5  PO1 CA 14528 
( t o t a l  compensation $31,500) 
E f f ec t i ve  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing day September 30, 1978 
RBC: 228 

40. Change i n  source i n  funds 
Samuel G. Murphy, M. D.  ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Assoc ia te I n t e r n i s t  and Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  Medicine 
(Leukemia Soc ie t y  Scho la r )  
From: 16% t ime  r a t e  of $6,500 per  annum - General Funds 

25% t ime r a t e  o f  $10,300 pe r  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CB-64003 
18% t ime  r a t e  o f  $7,600 pe r  annum - Grant 5  PO2 CA 5831 
41% t ime  r a t e  o f  $16,800 per annum - Leukemia Soc ie t y  o f  America 
$8,300 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $49,500) 

To: 41% t ime r a t e  o f  $16,800 pe r  annum - General Funds 
18% t ime  r a t e  o f  $7,600 per  annum - Grant 2  PO2 CA 5831 
41% t ime  r a t e  o f  $16,800 per  annum - Leukemia Soc ie t y  o f  America 
$8,300 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $49,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Murphy, Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
and a v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  and g i f t  funds 
RBC: 237 



The University of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

41. Appointment 
Chi -Tsch Fu, Ph. D, ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
$15,000 per  annum - Grant  5  P O 1  CA 11520 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Avai  1  ab le  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 245 

42. Change i n  t ime s t a t u s  
Stephen P. Richman, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
Assoc ia te I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Medicine 
From: $36,000 pe r  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CB-33888 

$9,000 per  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  
( t o t a l  compensation $45,000) 

To: 70% t ime  r a t e  o f  $25,200 per  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CB-33888 
$6,300 pe r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f rom Phys ic ians 
R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $36,000) 
( t o t a l  compensation $31,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  c o n t r a c t  funds and Phys ic ians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  - Augmentation 
Dr. Richman w i l  I a1 so be p a i d  a t  t he  30% t ime  r a t e  o f  $10,800 per  annum 
and t he  r a t e  o f  $2,700 per  annum as MSRDP ( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $36,000) 
( t o t a l  compensation $45,000) f rom The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Heal t h  Science 
Center 
RBC: 267 

43. C h a n g e i n  t i m e s t a t u s  
Jean L a t r e i l l e ,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Facu l t y  Assoc ia te  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Developmental Therapeut ics  
From: 59% t ime r a t e  o f  $14,800 per  annum - Grant 5  PO1 CA 11520 

41% t ime  r a t e  o f  $10,200 per  annum - Phys ic ians R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
Facul ty  Assoc ia tes Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 

To: 49% t ime  r a t e  o f  $12,300 pe r  annum - Grant 5  P O 1  CA 11520 
41% t ime r a t e  o f  $10,200 pe r  annum - Phys ic ians Refe r ra l  Serv ice  
Facu 1  t y  Assoc ia tes Fund 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $25,000) 
( t o t a l  cornpensati on $22,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 through June 30, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  g r a n t  funds and a v a i l a b l e  Phys ic ians Referra l  Serv ice  Facu l t y  
Assoc ia tes Funds. D r .  L a t r e i l l e  i s  a l s o  pa id  a t  t he  10% t ime  r a t e  o f  
$2,500 per  arlnum f rom The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Hea l t h  Science Center 
( f u l l  t ime r a t e  $25,000) ( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 
RBC: 268 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

Epidemiology 

44. Appointment 
George W .  McBee, P h . D .  (without tenure) 
Assistant  Epidemiologist 
$24,500 per annum General Funds 
Effective:  February 1, 1979 
Reserve fo r  Professional Salar ies  
R B C :  265 

Computer Science Laboratory 
I n s t i t u t e  of Biomathematics 

45. Change in sa lary  
Lance K. Heil b r u n ,  P h .  D .  (without tenure) 
Assistant  Biometrician and Assistant  Professor of Biometrics 
From: $24,000 per annum - Grant 2 R10 CA 12014 
To: $25,750 per annum - Grant 2 R10 CA 12014 
Effective:  January 1, 1979 
Available, grant  funds 
R B C :  223 

Molecular Carcinogenesis and Virology 

46. C h a n g e i n s o u r c e o f f u n d s  
James L .  East,  P h . D .  (without tenure) 
Assistant  Virologist  and Assistant  Professor of Virology 
From: $27,000 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CA 16781 
To: 50% time r a t e  of $13,500 per annum - General Funds 

50% time r a t e  of $13,500 per annum - Grant 5 R01 CA 16781 
( t o t a l  compensation $27,000) 

Effective:  January 1, 1979 
Reserve f o r  Professional Salar ies  and avai lable  grant  funds 
RBC:  225 

47. Change in source of funds 
James W. Davis, Ph .D.  (without tenure) 
Assistant  Virologist  
From: $23,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: 50% time r a t e  of $11,500 per annum - General Funds 

50% time r a t e  of $11,500 per annum - Various Donors f o r  Cancer 
Research 
( t o t a l  compensation $23,000) 

Effective:  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted position f o r  Dr. Davis and avai lable  g i f t  funds 
R B C :  229 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

D i v i s i o n  o f  P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  

C l i n i c a l  Physics 

48. Appointment 
George K. Bu r tne r  - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  i n  Physics 
$25,000 per  annum - Grant 2 PO1 CA 12542 
E f f e c t i v e :  December 1, 1978 
Avai  lab1 e g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 196 

49. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Pe te r  R, Almond, Ph.D, (Term Appointment) 
P h y s i c i s t  and Pro fessor  o f  B iophys ics  
From: $44,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 
To: $45,950 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Almond and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  
Sal a r i e s  
RBC: 220 

Nurs ing Serv ice,  H o s p i t a l  

50. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Constance W. McAdams - Other S t a f f  
Assoc ia te D i r e c t o r  o f  Nurs ing Serv ice  
From: $22,500 pe r  annum - General Funds 
To: $23,200 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ms. McAdams and t he  Reserve f o r  P ro fess iona l  
S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 256 

D i v i s i o n  -. o f  - General Serv ices  

Purchas-ing 

51. Change i n  s a l a r y  
R ichard  H. A inswor th  - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  Purchasing Agent 
From: $18,100 pe r  annum - General Funds 
To: $18,900 per  annuln - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M r .  A inswor th  and t h e  Reserve f o r  Profess ional  
S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 218 

52. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Richard E. Dickensheets - Other S t a f f  
Purchasiug Agent 
From: $25,500 p e r  annum - General Funds 
To: $26,400 p e r  annuli1 - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  February 1, 1979 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Mr. Dickensheets and t he  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  
S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 263 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

Anderson Mayfai r 

53. Appointment 
Frances M. P r z e s t r z e l s k i  - Other S t a f f  
Food and Beverage Manager 
$11,388 per  annum - Anderson M a y f a i r  funds 
E f f ec t i ve :  January 1, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  Anderson M a y f a i r  funds 
RBC: 240 

54. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Ramon L. Laughter - Other  S t a f f  
F ron t  O f f i c e  Manager 
From: $15,500 per  annum - Anderson M a y f a i r  funds 
To: $16,000 per  annum - Anderson M a y f a i r  funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  Anderson May fa i r  funds 
RBC: 243 

55. Change i n  s a l a r y  
Alene M. Ryberg - Other S t a f f  
Execu t i ve  Housekeeper 
From: $15,500 per  annum - Anderson May fa i r  funds 
To: $16,000 pe r  annum - Anderson May fa i r  funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 1, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  Anderson May fa i r  funds 
RBC: 244 

Cent ra l  Food Serv ice  F a c i l i t v  

56. Appointment 
Edward F. Kn igh t  - Other S t a f f  
D i r e c t o r  Q u a l i t y  Assurance 
$25,000 per  annum - Cent ra l  Food Se rv i ce  F a c i l i t y  funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  January 15, 1979 
A v a i l a b l e  Cen t ra l  Food Se rv i ce  F a c i l i t y  funds 
RBC: 248 

57. Res igna t ion  
Jane F. Sager - Other S t a f f  
Management I n f o r m a t i o n  Coord ina to r  
$20,000 pe r  annum - Cent ra l  Food Serv ice  F a c i l i t y  funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing day January 31, 1979 
RBC: 255 

Phys ic ians R e f e r r a l  Se rv i ce  

58. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
Richard L. Updyke - Other  S t a f f  
From: A s s i s t a n t  Manager 
To: A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  o f  Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  
From: $23,300 per  annum - Phys ic ians R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  funds 
To: $25,000 pe r  annum - Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  Januarv 1. 1979 
A v a i l  ab le  ~ h ~ s i c i a ~ i s  R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  funds 
RBC: 227 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  of Funds 

T rans fe r  funds as i n d i c a t e d  from va r i ous  vacant Profess ional  and Other 
S t a f f  p o s i t i o n s  as of  November 30, 1978 t o  va r i ous  C l a s s i f i e d  Sa la r i es ,  
Maintenance and Operat ion accounts and t h e  Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  
Account, Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Account and t h e  Reserve f o r  Mainten- 
ance and Operat ion Account i n  accordance w i t h  Budget Rdles and Procedures. 

T rans fe r  From: 

T i  tl e/ Page 
Department App rop r i a t i on  I t em P o s i t i o n  No. - No. Amount 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  Vice Pres iden t  4  $50 ,000  
Pres iden t  f o r  Educat ion 

(001) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  Vice P res iden t  4  50,000 
Pres iden t  f o r  Research 

(001) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  8  26,000 
D i r e c t o r  Di  r e c t o r  (001 ) 

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  Budget P lanning 17 25,000 
Vice Pres iden t  O f f i c e r  (001) 
f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  Senior  Systems 17 18,000 
Vice Pres iden t  Ana l ys t  (001) 
f o r  Business 
A f f a i r s  

Business O f f i c e  - Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  3 0  20,000 
General Account ing Account ing 

Superv iso r  (001 ) 

Personnel 

Medicine 

Medicine 

Other  S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  34 22,300 
Personnel 
Manager (001 ) 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  Assoc ia te 4  3  9,862 
Pro fessor  
o f  Medic ine 
(001) 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  4  3 27,500 
I n t e r n i s t  and 
A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Medicine 
(Gas t roen te ro logy)  
(002) 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  o f  Funds 

T rans fe r  From Cont 'd  

T i t l e /  Page 
Department App rop r i a t i on  I t e m  P o s i t i o n  No. No. Amount - 
Medicine 

Medic ine 

Medic ine 

Medicine 

Medic ine 

Labora to ry  
Medicine 

Labora to ry  
Medicine 

Labora to ry  
Medic ine 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  43 $ 29,000 
I n t e r n i s t  and 
A s s l s t a n t  
Pro fessor  of  
Medi c i  ne 
(Pr imary 
Medical Eval - 
u a t i o n )  (001) 

P ro fess iona l  Sal a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  43 29,000 
I n t e r n i s t  and 
A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  o f  
Medicine 
(Pr imary 
Medical Eval - 
u a t i o n )  (002) 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  C l i n i c a l  Asso- 43 6,000 
c i a t e  Neu ro log i s t  
( Part-Time) (001) 

Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  C l  i n i c a l  A s s i s t -  43 8,000 
a n t  I n t e r n i s t  
(Gas t roen te ro logy  ) 
(001 ) 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  Profes- 43 4,200 
s o r  o f  Psych ia t r y  
(001 

P ro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  P a t h o l o g i s t  and 53 34,000 
Pro fessor  o f  
Pathology (002) 

Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  Path- 53 28,000 
o l o g i s t  and 
A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Path01 ogy (002) 

P ro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  53 30,000 
C l i n i c a l  Path- 
o l o g i s t  (001) 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer From Cont 'd 

Depa r tnien t 

Diagnostic 
Rad i 01 ogy 

Diagnostic 
Radiology 

Radiotherapy 

Radiotherapy 

Radiotherapy 

Radiotherapy 

Title/ Page 
Appropriation Item Position No. - No. Amount 

Professional Salaries Assistant 59 $ 28,500 
Radiologist 
and Assistant 
Professor of 
Radi 01 ogy (002) 

Professional Salaries Assistant 5 9 28,000 
Radiologist 
and Assistant 
Professor of 
Radiology (003) 

Professional Salaries Radiotherapist 63 33,000 
and Associate 
Professor of 
Radiotherapy (002) 

Professional Salaries Associate 6 3 31,000 
Radiotherapist 
and Assistant 
Professor of 
Radiotherapy 
(001 

Professional Salaries Associate 6 3 35,000 
Radiotherapist 
and Assistant 
Professor of 
Radiotherapy 
(002) 

Professional Salaries Assistant 6 3 30,500 
Radiotherapist 
and Assistant 
Professor of 
Radiotherapy 
(005) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

Transfer o f  Funds 

Trans fe r  From Cont ' d  

Department 

Rehabl 1  i t a t l o n  
Medicine 

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine 

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine 

Rehabil i t a t i o n  
Medicine 

R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine 

Surgery 

Surgery 

App rop r i a t i on  Ttem 

Pro fess lona l  Sa la r i es  

Professional Sa la r i es  

Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  

Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  

Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  

T i t l e /  Page 
P o s i t i o n  No. No. 

P h y s i a t r i s t  6 6 
and Professor  
of  Rehabi 1 i tam 
ti on Medicine 
(001) 

Associate 6 6 
P h y s i a t r i s t  and 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
f esso r  o f  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine (001) 

A s s i s t a n t  6 6 
P h y s i a t r i s t  
and Ass i s tan t  
Pro fessor  o f  
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
Medicine (001) 

A s s i s t a n t  6 6 
P h y s i a t r i s t  
(001) 

A s s i s t a n t  6 6 
P h y s i a t r i s t  
(002) 

Surgeon 68 
(General 
Surgery) , 
Sect ion  o f  
General Surgery 
and Professor  
o f  Surgery 
(001 

Ass i s tan t  68 
Surgeon (General 
Surgery),  Sec t ion  
o f  General 
Surgery and 
Assi  s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Surgery (003) 

Amount 

$ 35,000 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  o f  Funds 

T r a n s f e r  From Con t ' d  

Department 

Surgery  

Surgery 

Surgery  

Surgery  

Surgery  

T i  tl e/ Page 
A p p r o p r i a t i o n  I tem P o s i t i o n  No, - No. Amount 

P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  68 $30 ,000  
Surgeon 
(General 
Surgery  1, 
Sec t i on  of 
General Surgery  
and A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  o f  
Surgery (004) 

P ro fess i ona l  Sal  a r i e s  Ass i  s t a n t  6  8  30,000 
Surgeon 
(General 
Surgery) , 
Sec t i on  o f  
General Surgery 
and A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Surgery (005) 

P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  6  8 31,000 
Surgeon (Head 
and Neck 
Surgery) , 
Sec t i on  o f  Head 
and Neck 
Surgery  and 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
f esso r  o f  
Surgery  (002) 

P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  6  8 23,300 
Surgeon (P l  a s t i c  
Surgery) ,  Pl  a s t i c  
Surgery  Se rv i ce  
and A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Surgery (001) 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  Assoc ia te  68 30,000 
Surgeon 
(Neurosurgery) 
Neurosurgery 
Se rv i ce  and 
Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  o f  
Surgery  (002) 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 29-30, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer From Cont ' d 

Department 

Anesthesiol ogy 

Anesthesiology 

Anesthesiology 

Anesthesiology 

Anesthesi 01 ogy 

Gynecol ogy 

Ti tl el Page 
Appropriation I tem Position No. - No. Amount 

Professional Salaries Anesthesiolo- 74 $ 41,000 
gist and 
Assistant 
Professor of 
Anesthesiology 
( 002 

Professional Salaries Anesthesiol o- 7 4 41,000 
gist and 
Assistant 
Professor of 
Anesthesiology 
(003) 

Professional Salaries Assistant 7 4 37,000 
Anesthesiolo- 
gist and 
Assistant 
Professor of 
Anesthesiology 
(002 

Professional Salaries Assistant 74 34,700 
Anesthesiol o- 
gist and 
Assistant 
Professor of 
Anesthesiol ogy 
(003 

Professional Salaries Assistant 74 33,000 
Anesthesiol o- 
gist and 
Instructor in 
Anesthesiology 
(001) 

Professional Salaries Assi stant 7 7 30,000 
Surgeon 
(Gynecology) and 
Assistant Pro- 
fessor of 
Gynecology (002) 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting March 2gn30, 1979 

Transfer of Funds 

Transfer From Cont'd 

Ti t l  e l  Page 
Department Appropriation Ttem Position No. - No. Amount 

Gynecol ogy Professional Salaries Assistant 77 $30,000 
Surgeon 
(Gynecology) 
and Assistant 
Professor of 
Gynecol ogy (003) 

Urology Professional Salaries Assistant 81 23,500 
Surgeon 
(Medical 
Oncologist) 
(001 

Office of Research Professional Salaries Assistant 8 4 30,000 
Director for 
Research 
Analysis (001) 

Office of Research Professional Salaries Director of the 84 35,500 
Cancer Cl ini cal 
Research Center 
(001) 

Biochemistry Professional Salaries Biochemist and 86 36,500 
Professor of 
Biochemistry 
( 002 

Bi 01 ogy 

Biology 

Professional Salaries Biologist and 8 9 32,000 
Professor of 
Biology (001) 

Professional Salaries Assistant 8 9 20,000 
Biologist and 
Assistant Pro- 
fessor of 
Biology (001) 

Medical Genetics Professional Salaries Assistant 94 20,000 
Biologist and 
Assistant Pro- 
fessor of 
Bi 01 ogy (001 ) 

Molecular Biology Professional Salaries Biologist (001) 96 33,000 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  o f  Funds 

Transfer  From Cont ld  

T i  tl e l  Page 
Department App rop r i a t i on  I t e m  P o s i t i o n  No. No. A1110unt - 
IYol ecul  a r  B i o l  ogy Pro fess iona l  Sal a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  96 $ 23,000 

B i  01 o g i  s  t and 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
fessor o f  
B io l ogy  (001) 

Research Physics Other Staf f  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  i n  100 14,000 
Phys ics (001) 

Nucl ear  Medicine Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  108 27,000 
Chemist and 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
f esso r  o f  
Medicine 
(Nuclear  Medi - 
c i n e )  (001) 

P ro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  P a t h o l o g i s t  111 34,500 
and Pro fessor  
o f  Patho logy 
(001) 

Experimental  
Path01 ogy 

Experimental  
Pathology 

Experimental  
Radiotherapy 

Experimental  
Radiotherapy 

Experimental  
Surgery 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  i n  111 30,000 
Pathology 
(001) 

P ro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  117 23,000 
Rad io the rap i s t  
and A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  of 
Radiotherapy 
(001) 

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  Research 117 22,000 
Assoc ia te  (001) 

P ro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  120 18,000 
B i o l o g i s t ,  
Sec t ion  of 
Experimental  
Surgery and 
A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Surgery 
(B io l ogy )  (001) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

Trans fe r  o f  Funds 

T r a n s f e r  From Cont I d  

T i t l e /  Page 
Department A p p r o p r i a t i o n  I tern P o s i t i o n  No. - No, Amount 

Exper imen t a  1 Professional S a l a r i e s  Assoc ia te  120 $ 29,000 
Surgery  Exper imenta l  

Surgeon and 
P ro fesso r  o f  
Anatomy (001) 

Exper imenta l  P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  C l  i n c i a l  122 26,000 
Anes thes io logy  P h y s i o l o g i s t  

and Assoc ia te  
Pro fessor  o f  
C l i n i c a l  
Phys io logy  (001) 

Epidemiology P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  Assoc ia te  134 28,000 
Ep idem io log i s t  
(001 ) 

Epi  demiol  ogy P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  134 28,000 
Ep idem io log i s t  
(001 

Epi  demi 01 ogy P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  134 30,000 
Ep idem io log i s t  (002) 

Epi  demi 01 ogy Other  S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  Superv iso r  o f  134 20,500 
P a t i e n t  Data 
Management (001) 

Exper imenta l  P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  137 26,500 
Animals V e t e r i n a r i a n  

(001) 

Exper imenta l  P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  Research 137 17,000 
Animal s  Assoc ia te  (001) 

O f f i c e  o f  
Educat ion 

O f f i c e  o f  
Assoc ia te  
D i  r e c t o r  - 
C l  i n i c  

P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  150 28,000 
D i  r e c t o r  f o r  
Graduate Educa- 
t i o n  i n  Oncology 
( 001 ) 

P ro fess i ona l  S a l a r i e s  A s s i s t a n t  167 30,000 
D i  r e c t o r  - 
C l i n i c  (001) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  o f  Funds 

T rans fe r  From Cont 'd  

T i t l e /  Page 
Department App rop r i a t i on  I tem P o s i t i o n  No. 110. Amount 

O f f i c e  o f  
Assoc ia te 
D i r e c t o r  - 
H o s p i t a l  

Hosp i t a l  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

Insurance 

C l i n i c a l  Physics 

D i r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing O f f i c e  

D i r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing O f f i c e  

Nurs ing Se rv i ce  - 
Educat ion 

Nurs ing Se rv i ce  - 
C l i n i c  

Gynecol ogy 
Serv ices  

Rehabi l  i t a t i o n  
Center - 
Nurs ing Serv ice  

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

Other  S t a f f  Sal a r i e s  

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

Maintenance and 
Opera t S on 

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

I n t e r n i s t  and 169 $35,000 
Professor  o f  
Medic ine (001) 

A s s i s t a n t  17 0  18,000 
Admin i s t r a to r  
(002 ) 

A s s i s t a n t  t o  188 19,100 
t h e  D i r e c t o r  o f  
Insurance (001) 

Assoc ia te 201 26,340 
P h y s i c i s t  and 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  o f  
B iophys ics (001) 

Assoc ia te 213 22,000 
D i r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing  (001) 

Assoc ia te 213 21,000 
D i r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing (002) 

Assoc ia te  215 21,000 
D i r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing Educa- 
t i o n  (001) 

Assoc ia te  216 27,000 
D i r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing C l i n i c  
(001) 

Assoc ia te 238 20,000 
D i  r e c t o r  o f  
Nurs ing Se rv i ce  
(001) 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  o f  Funds 

Transfer  From Cont 'd  

Department 

Personnel 
Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  

I n fo rma t i on  O f f i c e  

Science Park - 
Research 
Labo ra to r i es  

Science Park - 
Research 
Labo ra to r i es  

Science Park - 
Research 
Labo ra to r i es  

Science Park - 
Research 
Labo ra to r i es  

Phys ica l  P l a n t  

Appropr ia te  I t em 

Professlona? S a l a r i e s  

Other S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i es  

P ro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Other  S t a f f  S a l a r i e s  

T i  tl e/ 
P o s i t i o n  No, 

A s s i s t a n t  
I n t e r n i s t  and 
A s s i s t a n t  
Pro fessor  o f  
Medic ine (001) 

Science W r i t e r  
(001) 

Research 
D i  r e c t o r  (001) 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  (001) 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  (003) 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  (004) 

B ioenv i  ron-  
mental  Engineer 
(001) 

Page 
No. Amount 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

Transfer  o f  Funds 

T rans fe r  To 

T i t l e /  Page 
Department App rop r i a t i on  I t em P o s i t i o n  No. - No. Amount 

Experimental  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  Pos tdoc to ra l  137 $ 1,250 
Animals Fe l low i n  

Labora to ry  
Aninial Medicine 
(001) 

Science Park - Pro fess iona l  S a l a r i e s  Pos tdoc to ra l  270 11,000 
Research Fe l low -in 
Labo ra to r i es  B iochemis t ry  

(001) 

O f f i c e  f o r  Programs C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  Pa r t -  15 2,500 
Devel opment T i  me 

Business O f f i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  2  2  26,000 
P a t i e n t  Accounts T i  11ie 

Business O f f i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  P a r t -  2  4  25,000 
P a y r o l l  Time 

Business O f f i c e  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  3  3  3,000 
F inanc ia l  Repor t ing  T i  me 

Personnel C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  34 200,000 
T i  me 

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  89 15,000 
Time 

C e l l  B i o l o g y  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  P a r t -  90 14,000 
Time 

Mol ecul  a r  B i  01 ogy C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  P a r t -  9  6  10,500 
T i  me 

Experimental  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  11 1 2,000 
Path01 ogy Time 

I n f e c t i o n  Cont ro l  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  114 2,500 
T i  me 

Mo lecu la r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  145 2,000 
Carcinogenesis and T i  me 
V i r o l o g y  

O f f i c e  of Educat ion C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  150 4,000 
Time 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing March 29-30, 1979 

T rans fe r  o f  Funds 

T rans fe r  To Cont 'd  

T i  tl e l  Page 
Department App rop r i a t i on  I t e m  P o s i t i o n  No. No. Amount 

Extramural  Programs C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  Pa r t -  154 $21,500 
Time 

Dental  Serv ices  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  P a r t -  180 2,000 
Time 

Insurance C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  P a r t -  188 20,000 
Time 

D i r e c t o r  o f  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  Pa r t -  213 5,000 
Nurs ing O f f i c e  Time 

Housekeeping C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  250 130,302 
Time 

Purchasing C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  262 1,500 
Time 

Phys ica l  P l a n t  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  R e l i e f  P a r t -  280 31,000 
Time 

P ruden t i a l  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  Re1 i e f  P a r t -  285 2,000 
B u i l d i n g  Operat ion Time 

Accrued Vacat ion Maintenance and 
Leave Expense Operat ion 

Gynecology Serv ices  Maintenance and 
Operat i  on 

Reserves 

Reserves 

Reserves 

Reserve f o r  
Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  

Reserve f o r  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

Reserve f o r  
Maintenance and 
Opera t ion  

RBC: 211 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
P .  0 .  BOX 2003, T y l e r ,  Texas 75710 

March 2, 1979 

M r .  E. D. Walker,  Chance l lo r  
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear M r .  Walker: 

The Docket f o r  t h e  March 30,  1979, meet ing of t h e  Board of Regents i s  
submi t t ed  f o r  your recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend a p p r o v a l .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  

George A. H u r s t ,  M.D. 
S u p e r i n t e n d e n t  

Enc losure  
G A H / D G D / ~ ~  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 

DOCKET FOR MARCH 30, 1979 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Amendments t o  t h e  1978-1979 Opera t ing  Budget ( i n c l u d i n g  
f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  appointments ;  changes i n  s t a t u s  and 
t r a n s f s r s  of funds  w i t h i n  e x i s t i n g  budget t o t a l s )  HT - 3 

C l i n i c a l  F a c u l t y  and H o s p i t a l  S t a f f  Appointments HT - 5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1978-79 OPERATING BUDGET 
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30, 1979 

EDUCATION AND RESEARCH 

~~idemiology/~iomathemat ics 

1. Terminate Dr. Emlr Shuford, Research Specialist I in the Department of 
Epidemiology/~iomathematics at an annual salary rate of $33,710, effective 
December 6, 1978. (RBC# 27) 

2. To create a position of Research Specialist I in the department of 
Epidemiology/Biomathematics and to appoint Dr. Jerry W. McLarty, Ph.D. as 
Research Specialist I in the Department of Epidemiology/Biomathematics at an 
annual salary rate of $28,000 effective November 20, 1978. Funds for this 
appointment are available in the Departmental Professional Salaries account. 
(RBC# 28) 

Cell Biology and Environmental Sciences 

3. To increase the annual salary of Ronald Dodson, Research Specialist I 
in the Department of Cell Biology and Environmental Sciences, from an 
annual salary rate of $33,465 to $34,745. Funds in the amount of $853.36 
needed for this increase are available in the Departmental Professional 
Salaries account. This increase effective January 1, 1979. (RBC# 32) 

GENERAL SUPPORT SERVICES 

Purchasing 

4. Change the status of Gregory C. Milliger, Director of Purchasing, annual 
rate of $20,000, to Director of Materials Management at an annual salary rate 
of $21,500, effective September 1, 1978. Additional funds in the amount of 
$1,500 are available through transfer of funds from PBX - Classified Salaries 
to the Purchasing Department - Other Staff Salaries. (RBC# 30) 

Development Off ice 

5. To appoint Robert A. Haworth as Director of Development in the Development 
Office at an annual salary rate of $26,000 effective December 18, 1978. Funds 
for this appointment are available in the Other Staff Salaries account in the 
amount of $18,000 and by transfer of $365.06 from the Classified Salaries 
account in the Development Office. (RBC# 29) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 

Texas Chest Foundation 

6. To establish the Texas Chest Foundation as a department under Contract 
Research and Services. Funds for this department are provided by reimbursement 
through subcontract with the Texas Chest Foundation. The following Salary 
Roster reflects the twelve month "rate" for each position. Inasmuch as the 
effective date of the transaction is January 1, 1979, the amount of the funds 
transfer is 8112th~ of the total or $172,312. (RBC# 31) 



CONTRACT RES WRCd & SERVICES ( Cont inued) 

6. Texas Chest Foundation (Continued) 

SAIARY 
RAT E 

SALARY ROSTER: 1978-79 

0004 Chest Physician 
1. Vacant 

1019 Nursing Supervisor  
2. Winona B. Thompson 

1309 Medical Records Technician 
3. Er lene  Ferguson 

1532 Soc ia l  Worker A s s i s t a n t  
4. Ola Ward 
5. Brenda Kennedy 

1605 Chief Medical Technologist  
6. Linda C. Mabry 

1613 Medical Technologist  I1 
7. Margaret Far ley  

1614 Medical Technolog is t I 
8. Vacant 

4405 Senior  Research S c i e n t i s t  
9. Jui-Ping Lu 

4441 Laboratory Technician I1 
10. Vacant 
11. Loraine Newsom 

4442 Laboratory Technician I 
12. Vacant 

4481 Laboratory TechnicianIResearch A s s i s t a n t  I1 
13. Vacant 7,380 

8676 Informat iona l  Wri te r  I1 
14. Thornton L. P i t c h e r ,  Jr. 

9041 Sec re t a ry  I1 
15. Deborah S. Smith 

9042 Sec re t a ry  I 
16. Doris Kirby 
17. Sherry LaPeyre 

9068 Senior  Adminis t ra t ive  Clerk 
18. Karon J. Benson 

9070 Clerk I1 
19. Vacant 
20. Vacant 

TOTAL 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
CLINICAL FACS'LTY AND HOSPITAL STAFF APPOINTMENTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - MARCH 30, 1979 

The fo l lowing  phys i c i ans  have been reviewed and approved by Super in tendent  
George Hurst  and Chance l lo r  Walker f o r  c o n s u l t i n g  medical  s t a f f  appointments 
and a r e  h e r e i n  submit ted f o r  formal  approva l  of t h e  Board of Regents: 

ALLERGY 

Richard Andrew Lip tak ,  M.D. 
Ben F i s ch ,  M. D. 
Bertram Kahn, M.D. 

ANESTHESIOLOGY 

Ivey E. Lamberth, M.D. 

DERMATOLOGY 

Robert  E. Rossman, M.D. 

EAR, NOSE AND THROAT 

Dennis Landesman, M.D. 

GASTROENTEROLOGY 

Joe  Ed Whetse l l ,  M.D. 

GENERAL SURGERY 

Samuel D.  Houston, M.D. 

HEMATOLOGY - ONCOLOGY 

John J. Reuland, M.D.  

INTERNAL MEDICINE 

Tom Alexander,  M. D. 
Richard Anderson, M.D.  

NEUROLOGY, PSYCHIATRY 

Richard F. U l r i c h ,  M.D. 

NEUROSURGERY 

Guy O t i s  Danielson,  M.D. 

OB-GYN 

Arnold D .  Wharton, M.D.  



OPHTHALMOLOGY 

G e o r g e  A l l e n ,  M.D. 
V e r n o n  G o s s ,  M.D. 
Fred  H a b e r l e ,  M.D. 

ORAL AND M A X I L L O - F A C I A L  SURGERY 

John A. Maloney, D . D . S .  

O R T H O P E D I C S  

J.  H. G a r r e t t ,  M.D. 
John E .  W a l k e r ,  M.D. 

PATHOLOGY 

S t a n l e y  A. L i g h t f o o t ,  M.D. 

P E D I A T R I C S  

W i l l i a m  H o w a r d  S t a r l i n g ,  M.D. 
W i l l i a m  T y l e r  R e a d ,  M.D. 

P S Y C H I A T R Y  

D a n i e l  E r n e s t  C h a m n e s s ,  M.D. 

P S Y C H O L O G I S T  

H e r s h e l  E .  E y l e y  

PUL?!ONARY D I S E A S E S  

R o n a l d  B.  G e o r g e ,  M.D. 
John C h a p m a n ,  M. D. 

RADIOLOGY 

E r n e s t  M. A b e r n a t h y ,  M.D.  
Joseph S e l m a n ,  M.D. 
R o b e r t  A r n o l d  E r b s t e i n ,  M.D.  
F loyd G. B e t t s ,  M.D.  

RADIOLOGY AND NUCLEAR M E D I C I N E  

D a v i d  A l e x a n d e r  C o a t s ,  M.D. 
John G r a h a m  S h o r t ,  M.D.  
J a m e s  M c B u r n e y ,  M.D.  

RHEUMATOLOGY 

D a v i d  K. F l e t c h e r ,  M . D .  

T H O R A C I C  SURGERY 

M i c h a e l  S. M c A r t h u r ,  J r . ,  M . D .  



UROLOGY 

C a r l i n  V e l d e  C h e n o w e t h ,  M.D.  
R o b e r t  S t e p h e n  H i l l i s ,  M.D. 
S t e v e n  R o b e r t s ,  M.D. 
E a r l  C l a w a t e r ,  M.D. 

VASCULAR SURGERY 

S i l a s  E d w i n  Duncan, M.D. 



INDEX 

f \ l ! : ~ ( ~ ~ l ! , ~  : I 1 -  ; g o .  2 - 
1 

scc page Z2 101. action. 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 
3266 

Meeting o f  March 30, 1979 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1978 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Avai 1 a b l e  Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 1979 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1978 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2. S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions Deta i  1 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 1979 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2. S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions D e t a i l  

C.  ADDITIONS AND WITHDRAWALS TO COMMON TRUST FUND - 
OECEMBER 1, 1978 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 



2 

3267 
LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

For  Month Ended December 31 , 1978 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. --The f o l  l ow ing  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  December, 1978. 
The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and T r u s t s  recornends approval  by t h e  
Board of  Regents o f  these  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECLIR ITY 12/31/77 12/31/77 12/31/78 12/31/78 - 

DEBT SECURITIES: - - -  - -  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury Bonds $125,149,754.15 6.55% $ 170,151,511.33 7.16% 
var ious-  Government 

Guaranteed Bonds 146,074,736.93 8.24 156,793,356.92 8.27 
FHA Mortgages 9,087,036.61 6.95 7,927,793.25 6.95 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
Obl i g a t i o n s  280,311,527.69 7.44 334,872,661.50 7.67 

Other Government Agencies 
( Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 292,459,267.61 6.22 296,991,905.33 6.29 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES - 573,770,795.30 6.81 632,864,566.83 7.03 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
Conve r t i  b l  e Debentures 8,083,090.00 5.72 6,783,090.00 5.58 
C o n v e r t i b l e  Pre fe r red  Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 2,434,505.43 4.31 
Common Stocks 343,683,305.47 5.49 370,426,500.02 5.95 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 354,200,900.90 5.49 379,644,095.45 5.93 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
I NV ESTMENTS 927,971,696.20 6.31 1,012,508,662.28 6.62 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
Shor t  Term U. S.  Government 

O b l i g a t i o n s  6,069,500.02 7.57 9,426,077.01 7.88 
Shor t  Term Corporate Bonds 3,000,000.00 8.87 1,071,999.11 7.59 
Commercial Paper 50,929,000.00 6.72 50,137,000.00 10.26 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing ) 886,226.94 4,781,393.15* 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 60,884,726.96 6.91 65,416,469.27 9.84 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $988,856,423.16 6.35% $1,077,925,131.55 6.80% 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $62,792,383.00 

* Inc ludes  $592,280.00 disbursement made i n  December f o r  t r a n s a c t i o n s  s e t t l i n g  
i n  January.  



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(December, 1978) 

Purchases: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
D i r e c t  
Guaranteed 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

Common Stocks 

TOTAL 

Net  Commerci a1 Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Cost 

Gain 
o r  

Proceeds (Loss)  
Sales: 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost 

Y i  e l  d 
a t  Sale 

P r i c e  

Common Stocks 
(TOTAL SALES) 

M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pools $ 256,701.51 $ 178.60 
FHA Mortgages 48,187.93 - 0- 
Farmers Home Notes 4,125,000.00 - 0- 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  4,429,889.44 178.60 

Corporate Bonds 228,500.00 4,029.49 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $4,658,389.44 $4,208.09 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

November 30, 1978 Balance 

A d d i t i o n s  (December, 1978) 
Rea l i zed  Net Gain o r  (Loss) 

on S e c u r i t y  T ransac t ions  $ 86,824.25 
From General Land O f f i c e  5,952,462.21 
From Sale of Sand, Gravel  , e t c .  1,862.55 
From Water R o y a l t i e s  and R igh t s  4,928.82 
From Water Lease Renta ls  4,580.00 
From B r i n e  Lease Renta ls  100.00 
From B r i n e  Royal t i e s  1,898.53 

December 31 , 1978 Balance 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(December, 197'8) 

Par Value 
o r  Y i e l d  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  T o t a l  Net Cost a t  Cost 
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed): 

Long Term Treasur ies  ( D i r e c t )  
$1,000,000 8-314% Bonds, due 11 /I 5/08-03 

Var ious Long Term ( ~ u a r a n t e e d )  
150,000 Blue Ridge H o s p i t a l  System, I nc .  

(H i  11 -Bur ton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/00 ( F i n a l  5% payment on 
o r i g i n a l  l o a n  o f  $3,000,000.00) 100.00 150,000.00 9.00 

500,000 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
7-118% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  B e n e f i c i a l  
Ownership, due 12/29/87 86.65 433,250.00 9.34 

100,000 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
7-112% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  B e n e f i c i a l  
Ownership, due 3/21/88 88.75 88,750.00 9.33 

500,000 Farmers Home Admi n i  s t r a t i  on 
9% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  B e n e f i c i a l  
Ownership, dated 4/23/74, 
due 4/23/89 97.60 488,000.00 9.36 

300,000 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
9% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  B e n e f i c i a l  
Owners h i p ,  dated 1 1/6/74, 
due 4/23/89 97.60 292,800.00 9.36 

TOTAL - Var ious Long Term (Guaranteed) 1,452,800.00 9.32 

TOTAL - U .  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) $2,430,925.00 9.18% 

COMMON STOCKS : 

12,000 Shs. R. R .  Donnel ley & Sons Co. 
6,700 " Genuine Pa r t s  Co. 
8,400 " K e l l o g g C o .  
5,000 " PepsiCo, I n c .  
5,000 " The Times M i r r o r  Co. 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

NET INCREASE I N  COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 12/31/78: 

American Express C r e d i t  Corp. 
Assoc ia tes  Corp. of No r th  America 
C.I.T. F i n a n c i a l  Corp. 
Ford Motor  C r e d i t  Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  C r e d i t  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward C r e d i t  Corp. 
J. C. Penney F i n a n c i a l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 
Wal ter  E. H e l l e r  & Co. 

Book Value 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(December, 1978) 

Par Value 
o r  To ta l  Net Gain o r  

No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  Proceeds (Loss ) 
MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U.  S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 

Var ious  Long Term 
$ 256,701 .51 GNMA Pass-Throughs , 

Var ious Pool s 

Var ious Shor t  Term 
4,125,000.00 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

7.30% Insu red  Notes, 
due 12/28/78 100.00 4,125,000.00 -0- 

FHA Mortgages 
48,187.93 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 100.00 48,187.93 -0- 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed ) $4,429,889.44 $178.60 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

3,500 Cen t ra l  Hudson Gas & E lec-  
t r i c  Corp. 4.85% Promissory 
Notes, due 12/1/95 100.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 395.11 

200,000 General Telephone Co. of 
F l o r i d a  10.85% 1 s t  Mtge., 
due 12/1/99 100.00 200,000.00 -0- 

25,000 Texaco 1nc'. 4-1/2%Notes,  
due 12/15/89 100.00 25,000.00 3,634.38 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $228,500.00 $4,029.49 

SALES 

COMMON STOCKS: 

321100 Sh. The Southland Corp. 
24,057 Shs. W. R .  Grace & Co. 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

Y i e l d  
a t  Sale 

P r i c e  



CASH STATEMENT 
December 31 , 1978 

RECEIPTS : 

From General Land O f f i c e  

From Sale o f  Sand, Gravel , e t c .  

From Water Roya l t i es  and R igh ts  

From Water Lease Renta ls  

From Br ine  Lease Renta ls  

From Br ine  Royal t i e s  

From D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  S e c u r i t i e s :  

U .  S.  Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
GNMA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 
Var ious Guaranteed Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

I n t e r e s t  Co l l ec ted :  

U .  S.  Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Treasury S e c u r i t i e s  
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Paynients 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Conve r t i b l e  Debentures 

Commerci a1 Paper 

Dividends Co l lec ted :  

Common Stocks 

Per~iianent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund Fund 

Amor t i za t i on  of Premium 152.83 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 11,466,379.06 

Cash on Hand 12/1/78 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  328,467.99 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $1 1,794,847.05 



CASH STATEMENT 
December 31 , 1978 

(Continued) 

Permanent Avai 1 ab le  
Fund Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS : 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acquired: 

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Treasury S e c u r i t i e s  $ 978,125.00 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 1,452,800.00 

Common Stocks 1,001,772.00 

Commercial Paper (Net) 3,443,000.00 

Amor t i za t ion  o f  Discount 137,756.90 

To C lear  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

Cash Disbursement Made i n  December 
f o r  Transact ions S e t t l i n g  i n  January 592,280.00 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

Cash on Hand 12/31 178 ( I n t e r e s t  Bearing) 4,189,113.15 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH 



For  Month Ended January 31 , 1979 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  January, 1979. 
The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and T rus t s  recommends approval  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  these t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 1/31 /78 1/31 178 1/31 179 1 /31/79 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s - -  

Treasury Bonds $127,637,150.55 6.58% $ 172,102,166.91 7.18% 
va r i ous -  Government 

Guaranteed Bonds 145,686,058.47 8.24 156,851,593.80 8.26 
FHA Mortgages 8,957,4.12.10 6.95 7,807,278.17 6.94 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
Obl i g a t i o n s  282,280,621.12 7.45 336,761,038.88 7.68 

Other Government Agencies 
(Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 292,496,419.27 6.23 296,926,350.99 6.28 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 575,777,040.39 6.83 634,687,389.87 7.03 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
C o n v e r t i b l e  Debentures 8,083,090.00 5.72 6,783,090.00 5.58 
C o n v e r t i b l e  P r e f e r r e d  Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 2,434,505.43 4.31 
Common Stocks 344,136,629.47 5.59 370,919,030.02 6.01 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 354,654,224.90 5.58 380,136,625.45 5.99 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 930,431,265.29 6.35 1,014,824,015.32 6.64 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
Shor t  Term U. S. Government 

O b l i g a t i o n s  6,069,500.02 7.57 9,426,077.01 7.88 
Shor t  Term Corporate Bonds 3,000,000.00 8.87 1,071,999.11 7.59 
Commerci a1 Paper 56,429,000.00 6.77 57,437,000.00 10.42 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  94,717.59 1,668,987.60 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 65,593,217.61 6.94 69,604,063.72 10.02 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $996,024,482.90 6.39% $1,084,428,079.04 6.85% 

I n d i c a t e d  Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $63,645,965.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(January, 1979) 

Cost 
Purchases: 

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
D i r e c t  $ 1,948,750.00 
Guaranteed 463,113.38 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  2,411,863.38 

Common Stocks 492,530.00 

TOTAL 2,904,393.38 

Net Commercial Paper 7,300,000.00 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Gain 
o r  

Proceeds (Loss) 
M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments: 

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pools 
FHA Mortgages 
Farmers Home Notes 
Other 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  

Corporate Bonds 20,000.00 995.35 

TOTAL MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $726,946.34 $(4,427.05) - 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Par Exchanged 
Increase i n  

Annual Income 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost 

December 31 , 1978 Balance $1,077,925,131.55 
Add i t i ons  (January, 1979) 

Real ized Net Gain o r  (Loss) 
on Secu r i t y  Transact ions $ (4,427.05) 

From General Land Of f ice 6,371,310.04 
From Sulphur Royal t i e s  23,025.05 
From Water Royal t i e s  and R igh ts  6,870.83 
From Water Lease Rentals 2,163.51 
From Br ine  Roya l t i es  4,005.1 1 
From Transfer from Special  1% Fee Fund 100,000.00 

January 31 , 1979 Balance 



Par Value 
o r  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(January, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
No. Shares D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i ce  To ta l  Net Cost a t  Cost 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed): 

Long Term Treasur ies  ( D i r e c t )  
$2,000,000 8-314% Bonds, due 11/15/08-03 

Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 
500,000 Farmers Home Admin i s t ra t i on  

7-1/8% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  Benef ic ia l  
Ownership, due 12/29/87 85.00 425,000.00 9.66 

43,600 Farmers Home Admin i s t ra t i on  
7-314% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  Benef ic ia l  
Ownership, due 12/28/88 87.42 38,113.38 9.75 

TOTAL - Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 

TOTAL - U .  S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) $2,411,863.38 9.1 3% 

COMMON STOCKS : 

6,000 Shs. R. R.  Donnel ley & Sons Co. 
5,000 " Genuine Par ts  Co. 
5,000 " PepsiCo, Inc .  

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

BONDS EXCHANGED I N :  

$256,400 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  

NET INCREASE I N  COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 1/31 179: 

American Express C r e d i t  Corp. 
Associates Corp. o f  Nor th America 
C.I.T. F inanc ia l  Corp. 
Ford Motor C r e d i t  Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  C r e d i t  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward C r e d i t  Corp. 
J.  C .  Penney F inanc ia l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 
Walter E.  H e l l e r  & Co. 

Book Value 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(January, 1979) 

T o t a l  Net Gain o r  
Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  Proceeds (Loss) 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U. S .  GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 

Var ious Long Term 
GNMA Pass-Throughs , Var ious Pools 100.00 
Farmers Home ~ d m i n i  s t r a t i o n  

6% Insured  Notes, due 12/14/91 100.00 
Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

5-314% Insured  Notes, due 6/29/01 100.00 
Blue Ridge Hosp i t a l  System, I nc .  

(H i  11 -Bur ton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/00 100.00 

Cochise County Hosp i t a l  Assoc ia t i on  
(H i1  1 -Bur ton Loan) 9.60% Note, 
due 1/1/00 100.00 

Marcus Daly  Memori a1 Hosp i t a l  Corp. 
(H i1  1-Burton Loan) 8-114% Note, 
due 1/24/99 100.00 

I n t e r c o a s t a l  Bulk  C a r r i e r s ,  I nc .  
Ship F inanc ing  Bonds 
9-118% SF Bonds, Ser ies  A, 
due 6/30/92 100.00 

Manufacturers  Hanover T r u s t  Co. 
(Owner T rus tee)  Ship F inanc ing  Bonds 
9%, Issue  I, Ser ies  A, due 6/30/02 100.00 

Moore-McCormack Bulk  Transpor t ,  I n c .  
Ship F inanc ing  Bonds 
9% SF Bonds, Ser ies  B, due 6/30/96 100.00 

TOTAL - Var ious Long Term 

FHA Mortgages 
120,515.08 P r i n c i p a l  Payments 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed ) 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

20,000.00 The Dow Chemical Co. 
4-112% Promissory Notes, 
due 1/15/90 100.00 $20,000.00 $995.35 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 

256,400.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  $232,560.93 



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY F U N D  
( J a n u a r y ,  1979) 

B O N D  EXCHANGES 
M KT BOOK 

DESCRIPTION B O O K  V A L U E  - YIELD - YIELD NEW 
P A R  ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE 114- I N -  BOOK 

VALUE E XWE D RECEIVE D EXCHANGED RECEIVED CRXE CREASE YIELD 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  U .  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  

$1 56,400 Dow Chemical Co. Farmers Home Admin is t ra t ion  $1 37,431 .29 $154,503.91 1 .69% 1.50% 7.93% 
5% Promissory Notes,  7-314% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  $1,750.75* 

due 4/1/91 Benef ic ia l  Owners h i p ,  (Tota l  Income 
due 12/28/88 Improvement ) 

Corporate  Bonds f o r  Corporate  Bonds. 

$100,000 Consol idated Natural  Gas Co. Consol idated Natural  Gas Co. $95,129.64 $95,812.64 0.15% 0 . 2 8 % 5 . 4 5 %  
4-318% Debs. , due 211 186 4-314% Debs. ,  due 5/1/86 $237.00* 

(Tota l  Income 

*Total Income Improvement r e p r e s e n t s  improvement w i t h  t a k e o u t  (payup) cons idered  a t  c u r r e n t  investment  r a t e s .  



CASH STATEMENT 
January 31 , 1979 

RECEIPTS : 

From General Land O f f i c e  

From Sulphur Roya l t i es  

From Water Roya l t i es  and R igh ts  

From Water Lease Renta ls  

From B r i  ne Royal t i e s  

From Transfer  f rom Special  1% Fee Fund 

From D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  Secu r i t i es :  

U .  S.  Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
GNMA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

I n t e r e s t  Co l lec ted :  

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Treasury S e c u r i t i e s  
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Conve r t i b l e  Debentures 

Commercial Paper 

Dividends Co l lec ted :  

Common Stocks 

Convert i b l  e P re fe r red  Stock 

Permanent Avai 1 ab le  
Fund Fund 

Amor t i za t i on  o f  Premium 1,436.37 

Cash Disbursement Made i n  December 
f o r  Transact ions S e t t l i n g  i n  January 592,280.00 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 7,828,037.65 $4,920,808.62 

Cash on Hand 1/1/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  4,189,113.15 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CASH STATEMENT 
January 31, 1979 

(Cont inued)  

Permanent Avai 1 a b l e  
Fund Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS: 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acqui red:  

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Var ious Guaranteed Bonds $ 2,411,863.38 

Common Stocks 492,530.00 

Commercial Paper (Ne t )  7,300,000.00 

Bonds Exchanged I n  (Net Disbursement) 17,755.62 

A m o r t i z a t i o n  o f  D iscoun t  126,014.20 

To C lear  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund $4,920,808.62 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 10,348,163.20 $4,920,808.62 

Cash on Hand 1/31/79 ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  1,668,987.60 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH $1 2,017,150.80 



For Month Ended December 31 , 1978 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The f o l l o w i n g  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and Specia l  Funds i n  December, 1978. 
The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and T r u s t s  recommends approval  by t h e  
Board of Regents of these t r ansac t i ons .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Y i e l d  
Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund To ta l  Net Cost a t  Cost 

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

PURCHASES 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) : 

$600,000 Common T r u s t  Fund $ 585,600.00 9.36% 
100,000 GMB - The L i  bb ie  Moody Thompson T r u s t  97,600.00 9.36 

TOTAL - U.  S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed) 683,200.00 9.36% 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

608,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

10,200 Wal ter  E. H e l l e r  10-1/8% Note, due 1/4/79 $ 10,200.00 10.22% 
(Common T r u s t  Fund bought f rom O f f i c e  o f  

Investments,  T r u s t s  & Lands - Suspense 
Account on 12/20/78) 

24,400 Wal ter  E. Hel l e r10 .15%Note ,due1 /5 /79  24,400.00 10.24 
($15,400 - O f f i c e  o f  Investments,  T r u s t s  & 

Lands - Suspense Account 
4,000 - Student Proper ty  Depos i t  

Scho la rsh ip  Fund 
4,100 - DMS - The W i l l i a m  Buchanan Cha i r  

i n  I n t e r n a l  Medic ine 
500 - Ruth Maurine M a r t i n  T r u s t  
400 - AH - Ken M u l l e r  Pro fessorsh ip  i n  

Pigment C e l l  B i  01 ogy ) 
15,400 W a l t e r E .  Hel l e r10 .15%Note ,due1 /5 /79  15,400.00 10.24 

(Common T r u s t  Fund bought f rom O f f i c e  o f  
Investments,  T r u s t s  & Lands - Suspense 
Account on 12/20/78) 

365,000 F r o s t  Na t iona l  Bank o f  San Anton io  
10-112% CD, due 2/28/79 365,000.00 10.50 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Rece ip ts )  
410,000 GE C r e d i t  10% Note, due 3/2/79 410,000.00 10.25 

(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
17,000 GE C r e d i t  10.10% ~ o t e ,  due 3/7/79 

(Common T r u s t  Fund) 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Continued) 
(December, 1978) 

Y i e l d  

Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund To ta l  Net Cost a t  Cost 
SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued) 

$450.000 FMC 10.20% Note, due 3/15/79 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

638,000 FMC 10.30% Note, due 3130179 638,000.00 10.60 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 

57,000 Bank o f  t h e  Southwest, Houston 10.90% CD, 
due 5130179 57,000.00 10.90 

(Common T rus t  Fund) 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(December, 1978) 

To ta l  Net 
Par Val ue Desc r i p t i on  and Fund Proceeds 

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

SALES 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

$575,000 Common T r u s t  Fund $576,437.50 

COMMON STOCKS : 

Common T r u s t  Fund $ 7.86 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 27,950.45 

TOTAL - A l l  Common Stocks $27,958.31 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U.  S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS 
( D i r e c t ) :  

210,000 Ret irement o f  Indebtedness Accounts $21 0,000.00 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIOIVS 
(Guaranteed) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

18,455.92 Common T r u s t  Fund $ 18,455.92 
3,121.78 DMS - The Wi l l i am Buchanan Chair  

i n  I n t e r n a l  Medicine 3,121.78 
4,193.10 Student Proper ty  Deposi t  Scholarship 

Fund - Temporary 4,193.10 
818.69 Reserve f o r  Poss ib le  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing U n i t s  818.69 
4,895.96 Student Proper ty  Deposi t  scho la rsh ip  

Fund 4,895.96 

Y i e l d  
Gain o r  a t  Sale 

(Loss) P r i c e  



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(December, 1978) 

To ta l  Net Gain o r  
Par Value Desc r ip t i on  and Fund Proceeds (Loss) 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS (Continued) 

U .  S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 
(Continued) 

GNMA Prepayments-- (Conti  nued) 

$ 1,665.02 Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fund $ 1,665.02 $ 128.54 
58,900.72 Retirement o f  Indebtedness Accounts -- 58,900.72 357.03 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Ob l iga t ions  
(Guaranteed) 92,051.19 1,378.32 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Ob l iga t ions  
( D i r e c t  and Guaranteed) $302,051 .19 $1,378.32 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,392.66 Common T rus t  Fund $1,392.66 $ -0- - 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

GE C r e d i t  9-318% Note, due 12/4/78 $ 100.00 
(Ima Hogg Foundation) 
Wal t e r  E. He1 1 e r  9-314% Note, 

due 12/6/78 23,300.00 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
GMAC 10.05% Note, due 12/18/78 355,000.00 
(Common T rus t  Fund) 
GMAC 9.95% Note, due 12/18/78 500,000.00 
(Common T rus t  Fund) 
F i r s t  Nat ional  Bank o f  Midland 

7-112% CD, due 12/19/78 175,000.00 
(Damage Payments f o r  West Texas Lands) 
SRAC 10% Note, due 12/26/78 135,000.00 
(Common Trus t  Fund) 
Walter E. H e l l e r  10-118% Note, 

due 1/4/79 10,200.00 
(Of f ice of Investments, Trus ts  & 

Lands - Suspense Account so ld  t o  
Common T rus t  Fund on 12/20/78) 

Walter E. H e l l e r  10.15% Note, 
due 1/5/79 15,400.00 

( O f f i c e  o f  Investments, Trusts & 
Lands - Suspense Account so ld  t o  
Common T r u s t  Fund on 12120178) 



PAR 
V ~ E  

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(December, 1978) 

BOND PURCHASES 
COST 

ISSUE UNIT TOTAL 

U . S.  Government Obl i g a t i o n s  (Guaranteed) 

Var ious  Long Term, 

$ 600,000 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  9% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  B e n e f i c i a l  
Ownership, dated 11/6/74, due 4/23/89 97.60 $ 585,600.00 

Corporate  Bonds 

230,000 Duquesne L i g h t  Co. 7-112% 1 s t  Mtge., due 6/1/02 81 .26 186,898.00 
50,000 F l o r i d a  Power Corp. 3-718% 1 s t  Mtge., due 7/1/86 70.21 35,106.50 
10,000 General Telephone Co. o f  C a l i f o r n i a  4-118% 1 s t  Mtge., due 3/1/88 67.46 6,746.10 
36,000 General Telephone Co. o f  F l o r i d a  4-518% 1 s t  Mtge., due 6/1/95 59.81 21 ,531 .96 

132,000 General Telephone Co. o f  Pennsy lvan ia  8% 1 s t  Mtge., due 9/1/03 85.66 113,068.56 
150,000 M e t r o p o l i t a n  Edison Co. 8-118% 1 s t  Mtge., due 8/1/99 85.88 128,812.50 

608,000 492,163.62 

STOCK RECEIVED 

266 Shs. Nor ton Simon, I nc .  Common Stock 
229 " The Southland Corp. Common Stock 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

STOCK SALES 

ISSUE 

26/100 Sh. The Southland Corp. Common Stock 

(Received i n  2-112% s tock  d i v i d e n d )  
(Received i n  3% s tock  d i v i d e n d )  

Y I ELD 
ATT 

YIELD 
ATE 

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) PRICE 
N 

$7.86 - -0- - 2.38% - 8 
Cz 



PAR 
V A L U E  

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND (Cont inued) 
(December, 1978) 

BOND SALES 

ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) 

YIELD 
A ~ E  ~ - 

PRICE 

$575,000 Ford Motor Co. 9-114% SF Debs., due 7/15/94 $576,437.50 $1,437.50 - 9.22% 

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

$18,455.92 Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools $18,455.92 $693.70 
1,392.66 Safeway Stores, I nc .  9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96 1,392.66 - - 

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1972, 1972A & 1978 - RESERVE FUND 
(December, 1978) 

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

$80,000 U. S. Treasury 8-1/8% Notes, due 12/31/78 $80,000.00 

U.  T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1974 & 1978 - RESERVE FUND 
(December, 1978) 

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

$1 30,000 U. S. Treasury 8-118% Notes, due 12/31/78 



BOND PURCHASES 
(December, 1978) 

PAR 
VALUE 

YIELD 
A ~ T  

COST 
UNIT TOTAL ISSUE 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - TJE LIBBIE MOODY THOMPSON TRUST 

$100,000 Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  9% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  B e n e f i c i a l  
Ownership, da ted  11/6/74, due 4/23/89 97.60 

STOCK SALES 
(December, 1978) 

NO. OF - .  - 

SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: 

U. T. SYSTEM - CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - UNRESTRICTED ACCOUNT: 

200 Shs. Z y t r o n  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 
($4,108.75 merger payment has been r e c e i v e d .  Balance o f  $460.00 

has been p laced  i n  escrow and w i l l  be r e c e i v e d  a t  a l a t e r  d a t e . )  

U. T. AUSTIN - ENGINEERING FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS: 

10 Shs. Standard O i l  Company ( I n d i a n a )  C a p i t a l  Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - J. L. MOSLE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

80 Shs. Alexander & A lexander  Serv ices  I n c .  Common Stock 



STOCK SALES (Cont inued) 
(December, 1978) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Cont inued)  

U. T. AUSTIN - LEONIDAS T. BARROW PROFESSORSHIP I N  MINERAL RESOURCES: 

40 Shs. Exxon Co rpo ra t i on  C a p i t a l  Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - CHARLES E.  YAGER UNDERGRADUATE FIELD SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

200 Shs. Southland Roya l t y  Company C a p i t a l  Stock 

U. T. HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS: 

250 Shs. I v e s t  Fund, I nc .  Common Stock 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER: 

360 Shs. H. & R.  B lock,  I n c .  Common Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



For  Month Ended January 31, 1979 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. --The f o l  l ow ing  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t h e  T r u s t  and Specia l  Funds i n  January, 1979. 
The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and T r u s t s  recommends approval  by t h e  
Board o f  Regents o f  these  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Y i e l d  
Par Val ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund To ta l  Net C& a t  Cost 

(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

PURCHASES 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

$ 16,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 
(TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS) 

BONDS EXCHANGED I N  

126,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

20,000 Bank o f  t h e  Southwest, Houston 
10% CD, due 1/15/79 $ 20,000.00 10.00% 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Rece ip t s )  
270,000 GMAC 10% Note, due 2/2/79 270,000.00 10.17 

(GMB - Robertson-Poth C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder 
U n i t r u s t  Number Two bought f rom Ima Hogg 
Foundat ion on 1/17/79) 

113,000 Bank o f  t h e  Southwest, Houston 
10-1/4% CD, due 2/28/79 113,000.00 10.25 

(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Rece ip ts )  
236,000 F r o s t  Na t i ona l  Bank o f  San Anton io  

10-5/8% CD, due 2/28/79 236,000.00 10.63 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Rece ip t s )  

496,000 Assoc ia tes  Corp. o f  No r th  America 
10.20% Note, due 2/28/79 496,000.00 10.33 

($344,200 - DMS - Green Center T r a i n i n g  
Program i n  Reproduct ive B io l ogy  
Sciences Research 

151,800 - DMS - Ceci 1 H. & I d a  M. Green 
Cha i r  o f  Reproduct ive B i o l o g y )  

700,000 Assoc ia tes  Corp. o f  Nor th  America 
10.20% Note, due 2/28/79 700,000.00 10.33 

($325,000 - Ernest  Cock re l l  , J r .  Scho la rsh ip  
Fund 

325,000 - Ernes t  C o c k r e l l ,  J r .  Fund f o r  
Co l lege  of Engineer ing Cha i r  

50,000 - UTD - Anson L. C l a r k  Memorial 
Fund) 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Continued) 
(January, 1979) 

Par Value Desc r ip t i on  and Fund To ta l  Net Cost 
SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued) 

$ 107,100 Cap i ta l  Nat ional  Bank 10% CD, due 2/28/79 $ 107,100.00 
( $  41,000 - Common T rus t  Fund - 

Und is t r i bu ted  Receipts 
6,900 - The Morton Brown, N e l l i e  Lea 

Brown & Minelma Brown Lockwood 
Scholarship Fund i n  Drama 

20,000 - Leonidas T. Barrow Professorship 
i n  Minera l  Resources 

6,000 - GMB - A l l a n  C. Shie lds Lecture- 
sh ip  i n  Primary Medical Care 

10,000 - GMB - Blocker-Lewis P l a s t i c  
Surgery Society  Fund 

10,000 - UTEP - Horwitz Endowment Fund 
4:600 - UTEP - L i b r a r y  Endowment Fund 
8,600 - U'TEP - Wi l l i am L. S ta ley  Fund) 

1,204,000 Walter E. H e l l e r  9-7/82 Note, due 2/28/79 1,204,000.00 
($600,000 - AH - Ruth Lege t t  Jones Chair 

600,000 - AH - Anderson C l i n i c a l  Facu l ty  
Chair  f o r  Cancer Treatment and 
Research 

4,000 - SAMS - Kurzner and F i r t h  
Scholarship)  

270,000 Walter E. H e l l e r  10.05% Note, due 3/1/79 270,000.00 
( Ima Hogg Foundation) 

16,000 Bank of the  Southwest, Houston 
11% CD, due 7/16/79 16,000.00 

( L i  t t l e f  i e l  d Fund f o r  Southern Hi s t o r y  - 
Reserve f o r  Pub l i ca t i ons )  

14,200 FMC 10-1/4% Note, due 7/20/79 14,200.00 
( $  8,200 - Student Proper ty  Deposit  

Scholarship Fund 
6,000 - DMS - The Wi l l i am Buchanan Chair  

i n  I n t e r n a l  Medicine) 
15,000 Aus t i n  Nat ional  Bank 10-314% CD, due 7/30/79 15,000.00 

(E l i zabe th  K. Zoch Uni t r u s t )  

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(January, 1979) 

Y i e l d  
T o t a l  Net Gain o r  a t  Sale 

Par Value D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund Proceeds (Loss)  P r i  ce 
(DETAILED SCHEDULES FOLLOW) 

SALES 

COMMON STOCKS : 

Comnion T r u s t  Fund $ 8.38 $ -- 5.49% 
GMB - C e c i l  H. and Ida  M. Green 

Cha i r  - Mar ine Biomedical  I n s t i t u t e  1,328.58 192.82 - - 
DMS - Eugene McDermott Cha i r  f o r  t h e  

Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human 
Growth and Development 1,474.47 268.47 - - 

UTD - C e c i l  H. and Ida  M. Green Honors 
Cha i r  i n  t h e  Natu ra l  Sciences 1,003.25 133.32 - - 

TOTAL - Common Stocks (Except G i f t s )  3,814.68 $594.61 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 944,817.60 

TOTAL - A l l  Common Stocks 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT 

$1 26,000 Common T r u s t  Fund 

MATURTT I ES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS 
(Guaranteed ) : 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

8,873.73 Common T r u s t  Fund $ 8,873.73 $111.10 
2,819.10 DMS - The W i l l i a m  Buchanan Cha i r  i n  

I n t e r n a l  Medic ine 2,819.10 (17.77) 
2,000.68 Student P rope r t y  Depos i t  Scho la rsh ip  

Fund - Temporary 2,000.68 54.85 
413.86 Reserve f o r  Poss ib l e  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing U n i t s  4.1 3 .86 4.30 
2,454.12 Student  Proper ty  Depos i t  Scho la rsh ip  

Fund 2,454.12 (6.60) 
841.69 Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fund 841.69 64.98 

86,197.45 Ret i rement  o f  Indebtedness Accounts 86,197.45 572.15 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed ) $1 03,600.63 $783.01 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,403.11 Common T r u s t  Fund $ 1,403.11 $ -0- 
11,000.00 Jack G. Tay lo r  Endowment Fund 11,000.00 -0- 

2,000.00 Students '  Memorial Scho la rsh ip  Fund 2,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(January, 1979) 

Tota l  Net 
Par Val ue Desc r ip t i on  and Fund - Proceeds 

MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS (Continued) 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

$ 500 Cap i ta l  Nat ional  Bank 8-112% CD, 
due 1/8/79 $ 500.00 

(GMB - The L i b b i e  Moody Thompson T r u s t )  
7,000 Cap i ta l  Nat ional  Bank 8-112% CD, 

due 1/9/79 7,000.00 
(Common T rus t  Fund) 

125,000 Cap i ta l  Nat ional  Bank 7.65% CD, 
due 1/12/79 125,000.00 

(Damage Payments f o r  West Texas Lands) 
1,200 FMC 9.90% Note, due 1/23/79 1,200.00 

(Ruth Maurine M a r t i n  T r u s t )  
270,000 GMAC 10% Note, due 2/2/79 270,000.00 

(Ima Hogg Foundation so ld  t o  
GMB - Robertson-Poth Char i t ab le  Remainder 
U n i t r u s t  Number Two on 1/17/79) 

113,000 FMC 10.30% Note, due 3/9/79 113,000.00 
(GMB - The L i b b i e  Moody Thompson T rus t  

so ld  on 1/10/79) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRIJST FUND 

(January,  1979) 

BOND EXCHANGES 

MKT - 
D E S C R I P T I O N  BOOK VALUE Y I E L D  

PAR I S S U E  I S S U E  I S S U E  I S S U E  I N -  - - 
VALUE EXCWYGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE 

$ 25,000 General T e l .  Co. o f  Wisc. Southwestern P u b l i c  Serv. Co. $ 18,660.44 $ 17,538.44 0.40% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/96 4-5/8% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/95 

20,000 General Te l  . Co. o f  Wisc. Long I s l a n d  L i g h t i n g  Co. 14,928.35 15,358.55 0.50% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/96 5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 8/1/91 

15,000 General T e l .  Co. o f  Wisc. Utah Power & L i g h t  Co. 11,196.26 13,117.76 0.45% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/96 7% 1 s t  Mtge. , due 3/1/98 

5,000 General T e l .  Co. o f  Wisc. General T e l .  o f  t h e  Southwest 3,732.09 4,287.59 0.54% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge.,  due 2/1/96 6-7/8% 1 s t  Mtge., due 3/1/98 

15,000 General T e l .  Co. o f  Wisc. Kansas Power & L i g h t  Co. 11,196.26 13,987.91 0.45% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/96 7-5/8% 1 s t  Mtge., due 4/1/99 

12,000 General Te l  . Co. o f  W i  sc.  Tampa E l e c t r i c  Co. 8,957.01 8,584.05 0.35% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/96 4-1 /2% 1 s t  Mtge., due 5/1/93 

34,000 General T e l .  Co. o f  Wisc. Long I s l a n d  L i g h t i n g  Co. 25,378.20 26,119.40 0.50% 
5% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/96 5% 1 s t  Mtge.,  due 8/1/91 

BOOK 
Y I E L D  NElJ - - 

I N -  BOOK 
CREE YIELD 

$307.44* 
( T o t a l  Income 

* T o t a l  Income Improvement r e p r e s e n t s  improvement w i  t h  t a k e o u t  (payup) cons ide red  a t  c u r r e n t  i nves tment  r a t e s .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND (Continued)
(January, 1979)

BOND PURCHASES
PAR COST YIELD

VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL AT COST
--

$16,000 Long Island Lighting Co. 5% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/91 66.07 $10,571.20 9.75%

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PROCEEDS
PAR

VATITE

$ 8~873.73

1~403.1l

$10~276.84

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-Leaseback, due 5/1/96

STOCK SALES

$ 8~873.73

1,403. 11

$10,276.84

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$111.10

$111.10

50/100th Sh. Norton Simon, Inc. Common Stock
(Received as a result of stock dividend
in November, 1978)

$8.38



PAR
VAlliE ISSUE

BOND MATURITIES
(January, 1979)

PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$2,000

$11 ,000

STUDENTS' MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND

General Motors Corp. 3-1/4% Debs., due 1/1/79 $2,000.00

JACK G. TAYLOR ENDOWMENT FUND

C.I.T. Financial Corp. 4-5/8% Debs., due 1/1/79 $11,000.00

STOCK SALES
(January, 1979)

-0-

-0-

N
co

NO. SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROF IT OR (LOSS)

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - CECIL H. AND IDA M. GREEN CHAIR - MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE

1.3945
Units

The Common Fund $1,328.58 $192.82

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - EUGENE McDERMOTT CHAIR FOR THE CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HUMAN GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT
1.5477 The Common Fund $1,474.47 $268.47
Units

1.0531
Units

U. T. DALLAS - CECIL H. AND IDA M. GREEN HONORS CHAIR IN THE NATURAL SCIENCES
The Common Fund $1,003.25 $133.32



STOCK SALES (Con t inued)  
(January,  1979) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

400 Shs. 

590 Shs. 

100 Shs. 

5,915 Shs. 

20 Shs. 

500 Shs. 

ISSUE 

STOCKS R E C E I V E D  BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: 

Adobe O i l  & Gas C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  d o n o r ' s  r e q u e s t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

. . . . . . . . . .  Chancel l o r ' s  Counci 1 - U n r e s t r i c t e d  Account $1,527.92 
C h a n c e l l o r ' s  Counc i l  - Spec ia l  Memorial Fund - 

Gutenberg B i b l e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5,925.33 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

Houston O i l  & M i n e r a l s  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock $9,922.51 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  d o n o r ' s  r e q u e s t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  U. T.- ust tin - P r e s i d e n t ' s  Assoc ia tes  $ 500.00 
. . . . . .  U. T. A u s t i n  - Development P r o j e c t s  & P u b l i c a t i o n s .  9,422.51 

Teledyne, I n c .  Common Stock $10,129.29 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  d o n o r ' s  r e q u e s t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

Chancel l o r ' s  Counc i l  - U n r e s t r i c t e d  Account . . . . . . . . . .  $ 3,437.35 
C h a n c e l l o r ' s  Counc i l  - Spec ia l  Memorial Fund - 

Gutenberg B i b l e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  191.94 
Law School Foundat ion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 ,500.00 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  U. T. H e a l t h  Sc ience Cen te r  a t  Houston. 5,000.00 

Texas I n s t r u m e n t s  I n c o r p o r a t e d  Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  d o n o r ' s  r e q u e s t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  : 

D a l l a s  Medica l  School - Green Center T r a i n i n a  Proaram i n  
d d 

Reproduc t i ve  B i o l o g y  Sciences Research. . . . . . . . . . .  $344,338.04 
D a l l a s  Medica l  School - C e c i l  H. and I d a  M. Green C h a i r  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  o f  Reproduc t i ve  B i o l o g y  151,913.84 

CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - UNRESTRICTED ACCOUNT: 

Teledyne, I n c .  Common Stock 

CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - SPECIAL MEMORIAL FUND - GUTENBERG BIBLE: 

Teledyne, I n c .  Common Stock 



STOCK SALES (Con t inued)  
(January ,  1979) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Con t inued)  

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS: 

80  Shs. Tenneco I n c .  Common S tock  

U. T. AUSTIN - J. L. MOSLE MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

86  Shs. K m a r t  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common S tock  

U. T. AUSTIN - PHIL M. FERGUSON SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

146 Shs. Crane Company Common S tock  

U. T. AUSTIN - ENGINEERING FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS: 

295 Shs. Houston O i l  & M i n e r a l s  C o r p o r a t i o n  Common Stock  

U. T.  AUSTIN - THE MORTON BROWN, NELLIE LEA BROWN, AND 
MINELMA BROWN LOCKWOOD SCHOLARSHIP FUND I N  DRAMA: 

150 Shs. Medusa C o r p o r a t i o n  Common S tock  

U. T. AUSTIN - ALBERT W .  AND ALICE M. WEEKS FUND I N  GEOLOGY: 

1 0  Shs. Moore C o r p o r a t i o n  L t d .  Common Shares 
47 " O l i n k r a f t ,  I n c .  Common Stock  

U .  T.  PERMIAN BASIN - ELLEN AND BILL NOEL SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

3,000 Shs . Nor thwes t  Energy Company V o t i n g  T r u s t  P a r t i c i p a t i o n  C e r t i f i c a t e s  

U. T .  HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS: 

2,560 Shs. Texas I n s t r u m e n t s  I n c o r p o r a t e d  Common S t o c k  

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

40 Shs. 
708 " 
152 " 
181 " 
300 " 

9 " 

STOCK SALES (Cont inued) 
(January, 1979) 

ISSUE 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Cont inued) 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER: 

Cameron I r o n  Works, I nc .  Common Stock 
Houston O i l  & M inera ls  Corpora t ion  Common Stock 
S t .  Paul Companies, I nc .  Common Stock 
TRW I n c .  Common Stock 
Un i t ed  Energy Resources, Inc.  Common Stock 
Xerox Corpora t ion  Common Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND - RECOMMENDATION RE 
ADDITIONS AND WITHDRAWALS--The Execu t i ve  D i r e c t o r  f o r  Investments and T rus t s  
recommends t h a t  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  a d d i t i o n s  and w i thdrawa ls  made t o  t h e  Common T r u s t  
Fund endowment account on December 1 , 1978 a t  a market u n i t  va lue  o f  $2.063491 897 
be approved. 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund Addit ions Added 

Ima Hogg Fund $ 25,246.41 12,235 
(The University of Texas System) 
($3,335,202.53 already in CTF) 

Thomas E. Hogg Fund 
(The University of Texas System) 
($1,940,077.80 already in CTF) 

Will C. Hogg Fund 
(The University of Texas System) 
($8,312,950.45 already in CTF) 

Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scholarship Fund 
(College of Arts and Sciences Foundation) 
($46,021.42 already in CTF) 

Mavis Alexander Fitzgerald Award 
(College of Business Administration) 
($392.11 already in CTF) 

Lawrence Gale Professorship 
(College of Business Administration) 
($40,000.00 already in CTF) 

The Gilbreth Award Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($784.20 already in CTF) 

H. B. "Hank" Harkins Professorship in 
Constructive Capitalism 

(College of Business Administration) 
($60,000.00 already in CTF) 

Mexican-American Business Student Endowed Scholarship 
(College of Business Administration) 
(NEW FUND) 

C. Aubrey Smith Professorship in Accounting 
(College of Business Administration) 
($100,100.00 already in CTF) 

Texas Real Estate Research Center Professorship 
(College of Business Administration) 
($25,000.00 already in CTF) 

Addison E. Lee Fellowship Fund 
(College of Education) 
(NEW FUND) 

Additions - December 1, 1978 



TILE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Cont inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  - Added 

M r .  and M r s .  Marvin K. C o l l i e  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  
S c h o l a r s h i p  $ 47.29 2  3  

(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p )  
($2 ,587 .13  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Rober t  H .  Cuy le r  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p )  

($28,334.32 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Grace  H i l l  Milam Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p )  

(NEW FUND) 

D r .  F. L. Whitney Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p )  

($28,688.75 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The E r n e s t  C o c k r e l l ,  Jr. Fund f o r  C o l l e g e  o f  
E n g i n e e r i n g  C h a i r s  

( C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ion)  
($182,709.43 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C h a i r  o f  F r e e  E n t e r p r i s e  
( C o l l e g e  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ion)  

($915,638.89 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A l f r e d  and Nel l ie  King Gradua te  F e l l o w s h i p  
( C o l l e g e  of  E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ion)  

($14,684.97 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

1966 M. E. C l a s s  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  of  E n g i n e e r i n g  Foundat ion)  

($477.49 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John J .  McKetta Energy P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  E n g i n e e r i n g  
( C o l l e g e  of E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ion)  

($103,165.37 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L. B. (P reach)  Meaders P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  E n g i n e e r i n g  
( C o l l e g e  o f  E n g i n e e r i n g  Founda t ion)  

($49,936.83 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Roy Crane Award i n  t h e  A r t s  
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  Founda t ion)  

($11,746.91 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Marian Royal  Kazen Memorial Fund 
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  Founda t ion)  

($678.09 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Loren Winship S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
( C o l l e g e  o f  F i n e  A r t s  Founda t ion)  

($6 ,727 .21  a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund 

Leonidas  T. Barrow P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Geology Foundat i o n )  

($50,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L e s l i e  Bowling P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Geology Foundation) 

($16,961.25 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Fred M. B u l l a r d  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Geology 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($53,892.45 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($295,123.92 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Geology Foundation) 

($41,967.39 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Ronald K .  DeFord F i e l d  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($103,873.73 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Geophysical  Fund f o r  t h e  Department of Geolog ica l  
S c i e n c e s  

(Geology Foundation) 
(NEW FUND) 

M i s s  E f f i e  Graves S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundation) 

($16,118.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Guy E. Green S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($22,512.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Carolyn G. and George M. Knebel Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($59,402.62 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

V e r t e b r a t e  Pa leon to logy  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($31,206.23 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F. L. Whitney Memorial Book Fund - Various  Donors 
(Geology Foundation) 

($7,380.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C h a r l e s  E. Yager Undergraduate  F i e l d  S c h o l a r s h i p  
Fund 

(Geology Foundation) 
($16,366.83 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  Added 
$ 1,969.93 955 

Addi t ions  - December 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

~ecommended No. Units 
Fund Additions Added 

DeWitt Reddick Journalism Scholarship Fund $ 243.70 118 
(School of Communication - Department of Journalism) 
($10,641.23 already in CTF) 

Journalism Foundation - Paul J. Thompson - DeWitt 
Reddick Society 

(School of Communication - Department of Journalism) 
($48,194.04 already in CTF) 

Pharmaceutical Research Fund 
(College of Pharmacy) 
($2,419.79 already in CTF) 

Raoul Daniel Rene "Daddy" Cline Memorial Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceutical Foundation) 
($1,829.31 already in CTF) 

W. F. Gidley Appreciation Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceutical Foundation) 
($5,235.71 already in CTF) 

The Senior Class Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceutical Foundation) 
($19,715.71 already in CTF) 

Mike Hogg Fund 
(College of Social and Behavioral Sciences) 
($1,917,924.75 already in CTF) 

E. Bagby Atwood Memorial Graduate Scholarship in English 230.55 112 
($12,645.98 already in CTF) 

Carl Stone Benedict Scholarship Fund 
($32,487.73 already in CTF) 

Albert A. Bennett Mathematics Prizes 
($7,832.84 already in CTF) 

Nettie Lee Benson Library Fund 
($20,200.00 already in CTF) 

Lloyd M. Bentsen, Jr. Professorship in Public Affairs 3,206.41 1,554 
($184,348.23 already in CTF) 

Alma Idell Carlson Fund 
($17,921.56 already in CTF) 

Robert T. Clark, Jr. Scholarship 
($2,071.83 already in CTF) 

C. J. Davidson Scholarship 
($25,000.00 already in CTF) 

Additions - December 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addit  i o n s  Added 

Edward Louis  Dodd and A l i c e  Laidman Dodd $ 
Fel lowship  Fund 

($59,599.43 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Graduate  School  of L i b r a r y  Sc ience :  
The Rober t  R.  Douglass S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

($13,041.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C l a r a  D r i s c o l l  S c h o l a r s h i p  f o r  Research i n  Texas H i s t o r y  474.00 230 
($18,025.96 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

James Leonard Duncan Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($10,176.23 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Richard  T. Fleming L i b r a r y  of The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
W r i t e r ' s  Fund 

($2,893.91 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Maud McCain Harding Fund 
($988,648.52 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hinds-Webb S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($426.03 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Archer M. Hunt ington Museum Fund 
($5,536,730.04 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J a c k  J o s e y  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Energy S t u d i e s  
($22,528.65 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John Lewis Keel Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($3,196.87 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Roger Q.  M i l l s  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($127.01 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Harry E s t i l l  Moore D i s a s t e r  Study C o l l e c t i o n  
($1,765.94 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Richard Moore and D r .  H.  D.  Hoese Graduate  
S t u d e n t  Fund 

($96.38 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

S h i e l a  O'Gara S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($3,858.59 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lora Lee Pederson S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund, 
Graduate  School  of S o c i a l  Work 

($8,103.05 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Edward R a n d a l l ,  Jr. Memorial Fund 
($4,287.27 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Helmut Rehder Graduate  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Col lege  of Humani t ies)  

($10,144.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Cont inued)  

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund A d d i t i o n s  - Added 

Lynda B. Johnson Robb Award $ 42.97 21 
($2,390.90 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Wilhelmina Pegram Rober tson S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($274,351.33 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Tom S l i c k  Memorial T r u s t  f o r  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  A u s t i n  

($588,400.02 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Joanne Thaman Memorial Awards 
($1,457.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

VanderPoel Fund f o r  Research and P u b l i c a t i o n  
($7,042.73 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Carolyn F r o e b e l  Fund 
(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  

($1,948.85 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Madel ine  Kavanagh Fund 
(U. T. System Cancer Cen te r )  

($12,125.31 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Carl B. and F l o r e n c e  E. King Foundat ion Endowment Fund 
i n  Support  o f  t h e  High School  Summer S t u d e n t  Program 
i n  Biomedical  S c i e n c e s  25,767.45 12,487 

(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  
($26,285.80 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D.  B. Lane Cancer Research Fund P r o f e s s o r s h i p  f o r  
Leukemia Research  

(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  
(NEW FUND) 

Mosbacher P e d i a t r i c s  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  

($132,728.31 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Kenneth D.  and J a n e t  M. Mul le r  f o r  Cancer Research 
and Educa t ion  

(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  
($33,108.40 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hubert  L. and O l i v e  S t r i n g e r  C h a i r  i n  Oncology i n  
Honor of Sue G r i b b l e  S t r i n g e r  

(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  
($598,470.57 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundat ion 
(U. T. System Cancer C e n t e r )  

($559,997.48 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A d d i t i o n s  - December 1, 1978 



TI1 I< UN IVERSTTY OF '['EXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addi t  i o n s  Added 

Var ious  Donors f o r  Volun tee r  S e r v i c e s  Kids Fund $ 104.56 5  1 

(U. T. System Cancer Cen te r )  
($5,995.72 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  D a l l a s  Woman's Club - 
Amelia A. Lunde l l  Textbook S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 

(U. T. D a l l a s )  
($6,062.08 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Harry  S. Moss Hear t  Cen te r  Cha i r  
(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  a t  D a l l a s )  

($100,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E s t a t e  o f  Elmer E l l a r d  S t a l c u p  
(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  a t  D a l l a s )  

($73,059.05 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Mike Brumbelow-Ross Moore Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

(NEW FUND) 

Frank B. Co t ton  T r u s t  - Endowment Account 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  

($3,285,484.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J o s e p h i n e  Clardy Fox E s t a t e  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($1,814,576.92 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Robert  C a n t r e l l  Feamster Foundat ion 
(Galves ton  Medical  Branch) 

($5,547.74 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hambrock-McGanity Awards i n  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
(Galves ton  Medical  Branch) 

(NEW FUND) 

E l i z a b e t h  and Chauncey Leake Memorial 
(Ga lves ton  Medical  Branch) 

(NEW FUND) 

The James W. McLaughlin Fe l lowship  Fund 
(Galves ton  Medical  Branch) 

($1,321,147.90 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Rober t  Gross L e c t u r e s h i p  i n  P e d i a t r i c  Surgery 
(U. T. H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  a t  Houston) 

(NEW FUND) 

J a n e t  M. Mul ler  S t u d e n t  Loan Fund 
(U. T. San Antonio) 

($11,185.27 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Kenneth D. and J a n e t  M. Mul le r  U n r e s t r i c t e d  G i f t  
(U. T. San Antonio) 

($9,507.48 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Addi t ions  - December 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund Additions Added 

Miss Eloise Alexander Memorial Fund $ 7,507.50 3,638 
(U. T. Health Science Center at San Antonio) 
($287,105.82 already in CTF) 

TOTAL ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 
ON DECEMBER 1, 1978 $1,148,600.20 556,629 

As of December 1, 1978, the following monies were withdrawn from the 
Common Trust Fund endowment account at a market unit value of 
$2.063491897 based on market valuation as of November 30, 1978: 

Cash 
Fund Withdrawn 

Bonham-Dieterich Memorial Fund for Memorial Museum $ 1,145.24 

Morgan and Hamah Smith Callaway Fund 22,182.54 

The Cline Collection of English and American Literature 
Since 1800 29,419.20 

Total $ 52,746.98 

Results in Common Trust Fund endowment accounts after withdrawal: 

Bonham-Dieterich Memorial Fund for Memorial Museum: 

Book Value prior Units held prior 
to withdrawal $ 41,690.15 to withdrawal 

Book Value withdrawn 1.012.82 Units withdrawn 

Book Value remaining Units remaining 
after withdrawal $ 40,677.33 after withdrawal 

Morgan and Hamah Smith Callaway Fund: 

Book Value prior Units held prior 
to withdrawal $ 20,746.98 to withdrawal 

Book Value withdrawn 20,746.98 Units withdrawn 

Book Value remaining Units remaining 
after withdrawal $ -0- after withdrawal 

The Cline Collection of English and American Literature Since 1800: 

Book Value prior Units held prior 
to withdrawal $ 29,172.43 to withdrawal 

Book Value withdrawn 29,172.43 Units withdrawn 

Book Value remaining Units remaining 
after withdrawal $ - 0- after withdrawal 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Net Realized Profit on Sale of Investments: 

Realized profit prior to withdrawal 
Deductions due to withdrawal: 
Bonham-Dieterich Memorial Fund for 
Memorial Museum $ 132.42 

Morgan and Hamah Smith Callaway Fund 1,435.56 
The Cline Collection of English and 
American Literature Since 1800 246.77 

After withdrawal 

*Difference between hook value in the amount of $50,932.23 written off and cash 
withdrawn in the amount of $52,746.98 based on market unit value of $2.063491897. 

The results of the above additions and withdrawals will be THE UNIVERSITY OF 
TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND with a total book value of $68,181,872.27 with 
31,346,307 units outstanding as of December 1, 1978. 

Cash Added 12/1/78. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .$1,148,600.20 
Cash Withdrawn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  52,746.98 

TOTAL NET ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 12/1/78 . . . . . . .  .$1,095,853.22 


